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From | November 1998, the Reports of Judgments and Decisions of the Luropean Court of
Human Rights contain a selection of judgments delivered and decisions adopted after the
entry into force of Protacol No. 11 to the Convention for the Protection of Human Rightsand
Fundamental Freedoms. All judgments and decisions ol the Court (with the exception of
decisions taken by committees of three judges pursuant to Article 28 of the Convention),
including those not published in this series, are available in the Court’s casc-law databasc
(HUDOC) which is accessible via the Court's website (http://www.echr.coe.int).

Note on citation
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number of volume.
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name ol the case: “(dec.)” for a decision on admissibility, “(preliminary objections)” for a
judgment concerning only preliminary objections, “(just satisfaction)” for a judgment
concerning only just satisfaction, “(revision)” for a judgment concerning revision, “(inter-
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ing the case out, or “(friendly scttlement)” for a judgment concerning a friendly settlement.
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et des Libertés fondamentales. Tous les arréts et décisions de la Cour (a I'exception des
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SOMMAIRE'

Droit de préemption exercé par PEtat sur un tableau, acheté dans le cadre
d’un contrat conclu onze ans plus tét, mais notifié de maniére irréguliére

Article 1 du Protocole n° 1

Biens — Requérant titulaive d’un intérét patrimonial reconnu en droit interne jusqu’a l'exercice
du droil de préemplion, mesure relevant de la catégorie des acles dexpropriation

Respect des biens — Droit de préemption exercé sur un lableau acheté dans le cadre d’un contrat
conclu onze ans plus (61, mais nolifié de maniére irréguliére — Examen sous Uangle de la norme
générale de larticle | du Protocole n® [ en raison de la complexité en_jail et en droitl de Uaffaire —
Ingérence — Prévue par la loi — Manque de clarté de la loi et marge de manwuvre des aulorités
pertinentes pour apprécier Uexistence du juste équilibre — But légitime — Conlréle du marché des
ceuvres d’arl pour la prolection du patrimoine culturel el artistique — Marge de discrétion pour
Uappréciation de Uintérél général — Juste équilibre — Comportement des parties — Manque de
transparence de la parl du requérant — Obligation pesant sur les aulorités de réagir en temps
ulile, de_fagon correcte el avec cohérence — Enriclissement des aulorités injustement liré de
Uincertitude créée au préjudice du requérant — Charge disproportionnée el excessive pesant sur
le requérant

En 1977, un tableau de Van Gogh fut acquis par M. Pierangeli, agissant en qualité
d’intermédiaire du requérant, le galeriste suisse Ernst Beyeler. Le vendeur de
Peeuvre déclara la vente au ministére du Patrimoine culturel sans indiquer
toutefois le nom du requérant comme acheteur final. En décembre 1977, le
ministére déclara renoncer a exercer son droit de préemption, le tableau ne
présentant pas un intérét suffisant, tout en refusant d’en autoriser Pexportation.
Le 17" décembre 1983, M. Picrangeli avisa le ministére qu’il avait acheté le tableau
pour le compte du requérant. Le lendemain, M. Pierangeli et le requérant
solliciterent du ministere qu’il se détermindt quant a I'exercice de son droit de
préemption en raison de I'intention d’achat [ormulée par la Peggy Guggenheim
Collection. En janvier 1984, le ministére estima qu’en I’absence d’un contrat de
vente conclu avee le collectionneur, la question de I'exercice de son droir de
préemption était prématurée. Par la suite, le sort du tableau, notamment son
transflert, connut de multiples aléas, qui firent intervenir, a plusicurs reprises, le
requérant en qualité d’interlocuteur, parfois cxclusif, des autorités. Le 2 mai 1988,
le requérant vendit le tableau a la Peggy Guggenheim Collection pour 8,5 millions
de dollars et, Ic lendemain, cette vente fut notifiée au ministére conformément aux
dispositions [égales. En juillet 1988, l¢ ministere déclara qu’il ne reconnaissait pas
la vente car le requérant n’avait pas de titre de propriété valable sur le tableau. Par

I. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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décret du 24 novembre 1988, le ministére exerga son droit de préemption a I’égard
du contrat de vente conclu en 1977. 11 justifiait Pactualité de son droit de
préemption sur le contrat de 1977 par lirrégularité de la notilication de la vente
de 1977, le défaut de signature du requérant ayant empéché les autorités d’avoir
connaissance de lidentité réelle des parties au contrat ¢t donc d’exercer
valablement lcur droit de préemption. Ce décret prévoyait l'indemnisation du
requérant 3 hauteur du prix prévu au contrat de 1977, soit 600 millions de lires
italienncs. Les recours administratils intentés par le requérant contre ce décret,
notamment, furent rejetés en derniére instance par un arrél du Conseil d’Etat
du 19 octobre 1990. Au civil, aprés que le Conseil constitutionnel cut déclaré non
fondée une exception d’inconstitutionnalité, la Cour de cassation débouta le
requérant par un arrét du 16 novembre 1993 disposant notammcent que,
valablement, Padministration n’avait cxercé son droit de préemption que
lorsqu’elle avait eu la certitude que le tableau avait é1é acheté pour le compte du
requérant.

l. Le Gouvernement soulevant pour la premiére fois devant la Cour une
exception préliminaire tirée du non-épuisement des voies de recours internes,
il y a forclusion.

2. Article 1 du Protocole n® 1: a) Applicabilité de Iarticle 1 du Protocole n® 1:
plusieurs éléments de droit ou de fait sont pertinents pour détcrminer si les
circonstances de Paffaire ont rendu le requérant titulaire d’un intérét substantiel
protégé par Particle 1 du Protocole n? 1. Tout d’abord, les régles de droit commun
relatives au translert de propriété en cas de représentation a la vente, qui
militeraient en faveur de Pexistence d’un tel intérét, sont contrebalancées par les
dispositions relatives au droit de préemption des autorités sur les biens présentant
un intérét culturel ou artistique. Cependant, par son arrét d’octobre 1990, le
Conscil d’Etat a aflirmé qu’était cn cause, en 'espece, une l[orme d’expropriation
qui vise «le propriétaire cffectif» de 'objet, a savoir le requérant qui s’est vu
notifier le décret de préemption. La Cour de cassation a d’ailleurs réitéré ce
constat selon lequel Padministration n’avait exercé son droit de préemption que
lorsqu’elle avait eu la certitude que le tableau avait ét¢é acheté par le requérant. En
outre, en 1988, le décret de préemption visait le requérant en tant qu’ayant droit
de la vente de 1977 ct c’est donc lui qui a pergu des autorités le prix prévu au
contrat de 1977. Par ailleurs, pendant la période ou la situation du requérant cst
restée implicitement soumise au régime de la préemption, soit plusieurs annécs,
celui-ci s’est trouvé dans une situation de possession du tableau. Enfin, & diverses
occasions les autorités semblent avoir considéré de facto le requérant comme ayant
un intéréL patrimonial dans cette peinture, voire comme en étant le véritable
propriétaire. Ces éléments prouvent que le requérant était titulaire d’un intérét
patrimonial reconnu en droit italien, bien que révocable dans certaines conditions,
depuis 'acquisition de Pceuvre jusqu’an moment ot le droit de préemption a été
exercé et ol unc compensation lui a été versée, mesure relevant selon le Conseil
d’Etat de la catégorie des actes d’expropriation. L'intérét du requérant constituait
dés lors un «bien» au sens de l'article 1 du Protocole n® | qui trouve donc 2
s’appliquer en I'espéce. Il n’apparait cependant pas nécessaire de trancher la
question de savoir si la deuxieme phrase de Particle 1 trouve a s’appliquer et donc
de se prononcer sur les interprétations ct qualifications opérées au niveau interne,
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quant a la qualité de propriétaire réel du requérant nolamment. En effet, en
raison de sa complexité en [ait comme en droit, la situation ne peut &tre classée
dans une catégorie précise et doit étre examinée a la lumiére de la norme générale
consacrée par ’article 1 du Protocole n® 1.

b) Observation de I'article | du Protocole n® |: la mesure incriminée, & savoir
Pexerciee du droit de préemption, a constitué, sans nul doute, une ingérence dans
le droit du requérant au respect de ses biens.

S’agissant du respect du principe de légalité, si aucun élément du dossier ne
permet de conclure que les autorités italiennes ont fait une application
manifestement erronée ou aboutissant a des conclusions arbitraires des
dispositions légales en cause, il apparail néanmoins qu’a certains égards, la loi
manque de clarté. En effet la loi qui prévoir que, dans le cas d’une déclaration
incompléte, le délai de préemption restc ouvert, n’indique pas par quels moyens
pareil vice pourrait étre ultéricurement redressé. Cet élément, s’il nc saurait
conduire a lui seul a la conclusion que Pingérence était imprévisible ou arbitraire
ct partant contraire au principe de légalité, n’en constitue pas moins un élément
d’incertitude présent dans la loi qui, couplé a Pample marge de manceuvre que
cette loi conlere aux autorités, entrera en ligne de compte dans examen de la
conformité de la mesure aux exigences du juste équilibre.

Relativement au but de Pingérence, ¢t eu égard a la marge de discrétion des
autorités dans Pappréciation de ce qui représente un intérét général pour la
communauté, le contrdle du marché des ceuvres d’art par ’Etat constitue un but
légitime dans le cadre de la protection du patrimoine culturcl et artistique d’un
pays. De plus un Etat qui accueille de fagon licite des ccuvres étrangéres sur son
territoire est fondé a privilégier la solution la plus apte a garantir une large
accessibilité au bénéfice du public, dans I'intérét de la culture universelle.
S'agissant d’un juste équilibre, la vérification de I'existence d’un tel équilibre peut
appeler, dans le cadre de Vexamen global des différents intéréts en cause, une
analyse du comportement des parties au litige, y compris comme en U'espéce les
moyens employés par P'Etat et leur mise en ceuvre. A ce titre, Pargument du
Gouvernement fondé sur le manque de transparence de la part du requérant, qui
a omis délibérément pendant six ans de révéler son identité, a un certain poids,
d’autant que rien ne I'empéchait de régulariser sa sitruation avant décembre 1983
alin de se conformer aux prescriptions légales. Cet argument lait cependant
apparaitre que les autorités compétentes auraient pu, dés la déclaracion
de décembre 1983, reprocher au requérant d’avoir omis de révéler plus tét son
identité. Or les autorités italiennes ont attendu jusqu’en 1988 avant de
s’intéresser sérieusement a la question de la propriété du tableau et de décider
d’exercer leur droit de préemption. Pendant ce temps, les autorités ont eu ung
attitude ambigué a Pégard du requérant, le traitant souvent de facto comme
I'ayant droit 1égitime de la vente de 1977. En outre la marge de manceuvre dont
les autorités ont disposé ainsi que le manque de clarté de la loi déja relevé ont
amplifié Pincertitude au préjudice du requérant.

En conclusion, il apparait que le Gouvernement n’a pas expliqué de maniére
convaincante pourquoi les autorités n'ont pas agi au début de 1984, alors qu’elles
en avaient la faculté, comme elles I'ont fait en 1988. Dés lors, reprocher au
requérant en 1988 une irrégularicé dont les autorités avaient déja eu
connaissance presque cing ans auparavant ne parait guere justifié. A cet égard, il
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convient de souligner que, face a unc question d’intérét général, les pouvoirs
publics sont tenus de réagir en temps utile, de fagon correcte et avee la plus
grande cohérence. L’acquisition de la toile, en 1988 seulement, a entrainé un
enrichissement des autorités, injustement tiré de incertitude qui a existé de
1983 4 1988 et gu’elles ont largement contribué a créer. Indépendamment de la
nationalité du requérant, pareil enrichisscment n’est pas conforme a I'exigence du
juste équilibre. Partant le requérant a supporté une charge disproportionnée et
excessive.

Conclusion : violation (seize voix contre une).

3. Articles 14 et 18: non-lieu a examiner (unanimité).

Article 41:1a question de Papplication de Particle 41 ne se trouve pas en ¢tat, ilya
donc lieu de la réserver.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Sporrong et Lénnroth c. Suede, arrét du 23 septembre 1982, série A n® 52

James et autres c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 21 février 1986, série A n® 98

Lithgow et autres c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 8 juillet 1986, série A n® 102

Tre Traktorer AB c¢. Suéde, arrét du 7 juillet 1989, série A n® 159

HAakansson et Sturesson c¢. Suéde, arrét du 21 février 1990, série An® 171-A
Hentrich c. France, arréc du 22 septembre 1994, série A n° 296-A

Les saints monastéres ¢. Gréce, arrét du 9 décembre 1994, série A n® 301-A

Gasus Dosier- und Fordertechnik GmbH ¢. Pays-Bas, arrét du 23 février 1995,
série A n” 306-B

Pressos Compania Naviera S.A. et autres c¢. Belgique, arrét du 20 novembre 1995,
sériec A n” 332

Matos e Silva, Lda., et autres ¢. Portugal, arrét du 16 septembre 1996, Recueil des
arréls el décisions 1996-IV

Akkusg c. Turquie, arrét du 9 juillet 1997, Recueil 1997-1V

Tatridis ¢. Gréce [GC], n“ 31107796, CEDH 1999-11

Chassagnou el aulres ¢. France [GC], n™ 25088/94, 28331/95 et 28443/95, CEDH
1999-111
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En l’affaire Beyeler c. Italie,

La Cour curopéenne des Droits de 'Homme, constituée, conformément
alarticle 27 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de P'Homme et des
Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»), telle qu’amendée par le
Protocole n® 11", et aux clauses pertinentes de son réglementQ, en une
Grande Chambre composée des juges dont le nom suit:

M. L. WILDHABER, président,
M™¢ E. PaLm,
MM. A. PasTor RIDRUEJO,
L. FErrarI BrRAVO,
G. BONELLO,
P. KCris,
R. TURMEN,
J.-P. CosTa,
M™ F. TULKENS,
V. STRAZNICKA,
MM. M. FIsSCHBACH,
V. BUTKEVYCH,
J. CASADEVALL,
M™¢ H.S. GREVE,
MM. A.B. Baka,
R. MARUSTE,
M™ S, BOTOUCHAROVA,
ainsi que de M. P. J. MAHONEY, greffier adjoint,

Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 8 et 9 septembre et

le 17" décembre 1999,

Rend Parrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

I. L’affaire a été déférée a la Cour par la Commission européenne des
Droits de 'Homme («la Commission») le 2 novembre 1998, dans le délai
de trois mois qu’ouvraient les anciens articles 32 § 1 ¢t 47 de la
Convention. A son origine se trouve une requéte (n° 33202/96) dirigée
contre la République italienne ¢t dont M. Ernst Beyeler, un ressortissant
suisse, avait saisi la Commission le 5 septembre 1996 en vertu de ’ancien
article 25.

2. La demande de la Commission renvoie aux anciens articles 44 et 48
ainsi qu’a la déclaration italienne reconnaissant la juridiction obligatoire
de la Cour (ancien article 46). Elle a pour objet d’obtenir une décision sur
le point de savoir si les faits de la cause révelent un manquement de I'Etat

1-2. Note du greffe : cnuré en vigueur le 1" novembre 1998,
g g
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défendeur aux exigences des articles 1 du Protocole n” 1 et 14 et 18 de la
Convention.

3. Avisé par le greffier, en date du 25 mai 1999, de la possibilité
d’intervenir dans la procédure en application des articles 36 de la
Convention et 61 du réeglement, le gouvernement suisse a fait savoir, le
2 juillet 1999, qu’il ne souhaitait pas participer a la procédure.

4. Conformément a larticle 5 § 4+ du Protocole n® 11, lu en combinaison
avec les articles 100 § | et 24 § 6 du réglement, un collége de la Grande
Chambre a décidé, le 14 janvier 1999, que l'affaire serait examinée par la
Grande Chambre de la Cour. Cette Grande Chambre comprenait de plein
droit M. B. Conforti, juge élu au titre de I'Italie (articles 27 § 2 de la
Convention et 24 § 4 du reéglement), M. L. Wildhaber, président de la
Cour, M™¢ E. Palm, vice-présidente de la Cour, ainsi que M. J.-P. Costa et
M. M. Fischbach, vice-présidents de section (articles 27 § 3 de la Convention
et24 883 et 5a)dureglement). Ont enoutre été désignés pour compléter la
Grande Chambre: M. A. Pastor Ridruejo, M. G. Bonello, M. P. Kiris,
M. R. Tirmen, M™¢ F. Tulkens, M™ V. StrdZnickd, M. V. Butkevych,
M. ]. Casadevall, M™" H.S. Greve, M. A.B. Baka, M. R. Maruste et
M™S. Botoucharova (article 24 § 3 du réglement).

Ultérieurement, M. Conforti, qui avait participé a 'examen de 'affaire
par la Commission, s’est déporté de la Grande Chambre (article 28 du
réglement). En conséquence, le gouvernement italien («le Gouverne-
ment») a désigné M. L. Ferrari Bravo, juge €élu au titre de la République
de Saint-Marin, pour siéger a sa place (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et
29 § 1 du réglement).

3. Le requérant a désigné ses conseils, au sens de Particle 36 § 3 du
reglement.

6. Le 11 mai 1999, le greffier a regu le mémoire du Gouvernement,
aprés une prorogation du délai imparti, et le 21 mai 1999 celui du
requérant.

7. Ainsi qu’en avait décidé la Grande Chambre, une audience s’est
déroulée cn public le 8 septembre 1999, au Palais des Droits de 'Homme
a Strasbourg.

Ont comparu:

—  pour le Gouvernement
MM. V. Esposiro, magistrat détaché au service

du contentieux diplomatique
du ministére des Affaires étrangéres, coagent,

G. RAIMONDI, magistrat pres la Cour de cassation,

A. Saccuccr, avocat stagiaire attaché
a la Représentation permanente de I'Italie
aupres du Conseil de 'Europe, conseils ;
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—  pour le requérant
M  P. LALIVE,
T. GIOVANNINI, avocats au barreau de Genéve, conseils,
H. PETER, conseiller.

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations M*® Lalive, puis M. Esposito et
M. Raimondi, ainsi que M" Giovannini en ses réponses aux questions de
Pun des juges.

EN FAIT
I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

A. Période de 1954 2 1978

8. Par un décret du 8 janvier 1954, le ministére de I’Education
nationale (Ministero per la pubblica istruzione, qui a [époque était
compétent en matiére de biens présentant un intérét culturel ou
artistique) déclara que le tableau du peintre Vincent van Gogh intitulé /e
Jardinier, réalisé¢ a Saint-Rémy-de-Provence (France) en 1889, était un bien
présentant un intérét historique et artistique, au sens de article 3 de la
loi n® 1089 du ¢ juin 1939. Le 20 janvier 1954, ce décret fut notifié au
propriétaire de 'ceuvre, M. Verusio, collectionneur d’art résidant a Rome.

9. Au début de 'année 1977, le requérant décida d’acquérir ce tableau
par I'intermédiaire de M. Pierangeli, antiquaire romain.

[0. Le 28 juillet 1977, M. Verusio vendit donc I'ccuvre a M. Pierangeli
pour le prix convenu de 600 millions de lires italiennes (ITL).

1. Le 29 juillet 1977, le requérant ordonna le transfert de cette
somme a M. Picrangeli, augmentée de 5 millions ITL a titre de
rémunération conforme aux usages, en échange du document confirmant
Pacquisition de l'ceuvre. Cette somme fut virée sur le compte de
M. Pierangeli le 12 aott 1977.

12. Entre-temps, le 1“7 aolt 1977, M. Verusio avait déclaré la vente du
tableau au ministére du Patrimoine culturel (ci-aprés «le ministére»),
conformément a I'article 30 de la loi n° 1089 de 1939 susmentionnée.
Cette déclaration avait été signée uniquement par M. Verusio mais elle
mentionnait le nom de M. Pierangeli en tant qu’autre partie au contrat.
Elle n’indiquait ni Pacheteur final, qui était le requérant, ni le lieu de
livraison.

13. Le délai de deux mois prévu par I'article 32 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939
s’écoula sans que le ministére elit exercé son droit de préemption.

14. Le 21 novembre 1977, M. Pierangeli demanda au bureau
d’exportation de Palerme 'autorisation d’expédier le tableau a Londres.



10 ARRET BEYELER c. ITALIE

Dans l'attente de la décision du ministére quant a P'exercice du droit de
préemption qui était prévu par l’article 39 de la loi n” 1089 de 1939 en cas
d’exportation, ’eeuvre fut temporairement confiée a la Galerie d’art
régionale de Sicile.

15. Par unc note du 3 décembre 1977, le ministére indiqua qu’il
renongait a acquérir 'ceuvre, affirmant que celle-ci ne présentait pas
d’intérét suffisant pour justifier son acquisition par I'Etat. Cependant, le
5 janvier 1978, les autorités compétentes refusérent a M. Pierangeli
Pautorisation d’exporter le tableau, au motif que son exportation aurait
porté un préjudice grave au patrimoine culturel national.

16. Les 22 mars et 8 avril 1978, le ministére autorisa la restitution de
Peeuvre a M. Pierangeli.

B. Période de 1983 a 1986

17. Le 1°" décembre 1983, M. Pierangeli déclara au ministeére qu’il
avait acheté le tableau pour le compte du requérant. Le 2 décembre
1983, le requérant et M. Pierangeli communiquérent au ministére
I'intention de la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise d’acquérir le
tableau au prix de 2 100000 dollars américains (USD), en précisant a
nouveau qu’en 1977 le deuxieme avait acheté le tableau pour le compte
du premicr. Par cette méme communication, ils invitérent le ministére
a se déterminer quant a 'exercice du droit de préemption prévu par la
loi n® 1089 de 1939.

18. Par une note du 9 janvier 1984, le ministérc informa les parties
quiil n’était pas en mesure d’exercer valablement son droit de
préemption car, en I’absence de contrat, une simple déclaration
unilatérale de I'intention de vendre n’était pas suffisante. Dans cette
note, qui était adressée a la fois au requérant et & M. Pierangeli, le
ministére ne se référait ni a la qualité de propriétaire du requérant ni a
la déclaration du 1°" décembre 1983.

19. Le 28 février 1984, M® Petretti, agissant au nom ct pour le compte
durequérant et de M. Pierangeli, demanda a la direction des Beaux-Arts a
Rome ainsi qu’au ministére l'autorisation de transférer le tableau a
Venise, pour permettre a la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de examiner
en vue de son acquisition. L.e 7 mars 1984, le ministére refusa le transfert
au motif que le tableau pourrait subir des dommages irréparables.

20. Au début de ’année 1985, M. Pierangeli, agissant cn sa qualité de
«détenteur du tableau au nom ct pour le compte de M. Ernst Beyeler»,
sollicita & son tour lautorisation de transférer le tableau a Venise, la
Peggy Guggenheim Collection ayant demandé i examiner 'ceuvre. Le
30 janvier 1985, le ministre du Patrimoine culturel demanda a
M€ Petretti, représentant du requérant, a certains services du ministére
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ainsi qu’a Pavocat général de I'Etat, a étre informé de la décision du
propriétaire du tableau quant a son transfert a2 Venise. Le 21 février
1985, M Petretti, agissant au nom et pour le compte du seul requérant,
confirma que son client consentait au transfert du tableau. A cette
occasion, ¢t a la suite d’une demande informelle du ministére, il
produisit également une copie de la déclaration du 1" décembre 1983. Le
26 février 1985, le requérant écrivit au ministre a propos des modalités
techniques du transfert. Le 9 avril 1985, le ministére communiqua a
M€ Petretti qu’il autorisait le transfert du tableau & Venise.

21. Par une note du 4 octobre 1985 adressée a M. Pierangeli, le
ministére se référa & la communication du 2 décembre 1983 et demanda
les documents attestant 'acquisition du tableau par M. Pierangeli pour le
compte du requérant.

22. Par un décret du 23 avril 1986, le ministre ordonna que le tableau
fat transféré & Rome pour étre conservé provisoirement dans la Galerie
d’art moderne et contemporain. Ce décret, qui se référait expressément
a la communication du 2 décembre 1983, faisait suite a2 des notes des
administrations compétentes qui avaient manifesté des craintes quant
aux conditions dans lesquelles le tableau était conservé, compte tenu
notamment de U'incertitude quant a I'identité du propriétaire réel et de
Iinobservation des engagements pris par la Pcggy Guggenheim
Collection de Venise.

23. Le requérant introduisit alors un premier recours contre le décret
du 23 avril 1986 auprés du tribunal administratif régional (ci-aprés «le
TAR») du Latium.

24. Par une lettre du 30 avril 1987, M® Peter, qui avait succédé a
M" Petretti en tant qu’avocat du requérant, assura le directeur des
Beaux-Arts 4 Rome que le requérant n’avait aucune intention
d’enfreindre la loi italienne ('avocat invoqua notamment la crainte des
autorités que le tableau puisse étre exporté illégalement).

25. Le 12 juin 1987, M° Peter demanda a la Galerie d’art moderne et
contemporain a Rome Pautorisation de vérifier, sur place, I'état de
conservation du tableau afin d’en informer son client (’avocat qualifia ce
dernier de «propriétaire du tableau»). Le 19 octobre 1987, avec
agrément de 'avocat général de I’Etat, une réunion eut donc lieu a la
Galerie d’art moderne et contemporain & Rome, a laquelle participérent
notamment le requérant et son nouvel avocat, la directrice de ce musée
ainsi qu’un expert de la Peggy Guggenheim Collection (un procés-verbal
en fait état). A cette occasion, la directrice évoqua l'incertitude liée,
comme elle lexpliqua a Pavocat du requérant dans une lettre du
20 novembre 1987, a la présentation du recours susmentionné au TAR.
Dans une missive du 23 décembre 1987, le requérant communiqua alors
a la directrice son intention de renoncer a poursuivre ce recours,
considérant notamment qu’entre-temps la direction du musée Iavait
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autorisé, en sa qualité de propriétaire, 2 accéder au tableau sur sa simple
demande; copic de cette dernigre lcttre [ut envoyée également a la
direction des Beaux-Arts 3 Rome.

C. Année 1988

26. En janvier 1988, le ministére demanda a M® Peter des
éclaircissements sur le prétendu droit de propriété du requérant sur
I’ceuvre. Le requérant répondit a cette demande par I’envoi d’une copie
des communications des 1" et 2 décembre 1983. 11 {it valoir également
qu’aucun transfert de propriété n’avait cu lieu ultérieurement entre
M. Pierangeli ct lui-méme puisqu’il avait acquis directement la propriété
du tableau.

27. 1lressort de deux lettres en date des 5 et 26 février 1988, qui furent
envoyées par Pavocat du requérant au directeur général compétent du
ministére et dont le contenu n’a pas été contesté par le Gouvernement,
que le ministére déclara au seul requérant a deux occasions au moins
(dont I'une est une réunion avec I'un des avocats de M. Beyeler tenue le
28 janvier 1988 dans le bureau du directeur général) que I’Etat italien
était intéressé par Iacquisition du tableau, soulignant toutcfois qu’il ne
disposait a cette fin que d’un budget limité.

28. Selon une lettre du 22 février 1988 cnvoyée par M® Peter au
directeur général du ministere, ce dernier téléphona le 19 février a
M" Peter et lui demanda lautorisation du requérant, en sa qualité de
propriétaire du tableau, d’exposer celui-ci a la Galerie d’art moderne et
contemporain 3 Rome. Le contenu de cette conversation téléphonique,
pas plus que la teneur de la lettre qui s’y réfere, n’a été contesté par le
Gouvernement, bien qu’aucune transcription intégrale de la conversation
n’ait été portée a la connaissance de la Cour.

29. Dans un courrier du 26 février 1988, le requérant, invoquant les
contacts qu’il avait précédemment eus avec le ministére a ce sujet,
indiqua a celui-ci qu’il était prét a vendre le tableau a I'Etat italien au
prix de 11 millions USD. I fit valoir que ce prix était nettement inférieur
a celui qui était avancé dans le cadre des pourparlers en cours avec des
particuliers intéressés par 'acquisition de Pceuvre. Le 14 avril 1988, le
requérant attira I’attention du ministére sur le fait que ce dernier n’avait
pas fait connaftre sa réponse dans le délai indiqué par le requérant dans sa
lettre du 26 février.

30. Le 2 mai 1988, le requérant vendit le tableau a la Peggy
Guggenheim Collection, au prix de 8 500 000 USD.

31. Le lendemain, les parties notifierent le contrat de vente au
ministére, conformément A Particle 30 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939 ainsi qu’a
I’article 57 du décret royal n® 363 du 30 janvier 1913.
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32. Parunenotedu 1" juillet 1988, le ministére informa les parties qu’il
ne pouvait pas reconnaitre a cette déclaration les effets prévus par les
dispositions légales, en raison du fajt que le requérant n’avait pas de titre
de propriété valable sur le tableau. En particulier, le ministére considéra
que la déclaration de la vente intervenue en 1977 entre M. Verusio et
M. Pierangeli, ainsi que la communication du 2 décembre 1983, étaient
contraires au but de Particle 30 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939 et ne satisfaisaient
pas aux conditions de 'article 57 du décret royal n® 363 de 1913.

33. Lebjuillet 1988, le requérant présenta au ministére une demande
de restitution du tableau, qui était toujours conservé dans la Galerie d’art
moderne et contemporain 4 Rome. Cette demande se fondait sur
Particle 37 du décret royal n° 363 de 1913, selon lequel une ceuvre
conservée conformément aux dispositions de ce décret royal peut étre
restituée au propriétaire si celui-ci démontre qu’il est en mesure de
garantir sa conservation a 'avenir. Touteflois, le ministére ne répondit pas.

34. Le 4 aolt 1988, M® Peter réagit & la note du 1 juillet en affirmant
notamment que, dés 1984, ’Etat italien avait traité le requérant comme le
propriétaire légitime du tableau, en particulier lorsqu’il I’avait autorisé a
le transférer de Rome & Venise et lui avait manifesté son intention de
Pacheter.

35. Le 106 septembre 1988, sur demande informelle des autorités
italiennes, le requérant leur fit parvenir les relevés bancaires attestant
I'acquisition du tableau par M. Pierangeli pour son compte.

36. Par un décret du 24 novembre 1988, le ministére exerca son droit
de préemption a I'égard du contrat de vente conclu en 1977, 1l soutenait
Pirrégularité de la notification du 28 juillet 1977 au motil que les
communications des 3 aolit 1977 et 2 décembre 1983 ne contenaient pas
les éléments requis, a peine de nullité, par Particle 57 du décret royal
n® 363 de 1913. En effet, le ministére considéra qu’a ces dates il n’avait
pu avoir connaissance de 'identité réelle des parties contractantes, le
requérant n’ayant pas signé la notification du contrat, ce qui lavait
empéché de se déterminer en toute connaissance de cause quant a
I'exercice du droit de préemption. En outre, il estima que 'intéréc public
a acquérir le tableau était justifié par le nombre restreint d’ceuvres de
Vincent van Gogh exposées dans les musées italiens et par la nécessité
de rétablir le respect de la loi qui avait été enfreinte. Il observa de
surcroit que la nationalité étrangére de lacheteur réel du tableau, a
savoir M. Beyeler, revétait une importance particuliere aux fins de la
protection du tableau.

Par conséquent, le ministére conclut:

a) qu’a la lumitre des documents relatifs au paiement du prix du
tableau effectué par M. Beyeler en faveur de M. Verusio, par
Pintermédiaire de M. Pierangeli, il était prouvé que le tableau avait été
vendu directement par M. Verusio a M. Beyeler;
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b) qu’aux termes de Iarticle 61 de la loi n” 1089 de 1939, le droit de
préemption prévu par les articles 31 et 32 existait toujours;

c) qu’il devait exercer son droit de préemption;

d) qu’il y avait lieu de verser a I'ayant droit le montant du prix établi
par le contrat conclu en 1977, soit 600 millions ITL.

37. Ce décret fut notifié le 30 novembre 1988 a4 M. Verusio et le
22 décembre 1988 au requérant.

D. Procédure relative aux différents recours introduits par le
requérant aupres du TAR du Latium

38. Entre-temps, respectivement les 18, 19 et 20, 29 octobre 1988, le
requérant et la société Solomon Guggenheim Corporation avaient saisi le
TAR d’une demande en annulation de la note du 1 juillet 1988. En
particulier, le requérant soutenait que le ministére s’était rendu
responsable d’un abus de pouvoir, que les dispositions pertinentes de la
loi n” 1089 de 1939 avaient été enfreintes et qu’en espece l'intérét
public n’avait pas été correctement apprécié. Le requérant excipait
également de I'inconstitutionnalité de I’article 61 de cette loi.

39. Les 16 ¢t 17 janvier 1989, le requérant forma un autre recours pour
protester contre 'absence de réponse a sa demande de restitution du
tableau du 5 juillet 1988.

40. Le 30 janvier 1989, lc requérant présenta au méme tribunal un
dernier recours visant & faire annuler le décret ministériel du 24 novembre
1988. 1l se plaignit notamment d’un abus de pouvoir, de la motivation
insuffisante et contradictoire de la décision incriminée, de Pinstruction
insuffisante menée par le ministere, d’une violation des dispositions
pertinentes de la loi n° 1089 de 1939 et des articles 1705 et 1706 du code
civil italien en matiére de mandat, ainsi que de 'absence d’intérét public,
au motif qu’on ne pouvait comprendre la raison pour laquelle il existait un
intérét public en 1988 et pas en 1977. 1l prétendit qu’entre-temps il avait de
toute fagon acquis la propriété du tableau par usucapion. 1l se plaignit
également de ce que le décret litigieux avait été pris en raison de sa
nationalité étrangére. Il allégua, en outre, la violation de I'article 1224 du
code civil italien qui régit les dommages en matiére d’obligations
patrimoniales, en ce que le prix payé n’avait pas été réévalué.

41. Enfin, le requérant demanda au TAR de soulever devant la Cour
constitutionnelle la question de linconstitutionnalité des dispositions
pertinentes de la loi n° 1089 de 1939 au regard des articles 3, 24, 42 et 97
de la Constitution italienne.

42. Le TAR prononga la jonction des diftérents recours et les rejeta
tous par jugement du 16 novembre 1989, notifié au requérant le

26 janvier 1990.
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43. Le tribunal considéra que la déclaration du 3 aott 1977 ne
contenait pas tous les éléments essentiels requis par larticle 57 du
décret royal n°® 363 de 1913 et devait dés lors étre considérée comme
«nulle et non avenuex. En ellet, la signature de Vacheteur réel n’y avait
pas été apposée et le lieu de livraison en Italie n’était pas indiqué. En
outre, le TAR affirma que le délai de deux mois pour I'exercice du droit
de préemption n’aurait pu courir a partir des communications des 1°" et
2 décembre 1983, ces déclarations ne provenant pas du vendeur et ne
remplissant pas les conditions prévues par l'article 57 ci-dessus. Le délai
de deux mois ne pouvait donc commencer a courir, vu l'incertitude sur
I’identité du propriétaire du tableau et compte tenu de la nécessité pour
Iadministration d’effectuer des recherches visant a Pidentifier, et du fait
qull incombait a celui qui déclare Pacte d’aliénation de prouver la
propriété. Selon le TAR, les parties avaient I'obligation de procéder a la
déclaration de lacte d’aliénation, absence de cette formalité étant
sanctionnée par DPinapplicabilité du délai de deux mois. Le droit de
préemption de Padministration, n’étant alors plus soumis a délai,
devenait « permanent ».

44. Le TAR estima également que Padministration concernée avait
diiment motivé existence d’un intérét public Iégitime & 'acquisition de
Peeuvre (en particulier, Pabsence d’ccuvres importantes de Vincent van
Gogh dans les collections de PEtat et la nécessité de protéger les intéréts
publics contre un comportement déloyal des parties). En outre, il
considéra que le fait qu’en 1977 I’Etat s’était abstenu a deux reprises
d’exercer son droit de préemption n’était pas pertinent, car I'existence
d’un intérét public devait étre justifiée par rapport a la situation et aux
exigences actuelles. A cet égard, il souligna que le ministére n’avait pu
disposer de tous les éléments nécessaires pour identifier le propriétaire
du tableau et se déterminer en toute connaissance de cause quant 2
Pexercice du droit de préemption qu’en septembre 1988.

45. Le TAR releva encore que la nationalité du requérant n’avait pas
constitué le fondement principal de la décision du ministére, bien que ce
[Gt 'un des facteurs dont ce dernier avait tenu compte au moment de la
décision sur Popportunité d’exercer son droit de préemption.

46. Quant a la demande du requérant visant a é&tre indemnisé en
raison de I'absence de réévaluation du tableau, le TAR considéra que
Particle 31 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939 ne laissait aucune marge
’appréciation a Padministration, puisqu’il disposait notamment que
cette derniére était tenue de verser au propriétaire du bien seulement Je
prix convenu dans Pacte d’aliénation, et cela méme en cas de préemption
en application de larticle 61 (qui renvoie a larticle 31). Cependant,
d’apres le TAR, le requérant aurait pu demander pareille réévaluation
dans le cadre d’une action en dommages-intéréts devant les juridictions
civiles ordinaires.
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47. En ce qui concerne les recours relatifs 4 la demande du requérant
du 5 juillet 1988, le TAR estima qu’ils n’étaient plus pertinents compte
tenu du décret de préemption du 24 novembre 1988.

48. Enfin, le TAR conclut que les exceptions d’inconstitutionnalité
soulevées par le requérant étaient manifestement mal fondées, le
caractére permanent du droit de préemption en lespéce, qui venait
limiter le droit de propriété, se justifiant non seulement par le caractére
exceptionnel du bien, mais également par le comportement fautif des
parties.

E. Procédure devant le Conseil d’Etat

49. Le requérant interjeta appel devant le Conseil d’Etat. 1l fit valoir,
entre autres, que la compétence du juge administratif ne saurait &tre
retenue dans le cas d’espeéce, considérant que 'administration publique
s’était arrogé des pouvoirs qu’clle n’avait pas et n’avait pas exercé les
prérogatives dont elle disposait.

50. Par un arrét du 19 octobre 1990, le Conseil d’Etat rejeta le recours
et confirma dans son intégralité le jugement du TAR. Il considéra qu’en
Pespéce il s’agissait d’unc déclaration irréguliére et non pas d’une absence
de déclaration, et décida que Paffaire relevait de la compétence des
juridictions administratives car il était question de 'exercice de pouvoirs
existants. Il confirma ensuite, étant donné que la déclaration faite en 1977
ne contenait pas les ¢léments essentiels requis par le décret royal n® 363
de 1913, en particulier Pidentité de toutes les parties contractantes, que
Particle 61 de la loi n° 1089 de 1939 donnait a 'administration la
possibilité d’exercer son droit de préemption a tout moment, ce droit ne
pouvant se prescrire qu’a partir d’'une nouvelle déclaration conforme a la
loi. Par ailleurs, le Conseil d’Etat exclut la possibilité que le requérant ait
pu acquérir définitivement le bien par usucapion.

51. Le Conscil d’Etat estima que 'administration n’avait commis
aucune erreur en considérant le requérant comme le destinataire de la
mesure de préemption et qu’en lespéce le droit de préemption de
I'administration était différent du droit de préemption prévu en droit
commun. En effet, la préemption litigieuse avait constitné une véritable
mesure d’expropriation, I'aliénation du bien n’étant que la condition
permettant A Padministration de procéder légalement a une telle
expropriation. Le Conseil d’Etat s’exprima en ces termes:

«Partant, méme si Pon admet que, comme laflirment les auteurs du recours,
M. Pierangeli a acheté le tablcau a M. Verusio en qualité de mandataire, dans le cadre
d’une représentation indirccte pour le compte de M. Beveler, il reste que cest la
situation de ce dernier qui se trouve aflectée en dernié¢re analyse par 'accord conclu.

()
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Les autorités administratives n’ont donc commis aucune crrcur de fait sur
I'identification de lacquéreur cilectifl auquel lc déeret annongant Pintention de
préempter devait étre signifié, comme & M. Verusio {...)

D’autre part, le fait que Ja préemption envisagée a 'article 30 de la loi n® 1089/1939
doive s'opérer a 'encontre du propriétaire effcctif, et en tout cas de la personne qui est
acquéreur final au terme de transactions que complique Pintervention d'un
mandataire, est aussi étroitement li¢ au caractéere particulier de la préemption (...)

La préemption, telle que la prévoient les articles 31 et suivants de la loi n® 1089 (...),
ne fonctionne pas de la méme maniére que la transaction de droit civil du méme nom
(...), de sortc que la mesure concréte par laquelle s’exerce la précmption doit étre
considérée comme relevant de la catégorie plus générale des actes de dépossession
(par rapport i laquelle I'aliénation du bien constitue une simple condition d’activation
du pouvoir), ce qui entraine que la validité de Pacte d’aliénation n’a pas une valeur
décisive, puisque la substitution de I'administration au vendeur n’a pas lieu dans le
cadre de la négociation entre particuliers par le biais de I'exercice de la préemption,
dont il découle, au contraire, un effet d’annulation de l'aliénation en sus de l'cffet
constitutif d’'une acquisition {...)

(...) il s’agit (...) plutor d’un véritable acte d’expropriation, qui ne peut concerner que
le propriétaire effectifl du bien, la seule personne a I’égard de laquelle l'acte de
dépossession peut étre e¢llicacement exercé (...)»

« Anche, quindi, a voler ritenere, come pretendono gli appellanti, che il Pierangeli abbia acquistato
il dipinto dal Verusio quale mandatario senza rappresentanza del Beyeler, é pur sempre a quest ultimo
che devono ricondursi gli effetti finali del concluso contratlo.

()

L’ da escludere, pertanto, che vi sia stato errore di falto da parte dell’ Amministrazione relativamente
alla individuazione del soggetto effettivo acquirente e nei cui confronti andava esercitata la prelazione
ed al quale andava notificato il relativo decreto, oltre che al Verusio (...)

Dialtra parte, che la prelazione di cui all’art. 30 della legge n. 108971939 debba esercitarsi nei
confronti del proprietario efféltivo e comunque del destinatario finale di una fallispecie acquisitiva
complessa quale é il mandato, si ricollega anche alla (...) particolare natura dell’istituto.

La prelazione, di cui all’art. 31 e segg. della legge indicata {...) non opera alla stregua dell’omonimo
istituto civilistico {...), sicché U provvedimento, con cui, in concrelo, si esercita la prelazione deve essere
ricondotlo alla piti generale categoria degli atti ablatori (rispetto al quale il negozio di alienazione
costituisce mera condizione legittimante del potere), con la conseguenza che non assume valore
determinante la validita dellatto di alienazione presupposto, dal momento che nessuna sostiluzione
dell’amministrazione al soggetto alienante nel negozio posto in essere da privali avviene col
proveedimento della prelazione dal quale. anzi, oltre che un effetto propriamente costitutivo
(acquisitive) discende un (ulteriore) effetto caducatorio del negozio di alienazione medesima {(...)

(...) trattasi(...) piuttosto di un vero e proprio atlo espropriativo, che non pué non riguardare se non
il proprietario effettivo del bene stesso, unico a poter essere utilmente inciso dall’atto ablativo (...)»

52. Le Conseil d’Etat observa par ailleurs que le comportement de
Padministration ne pouvait pas étre considéré comme contradictoire: en
effet, comme le TAR Pavait déja souligné, celle-ci avait adopté une

approche prudente et ne s’était finalement décidée a exercer le droit de
préemption que lorsqu’elle avait eu la certitude, sur la base des
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documents dont elle disposait, que le tableau avait été acheté pour le
compte de M. Beyeler ct payé par cc dernier. Il releva également que la
nationalité du requérant avait conforté le ministére dans sa
détermination a exercer le droit de préemption.

53. Le Conseil d’Etat estima en outre que les exceptions
d’inconstitutionnalité des articles 31, 32 ct 61 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939
soulevées par le requérant étaient manifestement mal fondées. Ces
questions se référaient en particulier a Particle 3 de la Constitution
italienne qui consacre notamment le principe de non-discrimination, a
Particle 42 qui garantit l¢ droit dc propriété et, enfin, a Varticle 97 qui
prévoit le principe d’une bonne administration publique. Quant a la
question relative a Particle 3, le Conseil d’Ltat observa qu’en Pespéce la
spécificité de la situation résultant d’une déclaration irréguliere
d’aliénation de propriété justifiait un traitement différent; quant a
Particle 42, il considéra que s’agissant du transfert de la propriété de
biens protégés il existait des obligations de loyauté et de transparence a
la charge des particuliers; enfin, quant a l'article 97, il estima que le
retard dans I'exercice du droit de préemption de la part de ’Etat devait
&tre imputé au comportement irrégulier des parties.

F. Pourvoi en cassation

54. Le requérant sc pourvut alors en cassation, en soutenant que son
affaire relevait de la compétence des juridictions civiles ordinaires et non
pas administratives. Il excipa encore unc fois de 'inconstitutionnalité des
articles 31, 32 et 61 de la loi n” 1089 de 1939 au regard des articles 3 et 42
de la Constitution italienne.

55. Par une ordonnance du 11 novembre 1993, la Cour de cassation
jugea que ces exceptions d’inconstitutionnalité ne semblaient pas
manifestement mal fondées.

56. La Cour de cassation motiva sa décision en considérant, tout
d’abord, que le caractére permanent du droit de préemption de
I’administration soumettait le droit du vendeur a une limitation
constante et entrafnait une incertitude permancnte sur la situation
juridique du bien. La Cour observa a cet égard que, méme si la premiére
déclaration avait été effectuée irrégulierement, le droit de préemption
aurait pu néanmoins étre exercé a partir du moment ot "administration
avait eu connaissance de tous les éléments prescrits par la loi. A cet égard,
la Cour de cassation releva, comme I’avait déja noté le Conseil d’Etat, que
le ministére n’avait préempté que lorqu’il avait cu l'assurance que le
tableau avait été acheté pour le compte de M. Beyeler et moyennant une
somme d’argent versée par ce dernier. Cette certitude n’avait été acquise
que lorsquc les relevés bancaires concernant la vente intervenue en 1977
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étaient parvenus au ministére. La Cour constata que le décret de
préemption avait été adopté et notifié aux parties concernées plus de
deux mois apreés.

57. Ensuite, la Cour de cassation fit valoir qu’a supposer que 'acte de
préemption constitudt une véritable mesure d’expropriation, comme le
Conseil d’Etat 'avait affirmé, le requérant avait été traité différemment
de toute autre personne expropriée. En elfet, le propriétaire du bien sur
lequel 'Etat exerce son droit de préemption a droit a une indemnisation
qui est calculée de fagon différente par rapport  celle versée a la personne
expropriée dans d’autres cas et, en outre, sans possibilité de révision
judiciaire. En effet, si le prix convenu par l'acte d’aliénation peut
constituer une indemnisation adéquate au cas ou la préemption est
exercée dans le délai de deux mois prévu par la loi, il ne le serait plus
lorsque le droit de préemption est exercé aprés plusieurs années, comme
dans le cas d’espece. En outre, le requérant avait été traité différemment
d’un particulier qui se serait abstenu de déclarer ’acte d’aliénation. La
Cour estima, eu égard au contenu de I'article 31 § 3 de la loi n” 1089 de
1939, que dans ce dernier cas, s’il était impossible de déterminer le prix
convenu, I'Etat devait alors verser au propriétaire une indemnisation
équivalente a la valeur marchande du bien.

58. Elle observa, enfin, qu’une éventuelle décision dc la Cour
constitutionnelle déclarant inconstitutionnelles les dispositions en cause
entrainerait, entre autres, la compétence de Pautorité judiciaire
ordinaire en la mati¢re, devant laquelle le requérant pourrait en
conséquence attaquer a nouveau la décision incriminée et faire valoir la
tardiveté de Pexercice du droit de préemption par les autorités italiennes.

59. La Cour de cassation suspendit la procédure devant elle et ordonna
le renvoi de Paffaire a la Cour constitutionnelle.

G. Procédure devant la Cour constitutionnelle

60. Par un arrét du 14 juin 1995, la Cour constitutionnelle déclara non
fondée I'exception d’inconstitutionnalité soulevée par la Cour de
cassation. Elle souligna d’abord le caractére spécial des dispositions
contenues dans la loi n® 1089 de 1939, visant a «sauvegarder des biens
liés aux intéréts essentiels de la vie culturelle du pays». La spécificité de
ces biens justifiait des lors, selon la Cour constitutionnelle, attribution a
’administration de pouvoirs différents et plus contraignants par rapport a
ceux dont celle-ci disposait a I’égard des autres biens. Par conséquent,
aucune discrimination ne pouvait étre constatée par rapport aux
procédures d’expropriation ordinaires concernant des catégories de biens
différentes. De méme, il n’y avait aucune différence de traitement entre le
cas d’une déclaration irréguliere ct [I’hypoth&se d’une absence de
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déclaration de la vente, car méme dans ce dernier cas le prix devant étre
versé serait celui convenu au moment de la vente. Si, dans cette derniére
hypothése, le prix n’était pas connu, il devait étre déterminé en ayant
recours a tout moyen de preuve utile.

61. Par ailleurs, quant a la question du caractére adéquat du prix payé
par I'Etat lorsque la préemption était tardive, la Cour constitutionnelle fit
valoir encore une fois que I'on ne pouvait, dans ce cas, procéder a une
appréciation en se fondant sur les critéres relatifs aux indemnités
d’expropriation ordinaires, puisqu’il s’agissait de procédures ayant une
nature différente, et que le montant versé dans des situations analogues
au cas d’espece était de toute maniere lié & un élément contractuel
librement décidé par les parties. Il découlait de cette derniere
considération que normalement, lorsque le droit de préemption était
exercé dans un délai limité, le prix payé, bien que réduit par rapport a la
valeur du bien sur le marché, ne constituerait de toute fagon pas un
montant dérisoire ou symbolique. Enfin, la Cour nota que larticle 61 de
la loi n° 1089 de 1939 se trouvait dans la section de cette loi consacrée aux
«sanctions ». Il fallait donc considérer comme un facteur crucial le fait que
le préjudice économique pour le propriétaire était la conséquence d’une
irrégularité ou d’une omission de sa part quant a la déclaration de la
vente du bien, entrainant la nullité de celle-ci et le caractére permanent
du droit de préemption de I'Etat. Il ne s’agissait cependant pas d’une
véritable sanction pénale ou administrative, ce qui justifiait le pouvoir
discrétionnaire de l’administration d’exercer le droit de préemption a
tout moment. Au demeurant, le particulier pourrait remédier a tout
moment & la situation dirrégularité par la présentation d’une
déclaration tardive.

H. Renvoi ala Cour de cassation

62. A la suite de l'arrét de la Cour constitutionnelle; la Cour de
cassation, par un arrét du 16 novembre 1995 déposé au greffe le 11 mars
1996, rejeta le pourvoi du requérant, estimant que les juridictions
administratives étaient compétentes en l’espéce puisque, quant 2
I’exercice par PEtat du droit de préemption a tout moment et aux
prétendues irrégularités des notifications du décret de préemption, les
questions soulevées par I’affaire portaient sur les modalités d’exercice du
pouvoir de "administration et non sur 'excrcice d’un pouvoir inexistant.

63. Entre autres, la Cour de cassation considéra qu’en I’absence de
toute disposition légale & cet égard, il aurait été arbitraire de faire courir
le délai de rigueur de deux mois & partir du moment o des organes (non
précisés) de 'administration auraient eu connaissance de la vente par des
éléments ou dans des circonstances indéterminés. En revanche, selon la
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Cour de cassation, 1l était correct de conclure que la préemption pouvait
étre exercée & tout moment et envers tout détenteur du bien. La Cour de
cassation souligna de nouveau que I'administration n’avait exercé son
droit de préemption que lorsqu’elle avait eu la certitude que le tableau
avait été acheté pour le compte du requérant. Par ailleurs, elle souligna
que ’'argument fondé sur le renvoi de I'article 61 a larticle 32, qui prévoit
notamment le délai de deux mois, n’était pas pertinent, puisque cette
derniere disposition contenait des clauses procédurales s’appliquant
également aux cas de préemption par I'Etat opérée sans limites dans le
temps, telles que la régle selon laquelle Etat devient titulaire de la
propriété du bien a la date du décret de préemption ou la régle disposant
que les clauses du contrat de vente ne sont pas contraignantes pour I'Etat.

I. Le vol du tableau et sa récupération

64. Dans la nuit du 19 au 20 mai 1998, le tableau, qui se trouvait
toujours dans la Galerie d’art moderne et contemporain 4 Rome, fut
dérobé, en méme temps que deux autres peintures, lors d’un vol a main
armée. Il fut retrouvé par les carabiniers et la police italienne le 6 juillet

1998.

[I. LE DROIT INTERNE PERTINENT

65. Selon l’article 1706 du code civil italien, la vente de biens meubles
par le biais d’'un mandataire agissant en son propre nom mais pour le
compte du mandant (représentation indirecte) entraine le transfert
automatique de la propriété au bénéfice du mandant, lequel a ensuite la
possibilité de revendiquer le bien auprés du mandataire.

66. Lorsqu’il s’agit d’ceuvres d’art qui ont un intérét pour le
patrimoine artistique de la nation, les aliénations et autres actes
juridiques sont soumis a certaines conditions. En effet, I’article 30 de la
loi n® 1089 du 1*" juin 1939 prévoit 'obligation pour le propriétaire ou le
détenteur, a quelque titre que ce soit, d’'un bien considéré comme
présentant un intérét culturel ou artistique au sens de l'article 3, de
déclarer au ministére compétent en matiére de biens culturels (a savoir,
a partir de 1974, le ministére du Patrimoine culturel — Ministero per i beni
culturali e ambientali) tout acte, effectué a titre onéreux ou gratuit ayant
pour but de transmettre, en tout ou en partie, la propriété ou la
détention du bien («l proprietario e chiunque a qualsiasi titolo detenga una delle
cose che abbiano formato oggetto di notifica a norma degli articoli precedenti é tenulo a
denunziare al Ministro per ['educazione nazionale ogni allo, a titolo oneroso o
graluilo, che ne lrasmella, in lutlo o in parie, la proprield o la delenzione »).
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67. Les articles 31 § 1 et 32 § | de la loi n® 1089 de 1939 accordent
ensuite au ministére un droit de préemption sur Pocuvre, qui peut étre
exercé dans un délai de deux mois 4 compter de la date de la
déclaration susmentionnée, ct cela au prix convenu dans [lacte
d’aliénation lorsqu’il s’agit d’une aliénation a titre onéreux (article 31
§ 1: «Nel caso di alienazione a titolo oneroso, il Ministro per leducazione
nazionale ha facolia di acquistare la cosa al medesimo prezzo stabilito nell’atio di
alienazione »; article 32 § |: «Il diritto di prelazione deve essere esercitato nel
termine di mesi due dalla data della denuncia »). Au cas ou 'ceuvre serait
vendue en méme temps que ’autres biens pour un prix global, le prix
est fixé d’office par le ministre ou, en cas de contestation du vendeur,
par une commission composée de trois membres, dont I'un est désigné
par le vendeur (article 31 § 3).

68. L’article 36 de la loi prévoit I'obligation, pour le propriétaire ou le
détenteur, de déclarer son intention d’exporter I'ceuvre. Dans ce dernier
cas, le ministére peut exercer le droit de préemption sur 'ceuvre dans un
délai de quatre-vingt-dix jours a partir de la date de la déclaration. Le
ministére indemnise alors le propriétaire ou le détenteur en lui versant
un prix qu’il fixe lui-mé&me s’il s’agit d’un pays de I'Union européenne, ou
une somme égale a la valeur indiquée dans la déclaration dans les autres
cas (article 39).

69. L’article 6] de la loi prévoit, en outre, la nullité de plein droit «des
aliénations, conventions et autres actes juridiques effectués en violation
des interdictions établies par la présente loi ou sans observer les
conditions et les modalités qu’elle prescrit», et ajoute que le ministére
conscrve toujours la faculté d’exercer le droit de préemption en
application des articles 31 et 32 (article 61: « Le alienazioni, le convenzioni e
gli atti giuridici in genere, compiuti contro i divieti stabiliti dalla presente legge o
senza losservanza delle condizioni ¢ modalita da esse prescritte, sono nulli di pieno
diritto. Resta sempre salva la facolta del Minisiro per leducazione nazionale di
esercitare il diritto di prelazione a norma degli artt. 31 ¢ 32 »).

70. La loi dispose également que jusqu’a Iadoption d’un décret
d’application, qui 4 ce jour n’a pas eu licu, les dispositions du décret royal
n® 363 du 30 janvier 1913 continuent de s’appliquer (article 73).
L’article 57 de ce dernier décret royal prévoit notamment les conditions
formelles que doivent respecter les déclarations susmentionnées. Celles-ci
doivent contenir une description sommaire de lobjet du contrat et
indiquer la nature et les conditions de I'aliénation, le nom et le domicile
des parties contractantes, ainsi que leur signature, le lieu en Italie ot le
bien vendu sera remis 4 'acheteur et [a date de cette remise. Selon cette
méme disposition, une déclaration nc précisant pas I'ensemble de ces
éléments est considérée comme nulle et non avenue.

71. L’article 63 de la loi n” 1089 de 1939 prévoit une peine
d’emprisonnement d’un an et une amende de 75 millions ITL
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maximum, notamment en cas d’omission de la déclaration prescrite par
larticle 30.

72. Enfin, les articles 66 et suivants du décret royal régissent les cas
d’expropriation de biens meubles et immeubles, en renvoyant a plusieurs
reprises & la loi n® 2359 du 25 juin 1865 relative aux expropriations pour
cause d’utilité publique. Dans ce contexte, Particle 67 du décret royal
prévoit que la déclaration d’utilité publique est effectuée par le ministre
de I'Education, sur avis conforme du Conseil supérieur pour les antiquités
ct les beaux-arts (Consiglio superiore per lantichita e le belle arti) et aprés avoir
entendu le Conseil d’Etat.

III. LA CONVENTION DE L’UNESCO DU 14 NOVEMBRE 1970

73. La Convention de I'Unesco concernant les mesures 4 prendre pour
mterdire et empécher I'importation, I'exportation et le transfert de
propriété illicites des biens culturels, qui a été signée a Paris le
14 novembre 1970 et est entrée en vigueur le 24 avril 1972 (pour I'Ttalie
le 2 janvier 1979), prévoit, a son article 4, ce qui suit:

«Les Etats parties & la présente Convention reconnaissent qu’aux fins de ladite
convention, les biens culturels appartenant aux catégorics ci-aprés fonu partic du
patrimoine culturel de chaque Etat:

a. biens culturels nés du génie individuel ou collecul de ressortissants de PRiat
considéré ct biens culturels importants pour PEtat considéré, créés sur le territoire de
cet Etat par des ressortissants étrangers ou par des apatrides résidant sur ce territoire ;

b. biens culturels trouvés sur le territoire national ;

¢. biens culturels acquis par des missions archéologiques, cthnologiques ou de
sciences naturelles, avee le consentement des autorités compétentes du pavs d'origine
de ces biens;

d. biens culturels avant fait Pobjet d’échanges librement consentis;
) ! . ;

e. biens culturels requs A titre gratuit ou achetés légalement avee le consentement
des autorités compétentes du pays d'origine de ces biens.»

PROCEDURE DEVANT LA COMMISSION

74. M. Ernst Beyeler a saisi la Commission le 5 septembre 1996. 1l
alléguait une violation de Particle | du Protocole n® I, ainsi que des
articles 14 ct 18 de la Convention, du fait de I'exercice, par le ministére
italien du Patrimoine culturel, de son droit de préemption sur un tableau
de Van Gogh qu’il affirmait avoir régulierement acheté.

75. La Commission a retenu la requéte (n° 33202/96) le 9 mars 1998.
Dans son rapport du 10 septembre 1998 (ancien article 31 de la
Convention), elle conclut:
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a) qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de 'article | du Protocole n° 1 (par vingt
voix contre dix);

b) qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de l'article 14 de la Convention (par
vingt-trois voix contre sept) ;

¢) qu'il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 18 de la Convention (a
Punanimité).

Le texte intégral de son avis et des deux opinions dissidentes dont il
s’accompagne igure en annexe au présent arrét.

CONCLUSIONS PRESENTEES A LA COUR

76. A l'audience du 8 septembre 1999, le Gouvernement a invité la
Cour 2 juger qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de article | du Protocole n® 1 et
qu’il ne s’impose pas d’examiner le grief du requérant tiré de article 14
de la Convention.

77. Le requérant a demandé a la Cour de constater une violation des
articles 1 du Protocole n° | et 14 de la Convention, et de lui octroyer une
satisfaction équitable au titre de I'article 41. Le requérant n’a en revanche
pas réitéré son grief présenté sous 'angle de I'article 18 de la Convention.

EN DROIT

[. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 1 DU PRO-
TOCOLE N° |

78. Le requérant se plaint d’une violation de Iarticle 1 du Protocole
n” | et notamment d’avoir été exproprié par les autorités italiennes du
tableau dont il affirme étre le propriétaire légitime, dans des conditions
contraires aux exigences de cette disposition, ainsi libellée:

«Toute personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens. Nul ne peat étre
privé de sa propriéié que pour cause d'utilité publique et dans les conditions prévues par
la loi et les principes généraux du droit mternational.

Les dispositions précédentes ne portent pas atteinte au droit que possédent les Etats
de mettre en vigueur les lois qu’ils jugent nécessaires pour réglementer I'usage des
bicns conformément & I'intérét général ou pour assurer le paiement des impdts ou
d’autres contributions ou des amendes. »
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A. Arguments des comparants

1. Le requérant

79. Le requérant soutient que les faits prouvent qu’a partir de la
déclaration du 2 décembre 1983, et a plusieurs occasions, il a été traité
par les autorités italiennes comme étant en fait le propriétaire du
tableau en question. Il ressort, en outre, des décisions des juridictions
italiennes, notamment des arréts du Conseil d’Etat et de la Cour de
cassation, que le requérant a été considéré comme le seul destinataire,
en droit et en fait, du décret de préemption en sa qualité de propriétaire
de I'ccuvre. L’intéressé en tire la conséquence qu’il est bien le titulaire de
droits protégés par article | du Protocole n° 1, indépendamment des
qualifications en droit interne.

80. Le requérant affirme aussi que la mesure incriminée constitue un
acte d’expropriation, ce que les décisions des juridictions italiennes
mettent en évidence.

81. Il fait valoir ainsi quec la mesure en question a méconnu le
principe de légalité. Il en veut pour preuve que la procédure de
fixation de Pindemnité prévue par la loi n® 2359 du 25 juin 1865 sur
les expropriations d’utilité publique n’a été aucunement appliquéc,
sans parler d’autres irrégularités concernant la déclaration d’intérét
public du tableau, celle-ci étant intervenue en I’absence de lavis du
Conseil supérieur pour les antiquités et les beaux-arts ainsi que du
Conseil d’Etat, tous deux requis par Particle 67 du décret royal n® 363
de 1913.

82. En outre, selon le requérant, il y a lieu de tenir compte
également de ce qu’aucune irrégularité ne saurait lui étre reprochée,
sa situation ayant été régularisée en bonne et due forme par la
déclaration du 2 décembre 1983. Le reproche fait au requérant serait
par ailleurs disproportionné de la part d’une administration ayant
commis elle-méme plusieurs irrégularités (par exemple, 'absence de
notification du décret de préemption & M. Pierangeli). En fait, le
formalisme excessif de Padministration serait contraire aux exigences
du droit international rappelées par la Cour et rien, selon le
requérant, ne peut justiflier une dérogation a la protection du premier
paragraphe de Darticle 1 du Protocole n® | pour manquement a des
formalités administratives. Cependant, les dispositions pertinentes du
droit interne seraient loin de présenter la clarté et la précision propres
a garantir la sécurité du droit.

83. Le requérant conteste également l'utilité publique de la mesure de
préemption. A cet égard, il observe que cette mesure semble avoir été
motivée uniquement par Pintention de sanctionner son comportement
prétendument incorrect, alors que l'intérét public en tant que tel
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naurait jamais été mentionné. Quoi qu’il en soit, le requérant avait
Pintention de vendre le tableau & un musée privé de grande renommée
situé a Venise, donc sur le territoire italien. Dés lors, on voit mal en quoi
il y aurait un intérét public a ce que le tableau en cause soit exposé dans
un musée public plutét que dans un musée privé d’autant que, selon le
requérant, la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise scrait en mesure
de conserver des ceuvres d’art autant, sinon davantage, que I’Etat italien:
en effet, ce dernier a été victime de divers vols dont précisément celui du
tableau litigieux, dérobé a la Galerie d’art moderne et contemporain 2
Rome. Au demeurant, depuis 1984, I'administration s’est adressée
directement 2 M. Beyeler, lequel s’est conformé a toutes les prescriptions
qui lui ont été données: cela démontre, selon le requérant, que la
conservation du tableau, nullement menacée, n’exigeait pas qu’il fasse
I'objet d’une préemption. De surcroit, le ministére avait déja renoncé a
exercer la préemption en 1977, faute de fonds suffisants, et il avait refusé
en 1978 d’autoriser 'exportation du tableau. Ce refus I'aurait empéché de
réaliser son projet de faire entrer le tableau dans le musée qu’il voulait
créer depuis plusieurs années prés de Bile.

84. Le requérant estime que ’on ne saurait considérer d’intérét public
pour un Etat le fait de posséder 'ceuvre d’un peintre étranger n’ayant
aucun lien avec 'Etat et n’y ayant jamais vécu, ce qui est le cas de Van
Gogh par rapport a I'Italie. Une conclusion différente a ce propos aurait
des conséquences inacceptables pour de trés nombreux musées et
collections privés. Tout comme pour l'interdiction d’exportation des
biens culturels, Iintérét public ne saurait étre considéré dans une
perspective purcment nationaliste et égoiste, au mépris d’un autre
intérét, non moins digne de respect, celui a la libre circulation
internationale des ceuvres d’art et aux échanges culturels inter-
nationaux, notamment sur le plan européen. En fait, les autorités
italiennes se seraient approprié par des manipulations administratives
une ccuvre appartenant au patrimoine culturel d’un autre pays, ce qui
serait contraire, dans une société démocratique, a la primauté du droit
sur 'arbitraire de 'administration.

85. Le requérant soutient, enfin, que DPEtat italien s’est incon-
testablement enrichi & son détriment. En effet, 'indemnité qui lui a été
versée n’était pas raisonnablement en rapport avec la valeur du bien,
comme le veut la jurisprudence de la Cour, et cette disproportion
évidente est également contraire aux principes généraux du droit
international, tels qu’ils ressortent notamment d’une jurisprudence
internationale bien établie. Ainsi, toute expropriation de biens de non-
nationaux doit, notamment, éviter toute discrimination et étre suivie
d’une indemnité adéquate. Le principe de 'interdiction de Penrichisse-
ment illégitime, appliqué par la jurisprudence internationale a de
nombreuses reprises, se trouverait également mis en cause.
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2. Le Gouvernemen!

86. Comme devant la Commission, le Gouvernement soutient a titre
principal que le requérant n’est jamais devenu propriétaire et ne saurait
prétendre avoir acquis de maniére légitime un droit réel quelconque sur le
tableau, compte tenu de la nullité de plein droit du contrat sur lequel il
fonde ses revendications. En effet, tant que le délai pour Pexercice du droit
de préemption ne commence pas a courir, ’acte de vente concerné ne peut
avoir pour eflet de translférer la propriété. Donc, lorsque le droit de
préemption est exercé, celui-ci n’affecte pas un droit que lacheteur
aurait acquis, mais il annule simplement son attente de voir la vente
s’achever.

87. Le Gouvernement fait valoir, ensuite, qu’a lorigine des
événements il y a Pincontestable irrégularité commise par le requérant,
qui a omis de déclarer sa qualité d’acheteur final dans le cadre de la
vente de 1977. Or Pobligation de présenter une déclaration compleéte
poursuit un but d’intérét public et 'on ne saurait admettre que le
particulier puisse s’y soustraire pour des raisons personnelles liées aux
modalités de ['acquisition du bien. A cet égard, le Gouvernement
souligne U'intérét public que revét le controle par I'Etat des transferts
d’eeuvres d’art ayant une importance pour le patrimoine artistique
national, contrdle qui exige une pleine connaissance de tous les éléments
caractérisant de tels transferts. Le Gouvernement aflirme également que
le tableau en question, entré sur le territoire italien en 1910, fait partie de
I'héritage artistique de P'Italie, au sens de I'article 4 de la Convention de
'Unesco concernant les mesures 2 prendre pour interdire et empécher
Pimportation, 'exportation et le transfert de propriété illicites des biens
culturels (paragraphe 73 ci-dessus).

88. Le Gouvernement observe que le requérant a eu au [1l des années
un comportement ambigu: a cet égard, il souligne qu’on comprend mal
pour quelle raison il lui était nécessaire de dissimuler son identité au
moment de I'acquisition du tableau en 1977, étant donné que M. Verusio,
collectionneur d’art lui-méme, était parfaitement a méme d’évaluer
objectivement le tableau. Il ne s’explique pas non plus pourquoi le
requérant ne s’est pas manifesté immédiatement apres la conclusion de
la vente en 1977 et qu’il a attendu plusieurs années avant de le [aire,
de surcroit par des actes dépourvus de toute validité. Tel est également
le cas de la déclaration du 2 décembre 1983, d’ot il semble ressortir que
M. Pierangeli, associé au projet de vente, se présentait comme étant
toujours le titulaire de droits réels sur le tableau.

89. Par ailleurs, aucun des actes imputables aux autorités ne saurait
étre interprété comme attribuant de facto au requérant la qualté de
propriétaire. Mis a part la teneur du décret du ministere du 23 avril
1986, les juridictions nationales n’ont eu aucun doute sur la nullité de la
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vente originaire en raison de 'omission reprochée au requérant. Rien
dans le comportement des autorités italiennes ne permet non plus de
conclure que lintéressé était investi de la garde du tableau. Le
Gouvernement en déduit également que, comme I'a soutenu la
Commission, le requérant ne saurait étre considéré comme étant le
titulaire d’'une espérance légitime.

90. Soulignant au passage que M. Verusio était 'unc des parties au
litige devant les juridictions nationales, le Gouvernecment observe ensuite
que l'exercice du droit de préemption de la part de 'Etat emporte le
versement du prix de la vente originaire au vendeur, ce qui entraine
Pinapplicabilité des critéres en maticre d’indemnisation pour
expropriation, prévus soit par la loi italienne soit par larticle | du
Protocole n" | en cas d’expropriation pour utilité publique.

91. Le Gouvernement observe encore que le préjudice pour 'intéressé,
résultant de Pexercice du droit de préemption longtemps apres la vente,
n’est que la conséquence de son comportement fautif. Cette situation,
découlant de la nullité de la vente et de la non-application du délai de
deux mois, constitue certes une sanction, mais c’est le seul moven dont
dispose I'Etat pour imposer aux particuliers la présentation d’une
déclaration conforme aux prescriptions légales. Au  demeurant,
le maintien par I'Etat de la possibilité d’exercer son droit de préemption
vise 2 éviter que les contrevenants tirent un avantage injuste par rapport
aux personnes qui respectent la loi. II n’est pas exact, selon le
Gouvernement, que dans cette situation le particulier reste assujetti
indéfiniment au pouvoir de préemption de I'Etat, car compte tenu des
conclusions de la Cour constitutionnelle, une déclaration tardive de la
part du vendeur et de l'acheteur peut mettre un terme 2 pareille
situation d’incertitude et déclencher le délai de deux mois, ce qui
toutefois ne sc serait jamais produit dans le cas du requérant. Cela
démontre de toute évidence que le requérant porte une responsabilité
directe pour le préjudice économique qu’il alleguc avoir subi.

92. Enfin, le Gouvernement soutient qu’en tout état de cause le
requérant a omis de s’adresser aux juridictions civiles compétentes pour
demander la réévaluation du prix payé en 1977, ce qu’il aurait pu
légitimement demander, et n’a, de ce fait, pas épuisé les voies de recours
nternes.

3. La Commission

93. La Commission a pris acte des conclusions des juridictions
italiennes, selon lesquelles le requérant n’a acquis aucun droit réel sur le
tableau, et a estimé qu’on ne saurait les remettre en question. Aucun
élément du dossier n’indique que pareilles conclusions soient entachées
d’arbitraire ou manifestement contraires aux dispositions du droit
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internc pertinentes. Elle a conclu que le requérant ne peut pas étre
considéré comme le propriétaire du tableau.

94. La Comimission a estimé, par ailleurs, que le requérant ne saurait
davantage revendiquer une «espérance légitime» de voir concrétiser ses
prétentions sur le tableau du seul fait de écoulement du temps et de ses
contacts répétés avec les autorités compétentes, lesquelles n'ont jamais
qualifié expressément le requérant de «propriétaire » et ont a plusieurs
reprises fait état de leurs doutes a cet égard.

B. Sur I’exception préliminaire du Gouvernement

95. Le Gouvernement souléve, pour la premiére fois devant la Cour,
une exception tirée du non-épuisement des voies de recours internes et
fait valoir que le requérant aurait pu s’adresser aux juridictions civiles
alin d’obtenir la réévaluation de la somme payée en 1977.

96. La Cour rappelle sa jurisprudence constante selon laquelle «¢lle
connalt d’une exception préliminaire pour autant que P’Etat en cause
Pait déja soulevée devant la Commission, en principe au stade de
’examen initial de la recevabilité, dans la mesure ol sa nature et les
circonstances s’y prétaient» (arrét Akkus c. Turquie du 9 juillet 1997,
Recueil des arréls et décisions 1997-IV, p. 1307, § 23).

97. Or il ressort du dossier que cette condition ne se trouve pas
remplie en ’espece. Iy a donc forclusion.

C. Sur I’applicabilité de I’article 1 du Protocole n° 1

98. Comme elle I'a précisé a plusieurs reprises, la Cour rappelle que
Particle | du Protocole n® | contient trois normes distinctes: « la premiére,
qui s’exprime dans la premiére phrase du premier alinéa et revét un
caractére général, énonce le principe du respect de la propriété; la
deuxieme, Ngurant dans la seconde phrase du méme alinéa, visc la
privation de propriété et la soumet a certaines conditions; quant a la
troisiéme, consignée dans le second alinéa, elle reconnait aux Etats le
pouvoir, entre autres, de réglementer 'usage des biens conformément a
I'intérét général (...). Il ne s’agit pas pour autant de régles dépourvues de
rapport entre elles. La deuxiéme et la troisieme ont trait a des exemples
particuliers d’atteintes au droit de propriété; dés lors, elles doivent
s’interpréter A la lumiére du principe consacré par la premiére» (voir,
entre autres, Parrét James et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du 21 [évrier 1986,
séric A n® 98, pp. 29-30, § 37, lequel reprend en partie les termes de
Panalyse que la Cour a développée dans son arrét Sporrong et Lonnroth
c. Suede du 23 septembre 1982, série A n" 52, p. 24, § 61 voir aussi les
arréts Les saints monastéres c. Gréce du 9 décembre 1994, série A
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n"” 301-A, p. 31, § 36, et latridis c. Gréce [GC], n° 31107/96, § 55, CEDH
1999-11).

99. La Cour note que les parties ont des vues divergentes quant a la
question de savoir si le requérant était ou non le titulaire d’un bien
susceptible d’étre protégé par larticle 1 du Protocole n° 1. Par
conséquent, la Cour est appelée a déterminer si la situation juridique
dans laquelle s’est trouvé M. Beyeler du fait de I'acquisition du tableau
est de nature a relever du champ d’application de Particle 1.

100. Le Gouvernement et la Commission soutiennent que le
requérant n’est jamais devenu propriétaire du tableau. A cet égard, la
Cour rappelle que la notion de «biens» prévue par la premiére partie de
Iarticle | a une portée autonome qui ne se limite pas a la propriété de
biens corporels et qui est indépendante par rapport aux qualifications
formelles du droit interne: certains autres droits et intéréts constituant
des actifs peuvent aussi étre considérés comme des «droits de propriété»
et donc des «biens» aux fins de cette disposition (arrét latridis précité,
§ 54). En fait, 1l importe d’examiner si les circonstances de l'affaire,
considérées dans leur ensemble, ont rendu le requérant titulaire d’un
intérét substantiel protégé par Particle | du Protocole n° 1. Dans cette
optique, la Cour estime qu’il v a lieu de tenir compte des éléments de
droit et de fait suivants.

101. Selon Particle 1706 du code civil italien, dans le cas de biens
meubles, tel le tableau en cause, une vente effectuée par représentation
indirecte transfére automatiquement la propriété du bien au mandant,
lequel a ensuite la possibilité de le revendiquer aupreés du mandataire
(paragraphe 63 ci-dessus). Dans le cas d’un bien qui présente un intérét
culturel ou artistique, ces régles sont contrebalancées par le droit des
autorités de préempter dans le délai prévu par la loi n” 1089 de 1939
(paragraphe 67 ci-dessus); en outre, l'article 61 de cette loi prévoit la
nullité des aliénations, et autres actes juridiques, effectuées en violation
des interdictions légales ou sans observer les formes prescrites
(paragraphe 69 ci-dessus).

102. Or, dans son arrét du 19 octobre 1990, le Conseil d’Etat a affirmé
que Pexercice du droit de préemption par le ministére rentrait dans la
catégorie des actes d’expropriation. Selon ce méme arrét, pareille forme
d’expropriation vise le « propriétaire effectif» de Pobjet et, en 'espéce, les
autorités administratives n'ont commis aucune erreur en signifiant au
requérant, ecn tant qu'acquéreur final, le décret de préemption
(paragraphe 51 ci-dessus). La Cour de cassation a, quant 4 clle, réitéré,
dans son ordonnance du 11 novembre 1993 ainsi que dans son arrét du
16 novembre 1995, la constatation du Conscil d’Etat sclon laquelle
’administration navait exercé son droit de préemption que lorsqu’elle
avait eu la certitude que le tablcau avait ¢été acheté par le requérant
(paragraphes 52, 56 et 63 ci-dessus).
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103. La Cour note quen 1988 le décret de préemption visait le
requérant cn tant qu’ayant droit dans lc cadre de la vente de 1977 et que
le montant du prix payé a cette époque a été versé a celui-ci, ce qui
contredit I'allégation du Gouvernement selon Jaquelle, en cas d’exercice
de la préemption, le prix serait versé au vendeur (paragraphes 36 et 90 ci-
dessus).

104. Entre 'achat de 'ceuvre et U'exercice du droit de préemption par
PEtat, c’est-a-dire pendant la période au cours de laquelle la situation du
requérant est restée implicitement soumise au régime de la préemption,
celui-ci s’est trouvé dans une situation de possession du tableau qui s’est
prolongée pendant plusieurs années. En outre, a diverses occasions, les
autorités semblent avoir considéré de facto le requérant comme ayant un
intérét patrimonial dans cette peinture, voire comme en étant le véritable
propriétaire. Ainsi:

- le 30 janvier 1985 l¢ ministére demandait a M* Petretti, avocat de
M. Pierangeli et du requérant, de lui communiquer la décision du
propriétaire du tableau quant a un éventuel transfert de Pccuvie a
Venise, et le 21 février 1985, apres avoir été informé du consentement du
propriétaire par M Petretti, agissant au nom et pour le compte du seul
requérant, le ministére indiquait a ce dernier qu’il autorisait le transfert
du tableau & Venise (paragraphe 20 ci-dessus);

— le proceés-verbal d’examen du tableau du 19 octobre 1987 a été établi
en présence du requérant et de son avocat, mais en l'absence de
M. Pierangeli (paragraphe 25 ci-dessus);

— en janvier et en février 1988, le ministére s’adressail au seul
requérant en lui manifestant notammecnt Pintérét de UEtat italicn a
acquérir 'ceuvre (paragraphes 27 et 28 ci-dessus).

105. Aux yeux de la Cour, ces éléments prouvent que le requérant était
titulaire d’un intérét patrimonial reconnu en droit italien, bien que
révocable dans certaines conditions, depuis Pacquisition de 'ceuvre
jusqu’au moment ol le droit de préemption a été exercé et ol une
compensation lui a ét€ versée, ce que e Conseil d’Etat a qualifié de mesure
rentrant dans la catégorie des actes d’expropriation (paragraphe 51 ci-
dessus). L’intérét du requérant constituait deés lors un «bien», au sens de
Particle 1 du Protocole n” I (voir aussi, mutatis mutandis, Parrét Gasus
Dosier- und Fordertechnik GmbH ¢. Pays-Bas du 23 février 1993, série A
n°306-B, p. 46, § 53). Cette disposition est donc applicable au cas d’espéce.

106. Au vu de ce qui précede, la Cour ne juge pas nécessaire de
trancher la question de savoir si la deuxi¢me phrase du premier alinéa
de Particle 1 trouve application en Pespéce. En effet, en raison de sa
complexité, en fait comme en droit, la situation ne peut pas étre classée
dans une catégorie précise. Dés lors 1l n’y a pas lieu de se prononcer sur
Pinterprétation que les juridictions italiennes ont donnée des dispositions
internes pertinentes, sclon lesquelles la vente conclue en 1977 devait étre
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considérée comme nulle. Il n’appartient pas davantage a la Cour de se
prononcer sur la question de savoir si le requérant devait étre considéré
ou non, au regard du droit italien, comme le propriétaire réel du tableau
(voir, mutatis mutandis, arrét lairidis précité, § 54, et arrét Matos e Silva,
Lda., ct autres c. Portugal du 16 septembre 1996, Recueil 1996-1V, p. 1111,
§ 73). Au demeurant, la situation visée a la deuxiéme phrase du premier
alinéa de 'article 1 nc constitue qu’un cas particulier d’atteinte au droit
au respect des biens, garanti par la norme générale énoncée a la premiere
phrase (voir, par cxemple, Parrét Lithgow et autres c. Royaume-Uni du
8 juillet 1986, série A n° 102, p. 46, § 106). Dés lors, la Cour estime devoir

examincr la situation dénoncée a la lumi¢re de la norme générale.

D. Sur Pobservation de Particle 1 du Protocole n® 1

1. Sur Uexistence d'une ingérence

107. Au vu des conclusions qui précédent, la Cour considére que la
mesurc incriminée, a savoir 'exercice du droit de préemption par le
ministére du Patrimoine culturel, a constitué sans nul doute une
ingérence dans le droit du requérant au respect de ses biens. Pour étre
compatible avec la norme générale énoncée a la premiére phrase de
Particle 1, une telle ingérence doit ménager un «juste équilibre» entre
les exigences de 'intérét général de la communauté et les impératifs de
la sauvegarde des droits fondamentaux de l'individu (arrét Sporrong et
Lonnroth précité, p. 26, § 69). En outre, la nécessité d’examiner la
question du juste équilibre «ne peut se faire sentir que lorsqu’il s’est
avéré que l'ingérence litigicuse a respecté le principe de la légalité et
n’était pas arbitraire » (arrét latridis précité, § 58).

2. Sur le respect du principe de légalité

108. La Cour rappelle que la légalité constitue une condition
primordiale de la compatibilité d’une mesure d’ingérence avec Iarticle |
du Protocole n° 1. En effet, «I’article 1 du Protocole n° | exige, avant tout
et surtout, qu’une ingérence de 'autorité publique dans la jouissance du
droit au respect de biens soit 1égale » (arrét Iatridis précité, § 58). La Cour
jouit cependant d’une compétence limitée pour vérifier le respect du droit
interne (arrét Hikansson et Sturesson c. Suéde du 21 février 1990, séric A
n° 171-A, p. 16, § 47), surtout qu’en I'espéce aucun élément du dossier ne
lui permet de conclure que les autorités italiennes aient fait une
application manifestement erronée, ou aboutissant & des conclusions
arbitraires, des dispositions légales en cause (voir, mutatis mutandis, arrét

Tre Traktorer AB c. Suéde du 7 juillet 1989, série A n® 159, pp. 22-23, § 58).
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A cet égard, la Cour observe également que les allégations du requérant
concernant le non-respect de la procédure visée a article 67 du décret
royal n® 363 de 1913 (paragraphe 8| ci-dessus) ne paraissent pas
pertinentes, puisque cette disposition vise la déclaration d’utilité
publique qui préceéde les expropriations suivant une procédure analogue
A celle prévue par la loi n® 2359 de 1865, et non pas la déclaration d’intérét
de Pceuvre pour le patrimoine artistique de la nation, visée, elle, a
Particle 3 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939.

109. Toutefois, le principe de Iégalité signifie également Pexistence de
normes de droit interne suffisamment accessibles, précises et prévisibles
(arrét Hentrich c. France du 22 septembre 1994, série A n® 296-A, pp. 19-
20, § 42, et arrét Lithgow et autres précité, p. 47, § 110). La Cour observe
qu’a certains égards la lol manque de clarté, en particulier dans la mesure
ou elle prévoit que dans le cas d’une déclaration incompléte, le délai pour
Pexercice du droit de préemption reste ouvert, sans toutefois indiquer par
quels moyens pareil vice pourrait étre ultéricurement redressé. Au
demeurant, dans son arrét du 16 novembre 1995, la Cour de cassation
semble Padmettre implicitement (paragraphe 63 ci-dessus). Cet élément
ne saurait toutefois conduire a lui seul & la conclusion que 'ingérence en
cause était imprévisible ou arbitraire et par conséquent incompatible avec
le principe de légalité.

110. Néanmoins, la Cour est appelée & vérifier si la maniere dont le
droit interne est interprété et appliqué, méme en cas de respect des
exigences légales, produit des effets conformes aux principes de la
Convention. Dans cette optique, éiément d’incertitude présent dans la
loi et Pample marge de manceuvre que cette derniére confére aux
autorités entrent en ligne de compte dans Pexamen de la conformité de .
la mesure litigieuse aux exigences du juste équilibre.

3. Sur le but de 'ingérence
i3

I'1l. Toute ingérence dans la jouissance d’un droit ou d’une liberté
reconnus par la Convention doit, comme cela découle de I'article 18 de la
Convention (paragraphe 128 ci-dessous), poursuivre un but légitime. Le
principe du «juste équilibre» inhérent a I'article 1 du Protocole n® 1 lui-
méme suppose I'existence d’un intérét général de la communauté. De
surcroit, il convient de rappeler que les différentes régles incorporées
dans Iarticle | ne sont pas dépourvues de rapport entre elles et que la
deuxiéme et la troisieme ne sont que des cas particuliers (paragraphe 98
ci-dessus). Il en découle, notamment, que lexistence d’une «cause
d’utilité publique» exigée en vertu de la deuxieéme phrase, ou encore
«l'intérét général» mentionné dans le deuxieme alinéa, constituent en
fait des corollaires du principe énoncé 2 la premiére phrase. En
conséquence, une ingérence dans Pexercice du droit au respect des biens,
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au sens de la premiére phrase de I'article 1, doit également poursuivre un
but d’utilité publique.

112, En I’espéce, la Cour considére que le contrdle du marché des
ccuvres d’art par I'Etat constitue un but légitime dans le cadre de la
protection du patrimoine culturel et artistique d’un pays. La Cour
rappelle, 4 ce propos, que les autorités nationales jouissent d’une
certaine marge de discrétion dans Pappréciation de ce qui constitue
I'intérét général de la communauté (voir par exemple, mutatis mutandis,
Parrét James et autres précité, p. 32, § 46).

113. Or, lorsqu’il s’agit d’unc ceuvre d’art réalisée par un artiste
étranger, la Cour note que la Convention de 'Unesco de 1970 favorise,
dans certaines conditions, le rattachement des ceuvres d’art a leur pays
d’origine (voir Particle 4 de cette convention; paragraphe 73 ci-dessus).
Elle constate cependant que n’est pas en cause, en Uespece, le retour d’une
ccuvre d’art dans son pays d’origine. La Cour admet par ailleursle caractére
légitime de I'action d’un Etat qui accueille de fagon licite sur son territoire
des ccuvres appartenant au patrimoine culturel de toutes les nations et qui
vise a privilégier la solution la plus apte a garantir une large accessibilité au
bénéfice du public, dans I'intérét général de la culture universelle.

4. Sur lexistence d’un juste équilibre

114. Le souci d’assurcr un «juste équilibre» entre les exigences de
Iintérét général de la communauté et les impératifs de la sauvegarde des
droits fondamentaux de I'individu se refléte dans la structure de I’article |
tout entier et se traduit par la nécessité d’un rapport raisonnable de
proportionnalité entre les moyens employés et le but visé (voir, entre
autres, les arréts Sporrong et Lonnroth précité, p. 26, § 69, Pressos
Compania Naviecra S.A. et autres c. Belgique du 20 novembre 1995,
série A n” 332, p. 23, § 38, et en dernier lieu Chassagnou et autres c. France
[GC], n®® 25088/94, 28331/95 et 28443/95, § 75, CEDH 1999-III). Dans le
cadre de la norme générale énoncée a la premiére phrase du premier
paragraphe de larticle 1, la vérification de Iexistence d’un tel équilibre
exige un examen global des différents intéréts en cause, ce qui peut
appeler une analyse non sculement des conditions de dédommagement si
la situation s’apparente A une privation de propriété (voir, par exemple,
Parrét Lithgow ct autres précité, pp. 50-31, §§ 120 ct 121), mais aussi,
comme en Pespéce, du comportement des parties au litige, y compris les
moyens employés par I’'Etat et leur mise en ceuvre.

a) Comportement du requérant

115. La Cour note que, dans le cadre de la vente de 1977, le requérant
n’a pas révélé au vendeur que le tableau était acheté pour son compte, ce
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qui lui a permis de Pacheter a un prix inférieur a celui que, selon toute
vraisemblance, il aurait dit payer si son identité avait été révélée. D’apres
le requérant, la vente par un intermédiaire constitue une pratique
courante dans le marché de I'art. Toutefois, apres la vente, le requérant
aomis de déclarer aux autorités que c’était lui 'acheteur final, c’est-a-dire
qu’il n’a pas précisé les conditions réelles du transfert du bien, aux fins de
la loi n® 1089 de 1939. Le 21 novembre 1977, M. Pierangeli, qui avait déja
été entiérement remboursé par le requérant et qui avait confirmé a ce
dernier I'acquisition du tableau pour son compte, a demandé en son
propre nom une autorisation d’exportation sans informer les autorités
italiennes de I'identité du véritable propriétaire (paragraphes 11 et 14 ci-
dessus).

116. Le requérant a ensuite attendu six ans, de 1977 jusqu’en 1983,
avant de déclarer son acquisition, situation irréguliére en vertu des
dispositions pertinentes du droit italien qu’il était censé connaitre. 1l ne
s’est manifesté aux autorités qu’en décembre 1983, lorsqu’il a eu
Pintention de vendre le tableau a la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de
Venise pour la somme de 2 100 000 dollars américains (paragraphe 17 ci-
dessus). Pendant toute cette période, le requérant a délibérément évité le
risque d’une préemption en omettant de se conformer aux prescriptions
de la loi italienne. La Cour estime dés lors que largument du
Gouvernement fondé sur le manque de transparence de la part du
requérant a un certain poids, d’autant que rien n’empéchait ce dernier
de régulariser sa situation avant le¢ 2 décembre 1983 afin de se conformer
aux prescriptions légales.

b) Comportement des autorités

117. La Cour ne met en cause ni le droit de préemption sur les ceuvres
d’art en tant que tel mi lintérét de Etat & &tre informé de toutes les
données d’un contrat, y compris I'identité de I'acheteur final dans le cas
d’une vente par un intermédiaire, ce qui a pour but de mettre les autorités
en position de se déterminer en toute connaissance de cause quant 3
Pexercice éventuel du droit de préemption. A cet égard, la Cour note que
les autorités italiennes ont fait valoir que la nationalité de acheteur
constitue un élément pouvant revétir une certaine importance, compte
tenu des caractéristiques du marché de Part ainst que de lintérét de
garder certaines ceuvres d’art dans le pays.

118. Or, si Pon suit le raisonnement du Gouvernement, les autorités
compétentes auraient pu, dés la déclaration du 1% décembre 1983
(paragraphe 17 ci-dessus), reprocher au requérant d’avoir omis de
révéler plus tot son identité. Elles auraient pu considérer le délai de deux
mois prévu par la loi n® 1089 de 1939 comme toujours ouvert et exercer le
droit de préemption par le versement des 600 millions de lires italiennes
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payés par le requérant. Il est 4 noter que le requérant invita le ministére a
se déterminer quant a I’exercice du droit de préemption dés le 2 décembre
1983, date & laquelle M. Picrangeli ainsi que le requérant annoncérent au
ministeére que la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise avait I'intention
d’acquérir le tablecau (ibidem).

119. Cependant, aprés avoir été informées, en 1983, de I'élément
manquant dans la déclaration faite en 1977, 4 savoir lidentité de
I'acheteur final, les autorités italiennes ont attendu jusqu’en 1988 avant
de s’intéresser sérieusement a la question de la propriété du tableau et de
décider d’exercer le droit de précmption. Pendant ce laps de temps, les
autorités ont eu une attitude tantét ambigué tantdt consentante a
I'égard du requérant et elles I'ont souvent traité, de facto, comme I'ayant
droit légitime de la vente de 1977. En outre, la large marge de manceuvre
dont les autorités ont disposé dans le cadre des dispositions applicables,
telles qu’interprétées par les juridictions internes, ainsi que le manque
de clarté dans la loi, ci-dessus relevé, ont amplifié Iincertitude au
préjudice du requérant. Pareille situation a permis aux autorités de
justifier en 1988 lexercice du droit de préemption, avec un décalage de
temps trés important par rapport, d’une part, a la vente — réputée
irréguliére — de 1977 et, d’autre part, au moment o, a la fin de 1983, les
autorités ont eu connaissance de ce que le requérant était le réel ayant
droit de la vente originaire. Comme I’a noté la Cour de cassation dans
son ordonnance du 11 novembre 1993, le caractére permancnt du droit
de préemption de 'administration soumettait le droit du vendeur & une
limitation constante et entrainait une incertitude permanente sur la
situation juridique du bien (paragraphe 56 ci-dessus).

5. Conclusion

120. La Cour estime que le Gouvernement n’a pas expliqué de maniére
convaincante pourquoi les autorités italiennes n’ont pas agi au début de
I'année 1984 comme elles Pont fait en 1988. Elle tient compte, en
particulier, de ce que les autorités auraient pu, en vertu du paragraphe 2
de Particle 61 de la loi n” 1089 de 1939 (paragraphe 69 ci-dessus), intervenir
A tout moment 2 partir de lafinde 1983 et envers tout «détenteur » du bien,
donc sans avoir besoin de connaitre au préalable qui était le propriétaire du
tableau. Cela ressort d’ailleurs de Parrét de la Cour de cassation du
16 novembre 1995 (paragraphe 63 ci-dessus). Dés lors, reprocher au
requérant en 1988 une irrégularité dont les autorités avaient déja cu
connaissance presque cinq années auparavant ne parait guére justifié. A
cet égard, il convient de souligner que, face a une question d’intérét
général, les pouvoirs publics sont tenus de réagir en temps utile, de fagon
correcte et avec la plus grande cohérence.
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121. Cette situation a permis au ministére du Patrimoine culturel
d’acquérir le tableau, en 1988, pour un prix sensiblement inférieur a sa
valeur marchande. Compte tenu du comportement des autorités
entre décembre 1983 et novembre 1988, la Cour estime que celles-ci ont
tiré un enrichissement injuste de I'incertitude qui a régné pendant cette
période et a laquelle elles ont largement contribué. Indépendamment de
la nationalité du requérant, pareil enrichissement n’est pas conforme a
Pexigence du «juste équilibre ».

122. En raison de 'ensemble de ces éléments et des conditions dans
lesquelles le droit de préemption a été exercé en 1988, la Cour conclut
que le requérant a supporté une charge disproportionnée et excessive.
Des lors, il y a eu violation de I’article 1 du Protocole n® 1.

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE !4 DE LA
CONVENTION

123. Le requérant soutient avoir fait DPobjet d’un traitement
discriminatoire dans la mesure ou les autorités ont déclaré,
expressément, que la mesure incriminée était d’autant plus justifiée que
le requérant était citoyen suisse. Or la nationalité n’aurait di avoir
aucune incidence dans les circonstances de la cause.

124. Le Gouvernement estime que, le grief tiré de Particle 1 du
Protocole n® | étant dénué de fondement, il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner
celui tiré d’une violation de J’article 14 de la Convention.

125. Aux termes de cette disposition,

«La jouissance des droits et libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention doit étre
assurée, sans distinction aucune, fondée notamment sur le sexe, la race, la couleur, la
langue, la religion, les opinions pelitiques ou toutes autres opinions, I'origine nationale
ou sociale, Pappartenance 2 unc minorité nationale, la fortune, la naissance ou toute
autre situation.»

126. Au vu de ses conclusions sur l’article 1 du Protocole n° 1, la Cour
estime qu’il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner séparément si le requérant a été
victime, en raison de sa nationalité, d’une discrimination contraire 2
I'article 14.

III. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 18 DE LA
CONVENTION

127. Dans sa requéte a la Commission, le requérant alléguait
également une violation de 'article 18 de la Convention, en ce que
Pexpropriation de son tableau aurait été le résultat d’'un abus de droit et
d’un détournement de pouvoir, mais il n’a pas repris ce grief devant la
Cour.
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128. L’article 18 de la Convention est ainsi libellé:

«Les restrictions qui, aux termes de la (...) Convention, sont apportées auxdits
droits et libertés ne peuvent éire appliquées que dans le but pour lequel elles ont
été prévucs.»

129. La Cour considére qu’a la lumiére de ses conclusions sur Particle 1
du Protocole n” 1, aucune question distincte ne se pose sous I'angle de
Particle 18 de la Convention.

IV. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

130. Aux termcs de Particle 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclare qu'il y a eu violution de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et si le
droit interne de la Haute Parlie contractante ne permel d’effacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partie 1ésée, s'il y a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable. »

131. Le requérant réclame la réparation du dommage moral, qui
s’éléverait a 1000000 dollars américains (USD), en raison du préjudice
pour sa réputation de collectionneur d’art connu au plan mondial
découlant du fait d’avoir été traité par les autorités italiennes comme un
délinquant. Cette atteinte serait particulierement grave dans un milieu
sensible tel celui du commerce international de P'art, ot les rapports de
conflance et d’cstime réciproques jouent un role trés important. En effet,
le requérant, sa galerie et sa fondation auraicnt par la suite été écartés du
marché de Part italicn.

132. Pour ce qui est du dommage matériel, le requérant demande la
restitution du tableau ou, a défaut, une indemnité égale a sa valeur au
moment de Iexpropriation alléguée, soit 8500000 USD, moins
Pindemnité déja versée en vertu du  décret d’expropriation du
24 novembre 1988, plus les intéréts a partir de cette derniere date, a
hauteur de 3 934 142,90 USD.

133. Le requérant demande enfin la somme de 91202560 francs
suisscs, comprenant les frais encourus devant les juridictions internes, la
Commission puis la Cour.

134. La Cour considére que la question de I'application de article 41
ne se trouve pas en €tat. Par conséquent, il y a lieu de réserver cette
question et de fixer la procédure ultérieure en tenant compte de
I’éventualité d’un accord entre ’Etat défendeur et le requérant (article 75
§ 1 du reglement). A cette fin, la Cour accorde aux parties un délai de six
mois.
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PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

I
2.

Rejette, a 'unanimité, Pexception préliminaire du Gouvernement;

Dit, par seize voix contre une, qu’il y a eu violation de Particle | du
Protocole n° | ;

Dit, a Punanimité, qu’il n’y a pas lieu de statuer séparément sur la
question de savoir si le requérant a subi un traitement discriminatoire
contraire 4 'article 14 de la Convention;

Dit, a Punanimité, qu’aucune question distincte ne se pose sous 'angle
de Particle 18 de la Convention;

Dit, a Punanimité, que la question de application de Iarticle 41 de la
Convention ne se trouve pas en état; en conséquence,

a) la réserve en entier;

b) invite le Gouvernement et le requérant a lui donner connaissance,
dans les six mois, de tout accord auquel ils pourraient aboutir;

¢) réserve la procédure ultérieure et délégue au président de la Grande
Chambre le soin de la fixer au besoin.

Fait en frangais et en anglais, puis prononcé en audience publique au

Palais des Droits de ’'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 5 janvier 2000.

Luzius WILDHABER
Président

Paul MAHONEY
Grefhier adjoint

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la

Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, exposé de l'opinion dissidente de
M. Ferrari Bravo.

LW.
P.J.M.
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OPINION DISSIDENTE
DE M. LE JUGE FERRARI BRAVO

Je regrette beaucoup de devoir écrire cette opinion dissidente, d’autant
que j’ai de sérieux doutes quant au fondement moral des théses soutenues
par les deux parties au litige.

M. Beyeler, marchand d’art a I'époque (il est devenu collectionneur-
mécéne beaucoup plus tard), acquiert de M. Verusio un tablcau de
Van Gogh nommé le Jardinier qui était depuis 1934 une ceuvre d’art
«d’intérét historique et artistique ». Pour ne pas le payer trop cher, il fait
acheter Pccuvre d’art par un intermédiaire, M. Pierangeli, derriére qui il
se cache lors de I’achat en 1977, et derriére qui il reste caché pendant de
longues années, au moins jusqu’a la fin de 1983. Cela ne I'empéchera
toutefois pas de tenter une exportation, tout a fait irréguliére, de P'ccuvre
d’art vers ’Angleterre; le tableau, pour cette raison, est envoyé a Palerme.

Plus tard, vers la fin de 1983, M. Beyeler essaie de vendre le tableau 4 la
Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise et c’est a2 ce moment-1a qu’il
commence particllement 4 se dévoiler en demandant au ministére du
Patrimoine culturel, mais avec M. Pierangeli ou par son intermédiaire,
de se déterminer quant a I’exercice du droit de préemption prévu par la
loi n” 1089 de 1939; une loi sévere sans doute, mais universellement
connue sur le marché de lart.

Et M. Beyeler continue d’agir sans entreprendre la démarche la plus
simple qui consisterait a dire franchement que ¢’est lui qui a acheté le
tableau, donc qu’il en est le propriétaire, et, par conséquent, a effectuer
les notifications nécessaires.

Entre-temps le prix monte et atteint 8 500 000 dollars américains (USD)
(mais M. Beyeler demande au ministére de lui payer 11000 000 USD pour
I'exercice de son droit de préemption).

En 1988, des pourparlers confus se succédent et, finalement, le
24 octobre 1988, le ministére exerce son droit de préemption en payant,
paraft-il 2 M. Beyeler, unc somme dérisoire, a savoir le prix d’achat
de 1977.

Dc lautre ¢oté, on trouve le ministére du Patrimoine culturel italien
dont les theses sont exposées par le Gouvernement. Et [a aussi les
résultats sont accablants, parce qu’il est vrai que, a partir de 1983, le
ministére était fondé a suspecter que derriére les voiles de la vente du
tableau se cachait M. Beycler. Mais, pourtant, la position de celui-ci
restait obscure du fait qu’il n’avait pas accompli les formalités prévues
par la loi italienne. D’ailleurs, il faut noter que méme en 1988 on ne peut
pas avoir une totale certitude qu’il les ait accomplies.

Le ministére a donc profité de cette situation pour payer un prix
ridicule.
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De ce point de vue-1a, on pourrait appliquer Pancienne maxime latine:
In pari causa turpitudinis, melior est condicio possidentis.

Je suis lort perplexe mais je dirai que, malgré tout, le gouvernement
italien a raison, parce que la thése du ministére s’appuie non seulement
sur des circonstances de fait, mais aussi et surtout sur une jurisprudence
constante et univoque, a propos du tableau en question. Jurisprudence
qui, devant toutes les juridictions auxquelles M. Beyeler s’est adressé, lui
a donné constamment tort. Juridictions ordinaires : tribunal, cour d’appel,
Cour de cassation; juridictions administratives: tribunal administratif,
Consell d’Etat; juridiction constitutionnelle saisie de I'allaire par la Cour de
cassation. A ce propos, il est vivement a regretter que 'arrét de la Cour
européenne s’appuie sur ordonnance de la Cour de cassation par laquelle
celle-ci a saisi la Cour constitutionnelle de Paffaire, ordonnance qui,
évidemment, exprime des doutes sur lesquels cette derniére est appelée
a se prononcer. En effet, a la suite de I'arrét de la Cour constitutionnelle,
la Cour de cassation a donné tort 2 M. Beyeler.

Devant cette situation claire tant sur le plan de la jurisprudence que
sur celui de la législation, que fait notre Cour ?

Elle part a la recherche d’une violation de article | du Protocole n” 1,
ce qui signifie en d’autres termes qu’elle propose un élargissement
important de la portée de cette disposition. Elargissement qu’on essaie
en vain de fonder sur 'affaire Gasus Dosier- und Fordertechnik GmbH
c. Pays-Bas (arrét du 23 février 1995, série A n” 306-B), qui traite
d’ailleurs d’autre chose, A savoir de droits réels sur une machine tres
coliteuse et non pas d'un objet comme un tableau dont la valeur
immatérielle est élevée.

Il est vain de dire, comme le fait 'arrét, que les autorités italiennes
avaient considéré le requérant comme propriétaire alors que la vérité est
qu’elles avaient eu la «prudence» de demander si la personne qui se
prétendait propriétaire était ou non d’accord quant 2 certains
déplacements du tableau.

Tout cela m’ameéne a dire que les conclusions de la Cour sont treés
faibles et qu’il aurait fallu, malgré tout, accepter la theése du
gouvernement italien.
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AVIS DE LA COMMISSION EUROPEENNE
DES DROITS DE ’'HOMME!

(Tormulé dans le rapport de la Commission® du 10 septembre 1998)

[La Commission siégeait dans la composition suivante:

MM.  S. TRECHSEL, président,
J.-C. Grus,
M.P. PELLONPAA,
E. Busurig,
GAUKUR JORUNDSSOX,
A. WEITZ/EL,
J.-C. SOvYER,
H. Danerius,
M™ G.H. THUNE,
MM. F. MARTINEZ,
C.L. RozaKss,
M™¢ ] Linny,
MM. L. LoucaIpes,
B. MARXER,
M.A. NOWICKI,
1. CaBral BARRETO,
B. CoNFORI,
N, Bratza,
I. Bikrs,
D. Sv;\m',
G. RFss,
A, PerexNIC,
C. Birsax,
P. LORENZEN,
L. Bieniuxas,
L.A. ALKEMA,
M. VILa Avico,
MTC M. HIox,
MM. R.Nicotnr,
A. ARABADJIEY,
et M. M.DESALVIA, secrélaire. |

. Texte [rangais original.
2. L’avis se rélerc a des paragraphes antéricurs du rapport de la Commission, dont le texte
intégral peut étre obtenu au grefTe de la Cour.
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A. Griefs déclarés recevables

73. La Commission a déclaré recevables les griefs portant
respectivement:

—~ sur l'expropriation alléguée du tableau acheté par le requérant a la
suite de 'exercice par le ministére du Patrimoine culturel italien, en date
du 24 novembre 1988, du droit de préemption sur ledit tablcau;

— sur la prétendue discrimination liée au fait que le requérant n’est
pas un ressortissant italien;

— sur l'allégation selon laquelle 'expropriation du tableau serait le
résultat d’un abus de pouvoir.

B. Points en litige

74. Par conséquent, Ja Commission est appelée a recherchers’ilyaen
’occurrence violation, respectivement:
— de larticle | du Protocole n° 1
— de larticle 14 de la Convention combiné avec I’article 1 du Protocole
0 l)
— de larticle 18 de la Convention.

C. Sur la violation de ’article 1 du Protocole n° 1

75. Le requérant se plaint tout d’abord d’avoir été exproprié par les
autorités italiennes d’un bien lui appartenant en I'absence d’une cause
d’utilité publique, en dehors des conditions prévues par la loi et en
violation des principes généraux du droit international. Il y voit une
violation de l'article I du Protocole n® 1.

76. Aux termes de Particle | du Protocole n® 1,

«Toute personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens. Nul ne pewt étre
privé de sa propriété que pour cause d'utilité publique et dans les conditions prévues par
la loi et les principes généraux du droit international.

Les dispositions précédentes ne portent pas atteinte au droit que possedent les Erats
de mettre en vigueur les lois qu’ils jugent nécessaires pour réglemenier I'usage des
biens conformément a 'intérét généval (..)»

77. Le requérant soutient en premier lieu que la dénonciation
du 3 aolit 1977 érait tout a fait valable, puisqu’elle a bien indiqué
quelles étaient les parties contractantes, a savoir MM. G. Verusio et
S. Pierangeli. Or s’agissant d’une vente par le biais d’'une représentation
indirecte, effectuée selon le droit italien, qui reconnait pleinement
ce type de vente, le requérant est bien devenu le propriétaire légitime du
tableau litigieux. En effet, le droit privé italien reconnait a la vente par le
biais d’un représentant indirect des effets immédiats, dans le sens ou la
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propriété du bien vendu passe directement du représentant au représenté
sans qu’ll soit nécessaire de procéder a un nouvel acte de transfert.

78. Selon le requérant, le fait que la vente ait été réalisée par un tel
systéme n’a aucunement porté atteinte i I'intérét de I'Etat et n’a
nullement privé ce dernier de la possibilité de s’approprier I'ceuvre par
Pexercice du droit de préemption. En effet, 'identité de I'acquéreur
indirect constitue un élément accessoire. Ce qui compte, pour I’Etat,
c’est la possibilité d’exercer le droit de préemption a des conditions
connues par lui, ce qui était déja parfaitement garanti par la déclaration
du 3 aolt 1977.

79. Par ailleurs, a supposer méme que la déclaration du 3 aoit 1977
soit nulle, I’Etat italien aurait did exercer son droit de préemption a
partir du moment otl il a eu connaissance de I'identité du réel acquéreur,
soit le 2 décembre 1983, de méme que c’est a partir de ce méme moment
que le délai de deux mois pour exercer le droit de préemption a de
nouveau commencé i courir.

80. Quoi qu’ll en soit, poursuit le requérant, on ne saurait certes
méconnaitre sa qualité de propriétaire de I’ceuvre en question et donc de
victime des violations alléguées. D’ailleurs, a partir du 2 décembre 1983 et
pendant des années, les autorités italicnnes ont cu a plusicurs reprises des
contacts avec le requérant a propos de la conservation et des transflerts de
'ccuvre, sans jamais prétendre que le véritable propriétaire du tableau
était M. Verusio et non le requérant.

81. Le fait que la mesure litigieuse doit s’analyser en réalité comme
étant unc mesure d’expropriation est conlirmé par la Cour constitu-
tionnelle, laquelle a relevé que, bicn que différent par rapport aux
mesures ordinaires d’expropriation, 'exercice du droit de préemption par
PEtat en cette matiére constitue néanmoins une mesurc de privation de
propriété, o le profil autoritaire prévaut sur le profil contractuel. A cet
égard, le requérant souligne que ce qui compte c’est Ja substance d’une
mesure de privation de propriété et non pas la forme qu’elle peut revétir.

82. Enoutre, le requérant soutient qu’aucune des conditions posées en
droit international n’a été respectée en l’espéce, et notamment celle
prévoyant l'obligation de verser aux non-nationaux une indemnisation
adéquate cn cas d’expropriation. Or, & cet égard, le requérant fait valoir
que I'Etat italien s’est appropri¢ son bien en lui versant la somme
dérisoire qui avait été convenue par le contrat de 1977, et non pas le prix
convenu pour la vente du tableau avec la Peggy Guggenheim Collection ou
une somme correspondant a la valeur marchande du tableau. Selon le
requérant, la disproportion entre la valeur du tableau sur le marché et
Pindemnisation qu’il a regue est telle qu’il ne peut s’agir en ’espéce que
d’une véritable confiscation.

83. Le requérant fait valoir par ailleurs que 'appréciation de Putilité
publique du tableau faite par le ministére du Patrimoine culturel dans sa
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décision du 24 novembre 1988 est manifestement dépourvue de base
raisonnable. En effet, le requérant estime que le fait que le tableau avait
été vendu a un musée, la Peggy Guggenheim Collection, ouvert au public
et situé sur le territoire italien, ne pouvait justifier un intérét raisonnable
a ’acquisition clu tableau par 'Etat. En outre, selon le requérant Pintérét
public dans le cas des ceuvres d’art découle surtout de la prétention
légitime de I’Etat de garder sur son territoire des ceuvres relevant de son
propre patrimoine culturel, ce qui n’était pas le cas en espéce.

84. Le requérant conclut qu’en I'espéce 'intérét public était inexistant
et que Péquilibre entre 'intérét public et le droit des individus a été faussé
dans son cas, en I'absence d’une indemnisation prompte, adéquate ct
effective, tenant compte de sa qualité de non-national.

85. Le Gouvernement soutient en substance que le requérant ne peut
pas se prétendre victime des violations qu’il allégue, puisqu’en réalité il ne
serait jamais devenu propriétaire du tableau en cause. En effet, du fait des
lacunes de la déclaration originaire du 3 aoQt 1977, Pacte de vente auquel
elle se rapporte, comme lont précisé a plusieurs reprises les différentes
juridictions italiennes saisies de I’affaire, doit &tre considéré comme nul
et non avenu. Il s’ensuit, selon le Gouvernement, que la personne privée
de sa propriété est en I'occurrence M. Verusio, le propriétaire initial, et
non pas le requérant.

86. Le Gouvernement allégue ensuite qu’il est pleinement justifié que
Pacte de vente originaire dans les circonstances de lespéce ait été
considéré comme nul, estimant que les omissions reprochées aux
acquéreurs ont porté atteinte 2 un intérét de nature publique, a savoir
celui de la protection des biens artistiques. Et ¢’est justement en raison
de la faute des intéressés que I'Etat a pu exercer son droit de préemption
sans limites de temps. Le Gouvernement souligne de surcroit que si 'on
admettait la possibilité que la nullité de la vente initiale puisse étre
effacée par la suite, 'on porterait atteinte a Peffectivité des dispositions
régissant la circulation des ceuvres d’art, dispositions auxquelles on ne
peut pas déroger.

87. A titre subsidiaire, le Gouvernement fait valoir qu’en tout état de
cause I"appropriation par ’Etat du tableau en question a été pleinement
justifiée par 'exigence de sauvegarder le patrimoine artistique national
pour faire échec aux éventuelles tentatives de la part des particuliers
impliqués dans Paffaire de tourner les dispositions pertinentes du droit
interne. En d’autres termes, le requérant aurait subi les conséquences de
son comportement fautif. Compte tenu notamment de 'intérét primordial
pour la collectivité de préserver le patrimoine artistique et culturel, un
juste équilibre entre l'intérét public et les droits de lindividu a été
pleinement ménagé. A cet égard, le Gouvernement se référe notamment a
la circonstance que les musées privés ne tiennent pas compte des critéres
socioculturels auxquels sont soumis les musées publics.
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88. La Commission estime avant tout qu’il ressort des différentes
décisions des juridictions italiennes saisies de [Iaffaire que I'acte
originaire d’aliénation du tableau litigieux de M. Verusio 2 M. Pierangeli
devait étre considéré comme étant nul et non avenu. Pareille conclusion
découle en premier lieu du libellé de Particle 61 de la loi n® 1089 de 1939,
lequel prévoit expressément la nullité des aliénations effectuées en dehors
des cas prévus par la loi et sans observer les formes prescrites. Elle découle
en deuxié¢me lieu de linterprétation particuliérement approfondie de
I’ensemble des dispositions du droit interne pertinentes constamment
réitérée par les juges italiens, selon laquelle la nullité de Pacte
d’aliénation initial n’est pas susceptible d’étre effacée par la suite et le
droit de préemption de ’Etat peut étre valablement exercé sans limites
de temps. Il en ressort que la propriété du tableau n’a jamais été
transféréc au requérant. Peu importe, comme le soutient ce dernier, que
l’acquisition se soit effectuée par le biais d’une représentation indirecte
qui, en droit privé italien, produit des effets automatiques de transfert de
la propriété. A cet égard, la Commission rappelle que les organes de la
Convention jouissent d’une compétence limitée pour vérifier le respect
du droit interne et que cette évaluation appartient en premier lieu aux
juridictions nationales (voir, par exemple, Cour eur. DH, arrét
HA&kansson et Sturesson c. Suede du 21 février 1990, série A n°® 171-A,
p. 16, § 47; voir également les arréts James et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du
21 février 1986, séric A n” 98, pp. 40-41, § 67, Lithgow et autres
¢. Royaume-Uni du 8 juillet 1986, série A n® 102, p. 47, § 110, et Hentrich
c. France du 22 septembre 1994, série A n® 296-A, pp. 19-20, §§ 40-42).

89. Or l'article 1 du Protocole n® 1 ne protege que des biens actuels et
ne garantit pas le droit d’acquérir la propriété de biens sur lesquels on
allegue des droits (voir notamment Cour eur. DH, arrét Van der Mussele
c. Belgique du 23 novembre 1983, série A n° 70, p. 23, § 48). En effet, celui
qui se plaint d’une atteinte i son droit de propriété doit démontrer qu’un
tel droit existait (voir, en dernier lieu, Maver et autres c. Allemagne,
requétes jointes n™ 18890/91, 19048/91, 19049/91, 19342/92 et 19549/92,
décision de la Commission du 4 mars 1996, Décisions et rapports (DR)
85-B, pp. 5 et 18).

90. Par conséquent, la Commission prend acte des conclusions des
juridictions italiennes saisies de Paffaire, y compris la Cow
constitutionnelle, selon lesquelles le requérant n’a acquis aucun droit réel
sur le tableau litigieux, ainsi que du fait qu’au regard de la Constitution
italienne, pareille situation ne souffre d’aucune contestation. Face a des
questions d’interprétation du droit interne aussi complexes, la
Commission estime qu’on ne saurait remettre en question les conclusions
auxquelles les juridictions italicnnes sont parvenues, & savoir que le
requérant n’a jamais acquis la propriété du tableau litigieux. En effet,
aucun élément du dossier n’indique que pareilles conclusions soient
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entachées d’arbitraire ou manifestement contraires aux dispositions du
droit interne pertinentes (voir, mutatis mutandis, ibidem, p. 19).

91. Il S’ensuit que le requérant ne peut &tre considéré comme étant le
propriétaire du tableau en question, au sens de l'article | du Protocole n° 1.

92. La Commission estime par ailleurs que le requérant ne saurait
étrc considéré non plus comme pouvant revendiquer une «espérance
légitime» de voir concrétiser ses prétentions sur le tableau (voir
notamment Cour cur. DH, arrét Pine Valley Developments Ltd et autres
c. Irlande du 29 novembre 1991, série A n® 222, p. 23, § 51).

93. Eneffet, la Commission reléve que les autorités compétentes n’ont
jamais qualifié expressément le requérant de «propriétaire» du bien en
cause. En plus, en particulier dans son décret du 23 avril 1986, le ministére
du Patrimoine culturel faisait état ouvertement dc 'incertitude quant a la
question de savoir qui était le véritable propriétaire du tableau. A cet
égard, la Commission estime que la conversation téléphonique de février
1988 (paragraphe 34 du rapport), compte tenu de ce qu’aucune
transcription intégrale dc son contenu n’a été portée a la connaissance de
la Commission, ne saurait constituer a elle seule un facteur décisil en
faveur de la qualification du requérant en tant que propriétaire du
tableau. D’ailleurs, des doutes a ce propos ont été réitérés par le
ministére en date du 1" juillet 1988 (paragraphe 37 du rapport).

94. La Commission observe qu’au demeurant le fait que le droit
interne laisse ouverte la possibilité pour le ministére du Patrimoine
culturel d’exercer sans limites de temps son droit de préemption et le
fait qu’aucune circonstance ne saurait effacer ultérieurement le vice
initial, s’analysent en des sanctions frappant les particuliers dans le cas
ou ces derniers auraient omis de communiquer au ministére tous les
renseignements prescrits par la loi, en vue de donner a celui-ci la
possibilité de se déterminer en toute connaissance de cause quant 2
Pexercice du droit de préemption. En fait, comme l'ont souligné les
juridictions nationales, pareille sanction est imposée par le droit italien
en raison de la primauté de I'intérét public 4 la sauvegarde des biens
artistiques. Cet intérét public visc aussi a faire en sorte qu’un public
aussi large que possible soit & méme d’en profiter, ce qui exige un
comportement transparent ct loyal de la part des particuliers intéressés.

95. On voit donc mal, dans ces circonstances, comment le requérant
pourrait raisonnablement alléguer avoir unc espérance légitime d’avoir
acquis des droits sur le tableau du seul lait de I"écoulement du temps et
de ses contacts répétés avec les autorités compétentes en la matiere.

Conclusion

96. La Commission conclut, par vingt voix contre dix, qu’il n’y a pas eu,
en lespeéce, violation de Iarticle | du Protocole n® 1.
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D. Sur la violation de P’article 14 de la Convention combiné avec
Particle 1 du Protocole n° 1

97. Le requérant allégue en deuxieme lieu une violation de I'article 14
de la Convention combiné avec Particle 1 du Protocole n® 1, considérant
que la décision d’exproprier le tableau était motivée par le fait qu’il n’est
pas un ressortissant italien.

98. L’article 14 de la Convention stipule notamment:

«La jouissance des droits ct libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention doit étre
assurée, sans distinction aucunce, fondée notamment sur (...) Porigine nationale (...} »

99. A cet égard, la Commission rappelle que «’article 14 compléte les
autres clauses normatives de la Convention et des Protocoles. 1l n’a pas
d’existence indépendante, puisqu’il vaut uniquement pour «la jouissance
des droits et libertés» qu’elles garantissent. Certes, il peut entrer en jeu
méme sans un manquement a leurs exigences et, dans cette mesure,
posséde une portée autonome, mais il ne saurait trouver a s’appliquer si
les faits du litige ne tombent pas sous empire de I'unc au moins desdites
clauses » (voir, parmi d’autres, Cour eur. DH, arrét Abdulaziz, Cabales et
Balkandali ¢. Royaume-Uni du 28 mai 1985, série A n® 94, p. 35, § 71). La
Commiission estime que compte tenu de sa conclusion selon laquelle le
requérant ne peut étre considéré comme étant le titulairc d’un droit
protégé par larticle 1 du Protocole n° I, il ne peut pas non plus étre
considéré comme avant fait l'objet d’une discrimination dans la
jouissance des droits garantis par Iarticle 1 précité.

Conclusion

100. La Commission conclut, par vingt-trois voix contre sept, qu’il n’y
a pas cu, en Pespéce, violation de Particle 14 de la Convention.

E. Sur la violation de I’article 18 de 1a Convention

101, Le requérant se plaint en outre d’une violation de Particle 18 de la
Convention, en ce que I'expropriation de son tableau a été le résultat d’un
abus de droit et d’un détournement de pouvoir.

102. Cette disposition de la Convention stipule:

«Les restrictions qui, aux termes de la (...) Convention, sont apportées auxdits droits

et libertés ne peavent étre appliquées que dans le but pour lequel elles ont ¢06 prévues. »

103. A cet égard, la Commission rappelle que cette disposition n’a pas,
elle non plus, d’existence autonome. En effet, clle ne peut étre appliquée
que conjointement avec une autre disposition de la Convention qui
garantit un droit soumis A restrictions (voir, par ecxemple, Bozano
c. Suisse, requéte n" 9009/80, décision de la Commission du 12 juillet 1984,
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DR 39, p. 58). Par conséquent, au vu de ses conclusions sur le griel
principal du requérant, la Commission considére que I'article 18 ne peut
pas entrer en ligne de compte en P'espéce.

Conclusion

104. La Commission conclut, & 'unanimité, qu’il n’y a pas eu, en
I’espéce, violation de l'article 18 de la Convention.

F. Récapitulation

105. La Commission conclut, par vingt voix contre dix, qu’il n’y a pas
eu, en I’espece, violation de l'article | du Protocole n” | (paragraphe 96).

106. La Commission conclut, par vingt-trois voix contre sept, qu’il n’y
a pas eu, en lespeéce, violation de VParticle 14 de la Convention
(paragraphe 100).

107, La Commission conclut, & Punanimité, qu’il n’y a pas eu, en
'espece, violation de P'article 18 de la Convention (paragraphe 104).

M. DE SALVIA S. TRECHSEL
Secrétaire de la Commission Président de la Commission
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OPINION DISSIDENTE DE M. CABRAL BARRETO

Je ne peux malheureusement pas me rallier & Popinion exprimée par la
majorité de la Commission.

En effet, malgré la clarté des conclusions des juges italiens quant a la
portée dc la nullité de la vente d’unc ccuvre d’art concluce en violation des
prescriptions prévues par la loi, ‘estime que la question se pose tout de
méme de savoir si les circonstances de I’espéce ne sont pas de nature a
confier au requérant au moins une «espérance légitime » d’avoir acquis
des droits réels sur le tableau (Cour eur. DH, arrét Pressos Compania
Naviera S.A. et autres ¢. Belgique du 20 novembre 1995, série A n” 332,
pp- 20-21, § 29).

Or, & partir du 2 décembre 1983, le ministére du Patrimoine culturel
italien a eu connaissance de ce que le requérant aussi était «impliqué »
dans 'acquisition du tableau. Pendant plusieurs années, le ministére a
entretenu des contacts répétés avec le requérant, sans jamais soulever
d’objections précises concernant sa qualité de propriétaire du tableau
(par exemple lorsque le 9 avril 1985 le ministére a autorisé le transfert
du tableau & Venise). $’il est vrai que dans son décret du 23 avril 1986 le
ministére a souligné la persistance d’une incertitude quant a 'identité du
propriétaire réel du tableau, il a attendu plus de deux ans avant de
demander au requérant les relevés bancaires attestant l'acquisition du
tableau par M. Pierangeli pour le compte de celui-ci. Pendant tout ce
laps de temps, le requérant a été laissé libre de conserver la garde du
tableau et de négocier a plusieurs reprises avec la Solomon Guggenheim
Corporation.

En outre, s’il n’est pas possible de contester la conclusion selon laquelle
le contrat de vente originaire contenait des lacunes, il est tout de méme
indéniable que le 2 décembre 1983 le ministére compétent a été informé
de ce que Pacquisition du tablcau par M. Pierangcli avait ét¢ réalisée pour
le compte du requérant par le biais d’'une représentation indirccte, et en
outre que, depuis cette date, le requérant s’est constamment conformé
aux instructions des autorités italiennes quant a la conservation du
tableau, en réitérant a plusieurs reprises sa qualité de véritable
propriétaire de lcecuvre. En avril 1988, le ministére du Patrimoine
culturel ouvrait méme des négociations avec le seul requérant en vue
d’une éventuelle acquisition de ceuvre.

Je suis dés lors de Pavis que la prolongation de cet état de choses a créé
dans le chef du requérant la conviction de bonne foi d’avoir été traité en
tant que seul proprictaire légitime du tableau. En d’autres termes, il a pu
nourrir une «espérance légitime » au sens précisé par la Cour dans 'arrét
Pine Valley Developments Ltd et autres c. Irlande (Cour cur. DH, arrét du
29 novembre 1991, série A n” 222, p. 23, § 51). Je consideére en conséquence
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qu’on peut y voir un élément de propriété au sens de larticle | du
Protocole n® 1 (ihidem). A cet égard, il échet de rappeler que «la notion de
«biens» (en anglais «possessions») de Particle 1 du Protocole n® | a une
portée autonome» {(Cour eur. DH, arrét Matos e Silva, Lda., et autres
c. Portugal du 16 septembre 1996, Recueil des arréts el décisions, 1996-1V,
p. L111,§75).

A mon avis, 1l v a donc eu ingérence dans le droit du requérant au
respect de ses biens, et cela sous deux aspects distincts.

Il convient de prendre en considération en premier lieu la perte de la
disponibilité du tableau par le requérant: considérant que I'«espérance
légitime» du requérant d’avoir acquis des droits réels sur le tableau
constitue un élément de propriété, les effets de la mesure incriminée qui,
de plus, sont irréversibles, peuvent étre assimilés a une privation de
propriété, au sens de la deuxiéme phrase du premier alinéa de larticle 1.
Acet égard, il y a lieu de souligner que $’il est vrai que la Commission n’est
pas liée par les qualifications juridiques énoncées par les juridictions
internes, dans son arrét du 19 octobre 1990, le Conseil d’Etat a considéré
expressément que la mesure litigicuse constitualt une véritable
expropriation.

Deuxiémement, il y a lieu de considérer aussi le préjudice subi par le
capital que le requérant a investi pour l'acquisition de ceuvre: en cffet, la
situation incriminée a eu pour effet de bloquer ce capital pendant
plusieurs années et, en 1983, le requérant a obtenu en pratique la
restitution de la somme payée en 1977, sans le versement d’aucun
intérét. Cette deuxiéme forme d’ingérence doit donc s’analyser a la
lumiére du principe général du respect des biens consacré a la premiere
phrase du premier alinéa de larticle 1.

Quant a la privation de propriété subie par le requérant, elle doit étre
examinée a la lumiére des conditions auxquelles Particle | du Protocole
n° | soumet toute privation de propriété: celle-ci n’est admise que « pour
cause d’utilité publique et dans les conditions prévues par la loi et les
principes généraux du droit international»,

Pour ce qui est de la question de savoir si Pexpropriation a été effectuée
«dans les conditions prévues par la loi», jestime que compte tenu
notamment des motivations détaillées et approfondies fournies par les
juridictions italiennes sur la conformité avec la loi de la procédure suivie
par le ministére, cette condition peut étre considérée comme ayant été
remplie dans le cas d’espéce. Au demeurant, les problémes invoqués par
le requérant sur ce point renvolent a une question complexe et délicate
d’interprétation du droit italien applicable en la matiére et les organes
de la Convention jouissent d’une compétence limitée pour vérifier le
respect du droit interne, cette évaluation appartenant en premier lieu
aux juridictions nationales (voir, par exemple, Cour eur. DH, arrét
Hékansson et Sturesson c. Suéde du 21 février 1990, série A n°® 171-A,
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p. 16, § 47; voir également les arréts James et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du
21 février 1986, série A n® 98, pp. 40-41, § 67, Lithgow et autres
¢. Royaume-Uni du 8 juillet 1986, série A n°® 102, p. 47, § 110, et Hentrich
c. France du 22 septembre 1994, série A n°® 296-A, pp. 19-20, §§ 40-42). En
fait, le probléeme en espéce est justement celui de contrdler si la maniére
dont le droit interne a été interprété et appliqué dans le cas du requérant,
et ses effets sur les biens de ce dernier, est compatible avec les autres
exigences énoncées a la deuxiéme phrase du premier alinéa de Particle 1.

Quant 4 la question de savoir si le requérant a été privé de sa propriété
pour «cause d’utilité publique », 'administration compétente a exercé son
droit de préemption au motif que les collections publiques italiennes ne
disposent pas de beaucoup d’ccuvres du peintre en question et pour
sanctionner en méme temps le comportement du requérant, jugé
incorrect. Il faut noter toutefois que, depuis 1986 jusqu’a Pexercice du
droit de préemption par le ministére, le tableau avait été conservé dans
la Galerie d’art moderne et contemporain 2 Rome sur ordre du ministére
et qu’en outre le requérant venait de le vendre a la Peggy Guggenheim
Collection de Venise, qui est une galerie d’art privée mais ouverte au
public et située sur le territoire italien. Par conséquent, la question
pourrait se poser de savoir si U'intérét public justifie que ce soit plutdt
I’Etat en tant que tel, et non pas une galerie d’art privée telle que la
Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise, qui puisse conserver une ccuvre
d’art d’intérét public comme celle en cause. Pour sa part, la jurisprudence
de la Cour se borne a exiger que le transfert de propriété ait été opéré
«dans le cadre d’une politique légitime — d’ordre social, économique ou
autre », pour répondre a 'exigence de I'«utilité publique» (arrét James et
autres précité, pp. 31-32, § 45; italique ajouté). Quoi qu’il en soit, je
considére que dans le cas d’espéce il n’est pas nécessaire de trancher
cette question, puisqu’a mon avis la privation de propriété que le
requérant a subie est de toute maniére contraire a l'article 1 a d’autres
égards.

En effet, s’agissant d’une privation de propriété visant un bien d’un
ressortissant étranger, il est nécessaire de vérifier si la mesurc litigieuse
est conforme aux «principes généraux du droit international», parmi
lesquels figure notamment ’obligation de verser aux non-nationaux une
indemnité en cas d’expropriation. Sur ce point les conditions du
dédommagement constituent le critére fondamental «pour apprécier si
I'on a préservé un juste équilibre entre les divers intéréts en cause et,
entre autres, si 'on n’a pas imposé une charge démesurée 4 la personne
privée de sa propriété (...) » (arrét Lithgow et autres précité, p. 50, § 120).
Il s’ensuit que «sans le versement d’'une somme raisonnablement en
rapport avec la valeur du bien, une privation de propriété constituerait
normalement une atteinte excessive qui ne saurait se justifier sur le
terrain de larticle 1» (ibidem, pp. 50-51, § 121). Or, i I'époque de



ATTAIRE BEYELER c. ITALIE - OPINION DISSIDENTE DI M. CABRAL BARRITO 33

I’expropriation, soit en 1988, le requérant n’a obtenu que le prix convenu
pour l'aliénation du bien en 1977, qui évidemment était nettement
inférieur a la valeur du marché du tableau. Il s’ensuit, 2 mon avis, que
'on a imposé au requérant une charge démesurée.

Il en va de méme, je crois, pour ce qui concerne le deuxiéme aspeet ci-
dessus évoqué, a savoir le préjudice causé au capital investi par le
requérant pour l'acquisition de Dceuvre. Pareil préjudice doit étre
examiné a la lumiére de la norme générale énoncée a la premieére phrase
du premier alinéa (voir, mutatis mulandis, arrét Pressos Compania Naviera
S.A. et autres précité, p. 21, § 31). Aux fins de cette norme, les organes de
la Convention sont appelés a rechercher si un juste équilibre a
été maintenu entre les exigences de I'intérét général de la communauté
et les impératifs de sauvegarde des droits fondamentaux de l'individu
(Gour eur. DH, arrét Sporrong et Lonnroth ¢. Sueéde du 23 septembre
1982, série A n® 52, p. 26, § 69).

En effet, en cas de nullité de Pacte de vente initial, le droit italien
permet a I'Etat d’exercer le droit de préemption a n’importe quel
moment et méme aprés avoir eu connaissance des éléments manquant
dans la déclaration initiale de I'acte d’aliénation, qui en avaient emporté
la nullité, sans qu’aucun acte successil de la part des parties contractantes
puisse v remédier en déclenchant Je délai de deux mois pour I'exercice du
droit de préemption. Cela produit I'effet paradoxal de bloquer sine die le
capital investi dans Pachat de Peeuvre, dans Pattente, sans limite de
temps, d’'une décision du ministére compétent. Je considere deés lors que,
dans ces conditions, le requérant a dii supporter une charge exorbitante
qul a rompu le juste équilibre devant régner entre, d’une part, les
exigences de l'intérét général et, d’autre part, la sauvegarde du droit au
respect des biens.

Par conséquent, 2 mon avis, les exigences de l'article | du Protocole n |
ont été méconnues, au détriment du requérant, a la fois quant aux
conditions dans lesquelles celui-ct a été privé du tableau dont il avait
acquis une «espérance légitime» d’étre devenu propriétaire, et quant a
la charge excessive pesant sur le capital investi dans I'acquisition de
Ieeuvre.
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. OPINION DISSIDENTE DE M. PELLONPAA,
A LAQUELLE SE RALLIENT M. ROZAKIS ET M. BRATZA

(Traduction)

A mon sens, il ya cu en espéce violation de Particle 1 du Protocole n” 1.
Je ne conteste pas la conclusion de la majorité selon laquelle le requérant
n’a jamais été propriétaire du tableau en question au regard du droit
italien. Eu égard a ce constat, j’ai tendance également & considérer que
le droit de I'intéressé sur le tableau ne constituait pas un bien susceptible
d’expropriation ou d’une autre mesure de privation au sens de la seconde
phrase du premier alinéa de I’article 1. La «norme relative 4 la privation
de propriété » n’est donc pas applicable.

Toutefois, cette conclusion n’exclut pas la possibilité d’une atteinte au
droit garanti par la premiére phrase de ’article 1, ainsi libellée: « Toute
personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens.» Cette
disposition a une portée autonome en ce que sa violation peut étre
établie méme si la mesure contestée ne reléve ni de la seconde phrase du
premier alinéa ni du deuxi¢me alinéa (que j'estime également
inapplicable) de P'article 1 (Cour eur. DH, arrét Sporrong et Lonnroth
¢. Suéde du 23 septembre 1982, série A n” 52, p. 26, § 69).

Des mesures touchant un élément du patrimoine d’une personne
peuvent porter atteinte au droit au respect de ses bicns, méme si cet
élément n’est pas un «bien» proprement dit susceptible d’expropriation
ou de mesures analogucs. Par exemple, les prévisions de bénéfices et la
clientele constituent souvent unc part essentiellc de la valeur d’un bien
générant des revenus, telle quune entreprise commerciale, et doivent
parfois étre prises en comptce pour expertiser I'entreprise en cas de vente
ou d’indemnisation pour expropriation, bien qu’elles ne soient pas
forcément susceptibles d’une mesure distincte dc privation. De méme,
Panéantissement de telles perspectives peut poser un probléme sous
I'angle de la norme générale énoncée dans la premiére phrase, méme si
’on ne saurait y voir une privation relevant de la seconde phrase. La
version frangaise de 'article I confirme que la notion de «biens» an sens
de la norme générale exprimée dans la premiére phrase peut étre
considérée comme étant plus large qu’aux fins de la «norme relative a la
privation de propriété » figurant dans la deuxieéme phrase. Le libellé de
cette disposition differe & cet égard entre la premiére phrase («biens»)
et la seconde (« propriété »).

Pour les raisons exposées ci-apres, en novembre 1988 — a 'époque ot le
ministére a exercé son droit de préemption — le droit du requérant avait
évolué au point d’appeler la protection offerte par la norme générale
exprimée dans la premiére phrase de Particle 1.
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Rappelons qu’en 1977 le requérant engagea des transactions, par un
intermédiaire, en vue d’acquérir le tableau. Il le paya 600 millions de
lires italiennes. L’identité du véritable acheteur, c’est-a-dire le
requérant, n’ayant pas été révélée aux autorités italiennes, le fait que
celles-ci n’aient pas exercé leur droit de préemption a cette époque ne
suffisait pas a [aire naitre chez Vintéressé Pespérance, juridiquement
protégée, qu’elles n’auraient jamais recours a cette mesurec.

Cependant, le 1°" ou 2 décembre 1983, les autorités italiennes apprirent
que le requérant était le véritable acheteur dans la transaction
susmentionnée. Le 2 décembre, celui-ci informa le ministére compétent
de I'intention de la Peggy Guggenheim Collection de Venise d’acquérir le
tableau pour 2100000 de dollars américains (USD). Cette
communication fut suivie d’un certain nombre de contacts avec les
autorités qui ne contesterent pas le droit du requérant de garder le
tableau en sa possession. Certes, en avril 1986, on a ordonné le transfert
du tableau a la Galerie d’art moderne et contemporain a Rome, mais ce
fut pour des raisons de conservation, et non parce que l'on contestait le
droit de propriété du rcquérant sur I'ccuvre. Méme aprés cela, le
requérant fut en réalité traité en propriétaire du tableau, comme le
démontre le fait, non contesté, que début 1988 le ministére prit contact
avec lui alin d’acquérir Peeuvre pour le compte de PEtat. Ce n’est que
lorsque I'intéressé eut conclu avec un tiers, le 2 mai 1988, un contrat de
vente du tableau pour 8500000 USD, que les autorités contestérent
clairement et pour la premiére fois le droit de propriété du requérant et
recoururent aux mesures de préemption.

A mon avis, I'attitude adoptéc par les autorités italicnnes durant
plusieurs années aprés décembre 1983 a créé en faveur du requérant un
droit protégé par larticle 1. Aprés Pavoir traité trés longtemps en
propriétaire du tableau, les autorités étaient forcloses a lui dénier un
quelconque droit de propriété sur I'ccuvre d’art cn cause. On peut
estimer que la regle de forclusion et d’autres, fondées sur des
considérations analogues (bonne foi, protection d’espérances légitimes,
cte.), relevent de la notion méme de prééminence du droit que la
Convention vise a promouvoir et & protéger. A mes yeux, en anéantissant
les espérances qu’elles avaient fait naitre chez le requérant, les autorités
italiennes ont porté atteinte aux droits patrimoniaux de M. Beveler, en
sorte que la premiére phrase de Particle [ trouve a s’appliquer.

Une atteinte au droit garanti par la premiere phrase nemporte pas
violation de larticle 1 lorsqu’un juste ¢quilibre est ménagé entre
Iintérét public qui la justifie et les intéréts privés en question. Dans
les circonstances de V'espeéce, j'estime qu'un tel équilibre n’a pas été
atteint. Le requérant ne s’est vu restituer que le montant payé pour
acquisition de l'ecuvre en 1977, sans intérét ni indemnité pour les

frais exposés durant la période ol il a été en fait traité comme le
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propriétaire du bien, ni pour la plus-value considérable acquise par le
tableau, comme en témoignent les chilfres mentionnés aux paragraphes
17, 24 et 35 du rapport. Dés lors, je conclus qu’il y a eu, en Pespéce,
violation de Particle I du Protocole n® 1.
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SUMMARY'

Right of pre-emption exercised by the State over a painting bought under a
contract of sale signed eleven years earlier, but not declared in the proper
form

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

Possessions — Applicant with a proprielary inlerest recognised in domestic law until the exercise
of a right of pre-emplion, a measure falling inlo the category of acts of expropriation

Peaceful enjoyment of possessions — Right of pre-emption exercised over a painting bought under
a contract signed eleven years earlier, but not declared in the proper form — Examination under
the general rule enunciated in Article [ of Prolocol No. I on account of the legal and factual
complexity of the case — Interference — Prescribed by law — Lack of clarity in the sialute and
latitude afforded to the relevant authorities in delermining whether fair balance had been struck
— Legitimate aim — Control of market in works of art_for purposes of protecting cultural and
artistic heritage — Margin of appreciation in delermining whal is in general inlerest — [air
balance — Conduct of the parties — Lack of transparency on the part of the applicant —
Obligation on the authorities to acl in good lime, appropriately and with consistency ~ Unjust
enrichmenl derived by authorities from uncertainly crealed to the applicant’s detriment —
Disproportionate and excessive burden borne by the applicant

In 1977 a Van Gogh painting was bought by Mr Pierangeli, acting as intermediary
for the applicant, the Swiss gallery owner Ernst Beyeler. The vendor declared the
sale to the Ministry of Cultural Heritage without, however, mentioning the
applicant’s name as the end buyer. In December 1977 the Ministry declared that
it did not intend to exercise its right ol pre-emption as the painting was not ol
sulficient interest, but refused to allow it o be exported. On | December 1983
Mr Pierangeli notified the Ministry that he had bought the pamting on behalf of
the applicant. On the following day Mr Pierangeli and the applicant invited the
Ministry to indicate whether or not it intended to exercise its right of pre-
cmption since the Peggy Guggenheim Collection had expressed an intervest in
buying the painting. In January 1984 the Ministry considered that since there had
been no contract of sale with the art collector the question as to whether or not it
would exercise its right of pre-emption was premature. Subsequently there were a
number of unforeseen developments aflecting the painting, in particalar its
transfer, and the applicant became involved on a namber of occasions as the - at
times sole — contact ol the authorities. On 2 May 1988 the applicant sold the
painting to the Peggy Guggenheim Collection for 8,500,000 dollars and on the
following day the Ministry was notified of the sale in accordance with the

1. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.



60 BEYELER v. ITALY JUDGMENT

statutory provisions. In July 1988 the Ministry declared that it did not recognise
the sale because the applicant did not have valid title to the painting. In an order of
24 November 1988 the Ministry excrcised its right of pre-emption in respect of the
1977 contract of sale. It contended that its right of pre-emption took precedence
over the 1977 contract of sale because the notice of the 1977 sale was invalid as the
applicant had not signed the declaration and the authorities had not therefore
known the true identity of the contracting parties and had thus been prevented
from validly exercising their right of pre-emption. That order provided for the
applicant to be compensated in the amount stipulated in the 1977 contract, that
is 600,000,000 Italian lire. The applicant lodged a number of appeals with the
administrative courts against, among other things, that order, which were
dismissed at linal instance by a judgment of the Consiglio di Stato of 19 October
1990. Civil proceedings were also instituted and after the Constitutional Court
had declared unfounded an objection raised on grounds of unconstitutionality,
the applicant appealed Lo the Court of Cassation, which dismissed his appeal in a
judgment of 16 November 1995. It held, among other things, that the authorities
had acted correctly in not exercising their right of pre-emption until they were
certain that the painting had been bought on behalf of the applicant.

Held

(1) The Government were estopped from relying on a preliminary objection based
on the non-exhaustion of domestic remedies, as the Nrst time they had raised it
was before the Court.

(2) Article 1 of Protocol No. I: (a) Applicability ol Article | of Protocol No. I:
several points of law and of fact were relevant in establishing whether the
circumstances of the case conferred on the applicant title to a substantive
interest protected by Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. Firstly, the provisions of the
general law on the transfer of property through an agency arrangement, which
supported the theory that such an interest existed, were qualified by the
statutory provisions relating to the authoritics’ right ol pre-emption over
property of cultural or artistic interest. However, in its judgment ol October
1990, the Consiglio di Stato had held that the case concerned a form ol
expropriation made against “the real owner” ol the property, that is the
applicant, on whom the pre-emption order had becn served. The Court of
Cassation had, moreover, reiterated the Consiglio di Stato’s finding that the
authoritics had not exercised their right of pre-emption until they had been
certain that the painting had been bought by the applicant. Furthermore, in 1988
the pre-emption order had been served on the applicant as the title-holder on the
1977 salc and it was therefore he who had reccived from the authorities the price
stipulated in the 1977 contract. Moreover, during the period of several years in
which the applicant had been implicitly subject to the pre-emption rules he had
been in possession of the painting. Lastly, on a number of occasions the applicant
appeared to have been considered de facto by the authoritics as having a proprictary
interest in the painting, and even as its real owner. Those factors proved that the
applicant had had a proprietary intercst recognised under Jtalian law — albeit one
that was revocable in certain circumstances — from the time the work was purchased
until the right of pre-emption was exercised and compensation paid to him (a
measure classified by the Consiglio di Stato as falling into the category of
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expropriation measures). The applicant’s interest therefore constituted a
“possession” for the purposcs of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, which was thus
applicable to the case. The Court did not consider it necessary to rule on
whether the second sentence of Article 1 applied to the case and thus on the
interpretations and classifications rclied on in the domestic proceedings
regarding the applicant’s status as the real owner, among other things. The
complexity ol the [actual and legal position prevented its being classified in a
precisc category and required it to be examined in the light of the gencral rule
enunciated in Article | ol Protocol No. I.

(b) Compliance with Article 1 of Protocol No. I: the measurc complained of,
namely the exercise of the right of pre-emption, undoubtedly amounted to an
interference with the applicant’s right to peaceful enjoyment of his posscssions.
With regard to compliance with the principle of lawfulness, although there was
nothing in the case from which the Court could conclude that the Italian
authorities had applied the legal provisions in question manifestly erroneously or
in a manner that led to arbitrary conclusions, the statute did, nonetheless, lack
clarity in certain respects. Although it provided that in the event ol an incomplete
declaration the time-limit for the exercise of a right of pre-emption was lelt open,
it did not indicate how such an omission could subsequently be rectilied. Although
that factor alone could not lead to the conclusion that the interference was
unforeseeable or arbitrary and therefore incompatible with the principle of
lawlulness, it did nonetheless constitute an element of uncertainty in the statute
which, coupled with the considerable latitudc the statute afforded the authorities,
was a material consideration which would be taken into account in determining
whether the measure complained of had struck a fair balance.

With regard o the aim of the interference, and having regard to the authorities’
margin ol appreciation in determining what was in the general interest ol the
community, the control by the State of the market in works of art was a
legitimate aim for the purposes ol protecting a country’s cultural and artistic
heritage. Moreover, it was legilimate for a State to lake measures designed (o
facilitate in the most cffective way wide public access to works of art lawfully on
its territory, in the general interest of universal culture.

Ascertaining whether or not a f{air balance had been struck could, in an overall
examination ol the various interests in issue, necessitate an analysis of the
conduct of the parties to the dispute, including, as in the instant case, the means
employed by the State and their implementation. In that respect the
Government’s submission that the applicant, who had deliberately avoided
disclosing his identity for six years, had not acted openly and honestly carried
some weight, especially as therc had been nothing to prevent him [rom informing
the authorities of the truc position before December 1983, in order to comply with
the statutory rcquirements. That submission also showed, however, that the
relevant authoritics could, as early as December 1983, when the declaration was
made, have relied on the applicant’s failure to disclose his identity earlicr. The
Italian authorities had waited until 1988 before giving serious consideration to
the question of ownership of the painting and deciding to exercise their right of
pre-emption. During that time the authorities had had an ambivalent attitude
towards the applicant, often treating him de jacfo as the legitimate title-holder
under the 1977 sale. Furthermore, the Jatitude lelt 1o the authorities and the
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above-mentioned lack of clarity in the law had made the situation even more
uncertain, to the applicant’s detriment.

In conclusion, it appearcd that the Government had failed to give a convincing
explanation as o why the authorities had not scized the opportunity at the
beginning of 1984 of acling as they did in 1988. Taking punitive action in 1988 on
the ground that the applicant had made an incomplete declaration, a fact of which
the authorities had become aware almost [ive years earlier, hardly seemed
justiled. In that connection it had to be stresscd that where an issuc in the
general interest was at stake it was incumbent on the public authoritics to act in
good time, in an appropriate manner and with utmost consistency. Purchasing the
painting only in 1988 had resulted in the authorities deriving an unjust enrichment
[rom the uncertainty that had existed from 1983 to 1988 and (o which they had
largely contributed. Irvespective of the applicant’s nationality, such enrichment
was incompatible with the requirement of striking a fair balance. The applicant
had therefore had to bear a disproportionate and excessive burden.

Conclusion: violation (sixtcen votes Lo one).

(3) Articles 14 and 18: Not necessary to examine (unanimously).

Article 41: The question of the application of Article 41 was not rcady for decision.
Accordingly, it should be reserved.
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In the case of Beyeler v. Italy,

The Europcan Court of Human Rights, sitting, in accordance with
Article 27 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and
Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”), as amended by Proto-
col No. I''; and the relevant provisions of the Rules of Court?, as a Grand
Chamber composed of the following judges:

Mr L. WILDHABER, President,

Mrs E. PaLm,

Mr  A.Pastor RIDRUEJO,

Mr L. FERRARI BRAVO,

Mr G. BONELLO,

Mr P. Koris,

Mr R. TURMEN,

Mr J.-P. CosTa,

Mrs F. TULKENS,

Mrs V. STRAZNICKA,

Mr M. FiscHBACH,

Mr V. BUTKEVYCH,

Mr  J. CASADEVALL,

Mrs H.S. GrEevE,

Mr A.B. Baka,

Mr  R. MARUSTE,

Mrs S. BOTOUCHAROVA,
and also of Mr P. J. MAHONEY, Deputly Registrar,

Having deliberated in private on 8 and 9 September and | December
1999,

Delivers the folfowing judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case was referred to the Court by the European Commission of
Human Rights (“the Commission”) on 2 November 1998, within the
three-month period laid down by former Articles 32 § | and 47 of the
Convention. 1t originated in an application (no. 33202/96) against the
[talian Republic lodged with the Commission under former Article 25 by
a Swiss national, Mr Ernst Beveler, on 3 September 1996.

2. The Commission’s request relerred to lormer Articles 44 and 48 and
to the declaration whereby Italy recognised the compulsory jurisdiction of
the Court (former Article 46). The object of the request was to obtain a

1-2. Note by the Regisiry. Protocol No. t 1 and the Rules of Court came into force on | November
1998.
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decision as to whether the facts of the case disclosed a breach by the
respondent Statc of its obligations under Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and
Articles 14 and 18 of the Convention.

3. The Swiss Government, having becn informed by the Registrar on
25 May 1999 of their right to intervene (Article 36 of the CGonvention and
Rule 61 of the Rules of Court), indicated on 2 July 1999 that they did not
intend to take part in the proceedings.

4. In accordance with the provisions of Article 5 § 4 of Protocol No. 11
taken together with Rules 100 § 1 and 24 § 6, a panel of the Grand
Chamber decided on 14 January 1999 that the case would be examined
by the Grand Chamber of the Court. The Grand Chamber included ex
officio Mr B. Conforti, the judge elected in respect of [taly (Article 27 § 2
of the Convention and Rule 24 § 4), Mr L. Wildhaber, the President of the
Court, Mrs E. Palm, Vice-President of the Court, and Mr J.-P. Costa and
Mr M. Fischbach, Vice-Presidents of Scctions (Article 27 § 3 of the
Convention and Rule 24 §§ 3 and 5(a)). The other members appointed to
complete the Grand Chamber were Mr A. Pastor Ridruejo, Mr G. Bonello,
Mr P. Kiris, Mr R. Tiirmen, Mrs F. Tulkens, Mrs V. Striznick4,
Mr V. Butkevych, Mr J. Casadevall, Mrs H.S. Greve, Mr A.B. Baka,
Mr R. Maruste and Mrs S. Botoucharova (Rule 24 § 3).

Subsequently Mr Conforti, who had taken part in the Commission’s
examination of the case, withdrew from sitting in the Grand Chamber
(Rule 28). The Italian Government (“the Government™) accordingly
appointed Mr L. Ferrari Bravo, the judge eclected in respect of San
Marino, to sit in his place (Article 27 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 29
§1).

3. The applicant designated the lawyers who would represent him
(Rule 36 § 3).

6. The Registrar received the Government’s memorial on 11 May
1999, after an extension of the time-limit granted for that purpose, and
the applicant’s memorial on 21 May 1999.

7. In accordance with the decision of the Grand Chamber, a hearing
took place in public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on
8 September 1999,

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mr V. EsposITo, magistrato, on secondment to the
Diplomatic Legal Service,
Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Co-Agent,
Mr  G. RaMONDI, magistrato at the Court of Cassation,
Mr A. Saccuccy, trainee lawyer of the Permanent
Delegation of Italy to the Council of Europe, Counsel;
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(b) for the applicant
Mr P. LavLive,
Mrs T. Giovaxnini, both of the Geneva Bar, Counsel,
Mr H. PETER, Adviser.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Lalive, Mr Esposito and Mr Raimondi
and also Mrs Giovannini’s replies to questions put by one of its members.

THE FACTS
[. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

A. Period from 1954 to 1978

8. In an order of 8 January 1954 the Ministry of National Education
(Ministero per la pubblica istruzione, which at the time had responsibility lor
works of cultural or artistic interest) declared the painting Portrail of a
Young Peasan!, painted in Saint-Rémy-de-Provence (France) in 1889 by
the painter Vincent van Gogh, to be a work of historical and artistic
interest within the meaning of section 3 of Law no. 1089 of 1 June 1939.
On 20 January 1954 the order was served on the owner of the painting,
Mr Verusio, an art collector living in Rome.

9. Early in 1977 the applicant decided to buy the painting through an
intermediary, Mr Pierangeli, a Rome antiques dealer.

10. On 28 July 1977 Mr Verusio thercfore sold the work to
Mr Pierangeli for the agreed price of 600,000,000 Italian lire (ITL).

I1. On 29 July 1977 the applicant gave instructions for that amount,
plus ITL 5,000,000 as remuneration at the customary rate, to be
transferred to Mr Pierangeli in exchange for the document confirming
the purchase. Mr Pierangeli’s account was credited with the amount on
12 August 1977,

12. Meanwhile, Mr Verusio bad on | August 1977 declared the sale of
the painting to the Ministry of Cultural Heritage (“the Ministry”), as
required by section 30 of the aforementioned Law no. 1089 of 1939. The
declaration had been signed only by Mr Verusio, but mentioned
Mr Pierangeli’s name as the other party to the contract. There was no
mention of the end buyer (the applicant) or the place of delivery.

13. The two-month time-limit laid down by section 32 of Law no. 1089
of 1939 expired without the Ministry having exercised its right of pre-
emption.

14. On 21 November 1977 Mr Pierangeli requested a licence from the
Palermo Export Olfice to send the painting to London. The painting was
placed in the temporary custody of the Sicilian Regional Art Gallery
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pcuu‘iug adeusion o ihie }\'Iillibtl) as tu wheilier it wished to cxercise its
right of pre-emption which arose under scction 39 of Law no. 1089 of 1939
on an exportation.

15. In a note of 3 December 1977 the Ministry stated that it did not
intend to purchase the painting as it was not of sufficient interest to
justify the State’s acquiring it. However, on 5 January 1978 the
authorities refused Mr Pierangeli’s application for an export licence on
the ground that it would be seriously detrimental to the national cultural
heritage for the painting to be exported.

16. On 22 March and 8 April 1978 the Ministry authorised the
painting’s return to Mr Pierangeli.

B. Period from 1983 to 1986

17. On | December 1983 Mr Pierangeli made a declaration to the
Ministry stating that he had purchased the painting on behalf of the
applicant. On 2 December 1983 the applicant and Mr Picrangeli
informed the Ministry that the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice
wished to buy the painting for 2,100,000 United States dollars (USD) and
reiterated that Mr Pierangeli had purchased the painting in 1977 on
behalf of the applicant. At the same time they invited the Ministry to
indicate whether it intended to exercise its right of pre-emption under
Law no. 1089 of 1939.

18. In a note of 9 January 1984 the Ministry informed the parties that
it was unable to exercise its right of pre-cmption validly since there had
been no contract and a mere unilateral declaration of an intention to sell
was insufficient. In its note, which was sent to both Mr Picrangeli and the
applicant, the Ministry did not describe the applicant as being the owner
or refer to the declaration made on 1 December 1983.

19. On 28 February 1984 Mr Petretti, acting for and on behalf of the
applicant and Mr Pierangeli, applied to the Fine Arts Department in
Rome and to the Ministry for a licence to move the painting to Venice so
that the Peggy Guggenheim Collection could inspect it with a view to its
purchase. On 7 March 1984 the Ministry refused permission for the
painting to be moved on the ground that there was a risk that it would
suffer irreparable damage.

20. In carly 1985 Mr Pierangcli, in his capacity as “holder of the
painting for and on behalf of Mr Ernst Beyeler”, in turn requested
permission to transfer the painting to Venice as the Peggy Guggenheim
Collection had asked to inspect it. On 30 January 1985 the Minister of
Cultural Heritage served on Mr Petretti (the applicant’s representative),
certain departments of the Ministry and State Counsel’s Office a request
that it be informed whether or not the owner of the painting had decided
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to move it to Venice. On 2| February 1985 Mr Petretti, acting for and on
behall of the applicant alone, conflirmed that his client agreed to the
painting’s being moved. At that juncture, following an informal request
from the Ministry, he also produced a copy of the declaration of
I December 1983. On 26 February 1985 the applicant wrote to the
Ministry in connection with the technical arrangements for the
painting’s transfer. On 9 April 1985 the Ministry gave permission for the
painting to be moved to Venice.

21. Ina note to Mr Pierangeli of 4 October 1985 the Ministry referred
to the communication of 2 December 1983 and requested the documents
showing that Mr Pierangeli had bought the painting on behalf of the
applicant.

22. On 23 April 1986 the Minister ordered that the painting be sent to
Rome for temporary custody in the Modern and Contemporary Art
Gallery. The order, in which express reference was made to the
communication of 2 December 1983, was issued after the relevant
authorities had expressed concern about the conditions in which the
painting was being kept, particularly in the light of the uncertainty as to
who was the real owner and the failure by the Peggy Guggenheim
Collection in Venice to comply with its undertakings.

23. The applicant applied for the first time to the Tazio Regional
Administrative Court (“the RAC”) for judicial review ol the order of
23 April 1986.

24. On 30 April 1987 Mr Peter, who had replaced Mr Petretti as the
applicant’s lawyer, sent a letter to the director of the Fine Arts
Department in Rome assuring him that the applicant had no intention
whatsoever of infringing Italian law and referring, among other things,
to the authorities’ fears that the painting might be illegally exported.

25. On 12 June 1987 Mr Peter asked the Modern and Contemporary
Art Gallery in Rome for authorisation to check the painting’s condition at
the gallery on his client’s behall (the lawyer referred to his client as the
“owner of the painting”). On 19 October 1987, with the agreement of
State Counsel’s Office, a meeting was therefore held at the Modern and
Contemporary Art Gallery in Rome. It was attended by, among others, the
applicant, his new lawyer, the director of the gallery and an expert [rom
the Peggy Guggenheim Collection (as recorded in the minutes). The
director said that uncertainty had arisen (as she explained to the
applicant’s lawyer in a letter of 20 November 1987) as a result of the
above-mentioned application to the RAC. In a letter of 23 December
1987 the applicant informed the director that he intended to discontinue
those proceedings on account of, among other things, the fact that in the
meantime the director of the gallery had allowed him, as owner of the
painting, access to it at his simple request. A copy of that letter was also
sent to the Fine Arts Department in Rome.
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C. 1988

26. In January 1988 the Ministry sought clarification from Mr Peter
about the applicant’s alleged ownership of the painting. The applicant
replied by sending a copy of the communications of | and 2 December
1983. Hc also stated that there had been no subsequent transfer of title
between Mr Pierangeli and himsclf as he had acquired ownership of the
painting dircctly.

27. Itis apparent from two letters sent by the applicant’s lawyer to the
relevant Director-General of the Ministry on 3 and 26 February 1988, the
contents of which have not been contested by the Government, that the
Ministry had informed the applicant alone on at least two occasions (one
of which was during a meeting with one of Mr Beyeler’s lawyers at the
Director-General’s office on 28 January 1988) that the Italian State was
interested in purchasing the painting, but stressed that it had a limited
budget for that purpose.

28. A letter of 22 February 1988 sent by Mr Peter to the Director-
General of the Ministry shows that on 19 February the latter had
telephoned Mr Peter asking for the applicant’s permission, as owner of
the painting, to exhibit it in the Modern and Contemporary Art Gallery
in Rome. The contents of that telephone conversation and of the letter
referring to it have not been contested by the Government, although the
Court has not been provided with a full transcript of the conversation.

29. In a letter of 26 February 1988 the applicant told the Ministry,
referring to their earlier conversations on the subject, that he was willing
to sell the painting to the Italian State for USD 11,000,000 and stated that
it was a much lower price than that being proposed in negotiations with
individuals intercsted in buying the painting. On 14 April 1988 the
applicant drew the Ministry’s attention to the fact that it had not
responded to his offer within the time-limit he had indicated in his letter
of 26 February.

30. On 2 May 1988 the applicant sold the painting to the
Peggy Guggenhcim Collection in Venice for USD 8,500,000.

31. The following day the partics served notice of the sale agreement
on the Ministry, as required by section 30 of Law no. 1089 of 1939 and
Article 57 of Royal Decree no. 363 of 30 January 1913.

32. In a note of | July 1988 the Ministry informed the parties that it
could not ascribe to the declaration the effects provided for under the
aforementioned provisions since the applicant did not have valid title to
the painting. In particular, the Ministry considered that the declaration
of the sale in 1977 by Mr Verusio to Mr Pierangeli and the declaration of
2 December 1983 conflicted with the purpose of section 30 of Law no. 1089
of 1939 and did not satisfy the requirements of Royal Decree no. 363 of
1913.
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33. On 5 July 1988 the applicant asked the Ministry to return the
painting, which was still in the custody of the Modern and Contemporary
Art Gallery in Rome. The request was made pursuant to Article 37 of
Royal Decree no. 363 of 1913, which provides, inter alia, that a work ol art
kept in accordance with the provisions of the decree may be returned to
the owner if he can guarantee that it will be kept in good condition. The
Ministry did not reply, however.

34. On 4 August 1988 Mr Peter replied to the note of | July, pointing
out, among other things, that from as early as 1984 the Italian State had
treated the applicant as the lawlul owner of the painting, in particular by
giving him permission to move the painting from Rome to Venice and by
intimating that it wished to buy it from him.

35. On 16 September 1988, in response to an informal request from
the Italian authorities, the applicant sent them the bank statements
showing that Mr Pierangeli had purchased the painting on the
applicant’s behall.

36. In an order of 24 November 1988 the Ministry exercised its
right of pre-emption in respect of the 1977 sale. It contended that
the notice served on 28 July 1977 was invalid as the communications
of 3 August 1977 and 2 December 1983 did not contain the
information required for the sale to be valid under Article 57 of
Royal Decree no. 363 of 1913, The Ministry considered that on those
dates it had not been in a position to establish the true identity of the
contracting parties as the applicant had not signed the declaration
giving notice of the contract and had thus prevented it from deciding
in the light of all the facts whether to exercise its right of pre-
emption. In addition, it said that the public interest in acquiring the
painting was justified by the dearth ol works by Vincent van Gogh in
Italian museums and the need to ensure compliance with the statute
that had been infringed. It observed, further, that the fact that the
real purchaser of the painting, Mr Beyeler, was of foreign nationality
took on particular importance [or the purpose of protecting the
painting.

Accordingly, the Ministry concluded

(a) that the documents relating to payment for the painting made by
Mr Beyeler to Mr Verusio, through Mr Picrangeli, proved that the
painting had been sold directly by Mr Verusio to Mr Beyeler;

(b) that, under section 61 of Law no. 1089 of 1939, the right ol pre-
emption provided for in sections 3| and 32 subsisted;

(c) that it should exercise its right ol pre-emption; and

(d) that payment of the price stipulated in the 1977 agreement,
namely ITL 600,000,000, should be made to the title-holder.

37. The order was served on Mr Verusio and the applicant on
30 November and 22 December 1988 respectively.
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D. Proceedings relating to the applicant’s various applications to
the Lazio RAC

38. Meanwhile, the applicant and the Solomon Guggenheim
Corporation had on 18, 19 and 20, 29 October 1988 respectively sought
an order from the RAC annulling the note of 1 July 1988. The
applicant maintained in particular that the Ministry had acted ultra vires,
that the relevant provisions of Law no. 1089 of 1939 had been infringed
and that in this case the Ministry had made an incorrect assessment of
what was in the public interest. The applicant also submitted that section
61 of that statute was unconstitutional.

39. On 16 and 17 January 1989 the applicant lodged a further
application, challenging the lailure to reply to his request of 3 July 1988
for the painting to be returned.

40. On 30 January 1989 the applicant applicd to the RAC to have the
ministerial order of 24 November 1988 set aside. He complained, inter
alia, that the impugned decision had been made ultra vires, that the
reasoning was Insufficient and self-contradictory, that the inquiry
conducted by the Ministry had been inadequate, that there had been a
breach of the relevant provisions of Law no. 1089 of 1939 and Articles
1705 and 1706 of the Italian Civil Code concerning agency and that the
decision had not been made in the public interest as it was
incomprehensible that a public interest should exist in 1988 when none
had existed in 1977. The applicant argued that he had in any event now
acquired title by adverse possession. He also complained that the
impugned order had heen made because he was a foreign national. He
alleged, too, that therc had been a violation of Article 1224 of the Italian
Civil Code, which concerns damages arising out of pecuniary obligations,
in that the price paid had not been revised.

4]1. Lastly, the applicant asked the RAC to refer to the Constitutional
Court the question whether the relevant provisions of Law no. 1089 of
1939 were consistent with Articles 3, 24, 42 and 97 of the Italian
Constitution.

42. The RAC ordered the joinder of the various applications before
dismissing them all in a judgment of 16 November 1989, which was
served on the applicant on 26 January 1990.

43. The court held that the declaration made on 3 August 1977 had not
contained all the essential information required by Article 37 of Royal
Decree no. 363 of 1913 and accordingly had to be regarded as “null and
void”. It had not been signed by the rcal buyer and the place of delivery
in Italy had not been indicated. In addition, the RAC held that the
communications of I and 2 December 1983 could not have started time
running for the purposes of the two-month limitation period as they had
not been made by the seller and did not satisfy the requirements of
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Article 57 of the royal decree. The uncertainty as to who the real owner of
the painting was had consequently prevented the two-month limitation
period [rom starting to run, bearing in mind, too, that the authorities
had had to make inquiries to establish who the owner was and that it was
for the person declaring the sale to prove ownership. The RAC considered
that the parties had had a duty to declare the sale and that their failure to
do so meant that the two-month time-limit was no longer applicable. The
authorities’ right of pre-emption, which was no longer subject to a time-
limit, had thus become “permanent”.

44. The RAC also found that the relevant authority had given valid
reasons lor [inding that there was a legitimate public interest in the
acquisition of the work (in particular, the fact that there were no
major works by Vincent van Gogh in the State’s collections and the
neced to protect the public interest from unfair conduct by the
parties). In addition, it considered that the fact that the State had
twice declined to exercise its right of pre-emption in 1977 was
irrelevant as what was in the public interest had to be assessed in
the light of the current position and requirements. In that regard it
observed that not all the information needed for the purposes of
identifying the owner of the painting had been made available to the
Ministry, which had thus not been in a position until September 1988
to decide in the light of all the facts whether to exercise its right of
pre-emption.

45. The RAC further found that, although the applicant’s nationality
had been one of the factors the Ministry had taken into account when
deciding whether to exercise its right ol pre-emption, it had not been
the main facror.

46. Asregards the applicant’s claim for compensation for the failure to
revise the value of the painting, the RAC held that section 31 of
Law no. 1089 of 1939 conferred no discretion on the authorities since it
provided, inter alia, that they had to pay the owner of the work only the
agreed price stipulated in the deed of transfer, even in the event of pre-
emption under section 61 (which refers to section 31). The RAC found,
however, that the applicant could have asked for the value of the
painting to be revised by bringing an action in damages in the ordinary
civil courts.

47. As to the applications concerning the failure to reply to the
applicant’s request of 3 July 1988, the RAC considered that they were no
longer relevant in view of the pre-emption order made on 24 November
1988.

48. Lastly, the RAC declared the constitutional issues raised by the
applicant manifestly ill-founded as in the instant case the exceptional
nature of the work and the improper conduct of the parties had justified
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extending the right of pre-emption indefinitely, which had the effect of
restricting the property right.

E. Proceedings in the Consiglio di Stato

49. The applicant lodged an appeal with the Consiglio di Stato. Among
other things, he argucd that the administrative courts had no jurisdiction
in the instant case as the authorities had exercised powers which they did
not possess and had failed to exercise properly those they did possess.

30. In a judgment of 19 October 1990 the Consiglio di Stato dismissed
the appeal and upheld the judgment of the RAC in its entirety. It held that
the instant case related to a defective declaration, not a failure to make a
declaration, and that it was within the jurisdiction of the administrative
courts because it concerned the exercise of existing powers. It went on to
confirm that since the 1977 declaration did not contain all the essential
information required by Royal Decree no. 363 of 1913 - notably the
identity of all the contracting parties — the authorities were entitled to
exercise their right of pre-emption under section 61 of Law no. 1089 of
1939 at any time, that right being subject to a limitation period only if a
fresh declaration were made in accordance with the law. The Consiglio di
Stato also held that the applicant could not have acquired the painting
definitively by adverse possession.

51. The Consiglio di Stato considered that the authorities had not erred
in considering the applicant to be the person on whom they should serve
the pre-emption order and that in the present case the right of pre-
emption of the authorities was different from the one existing under the
general law. It had amounted to an actual expropriation measure, the
transfer of the work being merely the condition allowing the authorities
to expropriate it lawfully. The Consiglio di Stato held as follows:

“Therefore, even acknowledging that, as the appellants maintain, Mr Pierangeli had
purchased the painting from Mr Verusio as Mr Beyeler’s indirect agent, the fact
remains that it is the latter’s position which is affected in the final analysis by the
agreement signed.

The administrative authoritics thus committed no error of fact as regards the
identification of the real purchaser on whom the order announcing their intention of
exercising their right of pre-emption had to be served, as well as on Mr Verusio...

Further, the fact that the vight of pre-emption provided for in section 30 of
Law no. 1089 of 1939 has to be exercised against the real owner, and in any event
against the end purchaser in a line of transactions complicated by the intervention of
an agent, is also closely linked to the special nature of pre-emption...

Pre-emption, as provided for in sections 31 et seq. of Law no. 1089 ..., does not operate
in the same way as the civil-law transaction of the same name ..., so that the mechanism
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by which the right of pre-emption is actually exercised must therefore be considered as
helonging to the more general category of measures of dispossession (in respect of which
the deed of transfer is merely a pre-condition for the excercise of the right of pre-
emption). The validity ol the transfer is not thercfore a decisive factor, given that the
excrcise of the right of pre-emption does not have the effect of substituting the
authoritics for the vendor in negotiations beciween individuals, but rather the -
opposite — cffect of annulling the sale and constituting an acquisition...

... it is ... rather an actual act of expropriation, which can concern only the real owner

of the property, this being the only person against whom the act ol dispossession can be
validly excreised...”

“Anche, quindi, a voler ritenere, come pretendono gli appellanti, che il Pierangeli abbia acquistato
il dipinto dal Verusio quale mandatario senza rappresentanza del Beyeler, é pur sempre a quest wltimo
che devono ricondursi gli effelli finali del concluso contralto.

L’ da escludere, pertanto, che vi sia stato errore di fatto da parte dell ' Amministrazione relativamente
alla individuazione del soggetlo effettivo acquirente e nei cui confronti andava esercitata la prelazione
ed al quale andava notificato il relativo decreto, oltre che al Verusio...

Dialtra parie, che la prelazione di cui allart. 30 della legge n. 1089/1939 debba esercitarsi nei
confronti det proprietario effeltivo e comunque del destinatario finale di una _fatlispecie acquisitiva
complessa quale ¢ il mandalo. si ricollega anche alla ... particolare natura dell’istituio.

La prelazione, di cui all’art. 31 ¢ segg. della legge indicata ... non opera alla stregua dell omonimo
istitulo civilistico ..., sicché il provvedimento. con cui. in concrelo, si esercita la prefazione deve essere
ricondolto alla pite generale calegoria degli atti ablatori (rispetto al quale il negozio di alienazione
costituisce mera condizione legittimante del potere), con la conseguenza che non assume valore
determinante la validita dell’atto di alienazione presupposto, dal momento che nessuna sostituzione
dell’amminisirazione al soggello alienante nel negozio posto in essere da privali avviene col
provvedimento della prelazione dal quale, anzi, oltre che wun effetio propriamente costitulivo
(acquisitivo) discende un (ulteriore) effello caducatorio del negozio di alienazione medesima...

. Arattasi ... piullosto di un vero e proprio atlo espropriativo. che non pué non riguardare se non il
proprietario effettivo del bene stesso, unico a poter essere utilmente inciso dall’atio ablativo...”

52. The Consiglio di Sialo observed further that the conduct of the
authorities could not be considered to be contradictory: as the RAC had
already pointed out, the authorities had approached the matter carefully
and ultimately had not decided to exercise their right of pre-emption until
they were certain, on the basis of documentation in their possession, that
the painting had been purchased on behalf of Mr Beyeler and paid for by
him. The Consiglio di Stalo also pointed out that the nationality of the
applicant had increased the Ministry’s determination to exercise its right
of pre-emption.

53. The Consiglio di Stato also held that the issues raised by the
applicant as to the unconstitutionality of sections 31, 32 and 61 of
Law no. 1089 of 1939 were manifestly ill-founded. Those issues concerned
in particular Article 3 of the Constitution, which embodies — among other
things — the non-discrimination principle, Article 42, which guarantees the



74 BEYELER v. ITALY JUDGMENT

right of property and, lastly, Article 97, which establishes the principle of
sound public administration. As to Article 3, the Consiglio di Stato observed
that in the instant case the special nature of the situation resulting from
an invalid declaration of sale justified different treatment. As regards
Article 42, it considercd — with regard to transfers of title to protected
works — that private individuals had duties of good faith and
transparency. Lastly, as regards Article 97, it found that the State’s delay
in exercising its right of pre-emption should be attributed to the improper
conduct of the parties.

F. Appeal to the Court of Cassation

54. The applicant then appealed to the Court of Cassation, arguing
that his casc came within the jurisdiction of the ordinary civil courts, not
the administrative courts. He submitted again that sections 31, 32 and 61
of Law no. 1089 of 1939 were unconstitutional in the light of Articles 3 and
42 of the Italian Constitution.

55. Inanorder of 11 November 1993 the Court of Cassation held that
the constitutionality issues did not appear to be manifestly ill-founded.

56. The Court of Cassation ruled firstly that if the authorities could
exercise their right of pre-emption at any time the seller’s rights would
always be restricted, thus creating continual uncertainty as to the legal
position with regard to the work. The Court of Cassation observed in
that regard that, even if the first declaration had been invalid, the right
of pre-emption could nonetheless have been exercised once the authorities
had received all the information required under the statute (pointing out
in that connection, as the Consiglio di Stato had already noted, that the
Ministry had not exercised its right of pre-emption until it was certain
that the painting had been purchased on behalf of Mr Beyeler and in
consideration of a sum of money paid by him). The authoritics had not
becn certain of that until the Ministry had reccived the bank statements
relating to the 1977 sale. The Court of Cassation noted that the pre-
emption order had been issued and served on the parties more than two
months later.

37. The Court of Cassation then found that even supposing that the
pre-emption order did amount to an actual expropriation measure, as
the Consigliv di Stato had said, the applicant had been treated differently
from anyone else whose property had been expropriated. Compensation to
which owners of property over which the State exercised its right of pre-
emption were entitled was calculated on a diffcrent basis from the one
used to calculate compensation payable in other cases of expropriation;
furthermore, there was no right of judicial review. Although the agreed
price stated in the transfer document might constitute suflicient
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compensation where the pre-emption occurred within the two-month
period laid down by the statute, that was no longer true where the right
of pre-emption was exercised several years later, as had happened in the
instant case. The applicant had also been treated differently from a person
who had failed to make a declaration of transfer. The court considered,
having regard to section 31(3) of Law no. 1089 of 1939, that where, in the
latter type of case, it was impossible to determine the agreed price, the
State would have to pay the owner compensation equivalent to the
market value of the work.

58. It observed, lastly, that if the Constitutional Court held that the
provisions in issue were unconstitutional, one of the consequences would
be that the ordinary courts dealing with such cases would have jurisdiction
and the applicant would be able to challenge the impugned decision in
those courts and rely on the Italian authorities’ delay in exercising their
right of pre-emption.

59. The Court of Cassation stayed the proceedings before it and
ordered the case to be referred to the Constitutional Court.

G. Proceedings in the Constitutional Court

60. In a judgment of 14 June 1995 the Constitutional Court declared
the constitutionality issue raised by the Court of Cassation unfounded. It
stressed, firstly, the special nature of the provisions of Law no. 1089 of
1939, which were intended to “protect assets related to the fundamental
interests of the cultural life of the country”. The special nature of such
assets had accordingly justilied the authorities’ being granted difllerent,
more restrictive powers than those they had in respect of other property.
Consequently, there had been no discriminatory treatment as the
property was different in kind from that concerned in ordinary
expropriation proceedings. Nor was there any difference in treatment
between cases where an invalid declaration was made and cases where
the sale had not been declared, as, even in the latter case, the
compensation pavable would be the price agreed at the time of the sale.
If the agreed price on an undeclared sale was not known, it had to be
determined on the basis of any available evidence.

61. Furthermore, as regards the appropriate price payable by the State
when it exercised its right ol pre-emption late, the Constitutional Court
reiterated that that issue could not be decided on the basis of the criteria
used to determine the amount of compensation in ordinary expropriation
proceedings, as the proceedings were of a different kind and the amount
paid in situations such as the one in the instant case was, in any event,
dependent on a contractual element that had been freely decided by the
parties. It followed from this latter point that, under normal
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circumstances, namely in cases where the right of pre-emption was
exercised within the prescribed time-limit, the price, despite being less
than the market value, would nonetheless not be derisory or symbolic.
Lastly, the Constitutional Court noted that section 61 ol Law no. 1089 of
1939 was to be found in the part of the statute dealing with “penalties”.
A crucial factor was, therelore, the lact that the owner’s economic loss was
a consequence of an irregularity or of a failure on his part to declare the
sale of the property, thus rendering the sale nugatory and entitling the
State to exercise its right of pre-emption at any time. However, as it did
not amount to a real criminal or administrative penalty, 1t was right that
the authorities should have a discretion to exercise their right of pre-
emption at any time. Moreover, individuals could rectify the position at
any time by filing a late declaration.

H. Referral of the case to the Court of Cassation

62. Following the decision of the Constitutional Court, the Court of
Cassation dismissed the applicant’s appeal in a judgment of 16 November
1995, deposited with the registry on 11 March 1996. It held that the
administrative courts had jurisdiction in the case and that, both as
regards the exercise by the State of its right of pre-emption at any time
and the allegation that service of the pre-emption order had been
defective, the case concerned issues that related to the way in which the
authorities had exercised their powers, not to the exercise of powers which
they did not possess.

63. Among other things, the Court of Cassation considered that, in
the absence of any legal provision in that respect, 1t would have been
arbitrary for the compulsory two-month time-limit to run from the
time at which the (unspecified) departments of the authorities had
learnt of the sale on the basis of undetermined factors or
circumstances. However, the Court of Cassation found that the right
of pre-emption had properly been ruled to be exercisable at any time
and against anyone in possession of the property (reiterating that the
authortties had not exercised their right of pre-emption until they had
been certain that the painting had been purchased on behall of the
applicant). Moreover, it pointed out that the argument concerning
the reference in section 61 to section 32 (which, inter alia, provided
for a two-month time-limit) was irrelevant as section 32 contained
procedural provisions that also applied to State pre-emptions that
were not subject to any time-limit, such as the rule that the State
acquired title to property when the pre-emption order was made or
the rule that the provisions of a sale agreement did not bind the
State.
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I. The theft of the painting and its retrieval

64. During the night of 19/20 May 1998 the painting, which was still in
the Rome Gallery of Modern and Contemporary Art, was stolen in an
armed robbery along with two other paintings. It was found by the
carabinieri and Italian police on 6 July 1998.

[I. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

65. Under Article 1706 of the Italian Civil Code, the sale of movable
property through an agent acting in his own name but on behall of his
principal (indirect agency) has the effect of automatically transferring
title to the property to the principal, who can then claim it from the agent.

66. In respect of works of art which are of interest for the artistic
heritage of the nation, transfers and other legal transactions are subject
to certain conditions. Section 30 of Law no. 1089 of 1 June 1939 provides
that the owner or person in possession, in any capacity whatsoever, of
property considered to be of cultural or artistic interest within the
meaning of section 3 must declare to the Ministry responsible for works
of cultural interest (from 1974 the Ministry of Cultural Heritage —
Ministero per i beni culturali ¢ ambientali) any transaction, whether for
consideration or by way of gift, transferring full or partial title to or
possession of the work (“I/ proprietario e chiunqgue a qualsiasi titolo detenga una
delle cose che abbiano formato oggetto di nolifica a norma degli artcioli precendenti ¢
tenuto a denunziare al Ministro per Ueducazione nazionale ogni atto, a litolo oneroso
0 gratuilo, che ne trasmella, in tutlo o in parte, la proprield o la detenzione”).

67. Sections 31(1) and 32(1) of Law no. 1089 of 1939 provide that the
Ministry may exercise a right of pre-emption over the work within two
months from the date of the declaration referred to above, at the agreed
price as set out in the deed of transfer if the transfer is for value
(section 31(1): “Nel caso di alienazione a titolo oneroso, il Ministro per
leducazione nazionale ha _facolta di acquistare la cosa al medesimo prezzo stabilito
nell’atto di alienazione”; section 32(1): “Il diritto di prelazione deve essere esercitato
nel termine di mesi due dalla data della denuncia™). In the event that the work of
art should be sold at the same time as other works for an aggregate price,
that price is automatically determined by the Minister or, if the seller
contests the price, by a board composed of three members, one of whom
is appointed by the seller (section 31(3)).

68. Section 36 provides that the owner or person in possession of such a
work must declare any intention to export it. In that event the Ministry
may exercise a right of pre-emption over the work within ninety days from
the date of the declaration, at a price determined by the Ministry if the
work Is to be exported to a member State of the European Union and for
the value indicated in the declaration in other cases (section 39).
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69. Section 61 also provides that “transfers, agreements and other
legal transactions made in breach of the provisions laid down in this Law
or in non-compliance with the terms and conditions prescribed shall
automatically be void” and that the Ministry may still cxercise its right of
pre-emption under sections 31 and 32 (section 61: “Le alienazioni, le
convenzioni e gli atti giuridici in genere, compiuti contro i divieti stabiliti dalla
presente legge o senza [osservanza delle condizioni e modalita da esse precritte, sono
nulli di pieno diritto. Resta sempre salva la facolta del Ministro per leducazione
nazionale di esercitare il diritto di prelazione a norma degli artt. 31 ¢ 327).

70. The statute also provides that, until the adoption of an
implementing decree (nonc has vyet been adopted), the provisions of
Royal Decree no. 363 of 30 January 1913 shall continue to apply (section
73). Article 57 of the royal decree prescribes, inter alia, the content of the
declarations referred to above, for example, thev must contain a brief
description of the subject matter of the contract, the type and the terms
and conditions of transfer, the names, addresses and signatures of the
contracting parties and an indication of the date and place in Italy at
which the property sold shall be delivered to the purchaser. Under that
provision, a declaration which does not contain all that information in
full and precise terms shall be considered to be null and void.

71. Section 63 of Law no. 1089 of 1939 prescribes a prison sentence of
one year and a maximum line of ITL 75,000,000 for, inter alia, failurc to
make the declaration prescribed by section 30.

72. Lastly, sections 66 ¢t seq. ol the roval decree govern expropriations
of movable and immovable property and refer in a number of places to
Law no. 2339 of 25 June 1865 relating to expropriations in the public
interest. In that context Article 67 of the roval decrce provides that a
public-interest declaration is made by the Minister of Education after the
Council for Antiquities and Fine Arts (Consiglio superiore per l'antichita e le
belle arti) has given its approval and observations have been received from
the Consiglio di Stato.

III. THE UNESCO CONVENTION OF 14 NOVEMBER 1970

73. The Unesco Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and
Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of
Cultural Property was signed in Paris on 14 November 1970 and came
into force on 24 April 1972 (in Italy on 2 January 1979). Article -4 provides:

“The States Parties to this Convention recognise that for the purpose of the

Convention property which belongs to the following categories forms part of the
cultural heritage ol each State:

(a) cultural property ereated by the individual or collective genius of nationals of the
State concerned, and cultural property of importance to the State concerned created
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within the territory of that State by foreign nationals or stateless persons resident
within such territory;

(b) cultural property found within the national territory;

(¢) cultural property acquired by archacological, ¢thnological or natural science
missions, with the consent of the competent authorities of the country of origin of such
property;

(d) cultural property which has been the subject of a freely agreed exchange;

(¢) cultural property veceived as a gift or purchased legally with the consent of the
competent authoritics of the country ol origin of such property.”

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

74. Mr Ernst Beyeler applied to the Commission on 3 September 1996.
He complained that there had been a violation of Article | of Protocol No. 1
and of Articles 14 and 18 of the Convention on the ground that the ltalian
Ministry of Cultural Heritage had exercised a right of pre-emption over a
Van Gogh painting which, he alleged, he had lawfully purchased.

75. The Commission declared the application (no. 33202/96)
admissible on 9 March 1998. In its report of 10 September 1998 (former
Article 31 of the Convention), it expressed the opinion

(a) that there had not been a violation of Article | of Protocol No. |
(twenty votes to ten);

(b) that there had not been a violation of Article 14 of the Convention
(twenty-three votes to seven); and

(¢) that there had not been a violation of Article 18 of the Convention
(unanimously).

The full text of the Commission’s opinion and of the two dissenting
opinions containcd in the report is reproduced as an annex to this
judgment.

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT

76. At the hearing on 8 September 1999 the Government asked the
Court to hold that there had not been a violation of Article | of
Protocol No. | and that there was no reason to examine the applicant’s
complaint of a violation of Article 14 of the Convention.

77. The applicant asked the Court to find a violation of Article 1 of
Protocol No. | and Article 14 of the Convention and award him just
satisfaction under Article 41. He did not, however, repeat his complaint
ol a violation of Article 18 of the Convention. '
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THE LAW

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OI' ARTICLE | OF PROTOCOL No. |

78. The applicant alleged a violation of Article | of Protocol No. I,
contending, in particular, that the Italian authorities had expropriated
the painting — of which he claimed to be the lawful owner — in breach of
the conditions laid down by that provision, which is worded as follows:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled 1o the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.
No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to
the conditions provided for by law and by the gencral principles of international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however. in any way impaiv the right of a Statc to
cnloree such laws as it deems necessary (o control the usc of property in accordance with
the general interest or to secure the pavment of taxcs or other contributions or
penalties.”

A. Submissions of those appearing before the Court

1. The applicant

79. The applicant submitted that it was clear from the facts that from
2 December 1983, when he made the declaration, he had on a number of
occasions been treated by the Italian authoritics as the actual owner of the
painting. It was also clear [rom the decisions of the Italian courts, in
particular the judgments of the Consiglio di Stato and the Court of
Cassation, that be had been deemed to be the sole person, in law and in
lact, on whom the pre-emption order should be served, in his capacity as
owner of the painting. The applicant concluded from this that he did have
rights protected by Article 1 of Protocol No. |, irrespective of the position
under domestic law.

80. The applicant also asserted that the measure complained of
amounted to an expropriation, as the decisions of the Italian courts
showed.

81. He thus argued that the measure in question had infringed the
rule of law. He maintained, in support of that submission, that the
procedure prescribed by Law no. 2359 of 25 June 1865 for determining
the amount of compensation payable in the event of an expropriation in
the public interest had not been followed at all. In addition, there had been
other irregularities relating to the declaration that the painting was a
work of public interest, as that declaration had been made without
obtaining the opinion of the Council for Antiquities and Fine Arts or the
Consiglio di Stato, both of which had to be consulted under Article 67 of
Royal Decree no. 363 of 1913.
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82. The applicant submitted further that he could not be accused of
failing to comply with the formalities since his omission had been duly
rectified by the declaration of 2 December 1983. Moreover, the
authorities were hardly in a position to criticise him on that account
since they had themselves failed to comply with a number of formalities
(for example, by failing to serve the pre-emption order on Mr Pierangeli).
The authorities’ excessive formalism was, the applicant argued, contrary
to the principles of international law reiterated by the Court, and there
could be no justification for withholding the protection guaranteed by the
first paragraph of Article 1 of Protocol No. | on the ground that there had
been a failure to comply with administrative formalities. Moreover, the
relevant provisions ol domestic law were far {rom being sufficiently clear
and precise to guarantee legal certainty.

83. The applicant also disputed the contention that the pre-emption
measure had been in the public interest. He observed in that regard that
the measure appeared to have been motivated purcly by an intention to
penalise his allegedly improper conduct, whereas the public interest as
such had never even been mentioned. At all events the applicant had
intended to sell the painting to a private museum of great renown which
was located in Venice and thus within Italian territory. It was therefore
difficult to see how the public interest would be better served by
exhibiting the painting in a public museum than a private one,
particularly as the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice was, the
applicant argued, capable of looking after works of art equally as well - if
not better than — the Italian State, given that the latter had been a victim
of a number of thefts including moreover that of the painting in question,
which had been stolen from the Modern and Contemporary Art Gallery in
Rome. Furthermore, since 1984 the authorities had been corresponding
directly with Mr Beyeler, who had satisfied all the requirements made of
him; that, in the applicant’s submission, proved that the salekeeping of
the painting — which was not in any way threatened - had not
necessitated the exercise of the right of pre-emption. Moreover, the
Ministry had previously waived its right of pre-emption in 1977, for lack
of sufficient funds, and, in 1978, had refused a request to export the
painting. That refusal had, the applicant maintained, prevented him
from exhibiting the painting in a museum which he had been wanting to
open for many years near Basle.

84. The applicant submitted that it could not be considered to be in
the public interest for a State to possess a work by a foreign painter who
had no connection whatsoever with that State and had never lived there,
which was the case of Van Gogh with regard to Italy. To conclude
otherwise would have unacceptable consequences for a great many
private museums and collections. As was the case with regard to the
prohibition on exports of cultural property, the public interest should not
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be assessed from a purely nationalistic and egotistical standpoint, thereby
disregarding another — no less worthy — interest, that of the free
international movement of works of art and of international cultural
exchanges, particularly in Europe. The Italian authorities had, the
applicant alleged, through administrative manipulation, appropriated a
work of art belonging to the cultural heritage of another country and
thereby breached the principle in a democratic society that the rule of
law should prevail over arbitrary acts by the authorities.

85. The applicant submitted lastly that the Italian State had
indisputably made a financial gain at his expense. The compensation
paid to him bore no reasonable relation to the value of the work, as it was
required to do under the Court’s case-law, and that evident
disproportionatencss was also contrary to general principles of
international law laid down by, inter alia, well-established international
case-law. Thus, any expropriation of a non-national’s property should
not, among other things, be discriminatory and adequate compensation
should be paid for it. The principle of unjust enrichment, applied by
international case-law on many occasions, had also been undermined.

2. The Government

86. As before the Commission, the Government submitted as their
principal argument that the applicant had never acquired ownership and
could not claim to have lawfully acquired a right in rem of any kind over the
painting, since the contract on which hec based his claims was
automatically null and void. As long as the time-limit for exercising the
right of pre-emption did not start running, the sale agreement in
question could not transfer title to the applicant, so that when the right
of pre-emption was exercised it did not affect a right which the purchaser
had acquired, but merely thwarted his expectation of completing the
purchase.

87. The Government then submitted that at the outset the applicant
had undeniably breached the rules by failing to declare that he was the
end purchaser on the 1977 sale. It was in the public interest that there
be an obligation to file a full declaration and it was unacceptable for an
individual to circumvent that aim for personal reasons connected to the
purchase arrangements. In that connection the Government
emphasised the fact that it was in the public interest for the State to
control transfers of works of art which were important for the national
artistic heritage and added that in order to do so the State had to be
fully informed of the nature of such transfers. The Government
also maintained that the painting, which had been brought into Italy
in 1910, was part of Italy’s artistic heritage for the purposes of Article 4
of the Unesco Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing
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the Illicit Import, Export and Transler of Ownership of Cultural Property
(sce paragraph 73 above).

88. The Government went on to observe that the applicant’s conduct
had been ambiguous over the years. In that connection they pointed out
that it was difficult to see why he had considered it necessary to hide his
identity when he had purchased the painting in 1977, given that
Mr Verusio — an art collector himself — had been in an ideal position to
assess the value of the painting objectively; nor was 1t clear why the
applicant had not disclosed his identity at the latest immediately alter
the sale had been completed in 1977, but had waited several years before
doing so — and then in a manner devoid of any effect in Jaw. Such was also
the case regarding the declaration of 2 December 1983, which gave the
impression that Mr Pierangeli, who was associated with the proposed
purchase of the painting, was holding himself out as still having rights in
rem over it.

89. Further, none of the steps taken by the authorities could be
interpreted as their having de facto treated the applicant as the owner.
Quite apart from the contents of the ministerial order of 23 April 1986,
the domestic courts had been in no doubt that the original sale was null
and void as a result of the applicant’s omission. Nor could the Italian
authorities’ conduct be construed as an acknowledgment that the
painting was in the applicant’s custody. The Government had arrived at
the same conclusion as the Commission, namely that the applicant could
not be considered as having had a legitimate expectation.

90. The Government (stressing that Mr Verusio had been one of the
parties to the dispute in the domestic courts) then observed that since the
exercise of the State’s right of pre-emption entailed paying the original
sale price to the vendor, the usual criteria for the payment of
compensation on an expropriation, whether under Italian law or Article |
of Protocol No. 1 in the event of an expropriation in the public interest,
were inapplicable.

91. The Government observed further that the loss sustained by the
person in question as a result of the lact that the right of pre-emption
was not exercised until long after the sale was merely the consequence of
his own improper conduct. That situation, which arose as a result of the
nullity of the sale and the suspension of the two-month time-limit, did
indeed amount to a penalty, but was the only means available to the
State to compel individuals to submit a declaration in conformity with
the statutory requirements. Furthermore, allowing the State to maintain
its right to exercise a right ol pre-emption was intended to prevent
transgressors from obtaining an unfair advantage over persons who
complied with the law. It was not true, the Government submitted, that
in such a situation the individual remained subject to the State’s power of
pre-emption indefinitely for, having regard to the conclusions reached by
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the Constitutional Court, a late declaration by the vendor and purchaser
could put an end to such uncertainty and start the two-month time-limit
running; however, the applicant had failed to rectify the situation in that
way. That clearly showed that the applicant was directly responsible for
the economic loss which he alleged he had sustained.

92. The Government submitted, lastly, that in any event the applicant
had failed to institute proccedings in the civil courts for the price paid in
1977 to be revised, as he was entitled to do, and - accordingly - had not
exhausted domestic remedies.

3. The Commission

93. The Commission noted the conclusions of the Italian courts to the
effect that the applicant had acquired no right in rem over the painting and
considered that it could not call them into question. There was no
evidence in the case file to suggest that they were arbitrary or manitestly
contrary to the relevant provisions of domestic law. It concluded that the
applicant could not be regarded as the owner of the painting.

94. The Commission also considered that the applicant could not be
regarded as entitled to assert a “legitimate expectation” to succeed in
his claims to the painting merely on grounds of the lapse of time and
his repeated contacts with the relevant authorities, which had never
expressly stated that the applicant was the “owner” of the work and
had on a number of occasions expressed their doubts in that
connection.

B. The Government’s preliminary objection

95. The Government raised before the Court an objection it had not
raised before the Commission based on non-exhaustion of domestic
remedies, arguing that the applicant could have applied to the civil
courts for the amount paid in 1977 to be revised.

96. In accordance with its established case-law “[the Court] will
consider a preliminary objection provided that the State concerned has
already raised that objection before the Commission — in principle when
the question of admissibility is initially examined — in so far as the nature
of the objection and the circumstances permitted” (see the Akkus v.
Turkev judgment of 9 July 1997, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1997-1V,
p- 1307, § 23).

97. It is apparent from the case file that that condition was not
satisfied in the instant case. The Government arc thereforc estopped
from relying on this objection.
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C. Applicability of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

98. As the Court has stated on a number of occasions, Article | of
Protocol No. | comprises three distinct rules: “the [irst rule, set out in
the first sentence of the first paragraph, is of a general nature and
enunciates the principle of the peaceful enjoyment of property; the
second rule, contained in the second sentence of the first paragraph,
covers deprivation of possessions and subjects 1t to certain conditions; the
third rule, stated in the second paragraph, recognises that the
Contracting States are entitled, amongst other things, to control the use
of property in accordance with the general interest ... . The three rules are
not, however, ‘distinct’ in the sense of being unconnected. The second and
third rules are concerned with particular instances of interference with
the right to peaceful enjoyment of property and should therefore be
construed in the light of the general principle enunciated in the [irst
rule” (see, among other authorities, the James and Others v. the United
Kingdom judgment of 21 February 1986, Series A no. 98, pp. 29-30, § 37,
which reproduces in part the analysis given by the Court in its Sporrong
and Lonnroth v. Sweden judgment of 23 September 1982, Series A no. 52,
p. 24, § 61; see also the Holy Monasteries v. Greece judgment of
9 December 1994, Series A no. 301-A, p. 31, § 56, and Iairidis v. Greece
[GC], no. 31107/96, § 55, ECHR 1999-1I).

99. The Court notes that the parties disagreed as to whether the
applicant had a property interest eligible for protection under Article 1
of Protocol No. |. Accordingly, the Court must determine whether
Mr Beyeler’s legal position as a result of purchasing the painting was
such as to attract the application of Article I.

100. The Government and the Commission were of the opinion that
the applicant had never become the owner of the painting. In that
connection the Court points out that the concept of “possessions” in the
first part of Article | has an autonomous meaning which is not limited to
ownership of physical goods and is independent from the formal
classification in domestic law: certain other rights and interests
constituting assets can also be regarded as “property rights”, and thus as
“possessions” for the purposes of this provision (see Jatridis cited above,
§ 54). The issue that needs to be examined 1s whether the circumstances
of the case, considered as a wholc, conferred on the applicant title to a
substantive interest protected by Article | of Protocol No. |. The Court
considers that that approach requires it to take account of the following
points ol law and of fact.

101. Under Article 1706 of the Italian Civil Code the sale of movable
property, such as the painting at issue, through an indirect agency
arrangement automatically transfers title to the property to the
principal, who can then claim it from the agent (see paragraph 65



86 BEYELER v. ITALY JUDGMENT

above). Where the property is considered to be of culiural or artistic
interest, those rules arc qualified by the authorities’ right of pre-emption
which has to be exercised within the time-limit laid down by Law no. 1089
of 1939 (sce paragraph 67 above). Section 61 of that statute provides that
transfers and other legal transactions effected in breach of the rules laid
down by the statute or without complying with the prescribed terms and
conditions shall be null and void (see paragraph 69 above).

102. The Consiglio di Stato held, in its judgment of 19 October 1990,
that the Ministry’s exercise of its right of pre-emption fell into the
category of expropriation measures and that that form of expropriation
was made against the “real owner” of the property. On the facts, it held
that the administrative authorities had not erred in serving the pre-
emption order on the applicant as the end purchaser (see paragraph 51
above). The Court of Cassation, for its part, reiterated in its order of
11 November 1993 and its judgment of 16 November 1993 the Consiglio di
Stato’s {inding that the authorities had not exercised their right of pre-
emption until they were certain that the painting had been purchased by
the applicant (sce paragraphs 52, 56 and 63 above).

103. The Court notes that in 1988 the pre-emption order was served on
the applicant as the title-holder on the 1977 sale and that the sum paid at
that time was paid to him, which contradicts the Government’s
submission that on the exercise of a right of pre-emption the price is paid
to the vendor (sec paragraphs 36 and 90 above).

104. Between the purchase of the work and the exercise by the State of
its right of pre-emption, that is, during the period in which the applicant
was implicitly subject to the pre-emption rules, the applicant was in
possession of the painting for several vears. Furthermore, on a number of
occasions the applicant appears to have been considered de facto by the
authorities as having a proprictary interest in the painting, and even as
its real owner:

(a) on 30 January 1985 the Ministry asked Mr Petretti, the lawyer
acting for Mr Pierangeli and the applicant, to inform it whether or not
the owner of the painting had decided to move it to Venice, and on
21 February 1985, after Mr Petretti, who was then acting for and on
behalf of the applicant alone, had confirmed that his client agreed to the
painting’s being moved, the Ministry gave permission for it to be moved to
Venice (see paragraph 20 above);

(b) the minutes of the inspection of the painting on 19 October 1987
were drawn up in the presence ol the applicant and his lawyer, but in the
absence of Mr Pierangeli (see paragraph 25 above);

(¢) in January and February 1988 the Ministry contacted the
applicant alone, informing him, among other things, that the Italian
State was interested in purchasing the painting (sce paragraphs 27

and 28 above).
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105. In the Court’s view, those factors prove that the applicant had a
proprictary interest recognised under Italian law — even if it was revocable
in certain circumstances — from the time the work was purchased until the
right of pre-emption was exercised and he was paid compensation (a
measure classified by the Consiglio di Stato as lalling into the category of
expropriation measures - see paragraph 31 above). This interest therefore
constituted a “possession” for the purposes of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1
(see also, mutatis mutlandis, the Gasus Dosier- und Fordertechnik GmbH v.
the Netherlands judgment of 23 February 1995, Series A no. 306-B, p. 46,
§ 53). That provision is therefore applicable to the instant case.

106. Having regard to the foregoing, the Court does not consider it
necessary to rule on whether the second sentence of the [irst paragraph
of Article 1 applies in this case. The complexity of the factual and legal
position prevents its being classified in a precise category. The Court
does not therefore need to give an opinion on the Italian courts’ view that
under the relevant domestic provisions the 1977 sale should be considered
as null and void. Nor does the Court need to rule on the issue whether
under Italian law the applicant should be considered the real owner of
the painting (see, mulalis mutandis, latridis cited above, § 54, and the
Matos and Silva, Lda., and Others v. Portugal judgment of 16 September
1996, Reporis 1996-1V, p. | 111, § 75). Moreover, the situation envisaged in
the second sentence of the [irst paragraph of Article | is only a particular
instance of interference with the right to peaceful enjoyment of property
as guaranteed by the general rule set forth in the first sentence (see, for
example, the Lithgow and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of
8 July 1986, Series A no. 102, p. 46, § 106). The Court therefore considers
that 1t should examine the situation complained of in the light of that
general rule.

D. Compliance with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

1. Whether there was any interference

107. In the light of the foregoing conclusions, the Court considers that
the measure complained of, that is, the exercise by the Ministry of
Cultural Heritage of its right of pre-emption, undoubtedly amounted to
an interference with the applicant’s right to the peaceful enjoyment of
his possessions. In order to be compatible with the general rule set forth
in the first sentence of the first paragraph of Article 1, such an
interference must strike a “fair balance” between the demands of the
general interest of the community and the requirements of the
protection of the individual’s fundamental rights (see the Sporrong and
Loénnroth judgment cited above, p. 26, § 69). Furthermore, the issue of
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whether a fair balance has been struck “becomes relevant only once it has
been established that the interference in question satisfied the
requirement of lawfulness and was not arbitrary” (see [latridis cited

above, § 58).

2. Compliance with the principle of lawfulness

108. The Court reiterates that an essential condition for an
interference to be deemed compatible with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 is
that it should be lawful. “[TThe first and most important requirement of
Article | of Protocol No. | is that any interference by a public authority
with the peaceful enjoyment of possessions should be lawful” (sec latridis
cited above, § 58). The Court has limited power, however, to review
compliance with domestic law (see the Hdkansson and Sturesson v.
Sweden judgment of 21 February 1990, Series A no. 171-A, p. 16, § 47),
especially as there is nothing in the instant case from which it can
conclude that the Italian authorities applied the legal provisions in
question manifestly erroneously or so as to reach arbitrary conclusions
(sce, mutatis mutandis, the Tre Traktorer AB v. Sweden judgment of 7 July
1989, Series A no. 159, pp. 22-23, § 58). In that connection the Court also
observes that the applicant’s allegations of non-compliance with the
procedure set forth in Article 67 of Royal Decree no. 363 of 1913 (see
paragraph 81 above) do not appear to be relevant, since that provision
refers to public-interest declarations made prior to expropriations
effected in accordance with a procedure analogous to that provided for in
Law no. 2359 of 1865, and not to declarations that a work is of interest for
the artistic heritage of the nation, which are dealt with in section 3 of Law
no. 1089 of 1939.

109. However, the principle of lawfulness also presupposes that the
applicable provisions of domestic law be sufficiently accessible, precise and
foresecable (sce the Hentrich v. France judgment of 22 September 1994,
Scries A no. 296-A, pp. 19-20, § 42, and the Lithgow and Others judgment
cited above, p. 47, § 110). The Court observes that in certain respects the
statute lacks clarity, particularlyin that it leaves open the time-limit for the
exercise of a right of pre-emption in the event of an incomplete declaration
without, however, indicating how such an omission can subsequently be
rectified. Indeed, this seems to have been implicitly acknowledged by the
Court of Cassation in its judgment of 16 November 1995 (sec paragraph
63 above). That factor alone cannot, however, lead to the conclusion that
the interference in question was unforeseeable or arbitrary and therefore
incompatible with the principle of lawfulness.

110. The Court is, nonetheless, required to verify that the manner in
which domestic law is interpreted and applied — even where the
requirements have been complied with — does not entail consequences at
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variance with the Convention standards. From that stance, the element ol
uncertainty i1 the statute and the considerable latitude it affords the
authorities are material considerations to be taken into account in
determining whether the measure complained of struck a fair balance.

3. The aim of the interference

I11. Any interference with the enjoyment of a right or freedom
recognised by the Convention must, as can be inlerred [rom Article 18 of
the Convention (see paragraph 128 below), pursue a legitimate aim. The
principle ol a “[air balance” inherent in Article 1 of Protocol No. | itself
presupposes the existence ol a general interest of the community.
Moreover, it should be reiterated that the various rules incorporated in
Article | are not distinct in the sense of being unconnected and that the
second and third rules are concerned only with particular instances (sec
paragraph 98 above). One of the effects of this is that the existence of a
“public interest” required under the second sentence, or the “general
interest” relerred to in the second paragraph, are in fact corollaries of
the principle set [orth in the first sentence, so that an interference with
the exercise of the right to the peacelul enjoyment ol possessions within
the meaning of the first sentence of Article | must also pursue an aim in
the public interest.

112. In the instant case the Court considers that the control by the
State of the market in works of art is a legitimate aim for the purposes of
protecting a country’s cultural and artistic heritage. The Court points out
in this respect that the national authorities enjoy a certain margin of
appreciation in determining what is in the general interest ol the
community (see, for example, mulatis mutandis, the James and Others
judgment cited above, p. 32, § 46).

113. Asregards works of art by foreign artists, the Court observes that
the Unesco Convention of 1970 accords priority, in certain circumstances,
to the ties between works of art and their country of origin (see Article 4 of
that convention — paragraph 73 above). It notes, however, that the issue in
this case does not concern the return of a work of art to its country of
origin. That consideration apart, the Court recognises that, in relation to
works of art Jawfully on its territory and belonging to the cultural heritage
of all nations, it is legitimate [or a State to take measures designed to
facilitate in the most effective way wide public access to them, in the
general interest of universal culture.

4. Whether there was a_fair balance

114. The concern to achieve a “fair balance” between the demands of
the general interest of the community and the requirements of the
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protection of the individual’s fundamental rights is reflected in the
structure of Article 1 as a whole and cntails the need for a reasonable
relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim
sought to be realised (see, among other authorities, the Sporrong and
Lonnroth judgment cited above, p. 26, § 69; the Pressos Compania
Naviera S.A. and Others v. Belgium judgment of 20 November 1995,
Series A no. 332, p. 23, § 38; and, lastly, Chassagnou and Others v. France
[GC], nos. 25088/94, 28331/95 and 28443/95, § 75, ECHR 1999-III). In
the context of the general rule enunciated in the first sentence of the
first paragraph of Article 1, ascertaining whether such a balance existed
requires an overall examination of the various interests in issue, which
may call for an analysis not only of the compensation terms — if the
situation is akin to the taking of property (see, for example, the Lithgow
and Others judgment cited above, pp. 50-51, §§ 120-121) - but also, as in
the instant case, of the conduct of the parties to the dispute, including the
means employed by the State and their implementation.

(a) Conduct of the applicant

115. The Court notes that at the time of the 1977 sale the applicant
did not disclose to the vendor that the painting had been purchased on his
behalf; he was thus able to buy the painting at a lower price than he would
in all certainty have had to pay if his identity had been disclosed to the
vendor. In the applicant’s submission, sales through an agent are
common practice in the art market. However, after the sale the applicant
failed to declare to the authorities that he was the end purchaser — that s,
the real terms on which title to or possession of the property had been
transferred — for the purposes of Law no. 1089 of 1939. On 21 November
1977 Mr Pierangeli, who had already been fully reimbursed by the
applicant and had confirmed to him that he had purchased the painting
on his behalf, requested in his own name a licence to export the painting,
without informing the authorities of the identity of the real owner (see
paragraphs |1 and 14 above).

116. The applicant then waited six years (from 1977 to 1983) before
declaring his purchase, contrary to the relevant provisions of Italian law
of which he was deemed to be aware. He did not approach the authorities
until December 1983 when he was intending to scll the painting to the
Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice for 2,100,000 United States
dollars (sec paragraph 17 above). Throughout that entire period the
applicant deliberately avoided any risk of a pre-emption order being
made by omitting to comply with the requircments of Italian law. The
Court thercfore considers that the Government’s submission that the
applicant had not acted openly and honestly carries some weight,
especially as there was nothing to prevent him from informing the
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authorities of the true position before 2 December 1983 in order to comply
with the statutory requirements.

(b) Conduct of the authorities

117. The Court does not put in question either the right of pre-
emption over works of art in itself or the State’s interest in being
informed of all the derails of a contract, including the identity of the end
purchaser on a sale through an agent, so that the authorities can decide in
the full knowledge of the [acts whether or not to exercise their right of pre-
emption. In that connection the Court notes the Italian authorities’
submission that the purchaser’s nationality was a factor which could be
of some importance, regard being had to the nature of the art market
and to the interest in keeping certain works of art in the country.

118. Il the Government’s reasoning is to be followed, the relevant
authorities could, as early as | December 1983, when the declaration was
made (see paragraph 17 above), have relied on the applicant’s failure to
disclose his identity earlier. They could have considered that the two-
month time-limit under Law no. 1089 of 1939 had not expired and
exercised their right of pre-emption by paying the 600,000,000 Italian lire
paid by the applicant. It should be noted that the applicant invited the
Ministry as early as 2 December 1983, when Mr Pierangeli and the
applicant informed it that the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice
was intending to purchase the painting, to indicate whether it wished to
exercise its right of pre-emption (ibid.).

119. However, after receiving in 1983 the information missing from
the declaration made in 1977, that is, the identity of the end purchaser,
the TItalian authorities waited wuntil 1988 before giving serious
consideration to the question of ownership of the painting and deciding
to exercise their right of pre-emption. During that time the authorities’
attitude towards the applicant oscillated between ambivalence and assent
and they often treated him de facto as the legitimate title-holder under the
1977 sale. Furthermore, the considerable latitude left to the authorities
under the applicable provisions, as interpreted by the domestic courts,
and the above-mentioned lack of clarity in the law made the situation
even more uncertain, to the applicant’s detriment. That situation
allowed the authorities in 1988 to justify exercising the right of pre-
emption much later than both the allegedly invalid sale in 1977 and the
time (at the end of 1983) when they became aware that the applicant was
the true title-holder under the original sale. As the Court of Cassation
noted in its order of 11 November 1993, if the authorities could exercise
their right of pre-emption at any time the seller’s rights would always be
restricted, thus creating continual uncertainty as to the legal position with
regard to the work (see paragraph 56 above).



92 BEYELER v. ITALY JUDGMENT

5. Conclusion

120. The Court considers that the Government have failed to give a
convincing explanation as to why the Italian authorities had not acted at
the beginning of 1984 in the same manner as they acted in 1988, regard
being had in particular to the fact that, under section 61(2) of Law no. 1089
of 1939 (see paragraph 69 above), they could have intervened at any time
from the end of 1983 onwards and in respect of anyone “in possession” of
the property (and thus without needing first to determine who the owner
of the painting was). That is, moreover, apparent from the judgment of
the Court of Cassation of 16 November 1995 (see paragraph 63 above).
Thus, taking punitive action in 1988 on the ground that the applicant
had made an incomplete declaration, a fact of which the authorities had
become aware almost five years carlier, hardly seems justified. In that
connection it should be stressed that where an issue in the general
interest is at stake it is incumbent on the public authorities to act in good
time, in an appropriate manner and with utmost consistency.

121. That state of affairs allowed the Ministry of Cultural Heritage to
acquire the painting in 1988 at well below its market value. Having regard
to the conduct of the authorities between December 1983 and November
1988, the Court considers that they derived an unjust enrichment from
the uncertainty that existed during that period and to which they had
largely contributed. Irrespective of the applicant’s nationality, such
enrichment is incompatible with the requirement of a “fair balance”.

122. Having regard to all the foregoing factors and to the conditions in
which the right of pre-emption was exercised in 1988, the Court concludes
that the applicant had to bear a disproportionate and excessive burden.
There has therefore been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

II. ALLEGED VIOILLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONVENTION

123. The applicant submitted that he had been discriminated against
in that the authorities had expressly stated that the applicant’s Swiss
nationality made the measure all the more justified. The applicant
argued that his nationality should not have been a relevant factor in the
circumstances of the case.

124. The Government contended that since the complaint based on
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 was ill-founded there was no reason to examine
the complaint based on a violation of Article 14 of the Convention.

125. Article 14 provides:

“The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in [the] Convention shall be
sccurcd without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language,
rcligion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national
minority, property, birth or other status.”
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126. In the light of its conclusions in respect of Article | of
Protocol No. 1, the Court considers that there is no reason to examine
separately whether the applicant was the victim ol discrimination on the
ground of his nationality contrary to Article 14.

HI. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 18 OF THE CONVENTION

127. In his application to the Commission the applicant also alleged
that there had been a violation of Article 18 of the Convention in that the
expropriation of his painting had been the result of an abuse of a right and
a misuse of authority, but he did not repeat that complaint beflore the
Court.

128. Article 18 ol the Convention is worded as lollows:

“The restrictions permitted under [the] Convention to the said rights and freedoms
shall not be applied for any purpose other than those for which they have been
prescribed.”

129. The Court considers that, in the light of its conclusions regarding
Article 1 of Protocol No. |, no separate issue arises under Article 18 of the
Convention.

IV. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
130. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that therc has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and if the internal taw of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

131. The applicant claimed compensation for non-pecuniary damage
in the sum of 1,000,000 United States dollars (USD) lor the harm done
to his reputation as an internationally renowned art collector as a result
of being treated like a criminal by the Itatian authorities. Such damage
was particularly serious in a sensitive domain such as international trade
in art, in which relations of mutual trust and consideration played a very
important role. The applicant, his gallery and his foundation had
subsequently been excluded from the Iralian art market.

132. As regards pecuniary damage, the applicant requested the
restitution of the painting or, failing that, compensation in the amount of
its value at the time of the alleged expropriation, namely USD 8,500,000,
less the compensation already paid pursuant to the expropriation order
of 24 November 1988, plus interest accrued from that date ol
USD 3,934,142.90.
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133. The applicant claimed, lastly, 912,025.60 Swiss francs, which
included the costs incurred in the domestic courts and before the
Commission and the Court.

134. The Court considers that the question ol the application of
Article 41 is not ready for decision. Accordingly, it shall be reserved and the
subsequent procedure {ixed having regard to any agreement which might be
reached between the respondent State and the applicant (Rule 75 § 1). The
Court allows the parties six months in which to reach such agreement.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT
1. Dismisses unanimously the Government’s preliminary objection;

2. Holds by sixteen votes to one that there has been a violation ol Article 1
of Protocol No. 1;

3. Holds unanimously that therc is no need to give a separate ruling on the
question whether the applicant suffered discriminatory treatment
contrary to Article 14 of the Convention;

4. Holds unanimously that no separate issue arises under Article 18 of the
Convention;

5. Holds unanimously that the question of the application of Article 41 of
the Convention is not ready for decision; accordingly,
(a) reserves the said question in whole;
(b) invites the Government and the applicant to inform it, within the
forthcoming six months, of any agreement that they may reach;
(c) reserves the further procedure and delegates to the President of the
Grand Chamber the power to fix the same if need be.

Done in English and in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the
Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 5 January 2000.

Luzius WIL.DUABER
President
Paul MAHONEY
Deputy Registrar

In accordance with Article 43 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the dissenting opinion of Mr Ferrari Bravo is annexed
to this judgment.

LW.
PJM.
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DISSENTING OPINION
OF JUDGE FERRARI BRAVO

(Translation)

I'very much regret having to write this dissenting opinion, especially as
I have serious doubts as to the moral basis for the arguments advanced by
both parties to the dispute.

Mr Beyeler, an art dealer at the material time (he became a collector-
patron much later), purchased from Mr Verusio a Van Gogh painting
called Portrait of a Young Peasant which since 1954 had been declared a
work of art “of historical and artistic interest”. In order to avoid paying
too high a price, he purchased the work through an intermediary,
Mr Pierangeli, behind whom he hid at the time of the purchase in 1977
and behind whom he remaincd hidden for many years, at least until the
end of 1983. That did not, however, prevent him from attempting to
export the work — entirely illegally — to England, which resulted in the
painting being sent to Palermo.

Later, towards the end of 1983, Mr Beyeler tried to sell the painting to
the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice and it was then that he partly
began to disclose his identity by requesting the Ministry of Cultural
Heritage, not directly, but with or through Mr Pierangeli, to decide
whether or not it intended to exercise its right of pre-emption provided
for in Law no. 1089 of 1939, a strict statute, granted, but one universally
known in the art market.

Mr Beyeler persisted in that line of action without doing the simplest
thing of all, which was to state in black and white that it was he who had
purchased the painting and was therefore the owner and, accordingly,
make the necessary declarations.

In the meantime, the price went up to 8,500,000 United States dollars
(USD) (but Mr Beyeler nonetheless asked the Ministry to pay him
USD 11,000,000 for exercising its right of pre-emption).

In 1988 confused negotiations were conducted and, finally, on 24 October
1988 the Ministry exercised its right of pre-emption and paid, it would
appear to Mr Beyeler, a derisory sum, namely the 1977 purchase price.

Then there is the Italian Ministry of Cultural Heritage whose
arguments are set out by the Government. Here again, the results are
damning because it is true that [rom 1983 the Ministry had grounds for
suspecting that behind the scenes the buyer of the painting was
Mr Beyeler. However, Mr Beyeler’s position was obscured by the lact that
he had not carried out the formalities prescribed by Italian law. Moreover,
it should be noted that even by 1988 it was not entirely clear that he had
complied with them.
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The Ministry thus took advantage of that situation by paying a
ridiculously low price.

From that viewpoint the old Latin maxim, In pari causa turpiludinis,
melior est condicio possidentis, 1s applicable.

[ am extremely puzzled, but would say that, despite everything, the
Ttalian Government are right, because the Ministry’s arguments are
based not only on circumstances of fact, but also — and above all -
established and unequivocal case-law, with regard to the painting in
question. On the basis of that case-law, all the courts to which Mr Beyeler
applied consistently found against him. Ordinary courts: District Court,
Court of Appeal, Court of Cassation; administrative courts: Administrative
Court, Consiglio di Stato; Constitutional Court, to which the case was
referred by the Court of Cassation. In that regard it is most regrettable
that the judgment of the European Court focuses on the order of the
Court of the Cassation referring the case to the Constitutional Court, an
order which, obviously, expressed reservations on which the Court of
Cassation had to rule. Following the judgment delivered by the
Constitutional Court, the Court of Cassation {ound against Mr Beyeler.

In this case, which was clear-cut both in terms of the case-law and the
legislation, what does our Court do?

It seeks out a violation of Article | of Protocol No. 1, in other words it
proposes a considerable extension to the scope of that provision, an
extension which it vainly attempts to base on the Gasus Dosier- und
Fordertechnik GmbH v. the Netherlands case (judgment of 23 February
1995, Series A no. 306-B), which was in any event concerned with a
different issue — namely, rights in rem over a very expensive machine —
and not an object such as a painting, the non-pecuniary value of which is
immense.

It serves no purpose for the Court to state in its judgment that the
[talian authorities had treated the applicant as owner, since the reality
was that they had been “careful” to ascertain whether the person
claiming to be the owner of the painting agreed or disagreed to its being
moved on a number of occasions.

I am therefore inclined to {ind the Court’s conclusions very weak and to
consider that the Italian Government’s arguments should, despite
everything, have been accepted.
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ANNEX

OPINION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION

OF HUMAN RIGHTS'

(as expressed in the Commission’s report” of 10 September 1998)
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I. Translation; original French.
2. The opinion contains some references o previous paragraphs ol the Commission’s report.
The full text of the report may be obtained from the Registry of the Court.
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A. Complaints declared admissible

73. The Commission has declared admissible the complaints
concerning

(1) the fact that the Italian Ministry of Cultural Heritage had allegedly
expropriated the painting purchased by the applicant by exercising its
right of pre-emption over the work on 24 November 1988;

(ify the discrimination to which the applicant alleged he was subject
because he was not an Italian national;

(iif) the allegation that tlic painting was expropriated as a result of an
abuse of authority.

B. Points at issue

74. CGonsequently, the Commission must examine whether there has
been a violation in the instant case of

(i) Article 1 of Protocol No. 1;

(if) Article 14 of the Convention taken togcther with Article | of
Protocol No. I;

(iii) Article 18 of the Convention.

C. Asregards Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

75. The applicant complains, firstly, that his property was
expropriated by the Italian authorities without there being any public
intecrest in expropriation, in conditions other than those laid down by law
and in breach of general principles of international law. He submits that
there has been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. | to the Convention.

76. Article 1 of Protocol No. | provides:

“Every natural or legal person s entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.

No one shall be deprived ol his possessions except in the public interest and subject to
the conditions provided for by law and by the gencral principles of international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State to
enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the use of property in accordance with
the genceral interest...”

77. The applicant maintains, firstly, that the declaration of 3 August
1977 was valid, as it named the contracting partics, that is to say,
Mr G. Verusio and Mr S. Pierangeli. Since the sale was made through an
indirect agency arrangement in accordance with Italian law, which fully
recognises such sales, the applicant had become the lawful owner of the
painting. Italian private law attaches immediate effects to sales through
indirect agents in that title to the property sold passes directly from the
agent to the principal without any need for a further transfer.
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78. In the applicant’s submission, the fact that such a structure had
been used for the sale did not prejudice the State or deprive it of the
opportunity to acquire the work through the exercise of its right of pre-
emption, since the identity of the indirect purchaser was a subordinate
issue. What matters to the State is its ability to exercise its right of pre-
emption in the knowledge of the terms: that is exactly what the
declaration of 3 August 1977 enabled it to do.

79. Furthermore, even supposing that the declaration of 3 August 1977
was void, the Italian State should have exercised its right of pre-emption
once it became aware of the identity of the real owner, that is to say on
2 December 1983, from which point the two-month limitation period lor
the exercise of the right of pre-emption began to run afresh.

80. The applicant adds that, whatever the position, the fact that he is
the owner of the painting and therefore the victim of the alleged violations
cannot be disregarded. Moreover, on several occasions spanning a number
of vears from 2 December 1983 onwards, the Italian authorities had
contacted the applicant about the conservation of the work and the
transfers of title without ever suggesting that the true owner was
Mr Verusio and not the applicant.

81. The lact that the contested measure in fact amounts to an
expropriation measure has been confirmed by the Constitutional Court,
which held that, although unlike an ordinary expropriation measure, the
State’s exercise of its right of pre-emption in such cases nonetheless
constitutes a measure depriving the owner ol his property, enabling
authority to prevail over contract. In that regard, the applicant says that
what matters is the substance of the measure depriving a person of his
property, not the form which the measure may take.

82. The applicant also maintains that none of the conditions
established under international law, in particular that requiring payment
of adequate compensation in the event of expropriation, have been
satisfied in the present case. In that regard, the applicant points out that
the Italian State appropriated his property for the derisory sum agreed in
the 1977 contract rather than the priee agreed for the sale of the painting
to the Peggy Guggenheim Collection or an amount corresponding to its
market value. In the applicant’s submission, the difference between the
market value of the painting and the compensation which he received is
so great that the acquisition by the State must be regarded as an act of
confiscation.

83. The applicant adds that the Ministry of Cultural Heritage’s
assessment in its decision of 24 November 1988 that the acquisition of
the painting was in the public interest was manifestly without reasonable
foundation. He argues that the fact that the painting was to be sold to a
museum, the Peggy Guggenheim Collection, cannot serve to show that the
State had a reasonable interest in its acquisition as the museum is open to
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the public and located in Italy. Furthermore, the public interest in the
acquisition of works of art results above all from the State’s legitimate
claim to keep works forming part of its own cultural heritage in the
country. That does not apply here.

84. The applicant concludes that in the present case there was no
public interest in the acquisition by the State and that the balance
between the public interest and the rights of private individuals has been
upset as he has not received prompt, adequate and effective
compensation, regard being had to the fact that he is not an Italian
national.

85. The Government maintain in substance that the applicant cannot
claim to be the victim of the violations he alleges as he has never in fact
owned the painting. Owing to the omissions in the original declaration of
3 August 1977, the corresponding sale agreement has to be regarded as
null and void, as the Italian courts that considered the case held. It
follows that the person who was deprived of his property in the instant
case was Mr Verusio, the original owner, not the applicant.

86. The Government go on to argue that the original sale agreement
was, in the circumstances of the case, quite properly deemed null, since
the buyer’s omissions were prejudicial to a public interest, namely that of
protecting works of art. It is precisely because those concerned have been
at fault that the Government were able to exercise their right of pre-
emption without limit of time. They add that it would undermine the
effectiveness of the compulsory rules governing the circulation of works
of art if a void sale were subsequently to be validated.

87. In the alternative, the Government contend that, in any event, the
State’s acquisition of the painting was fully justified by the need to protect
the national artistic heritage and to eliminate any temptation on the part
of private individuals involved in the case to circumvent the relevant
provisions of domestic law. In other words, the applicant has suffered the
consequences of his own misconduct. Regard being had, in particular, to
the overriding collective interest in conserving the artistic and cultural
heritage, a fair balance was carefully struck between the public interest
and the rights of the individual. In that regard, the Government refer
among other things to the fact that private muscums do not take into
consideration the social and cultural lactors that public museums are
required to.

88. The Commission finds, firstly, that the various decisions of the
Italian courts that heard the case show that the original agreement for
the sale of the painting from Mr Verusio to Mr Pierangeli must be
considered null and void. That conclusion follows from the wording of
section 61 of Law no. 1089 of 1939, which expressly provides that
transfers made other than in the circumstances laid down in that law or
without following the prescribed formalities are null and void. It follows,
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secondly, lrom the extremely thorough interpretation ol all the relevant
provisions of domestic law by the Italian courts, which have consistently
held that an initial void transfer cannot subsequently be validated and
that the State may exercise its right of pre-emption at any time. The
result is that property of the painting was never transferred to the
applicant. The fact that, as the applicant maintained, the purchase was
made under an indirect agency arrangement (which under Italian law
operates to effect an automatic transfer ol property) is of little relevance.
In that connection, the Commission points out that the power of the
Convention Institutions to review compliance with domestic law is
limited and that it is for the national courts to carry out that review in
the first instance (see, for example, Eur. Court HR, Hékansson and
Sturesson v. Sweden judgment of 21 February 1990, Series A no. 171-A,
p. 16, § 47; see also the following judgments: James and Others v. the
United Kingdom of 21 February [986, Series A no. 98, pp. 40-41, § 67;
Lithgow and Others v. the United Kingdom of 8 July 1986, Series A
no. 102, p. 47, § 110; and Hentrich v. France of 22 September 1994,
Series A no. 296-A, pp. 19-20, §§ 40-42).

89. Article 1 of Protocol No. | protects only existing possessions and
secures no right to acquire the title to property over which rights are
claimed (see, in particular, Eur. Court HR, Van der Mussele v. Belgium
judgment of 23 November 1983, Series A no. 70, p. 23, § 48). A person
complaining of a breach of his right of property must show that such a
right existed (see, as the most recent authority, Mayer and Others v.
Germany, joined applications nos. 18890/91, 19048/91, 19049/91, 19342/
92 and 19549/92, Commission decision of 4 March 1996, Dccisions and
Reports (DR) 85-A, pp. 5 and 18).

90. Consequently, the Commission notes the conclusions of the Italian
courts which heard this case, including the Constitutional Court, that the
applicant acquired no right in rem over the painting and that no issue arose
under the Italian Constitution. Faced with such complex issues regarding
the interpretation ol domestic law, the Commission considers that it
cannot call into question the conclusions reached by the Italian courts,
namely that the applicant never acquired title to the painting. There is
no evidence in the case file to suggest that those conclusions were
arbitrary or manifestly contrary to the relevant provisions of domestic
law (see, mutatis mutandis, ibid., p. 19).

91. It follows that the applicant cannot be regarded as the owner of the
painting concerned for the purposes ol Article | of Protocol No. 1.

92. The Commission further considers that the applicant cannot be
regarded cither as entitled to assert a “legitimate expectation” to
succeed 1n his claims to the painting (see, in particular, Eur. Court HR,
Pine Valley Developments Ltd and Others v. Ireland judgment of
29 November 1991, Series A no. 222, p. 23, § 51).



102 CASE OF BEYELER v. ITALY — OPINION OF THE COMMISSION

93. The Commission observes that the relevant authorities have never
expressly said that the applicant was the “owner” of the work. Moreover,
the Ministry ol Cultural Heritage, in particular in its order of 23 April
1986, openly stated that it was uncertain who the true owner of the
painting was. In that connection, the Commission finds that the
telephone conversation in February 1988 (see paragraph 34 of the
report) cannot by itsell constitute decisive evidence that the applicant
was the owner of the painting as the Commission has not been provided
with a full transcription ol that conversation. Furthermore, the Ministry
reiterated doubts as to ownership on | July 1988 (see paragraph 37 of the
report).

94. The Commission observes, moreover, that the fact that the
Ministry of Cultural Heritage may exercise its right of pre-emption at
any time and the fact that an initial defect cannot be rectified act as
penalties on individuals who fail to provide the Ministry with all the
information prescribed by law, information which the Ministry needs to
reach an informed decision as to whether or not to exercise its right of
pre-emption. In practice, as the national courts have stressed, that
penalty is imposed by Italian law because of the overriding public
interest in the protection of artistic works. The public interest aims also
at ensuring that as many members of the public as possible are able to
enjoy such works. That requires all concerned to deal openly and in good
faith.

95. The Commission therefore finds it hard in these circumstances to
see how the applicant can reasonably argue that he had a legitimate
expectation of having acquired rights in the painting simply through the
passage of time and repeated contacts with the relevant authorities.

Conclusion

96. The Commission concludes, by twenty votes to ten, that in the
present case there has been no violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. [.

D. As regards Article 14 of the Convention taken together with
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

97. The applicant alleges, secondly, a violation of Article 14 of the
Convention taken together with Article | of Protocol No. 1, as he
considers that the decision to expropriate the painting was taken because
he was not an Italian national.

98. Article |4 of the Convention provides, inter alia:

“The enjoyment ol the rights and freedoms sct forth in [the] Convention shall be
sccured without discrimination on any ground such as ... national ... origin...”
vg g
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99. In that connection, the Commission observes that “Article 14
complements the other substantive provisions of the Convention and the
Protocols. It has no independent existence since it has elfect solely in
relation to ‘the enjoyment of the rights and freedoms’ saleguarded by those
provisions. Although the application of Article 14 does not necessarily
presuppose a breach of those provisions — and to this extent it is
autonomous ~ there can be no room for its application unless the facts at
issue fall within the ambit of one or more of the latter” (see, among other
authorities, Eur. Court HR, Abdulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. the United
Kingdom judgment of 28 May 1985, Series A no. 94, p. 35, § 71). Having
regard to its conclusion that the applicant cannot be regarded as the holder
of aright protected by Article | of Protocol No. |, the Commission considers
that he cannot be regarded as having been discriminated against in the
enjoyment of rights guaranteed by that provision either.

Conclusion

J00. The Commission concludes, by twenty-three votes to seven, that
in the present case there has been no violation of Article 14 of the
Convention.

E. Asregards Article 18 of the Convention

101. The applicant also complains of a violation of Article 18 of the
Convention in that the expropriation of his painting was the result of an
abuse of a right and a misuse of authority.

102, Article 18 of the Convention provides:

“The restrictions permitted under [the] Convention to the said rights and freedoms
shall not be applied for any purposc other than those for which they have been
preseribed.”

103. In that connection, the Commission points out that Article 18 has
no autonomous existence either. It may only be applied jointly with
another provision of the Convention guaranteeing a right subject to
limitations (see, for example, Bozano v. Switzerland, application
no. 9009/80, Commission decision of 12 July 1984, DR 39, p. 58).
Consequently, in the light of its findings concerning the applicant’s main
complaint, the Commission considers that Article 18 cannot come into
play in the instant case.

Conclusion

104, The Commission concludes, unanimously, that in the present
case there has been no violation of Article 18 of the Convention.
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F. Recapitulation

[05. The Commission concludes, by twenty votes to ten, that in the
present case there has been no violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. |
(paragraph 96).

106. The Commission concludes, by twenty-three votes to seven, that
in the present case there has been no violation of Article 14 ol the
Convention (paragraph 100).

107. The Commission concludes, unanimously, that in the present
case there has been no violation of Article 18 of the Convention
(paragraph 104).

M. DE SaLvIA S. TREGHSEL
Secretary to the Commission President of the Commission
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DISSENTING OPINION OF Mr CABRAL BARRETO

(Translation)

I regret that I am unable to agree with the opinion expressed by the
majority of the Commission.

Despite the clarity ol the conclusions of the Italian courts regarding the
nullity of the sale of a work of art effected in breach of the statutory
provisions, I consider that a question nonetheless arises as to whether
the circumstances of the case were not such as to confer on the applicant
at least a “legitimate expectation” of having acquired rights in rem over
the painting (see Eur. Court HR, Pressos Compania Naviera S.A. and
Others v. Belgium judgment of 20 November 1995, Series A no. 332,
pp. 20-21, § 29).

As from 2 December 1983, the Italian Ministry of Cultural Heritage
was aware that the applicant was also “involved” in the acquisition of the
painting. Over several years the Ministry had repeated contacts with the
applicant without ever raising any specific objections concerning his title
to the painting (for example, on 9 April 1985 the Ministry authorised the
transfer of the painting to Venice). While it is true that in its order of
23 April 1986 the Ministry said that it remained uncertain who the real
owner of the painting was, it took another two years to ask the applicant
for the bank statements proving that the painting had been bought by
Mr Pierangeli on the applicant’s behalf. During all that time, the
applicant was allowed to keep the painting in his possession and to
negotiate on several occasions with the Solomon Guggenheim
Corporation.

In addition, while the conclusion that the original sale agreement was
incomplete is inescapable, it is nonetheless indisputable that on
2 December 1983 the relevant Ministry was informed that Mr Pierangeli
had purchased the painting on behalf of the applicant under an indirect
agency arrangement and that, since then, the applicant has consistently
complied with the instructions of the Italian authorities regarding the
upkeep of the painting and reiterated on several occasions that he is the
real owner. In April 1988 the Ministry of Cultural Heritage even started to
negotiate with the applicant alone with a view to acquiring the work.

[ am accordingly of the view that the perpetuation of that state of
affairs led the applicant to believe in good faith that he was being treated
as the sole lawful owner of the painting. In other words, he may have
entertained a “legitimate expectation” as that expression is explained by
the Court in the Pine Valley Developments Ltd and Others v. Ireland
judgment (Eur. Court HR, judgment of 29 November 1991, Series A
no. 222, p. 23, § 51). I consider as a consequence that that reveals a property
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element within the meaning of Article | of Protocol No. 1 (ibid.). In that
connection, it should be recalled that “the notion ‘possessions’ (in French:
‘biens’) in Article | of Protocol No. | has an autonomous meaning” (see
Eur. Court HR, Matos e Silva, Lda., and Others v. Portugal judgment of
16 September 1996, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-1V, p. 1111, § 75).

In my opinion, there has therefore been an interference with the
applicant’s right to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions, in two
respects.

It is appropriate to take into account, firstly, the fact that the painting
was no longer at the disposal of the applicant: as the applicant’s
“legitimate expectation” that he had acquired rights in rem over the
painting constitutes an element of property, the effects of the measure in
issue, effects that are, moreover, irreversible, can be equated to a
deprivation of property within the meaning of the sccond sentence of the
first paragraph of Article 1. In that connection, it should be stressed that
while it is true that the Commission 1s not bound by the domestic courts’
findings in law, the Consiglio di Stato, in its judgment of 19 October 1990,
expressly found that the measure in issue amounted to an expropriation.

Secondly, there must also be taken into account the applicant’s capital
investment in the purchase of the painting. The effect of the situation
complained of was that the capital was frozen for scveral years and that
the applicant in practice received in 1983 only restitution of the amount he
had paid in 1977, without interest. This second form of interference must
therefore be analysed in the light of the general principle of peaceful
enjoyment of possessions embodied in the first sentence of the first
paragraph of Article 1.

The deprivation of property suffered by the applicant must be
examined in the light of the conditions to which Article | of Protocol
No. | makes any deprivation of property subject: it can only take place
“in the public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law
and by the general principles of international law”.

As regards whether the expropriation was carried out “subject to the
conditions provided for by law”, 1 consider that having regard in
particular to the detailed and thorough reasoning of the Italian courts
concerning the legality of the procedure followed by the Ministry, this
condition can be considered as having been satisfied in the instant case.
Incidentally, the problems identified by the applicant on this point raise a
complex and delicate issue of interpretation of the Italian law governing
this subject matter and the Convention institutions have only limited
jurisdiction to verify whether domestic law has been complied with, as it
is for the national courts to make that assessment in the first instance
(see, for example, Eur. Court HR, Hikansson and Sturesson v. Sweden
judgment of 21 February 1990, Scries A no. 171-A, p. 16, § 47; sce also
the following judgments: James and Others v. the United Kingdom of
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2] February 1986, Series A no. 98, pp. 40-41, § 67; Lithgow and Others v.
the United Kingdom of 8 July 1986, Series A no. 102, p. 47, § 110; and
Hentrich v. France ol 22 September 1994, Series A no. 296-A, pp. 19-20,
§§ 40-42). In fact, the problem in the present case is precisely that of
ensuring that the manner in which the domestic law was interpreted and
applied and its effects on his property were consistent with the other
requirements set out in the second sentence ol the [rst paragraph of
Article [.

As to whether the applicant was deprived ol his property “in the public
interest”, the relevant authority exercised its right of pre-emption both
because of the lack of paintings by the artist in question in Italian
collections open to the public and in order to penalise the applicant for
his conduct, considered improper. It should however be noted that from
1986 until the Ministry exercised its right of pre-emption the painting
was kept in the Modern and Contemporary Art Gallery in Rome on the
instructions ol the Ministry and, in addition, the applicant had just sold it
to the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice, an art gallery which,
though private, is open to the public and is located in [Italy.
Consequently, it might be questioned whether the public interest is
better served by putting a work of art of public interest, such as the
painting concerned here, in the keeping of the State itself rather than in
a private art gallery such as the Peggy Guggenheim Collection in Venice.
Under the Court’s case-law, all that is needed for the “public interest”
requirement to be satisfied is that the transfer of property has been
elfected “in pursuance ol legitimate social, economic or other policies”
(see the James and Others judgment cited above, pp. 31-32, § 45 -
emphasis added). Whatever the position, | consider it unnecessary to
decide this issue in the instant case as in my opinion the deprivation of
property sullered by the applicant was in any event contrary to Article |
in several respects.

When it is a foreign national who is deprived of his property, it is
necessary to verify whether the measure in issue is consistent with the
“general principles of international law”, including, in particular, the
obligation to pay non-nationals compensation in the event of
expropriation. In that regard, consideration of the compensation terms is
fundamental “to the assessment whether a fair balance has been struck
between the various interests at stake and, notably, whether or not a
disproportionate burden has been imposed on the person who has been
deprived of his possessions” (see the Lithgow and Others judgment cited
above, p. 50, § 120). It follows that “the taking of property without
payment ol an amount reasonably related to its value would normally
constitute a disproportionate interference which could not be considered
justifiable under Article 1”7 (ibid., pp. 50-51, § 121). Yet in 1988, when the
expropriation took place, the applicant was given only the price agreed for
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the transfer of the painting in 1977, which was obviously substantially less
than its market value. I therefore consider that a disproportionate burden
was imposed on the applicant.

The same applies, to my mind, to the second aspect referred to above,
namely the loss caused to the applicant through the capital he invested in
the acquisition of the work. That Joss must be considered in the light of the
general rule set out in the first sentence of the first paragraph (see, mutatis
mutandis, the Pressos Compania Naviera S.A. and Others judgment cited
above, p. 21, § 31). To that end, the Court must determine whether a fair
balance was struck between the demands of the general interest of the
community and the requirements of the protection ol the individual’s
fundamental rights (sce Eur. Court HR, Sporrong and Loénnroth v.
Sweden judgment of 23 September 1982, Series A no. 52, p. 26, § 69).

If the initial sale agreement is void, the State may under Italian law
exercise the right of pre-emption at any time — even alter obtaining the
information whose absence from the initial declaration of the sale had
resulted in the sale being null and void — while the contracting parties
can do nothing thereafter to rectify the position or to cause time to start
running for the purposes of the two-month limitation period for the
exercise of the right of pre-emption. This has the paradoxical effect of
freezing the capital invested in the acquisition of the work indefinitely,
pending a decision from the relevant Ministry, which is not subject to any
time constraint. | accordingly consider that in these circumstances the
applicant had to bear an excessive burden which upset the [air balance
which should be struck between, on the one hand, the requirements of
the general interest and, on the other, the protection of the right to the
peacelul enjoyment of possessions.

Consequently, to my mind, the applicant has been adversely affected by
the failure to satisfy the requirements of Article } of Protocol No. 1, both
as regards the circumstances under which the applicant was deprived of
the painting in which he had acquired a “legitimate expectation” of having
become the owner and as regards the excessive burden on the capital
invested in the purchase of the work.
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DISSENTING OPINION OF Mr PELLONPAA
JOINED BY Mr ROZAKIS AND Mr BRATZA

In my opinion, Article | of Protocol No. | has been violated 1n the
present case. I do not contest the finding of the majority that the
applicant never had legal title to the painting in question under Italian
law. In view of this finding I also tend to consider that the applicant’s
interest in the painting did not constitute such an item of property as to
be susceptible to expropriation or other deprivation of possessions within
the meaning of the second sentence, first paragraph, of Article 1. The
“deprivation rule” is therefore inapplicable.

This conclusion, however, does not exclude the possibility of an
interference with the right guaranteed in the first sentence of Article |
having taken place. According to the first sentence, “Every natural or
legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his posscssions™.
This provision has an independent meaning in that its violation can be
established even if the contested measure falls outside the scope of both
the second sentence of the first paragraph and the second paragraph
(which T also consider inapplicable) of Article | (see Eur. Court HR,
Sporrong and Lonnroth v. Sweden judgment of 23 September 1982,
Series A no. 52, p. 26, § 69).

Interference with the right to the peaceful enjoyment of possessions
may take place by measures affecting an element forming part of one’s
property, although that element is not a definitc “possession” susceptible
to expropriation or similar measures. For example, profit expectations
and goodwill often constitute an essential part of the value of an income-
generating property, such as a business enterprise, and may have to be
taken into account in the valuation of such an enterprise for the purposes
of sale or compensation on expropriation, although they are
not necessarily susceptible to a separate deprivation measure.
Correspondingly, interference with such expectations may raise issues
under the general principle contained in the first sentence, although the
interference could not be characterised as deprivation falling under the
second sentence. That the notion of property within the meaning of the
general principle of the first sentence may be regarded as wider than for
the purposes of the “deprivation rule” of the second sentence is supported
by the French version of Article 1. Its wording makes in this regard a
distinction between the [irst sentence (“biens”) and the second sentence
(“proprieté”).

For the reasons to be elaborated below, the applicant’s interest in the
painting had, by the time the Ministry exercised its right of pre-emption in
November 1988, reached such a stage as to be protected by the general
principle expressed in the first sentence of Article 1.
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It is recalled that in 1977 the applicant entered, through an
intermediary, into a transaction with a view to purchasing the painting.
The price paid was 600,000,000 Italian lire. As the identity of the real
buycr, i.e. the applicant, was not revealed to the Italian authorities, their
failure to exercise the right of pre-emption at that time did not suffice to
create a legally protected expectation in favour of the applicant that pre-
emption would never be resorted to.

However, as from 1 or 2 December 1983 the Italian authorities were
aware of the fact that the applicant had been the real purchaser in the
transaction just mentioned. On the last-mentioned date he had informed
the responsible ministry of the intention of the Pegey Guggenheim
Collection in Venice to buy the painting for 2,100,000 United States
dollars (USD). This communication was followed by a number of contacts
between the applicant and the authorities during which the authorities
did not challenge the applicant’s right to keep the painting in his
possession. It is true that in April 1986 it was ordered that the painting
be transferred to the Modern and Contemporary Art Gallery in Rome,
but this was for reasons related to the conservation of the painting rather
than the consequence of a denial of the applicant’s property interest in it.
Even after that the applicant was in fact treated as the owner of the
painting, as is shown by the uncontested fact that in carly 1988 the
Ministry contacted him with a view to buying the painting on behalf of
the State. It was only after the applicant had, on 2 May 1988, concluded
with a third party a contract concerning the sale of the painting for
USD 8,500,000, that the authorities for the first time unequivocally
denied the applicant’s ownership of the painting and resorted to pre-
emption measures.

In my view the attitude of the Italian authorities for several years after
December 1983 created in favour of the applicant an interest protected by
Article 1. After having treated the applicant for a considerable time as if
he were the owner of the painting, the authorities became estopped from
denying the existence of any property interest on his part in the work of
art in question. The principle of estoppel and other principles based on
similar considerations (good faith, protection of legitimate expectations,
ete.) can be regarded as belonging to the very notion of the rule of law
which the Convention is intended to enhance and protect. By destroying
the expectation created in favour of the applicant, the Italian anthorities
in my view interfered with his property interests so as to make the first
sentence of Article 1 applicable.

An interference with the right guaranteed by the first sentence is not a
violation of Article | provided a fair balance is struck between the public
interest behind the interference and the private interests at issue. I
consider that in the circumstances of this case such a balance has not
been struck. The applicant only received the restitution of the purchase
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price he had paid in 1977 without any interest and without any
cornpensation either for the costs incurred by him during the time when
he was practically treated as the owner of the property or for the huge
increase in the value of the painting, as evidenced by the figures
mentioned in paragraphs 17, 24 and 35 of the report. I therefore
conclude that there has been a violation of Article | of Protocol No. | in
this case.
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SOMMAIRE!

Absence d’indemnisation définitive de biens nationalisés

Article 1 du Protocole n° 1

Respect des biens — Biens — Créance — Nationalisations — Indemnisation — Absence
d’indemnisation définitive de biens nationalises — Marge dappréciation — Politique
économique et sociale — Intérél général — Proportionnalité — Charge spéciale et exorbilante —
Prise en compte du retard d’indemnisation — Sécurité juridique

Les six requérants étaient propriétaircs de terrains agricoles nationalisés en 1975
et 1976 dans le cadre d’une réforme agraire. Les textes prévoyaient que les
propriétaires pouvaient exercer un droit de réserve sur une partie des terrains et
qu’une indemnité — dont le montant et les modalités de versement restaient a
définir — leur serait versée afin de compenser la privation de propriété. En 1983,
I'administration [ixa 'indemnisation provisoire a laquelle ils pouvaient prétendre.
Ces sommes [urent mises & la disposition des requérants en titres de la dette
publique en 1991 pour le premier requérant et en 1983 pour les autres. En 1988
et 1991, le législateur acdoptla des décrets-lois introduisant de nouveaux criteres
pour le calcul des indemnisations et de nouvelles régles de procédure pour la
détermination des indemnisations définitives. En exercant leur droit de réserve,
les requérants récupérérent, au fil des années, la totalité ou une partie de leur
propriété. Toutelvis les procédures juridictionnelles comme les démarches
administratives qu’ils entreprirent pour obtenir I'indemnisation définitive des
expropriations et la réparation du préjudice résultant des retards de palement
étaient toujours pendantes lors de 'examen par la Cour de Ialfaire.

1. Exception préliminaire du Gouvernement (compétence ratione temporis): les
requérants ne se plaignent pas de la privation de propriété, acte instantané
effectivement situé hors de la compétence ratione temporis de la Cour, mais de
Pabsence d’indemnisation définitive, laquelle perdure a lheure actuelle. En
outre, le gouvernement a continué a légilérer aprés la ratification de la
Convention, tant au sujet des critéres d’évaluation des biens que des regles de
procédure néeessaires a la détermination des indemnisations délinitives. Les
requérants se plaignent donc d’une situation continue.

2. Article I du Protocole n® 1: 1a législation nationale a reconnu aux requérants le
droit d’étre indemnisés pour la privation de leur propriété, ils bénéficient donc
d’un droit de créance envers PEtat. L'article 1 du Prolocole n® 1 s’applique.
L’ingérence n’étant pas constituée en 'espéce par la privation de propriété mais
par 'absence d’indemnisation définitive, elle reléve de la premiere phrase de cet

I. Rédigé par lc greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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article, qui énonce le principe du respect des biens. L'indemnisation des biens
nationalisés relevant des politiques économiques et sociales des Etats, ces
derniers disposent, pour la déterminer au regard de lintérét général, d’une
marge d’appréciation importante. L’Etat peut légitimement prendre en
considération I’état de ses linances a Ja suite d’une réorganisation fonciére a
grande échelle dont les objectils économiques et sociaux ne sauraient étre mis en
cause. Toutelois, vingt-quatre ans se sont écoulés sans que les requérants
recoivent d’indemnisation définitive. Pour étre adéquate, une telle indemnisation
devrait tenir compte du caractére excessil du délai imposé au justiciable. Ni la
complexité des actions 2 entreprendre, ni le nombre de personnes a dédommager
ne peuvent justifier un tel délai. Si les requérants requrent des indemnisations
provisoires, celles-ci furent versécs plusieurs années aprés les expropriations et
leur paiement n’a pas mis {in aux incertitudes pesant sur eux. Ces incertitudes
doublées de I'inexistence de recours efficace pour remédier a cette situation ont
fait peser sur les requérants une charge spéciale et exorbitante, rompant ainsi
I'équilibre nécessaire entre Pintérét général et le droit au respect des biens.
Conclusion : violation (unanimité).

La Cour considére, a P'unanimité, qu’il ne s'impose pas d’examiner les griefs tirés
des articles 6, 13 et 17 de la Convention.

Article 41: la question de I'article 41 ne se trouvant pas en état, la Cour décide de
la réserver. Elle octroie aux requérants une certaine somme pour frais et dépens.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Lithgow et autres c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 8 juillet 1986, série A n® 102

Yager et Sargin ¢. Turquie, arrét du 8 juin 1995, série A n® 319-A

Pressos Compania Naviera S.A. et autres c. Belgique, arrét du 20 novembre 1995,
série A n°® 332

Matos e Silva, Lda., et autres c. Portugal, arrét du 16 septembre 1996, Recueil des
arréls et décisions 1996-IV

Akkus c. Turquie, arrét du 9 juillet 1997, Recueil 1997-1V
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En Dlaffaire Almeida Garrett, Mascarenhas Falcao et autres
c. Portugal,
La Cour européenne des Droits de PHomme (premi¢re section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
M™¢ E. PaLwm, présidente,
MM. J. CASADEVALL,
GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
R. TURMEN,
M™ W, THOMASSEN,
MM. R. MARUSTE, juges,
A. DE Sousa INES, juge ad hoc,
et de M. M. O’BOVYLE, greffier de section,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 12 octobre et
7 décembre 1999,

Rend ’arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

1. L’affaire a été déférée a la Cour par la Commission européenne des
Droits de 'Homme («la Commission») et par le gouvernement portugais
(«le Gouvernement») les 24 novembre 1998 et 21 janvier 1999
respectivement, dans le délai de trois mois qu’ouvraient les anciens
articles 32 § | et 47 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de
PHomme et des Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»). A son
origine se trouvent deux requétes (n® 29813/96 et 30229/96) dirigées
contre la République portugaise et dont six ressortissants de cet Erat,
MM. Alexandre de Almeida Garrett, José Mascarenhas Falcio, Francisco
Augusto Mascarenhas Falcdo, M™®® Maria Teresa Mascarenhas de
Oliveira Falcao de Azevedo, Maria José Mascarenhas Falcdo Themudo de
Castro et Leone Marie Irion Falcdo («les requérants»), avaient saisi la
Commission les 5 janvier et |4 [évrier 1996, en vertu de ancien article 23.

La demande de la Commission renvoie aux anciens articles 44 et 48
ainsi qu’a la déclaration portugaise reconnaissant la juridiction
obligatoire de la Cour (ancien article 46) et la requéte du Gouvernement
a larticle 48. Elles ont pour objet d’obtenir une décjsion sur le point de
savoir si les [aits de la cause révelent un manquement de I'Erat
défendeur aux exigences des articles 6, 13 et t7 de la Convention et de
Particle | du Protocole n® I.

2. Ala suite de ’'entrée en vigueur du Protocole n° 11 a la Convention
le 1°" novernbre 1998, et conformément & Particle 5 § 4 dudit Protocole, lu
en combinaison avec les articles 100 § 1 et 24 § 6 du réglement de la Cour
(«le reglement»), un college de la Grande Chambre a décidé, le 14 janvier
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1999, que l’affairc serait examinée par une chambre constituée au sein de
Pune des sections de la Cour.

3. Conformément a l'article 52 § 1 du réglement, le président de la
Cour, M. L. Wildhaber, a ensuite attribué Paffaire & la premiére section.
La chambre constituée au sein de ladite section comprenait de plein droit
M. I. Cabral Barreto, juge élu au titre du Portugal (articles 27 § 2 de la
Convention et 26 § 1 a) du reglement), et M™ E. Palm, présidente de la
section (article 26 § | a) du réglement). Les autres membres désignés par
cette derniére pour compléter la chambre étaient M. J. Casadevall,
M. Gaukur Jérundsson, M. R. Tiirmen, M™® W. Thomassen et
M. R. Maruste (article 26 § 1 b) du reglement).

4. Ultérieurement, M. Cabral Barreto s’est déporté (article 28 du
réglement). En conséquence, le Gouvernement a désigné M. A. de Sousa
Inés pour siéger en qualité de juge ad hoc (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention
et 29 § 1 du reglement).

5. Lesrequérants et le Gouvernement déposerent leurs mémoires les 3
et 23 avril 1999 respectivement. Les requérants déposérent également
plusieurs documents les 30 mars, 7 mai et 6 septembre 1999,

6. Ainsi qu’en avait décidé la chambre, une audience s’est déroulée en
public le 12 octohre 1999, au Palais des Droits de 'Homme & Strashourg.

Ont comparu:

—  pour le Gouvernement

MM. A. HENRIQUES GASPAR, procureur général adjoint, agent,
S. Dias, membre du cabinet du ministre
de Agriculture, conseiller,

—  pour les requérants
M P. SARAGOCA DA MATTA, avocat,
S. GalvAO TELES, avocate, conseils,

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations, ainsi qu’en leurs réponses a
scs questions, M© Saragoga da Matta et M. Henriques Gaspar.

EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

7. Les six requérants, dc nationalité portugaise, sont nés
respectivement en 1926, 1932, 1939, 1919, 1935 et 1930. Ils sont
domiciliés a Lisbonne, sauf les deux derniéres requérantes, qui résident a
Consténcia. Les requérants étaient tous propriétaires de terrains qui ont
fait Pobjet d’expropriation et de nationalisation dans le cadre de la
politique relative a la réforme agraire au Portugal.



ARRET ALMEIDA GARRETT, MASCARENHAS FALCAO FET AUTRES ¢. PORTUGAL 119

A. Faits relatifs a M. Almeida Garrett

1. La privation de propriélé

8. M. Almeida Garrett était en 1975 propriétaire de trois terrains
destinés a Vagriculture d’une superficie totale de 2 145 hectares environ.

9. Dans le cadre de la politique relative a la réforme agraire, deux de
ces terrains [irent 'objet d’une nationalisation par un décret-loi n” 407-
A/75 du 30 juillet 1975, Le troisieme terrain avait été exproprié par un
arrété ministériel du ministre de I'Agriculture n” 52/76 du 29 janvier
1976, publié¢ en vertu du décret-loi n® 406-A/75 du 29 juillet 1975. Les
décrets-lois ci-dessus mentionnés prévoyaient que le  propriétaire
pouvait, sous certaines conditions, exercer son droit de «réserve » (direito
de «reserva») sur une partie des terrains afin d’y poursuivre ses activités
agricoles. Ils prévoyaient également le versement d’une indemnisation
dont le montant, le délai et les conditions de paiement restaient a
définir.

Conformément a la législation pertinente en la matiére, 'indemni-
sation provisoire 4 laquelle le requérant avait droit lut [ixée, en mars
1983, a 16 204 266 escudos portugais (PTE). Le 16 septembre 1991, cette
sommec [ut mise a la disposition du requérant sous forme de titres de la
dette publique.

Le requérant exerga son droit de réserve sur les terrains en cause a
plusieurs reprises, de sorte que, le 30 septembre 1990 au plus tard, il se
trouvait déja en possession d’une partie des terrains. Toutefois, une autre
partie des terrains, correspondant 4 | 176 hectares, ne lui fut pas
restituée.

2. La procédure devant les juridictions judiciaires et le Tribunal constitutionnel

10. Le 30 décembre 1992, le requérant introduisit devant les
juridictions judiciaires (dix-scptitme chambre civile du tribunal de
Lisbonne) une action en dommages-intéréts contre 'Etat en raison de
Pabsence de paiement de I'indemnisation définitive a la suite de
Iexpropriation litigieuse. Il alléguait qu’au vu du délai écoulé depuis
Pexpropriation sans paicment de 'indemnisation définitive, il aurait da
étre fait application de la législation générale en matiere d’expro-
priations (et non pas de celle concernant la réforme agraire). Le
requérant demanda ainsi le paiement d’une indemnisation tenant
compte du laps de temps déja écoulé aprés Pexpropriation.

['l. Par une décision du 14 janvier 1993, le tribunal rejeta la demande
in limine, s’estimant incompétent ratione materiae. Le requérant fit
appel, mais la cour d’appel (Tribunal da Relag¢do) de Lisbonne conlirma,
par un arrét du 9 décembre 1993, la décision attaquée.
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12. Le requérant se pourvut en cassation devant la Cour supréme
(Supremo Tribunal de Justiga) qui, par un arrét du 31 mai 1994, rejeta le
pourvol. La haute juridiction s’exprima notamment ainsi:

«Le délai dans le paiement des indemnisations pour nationalisation et expropriation
ne doit pas &tre considéré comme une omission illicite de la fonction politique et
administrative (...) Il est élabli que les avticles 15 ¢t 16 de la loi n” 80/77, lesquels
chargent Padministration de la fixation des indemnisations dues par la nationalisation
et expropriation des terrains agricoles situés dans la zone d’intervention de la réforme
agraire, ne sont pas matéricllernent inconstitutionnels, étant donné que dans la lixation
de tels imontants l'on se trouve encore dans le domaine de la fonction administrative
(arrét du Tribunal constitutionnel n® 39/88 du 9 (évrier 1988) (...) 1l échet encore
d’ajouter que le décret-loi n® 199/88 du 31 mai 1988 a expressément attribué a
Padministration la compétence pour fixer le montant de [ces| indemnisations (...)
Ainsi il découle de ces déerets que les indemnisations ducs aux anciens titulaires de
droits sur des biens avant lait Pobjct de nationalisation, expropriation ou réquisition,
sont [ixées par la voic administrative [un recours devant la Cour supréme

administrative contre ces actes ¢tant possible], en vertu de quoi les juridictions

Judiciaires sout incompétentes ratione materiae. »

13. Le 17 juin 1994, le requérant introduisit un recours en
constitutionnalité devant le Tribunal constitutionnel  (Tribunal
Constitucional). Par un arrét du 7 juin 1995, le Tribunal constitutionnel
déclara le recours irrecevable. 1l souligna que le requérant n’avait pas
soulevé devant les juridictions inférieures Iinconstitutionnalité des
dispositions législatives, mais uniquement celle des décisions des
instances; le Tribunal ne pouvait donc examiner le recours. En effet, le
Tribunal ne peut examiner que la conformité a la Constitution des
dispositions législatives et non pas des décisions judiciaires. Le requérant
souleva alors devant la méme juridiction la nullité¢ de cet arrét, mais sa
demande fut rejetée par un arrét du 6 juillet 1995.

3. La procédure devant les juridictions administralives

4. Le 27 février 1985, le requérant introduisit devant le tribunal
administratif  (Auditoria  Administrativa, devenue depuis  Tribunal
Administrativo de circulo) de Lisbonne une demande en dommages-intéréts
contre I'Etat par laquelle 1l sollicita, entre autres, la réparation des
préjudices subis du fait du non-paiement des indemnisations définitives
consécutives a la nationalisation et a 'expropriation de ses terrains.

Par un jugement du 29 novembre 1993, le tribunal débouta le
requérant de ses prétentions. Apres avoir rappelé la législation
applicable en Pespéce, le tribunal considéra qu’aucune indemnisation cn
vertu des préjudices allégués n’était possible en dehors de la voie
administrative.

15. Sur recours du requérant, la Cour supréme administrative
(Supremo Tribunal Adminisirativo) confirma la décision entreprise par un
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arrét du 12 juillet 1994. La Cour, apres avoir reconnu le droit du requérant
a une «juste indemnisation», souligna que le montant d’une telle
indemnisation devrait étre fixé par Padministration, au vu de la
législation applicable en la matiére.

Une demande d’éclaircissement de cet arrét fut rejetée par la Cour
supréme administrative en date du 7 février 1995. La méme juridiction
rejeta, par un arrét du 28 mars 1995, une demande en nullité présentée
par le requérant.

4. Les demandes du requérant a administration

16. Des 1978, le requérant formula de nombreuses demandes 2
I'administration concernant le retard dans la mise a disposition de
Pindemnisation provisoire ¢t dans la fixation de Iindemnisation
définitive. Il demanda également la constitution d’un tribunal arbitral
afin de régler son contentieux avec I’Etat. Ces demandes n’ont toutefois
pas abouti. Par une ordonnance du premier ministre, en date du 5 janvier
1989, il fut notamment décidé de ne pas donner suite & la demande
de constitution d’un tribunal arbitral, «vu la publication du décret-loi
n® 199/88» (paragraphe 34 ci-dessous).

17. Dés le 12 juillet 1991, le requérant demanda au ministere de
I'Agriculture la {ixation de Pindemnisation définitive aux termes des
décrets-lois n®™ 199/88 et 199/91.

18. Le 21 juin 1996, les services du ministére de DPAgriculture
communiquérent au requérant, pour observations, une proposition
d’indemnisation définitive, évaluée a 143 659 000 PTE.

19. Le 17 juillet 1996, le requérant présenta ses observations a cct
égard. Il attira lattention des services compétents sur plusieurs
inexactitudes dans leur proposition.

20. Le 21 juillet 1999, les services du ministére de I’Agriculture
communiquérent une nouvelle proposition d'indemnisation définitive
remplacant la précédente, le nouveau montant s’élevant 2 207 302 000 PTE.

21. A une date non précisée, le requérant présenta ses observations a
’égard de la nouvelle proposition du ministére, attirant attention des
services sur certains points de fait et de droit. La procédure en vue de la
fixation de I'indemnisation dé{initive demeure donc pendante.

B. Faits relatifs a la famille Mascarenhas Falcao

1. La privation de propriété

22. La famille Mascarenhas Falcdo était en 1975 propriétaire d’un
terrain destiné a ’agriculture, d’une superficie totale de 1197 hectares.
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23. Dans le cadre de la politique relative 4 la réforme agraire, ce
terrain fut exproprié par un arrété ministériel du ministre de
I’Agriculture, n° 560/75 du 17 septembre 1975, publié en vertu du décret-
loi n® 406-A/75 du 29 juillet 1975 (supra, paragraphe 9).

Conformément 2 la législation pertinente en la matiére, les requérants
regurent en novembre et décembre 1983, comme indemnisation
provisoire, la somme de 8 652 420 PTE en titres de la dette publique.

Les requérants exercérent leur droit de réserve sur le terrain a
plusieurs reprises, de sorte qu’a partir de mars 1991 ils étaient déja en
possession de la totalité dudit terrain.

2. La procédure devant les juridictions judiciaires

24, Le 9 mai 1990, lcs requérants introduisirent devant les juridictions
judiciaires (douziéme chambre civile du tribunal de Lisbonne) une action
en dommages-intéréts contre ’Etat en raison de absence de paiement de
I'indemnisation définitive a4 la suite de l'expropriation litigieuse. Ils
alléguaient qu’au vu du délai écoulé depuis I'expropriation sans
paiement de I'indemnisation définitive, il aurait d étre fait application
de la 1égislation générale en matiere d’expropriations (et non pas de cclle
concernant la réforme agraire). Les requérants demandaient ainsi le
paiement d’une indemnisation tenant compte du laps de temps déja
écoulé apres 'expropriation.

25. Par un jugement du 21 décembre 1993, le tribunal s’estima
incompétent ratione materiae. Il s’exprima notamment comtne suit

«Est de la compétence du gouvernement (...) la lixation (...} des indemnisations
délinitives (...) Une telle fixation esi, vu le caractére administratif de l'acte en cause
(...) susceptible d’étre attaquée au moven d’un reeours contenticux devant la Cour
supréme administrative (...) Force est donc de constater que la loi ne déterminant (...)
aucune intervention des juridictions judiciaires dans la procédure de fixation de telles
indemnisations, il faut conclure a 'incompétence ratione materiae de ce Tribunal pour
examiner la demande des [requérants].»

26. Les requérants firent appel devant la cour d’appel de Lisbonne.
Cette juridiction, par un arrét du 23 juin 1994, rcjeta le recours,
s’exprimant notamment comme suit :

«Ce est qulapres la présentation de [la demande de fixation de Pindemnisation
définitive] et quapres la procédure administrative v relative (...) que la voie de recours
devant Padministration sera épuisée. 1l appartiendra alors aux demandeurs, au cas ot
ils ne seront pas d'accord avec La décision, de faire appel aux tribunaux. Vu le caractére
administratif des actes contestés, le recours aux tribunaux doit étre fait par la voie du
contenticux administratif (...) Les juridictions judiciaires sont également incompétentes
cn ce qui concerne la demande d’indemnisation en vertu du retard ou des préjudices
résultant de ce retard. En cffet, le texte de Particle 1 § 1 du décret-loi n® 199/88 —
lorsqu'il se réfeére aux indemnisations définitives dues pour la nationalisation et
I'expropriation de biens en vertu de la législation concernant la réforme agraire —
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donne & penser que ce déeret couvre également tes indemnisations en vertu de tels
préjudices, dans la mesure ol ccux-ci sont le résultat, quoiqu’indirect, dc

Pexpropriation elle-méme.»

27. Les requérants se pourvurent en cassation devant la Cour
supréme mais ils se sont désistés, d’aprés eux, au vu de la jurisprudence
constante de cette juridiction en la matiére.

3. Les demandes des requérants a ["administration

28. Le 26 septembre 1991, les requérants avaient présenté au ministre
de ’Agriculture une demande d’indemnisation concernant le retard de la
mise a leur disposition du terrain litigieux en vertu du droit de réserve. Un
assesseur juridique du ministére formula alors, sur demande du ministre,
un avis juridique sur cette demande dont la partie pertinente se lit ainsi:

«Aucune responsabilité [de 'Etat] ne s’avere possible en I'espéce, au-dela de celle qui
découle de laloi n” 80/77 et de la législation complémentaire (...) Autrement, il faudrait
ajouter unc indemnisation complémentaire a eclle prévuc par la loi n® 80/77, ce quiva a
Pencontre de toutc la [égislation en matiérc d'indemnisations consécutives a la réforme
agraire.»

29. Le 25 octobre 1991, le ministre donna son accord sur cet avis et
ordonna d’en adresser notification aux requérants.

30. Les requérants demandérent alors au ministre de I’Agriculture
Poctroi de lindemnisation délinitive aux termes des décrets-lois
n™ 199/88, 199/91 et 38/95 les 16 aotit 1991, 26 septembre 1991 et 18 avril
1995 respectivement.

Le 18 septembre 1998, les services du ministére communiquérent aux
requérants, pour observations, une proposition d’indemnisation définitive,
évaluée a 1930315 PTE. Il était néanmoins souligné que de ce montant
devrait étre déduite la somme déja reque par les requérants au titre de
'indemnisation provisoire, de sorte que ces derniers n‘auraicnt aucune
créance a recevoir.

Le 9 octobre 1998, les requérants présentérent leurs observations a cet
égard. Ils attirérent l'attention des services compétents sur plusieurs
inexactitudes dans leur proposition. A ce jour, aucune décision n’a été
prise a ce sujet.

[I. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

A. Lalégislation relative a la réforme agraire

31. Les décrets-lois n® 406-A/75 du 29 juillet 1975 et n°® 407-A/75 du
30 juillet 1975 fixerent les reégles auxquelles devaient obéir les
expropriations et nationalisations effectuées dans le cadre de la politique
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relative a la réforme agraire. Le droit de réserve permettait aux intéressés
de rester en possession d’une partie de leurs terrains. La loi-cadre n® 77/77
du 29 septembre 1977, portant sur les bases générales de la réforme
agraire, modifia les conditions du droit de réserve et établit que les
intéressés jouissaient du droit de propriété sur les terrains faisant 'objet
dudit droit de réserve. Une nouvelle loi-cadre concernant la réforme
agraire — la loi n” 109/88 du 26 septembre 1988 — modifia encore les
conditions du droit de réserve.

B. Laloin® 80/77

32. Le 26 octobre 1977, le Parlement adopta la loi n® 80/77 qui statua
en matiere (’indemnisation des ancicns titulaires de biens ayant fait
I'objet de nationalisation ou d’expropriation. Les indemnisations, qui
auraient d’abord unc valeur provisoire et par la suite définitive,
devraient étre payées, d’aprés larticle 19 de cette loi, en titres de la dette
publique, dont 'amortissement s’étendrait sur plusieurs années, et selon
des taux d’intéréts déterminés au préalable, figurant en annexe a la loi.
Pour les montants supéricurs a 6050000 PTE, Pamortissement
s’étendrait sur vingt-trois ans (aprés une période dilatoire de cinq ans)
au taux d’intérét annuel de 2,5 %. L’article 24 précisait que les intéréts
¢tant dus a partir de la date prévue pour ’émission des titres de la dette
publique (le 1" septembre 1980, dans le cas des requérants, selon le
décret-loi n* 213/79 du 14 juillet 1979) couraient dés la date de
I’expropriation ou de la nationalisation. Enfin, d’aprés I'article 13 § 3, les
indemnisations provisoires devraient étre considérées comme une
anticipation sur le montant des indemnisations définitives; ainsi, la
personne intéressée pourrait &tre obligée de restituer & I’Etat la valeur
de l'indemnisation provisoire, au cas ou I'indemnisation définitive ne
serait pas due ou serait inférieure a la valcur de lindemnisation
provisoire.

33. S’agissant de la procédure selon laquelle les intéressés pourraient
contester les décisions de 'administration a cet égard, larticle 16 de cette
loi disposait:

«l. Sans préjudices des recours devant les autres instances compétentes, la
résolution des litiges relatils au droit a Pindemnisation définitive ainsi qu’a sa lixation,
liquidation et effectivité sera cffectuée moyennant recours de 'acte administratif
concerné devant une commission d'arbitrage (...) »

S’agissant en particulier des indemnisations relatives a4 la réforme
agraire, larticle 37 de cette loi prévoyait que le gouvernement fixerait
les critéres nécessaires 2 Pévaluation des biens ayant fait Iobjet
d’expropriation ct de nationalisation dans un délai de soixante jours. Ce
délai ne fut toutetois pas respecté.
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C. La législation en matiére d’indemnisation pour les expro-
g ) P p
priations et nationalisations effectuées dans le cadre de la
politique de réforme agraire

34. Le 31 mai 1988, le gouvernement adopta le décret-loi n® 199/88
statuant sur Papplication a la réforme agraire des principes généraux
délinis par la loi n” 80/77 en matiére d’indemnisation pour les
expropriations et nationalisations. Dans I'exposé des motifs de ce décret-
loi, on pouvait notamment lire:

«Alors que plus de treize ans sc sont ¢coulés aprés ces nationalisations et
cxpropriations, vestent encore a paver, et méme a déterminer, les valeurs des
indemnisations définitives dues aux particuliers affectés par ces mesures, puisque le
décret-loi qui devrait définir les criteres nécessaires 4 'évaluation n’a jamais éé
adopté. Clest cctie grave lacane de notre systéme juridique que le gouvernement sc
propose maintenant de combler, dans le cadre des normes générales adoptéces par le
Parlement en 1977.»

35. Des nouveaux critéres pour le calcul des indemnisations furent
introduits par les décrets-lois n” 199/91 du 29 mai 1991 et 38/95 du
14 février 1995. Dans ce calcul, il était tenu compte du fait que pour les
personnes ayant déja regu en retour la totalité ou une partie des terrains
en cause, moyennant Pexercice du droit de réscrve, 'indemnisation ne
devait couvrir que le préjudice résultant de Poccupation desdits terrains
pendant la période de privation de propriété.

36. Les regles de procédure pour Ja détermination des indemnisations
définitives étaient prévues aux articles 8 et 9 du décret-loi n® 199/88.
Ainsi, il appartenait aux intéressés de formuler la demande
d’indemnisation ¢t par 1a méme d’ouvrir la procédure. Ces demandes
étaient décidées par une commission d’arbitrage dont laisaient partie
un représentant du ministre de DPAgriculture, un représentant du
ministre des Finances et un représentant de Pintéressé. Cette
commission faisait ensuite une proposition au gouvernement, qui {ixait,
par un arrété conjoint des ministres de I’Agriculture et des Finances, la
valeur de 'indemnisation.

Cette procédure fut modiliée par le décret-loi n® 38/95 du 14 [évrier
1995. On a ainsi introduit la possibilité pour P'administration d’ouvriv
ex officio la procédure en vue de la détermination de I'indemnisation
définitive. Par ailleurs, les commissions d’arbitrage furent abolies. La
fixation du montant des indemnisations définitives était de la seule
responsabilité des ministres de PAgriculture et des Finances, aprés
proposition des services compétents de Padministration (les directions
régionales du ministére de I’Agriculture). La personne intéressée avait la
possibilité de se prononcer sur la proposition des services de
"administration, avant la décision [inale des ministres de PAgriculture et
des Finances.
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Ces deux textes de loi, les décrets-lois n® 199/88 et 38/95, étaient
muets quant aux recours pouvant &trc exercés par la personne
intéressée, €tant entendu que la législation administrative prévoit la
possibilité de saisir les juridictions administratives d’un recours
contentieux contre acte des ministres faisant grief.

D. La jurisprudence du Tribunal constitutionnel

37. Le Tribunal constitutionnel examina la question de la compati-
bilité du systéme de paiement des indemnisations consécutives aux
nationalisations et expropriations avec la Constitution portugaise
dans ses arréts n® 39/88 du 9 février 1988 et 452/95 du 6 juillet
1995. S’agissant du retard pris par les autorités dans le paiement des
indemnisations, il s’exprima comme suit dans le premier de ces
arréts:

«(...) certainement tout cela |le paiement des indemnisations] a €1é fait avec un
retard considérable par rapport aux dates auxquelles les nationalisations ont cu licu.
Or cela = pourra-t-on dire — est susceptible de constituer une violation du principe de
I'indemnisation consacré par Particle 82 de la Constitution. Sans raison toutefois. Au cas
ot envertu d'nne telle situation il y aurait atteinte aa droit a 'indemnisation, ¢n raison
de ee que ce dernicr peut devenir une chose incertaine ¢t done sans consistance, la
raison cn scra non pas un vice dans les dispositions sub judicio mais plutét inaction ou
le manque de diligence de Padministration. it siopar hasard cette conduite de
Padministration se fonde sur 'inexistence de moyens légaux capables de conduire a
Papplication clfective des dispositions en vigueur ¢t par conséquent a la réalisation
concréte du droit consacré par larticle 82 de la Constitution, alors I'éventuelle
inconstitutionnalité sera unc inconstitutionnalité par omission. (...) Ce Tribunal n’est

toutelols pas appelé a examiner cette question. »

PROCEDURE DEVANT LA COMMISSION

38. Les requérants ont saisi la Commission les 5 janvier et 14 (évrier
1996. Tls alléguaient que Pabsence a ce jour d’une indemnisation définitive
consécutive aux nationalisations et expropriations de leurs terrains
portait atteinte aux articles 6, 13 et 17 de la Convention, ainsi qu’a
Particle | du Protocole n” 1.

39. La Commission a retenu les requétes (n™ 29813/96 ¢t 30229/96) le
8 septembre 1997. Elle a par la suite décidé de les joindre. Dans son
rapport du 23 avril 1998 (ancien article 31 de la Convention)', elle
conclut, par vingt-trois voix contre trois, qu’il y a cu violation de Varticle |
du Protocole n” | et, a Punanimité, qu’il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner I’altaire
sous I'angle des articles 6, 13 et 17 de la Convention.

I Note du greffe: lc rapport est disponible au greffe.
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CONCLUSIONS PRESENTEES A LA COUR PAR LE GOU-
VERNEMENT

40. Dans son mémoire, le Gouvernement prie la Cour de dire que les
actes de nationalisation ¢t d’expropriation en cause, ainsi que leurs
conséquences, sont en dehors de sa compétence ratione lemporis, car ils ont
eu lieu en 1975 et 1976, avant la ratification du Protocole n® | par le
Portugal. Le Gouvernement plaide ensuite qu’il n’y a pas cu, en tout état
de cause, violation de I'article 1 du Protocole n° 1.

EN DROIT

[ SUR L’EXCEPTION PRELIMINAIRE DU GOUVERNEMENT

41. Le Gouvernement soutient, comme il Pavait déja fait devant la
Commission, que la Cour n’est pas compétente ralione lemporis pour
examiner les griels des requérants. Il affirme que les expropriations et
les nationalisations en question ont eu lieu en 1975, soit avant la
ratification de la Convention et du Protocole n” I par le Portugal, le
9 novembre 1978, Se référant a la jurisprudence des organes de la
Convention, le Gouvernement souligne que la privation de propriété est
un acte instantané et n’engendre pas une situation continue d’«absence
de droit». Pour le Gouvernement, il serait artificiel, ainsi que ’a relevé la
minorité de la Commission, de séparer la question de la privation de
propriété de celle de 'indemnisation.

42. Les requérants contestent cette these et relévent que Pacte de
privation de propriété ne s’achéve qu'avec le paiement de
indemnisation due. Or cette indemnisation n’a pas encore été
déterminée ni payée, alors que, dans les textes, le gouvernement a
reconnu le droit des requérants a une telle indemnisation.

43. La Cour constate que le gouvernement a, dés la date des
expropriations, reconnu le droit des intéressés a une indemnisation. De
leur c6té, les requérants se plaignent non pas de la privation de
propriété, laquelle est sans conteste un acte instantané, mais de
Pabsence d’indemnisation définitive, situation qui subsiste a I’heure
actuelle.

S’il est vrai que la Cour ne saurait ainsi examiner les questions liées & la
privation de propriété elle-méme, celles-ci se trouvant, a I’évidence, en
dehors de sa compétence ratione lemporis, tel n’est pas le cas pour ce qui
est du retard dans la détermination et le paiement des indemnisations
définitives.

La Cour observe en effet que le gouvernement a continué de légiférer
en la matiére apres la date de ratification de la Convention. Ainsi que les
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parties I'ont reconnu lors de 'audience, ce n’est que tout au plus en 1988,
avec le décret-loi n® 199/88, qu’ont été fixés les critéres d’évaluation des
biens ayant fait I'objet de nationalisation et d’expropriation et, par
conséquent, les éléments nécessaires a la détermination des
indemnisations définitives en cause (paragraphe 34 ci-dessus). C’est
également avec ce décret-loi n” 199/88 qu’ont été créées les regles de
procédure nécessaires a une telle détermination (paragraphe 36 ci-
dessus). Or ’Etat est responsable des actes et omissions se rapportant a
un droit garanti par la Conveution et ayant eu lieu apres la date de
ratification de celle-ci (arrét Yagcer et Sargin c¢. Turquie du 8 juin 1993,
série A n” 319-A, p. 16, § 40).

Les requérants se trouvant donc confrontés a une situation continue,
I'exception préliminaire du Gouvernemeunt doit étre rejetée.

II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE | DU PRO-
TOCOLE N” |

44. Les requérants estiment que la situation litigicuse porte atteinte
au droit au respect de leurs biens, garanti par 'article | du Protocole n® |,
qui se lit ainsi:

«Toute personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens. Nul ne peut étre
privé de sa propriété que pour cause d’utilité publique ct dans les conditions prévues par
la loi ¢t les principes généraux du droit international.

Les dispositions précédentes ne portend pas atteinte au droit que possédent les Etats
de mettre en vigucur les lois qu’ils jugent nécessaires pour réglementer l'usage des
bicns conformément & I'intérét général ou pour assurer le paiement des impdts ou
d’autres contributions ou des amendes. »

A. Sur 'applicabilité de Particle 1 du Protocole n°® 1

45. Les requérants souticnnent étre titulaires d’un droit de créance
certain, actuel et exigible, et donc d’un «bien» au sens de Particle 1 du
Protocole n” 1.

46. Le Gouvernement admet, conformément a la jurisprudence dc la
Cour, que cette disposition couvre certaines valeurs patrimoniales, telle
une créance. Il souligne toutefois qu’il faut qu’une telle créance soit
certaine, actuelle et exigible pour qu’elle soit protégée par Particle 1 du
Protocole n® 1. Pour le Gouvernement, tel n’est pas le cas en I’espéce, dans
la mesure ol le montant de I'indemnisation a laquelle les requérants ont
droit n’a pas encore été déterminé.

47. La Cour rappelle que larticle 1 du Protocole n° | protege les
valeurs patrimoniales, telle une créance (arrét Pressos Compania
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Naviera S.A. et autres c. Belgique du 20 novembre 1995, série A n” 332,
p-21,830D).

Elle constate que la Iégislation nationale pertinente, notamment les
décrets-lois n® 406-A/75 et 407-A/75 ainsi que la loi n® 80/77, a reconnu
en faveur des requérants le droit a une indemnisation en raison de la
privation de leur propriété. S’agissant en particulier de M. Almeida
Garrett, la Cour supréme administrative, dans son arrét du 12 juillet
1994, a également reconnu, par un obiter dictum, le droit de Pintéressé a
une «juste indemnisation» (paragraphe 13 ci-dessus).

La Cour estime que les requérants pouvaient donc prétendre avoir le
droit de recouvrer leurs créances a 'encontre de UEtat, ce qui permet cle
conclure a I'application de I'article 1 du Protocole n® 1.

48. S’agissant de la norme de cette disposition applicable en Pespéce,
la Cour observe que c’est 'absence de paiement de I'indemnisation
définitive en cause a ce jour qui constitue une ingérence dans le droit des
requérants au respect de leurs biens. En effet, la Cour ne saurait
notamment examiner ni les questions liées a la privation de propriété ni,
a fortiori, celles relatives au montant des indemnisations (paragraphe 43 ci-
dessus). L'ingérence en cause ne saurait donc s’assimiler & une privation
de propriété, au sens de la seconde phrase du premier alinéa de Particle |
du Protocole n® 1. La situation litigieuse reléve ainsi de la premiére phrase
du méme alinéa, qui énonce, de maniére générale, le principe du respect
des biens (arrét Matos ¢ Silva, Lda., et autres ¢. Portugal du 16 septembre
1996, Recueil des arréls el décisions 1996-IV, p. 1113, § 81).

B. Sur Pobservation de ’article 1 du Protocole n° 1

49. La Cour rappelie qu’elle doit rechercher, aux fins de la premiére
phrase du premier alinéa de l'article 1 du Protocole n® 1, si un juste
équilibre a été maintenu entre les exigences de 'intérét général de la
communauté et les impératifs de la sauvegarde des droits fondamentaux
de Pindividu (voir, parmi d’autres, arrét Matos e Silva, Lda., et autres
précité, p. 1114, § 86).

50. Pour les requérants, tel n’a pas été le cas. [ls soulignent d’emblée
que les modalités de paiement des indemnisations n’étalent pas
raisonnables. S’agissant des indemnisations provisoires, ils relévent que
ces derniéres n’ont été payées que quinze ans aprés la nationalisation des
terrains de M. Almeida Garrett, et huit ans aprés celle des terrains
appartenant a la famille Mascarenhas Falcdo. Les requérants
considérent que le Gouvernement ne saurait alléguer le manque de
disponibilités économiques et budgétaires, compte tenu des énormes
bénéhces réalisés avec la privatisation progressive de la majorité des
biens qui ont fait I'objet des nationalisations de 1975.
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51. Le Gouvernement, se référant aux arréts James et autres
c. Royaume-Uni (arrét du 21 (évricr 1986, série A n” 98) et Lithgow et
autres c¢. Royaume-Uni (arrét du 8 juillet 1986, série A n° 102), ainsi qu’a
Popinion de la minorité de la Commission, rappelle que Particle 1 du
Protocole n” | n’exige pas dans tous les cas une compensation intégrale,
car des objectifs légitimes d’utilité publique, tels qu’en poursuivent des
mesures de réforme économique ou de justice sociale, peuvent imposer
Poctroi d’une indemnité inféricure a la valeur réelle du bien en causc.
Dans ces cas, 1l faudra respecter les critéres des autorités nationales, qui
disposent en la matiére d’unc large marge d’appréciation, sauf §’ils se
révelent manifestement dépourvus de toute base raisonnable. Pour le
Gouvernement, tel n’est pas le cas en espéce. Il souligne d’abord qu’il
faut garder a Pesprit les circonstances spécifiques qui découlent de
Pintervention fonciére au Portugal en 1975, survenue sur une partie
importante du territoire national et demandant une activité complexe de
Padministration. Dans ces circonstances, et compte tenu également des
disponibilités ¢conomiques et budgétaires de U'Etat, les modalités de
paicment choisies ne portent pas atteinte au principe de la
proportionnalité, dans la mesure ol les intéressés ont déja regu une
indemnisation provisoire moyennant des titres de la dette publique
productifs d’intéréts.

Le Gouvernement souligne au demeurant que I’écoulement du temps a
finalement bénéficié aux requérants, puisque le perfectionnement des
criteres d’évaluation des indemnisations opéré par la législation
applicable a permis unc amélioration sensible de leurs conditions de
dédommagement.

52. La Cour rappelle d’abord que les Etats disposent d’unc large
marge d’appréciation afin de déterminer l'intérét général. II en est
d’autant plus ainsl s’agissant du dédommagement en vertu d’une
nationalisation, le législatcur national disposant c¢n la matiére d’une
grande latitude pour mener une politique économique et sociale.
Cependant, ce pouvoir d’appréciation n’est pas illimité, ct son exercice
est soumis au contrdle des organes de la Convention (arrét Lithgow et
autres précité, pp. 30-51, §§ 121-122).

53. La Cour observe que Ulingérence en cause poursuivait
manifestement un but légitime. En eflfet, on ne peut pas considérer
comme déraisonnable, pour I'Etat, de prendre en compte ses propres
disponibilités économiques et budgétaires & la suite d’une intervention
fonciére profonde dont les objectifs de politique économique et sociale ne
sauraient étre mis en cause.

54. Toutefois, la Cour constate que vingt-quatre ans se sont déja
écoulés sans que les requérants aient regu les indemnisations définitives
pourtant prévues par la législation interne pertinente. Elle rappelle que le
caractére adéquat d’un dédommagement diminuerait si le paiement de
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celui-ci laisait abstraction d’éléments susceptibles d’en réduire la valeur,
tel Pécoulement d’un laps de temps quc Pon ne saurait qualifier de
raisonnable (arrét Akkug c¢. Turquie du 9 juillet 1997, Recueil 1997-1V,
pp. 1309-1310, § 29).

Il est indéniable que le laps de temps en question est imputable a ’Etat,
sans que la complexité de Pactivité de 'administration en la matiére ou le
nombre de personnes 2 dédommager puissent justifier une durée comme
celle en cause icl.

Par ailleurs, le tait que les requérants regurent des indemnisations
provisoires n’apparait pas décisif. En effet, ces indemnisations ont é(é
versées plusicurs années aprés les dates des privations de propriété
querellées. En tout état de cause, le paiement des indemnisations
provisoites ne saurait changer la situation d’incertitude qui pése
aujourd’hui encore sur les requérants. Cest cette incertitude, doublée de
’inexistence de tout recours interne efficace susceptible de pallier la
situation litigieuse, qui améne la Cour a considérer que les requérants
ont déja eu a supporter une charge spéciale et exorbitante qui a rompu le
juste équilibre devant régner entre, d’une part, les exigences de I'intérét
général et, d’autre part, la sauvegarde du droit au respect des biens.

55. En conclusion, il y a eu violation de 'article 1 du Protocole n® I.

L. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DES ARTICLES 6, 13 ET 17
DE LA CONVENTION

36. Les requérants alleguent également la violation des articles 6, 13
et 17 de la Convention. lls se plaignent de I'absence de mécanismes en
droit portugais pouvant porter remeéde a la situation litigicuse.

57. Eu égard a la conclusion formulée au paragraphe 55 ci-dessus, et
comme la Commission, la Cour n’estime pas nécessaire d’examiner la
question séparément sous Pangle de ces dispositions.

IV. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION
58. Aux termes de Particle 41 de la Convention,

«Si la Cour déelare qu'il y a cu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, ctsi le
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’effacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partic lésée, s'il v a licu, unc
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

59. Lesrequérants affirment devoir étre dédommagés, a la fois pour le
patrimoine perdu et pour les préjudices découlant du retard dans la
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détermination des indemmsations définitives. Ils réclament également la
réparation du dommage moral subi.

60. Le Gouverncment conteste les préjudices allégués par les
requérants au titre du préjudice matériel. Il souligne que ceux-ci seront
dédommagés dans le cadre de la procédure interne. Pour ce qui est du
dommage moral éventuellement subi, le Gouvernement s’en remet a la
sagesse de la Cour.

61. Dans les circonstances de la cause, la Cour estime que la question
de I'application de l'article 4] ne se trouve pas cn état pour le dommage
matériel et moral, de sorte qu’il échet de la réserver en tenant compte
de Péventualité d’un accord entre 'Etat défendeur et les intéressés
(article 75 § 1 du réglement).

B. Frais et dépens

62. Les requérants sollicitent le remboursement pour les honoraires
d’avocat et frais divers dans le cadre des procédures menées devant les
instances nationales et de celles suivies devant la Commission ct la Cour.

M. Almeida Garrett demande ainsi la somme de 11711796 escudos
portugais (PTE), tandis que la famille Mascarenhas Falcio demande la
somme de 9 970 370 PTE.

63. Le Gouvernement s’en remet a la sagesse de la Cour.

64. La Cour reléve que les requérants ont exposé des frais relatifs
a plusieurs procédures internes. Ainsi M. Almeida Garrett se réfere
par exemple a des procédures en recouvrement de dettes engagéces
a lencontre de sociétés lui appartenant. La famille Mascarenhas
Falcdo mentionne des plaintes pénales engagées contre la personne qui
occupait les terrains en cause. Ces procédures nont cependant aucun
rapport avec les griefs soulevés devant la Cour, de sorte qu’il n’y a pas
licu de rembourser les frais y afférents. Pour ce qui est des autres fralis,
statuant en équité comme le veut 'article 41 de la Convention, elle alloue
3500000 PTE a M. Almeida Garrett et 2000000 PTE a la famille

Mascarenhas Falcao.

C. Intéréts moratoires

65. Selon les informations dont dispose la Cour, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable au Portugal a la date d’adoption du présent arrét était de 7 %
Ian.
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PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’'UNANIMITE,

1.
2.

Rejette Pexception préliminaire du Gouvernement;
Dit qu’il y a eu violation de I'article | du Protocole n® | ;

Dit qu’il ne s’impose pas d’examiner les griefs tirés des articles 6, 13 et
17 de la Convention;;
Dit
a) que I’Etat défendeur doit verser, dans les trois mois, les sommes
suivantes pour frais et dépens:
i. 3500000 PTE (trois millions cing cent mille escudos portugais) a
M. Almeida Garrett;
. 2000000 PTE (deux millions d’escudos portugais) a la famille
Mascarenhas Falcao;
b) que ces montants seront & majorer d’un intérét simple de 7 % I’an a
compter de Pexpiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

Dit que la question de I’application de I'article 41 de la Convention ne
se trouve pas en état pour le dommage matériel et moral; en consé-
quence,

a) lavéserve sur ce point;

b) invile le Gouvernement et les requérants a lul adresser par écrit,
dans les six mois, leurs observations sur ladite question et, notamment,
a lui donner connaissance de tout accord auquel ils pourraient aboutir;
c) réserve la procédure ultérieure et délégue a la présidente le soin de la
(ixer au besoin.

Fait en francais, puis prononcé en audience publique au Palais des

Droits de 'Homme, a Strashourg, le 11 janvier 2000.

Michael O’BovyLE Elisabeth PaLm

Greflier Présidente
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SUMMARY'

Failure to pay final compensation for nationalised property

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

Enjoyment of possessions — Property — Debt — Nationalisation — Compensation — Failure to pay

JSinal compensation for nationalised property — Margin of appreciation — Economic and social
policy — Public inlerest — Proportionalily — Special and excessive burden — Relevance of delay in
payment of compensation — Legal cerlainty

The six applicants owned agricultural land that had been nationalised in 1975 and
1976 as part of an agrarian reform. Under the relevant legislation they were
entitled 1o a reserved share over part of the land and to payment of compensation
for the loss of the property, but the legislation did not stipulate how the
compensation was to be calculated or paid. In 1983 the authorities assessed the
provisional compensation to which the applicants were entitled. The sums
payable were made available to the first applicant in 1991 and to the other
applicants in 1983 in the form ol government securities. In 1988 and 1991 the
legislaturc adopted legislative decrees establishing new criteria for the
calculation of compensation and new rules ol procedure for the assessment of
final compensation. By exercising their right to a reserved share, the applicants
gradually recovered all or part of their properties over the years. However, the
court proccedings and administrative procedures which they instituted in order
to obtain final compensation for the expropriations and reparation [or the
damage sustained as a result of the delays in payment were still pending when
the Court examined the case.

Held

(1) Government’s preliminary objection (jurisdiction ratione {temporis): The
applicants’ complaints did not concern the deprivation of property — which was
indisputably an instantaneous act beyond the Court’s jurisdiction ratione temporis —
but the failure (o pay them final compensation, a failure that had yet to be
rectified. Moreover, the government had continued to legislate after ratifying the
Convention, both with regard to the criteria for valuing the land and to the
procedures necessary for assessing the final compensation. The applicants’
complaints therefore concerned a continuing situation.

(2) Article | of Protocol No. |: The domestic legislation afforded the applicants a
right to compensation for the loss of their property. They could therefore claim to
be entitled to recover their debt against the State. Article | of Protocol No. 1 was
applicable. As the interference in the case belore the Court was constituted by the

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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continuing failure to pay [inal compensation, not by the deprivation of the
property, it came within the first sentence of that Article, which laid down the
principle of peaceful enjoyment ol possessions. Since paying compensation for
nationalised property formed part of their social and economic policies, the States
had a wide margin of appreciation in assessing the amount in the light of the public
interest. It was legitimate for a Statc to have regard to its finances after
implementing a major land rcform that had unimpeachable economic and social
objectives. However, the Court noted that twenty-lour years had clapsed without
the applicants being paid final compensation. For compensation to be adequate,
account had to be taken of any unreasonable delay in its payment. Neither the
complexity of the authorities’ activities nor the number of people entitled to
compensation could justify such a lengthy dclay. Although the applicants had
reccived provisional compensation, that had been several years alter the
expropriations and had not removed the uncertainty. That uncertainty, coupled
with the lack of any elfective domestic remedy for rectilying the situation, meant
that the applicants had had to bear a special and excessive burden which had thus
upset the fair balance which had to be struck between the demands ol the public
interest and the protection of the right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions.
Conclusion: violation (unanimously).

The Court held unanimously that it was unnccessary to examine the complaints
under Articles 6, 13 and 17 of the Convention,

Article 41: As the question of the application ol Article 41 was not ready for
decision the Court decided to reserve it. It awarded the applicants a certain sum
for costs and expenses.

Case-law cited by the Court

Lithgow and Others v. the United Kingdom, judgment of 8 July 1986, Serics A
no. 102

Yagcer and Sargin v. Turkey, judgment of 8 June 1995, Series A no. 319-A

Pressos Compania Navicra S.A. and Others v. Belgium, judgment ol 20 November
1995, Series A no. 332

Matos ¢ Silva, Lda., and Others v. Portugal, judgment of 16 September 1996,
Reporis of Judgments and Decisions 1996-IV
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In the case of Almeida Garrett, Mascarenhas Falcdo and Others
v. Portugal,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mrs E. PaLu, President,
Mr  J. CASADEVALL,
Mr  GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
Mr  R. TURMEN,
Mrs W. THOMASSEN,
Mr R, MARUSTE, judges,
Mr A. DE Sousa INES, ad hoc judge,
and Mr M. O’BOYLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 12 October and 7 December 1999,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

l. The case was referred to the Court by the European Commission of
Human Rights (“the Commission”) and by the Portuguese Government
(“the Government”) on 24 November 1998 and 21 January 1999, within
the three-month period laid down by former Articles 32 § | and 47 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms (“the Convention”). It originated in two applications
(nos. 29813/96 and 30229/96) against the Portuguese Republic lodged
with the Commission under former Article 25 by six Portuguese
nationals, Mr Alexandre de Almeida Garrett, Mr José Mascarenhas
Falcao, Mr Francisco Augusto Mascarenhas Falcio, Mrs Maria Teresa
Mascarenhas de Oliveira Falcdo de Azevedo, Mrs Maria José
Mascarenhas Falcio Themudo de Castro and Mrs Leone Marie Irion
Falcdo (“the applicants”), on 3 January and 14 February 1996.

The Commission’s request referred to former Articles 44 and 48 and to
the declaration whereby Portugal recognised the compulsory jurisdiction
ol the Court (former Article 46) and the Government’s application
referred to former Article 48. The object of the request and of the
application was to obtain a decision as to whether the lacts of the case
disclosed a breach by the respondent State of its obligations under
Articles 6, 13 and |7 of the Convention and Article | of Protocol No. 1.

2. Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention
on | November 1998 and in accordance with the provisions of Article 5 § 4
thereof read in conjunction with Rules 100 § 1 and 24 § 6 of the Rules of
Court, a panel of the Grand Chamber decided on 14 January 1999 that the



140 ALMEIDA GARRETT, MASCARENHAS FALCAO AND OTIIERS
v. PORTUGAL JUDGMENT

case would be examined by a Chamber constituted within one of the
Sections of the Court.

3. In accordance with Rule 52 § 1, the President of the Court,
Mr L. Wildhaber, then assigned the case to the First Section. The
Chamber constituted within that Section included ex gfficiec Mr 1. Cabral
Barreto, the judge elected in respect of Portugal (Article 27 § 2 of the
Convention and Rule 26 § 1 (a)) and Mrs E. Palm, President of the
Section (Rule 26 § | (a)). The other members designated by the latter to
complete the Chamber were Mr J. Casadevall, Mr Gaukur Jérundsson,
Mr R. Tiirmen, Mrs W. Thomassen and Mr R. Maruste (Rule 26 § 1 (b)).

4. Subsequently Mr Cabral Barreto withdrew from the case (Rule 28).
The Government accordingly appointed Mr A. de Sousa Inés to sit as an ad
hoc judge (Article 27 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 29 § 1).

5. The applicants and the Government filed their memorials on 5 and
23 April 1999 respectively. The applicants also lodged various documents
on 30 March, 7 May and 6 September 1999.

6. In accordance with the decision of the Chamber, a hearing took
place in public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 12 October
1999.

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mr  A. HENRIQUES GASPAR, Deputy Attorney-General
of the Republic, Agent,
Mr S. Dias, Adviser to the Minister of Agriculture, Adviser;

(b) Jjor the applicants
Mr P. SAraGOGA DA MaTTA, Lawyer,
Ms S. GarvAo TELES, Lawyer, Counsel.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Saragoga da Matta and Mr Henriques
Gaspar and their replies to its questions.

THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

7. The six applicants, who are Portuguese nationals, were born
respectively in 1926, 1932, 1939, 1919, 1935 and 1930. They all live in
Lisbon, except for the last two applicants, who live at Constancia. All
owned land that had been expropriated and nationalised as part of the
agrarian-reform policy in Portugal.
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A. Facts in the case of Mr Almeida Garrett

1. Deprivation of ownership

8. In 1975 Mr Almeida Garrett was the owner of three plots of
agricultural land with a total surface area of approximately 2,145
hectares.

9. Under the agrarian-reform policy, two of the plots were nationalised
by Legislative Decree no. 407-A/75 of 30 July 1975. The third plot had been
expropriated by Ministerial Decree no. 52/76 of 29 January 1976 issued by
the Minister of Agriculture, which was published under Legislative Decree
no. 406-A/75 of 29 July 1975. The aforementioned legislative decrees
provided that the owner could, subject to satisfying certain conditions,
exercise his right to a “reserved share” (direito de “reserva) over part of
the land to carry on agricultural activities. They also provided for the
payment of compensation, for which the amount, the time-limit and the
terms of payment had yet to be determined.

In accordance with the relevant legislation, the provisional
compensation to which the applicant was entitled was assessed in March
1983 at 16,204,266 Portuguese escudos (PTE). On 16 September 1991 that
sum was made available to the applicant in the {form of government
securities.

The applicant exercised his right to a reserved share in the plots of
land concerned on several occasions such that by 30 September 1990 at
the latest, he was already in possession of part of the land. However,
another part of the land, measuring 1,176 hectares, was not returned
to him.

2. Proceedings before the ordinary courts and the Constitutional Court

10. On 30 December 1992 the applicant brought an action in damages
against the State before the ordinary courts (Seventeenth Civil Division of
the Lisbon Court of First Instance) because ol its failure to pay the final
compensation following the expropriation. He alleged that in view of the
length of time he had been kept waiting for payment of the final
compensation since the expropriation, the general law on expropriations
should have been applied (not the law relating to the agrarian reform). He
therefore sought payment of compensation that took into account the
period that had elapsed since the expropriation.

Ll. In a decision of 14 January 1993 the Court of First Instance
dismissed the action holding, as a preliminary point, that it had no
jurisdiction ratione materiae. The applicant appealed, but the Lisbon Court
of Appeal (Tribunal da Relagio) upheld the impugned judgment in a
decision of 9 December 1993.
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12. The applicant appealed on points of law to the Supreme Court
(Supremo Tribunal de Justica), which, in a decision of 31 May 1994,
dismissed the appcal holding, infer alia, as follows:

“Delays in payment ol compensation for nationalisation and expropriation must not
be regarded as constituting an unlawful omission by the political and administrative
authorities ... It has been established that sections 15 and 16 of Law no. 80/77, which
require the authorities to assess the compensation due for the nationalisation and
expropriation of agricultural land situated in the area to which the agrarian reform
applics, are not substantively unconstitutional as the assessment of such compensation
is also within the province of the administrative authorities (sce the decision of the
Constitutional Court no. 39/88 of 9 February 1988) ... It must be added that Legislative
Decree no. 199/88 of 31 May 1988 expressly made the administrative authorities
responsible for assessing the amount ol [such| compensation ... It thercfore follows
from the decrees that compensation duce to the former owners of rights in property
that has been nationalised, expropriated or requisitioned is assessed by the
administrative authorities [though an appeal lies to the Supreme Administrative
Court against such asscssments], such that the ordinary courts have no jurisdiction
ratione materiae.”

13. On 17 June 1994 the applicant lodged a constitutional appeal with
the Constitutional Court (Tribunal Constitucional). On 7 June 1995 the
Constitutional Court declared the appeal madmissible. It said that
before the lower courts the issue of constitutionality raised by the
applicant concerned only the case-law, not the statutory provisions.
Therefore, it could not hear the appeal, since it could only examine the
conformity of statutory provisions with the Constitution, not the
conformity of court decisions. The applicant then applied to the
Constitutional Court to have that decision set aside as being null and
void, but his application was dismissed on 6 July 1995.

3. Proceedings before the administrative courls

14. On 27 February 1985 the applicant brought a claim for damages
against the Statc in the Lisbon Administrative Court (Auditoria
Administrativa, which has now become the Tribunal Adminisirativo de
circulo). He sought, inter alia, reparation for the damage he had sustained
as a result of the failure to pay the final compensation following the
nationalisation and expropriation of his plots of land.

In a judgment of 29 November 1993, the Administrative Court
dismissed the applicant’s claims. Having referred to the relevant
legislation, the Administrative Court held that no compensation for the
alleged damage could be claimed other than by following the
administrative procedure.

15. On an appeal by the applicant, the Supreme Administrative Court
(Supremo Tribunal Administrative) upheld the impugned judgment in a
decision of 12 July 1994. After recognising the applicant’s right to “fair
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compensation”, it pointed out that under the legislation applicable in such
cases the amount of compensation had to be assessed by the authorities,

On 7 February 1995 the Supreme Administrative Court dismissed an
application for interpretation of that decision. On 28 March 1993 it
dismissed an application by the applicant for a declaration that that
decision was null and void.

4. The applicant’s claims to the administrative authorities

16. The applicant lodged a number of claims with the authorities
concerning the delays in the payment of the provisional compensation
and in the assessment of the final compensation, the first such claim
being lodged in 1978. He also requested that an arbitration tribunal be
set up in order to decide his dispute with the State. His requests were,
however, turned down. By an ordinance issued by the Prime Minister on
3 January 1989 it was decided among other things not to accept the
request for the setting up of an arbitration tribunal “in view of the
publication of Legislative Decree no. 199/88” (see paragraph 34 below).

17. On 12 July 1991 the applicant requested the Ministry of
Agriculture to assess the [inal compensation in accordance with
Legislative Decrees nos. 199/88 and 199/91.

[8. On 2] June 1996 the Ministry of Agriculture sent the applicant a
proposal for final compensation assessed at PTE 143,659,000 and
requested his observations.

19. On |7 July 1996 the applicant submitted his observations, drawing
the relevant department’s attention to various inaccuracies in the
proposal.

20. On 21 July 1999 the Ministry of Agriculture sent a revised proposal
for final compensation replacing the previous one. The revised amount
came to PTE 207,302,000.

21. On an unspecilied date the applicant sent his observations on the
new proposal to the Ministry, drawing its attention to various factual and
legal points. The proceedings concerning the assessment of the [inal
compensation are thus still pending.

B. Facts in the case of the Mascarenhas Falcao family

1. Deprivation of property

22. In 1975 the Mascarenhas Falcio family was the owner of a plot of
agricultural land with a total surface area of approximately 1,197
hectares.
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23. Under the agrarian-reform policy, the plot was expropriated by a
ministerial decree (no. 560/75 of 17 September 1975) issued by the
Minister of Agriculture and published pursuant to Legislative Decree
no. 406-A/75 of 29 July 1975 (see paragraph 9 above).

In accordance with the relevant legislation, the applicants received the
sum ol PTE 8,652,420 in government securities in November and
December 1983, as provisional compensation.

The applicants exercised their right to a reserved share in the land on
several occasions, such that by March 1991 they were already in possession
of the whole ol the land.

2. Proceedings before the ordinary courls

24. On 9 May 1990 the applicants brought an action in damages
against the State before the ordinary courts (Twelfth Civil Division of
the Lisbon Court of Tirst Instance) because of the State’s failure to pay
the final compensation after the expropriation. They alleged that in view
of the length of time they had been kept waiting lor payment of the [inal
compensation since the expropriation, the general law on expropriations
should have been applied (not the law concerning the agraran reform).
They thus sought payment of compensation that took account of the
period that had elapsed since the expropriation.

25. In a judgment of 21 December 1993, the Court of First Instance
declared that it had no jurisdiction ratione materiae, holding, in particular,
as [ollows:

“Itis the ... government which is cmpowered 1o assess ... final compensation ... . In
view of the administrative nature ol the act concerned, an administrative appeal lics
against such asscssments o the Supreme Administrative Court ... . It thevefore follows
that, since the statute does not provide for the intervention of the ordinary courts in the
procedure for assessing such compensation, the conclusion that this Court has no
jurisdiction ratione materiac 10 hear the [applicants’] claims ts inescapable.”

26. The applicants appealed to the Lisbon Court of Appeal, which on
23 June 1994 dismissed the appeal, holding, inter alia:

“Tuis not until after [the request for assessment of the final compensation| has been
presented and after the corresponding adminisirative procedure ... that the vemedy
before the administrative authorities is exhausted. It is therefore for the claimants to
appeal o the courts if they disagree with the decision. In view of the administrative
nature of the acts inissuc, any appeal should be to the administrative courts ... . Nor
do the ordinary courts have any jurisdiction to hear requests for compensation for delay
or for damage sustained becaase of delay, since the wording ol Article 1§ 1 of Legislative
Dceree no. 199/88 — when referring 1o final compensation due on the nationalisation or
expropriation of land under the legislation concerning the agrarian reform — suggests
that the decree also covers compensation for such damage to the extent that it results,
albeit indirectly, from the expropriation iself.”
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27. The applicants appealed on points of law to the Supreme Court but
withdrew their appeal purportedly on account of the Supreme Court’s
settled case-law in such cases.

3. The applicants’ claims lo the adminisiralive authorilies

28. On 26 September 1991 the applicants had lodged a request for
compensation with the Minister of Agriculture for the delay in their
recovering the land over which they had exercised their right to a
reserved share. On the instructions of the Minister, legal counsel from
the Ministry then issued a legal opinion concerning the request. The
relevant part of the opinion reads as follows:

“|'The State] can have no lability in the instant case other than that which arises
under Law no. 80/77 and the related statutory provisions ... . Otherwise, additional
compensation would have to be added 10 that payable under Law no. 80/77, which
would be contrary to the entire body of legislation on compensation pavable under the
agrarian reform.”

29. On 25 October 1991 the Minister indicated his agreement with the
opinion and ordered that the applicants be notified of it.

30. The applicants then asked the Minister of Agriculture on 16 August
1991, 26 September 1991 and 18 April 1995 to award final compensation
under Legislative Decrees nos. 199/88, 199/91 and 38/95.

On 18 September 1998 the Ministry sent the applicants a proposal for
final compensation ol PTE 1,930,315 and requested their observations. It
was nonetheless stipulated that from that amount had to be deducted the
sum which the applicants had already received as provisional
compensation, which meant that they were not entitled to any further
sum.

On 9 October 1998 the applicants submitted their observations. They
drew the relevant department’s attention to the fact that the proposal
contained a number of inaccuracies. To date, no decision has been taken.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Legislation concerning the agrarian reform

31. The rules governing expropriations and nationalisations carried
out as part of the policy of agrarian reform were set out in Legislative
Decrees nos. 406-A/75 of 29 July 1975 and 407-A/75 of 30 July 1975. The
right to a reserved share entitled owners to remain in possession of part of
their land. Framework legislation (Law no. 77/77 of 29 September 1977)
concerning the general basis of the agrarian reform amended the rules
governing the right to a reserved share and established that the nature
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of the landowners’ interest in the reserved sharc was proprietary. The
rules governing the right to a reserved share were further amended by
subsequent framework legislation (Law no. 109/88 of 26 September 1988).

B. Law no. 80/77

32. On 26 October 1977 Parliament adopted Law no. 80/77 laying
down the procedures for compensating former owners of nationalised or
expropriated property. Under section 19 of that Law, compensation, which
was initially assessed provisionally before being assessed finally, was to be
paid in government securities maturing over a period of several years and
bearing interest at the rates prescribed in the schedule to the Law. For
amounts exceeding PTE 6,050,000, payment was scheduled over twenty-
three years (after a standstill period of five years) with an annual rate of
interest of 2.5%. Section 24 specified that interest started to run from the
date of the expropriation or nationalisation since it was due from the date
scheduled for the issue of the government securities (which, in the
applicants’ case, by virtue of Legislative Decree no. 213/79 of 14 July
1979, was 1 September 1980). Lastly, section 13(3) provided that
provisional compensation had to be regarded as a payment on account of
final compensation such that the person concerned could be required to
pay back provisional compensation to the State if either no final
compensation was payable or the final compensation came to less than
the provisional compensation.

33. As to the procedure for challenging the decisions of the authorities
on this issue, section 16 of the Law provided:

“1. Without prejudice to any remedies available before other competent bodics,
disputes relating to the right to final compensation and to the assessment, payment
and cffectiveness of such compensation shall be resolved by way of review of the
relevant administrative act by an arbitration tribunal...”

As to compensation due specifically in connection with the agrarian
reform, section 37 of the Law provided that the government would
determine the criteria for valuing the expropriated or nationalised
property within sixty days. The government did not, however, comply
with that time-limit.

C. Legislation concerning compensation for expropriations and
nationalisations under the agrarian-reform policy

34. On 31 May 1988 the government adopted Legislative Decree
no. 199/88 determining how the general principles on compensation for
expropriations and nationalisations set out in Law no. 80/77 would apply
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to the agrarian reform. The explanatory memorandum to the legislative
decree included the following statement:

“Although more than thirteen vears have elapsed since those nationalisations and
expropriations, there has vet to be paid, or cven assessed, the amount of final compen-
sation due to the private owners who were aflected by the measures, since the legislative
decree that should have determined the criteria necessary for assessment purposces has
never been adopled. Ltis this serious gap in our legal system which the government now
proposes Lo fill in the light of the general rules adopted by Parliament in 1977.7

35. New criteria for the calculation of compensation were introduced
by Legislative Decrees nos. 199/91 of 29 May 1991 and 38/95 of 14 February
1995. Compensation due to people who had recovered all or part of the
land concerned by exercising their right to a reserved share was to be
calculated on the basis that it was intended to cover only the damage
caused by the occupation of that land during the period of deprivation of
ownership.

36. Therules of procedure for determining the final compensation were
set out in Articles 8 and 9 of Legislative Decree no. 199/88. The onus was on
the landowners to claim compensation, thereby commencing the
procedure. Claims were decided by an arbitration tribunal which included
one representative ol each ol the Minister of Agriculture, the Minister of
Finance and the landowner. The tribunal then made a proposal to the
government, which determined the amount of compensation in a decree
issued jointly by the Ministers of Agriculture and Finance.

That procedure was amended by Legislative Decree no. 38/95 of
14 Tebruary 1995. The amendments included a right for the authorities
to initiate the procedure for assessing the final compensation ex gfficio.
The arbitration tribunals were abolished, the task of assessing the final
compensation becoming the sole responsibility of the Ministers of
Agriculture and Finance, whose decision was based on a proposal by the
relevant departments of the administrative authoritics (the regional
directorates of the Ministry of Agriculture). The landowner had the right
to comment on the proposal made by the authorities before a final
decision was taken by the Ministers of Agriculture and Finance.

Those two statutory provisions, Legislative Decrees nos. 199/88 and
38/95, were silent as to the remedies available to the landowner,
although under administrative law it is possible to lodge an application
with the administrative courts for judicial review of a ministerial act that
gives causce for complaint.

D. The case-law of the Constitutional Court

37. The Constitutional Court examined the issue of the compatibility
with the Portuguese Constitution of the system of payment of



148 ALMEIDA GARRETT, MASCARENHAS FALCAO AND OTHERS
v. PORTUGAL JUDGMENT

compensation following a nationalisation or expropriation in its decisions
nos. 39/88 of 9 February 1988 and 452/95 ot 6 July 1995. With regard to the
authorities’ delay in the payment of compensation, it held in the first of
these decisions:

«“

. certainly all that [namely, the payment of the compensation] was done a
considerable time after the nationalisations were carried out. It might be said that
such delay constitutes a violation of the principle set out in Article 82 of the
Constitution requiring the payment of compensation. However, that would be wrong.
If, as a result of such a situation, there was a breach of the right to compensation on
the ground that that right might become uncertain and therefore devoid of substance,
the breach would not have been causcd by any defcct in the provisions under
considcration but by the authorities’ inaction or lack of diligence; and if it was the case
that the authorities failed to act owing to the absence of statutory provisions capable of
ensuring the effective application of the provisions in force and, consequently, the
cffectivc exercise of the right embodied in Article 82 of the Constitution, then any
failure to abide by the Constitution would be by way of omission ... . This Court is not,
however, called upon to examine that issue.”

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

38. The applicants applied to the Commission on 3 January and
14 February 1996. They alleged that the fact that they had not vet been
paid final compensation for the nationalisation and expropriation of their
land had infringed Articles 6, 13 and 17 of the Convention, and Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1.

39. The Commission declared the applications (nos. 29813/96 and
30229/96) admissible on 8 September 1997. It subsequently decided to
jomn them. In its report of 23 April 1998 (former Article 31 of the
Convention)', it concluded, by twenty-three votes to three, that there had
been a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. I and, unanimously, that it was
unnecessary to examine the case under Articles 6, 13 and 17 of the
Convention.

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT BY THE GOVERN-
MENT

40. In their memorial, the Government asked the Court to hold that it
had no jurisdiction ratione temporis to hear the complaints concerning the
nationalisation and expropriation measures in issue, or the etfects of those
measures, as they had been taken in 1975 and 1976, before Portugal had
ratified Protocol No. 1. The Government also contended that in any event
there had been no violation of Article | of Protocol No. 1.

1. Note by the Registry. The report is obtainable [rom the Registry.
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THE LAW

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

41. As they had done before the Commission, the Government
maintained that the Court had no jurisdiction ratione temporis to examine
the applicants’ complaints. They said that the expropriations and
nationalisations in question had taken place in 1975, in other words
belore the ratification of the Convention and Protocol No. | by Portugal
on 9 November 1978. Referring to the case-law of the Convention
institutions, the Government submitted that the deprivation ol property
was an instantaneous act and did not produce a continuing “lack of a
right”. As the minority of the Commission had noted, it would be
artificial to separate the issue of deprivation of property from the issue of
compensation.

42. The applicants contested that argument and contended that there
was a continuing deprivation of property until the compensation that was
due had been paid. The compensation had yet to be determined or paid,
however, despite the government having statutorily recognised the
applicants’ entitlement to it.

43. The Court notes that from the moment the expropriation measures
were imposed, the government recognised the applicants’ right to
compensation. The applicants’ complaints do not concern the deprivation
of property — which was indisputably an instantaneous act — but the failure
to pay them [inal compensation, a failure that has yet to be rectified.

While it is true that the Court is not empowered to examine questions
linked to the deprivation of the property, such questions clearly being
beyond its jurisdiction ratione temporis, the same does not apply to the
delays in the assessment and payment of final compensation.

The Court observes that the government continued to legislate on the
subject after ratifying the Convention. As the parties acknowledged at the
hearing, it was not until 1988, with the adoption of Legislative Decree
no. 199/88, that criteria were established for assessing the value of
nationalised or expropriated property and, consequently, for identifying
the information needed to assess the final compensation in issue (see
paragraph 34 above). It was also Legislative Decree no. 199/88 which laid
down the procedural rules governing such assessments (sce paragraph 36
above). States are responsible for their acts and omissions relating to
rights guaranteed by the Convention after the date of its ratification
(see the Yager and Sargin v. Turkey judgment of 8 June 1995, Series A
no. 319-A, p. 16, § 40).

Since the situation with which the applicants are conlronted is a
continuing one, the Government’s preliminary objection must be
dismissed.
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II. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 1 OF PROTOCOL No. |

44. The applicants maintained that the situation in issuc had infringed
their right to the peaceful enjoyment of their possessions, as guaranteed
by Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, which reads as follows:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled 1o the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.
No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to
the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles o international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right of a State 1o
enforce such laws as it deems necessary to control the usc of property in accordance with
the general interest or to sccure the payment of taxes or other contributions or
penalties.”

A. Applicability of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

45. The applicants maintained that they owned a debt that was
certain, current and enforceable and therefore a “possession” within the
meaning of Article I of Protocol No. 1.

46. The Government accepted that, as established by the Court’s case-
law, Article 1 of Protocol No. I covered certain pecuniary assets, such as a
debt. They argued, however, that in order to benefit from the protection of
that provision the debt had to be certain, current and enforceable and that
those requirements were not satisfied in the instant case, since the
amount of compensation to which the applicants were entitled had not
yet been determined.

47. The Court obscrves that Article 1 of Protocol No. | protects
pecuniary assets, such as debts (sec the Pressos Compania Navicra S.A.
and Others v. Belgium judgment of 20 November 1995, Scries A no. 332,
p.21,§31).

It notes that the relevant domestic legislation, in particular Legislative
Decrees nos. 406-A/75 and 407-A/75 and Law no. 80/77, afforded the
applicants a right to compensation for the loss of their property. In
Mr Almeida Garrett’s case the Supreme Administrative Court also
recognised, in an obiter dictum in its judgment of 12 July 1994, his right to
“fair compensation” (see paragraph 15 above).

The Court finds that the applicants could therefore claim to be entitled
to recover their debt against the State; accordingly, it concludes that
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 is applicable.

48. As regards which part of that provision is applicable in the instant
case, the Court observes that the interference with the applicants’ right to
enjoyment of their possessions is constituted by the continuimg failure to
pay the final compensation. The Court has no power to examine, among
other matters, the issues linked to the deprivation of possessions or, a
Jortiori, to the amount of the compensation (see paragraph 43 above). The
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interference cannot, therefore, be equated to a deprivation of possessions
within the meaning of the second sentence of the first paragraph of Article 1
of Protocol No. |. The situation therefore comes within the first sentence
of that paragraph, which lays down the principle of pcaceful enjoyment of
property in general terms (see the Matos e Silva, Lda., and Others v.
Portugal judgment of 16 September 1996, Reports of Judgments and Decisions
1996-1V, p. 1113, § 81).

B. Compliance with Article 1 of Protocol No. 1

49. For the purposes of the first sentence ol the [irst paragraph of
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1, the Court must determine whether a fair
balance was struck between the demands of the general interest of the
community and the requirements of the protection of the individual’s
fundamental rights (see, among other authorities, the Matos ¢ Silva,
Lda., and Others judgment cited above, p. 1114, § 86).

50. The applicants contended that that balance had not been
struck. They argued at the outset that the payment arrangements
were not reasonable. The provisional compensation had not been paid
until fifteen years after the expropriation in Mr Almeida Garrctt’s
case and eight vears after the expropriation in the case of the
Mascarenhas Falcdo lamily. The applicants said that the Government
could not claim insufficient financial and budgetary resources as
enormous profits had been made through the progressive privatisation
of most ol the property nationalised in 1975.

31. Referring to the judgments of James and Others v. the United
Kingdom (judgment of 21 February 1986, Series A no. 98) and
Lithgow and Others v. the United Kingdom (judgment of 8 July 1986,
Series A no. 102), and to the opinion of the minority of the
Commission, the Government contended that Article 1 of Protocol
No. | did not, however, guarantee a right to compensation in full in
all circumstances, as legitimate objectives of public interest, such as
those pursued by cconomic reforms or by measures improving social
justice, could necessitate reimbursement being less than the real
value of the property concerned. In such cases, the criteria applied by
the national authorities, who have a wide margin of appreciation in
that sphere, had to be respected, unless there was clearly no
reasonable basis for them. The Government maintained that that was
not the position in the instant case. The special circumstances of the
Portuguese intervention in landed interests in 1975, which concerned a
substantial part of the national territory and required complex action
by the authorities, had to be borne in mind. In those circumstances,
and regard being had also to the State’s financial and budgetary
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resources, the arrangemecnts decided on for payment did not infringe
the proportionality principle as the landowners had already received
provisional compensation in the form of interest-bcaring government
securities.

The Government added that the passage of time had ultimately worked
to the applicants’ advantage, since statutory changes to the criteria
employed for assessing the compensation had enabled a marked
improvement to be made to the terms of reparation.

52. The Court reiterates that the States have a wide margin of
appreciation to determine what is in the public interest, especially where
compensation for a nationalisation is concerned, as the national
legislature has a wide discretion in implementing social and economic
policies. However, that margin of appreciation is not unlimited and its
exercise is subject to review by the Convention institutions (sce the
Lithgow and Others judgment cited above, pp. 50-51, §§ 121-22).

53. The Court observes that the interference in issue manifestly
pursued a legitimate aim, as it cannot be unreasonable for a State to
have regard to its [inancial and budgetary resources when implementing
a major land reform with cconomic and social objectives that cannot be
said to be unreasonable.

54. However, the Court notes that twenty-four years have now elapsed
without the applicants being paid the final compensation to which the
domestic legislation nonetheless states that they are entitled. Tt
reiterates that the adequacy of compensation would be diminished il it
were to be paid without reference to various circumstances liable to
reduce its value, such as unreasonable delay (see the Akkug v. Turkey
judgment of 9 July 1997, Reports 1997-1V, pp. 1309-10, § 29).

The delay is indisputably attributable to the State and neither the
complexity of the authorities’ activities in that sphere nor the number of
people entitled to compensation can justify a delay as long as that which
has occurred here.

Furthermore, the fact that the applicants received provisional
compensation does not appear to be decisive, as it was paid several
years after they were deprived of the land concerned. In any event,
even though provisional compensation has been paid, the fact remains
that the applicants continue to be faced with uncertainty. It is that
uncertainty, coupled with the lack of any effective domestic remedy
for rectifying the situation, that leads the Court to find that the
applicants have already had to bear a special and excessive burden
which has upset the fair balance which has to be struck between the
demands of the public interest and the protection of the right to
peaceful enjoyment of possessions.

55. In conclusion, there has been a violation of Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1.
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[1I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLES 6, 13 AND 17 OF THE
CONVENTION

56. The applicants also alleged a violation of Articles 6, 13 and 17 of
the Convention. They complained of the lack of any machinery in
Portuguese law capable of remedying the situation in issue.

57. Having regard to the conclusion set out in paragraph 55 above, the
Court, like the Commission, finds that it is unnecessary to examine the
issue separately under those provisions.

IV. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
58. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thereto, and il the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, il necessary, afford just satisfaction o
the injured party.”

A. Damage

59. The applicants claimed compensation for the loss of their property
and the delays in the assessment of the final compensation. They also
sought reparation for the non-pecuniary damage they had sustained.

60. The Government denied that the applicants had sustained
pecuniary damage. They pointed out that compensation for pecuniary
damage would be awarded in the domestic proceedings. The Government
left the 1ssue of the alleged non-pecuniary damage to the Court’s
discretion.

61. In the circumstances of the case, the Court considers that the
question of the application of Article 41 is not ready for decision as
regards pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and reserves it, due regard
being had to the possibility that an agreement between the respondent
State and the applicants will be reached (Rule 75 § 1 of Rules of Court).

B. Costs and expenses

62. The applicants sought reimbursement of their lawyers’ fees and
various expenses related to the domestic proceedings and the
proceedings before the Commission and the Court.

Mr Almeida Garrett claimed 11,711,796 Portuguese escudos (PTE) on
that account, and the Mascarenhas Falcao family PTE 9,970,370.

63. The Government left the issue to the Court’s discretion.
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64. The Court notes that the applicants have incurred costs in the
various sets of domestic proceedings. Thus Mr Almeida Garrett referred,
for example, to the fact that debt-recovery proceedings had been brought
against companies owned by him, while the Mascarenhas Falcdo family
said that criminal proceedings had been lodged against the occupier of
the plots of land concerned. However, those sets of proceedings are
unrelated to the complaints raised before the Court so that it is not
appropriate to order reimbursement of the costs related thereto. As to
the remaining costs, ruling on an equitable basis as required by Article 41
of the Convention, the Court awards Mr Almeida Garrett PTE 3,500,000
and the Mascarenhas Falcio family PTE 2,000,000.

C. Default interest

63. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Portugal at the date of adoption of the
present judgment is 7% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY
1. Dismisses the Government’s preliminary objection;
2. Holds that there has been a violation of Article | of Protocol No. [;

3. Holds that it is unnecessary to examine the complaints under Articles 6,
13 and 17 of the Convention;

4. Holds
(a) that the respondent State is to pay, within three months, for costs
and expenses,
(iy PTE 3,500,000 (three million five hundred thousand Portuguese
escudos) to Mr Almeida Garrett;
(i) PTE 2,000,000 (two million Portuguese escudos) to the
Mascarenhas Falcio family;
(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 7% shall be payable from
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

o

Holds that the question of the application of Article 41 of the Conven-
tion is not ready for decision in so far as pecuniary and non-pecuniary
damage are concerned; accordingly,

(a) reserves the said question;

(b) invites the Government and the applicants to submit, within the
forthcoming six months, their written observations on the matter and,
in particular, to notify the Court of any agreement that they may reach;
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(c) reserves the further procedure and delegates to the President of the
Chamber the power to fix the same if need be.

Done in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights

Building, Strasbourg, on |1 January 2000.

Michael O’BovLe Elisabeth PaLm
Registrar Presicent
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SUMMARY'

Injunction preventing newspaper from publishing pictures of a suspect in
connection with reports on the criminal proceedings against him

Article 10

Freedom of expression — Injunction preventing newspaper from publishing piclures of a suspect
in connection with reports on the criminal proceedings against him — Interference — Prescribed by
law — Foreseeabitity — Imprecision of the law — Interpretation of legislation by courls —
Protection of the reputation of others — Protection of the rights of others — Necessary in «
democratic sociely — Freedom of the press — Public interest — Duties and responsibilities of the
press — Press reporting on court proceedings — Publication of pictures of suspect — Private life -
Relevant and sufficient reasons

The applicant company owns and publishes a news magazine. In 1993 it published
reports dealing with a letter-bomb campaign and the activities of right-wing
extremists, in particular B., against whom criminal proceedings had bhecen
instituted. The reports were accompanied by pictures of B., who brought
proceedings against the applicant company, seeking an injunction to prevent it
[rom publishing his picture in connection with reports on any criminal
proceedings against him. The Commercial Court rejected B’s request for a
preliminary injunction, but on his appeal the Court of Appeal issued a
preliminary injunction prohibiting the applicant company [rom publishing his
picture in connection with reporis on the criminal proceedings against him. It
noted that B. had been described in the articles as a “perpetrator” of the letter-
bomb attacks and as a “Nazi” and considered that the publication at issue
constituted not only a gross insult but also a serious violation ol the presumption
ol innocence. The judgment had the effect of prohibiting the publication of B.’s
picture irrespective of whether the accompanying text contained prejudicial
comments. The Supreme Court rejected both pardes’ extraordinary appeals on
points of law. In the main proccedings, the Commercial Court ordered the
applicant company to refrain from publishing B.’s picture in connection with
statements which referred to him as being involved in letter-bomb attacks.
However, the Court of Appeal regarded this wording as too narrow and ordered
the applicant company to relrain from publishing B.’s picture in connection with
reports on the criminal proccedings against him. The Supreme Court rejected the
applicant company’s extraordinary appeal on points of law. In subsequent

[. This summary by the Registry docs not bind the Court.
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proceedings brought by B., the Court of Ap beal found that the applicant compan
¥ g ght by PP Pl pany
had violated the presumption of innocence and ordered it to pay him

| | pay
compensation.

Held

Article 10: The prohibition on the publication of B.’s picture, which limited the
applicant company’s choice as to the form in which it could present its reports,
constituted an intcrference with its right to freedom of expression. While the
legislation on which the interference was based employed somewhat imprecise
wording, the fact that laws are frequently framed in a manner which is not
absolutely precise was particularly cogent in the sphere of the publication of a
person’s picture and moreover the legislation had been interpreted in the case-
law of the Supreme Court. It could not be said that the Court of Appeal’s
application of the law went beyond what could reasonably be foreseen, and the
interference was therefore prescribed by law. Furthermore, it pursued the
legitimate aims of protecting the reputation or rights of others and the authority
and impartiality of the judiciary. As to the necessity of the interference, the
impugned court decisions had to be looked at in the light of the case as a whole.
The background was a letter-bomb campaign which was a news item of major
public concern; morcover, B., who had entered the public scene well before these
events, was suspected of olfences which had a political background and, with one
possible exception, the pictures did not disclose any details of his private life. Thus,
the publications at issue did not encroach on his private life. The duty of the press
to impart information and ideas on matters of public intcrest extended to
reporting and commenting on court proceedings and the public had a right to
receive such information and ideas, but the limits of permissible comment on
pending criminal proceedings did not extend to statements likely 1o prejudice the
fairness ol the trial or undermine the confidence of the public in the role of courts
in the administration of justice. In the instant case, the Court of Appeal made an
absolute prohibition on publication of B.s picture in connection with the
proceedings against him, without giving reasons for its approach. While there
might be good reasons for prohibiting the publication of a suspect’s picture, no
such reasons were adduced by the Court of Appeal, which also failed to weigh B.’s
interests against the public interest in having his picture published, although this
was required by the law. Thus, the reasons adduced by the Court of Appeal, though
“relevant”, werc not “sufficient”. The injunctions restricted the applicant
company’s choice as to the presentation of its reports, while it was undisputed
that other media remained free to publish B.’s picture throughout the criminal
proceedings. Having regard to these circumstances and to the domestic courts’
findings that it was only the combination ol the pictures with thie text that
interfered with B.’s rights, the absolute prohibition on publication of his picture
went beyond what was necessary to protect him against defamation or violation of
the presumption of innocence. Thus, there was no reasonable relationship of
proportionality between the injunctions and the legitimate aims pursued.
Conclusion : violation (unanimously).

Article 41: The Court found that the applicant company had failed to substantiate
its claim in respect of pecuniary damage and that the finding of a violation
constituted sufficient just satisfaction in respect of any non-pecuniary damage. It
made an award in respect of costs and expenses.
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In the case of News Verlags GmbH & CoKG v. Austria,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mrs E. PALM, President,
Mr J. CasaDEVALL,
Mr R. TURMEN,
Mr C. Birsan,
Mr W, FUHRMANN
Mrs W, THOMASSEN,
Mr  R. MARUSTE, judges,
and Mr M. O’BOVYLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 31 August and 7 December 1999,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

I. The case originated in an application (no. 31457/96) against the
Republic of Austria lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) under former Article 25 of the Convention
for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”) by a company with its seat in Austria, News Verlags GmbH
& CoKG (“the applicant company”), on 13 March 1996.

The applicant company complained that court decisions prohibiting it
from publishing the picture of the suspect in the context of reports on the
criminal proceedings against him violated its right to freedom of
expression and discriminated against it. 1t invoked Article 10 of the
Convention taken alone and in conjunction with Article 14.

2. On 16 April 1998 the Commission (First Chamber) decided to give
notice of the application to the Austrian Government (“the Government”)
and invited them to submit their observations on its admissibility and merits.

3. The Government submitted their observations on 20 July 1998, after
an extension of the time-limit fixed for that purpose. The applicant
company replied on 16 November 1998, also after an extension of the
time-lmit.

4. Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention
on | November 1998, and in accordance with Article 5 § 2 thereof, the
application was examined by the Court.

5. In accordance with Rule 52 § | of the Rules of Court, the President
of the Court, Mr L. Wildhaber, assigned the case to the First Section. The
Chamber constituted within that Section included ex officio
Mr W. Fuhrmann, the judge elected in respect of Austria (Article 27 § 2
of the Convention and Rule 26 § | (a)), and Mrs E. Palm, President of the
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Section (Rule 26 § | (a)). The other members designated by the latter to
complete the Chamber were Mr J. Casadevall, Mr R. Tiirmen,
Mr C. Birsan, Mrs W. Thomassen and Mr R. Maruste (Rule 26 § 1 (b)).

6. On | June 1999 the Chamber declared the application admissible'.
Furthermore, the Chamber decided, in case no friendly settlement could
be reached, to hold a hearing in accordance with Rule 59 § 2.

7. The text of the Court’s admissibility decision was sent to the parties
on 18 June 1999 and the parties were invited to submit, before 2 August
1999, such further information or obscrvations on thc merits as they
wished. The applicant company was also invited to submit its claims for
just satisfaction under Article 41 of the Convention (Rule 60).

8. The Court placed itself at the disposal of the parties with a view to
securing a friendly scttlement (Article 38 § 1 (b) of the Convention and
Rule 62).

9. The President of the Chamber granted the applicant company leave
to use the German language at the hearing (Rules 34 § 3 and 36 § 3).

10. The Registrar received the Government’s memorial on 2 August
1999 and the applicant company’s memorial on 16 August 1999. The
President of the Chamber decided that the applicant company’s
memorial was nevertheless to be included in the case file (Rule 38 § 1).

11. A public hearing was held on 31 August 1999 in the Human Rights
Building in Strashourg.

There appeared before the Court:

(a) for the Government
Mr W. Okresek, Federal Chancellery, Agent,
Mrs B. GOTH, Federal Ministry of Justice, Counsel;

(b) for the applicant company
Mr G. LANsKY,
Mr D. HrInE, Counsel.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Lansky and Mr Okresek.

THE FACTS

1. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

12. The applicant, a limited hability company with its seat in Tulln, is
the owner and publisher of the magazine News.

1. Note by the Registry. The text of the Court’s decision is obtainable from the Registry.
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13. In December 1993 a series of letter bombs was sent to politicians
and other persons in the public eye in Austria. Some of the addressees
were severely injured.

14. On |0 December 1993 B., a right-wing extremist, was arrested
on suspicion of having been involved in the so-called letter-bomb
campaign. He was taken into detention on remand. Preliminary
investigations were Instituted against him on suspicion of attempted
murcer and of having committed offences under the National
Socialism Prohibition Act (Verbotsgesetz — “the Prohibition Act”). He was
later charged with offences under the Prohibition Act and with having
aided and abetted assault.

15. In December 1993 the applicant company published a special issue
and later an article in one of the regular issues ol its magazine News,
dealing with the letter-bomb campaign, the activities of the extreme
right and, in particular, the suspect B. The respective reports were
illustrated with several pictures of B. The cover page of the special issue
{or instance showed a small picture of B., subtitled in big letters “The Mad
World of Perpetrators”. Under the headline “Terror for the Fithrer” a full-
page picture showed B. together with two other persons. According to the
comments, this picture was taken in a courtroom, where B. stood up in
protest when the verdict was pronounced against his “Fithrer”, the neo-
Nazi leader G.K. Furthermore, it was stated that, when G.K. was
sentenced to ten years’ imprisonment, his companions, including B.,
swore vengeance. According to another comment on the same page,
these companions who had been supposed to be harmless lunatics were
now arrested as bomb terrorists. The cover page of the second issue
carried the headline “Victims and Nazis” and showed a large picture of
one of the victims and a smaller picture ol B. and two others. The victim
was quoted as saying: “I want to meet the perpetrators.” At the bottom of
the page the words “Nazi scene uncovered” appeared. In the article, a
further picture of B. and another suspect, R., was shown. According to
the comment, it had been taken on the occasion of the trial of the neo-
Nazi leader G.K. The comment went on to state that R. and B., who had
both wished to succeed G.K., were now suspected of having dispatched the
bombs. Moreover, a wedding picture ol B. was published. The comment
accompanying it stated that, according to the investigations of the police,
B. and R. had probably collaborated in order to organise the letter-bomb
campaign. In the article itself, B. was described as pathologically
ambitious, one ol the most brutal members of the neo-Nazi scene and the
possible successor to the neo-Nazi leader G.K.

16. On 2| January 1994 B. brought proceedings under section 78 of
the Copyright Act (Urheberrechtsgesetz) against the applicant company,
requesting that the latter be prohibited from publishing his picture in
connection with reports on any criminal proceedings against him.
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He also requested a preliminary injunction (einstweilige Verfligung) to
that cffect.

17. On 9 March 1994 the Vienna Commercial Gourt (Handelsgericht)
dismissed B.’s application for a preliminary injunction.

18. The court observed that section 78 of the Copyright Act prohibited
publishing a person’s picturc if the publication violated that person’s
legitimate interests. However, where criminal proceedings were
conducted against the person concerned, that intercst had to be weighed
against the public interest in receiving inforniation. As the present case
related to very serious offences based on anti-democratic, subversive
ideology, the publication of a suspect’s picturc was justified in principle.
Further, the court found that it did not have to ¢xamine whether the
accompanying comment violated B.’s right to respect for his private life
as he had failed to indicate which passages of the articles at issuc might
go beyond the limits of acceptable reporting.

19. On 22 September 1994 the Vienna Court of Appeal (Oberlandes-
gericht), upon B.’s appeal, issued a preliminary injunction prohibiting the
applicant company from publishing B.’s picture in connection with reports
on the criminal proceedings against him on suspicion of having committed
offences under the Prohibition Act and of having aided and abetted assault
through letter-bomb attacks.

20. The Court of Appeal pointed out that section 78 of the Copyright
Act was directed against the abuse of pictures in public. Section 78 sought
above all to prevent a person from being disparaged by the publication of a
picture, or his private life being made public or his picture being used in a
way giving rise Lo misinterpretation, or in a disparaging and degrading
manncr. Further, the court observed that section 78 of the said Act did
not define the term “legitimate interests”™, thus conferring discretion on
the courts in order to enable them to take the particular circumstances of
each case into account. It also required the courts to weigh the interest of
the person concerned in the protection of his or her picture against the
publisher’s interest in conveying information.

21. The Court of Appcal went on to say that, in assessing whether a
person’s legitimate interests within the meaning of scction 78 of the
Copyright Act had been violated, not only the picture itself, but also the
accompanying text had to be taken into account. Also, a person suspected
of having committed an offence had a legitimate interest in not being
denounced in public by the publication of a picture in connection with a
disparaging text. In the present case, the contested publication
constituted not only a gross insult, but also a serious violation of the
presumption of innocence. Quoting some headlines and comments from
the articles at issue, the Court of Appeal noted that the applicant
company had called B. a “perpetrator” of the letter-bomb attacks, a
“Nazi”, a “terrorist for the ‘Fihrer’ and a companion of the neo-Nazi
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G.K. who had been sentenced to ten years’ imprisonment. These gross
violations of B.s legitimate interests justified a prohibition on the
publication of his picture in the context of the criminal proceedings
which were at the time conducted against him.

22. Despite this line of reasoning, the judgment had the effect of
prohibiting the publication of B.’s picture not only in connection with a
text that was prejudicial but — even more restrictively — in connection
with reports on the criminal proceedings against him irrespective of the
accompanying text.

23. On 22 November 1994 the Supreme Court (Oberster Gerichtshof)
rejected both parties’ extraordinary appeals on points of law
(auPerordentlicher Revisionsrekurs), finding that they did not raise any
important legal issues. As to the applicant company’s appeal, it found that
section 7a of the Media Act (Mediengesetz), to which the applicant company
had referred in its submissions, did not lead to the result that a suspect’s
legitimate interests could not be violated by the publication of his picture.
There was thus no contradiction with section 78 of the Copyright Act.
Further, there were no clear indications in the present case that the public
interest justified the publishing of B.’s picture. Thus, the appellate court’s
decision was not based on a gross misinterpretation ol the law.

24. Supplementing his application of 21 January 1994, B. had in the
meantime [led an alternative claim (Eventualbegehren), requesting that
the applicant company be ordered to refrain from publishing his picture
in connection with such statements as had been made in the articles at
issue and which he listed in detail.

25. On 19 April 1995 the Vienna Commercial Court, in the main
proceedings, granted B.s alternative claim, ordering the applicant
company to refrain from publishing B.’s picture where the publication
was likely to violate B.’s legitimate interests, namely in connection with
statements in which B. was referred to as the perpetrator of the letter-
bomb attacks or as being involved in terror or letter-bomb attacks, or in
connection with such statements — listed in detail — as had been made in
the articles at issue.

26. The court found that the publication of B.’s picture together with
the accompanving text constituted not only a gross insult, but also a
serious violation of the presumption of innocence. These gross violations
of B.’s legitimate interests justified a prohibition on publishing his picture
in the context of the criminal proceedings against him, but only il he was
referred to as the perpetrator of the offences or if otherwise the rules of
objective reporting were violated. Having regard to the seriousness of the
charges brought against B. and the notoriety of the victims, the public
interest in B.’s appearance outweighed his interest in not having his
picture published as long as such reports did not overstep the boundaries
of objective journalism. Further, the court emphasised that it did not
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intend to sanction reporting (Wortberichterstattung) as such. It repeated
that, when assessing a person’s claim under section 78 of the Copyright
Act, the text accompanying the pictures was of importance. It made a
difference whether a person, along with the publication of his picture,
was stigmatised as the perpetrator of a crime or whether an objective
report on the criminal procecdings against him was given.

27. On 30 August 1995 the Vienna Court of Appeal dismissed the
applicant company’s appeal but granted B.s appeal. It ordered the
applicant company to refrain from publishing B.’s picture in connection
with reports on the criminal proceedings against him on suspicion of
having committed offences under the Prohibition Act and of having aided
and abetted assault through letter-bomb attacks.

28. The court recalled the reasons given in its decision of 22 September
1994 (see paragraphs 20-21 above) concluding once again that the
publication of B.’s picture in the context of the accompanying comments
had constituted a gross violation of his legitimate interests, which justified
a prohibition on publishing his picture in the context of the criminal
proceedings against him. It added that the onus was not upon B. to
specify the statements which the applicant company had to refrain from
publishing in connection with the pictures since, in general, new
accusations were published in the course of the proceedings, and there
was no interest in repeating the previous ones. Thus, the Commercial
Court’s judgment was worded too narrowly.

29. On 24 October 1995 the Supreme Court rejected the applicant
company’s cxtraordinary appcal on points of law. It found that the
applicant company undoubtedly had a right to impart information about
the proceedings conducted against B. However, the right to impart
information had to be distinguished from the right to publish pictures of
B., which had to be balanced against B.’s interest in the protection of his
picture. Even the publication of a picture accompanied by a correct
statement of facts, which violated neither section 7a nor section 7b of the
Media Act, could infringe the legitimate interests of the person concerned.
Finally, the Supreme Court, referring to Article 10 of the Convention,
found that the applicant company’s right to freedom of expression had
not been violated, since it had not been prohibited from reporting on the
proceedings, but only from publishing B.’s picturc in that context.

30. In December 1995 a first-instance court acquitted B. of the charges
of assault but convicted him of offences under the Prohibition Act. The
criminal proceedings against B. received extensive news coverage.
Contrary to the applicant company, other newspapers remained free to
publish B.’s picture.

31. On 18 December 1995 the Vienna Court of Appeal, in proceedings
brought by B. under section 7b of the Media Act, found that the applicant
company had violated the presumption of innocence and ordered it to pay
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50,000 Austrian schillings by way of compensation to B. The court found
that in its articles of December 1993 the applicant company had rcferred
to B. as the perpetrator of the “letter-bomb terror”.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW

A. The Copyright Act

32. The relevant provision of the Copyright Act reads as follows:

Section 78

“(1) Images of persons shall neither be exhibited publicly, nor disscminated in any
other way in which they are made accessible to the public, where the legitimate interests
of the person in question or, in the event that they have died without having authorised
or ordered publication, of a close relative would be injured.

»

This provision has been interpreted in the Supreme Court’s case-law. In
particular the Supreme Court found that in determining whether the
publication of a person’s picture violated his or her “legitimate interests”
regard was to be had to the accompanying text. Where the publisher of the
picture claimed that there was a public interest in its publication, the
courts had to carry out a weighing of the respective interests involved. As
regards reporting on criminal cases, the Supreme Court constantly held
that there was no predominating public interest in the publication of the
suspect’s picture if it had no additional independent information value.
The only effect was that the intensity of such reporting was increased by
joining the suspect’s picture and, thus, made his or her appearance known
to the public at large (see for instance, MuR 1990, p. 224; SZ 63/75, p. 373;
MuR 1995, p. 64; MuR 1996, p. 33).

B. The Media Act

33. The relevant provisions of the Media Act read as follows:

Section 7a

“(1) Where publication is made, through any mcdium, of a name, image or other
particulars which are likely to lcad to the disclosure to a larger not directly informed
circle of people of the identity of a person who

1. has been the vietim of an offence punishable by the courts, or
2. is suspected of having committed, or has been convicted of, a punishable offence,

and where legitimate intercsts of that person are thercby injured and there is no
predominant public interest in the publication of such details on account of the
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person’s position in socicty, ol some other connection with public life, or of other
rcasons, the victim shall have a claim against the owner of the medium (publisher) for
damages for the injury suffered. The award of damages shall not exceed
200,000 schillings: additionally, scction 6(1}, sccond sentenee, shall apply.

(2) Legitimatc interests of the victim shall in any event be injured if the publication

1. in the casc of subscction (1)1 is such as to give rise to an interference with the
victim’s strictly private lifc or to his or her exposure,

2. in the case of subscction (1)2 relates to a juvenile or merely to a lesser indictable
offence or may substantially prejudice the victim’s advancement.

Section 7b

“(1) Where a person who is suspected ol having committed a punishable offence but
has not been finally convicted is portrayed in a medium as guilty, or as the offender and
not merely a suspect, the victim shall have a clainm in damages against the owner of the
medium (publisher) for the injury sullercd. The award of damages shall not exceed
200,000 schillings; additionally, section 6(1), second sentence, shall apply.

»

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT

34. In their memorial, the Government asked the Court to declare
that there had been no violation of Article 10.

35. The applicant company requested the Court to hold that there had
been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention as well as of Article 14
taken in conjunction with Article 10.

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 10 OF THE CONVENTION

36. The applicant company alleged that the injunctions, as issucd by
the Vienna Court of Appeal and confirmed by the Supreme Court,
prohibiting it from publishing the picture of the suspect, B., in
connection with reports on the criminal proceedings against him,
irrespective of the accompanying text, constituted a violation of Article 10
of the Convention which reads:

“I. Everyone has the right to freedom of expression. This right shall include freedom
10 hold opinions and to receive and impart information and ideas without interference
by public authority and regardless of frontiers. This Article shall not prevent States [rom
requiring the licensing ol broadcasting, television or cinema enterprises.

2. The exercise of these [reedoms, since it carries with it duties and responsibilities,
may be subject to such formalities, conditions, restrictions or penalties as arc prescribed
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by faw and are necessary in a democratic society, in the interests of national security,
territorial integrity or public safety, for the prevention of disorder or crime, (or the
protection of health or morals, for the protection of the reputation or rights of others,
for preventing the disclosure of information received in confidence, or for maintaining
the authority and impartiality of the judiciary.”

A. Whether there was an interference

37. The Government disputed that the contested injunctions
constituted an interference with the applicant company’s right to freedom
of expression. They conceded that the publication of a picture may in some
cases be protected by Article 10 of the Convention, but argued that this was
not the case if a photograph published in the context of reporting had no
information value either in itself or in connection with the information
conveyed. In the Government’s view, the publication of B.’s picture did not
add any information to the applicant company’s reports.

38. The applicant company contested this view. It maintained that the
choice of the form and the means of communicating information was for
the person conveying the information. It also stressed that the reporting
at issue was a unity ol text and pictures which was protected by Article 10
inits entirety as well as in its single components.

39. The Court recalls that it is not for the Court, or for the national
courts for that matter, to substitute their own views for those of the
press as to what technique of reporting should be adopted by journalists.
Article 10 protects not only the substance of ideas and information but
also the form in which they are conveyed (see the Jersild v. Denmark
judgment of 23 September 1994, Series A no. 298, pp. 23-24, § 31).

40. The Court considers that the prohibition on the publication of B.’s
picture in the context ol reports on the criminal proceedings against him,
which limited the applicant company’s choice as to the form in which it
could present such reports, constituted an interference with its right to
freedom of expression, which is in breach of Article 10 unless it satisfies
the requirements of the second paragraph of that Article.

B. Whether the interference was “prescribed by law”

41. The applicant company, in its memorial, conceded that the
interference at issue was based on section 78 of the Copyright Act. At the
hearing before the Court it expressed doubts as to whether this provision
prescribed the conditions under which the publication of a person’s
picture may be prohibited with sufficient clarity, without however
elaborating on the issue in detail. The Government for their part,
asserted that section 78 of the Copyright Act formed the legal basis for
the injunctions.
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42. The Court recalls that the relevant national law must be
formulated with sufficient precision to enable the persons concerned — if
need be with appropriate legal advice - to foresee, to a degree that is
reasonable in the circumstances, the consequences which a given action
may entail (see the Worm v. Austria judgment of 29 August 1997, Reports
of Judgments and Decisions 1997-V, p. 1548, § 38).

43. Section 78 of the Copyright Act employs somewhat imprecise
wording, namely “legitimate interests” and thereby confers broad
discretion on the courts. The Court has, however, acknowledged the fact
that frequently laws are framed in a manner that is not absolutely precise
(see the markt intern Verlag GmbH and Klaus Beermann v. Germany
judgment of 20 November 1989, Series A no. 165, pp. 18-19, § 30, with
further references). Such considerations are particularly cogent in the
sphere of the publication of a person’s picture, where the courts are
called upon to weigh that person’s rights, such as for instance the right to
respect for his or her private life, against the publisher’s right to freedom
of expression. Morcover, the Court notes that the notion of “legitimate
interests” has been interpreted in the Supreme Court’s casc-law (sce
paragraph 32 above). The Court concludes that it cannot be said that the
Vienna Court ol Appeal’s application of section 78 of the Copyright Act
went beyond what could reasonably be foreseen in the circumstances.

Accordingly, the Court is satisfied that the interference was
“prescribed by law”.

C. Whether the interference pursued a legitimate aim

44. It was common ground that the contested injunctions aimed at
“the protection of the reputation or rights of others”. The Government
emphasised that they aimed in particular at protecting B.’s right to a fair
trial based on respect for the presumption of innocence and his right to
respect for his private life. The Government added that the interference
eventually also served to maintain the authority and impartiality of the
Jjudiciary.

45. The Court notes that the judgments of the domestic courts show
that the injunctions were intended to protect B. against insult and
defamation and against violations of the presumption of innocence. Thus
they had the aim of protecting “the reputation or rights of others” and also
“the authority and impartiality of the judiciary” in so far as that term has
been interpreted to include the protection of the rights of litigants in
general (see the Sunday Times v. the United Kingdom (no. 1) judgment of
26 April 1979, Series A no. 30, p. 34, § 56).

46. The interference complained of, thus, had aims that were
legitimate under paragraph 2 of Article 10.
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D. Whether the interference was “necessary in a democratic
society”

47. The applicant company mainly disputed that the injunctions were
“necessary” for achieving the aforementioned aims. It submitted in
particular that the overall background of the publications had to be
taken into account. The letter-bomb atracks were directed against
politicians and other persons committed to protecting the rights of
groups suffering persecution and discrimination. Being based on
National Socialist ideology they were perceived as a threat to the
democratic order of the Republic. Accordingly, its reporting in this
context had to be seen as a contribution to a political debate. Moreover,
the applicant company emphasised that B., who was the main suspect in
the criminal proceedings reported upon, was not unknown to the public.
Being a militant right-wing extremist, he had attracted public attention
and received media coverage already before the letter-bomb attacks. The
applicant company added that B.’s picture was published by all other
media while the criminal proceedings against him were pending and that
he was indced convicted of offences under the National Socialist
Prohibition Act by linal judgment.

48. The applicant company conceded that in cases concerning the
publication of an individual’s picture in the context of reporting, a
conflict may arise between the freedom of the press and the individual’s
right to protection of his or her private and family life. However, the
photographs of B. used in its reports did not infringe B.’s personal
integrity, as they were not in themselves degrading or defamatory. The
applicant company also accepted that the State may be called upon to
ensure that the media do not infringe the presumption of innocence, as
reports on pending proceedings may endanger the impartiality of the
courts. However, it argued that in the present case the injunctions were
disproportionate as they contained an absolute prohibition on the
publication of B.’s picture, irrespective of the accompanying text.

49. The Government stressed that the publication of B’s picture
encroached upon his right to respect for his private life and, having
rcgard to the disparaging text accompanying it, also violated the
presumption of innocence. In such a case section 78 of the Copyright Act
affords the person concerned the requisite protection of his or her rights
under Articles 6 and 8 of the Convention. As this provision applies when
“legitimate interests” of the person concerned are violated, it calls for
weighing the person’s interest in banning the publication against the
interest of the media in providing information.

50. The Government asserted that the injunctions were proportionate,
as the Austrian courts correctly weighed the interests involved. Having
regard to the accompanying text in the original articles giving rise to the
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disputce, which referred to B. as the perpetrator of the letter-bomb attacks,
and the extraordinary public attention any reporting on the issue
attracted, the publication of B.s picture constituted a particularly
serious violation of his rights. The Government concluded that the
relatively wide scope of the injunctions was nccessary as the
identification of which accompanying texts should be banned in
connection with the publication of the pictures was not cxpedient.
Moreover, the injunctions did not affect the applicant company’s right to
publish comments on the proceedings against B.

51. Finally, the Government contested that the applicant company’s
reporting contributed to a political debate and stressed that the
applicant company’s allegations that B. was the perpetrator of the letter-
bomb attacks were simply false. In this context they pointed out that B.
was acquitted of the charges of aiding and abetting assault, while the true
perpetrator has meanwhile been convicted by final judgment.

52. The Court recalls its well-established casc-law that the adjective
“necessary”, within the meaning of Article 10 § 2 implies the existence of
a “pressing social need”. The Contracting States have a certain margin of
appreciation in asscssing whether such a need exists, but it goes hand in
hand with a European supervision c¢mbracing both the law and the
decisions applying it, even those given by an independent court. The
Court is therefore empowered to give the final ruling on whether a
“restriction” is reconcilable with freedom of expression as protected by
Article 10.

In exercising its supervisory jurisdiction, the Court cannot coufine itself
to considering the impugned court decisions in isolation; it must look at
them in the light of the case as a whole, including the articles held against
the applicant company and the context in which they were written. The
Court must determine whether the interference at issue was
“proportionate to the legitimate aims pursued” and whether the reasons
adduced by the national courts to justify it are “relevant and sufficient”
(see for instance the Sunday Times (no. 1) judgment cited above, p. 38,
§ 62; the Observer and Guardian v. the United Kingdom judgment of
26 November 1991, Series A no. 216, pp. 29-30, § 59; and the
recapitulation in Siirek v. Turkey (no. 1), [GC], no. 26682/95, § 58, ECHR
1999-1V).

33. In the present case the Vienna Court of Appeal, by judgment of
22 September 1994 in preliminary injunction proceedings (see
paragraphs 19-22 above) and by judgment of 30 August 1995 in the
subsequent main proceedings (see paragraphs 27-28 above), issued
injunctions prohibiting the applicant company from publishing B.’s
picture in the context of the criminal proceedings against him
irrespective of the accompanying text. Its judgments were upheld by the
Supreme Court (see paragraphs 23 and 29 above).



NEWS VERLAGS GmbH & CoKG v. AUSTRIA JUDGMENT 175

54. The articles which gave rise to the injunction proceedings were
written against the background ol a spectacular series of letter bombs
which had been sent to politicians and other persons in the public eye in
Austria and had severely injured several victims. The attacks, thus, were a
news item ol major public concern. The applicant company’s articles dealt
with the activities of the extreme right and in particular with B., who had
been arrested as the main suspect. Being a right-wing extremist, he had
entered the public scene well before the series of letter-bomb attacks.
Moreover, it has to be borne in mind that the offences he was suspected
of, namely offences under the Prohibition Act and aiding and abetting
assault through letter bombs, were offences with a political background
directed against the foundations ol a democratic society. It may be added
that the photographs of B., with the possible exception ol one wedding
picture, did not disclose any details of his private life. Thus, the Court
cannot subscribe to the Government’s argument that the publications at
issue encroached upon B.’s right to respect for his private life.

These circumstances have to be taken into account when assessing
whether the reasons adduced by the Austrian courts for justilying the
injunctions were “relevant” and “sufficient” and whether the injunctions
were “proportionate to the legitimate aims pursued”.

35. Another [factor of particular importance for the Court’s
determination in the present case is the essential function the press
fulfils in a democratic society. Although the press must not overstep
certain bounds, in particular in respect of the reputation and rights of
others or of the proper administration of justice, its duty is nevertheless
to impart —in a manner consistent with its obligations and responsibilities
~ information and ideas on all matters of public interest (see Bladet
Tromsg and Stensaas v. Norway [GC], no. 21980793, § 59, ECHR 1999-11I).

56. This duty extends to the reporting and commenting on court
proceedings which, provided that they do not overstep the bounds set out
above, contribute to their publicity and are thus perfectly consonant with
the requirement under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention that hearings be
public. Not only do the media have the task of imparting such information
and ideas: the public has a right to receive them (see the Worm judgment
cited above, pp. 1551-32, § 50). This is all the more so where, as in the
present case, a person is involved who has laid himself open to public
scrutiny by expressing extremist views (see, mufatis mulandis, the Worm
judgment, tbid.). However, the limits of permissible comment on pending
criminal proceedings may not extend to statements which are likely to
prejudice, whether intentionally or not, the chances of a person receiving
a fair trial or to undermine the confidence of the public in the role of the
courts in the administration of justice (ibid.). Thus, the fact that B. had a
right under Article 6 § 2 of the Convention to be presumed innocent until
proved guilty is also of relevance for the balancing of competing interests
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which the Court must carry out (see Bladet Tromse and Stensaas cited
above, § 65).

57. The Vienna Court of Appeal stated in the reasons for its decision of
22 September 1994 and its subsequent judgment of 30 August 1995 that it
was not the publication of B.’s picture in itself but its combination with
comments which were insulting and contrary to the presumption of
innocence that violated B.’s legitimate interests within the meaning of
section 78 of the Copyright Act. Notwithstanding these remarks, and
contrary to the Vienna Commercial Court which had regard to this link
between pictures and text and prohibited the applicant company only
from publishing B.’s picture in connection with statements in which he
was insulted or referred to as the perpetrator of the letter-bomb attacks,
the Vienna Court of Appeal imposed an absolute prohibition on the
applicant company. It considered that it was not for B. to specify the
statements the applicant company had to refrain from making but,
unlike the Commercial Court (see paragraphs 25-26 above), it failed to
give reasons for its approach.

38. The Court acknowledges that there may be good rcasons for
prohibiting the publication of a suspect’s picture in itself, depending on
the nature of the offence at issue and the particular circumstances of the
case. A similar line of argument was followed by the Supreme Court,
which stated that even the publication of a picture accompanied by a
correct statement of fact could infringe the legitimatc interests of the
person concerned. However, no reasons to that effect were adduced by
the Vienna Court of Appeal. Nor did it, contrary to the Vienna
Comimnercial Court, carry out a weighing of B.’s interest in the protection
of his picture against the public interest in its publication which, as the
Government pointed out, is required under section 78 of the Copyright
Act. This is all the more surprising as the publication of a suspect’s
picture is not generally prohibited under section 7a of the Austrian
Media Act unless the suspect is a juvenile or the offences are only of a
minor nature, but depends precisely on a weighing of the respective
interests. In sum the reasons adduced by the Vienna Court of Appeal,
though “relevant”, are not “sufficient”.

59. It is true, as the Government pointed out, that the injunctions did
not in any way restrict the applicant company’s right to publish comments
on the criminal proceedings against B. However, they restricted the
applicant company’s choice as to the presentation of its reports, while it
was undisputed that other media were free to continue to publish B.s
picture throughout the criminal proceedings against him. Having regard
to these circumstances and to the domestic courts’ finding that it was not
the pictures used by the applicant company but only their combination
with the text that interfered with B.’s rights, the Court finds that the
absolute prohibition on the publication of B.’s picture went further than
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was necessary to protect B. against defamation or against violation of the
presumption of innocence. Thus, there is no reasonable relationship of
proportionality between the injunctions as formulated by the Vienna
Court of Appeal and the legitimate aims pursued.

60. It follows from these considerations that the interference with the
applicant company’s right to freedom of expression was not “necessary in
a democratic society”. Accordingly, there has been a violation of Article 10
of the Convention.

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONVENTION
TAKEN IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARTICLE 10

61. The applicant company asserted that the injunctions also
constituted a violation of Article 14 of the Convention taken in
conjunction with Article 10 as it was discriminated against in relation to
other media.

62. Having regard to its findings under Article 10 of the Convention
taken alone (see in particular paragraph 59 above), the Court does not
consider it necessary to examine this complaint.

11I. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 4! OF THE CONVENTION

63. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured party.”

A. Damage

64. The applicant company claimed compensation for pecuniary as
well as for non-pecuniary damage. As to pecuniary damage it submitted
that it had, as a result of the prohibition on the publication of B.’s picture,
suffered a loss of circulation and a loss of income from advertising which is
directly dependent on circulation. As to non-pecuniary damage, the
applicant company alleged that the impugned court decisions caused
prejudice to its reputation. In its memorial the applicant company did
not specify any amounts claimed as compensation. At the hearing it
requested 50,000 euros in respect of non-pecuniary damage.

65. The Government asserted that the applicant company had failed
to show that it had actually sustained pecuniary damage. As to non-
pecuniary damage, the Government considered that the finding of a
violation would constitute sufficient just satisfaction.
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66. As to pecuniary damage, the Court, like the Government, finds
that the applicant company has failed to substantiate its claim.

As to non-pecuniary damage for the alleged loss of reputation, the
Court will leave open whether a corporate applicant can claim non-
pecuniary damage of this sort (see, mutatis mutandis, Immobiliare Saffi
v. Italy [GC], no. 22774/93, § 79, ECHR 1999-V) as, in the circumstances
of the case, the finding of a violation provides sufficient just satisfaction as
regards any non-pecuniary damage the applicant company might have
sustained.

B. Costs and expenses

67. In its memorial the applicant company claimed 151,327.32
Austrian schillings (ATS) as costs and expenses incurred in the domestic
proceedings and ATS 78,977.70 for the Strasbourg proceedings. It further
claimed ATS 45,800 for its participation at the hearing before the Court.

68. The Government did not comment on these claims.

69. The Court recalls that, according to its case-law, it has to consider
whether the costs and cxpenses were actually and necessarily incurred in
order to prevent or obtain redress for the matter found to constitute a
violation of the Convention and were reasonable as to quantum (see, for
example, Bladet Tromse and Stensaas cited above, § 80). The Court
considers that these conditions are met as regards the costs and expenses
incurred in the domestic proceedings and, conscquently, awards the sum
of ATS 151,327.32. As to the costs for the Strasbourg proceedings, the
Court finds the claim reasonable and, consequently, awards the full
amount, namely ATS 124,777.70.

C. Default interest

70. According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in Austria at the date of adoption of the present
judgment i1s 4% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1. Holds that there has been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention;

2. Holds that it is not nccessary to examine the complaint under Article 14
of the Convention taken in conjunction with Article 10;

3. Holds that the present judgment constitutes in itself sufficient just
satisfaction for any non-pecuniary damage sustained;
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4. Holds

(a) that the respondent State is to pay the applicant company, within
three months from the date on which this judgment becomes final
according to Article 44 § 2 of the Convention, ATS 276,105.02 (two
hundred and seventy-six thousand one hundred and five Austrian
schillings two groschen), for costs and expenses;

(b) that simple interest at an annual rate of 4% shall be payable from
the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until settlement;

5. Dismisses the remainder of the applicant company’s claims for just

satisfaction.

Done in English, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights
Building, Strasbourg, on || January 2000.

Michael O’BOYLE Elisabeth PaLm
Registrar President
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SOMMAIRE'

Ordonnance interdisant a un magazine de publier la photo d’'un suspect
dans le cadre de comptes rendus sur la procédure pénale engagée contre
celui-ci

Article 10

Liberté d'expression — Ordonnance interdisant @ un magazine de publier la photo d’un suspect
dans le cadre de comptes rendus sur la procédure pénale engagée contre celui-ci — Ingérence —
Prévue par la loi — Prévisibilité — Caractére imprécis de la loi — Inlerprélation de la législation
par les tribunaux — Protection de la réputation d’autrui — Protection des droits dautrui —
Nécessaire dans une société démocratique — Liberté de la presse — Intévét public — Devoirs et
responsabilités de la presse — Chroniques judiciaives dans la presse — Publication de la photo
d'un suspect — Vie privée — Motifs pertinents el suffisants

La sociéLé requérante posséde et édite le magazine News. En 1993, elle publia des
articles sur une campagne de letires piégées et les activités d’extrémistes de
droite, notamment B., qui faisait Pobjet ’'une procédure pénale. Les articles
s'accompagnaicnt de photos de B., qui intenta une action contre la société
requérante pour demander qu’il soit interdit a celle-ci de publicr sa photo dans
des articles portant sur toute procédure pénale dirigée contre lui. Le tribunal de
commerce rejeta la demande de B. tendant au prononcé d’une ordonnance de
référé. B. saisit alors la cour d’appel, qui émit unc telle ordonnance interdisant
a la soci¢té requérante de publier sa photo dans le cadre d’articles rendant
compte de la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui. Elle releva que, dans les
articles, B. avait é1é qualifi¢ de «coupable» des agressions commises au moycn
des lettres piégées et de «nazi», ct considéra que la pubhication litigieusc
constituail non sculement une insulte grossic¢re, mais aussi une grave atteinte a
la présomption d’'innocence. Son arrét cut pour effet d’interdire la publication de
la photo de B, que le texte d'accompagnement soit préjudiciable a celui-ci ou
non. La Cour supréme rcjeta les pourvois en cassation formés par les deux
parties. Le tribunal de commerce ordonna a la société requérante, dans le cadre
de la procédure principale, de s’abstenir de publicr la photo de B. en laison avee
des déclarations laisant état de la participation de celui-ci & Penvoi de letires
piégées. Toulelois, la cour d’appel considéra quc ce libellé était trop restrictif et
ordonna a la société requérante de s’abstenir de publier la photo de B. i ¢61é de

I, Rédigé parle grefTe, il ne lic pas Ta Cour,
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reportages sur Ja procédure pénale dirigée contre lui. La Cour supréme rejeta le
pourvoi en cassation formé par la société requérante. Dans le cadre d’une
procédure ultérieure engagée par B., la cour d’appel jugea que la société
requérante avait méconnu la présomption d’innocence et ordonna a celle-ci de
verser des dommages-intéréts a B.

Article 10: Pinterdiction de publier la photo de B., qui a empéché la société
requérante de choisir librement le mode de présentation de ses articles, s’analyse
en unc ingérence dans le droit de celle-ci a la liberté d’expression. Bien que la loi
sur laquelle se fondait Pingérence ait utilisé des termes quelque peu impréeis, le
lait que souvent le libellé des lois ne présente pas une précision absolue revét une
force particuliere dans le cas de la publication de la photo d’une personne et, de
plus, la Cour supréme a élaboré dans sa jurisprudence une interprétation de Ja
législation. L’on ne saurail dire que la cour d’appel a appliqué la loi d’une
mani¢re qui nc pouvait raisonnablement se prévoir. L'ingérence était done
prévuc par la loi. De plus, elle visait des buts légitimes: protéger la réputation ou
les droits d’autrui ct garantir Pautorité et Pimpartialité du pouvoir judiciaire.
Quant a la nécessité de lingérence, les décisions judiciaires incriminées doivent
&tre considérées a la lumiére de Pensemble de I'afTaire. Elles sont intervenucs a
la suitec d’unc campagne de lettres piégées qui constituait un sujet d’actualité
présentant un extréme intérét pour le public. De plus, B., qui avait lait parler de
lui bicn avant ces événements, était soupgonné d’infractions touchant au domaine
politique et, & une exception prés peut-étre, les photos ne divulguaient rien de son
intimité. Les publications en cause n’empiétaient donc pas sur sa vie privée. La
tache de la presse de communiquer des informations el idées sur des questions
d’intérét général englobe la rédaction de comptes rendus et commentaires sur les
procédures judiciaires, informations et idées que le public a le droit de
recevoir, mais les imites du commentaire admissible sur unce procédure pénale
cn cours ne peuvent s’étendre & des déclarations qui visqueraient de porter

atteinte a I'équité de la procédurce ou de saper la confiance du public dans le rdle
tenu par les (ribunaux dans Padministration de la justice. En Pespéce, la cour
d’appel a interdit toute publication de la photo de B. dans le cadre de la
procédure dirigée contre lui, sans motiver sa position. S’il peul y avoir de bonnes
raisons d’interdire de publier la photo d’un suspcect, la cour d’appel n’a invoqué
aucun motil en ce scns. Elle n’a pas non plus procédé a la mise en balance de
Pintérét de B. et de celul du public a voir paraitre sa photo, alors que la loi
I’exigeait. Des lors, les motils invoqués par la cour d’appel, quoique «pertinents»,
n’étaient pas «suffisants». Les décisions d’interdiction ont limité le choix de la
sociélé requérante quant au mode de présentation de scs comptes rendus ct il
n’est pas contesté que les autres médias étaient libres de continuer & publier la
photo de B. tout au long de la procédure pénale. Dans ces conditions, ¢t cu égard
a la conclusion des juridictions internes selon laquelle seule la publication des
photos ¢n liaison avee le Lexte portait atteinte aux droits de B., Pinterdiction
totale de publier sa photo allait au-dela de ce qui €lait nécessaire pour le
protéger de la diffamation ou d’une aticinte & son droit d’étre présumé innocent.
Dés lors, il n’existait pas de rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les
décisions d’interdiction et les buts Iégitimes visés.

Conclusion : violation (unanimité).
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Article 41 la Cour juge que la société requérante n’a pas justifié ses prétentions
au titre du dommage malériel et que le constat de violation représente une
satisfaction équitable suffisante pour le dommage moral. Elle octroie une somme
pour frais et dépens.
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En Paffaire News Verlags GmbH & CoKG c. Autriche,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (premiére section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
M™¢ E. PaLM, présidente,
MM. J. CASADEVALL,
R. TORMEN,
C. Birsan,
W. FUHRMANY,
M™¢ W. THOMASSEN,
M.  R. MARUSTE, juges,
et de M. M. O’BOvLE, greffier de section,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 31 aolt et 7 décembre
1999,

Rend I'arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

1. A Porigine de l'affaire se trouve une requéte (n” 31457/96) dirigée
contre la République d’Autriche et dont une société ayant son siége en
Autriche, News Verlags GmbH & CoKG («la société requérante »), avait
saisi la Commission européenne des Droits de I'Homme («la
Commission») le 13 mars 1996 en vertu de lancien article 25 de la
Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de I'Homme et des Libertés
fondamentales («la Convention »).

La société requérante se plaignait de ce que les décisions de justice lui
interdisant de publier la photographie du suspect dans des comptes
rendus d’une procédure pénale ont violé son droit a la liberté
d’expression et emporté une discrimination a son encontre. Ladite
société invoque l'article 10 de la Convention pris seul et combiné avec
Particle 14.

2. Le 16 avril 1998, la Commission (premiere chambre) a décidé
de communiquer la requéte au gouvernement autrichien («le
Gouvernement») et ’a invité a présenter ses observations sur la
recevabilité et le fond.

3. Le Gouvernement a soumis ses observations le 20 juillet 1998, apres
un report de la date limite prévue a cet effet. La société requérante a
répondu le 16 novembre 1998, aprés avoir bénéficié elle aussi d’un tel
report.

4. A la suite de ’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 11 2 la Convention
le 1 novembre 1998, et conformément a Particle 5 § 2 dudit Protocole,
Iaffaire a été examinée par la Cour.

5. Conformément a larticle 52 § 1 du réglement de la Cour, le
président de la Cour, M. L. Wildhaber, a attribué I’affaire 4 la premiére
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section. La chambre constituée au sein de ladite section comprenait de
plein droit M. W. Fuhrmann, juge élu au titre de PAutriche (articles 27 § 2
de la Convention et 26 § 1 a) du réglement) et M™ E. Palm, présidente
de la section (article 26 § 1 a)). Les autres membres désignés par
cette derniére pour compléter la chambre étaient M. J. Casadevall,
M. R. Tiirmen, M. C. Birsan, M™® W. Thomassen et M. R. Maruste
(article 26 § 1 b)).

6. Le 1“7 juin 1999, la chambre a déclaré la requéte recevable'. Elle a
en outre décidé de tenir une audience conformément a 'article 59 § 2 du
réglement au cas olt un réglement amiable ne pourrait étre conclu.

7. Le texte de la décision de la Cour sur la recevabilité a été adressé
aux parties le 18 juin 1999 et celles-ci ont été invitées a déposer si elles le
souhaitaient, avant le 2 aofit 1999, des informations ou observations
complémentaires sur le fond. La société requérante a également été
priée de soumettre ses prétentions au titre de larticle 41 de la
Convention (article 60 du reglement).

8. La Cour s’est mise a la disposition des parties en vue de parvenir a
un réglement amiable (articles 38 § 1 b) de la Convention et 62 du
réglement).

9. La présidente de la chambre a autorisé la société requérante 2
utiliser la langue allemande au cours de l'audience (articles 34 § 3 et 36
§ 5 du réglement).

10. Le greffier a recu le mémoire du Gouvernement le 2 aoiit 1999 et
celui de la société requérante le 16 aolit 1999. Malgré ce retard, la
présidente de la chambre a décidé que le mémoire de la société
requérante devait étre versé¢ au dossier (article 38 § | du réglement).

I1. Une audience s’est déroulée en public le 31 aoit 1999 au Palais des
Droits de 'Homme a Strasbourg.

Ont comparu:
—  pour le Gouvernement
M.  W. OKRESEK, chancelleric fédérale, agent,
M™ B. GOTH, ministére fédéral de la Justice, consetl ;
—  pour la suciété requérante
MM. G. LAxSKy,

D. HEINE, conseils.

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations M. Lansky et M. Okresck.

L. Note du greffe: la décision de la Cour est disponible au grelfe.
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EN FAIT

1. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

12. La requérante, société a responsabilité limitée ayant son siége a
Tulln, possede et édite le magazine News.

13. En décembre 1993, une série de lettres piégées fut envoyée a des
hommes politiques et autres personnalités de la vie publique
autrichienne. Certains destinataires furent grievement blessés.

14. Le 10 décembre 1993, B., un militant d’extréme droite, fut arrété
car il était soupgonné d’avoir participé a ce qu’il était convenu d’appeler la
campagne de lettres piégées. Il fut placé en détention provisoire. Une
instruction préliminaire fut ouverte contre lui car il était soupgonné de
tentative de meurtre et d’infractions a la loi relative a interdiction du
national-socialisme (Verbotsgesetz, «la loi d’interdiction»). 1! fut par la
suite inculpé d’infractions a cette loi et de complicité d’agression.

15. En décembre 1993, la société requérante publia un numéro spécial
puis un article dans 'un des numéros habituels de son magazine News, ol
il était question de la campagne de lettres piégées, des activités de
'extréme droite et notamment du suspect B. Les articles respectifs
étaient illustrés de plusieurs photos de B. La couverture du numéro
spécial, par exemple, portait une petite photo de B. surmontant les
termes «Le monde fou des coupables» écrits en grosses lettres. Sous le
titre « Terreur pour le Fithrer», figurait une photo en pleine page de B.
et de deux autres personnes. D’aprés les commentaires, cette photo avait
été prise dans une salle d’audience, ol B. se serait levé pour protester
contre le verdict rendu contre son «Fiihrer», le dirigeant néonazi G.K.
En outre, les compagnons de G.K., dont B., auraient juré vengeance a
Pannonce de la condamnation de leur chef a dix ans d’emprisonnement.
D’aprés un autre texte figurant sur la méme page, ces compagnons, censés
a I’époque étre de doux dingues, étaient maintenant arrétés pour avoir
fait acte de terrorisme en posant des bombes. La couverture du second
numéro portait le titre « Victimes et nazis», unc grande photo de I'une
des victimes et une de plus petite taille de B. et deux autres personnes.
Elle reprenait les propos qu’aurait tenus la victime: «Je veux rencontrer
les coupables.» Les termes «Les milieux néonazis démasquésn»
apparaissaient au bas de la page. L’article montrait une autre photo de
B. et d’un autre suspect, R. D’aprés le texte, elle avait été prise au cours
du proces du chef néonazi G.K., et R. et B., qui avaient tous deux brigué la
succession de G.K., étaient désormais soupgonnés d’avoir envové les
bombes. Il y avait aussi une photo du mariage de B. Le commentaire
indiquait que, selon 'enquéte de police, B. et R. avaient probablement
participé a l'organisation de la campagne de lettres piégées. Dans le
corps de larticle, B. était décrit comme un étre d’une ambition



190 ARRET NEWS VERLAGS GmbH & CoKG ¢. AUTRICHE

pathologique, 'un des membres les plus brutaux des milieux néonazis et
le successeur éventuel du chef néonazi G.K.

16. Le 21 janvier 1994, B. intenta une action contre la société
requérante cn s’appuyant sur larticle 78 de¢ la loi sur le copyright
(Urheberrechtsgesetz), demandant qu’il soit interdit a celle-la de publier sa
photo dans des articles portant sur toute procédure pénale dirigée & son
encontre. Il demandait également qu’une ordonnance de référé
(einstweilige Verfligung) soit prononcée a cet effet.

17. Le 9 mars 1994, le tribunal de commerce (Handelsgericht) de Vienne
rejeta la demande de B. tendant au prononcé d’une ordonnance de référé.

18. Le tribunal observa que Tarticle 78 de la loi sur le copyright
interdisait de publier Ia photographie d’une personne si cela contrevenait
aux intéréts légitimes de Pintéressé. Lorsque celui-ci faisait 'objet d’une
procédure pénale, toutefois, il fallait mettre ces intéréts en balance avec le
droit du public & recevoir des informations. Etant donné que ’affaire en
cause avait trait a des infractions trés graves fondées sur une idéologie
subversive et antidémocratique, il était en principe justifié de publicer la
photo d’un suspect. De plus, le tribunal estima qu’il n’était pas tenu de
rcchercher si le texte d’accompagnement cnfreignait le droit de B. au
respect de la vie privée car celui-ci n’avait pas indiqué quels étaient les
passages des articles en cause susceptibles d’aller au-dela de ce qui était
acceptable dans un article de presse.

19. Le 22 septembre 1994, la cour d’appel (Oberlandesgericht) de Vienne
émit a la demandc de B. une ordonnance de référé interdisant i la société
requérante de publicr la photo de B. dans le cadre d’articles rendant
compte de la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui sous Iinculpation
d’infractions & la loi d’interdiction ¢t de complicité d’agressions
commises par la voic de lettres piégées.

20. Lacourd’appel fit observer que article 78 de la loi sur le copyright
visait I'usage public abusif de photos et cherchait avant tout & empécher
de dénigrer une personne au moyen de la publication d’une photo,
d’exposer sa vie privée au grand jour ou encore d’utiliser sa photo de
maniére donnant licu a des interprétations erronées, voire désobligeante
ou dégradante. De surcroit, la cour releva que ledit article ne définissait
pas les termes «intéréts légitimes », ce qui donnait aux tribunaux toute
latitude pour prendre en compte les circonstances propres a chaque
affaire. Il imposait aussi aux tribunaux de mettre en balance I'intérét de
la personne concernée a voir sa photo protégée el celur de éditeur a
transmettre des informations.

21. Lacour d’appel ajouta que, pour évaluer s’il y avait eu violation des
intéréts légitimes d’une persounc au sens de Particle 78 de la loi sur le
copyright, il fallait prendre en considération non seulement la photo par
elle-méme, mais aussi le texte qui 'accompagnait. Par ailleurs, une
personne soupgonnée d’une infraction avait légitimement intérét a ne
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pas se voir dénoncer au grand jour par la publication d’une photo accolée a
un texte la dénigrant. En Poccurrence, la publication litigieuse constituait
non seulement une insulte grossiére, mais aussi une grave atteinte a la
présomption d’innocence. Citant certains gros titres et commentaires
extraits des articles en cause, la cour d’appel releva que la société
requérante avait qualifié B. de «coupable» des agressions commises au
moven des lettres piégées, de «nazi», de «terroriste» a la solde du
«Fihrer» et de compagnon du néonazi G.K., qui avait été condamné a
dix années d’emprisonnement. Ces graves violations des intéréts
légitimes de B. justifiaient d’interdire la publication de sa photo dans le
cadre de la procédure pénale qui était en cours contre lui a I'époque.

22. En dépit de ce raisonnement, 'arrét eut pour effet d’interdire la
publication de la photo de B. non seulement avec un rtexte
préjudiciable mais — ce qui est encore plus restrictil — dans des articles
consacrés a la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui, quel que soit le texte
d’accompagnement.

23. Le 22 novembre 1994, la Cour supréme (Oberster Gerichishof) vejeta
les pourvois en cassation (auferordentlicher Revisionsrekurs) formés par les
deux parties au motil qu’ils ne soulevaient aucun point de droit
d’importance. Concernant le pourvol de la société requérante, elle jugea
que larticle 7a de la loi sur les médias (Mediengeselz), invoqué par
Pintéressée dans ses observations, ne permettait pas de conclure que la
publication de la photo d’un suspect n’érait pas susceptible de violer les
intéréts légitimes de ce dernier. Il n’y avait ainsi aucune contradiction
avec I'article 78 de la loi sur le copyright. De plus, dans cette affaire, rien
r’indiquait clairement que Pintérét public justififit de faire paraitre la
photo de B. Deés lors, la décision de la cour d’appel ne reposait pas sur
une erreur grossiere d’interprétation de la loi.

24. En complément de sa demande du 21 janvier 1994, B. avait dans
intervalle soumis une demande subsidiaire (Eventualbegehren) afin qu’il
soit ordonné 4 la société requérante de s’abstenir de publier sa photo en
liaison avec des déclarations telles que celles formulées dans les articles en
cause, qu’ll citait en détail.

25. Le 19 avril 1995, le tribunal de commerce de Vienne ordonna a la
société requérante, dans le cadre de la procédure principale et comme B.
’avait demandé en ordre subsidiaire, de s’abstenir de publier la photo de
B. lorsque pareille publication était susceptible de violer les intéréts
légitimes de celui-ci, notamment en liaison avec des déclarations ou B.
était accusé d’avoir perpétré les agressions au moyen de lettres piégées
ou d’avoir participé a des actes terroristes ou pareilles agressions, ou
avec des déclarations — citées en détail — telles que celles parues dans les
articles en cause.

26. Le tribunal jugea que la publication de la photo de B. avec le texte
d’accompagnement constituait non seulement une grossiére insulte, mais
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aussi une grave violation de la présomption d’innocence. Ces séricuses
attcintes aux intéréts légitimes de B. justifiaient d’interdire la
publication de sa photo dans le cadre de la procédure pénale dirigée
contre lui, mais seulement s’il était désigné comme lauteur des
infractions ou si les reégles relatives a 'objectivité journalistique étaient
violées de quelque autre maniére. Eu égard a la gravité des accusations
portées contre B. et A la notoriété des victimes, 'intérét public a
connaitre 'apparence physique de B. 'emportait sur P'intérét de celui-ci
a ne pas voir sa photo publiée pour autant que les articles en question
n’outrepassaient pas les limites de I'objectivité journalistique. En outre,
le tribunal souligna qu’il n’avait pas l'intention de sanctionner les
reportages (Wortberichterstattung) en tant que tels. Il réaffirma que le
texte accompagnant la photo était important pour évaluer le grief
formulé par une personne au titre de Particle 78 de la loi sur le copyright.
Il n’était en cffet pas indifférent qu’une personne soit, a c6té de sa photo,
désignée comme 'auteur d’une infraction majeure ou lasse Iobjet d’un
reportage objectif sur la procédure pénale dirigée contre elle.

27. Le 30 aoQit 1995, la cour d’appel de Vienne rejeta le recours de la
société requérante mais accueillit celui de B. Elle ordonna i la société
requérante de s’abstenir de publier la photo de B. a c6té de reportages
sur la proeédure pénale dirigée contre lui sous I'inculpation d’infractions
a la loi d’interdiction et de complicité d’agressions perpétrées a l'aide des
lettres piégées.

28. La cour rappela les motifs de sa décision du 22 septembre 1994
(paragraphes 20-21 ci-dessus) et conclut & nouveau que la publication de
la photo de B. avec le texte 'accompagnant était a 'origine d’une grave
violation de ses intéréts légitimes, ce qui justifiait d’interdire la
publication de sa photo dans le cadre de la procédure pénale engagée
contre lui. Elle souligna qu’il n’incombait pas a B. d’indiquer quelles
déclarations la société requérante devait s’abstenir de publier avec les
photos car, de mani¢re générale, de nouvelles accusations étaient
publiées au cours de la procédure, et il n’y avait aucun intérét a répéter
les précédentes. C’est pourquoi la décision du tribunal de commerce était
libellée en termes trop restrictifs.

29. Le 24 octobre 1995, la Cour supréme rejeta le pourvoi en cassation
formé par la société requérante. Elle jugea que celleci avait
indubitablement le droit de transmettre des informations au sujet de la
procédure dirigée contre B. Cependant, il fallait distinguer le droit de
transmettre des informations de celui de publier des photos de B., lequel
devait étre mis en balance avec 'intérét de B. a voir protéger sa photo.
Méme la publication d’une photo accompagnée d’unc déclaration
présentant correctement les faits, ne violant ni article 7a ni Particle 7b
de la loi sur les médias, pouvait empiéter sur les intéréts 1égitimes de la
personne concernée. Enfin, la Cour supréme, évoquant article 10 de la
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Convention, estima que le droit de la société requérante a la liberté
d’expression n’avait pas été méconnu puisqu’on ne lui avait pas interdit
de faire paraitre des reportages sur la procédure, mais seulement de
publier la photo de B. dans ce contexte.

30. Endécembre 1995, une juridiction de premiére instance déclara B.
non coupable d’agression, mais coupable d’infractions a la loi
d’interdiction. La procédure pénale dirigée contre B. fut largement
médiatisée. Au contraire de la société requérante, les autres journaux
demeurerent libres de publier la photo de B.

31. Le 18 décembre 1995, la cour d’appel de Vienne jugea, dans le
cadre de la procédure intentée par B. au titre de 'article 7b de la loi sur
les médias, que la société requérante avait méconnu la présomption
d’innocence et ordonna & lintéressée de verser a B. 50000 schillings
a titre de réparation, considérant que, dans ses articles de décembre
1993, la société requérante avait accusé B. d’avoir semé la terreur avec
les lettres piégées.

II. LE DROIT INTERNE PERTINENT

A. Laloi sur le copyright

32. Larticle pertinent de la loi sur le copyright est libellé en ces
termes:

Article 78

«1) Il est interdit d’exposer publiquement, ou de diffuser de toute autre maniere
aupres du public, des images d’une personne lorsque cela nuit aux intéréts légitimes
de celle-ci ou, au cas ol clle serait morte sans en avoir autorisé¢ ou ordonné la
publication, d'un de ses proches parents.

(>

La Cour supréme a procédé a des interprétations de cette clause dans
sa jurisprudence. Elle a notamment considéré que, pour déterminer si la
publication de la photo d’une personne contrevenait aux «intéréts
légitimes» de celle-ci, il fallait tenir compte du texte I'accompagnant.
Lorsque Iéditeur de la photo affirmait que pareille publication servait
I'intérét public, les tribunaux devaient mettre en balance les divers
intéréts en présence. S’agissant de comptes rendus d’affaires pénales, la
Cour supréme a estimé de maniére constante que, si la photo d’un suspect
n’apportait pas d’élément d’information supplémentaire et indépendant,
Pintérét public qu’ll y avait & la faire paraitre ne Pemportait pas. Le seul
résultat était d’augmenter la force du reportage avec I’ajout de la photo du



194 ARRET NEWS VERLAGS GmbH & CoKG c. AUTRICHE

suspect, ce qui faisait connaitre son aspect physique au public (voir, par
exemple, MuR 1990, p. 224; SZ 63/75, p. 373 ; MuR 1995, p. 64; MuR 1996,
p. 33).

B. La loi sur les médias

33. Les dispositions pertinentes de la loi sur les médias sont ainsi

libellées:

Article 7a

«1) Lorsque sont publiés, par quelque média que ce soit, un nom, une image ou
d’autres renscignements susceptibles de conduire a divulguer, auprés d’un cercle de
personnes plus large et non directement informé, Pidentité d’une personne qui

1. a ¢té victime d’une infraction réprimée par les tribunaux, ou
2. est soupgonnée d’avoir commis ou a ¢té condamnée pour parcille infraction,

et Jorsquil est ainsi porté atteinte aux intéréts légitimes de cette personne ¢t
qu’'aucun intérét public majeur ne commande la publication de¢ pareils déiails cn
raison de la position qu’occupe cette personne dans la société ou dans la vie publigue,
ou pour d’autres raisons, a victime peut demander réparation au propriétaire (¢diteur)
du média pour le préjudice subi. Les dommages-intéréts versés nc pourront dépasser
200 000 schillings; en outre, Particle 6 § 1, deuxi¢me phrase, est applicablc.

2) Les intértts Iégitimes de la victime sont en tout ¢tat de cause Iésés si la
publication,

1. dans le cas prévu au paragraphe 1) 1. ci-dessus, cst de nature a donner licu a ane
ingérence dans la vie privée de la victime ou a son éalage,

2. dans le cas prévu au paragraphe 1) 2. ci-dessus, se rapporte a un mincur ou a un
simple délit, ou est susceptible de porter gravement atteinte a I'avancement de la
victime,

()

Article 7b

«1) Lorsqu’une personue soupgonnée d’avoir commis une infraction mais non encore
condamnée de manicre définitive est présentée dans un média comme coupable ou
comme Pautcur de Pinfraction et non pas sculement un suspect, la victime peut
poursuivre le propriéraire (éditeur) du média en dommages-intéréts. La réparation
versée ne peut dépasser 200 000 schillings; en outre, Particle 6 § 1, deuxieme phrasc,
est applicable.

(v

CONCLUSIONS PRESENTEES A LA COUR

34. Dans son mémoire, le Gouvernement prie la Cour de dire qu’il n’y
a pas eu violation de I’article 10 de la Convention.
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35. Lasociété requérante demande a la Cour de conclure 2 la violation
de Particle 10 de la Convention ainsi que de 'article 14 combiné avec cet
article.

EN DROIT

I. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 10 DE LA
CONVENTION

36. La société requérante allégue que les décisions émanant de la cour
d’appel de Vienne et confirmées par la Cour supréme lui interdisant de
publier la photo du suspect B. dans le cadre de comptes rendus sur la
procédure pénale engagée contre celui-ci, et ce quel que soit le texte
Paccompagnant, ont emporté violation de 'article 10 de la Convention,
ainsi libellé:

«1. Toute personne a droit a la liberté d’expression. Ce droit comprend la libert¢
d’opinion ct la liberté de recevoir ou de communiquer des inlormations ou des idées
sans qu'il puissc v avoir ingérence d’autorités publiques et sans considération dc
fronticre. Le présent article n’empéche pas les Etats de soumettre les entreprises de
radiodiffusion, de cinéma ou de télévision a un régime d’autorisations.

2. L'exercice de ces libertés comportant des devoirs et des responsabilités peut étre
soumis a certaines formalités, conditions, restrictions ou sanctions prévucs par la loi, qui
constituent des mesures nécessaires, dans unc société démocratique, a la séeurité
nationale, a I'intégrité territoriale ou a la stiret¢ publique, 4 la défense de Pordre et a
la prévention du crime, a la protection de la santé ou de la morale, a la protection de la
réputation ou des droits d’autrui, pour cmpécher la divulgation d'informations
conflidenticlles ou pour garantir 'autorité ct 'impartalité du pouvoir judiciaire. »

A. Y a-t-il eu ingérence?

37. Le Gouvernement conteste que les décisions incriminées aient
porté atteinte au droit de la société requérante a la liberté d’expression.
Il admet que la publication d’une photo peut parfois relever de la
protection de Particle 10 de la Convention, mais soutient que tel n’est
pas le cas lorsqu’une photo paraissant dans un reportage ne contient par
elle-méme aucune information nouvelle ou n’apporte rien aux
informations communiquées. Selon le Gouvernement, la publication de
la photo de B. n’ajoutait rien aux comptes rendus publiés par la société
requérante.

38. La société requérante ne partage pas ce point de vue. Elle affirme
que C’est a la personne transmettant l'information qu’il appartient de
choisir la maniére dont elle le fera. Elle souligne aussi que le compte
rendu en cause formait un tout composé de texte et de photos, dont les
éléments comme Pensemble relevaient de la protection de I'article 190.
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39. La Cour rappelle qu’il ne lui appartient pas, ni aux juridictions
nationales d’ailleurs, de se substituer a la presse pour dire quelle
technique de compte rendu les journalistes doivent adopter. Outre la
substance des idées et informations exprimées, I’article 10 protége leur
mode d’expression (arrée Jersild ¢. Danemark du 23 septembre 1994,
série A n” 298, pp. 23-24, § 31).

40. La Cour estime que interdiction de publier la photo de B. dans le
cadre des articles rendant comptc de la procédure pénale dirigée contre
lui, ce qui a empéché la société requérante de choisir librement son mode
d’expression, s’analyse en une ingérence dans le droit de celle-ci a la
liberté d’expression; pareille ingérence est contraire a 'article 10 sauf si
elle satisfait aux conditions exprimées au second paragraphe de cet
article.

B. L’ingérence était-elle «prévue par laloi» ?

41. Dans son mémoire, la société requérante reconnait que 'ingérence
en cause se fondait sur P'article 78 de la loi sur le copyright. A l'audience
devant la Cour, elle a déclaré n’étre pas certaine quc cette disposition
décrive avec suffisamment de clarté les conditions dans lesquelles il est
possible d’interdire la publication de la photo d’une personne, sans
donner plus de précisions. De son c¢6té, le Gouvernement affirme que
I'article 78 de la loi sur le copyright constitue la base 1égale des décisions.

42. La Cour rappelle que le droit interne pertinent doit étre formulé
avec assez de précision pour pcrmettre aux personnes concernées, en
s’entourant au besoin de conseils éclairés, de prévoir, & un degré
raisonnable dans les circonstances de la cause, les conséquences de
nature 4 dériver d’un acte déterminé (arrét Worm c. Autriche du 29 ao(it
1997, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1997-V, p. 1548, § 38).

43. L’article 78 de la loi sur le copyright utilise de fait des termes
quelque peu imprécis, comme «intéréts légitimes», et confére donc une
grande latitude aux tribunaux. La Cour a toutefois reconnu que souvent
le libellé des lois ne présente pas une précision absolue (arrét markt intern
Verlag GmbH et Klaus Beermann c. Allemagne du 20 novembre 1989,
sériec A n" 165, pp. 18-19, § 30, avec d’autres références). Ces
considérations revétent une force particuliere dans le cas de la
publication de la photo d’une personne, ol les tribunaux sont appelés a
mettre en balance les droits de cette personne, par exemple le droit au
respect de la vie privée, et le droit de I'éditeur a la liberté d’expression.
De plus, la Cour constate que la Cour supréme a élaboré dans sa
jurisprudence une interprétation de la notion d’«intéréts légitimes»
(paragraphe 32 ci-dessus). L’on ne saurait donc dire que la cour d’appel
de Vienne a appliqué I'article 78 de la loi sur le copyright d’'une maniére
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qui ne pouvait raisonnablement se prévoir dans les circonstances de la
cause.
Dés lors, la Cour conclut que I'ingérence était « prévue par la loi».

C. L’ingérence visait-elle un but légitime ?

44. Nul ne conteste que les décisions d’interdiction incriminées
visalient «la protection de la réputation ou des droits d’autrui». Le
Gouvernement souligne qu’elles tendaient en particulier a protéger le
droit de B. & un proces équitable dans le respect de la présomption
d’innocence et de sa vie privée. Le Gouvernement ajoule que Pingérence
avait en [in de compte aussi servi a garantir 'autorité et impartialité du
pouvoir judiciaire.

45. La Cour releve que les arréts rendus par les tribunaux internes
montrent que les décisions d’interdiction visaient a protéger B. contre les
insultes et la diffamation et les atteintes a la présomption d’innocence.
Elles poursuivaient ainsi plusieurs buts: la protection «de la réputation
ou des droits d’autrui» et de «lautorité et I'impartialité du pouvoir
judiciaire», dans la mesure ou ce dernier membre de phrase a été
interprété comme englobant les droits dont les individus jouissent a titre
de plaideurs en général (arrét Sunday Times c. Royaume-Uni (n° 1) du
26 avril 1979, série A n° 30, p. 34, § 56).

46. Partant, I'ingérence dénoncée poursuivait des buts légitimes au
regard du paragraphe 2 de P'article 10.

D. L’ingérence était-elle «nécessaire dans une société démo-
cratique» ?

47. La société requérante conteste principalement que les décisions
d’interdiction aient été «nécessaires» pour atteindre les buts précités.
Elle soutient en particulier qu’il v a lieu de prendre en compte
’ensemble du contexte dans lequel les publications étaient parues. Les
lettres piégées avaient été adressées a des hommes politiques et autres
personnes s’occupant de protéger les droits de groupes en butte 2 la
persécution et a la discrimination. S’inspirant de l'idéologie nationale-
socialiste, elles lurent ressenties comme une menace envers lordre
démocratique de la République. Le fait d’en rendre compte devait dés
lors passer pour une contribution au débat politique. De plus, la société
requérante souligne que B., suspect numéro un dans la procédure pénale
dont il était rendu compte, n’était pas inconnu du public. En tant que
militant d’extréme droite, il s’était signalé a Pattention du public et avait
lait 'objet d’articles dés avant la campagne de lettres piégées. La société
requérante ajoute que la photo de B. a été publiée par tous les autres
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médias pendant que la procédure pénale dirigée contre lui était en cours
et qu’il fut bel et bicn reconnu coupable d’infractions a la loi d'interdiction
du national-socialisme par une décision définitive.

48. La société requérante concéde que les affaires se rapportant a la
publication de la photo d’une personne dans le cadre d’un compte rendu
peuvent donner licu 2 un conflit entre la liberté de la presse ct le droit de
I'individu a voir sa vie privée et familiale protégée. Toutefois, les photos de
B. reproduites dans les comptes rendus ne portaient pas atteinte i sa
personne, n'étant pas en elles-mémes dégradantes ou diffamatoires. La
société requérante reconnait aussi que I'Etat peut étre appelé a veiller au
respect par les médias de la présomptiion d’'innocence, car il se peut que
des articles portant sur des procédures en cours mettent en péril
I'impartialité des tribunaux. Cependant, elle fait valoir qu’en Iespece,
les décisions étaient disproportionnées car elles interdisaient toute
publication de la photo de B., quel que soit le texte d’accompagnement.

49. Le Gouverncment souligne que la publication de la photo de B.
empiétait sur le droit de celui-ci au respect de sa vie privée et, compte
tenu du texte dépréciatif accompagnant, méconnaissait cn outre la
présomption d’innocence. En pareil cas, l'article 78 de la loi sur le
copyright garantit i la personne concernée la protection de ses droits qui
est requise par les articles 6 et 8 de la Convention. Cette disposition
s’appliquant lorsque les «intéréts légitimes» de la personne concernée
sont l1ésés, il faut mettre en balance I'intérét de cette personne 2 voir la
publication interdite et celui du média a transmettre des informations.

50. Le Gouvernement affirme que les décisions d’interdiction avaient
un caractére proportionné car les tribunaux autrichiens ont correctement
pesé les divers intéréts en jeu. Eu égard au texte d’accompagnement
figurant dans les articles & l'origine du litige, ol B. était accusé d’étre
Pauteur des agressions perpétrées au moyen des lettres piégées, et a
I'intérét extraordinaire que tout reportage sur la question suscitait dans
le public, la publication de la photo de B. constituait une violation
particulierement grave de ses droits. En conclusion, le Gouvernement
estime qu’il était nécessaire de rendre des décisions ayant une portée
assez large car il naurait pas été opportun d’indiquer la nature des
textes qu’il était interdit de publier avec les photos. En outre, les
décisions n’empéchaient pas la société requérante de publier des
commentaires au sujet de la procédure dirigée contre B.

51. Enfin, le Gouvernement ne pense pas que les comptes rendus
publiés par la société requérante aicnt nourri le débat politique et
souligne que les allégations de la société requérante sclon lesquelles B.
était Pautcur des agressions perpétrées a l'aide des letires piégées
étatent tout simplement erronées. A cet égard, il fait valoir que B. a été
déclaré non coupable de complicité d’agression, tandis que le véritable
coupable a dans I'intervalle été condamné par une décision définitive.
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52. La Cour rappelle que, selon sa jurisprudence constante, I'adjectif
«nécessaire » au sens de Particle 10 § 2 suppose Pexistence d’un «besoin
social impéricux». Les Etats contractants disposent d’une certaine marge
d’appréciation pour déterminer si pareil besoin existe, mais elle va de pair
avec un controle européen portant tant sur la loi que sur les décisions
Pappliquant, méme quand elles émanent d’une juridiction indépendante.
La Cour est donc habilitée a rendre une décision définitive sur la question
de savoir si une «restriction» se concilie avec la liberté d’expression
garantie par Particle 10.

Dans Pexercice de son pouvoir de contréle, Ja Cour ne saurait se borner
a examiner isolément les décisions judiciaires incriminées; il lul [aut les
considérer a la lumiere de 'ensemble de Paffaire, y compris les articles
reprochés a la société requérante et le contexte dans lequel ils avaient
été rédigés. 1l lui incombe de déterminer si 'ingérence attaquée devant
elle demeurait « proportionnée au but légitime poursuivi» et si les motifs
invoqués par les juridictions autrichiennes pour la justifier apparaissent
«pertinents et sullisants» (voir par exemple les arréts Sunday Times (n° 1)
précité, p. 38, § 62, Observer et Guardian c¢. Royaume-Uni du 26 novembre
1991, série A n® 216, pp. 29-30, § 59, et la récapitulation de Parrét Sirek
¢. Turquie (n° 1) [GC], n" 26682/95, § 58, CEDH 1999-1V).

53. En lespéce, la cour d’appel de Vienne a interdit a la société
requérante de publier la photo de B. dans le cadre de la procédure pénale
dirigée contre lui, quel que soit le texte l'accompagnant, par une
ordonnance de référé du 22 septembre 1994 (paragraphes 19-22 ci-
dessus) et par un arrét du 30 aoGt 1995 cldturant la procédure au
principal ultérieure (paragraphes 27-28 ci-dessus). La Cour suprémc a
confirmé ces décisions (paragraphes 23 et 29 ci-dessus).

54. Les articles a lorigine de la procédure de référé ont été écrits
alors qu’une série spectaculaire de lettres piégées avait été envoyée a
des hommes politiques et autres personnalités de la vie publique
autrichienne, blessant grievement plusieurs personnes. Ces agressions
constituaient donc un sujet d’actualité présentant un extréme intérét
pour le public. Les articles de la société requérante portaient sur les
activités de Pextréme droite et notamment de B., qui avait été arrété
en tant que suspect numéro un. Etant un militant d’extréme droite, il
avait fait parler de Iui bien avant la série de lettres piégées. De plus, il
faut se rappeler que les infractions qu’il était soupconné d’avoir
commises, a savoir des infractions a la lo1 d’interdiction et celle de
complicité d’agressions par la voie de lettres piégées, étaient des
infractions touchant au domaine politique dirigées contre les
fondements de la démocratie. Il convient d’ajouter que les
photographies de B., a I'exception peut-&tre d’une photo de mariage,
ne donnalent aucune indication sur sa vie privée. La Cour nc saurait
donc se rallier & Pargument du Gouvernement selon lequel les
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publications en causc empiétaient sur le droit de B. au respect de la
vie privée.

Ily a lieu de prendre ces circonstances en compte pour déterminer si les
raisons avancées par les tribunaux autrichiens pour justifier les décisions
étalent «pertinentes» et «suffisantes» ainsi que «proportionnées aux
buts légitimes poursuivis».

53. Pour se prononcer en I'espéce, la Cour doit tenir compte d’un autre
facteur particulierement important: le réle essentiel que joue la presse
dans une société démocratique. Si la pressc ne doit pas franchir certaines
limites, notamment quant & la réputation et aux droits d’autrui et a la
bonne administration de la justice, il lui incombe néanmoins de
communiquer, dans lc respect de ses devoirs et de ses responsabilités, des
informations et des idées sur toutes les questions d’intérét général (arrét
Bladet Tromsg et Stensaas . Norvége [GC], n® 21980/93, § 59, CEDH 1999-
I1I).

536. Cette tache englobe la rédaction de comptes rendus et
commentaires sur les procédures judiciaires qui, 4 condition de ne pas
franchir les bornes indiquées plus haut, contribuent a les faire connaftre
et sont donc parfaitement compatibles avec I’exigence de publicité de
PPaudience énoncée a l'article 6 § 1 de la Convention. A la fonction des
médias consistant 2 communiquer de telles informations et idées s’ajoute
le droit pour le public d’en recevoir (arrét Worm précité, pp. 1551-1552,
§ 50). Cela est d’autant plus vrai lorsqu’est impliquée une personne qui
s’est exposée a4 un controle attentif du public en exprimant des opinions
extrémistes, comme en l'cspéce (voir, mutatis mutandis, Parrét Worm
précité, ibidem). Cependant, les limites du commentaire admissible sur
une procédure pénale en cours ne peuvent pas englober des déclarations
qui risqueraicnt, intentionnellement ou non, de réduire les chances d’une
personne de bénéficier d'un proces équitable ou de saper la confiance du
public dans le rdle tenu par les tribunaux dans I'administration de la
justice (ibidem). Ainsi, lc fait que B. avait le droit, en vertu de 'article 6 § 2
de la Convention, d’étre présumé innocent jusqu’a ce que sa culpabilité ait
été légalement établie, entre également en ligne de compte dans Pexercice
de mise en balance des divers intéréts en présence auquel la Cour doit
procéder (arrét Bladet Tromsa et Stensaas précité, § 63).

57. La cour d’appel de Vienne a motivé son ordonnance du
22 septembre 1994 et son arrét du 30 aolt 1995 en déclarant que ce
n’était pas la publication de la photo de B. en elle-méme mais sa
parution accompagnée de commentaires insultants et portant atteinte a
la présomption d’innocence qui emportait violation des intéréts légitimes
de B. au sens de I'article 78 de la loi sur le copyright. Sans tenir compte de
ces considérations et au contraire du tribunal de commerce de Vienne, qui
avait pris en compte le lien entre les photos et le texte et seulement
interdit & la société requérante de publier la photo de B. avec des
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déclarations insultantes pour Iui ou laccusant d’étre [auteur des
agressions perpétrées au moyen de letires piégées, la cour d’appel de
Vienne a frappé la société requérante d’une interdiction totale. Elle a
considéré que ce n’était pas & B. qu’il incombait d’indiquer quelles
déclarations la société requérante devait s’abstenir de formuler, sans
toutefois motiver sa position, au contraire de ce qu’avait [ait le tribunal
de commerce (paragraphes 23-26 ci-dessus).

38. La Cour admet qu’il peut y avoir de bonnes raisons d’interdire de
publier la photo d’un suspect par elle-méme, selon la nature de I'infraction
en cause et les circonstances particulieres de 'affaire. C’est ainsi qu’a
raisonné la Cour supréme lorsqu’elle a déclaré que méme la publication
d’une photo accompagnée d’une déclaration exposant correctement les
faits était susceptible de porter atteinte aux intéréts légitimes de la
personne concernée. La cour d’appel de Vienne n’a toutefois invoqué
aucun motil en ce sens. Elle n’a pas non plus, contrairement au tribunal
de commerce de Vienne, procédé a la mise en balance de Pintérét de B. a
voir protéger sa photo et de celui du public a la voir paraitre, alors que
Particle 78 de la loi sur le copyright I'exige, ainsi que le Gouvernement
Pa indiqué. Cela est d’autant plus surprenant que la publication de la
photo d’un suspect n’est pas interdite de maniére générale par I’article 7a
de la loi sur les médias saut si le suspect est un mineur ou s’il s’agit de
simples délits, mais est précisément [onction de la mise en balance des
intéréts respectils en jeu. En bref, les motifs invoqués par la cour d’appel
de Vienne, quoique «pertinents», ne sont pas «suffisants».

59. Certes, comme I’a [ait remarquer le Gouvernement, les décisions
d’interdiction n’ont nullement restreint le droit de la société requérante
a publier des commentaires sur la procédure pénale dirigée contre B.
Elles ont cependant limité son choix quant au mode de présentation
de ses comptes rendus, puisqu’il n'est pas contesté que les autres
médias étaient libres de continuer a publier la photo de B. tout au
long de la procédure pénale en question. Dans ces conditions, et eu
égard a la conclusion des juridictions internes selon laquelle ce n’était
pas les photos utilisées par la société requérante en clles-mémes mais
leur publication en liaison avec le texte qui portait atteinte aux droits
de B., la Cour juge que Iinterdiction totale de publier la photo de B.
allait au-dela de ce qui était nécessaire pour protéger B. de la
diffamation et d’une atteinte a son droit d’&tre présumé innocent. Dés
lors, il n’existait pas de rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre
les décisions d’interdiction prononcées par la cour d’appel de Vienne et
les buts légitimes visés.

60. II s’ensuit que I'ingérence dans le droit de la société requérante
a la liberté d’expression n’était pas «nécessaire dans une société
démocratique». Partant, 1l y a eu violation de Particle 10 de la
Convention.
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II. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 14 DE LA
CONVENTION COMBINE AVEC L’ARTICLE 10

61. La société requérante affirme que les décisions d’interdiction en
question ont également emporté violation de [larticle 14 de la
Convention combiné avec ’article 10 étant donné qu’elle a fait I'objet
d’une discrimination par rapport aux autres médias.

62. Eu égard aux conclusions auxquelles elle est parvenue sur le
terrain de Particle 10 de la Convention pris seul (voir notamment le
paragraphe 59 ci-dessus), la Cour ne juge pas nécessaire d’examiner ce
grief.

III. SUR L’APPLICATION DE I’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

63. Aux termes de 'article 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclare qu’il y a eu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et si le
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’cffacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la partic 1ésée, s’il y a licu, une
satislaction équitable.»

A. Dommage

64. La société requérante demande réparation des dommages
matériel et moral. S’agissant du préjudice matériel, elle affirme que
I'interdiction qui lui a été faite de publier la photo de B. a provoqué une
baisse du tirage du magazine ct donc un manque a gagner di a la baisse
des recettes publicitaires. Quant au dommage moral, elle allegue que les
décisions de justice incriminées ont terni sa réputation. Elle n’a pas
précisé dans son mémoire quelle somme clle réclamait a titre de
réparation, mais a demandé a I'audience 50 000 euros pour dommage
moral.

63. Le Gouverncment affirme que la société requérante n’a pas prouvé
qu’elle avait réellement subi un préjudice matériel. Pour ce qui est du
dommage moral, il estime qu’un constat de violation constituerait une
satisfaction équitable suffisante.

66. En ce qui concerne le dommage matériel, la Cour juge comme le
Gouvernement que la société requérante n’a pas justifié ses prétentions.

Quant au dommage moral allégué résultant de I'atteinte portée a la
réputation, la Cour ne se prononcera pas sur la question de savoir si une
société peut réclamer une réparation 2 ce titre (voir, mutatis mulandis,
Iarrét Immobiliare Saffi c. Italie [GC], n" 22774/93, § 79, CEDH 1999-V)
car, dans les circonstances de I'espéce, le constat de violation représente
une satisfaction équitable suffisante pour le dommage moral que la
société requérante pourrait avoir subi.
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B. Frais et dépens

67. Dans son mémoire, la société requérante réclame 151327,32
schillings (ATS) en remboursement des frais et dépens exposés lors de la
procédure interne et 78 977,70 ATS pour la procédure a Strasbourg, ainsi
que 45800 ATS pour sa participation a 'audience devant la Cour.

68. Le Gouvernement ne se prononce pas a cc sujet.

69. Conformément a sa jurisprudence, la Cour recherchera si les [rais
et dépens ont été réellement et nécessairement encourus afin de prévenir
ou redresser le [ait jugé constitutif d’une violation de la Convention, ct
s’ils étaient raisonnables quant a leur taux (voir, par exemple, arrét
Bladet Tromse ef Stensaas précité, § 80). La Cour estime que ces
conditions sont remplies pour ce qui est des frais et dépens exposés pour
la procédure interne et accorde en conséquence 131 327,32 ATS. Quant
aux [rais afférents a la procédure de Strasbourg, la Cour juge
raisonnable la somme demandée et Poctroie donc en totalité, a savoir

124 777,70 ATS.

C. Intéréts moratoires

70. Selon les informations dont dispose la Cour, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en Autriche a la date d’adoption du présent arrét était de + %
an.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’UNANIMITE,
. Dit qu’il y a eu violation de P’article 10 de la Convention;

2. Dit qu'il n’y a pas lieu d’examiner le grief tiré de Particle 14 de la
Convention combiné avec ’article 10;

3. Dit que le présent arrét constitue en sol une satisfaction équitable
sullisante pour le préjudice moral éventuel;

4. Dil
a) que PEtat délendeur doit verser a la société requérante, dans les
trois mois 4 compter du jour ol l'arrét est devenu définitil confor-
mément a larticle 44 § 2 de la Convention, pour [rais et dépens,
276 105,02 ATS (deux cent soixante-seize mille cent cing schillings
deux groschen);
b) que ce montant sera a majorer d’un intérét simple de 4 % l'an a

compter de Pexpiration dudit délai et jusqu’au versement;

3. Regjette la demande de satislaction équitable pour le surplus.



204 ARRET NEWS VERLAGS GmbH & CoKG c. AUTRICHE

Fait en anglais, puis prononcé en audience publique au Palais des
Droits de 'Hommne, & Strasbourg, le 11 janvier 2000.

Michael O’BovLe Elisabeth Pain
Greffier Présidente
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SOMMAIRE'

Adéquation des mesures prises pour assurer le retour d’enfants aupres de
leur meére, conformément a des décisions de justice

Article 8

Vie familiale — Obligations positives — Adéquation des mesures prises pour assurer le relowr
d’enfants auprés de leur mére, conformément a des décisions de justice — Exigences de procédure
contenues dans ['article 8 — Droil a aulorité parentale el au retour des enfanls — Exigence de
célérité — Convention de La Haye sur les aspects civils de l'enlévement inlernational d'enfants —
Marge d’appréciation — Absence de mesures coercitives el de contacts préparaloires en vue du
relour des enfants

La requérante, ressortissante [rancaise, et D.Z., ressortissant roumain, sont
parents de deux enfants, nées en 1981 et 1984. En 1989, un tribunal frangais
prononga le divorce des époux el confia l'autorité parentale au pére, la
requérante se voyant accorder un droit de visite et I’hébergement. En 1990, D.Z.
s’installa aux Etats-Unis avec ses [llles. Saisies par la requérante pour non-
représentation d’enlants, les juridictions [rangaises attribuérent [lautorité
parentale aux deux parents, fixérent la résidence des enfants chez la requérante
et accorderent un droit de visite 3 D.Z. en mai 1991, et cn septembre 1992
condamnérent D.Z. & un an d’emprisonncment pour non-rcprésentation
d’enfants. Des jugements de tribunaux américains ordonnérent la restitution des
enfants & la requérante. En mars 1994, D.Z. quitta les Etats-Unis pour la
Roumanie. Saisi par la requérante d’une demande cn référé, le tribunal de
premiére instance de Bucarest ordonna, le 14 décembre 1994, par un jugement
exéeutoire sans sommation, la restitution des enfants a la requérante. Ce
jugement ne put étre cxécuté, D.Z. les ayant cachées. La requérante sc rendit
alors plusieurs lols ¢n Roumanie pour tenter d’obteniv Pexécution de ce
jugement. Ainsi, accompagnée d’hutssiers de justice, clle fit quatre visites au
domicile de D.Z., qui échouerent: les deux premicres en décembre 1994, la
troisieme en mai 1995 et la quatrieme en décembre 1995, La requérante sc
plaignit de¢ I'échee de la premiére visite au ministre de la Justice roumain et
Iinvita a déposer une plainte contre D.Z. La troisigme visite se it en présence
d’un représentant du ministere de la Justice. D.Z., qui était prdsent pour la
premiere lois, s’cngagea a se présenter le lendemain au ministére de la Justice
avec les enfants. D.Z. et les enlants ne se présentérent ni a cette premiére
convocation du ministére, ni a une deuxiéme convocation, ni e¢ncore le lendemain
de la quatrieme visite. Entre-temps, le 30 juin 1995, le tribunal départemental de
Bucarest, saisi par D.Z., avait ordonné la suspension d’exécution du jugement du

I. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lic pas la Cour.
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14 décembre 1994. Cette suspension prit théoriquement fin lorsque, en septembre
1995, le tribunal départemcntal rejeta Pappel de D.Z. contre ce jugement. D.Z.
saisit le tribunal de premiére instance d’unc demande tendant a obtenir a titre
exclusif Pautorité parentale et, le 5 février 1996, lc tribunal, aprés enquéte
sociale mais sans entendre la requérante, fit droit 4 cette demande. Le 30 janvier
1998, le tribunal départemental confirma cc jugement, en Pabsence de la
requérante et sans qu’clle ait été entenduc. Par un arrét du 28 mai 1998, porté a
la connaissance de la requérante devant la présente Cour sculement, la cour
d’appel confia définitivement 'autorité parentale & D.Z. Entre-temps, en janvier
1997, une rencontre entre la requérante et ses filles avait eu licu pour la premigre
fois depuis sept ans. Elle s’était trés mal passée et le ministére de la Justice avait
informé le ministeére de la Justice frangais de sa décision d’ordonner le non-retour
des enfants en raison du refus obstiné des cnfants de voir leur mére.

Article 8: le droit au respect de la vic familiale fait peser des obligations positives
sur les Etats, impliquant le droit d'un parent a des mesures propres d le réunir avec
ses enfants et obligation pour lcs autorités nationales de les prendre. Ces
obligations, qui ne sont pas absolues, doivent s’interpréter a la lumiére de la
Convention de La Haye du 25 octobre 1980 sur les aspects civils de ’enlévement
international d’enfants et ce d’autant plus quc I'Etat défendeur est partie i cette
Convention. S’agissant de la période a prendre en considération pour déterminer
jusqu’a quand ces obligations pesaient sur les autorités, aucune assignation a
comparaitre, pourtant prévue par le droit interne, n’a été notifiée a la
recquérante, qui n’a donc comparu & aucune audience de la procédure aboutissant
a la décision du 28 mai 1998; clle n’en a d’ailleurs pris connaissance que devant Ja
Cour. La procédure ayant abouti 4 cctte décision ne remplissait donc pas les
exigences de procédure contenues dans Particle 8. On ne saurait, dés lors,
considérer que cette déeision a mis fin aux obligations positives incombant au
Gouvernement cen vertu dudit article. Concernant la mise en uvre des droits de
la requérante a lautorité parentale et au retour des enfants, il s’agit de
déterminer si les autorités nationales ont pris les mesures nécessaires et
adéquates pour faciliter 'exécution du jugement du 14 décembre 1994, sachant
que, dans une telle affaire, Yadéquation d’une mesure se juge a sa rapidité ct ce
d’autant plus qu’en espéce Paction introduite par la requérante est une action en
référé dont Pessence est de prémunir Pindividu contre tout préjudice pouvant
résulter du simple écoulement du temps. Tout d’abord, aucunc explication
satisfaisante n’a été avancée pour justificr les délais avec lesquels les tentatives
d’exécution du jugement du 14 décembre 1994, a4 savoir les troisicme et
quatrieme visites des huissicrs de justice, ont été cffectuées. De méme, il
n’apparait pas clairement pour quel motif le tribunal départemental a décidé de
suspendre Pexécution dudit jugement entre le 30 juin et septembre 1995. De
surcroft, aucunc cxplication n’a été fournie quant a Dinactivité totale des
autorités pendant plus d’un an, soit de décembre 1995 a janvier 1997, lorsqu’cut
licu la scule rencontre entre la requérante ct ses enfants. Pour le reste, aucune
mesure n'a ¢té prise pour créer les conditions nécessaires 4 Pexécution du
jugement litigieux, s’agissant tant dc mesures coercitives a 'encontre de D.Z.
que de mesures préparatoires en vue du retour des enfants, alors qu’en cas de
comportement illégal du parent avec lequel vivent les enfants, le recours a des
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sanctions ne doit pas étre écarté. Or les omissions de D.Z. de se présenter au
ministére comme il y était invité, n’entrainérent pour lui aucune conséquence; de
méme, les autorités roumaines ne lui infligérent aucune sanction a la suite de son
rcfus de présenter les enfants aux huissiers de justice et ne prirent aucune
initiative pour tenter de localiser celles-ci. S’agissant de linaction de la
requérante alléguéc par le Gouvernement, il laut relever qu’elle indiqua au
ministre de la Justice qu’elle désirait porter plainte contre D.Z., ce qui au regard
du droit interne constituait un dépdt de plainte valable. Par ailleurs la requérante
n’était pas tenue d’introduire une action en [ixation d’une astreinte, unc telle
action ne pouvant passer pour sulfisante, et, en tout état de cause, I'inaction de la
requérante ne pouvait dispenser les autorités de leurs obligations. A ce titre, 1l
convient encore de relever qu’aucun contact préparatoire entre les services
sociaux, la requérante et les enfants ne fut organisé par les autorités et que,
d’une manie¢re générale, les enquétes sociales furent insulfisantes. La secule
rencontre organisée intervint tardivement et dans des conditions impropres &
lavoriser le développement positil des relations entre la requérante et ses
enfants. Le ministére de la Justice ordonna le non-retour des enfants, puis aucune
démarche ne lut plus entreprise pour tenter de rapprocher la requérante et ses
enfants. Les autorités roumaines n'ont de surcroit pas adopté les mesures
prescrites par la Convention de La Haye pour assurer le retour des enfants. Ainsi,
el nonobstant la marge d’appréciation de PEtat défendeur, les autorités ont omis
de déployer les ellorts adéquats et sullisants pour laire respecter le droit de la
requérante au retour de ses enflants, méconnaissant ainsi son droit au respect de
la vie familiale.

Conclusion : violation (six voix contre une).

Article 41: la Cour alloue une certaine somme 2 la requérante en réparation de
son préjudice moral, ainsi qu’une somme au titre des frais et dépens.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Olsson ¢. Suéde (n® 1), arrét du 24 mars 1988, série A n® 130

Eriksson c. Suéde, arrét du 22 juin 1989, série A n® 156

Margareta et Roger Andersson c. Suede, arrét du 25 [évrier 1992, série A n® 226-A
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Keegan c. Irlande, arrét du 26 mai 1994, série A n” 290

Hokkanen c. Finlancle, arrét du 23 septembre 1994, série A n® 299-A

McMichael c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 24 (évrier 1995, séric A n® 307-B
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En l'affaire Ignaccolo-Zenide c. Roumanie,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (premiére section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
M™¢ E. PaLMm, présidente,
MM. J. CASADEVALL,
GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
R. TURMEN,
M™¢ W. THOMASSEN,
M.  R. MARUSTE, juges,
M™¢ A. DICULESCU-0VA, juge ad hoc,
et de M. M. O’BOYLE, greffier de section,
Apreés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 14 septembre 1999
et 11 janvier 2000,
Rend l'arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

1. L’affaire a été déférée a la Cour par le gouvernement roumain («le
Gouvernement») le 27 janvier 1999, dans le délai de trois mois
qu’ouvraient les anciens articles 32 § 1 et 47 de la Convention de
sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme et des Libertés fondamentales («la
Convention»). A son origine se trouve une requéte (n° 31679/96) dirigée
contre la Roumanie et dont une ressortissante francaise, M™® Rita
Ignaccolo-Zenide («la requérante»), avait saisi la Commission
européenne des Droits de P'Homme («la Commission») le 22 janvier
1996 en vertu de l’ancien article 25.

Larequéte du Gouvernement renvoie aux anciens articles 44 et 48 ainsi
qu’a la déclaration roumaine reconnaissant la juridiction obligatoire de la
Cour (ancien article 46). Elle a pour objet d’obtenir une décision sur le
point de savoir si les faits de la cause révélent un manquement de Etat
défendeur aux exigences de I’article 8 de la Convention.

2. Ala suite de ’entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 11 a la Convention
le 1°" novembre 1998, et conformémcnt a Particle 5 § 4 dudit Protocole,
combiné avec les articles 100 § 1 et 24 § 6 du réglement de la Cour («le
reglement»)', un collége de la Grande Chambre a décidé, le 31 mars 1999,
que P'affaire serait examinée par une chambre constituée au sein de l'une
des sections de la Cour.

1. Note du greffe: entré en vigueur le 1" novembre 1998.
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3. Conformément i larticle 52 § | du réglement, le président de la
Cour, M. L. Wildhaber, a ensuite attribué l’affaire a la premieére section.
La chambre constituée au sein de ladite section comprenait de plein droit
M. C. Birsan, juge élu au titre de la Roumanie (articles 27 § 2 de la
Convention et 26 § | a) du réglement), et M™ E. Palm, présidente de la
section (article 26 § 1 a) du réglement). Ont en outre été désignés par
cette derniérc pour compléter la chambre M. J. Casadevall, M. Gaukur
Jorundsson, M™® W. Thomassen et M. R. Maruste (article 26 § | b) du
réglement).

4. Ultérieurement, M. Birsan, qui avait participé a l'examen de
I'affaire par la Commission, s’est déporté (article 28 du réglement). En
conséquence, le Gouvernement a désigné M™® A. Diculescu-Sova pour
siéger en qualité de juge ad hoc (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et 29 § 1
du réglement).

5. Le représentant de la requérante a présenté son mémoire le
19 février 1999. Aprés avoir bénéficié d’une prorogation de délai, 'agent
du Gouvernement a soumis le sien le 5 juillet.

6. Le 28 mai 1999, conformément a Particle 61 § 3 du réglement, la
présidente a autorisé les associations AIRE Centre et Reunite a
soumettre conjointement des observations écrites sur certains aspects de
Iaffairc. Ces observations ont été regues le 1° juillet 1999.

7. Le 28 juillet 1999, le représentant de la requérante a déposé des
observations complémentaires. Le 30 juillet 1999, en vertu de larticle 61
§ 5 du reglement, le Gouvernement a formulé ses commentaires sur les
observations des parties intervenantes.

8. Ainsi qu’en avait décidé la chambre, une audience s’est déroulée en
public le 14 septembre 1999, au Palais des Droits de 'Homme a
Strasbourg.

Ont comparu:

- pour le Gouvernement

MM. C.-L. Popescu, conseiller au ministére de la Justice, agent,
M. SELEGEAN, ministére de la Justice,
T. CORLATEAN, ministere des Affaires étrangeres, conseillers ;

—  pour la requérante
M¢  J. LAGRANGE, avocat au barreau de Nancy, consell.

La Cour a entendu en leurs déclarations M“ Lagrange ¢t M. Popescu.
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EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

9. Le 7 mai 1980, la requérante épousa D.Z., ressortissant roumnain. Le
couple eut deux enfants, Maud et Adele, nées en 1981 et en 1984
respectivement.

10. Par un jugement du 20 décembre 1989, le tribunal de grande
instance de Bar-le-Duc prononga le divorce des époux et homologua la
convention conclue par eux pour régler les conséquences de celui-ci et
aux termes de laquelle Tautorité parentale était confiée au pere, la
requérante se voyant accorder un droit de visite et d’hébergement.

11. Dans le courant de I’année 1990, D.Z. s’installa aux Etats-Unis
avec ses filles.

12, Le 3 septembre 1990, la requérante porta plainte contre lui pour
non-représentation d’enfants. Elle soutenait que, début septembre 1990,
D.Z. n’avait pas respecté son droit de visite, dés lors que, sans en
informer, il avait gardé les enfants aux Frtats-Unis au-dela de la moitié
des vacances scolaires.

13. Le 4 septembre 1990, la requérante assigna D.Z. en référé devant
le tribunal de grande instance de Metz, demandant a celui-ci de lui
accorder Pautorité parentale et la résidence des enfants, et d’interdire a
D.Z. de les sortir du territoire frangais sans son consentement.

4. Par une ordonnance de référé rendue le 11 septembre 1990, le juge
aux alfaires matrimoniales du tribunal de grande instance de Metz rejeta
la demande.

[5. Saisie par la requérante, la cour d’appel de Metz infirma ladite
ordonnance par un arrét du 28 mai [991. Elle confia Pautorité parentale
aux deux parents, fixa la résidence des enfants chez la mére et accorda au
pére un droit de visite et d’hébergement.

16. D.Z. ne se conforma pas a Parrét et ne présenta pas les enfants a
leur mére.

17. Saisi par D.Z., qui résidait depuis plus d’'un an au Texas, le
tribunal du comté de Harris de I'Etat du Texas annula Parrét de la
cour d’appel de Metz par un jugement du 30 septembre 1991 et confia
la garde des enfants au pére. La requérante, qui n’était ni présente ni
représentée devant ce tribunal, se vit aceorder seulement un droit de
visite. Aprés avoir recucilli I'avis d’un psychologue selon lequel les
enfants n’avaient pas de souvenir précis de leur vie avec leur meére
avant la dissolution du mariage et étaient ravies de vivre avec leur
pére et leur belle-mere, le tribunal avait considéré que les enfants
étaient heureuses et s’étaient bien intégrées au Texas, ou elles
bénéliciaient d’une protection et d’une attention particulieres de la
part des autorités.
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18. En décembre 1991, D.Z. s’installa en Californie, avec ses deux
enfants.

19. Par une ordonnance du 24 févricr 1992, le juge d’instruction preés le
tribunal de grande instance de Metz renvoya D.Z. en jugement du chef de
non-représentation d’enfants, infraction prévue par Particle 357 du code
pénal francais. La requérante se constitua partie civile.

20. Le 18 septembre 1992, le tribunal de grande instance de Metz
rendit un jugement par défaut condamnant D.Z. 4 une peine
d’emprisonnecment d’un an pour non-représentation d’enfants et
décernant a son encontre un niandat d’arrét.

21. Le mandat ne put étre exécuté, D.Z. ne se trouvant pas sur le
territoire frangais.

22. A une date non précsée, D.Z. saisit la Cour de cassation ’un
pourvoi contre Parrét rendu par la cour d’appel de Metz le 28 mai 1991.

23. Rappelant le pouvoir souverain des juges du fond en matiére
d’appréciation de la valeur et de la portée des preuves, la haute
juridiction, par un arrét du 25 novembre 1992, débouta I'intéressé ct le
condamna a une amende civile de 10000 francs frangais.

24. Larequérante, qui avait engagé aux Etats-Unis une procédure en
reconnaissance et en cxécution de Parrét du 28 mai 1991, obtint, entre
1993 et 1994, cing jugements des tribunaux californiens ordonnant a
D.Z. de lui restituer les enfants. Ainsi notamment, le 10 aofit 1993, la
Cour supéricure de ’Etat de Californie pronon¢a I'exequatur de Parrét
de la cour d’appel de Metz et enjoignit a D.Z. de rendre les enfants a leur
mere.

25. Dans un rapport du 17 aolit 1993, L.S., expert en psychologic de la
famille agréé aupres des tribunaux californiens, indiqua, a la suite d’un
entretien avec les filles, que celles-ci ne désiraient pas retourner vivre
avec leur mére et étaient heureuses avec leur pére et sa nouvelle épouse.
Tandis que Maud ne paraissait pas éprouver de sentiments envers sa
meére, Adéle indiqua a L.S. que sa mere était «laide et méchante » et ne
les aimait pas, mais désirait simplement les montrer aux autres ct leur
acheter des jouets.

26. Par un arrét du 1°" février 1994, la cour d’appel de I'Etat de
Californie jugea que le tribunal du comté de Harris de I’'Etat du Texas
n’était pas compétent pour réformer 'arrét rendu par la cour d’appel de
Metz le 28 mai 1991. Par un jugement du 29 avril 1994, la Cour supérieure
de I’Etat de Californie confirma derechefl arrét de la cour d’appel de
Metz en décidant que les enfants devaient résider avee la requérante et
en jugeant illégale leur sortic de PEtat de Californie sans autorisation
expressc du tribunal.

27. Les décisions californiennes ne furent pas appliquées par D.Z., qui,
en mars 1994, quitta le territoire américain et se rendit en Roumanie avec
ses enfants.
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28. En juillet 1994, invoquant la Convention de La Hayve du 25 octobre
1980 sur les aspects civils de Penlévement international d’enfants (ci-
apres «la Convention de La Haye») la requérante saisit le ministere de
la Justice frangais, Autorité centrale lrangaise au sens dudit instrument,
d’une requéte en vue du retour des enfants.

29. En novembre 1994, I’Autorité centrale des Etats-Unis demanda au
ministére de la Justice roumain, Autorité centrale de la Roumanie, le
retour des enfants en application des articles 3 et 5 de la Convention de
La Haye.

30. En décembre 1994, PAutorité centrale francaise demanda 2
Autorité centrale roumaine le retour des enlants en application des
articles 3 et 5 de [a Convention de La Haye.

31. Invoquant Iarticle 2 de la Convention de La Haye, la requérante
déposa le 8 décembre 1994 devant le tribunal de premiére instance de
Bucarest une demande en référé visant a obliger D.Z. a exécuter les
décisions judiciaires ayant fixé chez elle la résidence des enfants et
ordonné leur restitution.

32. Le tribunal prononga son jugement le 14 décembre 1994. Il releva
d’abord que 'arrét rendu par la cour d’appel de Metz le 28 mai 1991 fixait
la résidence des enflants chez la requérante et que les jugements
intervenus en Californie ordonnaient la restitution des enflants. Il nota
ensuite que D.Z. avait enlevé ceux-ci en violation des décisions précitées
et qu’il avait été condamné a un an d’emprisonnement pour non-
représentation d’enflants. Il jugea que la demande en référé de la
requérante remplissait la condition d’urgence, car le droit de intéressée
pouvait étre affecté d’une maniére irréparable en cas de retard. En outrc,
la mesure demandée revétait un caractére conscrvatoire, qui ne
préjugeait pas le fond mais visait a assurer le respect du droit de la
requérante, que tout retard aurait mis en danger. Enfin, apparence
d’un droit exigée pour admissibilité de toute demande en référé érait
clairement établie. Au fond, lc tribunal jugea qu’étaient applicables en
Pespéce les dispositions de la Convention de La Haye, intégrée au droit
roumain par effet de la loi n® 100/1992 concernant Padhésion de la
Roumanie a cet instrument, et notamment son article 14, qui lul
permettait de se fonder directement sur des décisions judiciaires rendues
a I"étranger sans avoir recours a la procédure de Pexequatur. Par un
jugement exécutoire sans sommation, il ordonna donc la restitution des
enfants a la requérante.

33. Cejugement ne put étre exécuté, D.Z. ayant caché les enfants.

34. A une date non précisée en décembre 1994, D.Z. retira les enfants
de I’école et les emmena dans un lieu inconnu.

35. D.Z. releva appel du jugement du 4 décembre 1994. Le 9 juin
1995, le tribunal départemental de Bucarest renvova laffaire au 30 juin
1995 et ordonna I’audition des mineures.
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36. Le 30 juin 1993, en I'absence du représentant du ministére de la
Justice, partic intervenante, ct du conseil municipal du deuxi¢me
arrondissement de la ville de Bucarest, chargé de contrdler ct faire
respecter les obligations des parents divorcés, le tribunal renvoya
Paffaire. 11 fit aussi droit & la demande de suspension de Pexécution de la
sentence jusqu'a Pissue de V'appel que lui avait présentée D.Z. Cette
déciston ne {ut pas motivée.

37. Le 23 aofit 1995, le ministere de la Justice demanda a la mairie de
Bucarest d’cffectuer une enquéte sociale au domicile de D.7Z.

38. A une date non précisée, le maire de Bucarest informa le ministére
de la Justice qu’une enquéte sociale avait été effectuée en septembre 1995
par le conseil municipal du deuxiémc arrondissement de la ville de
Bucarest. Le maire dudit arrondissement présenta les conclusions de
cette enquéte, signées par lui, par le secrétaire de mairie et par un
inspecteur. Elles étaient ainsi libellées:

«TLes enfants Maud et Adele (...) habitent avee leur pére et son épouse dans une villa
de 8 pieces, ot chacuue des filles a sa propre chambre.

Leur pere s’occupe tres bien d’elles, tant matéricllement que moralement, en leur
assurant les meillcures conditions d’éducation.

Il ressort des discussions menées en roumain — langue qu'elles maitrisent — avee les
filles qu’elles sont intelligentes, sociables, a l'aise, qu'elles ménent une vie normalc,
lisent, écrivent, et sont appliquées i Pécole.

Entre les mincures, leur pére et son épouse, il y a une atmosphere d’'entente ¢t
d’amitié ¢t beaucoup daflection.

Elles ne désirent pas aller habiter en France avee leur mére, dont elles se souviennent
comme d’une personne froide et indifférente. Elles disent quelles ont toujours trouvé

auprs de leur pere compréhension, chaleur et affection,

Elles sont trés impressionnées par la Roumanie et par les Roumains, parmi lesquels
clles se sont fait beaucoup d’amis. Pendant les vacances, elles sont allées en provinee et
s'y sont sentics merveilleusement bien.

Invitées a dire si clles désivent voir leur mére ou aller habiter chez clle, elles ont
répondu «non» d'une mani¢re catégorique ¢t ont insisté pour que toute décision
devant étre prise les concernant ticnne compte de leurs désirs.

En conclusion, il nous parait que les mincures Maud et Adele bénéficient en

Roumanie des meilleures conditions d*éducation. »

39. Par une décision du 1" septembre 1995, le tribunal départemental

de Bucarest rejeta I'appel de D.Z. contre le jugement du 14 décembre
1994.

40. D.Z. se pourvut devant la cour d’appel de Bucarest, qui, par un
arrét définitif du 14 mars 1996, déclara le recours nul pour défaut de
motivation.
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A. Opposition a ’exécution

41. A une date non précisée, D.Z. forma une opposition a I'exécution
(contestatie la executare) de la décision du 14 décembre 1994. Apres avoir
entendu les enfants, qui réitérérent leur désir de rester avec leur pére, le
tribunal de premiére instance de Bucarest rejeta 'opposition le 7 avril
1995.

42. Saisi par D.Z. d’un recours contre la décision, le tribunal
départemental de Bucarest la confirma le 9 février 1996.

B. Demande de transfert de Pautorité parentale présentée au
tribunal de premiere instance de Bucarest

43. Le 27 octobre 1995, D.Z. déposa devant le tribunal de premiére
instance de Bucarest une requéte tendant a obtention a titre exclusif de
Pautorité parentale. Il faisait valoir que depuis 1994 il habitait 2 Bucarest
dans une villa spacieuse, offrant des conditions exccptionnelles aux
enfants, qui ne désiraient pas aller vivre avec leur mére, cette derniére
faisant partie d’une secte.

Le tribunal, auquel D.Z. avait déclaré que la requérantc avait élu
domicile chez Stefan Constantin, fit notifier la date de Paudience
uniquement 3 ce dernier. 1l ressort des documents dont dispose la Cour
que ni a ce stade de la procédure ni plus tard la requérante ne fut
informée de son assignation devant le tribunal de premiére instance de
Bucarest.

44. Le 26 janvier 1996, sur demande du tribunal de premiére
instance de  Bucarest, le conseil muunicipal du deuxitme
arrondissement de la ville de Bucarest effectua une enquéte sociale.
A la suite de celle-ci, le maire de la ville de Bucarest informa le
tribunal que les filles étaient biecn développées, tant physiquement
que sur le plan psychique, qu’elles menaient une vie normale, avaient
des amis a I'école et dans le voisinage et étaient trés attachées a leur
pére et a son épouse, qui s’occupaient trés bien d’elles et auprés de
qui elles souhaitaient demeurer.

45. Apres avoir tenu, le 8 et le 29 janvier 1996, deux audiences ¢n
I’absence de la requérante, et aprés avoir entendu les enfants 2 huis
clos le 16 janvier 1996, le tribunal rendit son jugement le 5 février
1996, également en l'absence de la requérante. Soulignant la
primauté de l'intérét des enfants et se fondant sur des documents
établis par les enscignants des filles et attestant leurs bons résultats
scolaires, sur une lettre du secrétariat d’Etat pour les Cultes selon
laquelle la secte dont aurait fait partie la requérante n’était pas
reconnue en Roumanie et sur DPenquéte sociale réalisée par le
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conseil municipal de Bucarest, il fit droit 4 la demande de D.Z.,
estimant quec celui-ci assurait les meilleures conditions de vie et
d’éducation aux enfants, qu’il avait d’ailleurs élevées seul depuis le
divorce.

46. Le 16 octobre 1996, le tribunal départemental de Bucarest annula
le jugement sur appel pour irrégularité de I'assignation de la requérante
et renvoya I'affaire devant le tribunal de premiére instance. Il releva que
la requérante était domiciliée en France, qu’elle avait donné a
Stefan Constantin une procuration spéciale pour la représenter dans un
autre litige et que, deés lors, en 'absence d’une procuration spéciale en
Pespéce, sa comparution a 'audience aurait d@ lui étre notifiée a son
domicile en France.

47. D.Z. contesta la décision au motif que la requérante avait donné a
Stefan Constantin une procuration générale et que, donge, la notification
des actes au domicile de celui-ci était réguliérc.

48. Par un arrét du 9 avril 1997, rendu en l'absence de la requérante
comme d’un représentant de celle-ci, la cour d’appel de Bucarest
accueillit le recours, au motif que Stefan Constantin était le
mandataire général de la requérante. Ellc annula la décision du
16 octobre 1996 et renvoya laffaire devant le tribunal départemental
pour un nouvel examen du recours.

49. L’audience devant le tribunal départemental fut fixée au 23 janvier
1998. Y assistérent, selon le proceés-verbal rédigé a cette date, D.Z., son
avocat, ainsi que Passistant de Florea Constantin, ’avocat censé, selon le
tribunal, agir pour le compte de la requérante. La Cour ne peut
déterminer, a partir des documents qui lui ont été soumis, qui, de Florea
ou de Stefan Constantin, a été considéré par le tribunal comme ayant été
mandaté par la requérante.

Faisant valoir que Florea Constantin était absent, [assistant sollicita
I'ajournement des débats. Le tribunal rejeta cette demande aprés avoir
entendu en ses conclusions 'avocat de D.Z. Il rendit sa déecision le
30 janvier 1998, en I’absence de la requérante comme d’un représentant
de celle-ci. Sans évoquer la question de la représentation de la requérante,
il rejeta Pappel et confirma ainsi le jugement du 5 février 1996, relevant
que les enfants désiraient rester avec leur pére, qui leur assurait les
meilleures conditions de vie.

50. Il apparait qu’un recours a été formé au nom de la requérante
contre la décision du 30 janvier 1998. Les documents soumis a la Cour
ne permettent pas de déterminer si c’est la requérante elle-méme qui
Pintroduisit. Quoi qu’il en soit, la cour d’appel de Bucarest le rejeta
pour défaut de motivation par un arrét du 28 mai 1998. Ainsi qu’il
ressort de cette décision, qui ne fut soumise au greffe par le
Gouvernement que le 13 septembre 1999, seul D.Z. assista & audience

du 28 mai 1998.
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C. Demande de transfert de Pautorité parentale présentée au
tribunal de grande instance de Metz

31. Par une requéte du > janvier 1995, D.Z. sollicita du juge aux
alTaires familiales du tribunal de grande instance de Metz le transflert de
la résidence des enfants a son domicile et I'exercice exclusif de 'autorité
parentale.

32. Aprés de nombreux renvois, le tribunal statua par un jugement du
22 février 1996. Il jugea d’abord qu’il n’y avait pas lieu de tenir compte du
jugement rendu le 5 février 1996 par le tribunal de premiére instance de
Bucarest, au motif que ce dernier n’était pas compétent pour statuer sur
le fond du droit de garde des enlants, dés lors que les juridictions
roumaines ne pouvaient étre saisies que d’une demande de rectour des
enlants en application de la Convention de La Haye. Le tribunal refusa
ensuite d’entendre les deux enfants. Il constata que depuis 1991 D.Z. les
avait empéchées de voir leur mére et qu’il les avait élevées dans un
sentiment de haine a ’égard de celle-ci. En effet, dans leurs lettres des
1 et 3 aoiit 1994 parlant de leur mere, les filles avaient utilisé des
termes comme «idiote», «mon ex-meére », souhaitant que «sa maison ou
son appartement prenne feu et qu’elle y soit a ce moment-la», termes que
lc tribunal jugea particuli¢rement choquants, s’agissant d’enflants de dix
et quatorze ans. Il conclut que l'intolérance, I'intransigeance, la haine
traduites dans ces lettres démontraient a sulfisance que I’éducation
recuc par les enfants et le milieu dans lequel elles vivaient les privaient
de tout discernement.

53. Quant a la demande de transfert de résidence, le tribunal la rejeta
dans les termes suivants:

«Attendu que le Juge aux Affaires Familiales statue en fonction de Pintérét des
enfants pour déterminer le licu de leur résidence,

Autendu que la cour d’appel de Metz par arvér du 28 mai 1991 avait estimé que
I'intérét des enfants était de résider avec leur mére, en France, leurs deux parents
ayant oplé pour la nationalité (rangaise, dans leur milieu lorrain d’origine,

Attendu que depuis cette date, la mere n’a plus eu aucun contact avec ses enfants du
lait du pere,

Autendu que Madame Ignaccolo verse aux débats les divers procés-verbaux établis en
Roumanie lors des tentatives d’exécution de la déceision de retour, les courriers adressés
par le Ministére de la Justice roumain au Bureau d’Entraide Judiciaire Internationale,
d’ot il ressort que Monsicur Zenide cache les enfants, a acquis un chicn qu'il a dressé
pour attaquer toutes les personnes qui s’approchent des enfants, a retiré les enfants de
I'école en décembre 1994 pour éviter leur localisation,

Autendu qu'il justifie son atuitude par le fait que Madame Ignaccolo [ait partic d’une
secte et ne s’esl pas occupée des enflants pendant leur vie commune, que toutefois il ne
démontre nullement ses griefs, se contentant d’allégations ou de témoignages de
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personnes  vivanl  aux  Etats-Unis ou ¢n Roumanie et ne  connaissant  pas
personnellement la mére des enlants,

Attendu que les capacités éducatives d’un pére qui nie totalement image de la mére,
qui mainticnt les enfants dans un sentiment de haine a I'égard de leur mére et ne leur
permet méme pas de se forger une opinion en leur laissant Popportunité de la
rencontrer, qui n’a pas hésité pour échapper a 'exécution des décisions judiciaires &

éraci éte u euxic i u ‘installer dans u
déraciner complétement et une deuxi¢me fois les enfants pour aller s’installer dans un
pays dont elles ne connaissent pas la langue, sont séricusement contestables,

Attendu que Pintérét des enfants dans une telle situation est intangible et
indéfinissable, compte tenu d’une part de la pression et du conditionnement qu’elles
subissent chez leur pére ct d’autre part de lcur éloignement pendant ¢ing ans de leur
mére qu’elles ne connaissent plus,

Attendu que le désir exprimé par les enfants de rester vivre chez leur pere tant dans
leurs courricrs que lors de leur audition par la juridiction roumaine ne peut déterminer
a lui scul Pintérét puisqu’il reviendrait a faire peser sur des enfants de [0 et 14 ans la
responsabilité de la fixation de leur résidence,

Attendu que Monsicur Zenide ne saurait faire entériner une situation de fait issue
d’'un coup de force au seul bénéfice du temps écoulé, que dés lors il y a lieu de le
débouter purement et simplement de sa requéte (..)»

D. Tentatives d’exécution de la décision du 14 décembre 1994

54. Depuis 1994, la requérante s’est rendue huit fois en Roumanie
dans Pespoir de rencontrer ses enfants.

55. L’exécution de la décision du 14 décembre 1994 fut tentée a
plusicurs reprises, sans succes.

56. Le 22 décembre 1994, un huissier de justice se rendit au domicile
de D.Z., accompagné par la requérante, son avocat, un serrurier et deux
policiers. Seule O.Z., 'épouse de D.Z., et un chien de garde se trouvaient a
la maison. O.Z., ressortissante frangaise, indiqua qu’elle ne permettrait 2
l'huissier d’inspecter la maison que si un représentant de "ambassade de
France était présent. La requérante et son avocat se rendirent donc a
I’ambassade de France, ot ils obtinrent que T., consul de France, et un
interprete les suivent au domicile de D.Z.

57. En Pabsence de la requérante, alors que les policiers et 'huissier
de justice étaient toujours sur place, D.Z. et son oncle S.G. pénétrerent
dans la maison. Lorsque la requérante revint accompagnée de T. et de
I'interpréte, O.Z. permit aux personnes présentes, a 'exception de la
requérante, de procéder a une perquisition des lieux. Vu Pagressivité du
chien présent, la perquisition dut sc dérouler a la héte et les filles ne
furent pas trouvées. D.Z. resta invisible pendant cette vérification.

58. Le 23 décembre 1994, la requérante écrivit au ministre de la
Justice roumain pour se plaindre de la maniére dont les choses s’étaient
déroulées le 22 décembre. Elle invita le ministre a déposer une plainte



ARRET IGNACCOLO-ZENIDE ¢. ROUMANIE 221

pénale a Pencontre de O.Z. pour non-respect d’une décision judiciaire.
Affirmant &tre sans nouvelles de ses filles, elle lui demanda ¢galement
d’attaquer D.Z., O.Z. et S.G. au pénal pour mauvais traitements infligés
a des mineurs, séquestration et, le cas échéant, homicide.

59. Le 27 décembre 1994, un huissier de justice, la requérante, son
avocat et deux agents de police se rendirent 2 nouveau au domicile de
D.Z. N’ayant trouvé personne, ils s’adressérent 4 une voisine, qui leur dit
que D.Z. était parti avec les enfants le 22 décembre 1994, La délégation se
rendit alors au domicile de G.A,, oncle de D.Z., chez qui D.Z. et les enfants
habitaient parfois. lls y trouvérent G.A. et le méme chien de garde. G.A.
leur indiqua qu’il n’avait vu ni D.Z. ni les enfants depuis le 20 décembre
1994. Au sujet du chien, il expliqua a huissier que D.Z. Pavait acheté pour
protéger ses filles.

60. Par une lettre du 7 février 1995, le ministére de la Justice frangais
informa la requérante que le ministére de la Justice roumain avait saisi le
parquet compétent d’une plainte pénale dirigée contre D.Z.

61. Par une lettre datée du 5 mai 1995, le ministére de la Justice
roumain informa le ministére de la Justice frangais que de nombreuses
démarches avaient été [aites aupres de la police pour localiser les
enfants, mais qu’elles étaient restées sans résultat, D.Z. ayant retiré les
enfants de I’école. La lettre précisait également que les autorités
roumaines avaient déposé contre D.Z. une plainte pénale pour mauvais
traitements infligés a des mineurs. Enfin, le ministére de la Justice
roumain déclarait reconnaitre que Jla mauvaise foi de D.Z. érait
manifeste et assurait qu'il continuerait 4 appuyer la requérante dans ses
démarches.

62. Le 10 mai 1993, une délégation composée de la requérante, de son
avocat, d’un représentant du ministére de la Justice roumain, de deux
huissiers de justice, de trois agents de police et d’un agent de
’ambassade de France a Bucarest se rendit au domicile de D.Z. Elle put
inspecter la maison, mais n’y trouva pas les enfants. Lors de I'entretien,
long de quatre heures, qui s’ensuivit, D.Z. affirma que les fllettes se
trouvaient en Roumanie, mais refusa d’en dire plus. Il promit néanmoins
de les présenter au ministére de la Justice le 11 mai 1995.

63. Un rapport établi par 'ambassade de France & Bucarest au sujet
de la visite du 10 mai 1995 indique:

«Contrairement 2 ce qui avait ¢té annoncé par MM F. [du ministere de la Justice
roumain| avant cctte perquisition, D.Z. n’a pas é¢ appréhendé par les forces de police
du fait dc la non-restitution des enfants. Durant cette intervention, le parquet, avec
lequel M™C T, érait en liaison (éléphonique, a reconsidéré sa position en refusant que
D.Z. soit amené. Cc revirement est vraisemblablement dii a une intervention de M° G.,
avocal trés influcnt, prévenu par son client, D.Z. (...)»

64. Ni D.Z. niles enfants ne vinrent au rendez-vous du 11 mai 1995.
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65. Enconséquence, D.Z. se vit remettre une convocation officiclle a se
présenter avec ses enfants au ministére de [a Justice le 15 mai 1993, en vue
d’une audition de celles-ci en présence de leur mére. Le 15 mai 1995, seul
M G., avocat de D.Z., se rendit au ministére et réitéra le refus de son
client de présenter les enfants.

66. Le 4 décembre 1995, une nouvelle tentative d’exécution fut
entreprisc. La requérante, son avocat et un huissier de justice se
présentérent au domicile de D.Z. Seuls Phuissier de justice et 'avocat de
la requérante se virent autoriser 'accés par les deux policiers du sixieme
arrondissement déja présents sur place, la requérante étant invitée a
rester dehors. Aux dires de D.Z. et des agents de police, les enfants
n’étaient pas dans la maison. L’huissier de justice se vit toutefois refuser
la permission de vérifier ces dires par lut-méme. Un capitaine de police
que ni les deux policiers ni 'huissier ne connaissaient arriva peu de
temps aprés et demanda a D.Z. de lui présenter les enfants le lendemain.
D.Z. finit par accepter une proposition de lavocat de la requérante
I'invitant 2 présenter les enfants le lendemain 4 10 h 30, au burcau des
huissiers du tribunal de premiére instance de Bucarest.

67. Le 5 décembre 1995, I’huissier de justice, la requérante ct son
avocat attendirent D.Z. en vain. Un procés-verbal fut rédigé a cette
occasion.

68. Par une lettre du 10 mai 1996, le ministre de la Justice frangais fit
part 2 son homologue roumain des craintes de la requérante selon
lesquelles les agents de police roumains toléreraicnt les agissements de
D.Z. 1l lui demanda donc d’intervenir auprés des forces de police
roumaines afin que ces derniéres missent tout en ceuvre pour obtenir le
retour des enfants aupres de leur mére.

69. Le 29 janvier 1997, la requérante rencontra ses filles pour la
premiére fois depuls sept ans. La rencontre dura dix minutes et se
déroula a Bucarest, dans la salle des professeurs de I'établissement
scolairc des enfants, ott D.Z. était lui-méme enseignant.

70. Assistérent a la rencontre un huissier de justice, deux hauts
fonctionnaires du ministére roumain de la Justice, le consul général de
France a Bucarest, deux officiers de la Direction générale de la police, le
directeur ct le directeur adjoint de ’école, ainsi que les deux professeurs
principaux des filles. Selon le proceés-verbal rédigé par 'huissier a cette
occasion, la rencontre visait a convaincre les personnes présentes du
refus des filles de retourner auprés de leur mére.

71. Lorsqu’elle apercut la requérante, Maud tenta de s’enfuir et
menaga de se jeter par la fenétre si elle était obligée d’avoir des relations
avec sa mere. S’ensuivit, hors de la présence de la requérante, une
discussion au cours de laquelle Maud affirma que sa mere leur avait
menti et fait beaucoup de mal. Elle réitéra son désir de rester avec son
pere ¢t de ne jamais revoir sa mere.
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72. Quant a Adele, elle se mit a pleurer et cria & la requérante de s’en
aller, en affirmant qu’elle ne voulait plus jamais la revoir. Son professeur
principal prit 'initiative de mettre (in a Pentrevue afin de ne pas choquer
la mineure. Les Mlles ayant été éloignées par les deux professeurs
principaux, la requérante affirma ne plus insister pour obtenir
'exécution de l'ordonnance du 14 décembre [994 et demanda au
directeur de Pécole de la tenir au courant régulidrement des résultats
scolaires de ses fillcs.

73. Par une lettre du 31 janvier 1997, le ministére de la Justice
roumain, Autorité centrale roumaine, informa le ministére de la Justice
francais, Autorité centrale {rancaise, de sa décision d’ordonner le non-
retour des enfants. La décision était motivée par le refus obstiné des
enfants de revolr leur mére, tel qu'il était apparu lors de la rencontre du
29 janvier 1997.

74. Par une lettre du 17 juin 1997, le ministére de la Justice roumain
communiqua a la requérante les moyennes scolaires ohtenues par les filles
pendant 'année scolaire 1996-1997.

75. Dansune lettre du 7 juillet 1997 adressée au ministere de la Justice
roumain, la requérante se plaignit de ce que le directeur de ’école n’avait
pas honoré sa promesse de la tenir régulierement au courant des résultats
scolaires de ses lilles ¢t exprima sa déception devant la pauvreté des
informations fournies le 17 juin 1997. Enfin, elle déclara ne pouvoir
accepter une telle «facétie ».

II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

A. La Constitution
76. Les dispositions pertinentes de la Constitution de 1991 se lisent
comimie suit :
Article 11(2)
«Les traités ratilés par le Parlement sclon les voies I¢gales font partic intégranic de
Pordre juridique interne.»
Article 20
«(1) Les dispositions constitutionnelles concernant les droits et libertés des eitoyens

scront interprétées ct appliquées en concordance avee la Déclaration universelle des
Droits de 'Homme ct les pactes ct autres traités auxquels la Roumanic est partie.

(2) En cas de contradiction entre les pactes el traités concernant les droits
fondamenraux de 'homme auxquels la Roumanie est partie et les lois internes, les
dispositions internationales prévaudront.»
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B. La Convention de La Haye du 25 octobre 1980 sur les aspects
+ civils de I’enlévement international des enfants

77. Les dispositions pertinentes de la Convention de La Haye sont
ainsi libellées:
Article 7
«Les Autorités centrales doivent coopérer entre elles et promouvoir unc collaboration
entre les autorités compéientes dans leurs Etats respectils, pour assurer le retour

immédiat des enfants et véaliser les autres objectifs de la présente Convention.

En particulicr, soit directement, soit avec le concours de tout intermédiaire, elles
doivent prendre toutes les mesures approprices:

a. pour localiser un enfant déplacé ou retenu ilhicitement;

b. pour préveniv de nouvcaux dangers pour Penfant ou des préjudices pour les
partics concernées, cn prenant ou faisant prendre des mesurces provisoires;

¢. pour assurcr la remise volontaire de 'enlant ou faciliter une solution amiable;

d. pour échanger, si cela s'avere utile, des informations relatives i la situation sociale
de Penlant;

c. pour fournir des informations générales concernant le droit de leur Etat relatives
a Papplication de la Convention;;

f. pour introduire ou favoriser Pouverture d'une  procédure judiciaire ou
administrative, alin d'obtenir le retour de 'enlant e, le cas échéant, de permettre
I'organisation ou 'excreice elfectif du droit de visite;

g. pour accorder ou faciliter, le cas échéant, Pobtention de P'assistance judiciaire ¢t
Jjuridique, y compris la participation d’un avocat ;

h. pour assurcr, sur le plan administratif, si nécessaire ¢t opportun, le retour sans
danger de 'enfant;

1. pour se tenir mutuellement informées sur te fonctionnement de la Convention ct,
autant que possible, lever les obstacles ¢éventuellement rencontrés lors de son
application. »

Article 11

«Les autorités judiciaives ou administratives de tout Etat contractant doivent
procéder d’urgence cn vue du retour de Penfant.

Lorsque P'autorité judiciaire ou administrative saisic n’a pas statué dans un délai de
six semaines a partir de sa saisine, le demandeur ou 'Autorité centrale de I'Erat requis,
de sa propre initiative ou sur requéte de I"Autorité centrale de Etat requérant, peut
demander une déclaration sur les raisons de cc retard. (..)»
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C. Le code de la famille
78. L’article 108 du code de la famille dispose:

«L’autorité de wielle {autoritatea tutelard] doit excrcer un contrdle effectif ¢t continu
surla maniére dont les parents s'acquitient de leurs obligations concernant la personne
ct les biens de Penfant.

Les délégués de Pautorité de tutelle ont le droit de visiter les enfants chez eux et de se
renscigner par tous les movens sur la maniére dont les personnes qui en ont la charge
s'occupent d’eux, sur leur santé ot leur développement physique, leur éducation (...); au
besoin, ils donnent les instructions nécessaires. »

D. Le code pénal

79. L’article 307 du code pénal énonce:

«La rétention de Penfant mincur par Pun de ses parents sans Pautorisation de Pautre
parent (...) sous l'autorité duqucl sc trouve Penfant conformément & la loi est
sanctionnée par unc peine de un & trois mois d’emprisonnenient ou par unc amende.

Est passible de la méme peine la personne & qui Pautorité parcntale a4 é1¢ dévoluc par
décision judiciaire et qui, de manic¢re répétitive, empéche un des parents d'avoir des
relations personnelles avee Penfant mineur dans les conditions ¢tablies par les parties
ou par Porganisme compétent.

Les poursuites ne peuvent &tre déclenchées que siunce plainte pénale a préalablement
é1é déposée par la vicrime.

La réconciliation des parties supprime la responsabilité pénale.»

E. Le code de procédure pénale
80. Les dispositions pertinentes du code de procédure pénale se lisent
comme sult:
Article 279

«En ce qui concerne les infractions pour lesquetles la loi prévoit la nécessité d’unc
plainte pénale préalable, Pouverture des poursuites ne peut avoir lieu gu’a la suite
d’unc plainte de la victime.

La plainte préalable est déposée:

b) auprés de Porganc chargé des enquétes pénales ou auprés du procurcur, pour les
autres tnfractions que celles prévues a Palinéa a).

(o.)»

Article 284

«Lorsque la loi exige unc plainte pénale préalable, celle-ci doit &re déposéc dans un
délai de deux mois a compter du jour ol la victime a su Uidentité de Pauteur de
Pinfraction (...} »
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Article 285

«La plainte préalable déposée irrégulicrement auprés du parquet ou du tribunal est
transmise 4 Porganc compétent. Dans ce cas, elle est considérée comme valable si elle a
é1¢ déposée aupres de 'organc incompétent dans le délai exigé par laloi.»

F. Le code de procédure civile

81. Les dispositions pertinentes du code de procédure civile sont ainsi
libellées:

Article 67

«Les parties peuavent exercer leurs droits procéduraux personncllement ou par
Pintermédiaire d’un mandataire.

Le mandataire ayant une procuration générale ne peut représenter son mandant
devant un tribunal que si ce droit lui a été accordé expressément.

Si celui qui a donné la procuration générale n’a pas son domicile ou sa résidence en
Roumanic (...), il est présumé avoir donné aussi le droit de lc représenter devant un
tribunal.»

Article 87
€

8. Sauf disposition contraire figurant dans un traité, unc convention internationale
ou unc loi spéciale, ccux qui sc trouvent a I'étranger et dont le domicile ou la résidence 2
I’¢tranger sont connus sont cités & comparaitre par unc notification recommandée (...)

Dans tous les cas ot ccux qui se trouvent a I'étranger ont un mandataire connu ¢n
Roumanie, celui-ci est cité (...)»
Article 107

«A peine de nullité, le président reporte Palfaire chaque fois qu'il constate que la

artie abscnte ne s’est pas vu notifier la comparution réguliérement.»
p

G. La loi n° 142 du 24 juillet 1997 portant modification de la loi
sur 'organisation judiciaire

82. Les dispositions pertinentes de la loi n® 142 du 24 juillet 1997
portant modification de la loi n® 92/1992 sur Porganisation judiciaire
énoncent:

Article 30

«Le ministére public exerce ses attributions par l'intermédiaive des procureurs
constitués en parquets auprés de chaque tribunal, sous Pautorité du ministre de la
Justice.



ARRET IGNACCOLO-ZENIDE c. ROUMANIE 227

L'activité du ministére public est organisée sclon les principes dec légalité,
d’impartialité et de contréle hiérarchique.

()»

Article 311)
«Le ministére public a les attributions suivantes:

()

- la défensc des droits et intéréts des mincurs et des incapables. »

Article 38

«Lec ministre de la Justice exerce le contrdle sur tous les procureurs, par lc
truchement des procureurs inspecteurs du parquet placés auprés de la Cour supréme
de justice et des cours d’appel ou par le truchement d’autres procurcurs délégués.

Lorsqu’il le juge nécessaire, le ministre de la Justice, d’office ou sur demande du
Conseil supérieur de la magistrature, excrce son contrdle par le truchement des
inspecteurs généraux ou des procureurs détachés (...)

()

Le ministre de la Justice peut demander au procurcur général de la Cour supréme de
Justice des informations sur Pactivité des parqucts et pcut donner des conscils quant aux
mesurcs a prendre pour lutter contre la criminalité.

Le ministre de la Justice a le drott de donner, soit directement soit par Uintermédiaire
du procurcur général, des instructions ¢erites au procurcur compétent alin que celui-c
procede, conformément a la loi, a Vouverture de poursuites pénales concernant des
infractions dont il a connaissance; il peut par aillcurs (aire exercer devant les
tribunaux les actions et voies de recours nécessaires a la protection de I'intéréd public.

(.)»

H. La pratique concernant la notification de I’assignation a com-
paraitre

83. Dans sa décision n° 87 rendue en 1993, la Cour supréme de justice
confirma sa jurisprudence constante en matiére d’assignation des
personnes habitant a I'étranger, qui oblige a citer au domicile a
’étranger, mais aussi, le cas échéant, au domicile roumain du mandataire.

La doctrine, de son cdté, met en évidencc le caractére obligatoire de la
citation, a son domicile a I’étranger, de la personne concernée, méme
lorsque celle-ci a un mandataire en Roumanie (Viorel Mihai Ciobanu,
Tratat Teoretic §i Practic de Procedurd Civild («Trailé théorique el pratique de
procédure civile », tome 11, p. 94, Bucarest, 1997).

84. Selon une jurisprudence constante, les tribunaux considérent que
les dispositions légales concernant l'assignation a comparaitre sont
impératives, car elles visent a faire respecter le principe du
contradictoire et les droits de la défense. Le non-respect de ces
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dispositions entraine la nullité de la décision ainsi prononcée, sa cassation
et son renvoi devant le juge du fond (tribunal départemental de Bucarest,
troisieme chambre civile, décision n® 226/1990, Culegere de Jurisprudenid
Civild a Tribunalului Judefean Bucuresti («Recueil de jurisprudence civile du
iribunal départemental de Bucarest»), n® 155, p. 123, Bucarest, 1992; Cour
supréme de justice, chambre civile, décision n® 779 du 6 avril 1993,
Buletinul de Jurispruden{a al Curfii  Supreme de Justifie («DBulletin  de
Jurisprudence de la Cour supréme de justice») pour 1993, p. 126, Bucarest, 1994).

PROCEDURE DEVANT LA COMMISSION

85. M™¢ Ignaccolo-Zenide a saisi la Commission le 22 janvier 1996.
Elle alléguait qu’au mépris de P’article 8 de la Convention, qui garantit le
droit au respect de sa vie familiale, les autorités roumaines n’avaient pas
mis en ceuvre les mesures propres a assurer Uexécution des décisions
judiciaires ayant partagé la gardc des enfants entre elle-méme ct son ex-
époux et ayant fixé leur résidence chez elle.

86. La Commission (premiére chambre) a retenu la requéte (n”31679/
96) le 2 juillet 1997. Dans son rapport du 9 septembre 1998 (ancien
article 31 de la Convention)', elle conclut 2 la violation dc larticle 8
(unanimité).

CONCLUSIONS PRESENTEES A LA COUR

N

87. Dans son mémoire, le Gouvernement invitc la Cour a constater
qu’il s’est conformé aux obligations positives lui incombant en vertu de
article 8 de la Convention et que, par conséquent, il n’y a pas eu
violation de cette clause.

88. De son c6té, la requérante prie la Cour de dire qu’il y a eu violation
de I'article 8 de la Convention et de lui allouer une satisfaction équitable
au titre de article 41.

EN DROIT

I. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE I’ARTICLE 8 DE LA
CONVENTION

89. La requérante allegue que les autorités roumaines n’ont pas pris
les mesures adéquates pour assurer J’exécution rapide des décisions de
justice rendues en espéce et favoriser le retour de ses filles auprés

1. Note du greffe : lc rapport cst disponible au grefTe.
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d’elle. Lesdites autorités auraient ainsi violé Particle 8 de la Convention,
dont voici le texte:

«1. Toute personne a droit au respect de sa vie privée et lamiliale, de son domicile et
de sa correspondance.

2. Il ne peut v avoir ingérence d’une autorité publique dans Pexcrcice de ce droit que
pour autant que certe ingérence est prévue par la loi et qu’elle constitue une mesure gui,
dans unc soci¢té démocratique, cst nécessaire a la sécurité nationale, a la sircté
publique, au bien-&tre économique du pays, a la défense de Pordre ¢t a la prévention
des infractions pénalcs, a la protection de la santé ou de la morale, ou a la protection
des droits et libertés d’autrui.»

90. La requérante dénonce en particulier le manque de séricux des
tentatives  entreprises pour faire exécuter lordonnance du
14 décembre 1994, qu’elle qualifie de «simulacres», et souligne
qu’aucune démarche n’a été accomplie pour retrouver ses filles, cachées
par leur pére avant chaque arrivée de 'huissier de justice. Quant 2 la
rencontre organisée par les autorités le 29 janvier 1997, elle estime que,
compte tenu des circonstances ayant entourée, il ne s’agit la que d’un
simulacre de plus. Elle reproche aussi aux autorités roumaines leur
inactivité totale entre décembre 1995 et janvier 1997.

91. Le Gouvernement soutient que les autorités en question ont
entrepris des démarches adéquates et suffisantes pour faire exécuter
I'ordonnance du 14 décembre 1994, par exemple en faisant assister
huissier de justice par des policiers ou en convoquant le pére des
enfants au ministére de la Justice. Il souligne que si ladite décision n’a
pas €té exécutée cela est di, d’une part, a son non-respect par le pére,
dont lattitude ne saurait engager la responsabilité du Gouvernement, et,
d’autre part, au refus des enfants d’aller vivre avec la requérante, chose
que l'on ne saurait davantage reprocher au Gouvernement.

92. Pour la Commission, les autorités nationales ont négligé de
déployer les efforts auxquels on pouvait normalement s’attendre pour
faire respecter les droits de la requérante, portant ainsi atteinte a son
droit au respect de sa vie familiale garanti par I’article 8 de la Convention.

93. La Cour note en premier lieu qu’il n’est pas contesté en l'espece
que le lien entre la requérante et ses enfants reléve d’une vie [amiliale
au sens de ladite disposition.

94. Tl s’agit dés lors de déterminer s’il y a eu manque de respect pour la
vie familiale de la requérante. La Cour rappelle que larticle 8 de la
Convention tend pour Iessentiel a prémunir Pindividu contre des
ingérences arbitraires des pouvoirs publics; il engendre de surcroit des
obligations positives Inhérentes a un «respect» elfectif de la vie
familiale. Dans un cas comme dans 'autre, il faut avoir égard au juste
équilibre a2 ménager entre les intéréts concurrents de l'individu et de la
société dans son ensemble; de méme, dans les deux hypothéses, 'Etat
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jouit d’une certaine marge d’appréciation (arrét Keegan c. Irlande du
26 mai 1994, série A n” 290, p. 19, § 49).

S’agissant de l'obligation pour ’Etat d’arréter des mesures positives, la
Cour n’a cessé de dire que larticle 8 implique le droit d’un parent a des
mesures propres a le réunir avec son enfant et lobligation pour les
autorités nationales de les prendre (voir, par exemple, les arréts Eriksson
¢. Suede du 22 juin 1989, séric An® 156, pp. 26-27,§ 71, Margareta et Roger
Andersson c. Suede du 25 février 1992, série A n® 226-A, p. 30, § 91, Olsson
c. Suéde (n° 2) du 27 novembre 1992, série A n® 250, pp. 35-36, § 90, et
Hokkanen c. Finlande du 23 scptembre 1994, série A n” 299-A, p. 20, § 55).

Toutefois, 'obligation pour les autorités nationales de prendre des
mesures 2 cet effet n'est pas absolue, car il arrive que la réunion d’un
parent a ses enfants vivant depuis un certain temps avec Pautre parent
ne puisse avoir lieu immédiatement et requiere des préparatifs. La
nature et étendue de ceux-ci dépendent des circonstances de chaque
espéce, mais la compréhension et la coopération de ensemble des
personnes concernées en constituent toujours un facteur important. Si
les autorités nationales doivent sévertucr & faciliter pareille
collaboration, une obligation pour elles de recourir & la coercition en la
matiére ne saurait étre que limitée: il leur faut tenir compte des intéréts
et des droits et libertés de ces mémes personnes, et notamment des
intéréts supérieurs de ’enfant et des droits que lui reconnait Particle 8
de la Convention. Dans I’hypothése ot des contacts avec les parents
risquent de menacer ces intéréts ou dec porter atteinte a ces droits, il
revient aux autorités nationales de veiller a un juste équilibre entre eux
(arrét Hokkanen précité, p. 22, § 58).

95. Enfin, la Cour estime que les obligations positives que Particle 8 de
la Convention fait peser sur les Etats contractants en matiere de réunion
d’un parent 4 ses cnfants doivent s’interpréter a la lumiere de la
Convention de La Haye du 25 octobre 1980 sur les aspects civils de
I’enléevement international des enfants {(«la Convention de La Haye»). Il
en va d’autant plus ainsi en espéce que I'Etat défendeur est également
partie a cct instrument, dont larticle 7 dressc une liste de mesures a
prendre par les Etats pour assurer le retour immédiat des enfants.

96. Le point décisif en Pespéce consiste donc a savoir si les autorités
nationales ont pris, pour faciliter lexécution de¢ lordonnance du
14 décembre 1994, toutes les mesures que 'on pouvait raisonnablement
exiger d’clles (ibidem).

A. Sur la période a prendre en considération

97. Le Gouvernement soutient que son obligation de prendre des
mesures pour faciliter le regroupement de la requérante et de ses
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enfants est née de ordonnance rendue en référé le 14 décembre 1994 par
le tribunal de premiére instance de Bucarest et a pris [in avec la décision
irrévocable du 28 mai 1998 par laquelle la cour d’appel de Bucarest a
conlié I"autorité parentale a D.Z.

98. La requérante conteste la thése du Gouvernement et fait valoir
que la décision du 28 mai 1998 n’a jamais été portée a sa connaissance et
qu’elle en ignore la teneur. Elle nie de plus avoir nommé un mandataire
pour la représenter dans la procédure ayant abouti a la décision
susmentionnée et estime que, dés lors qu’elle n’a pas été partie a
I'instance, la décision en question a été rendue au mépris du principe du
contradictoire et ne saurait lui étre opposée. Elle conteste enfin que les
tribunaux roumains fussent compétents pour prendre une décision sur le
fond quant a autorité parentale et fait valoir que, selon 'article 16 de la
Convention de La Haye, la compétence exclusive en la matiére appartient
aux tribunaux francais. Elle souligne a cet égard que les tribunaux
roumains ont été saisis par D.Z. d’une action en modilication des
modalités d’exercice de I'autorité parentale alors qu’une action identique
était déja pendante devant les tribunaux frangais, toujours a 'initiative de
DZ.

99. La Cour doit donc déterminer si Pobligation pour les autorités de
prendre des mesures alin de faciliter exécution dc¢ ordonnance du
14 décembre 1994 s’est éteinte a la suite de Parrét du 28 mai 1998
confiant Pautorité parentale 3 D.Z.

La Cour rappelle que, dans son arrét McMichael ¢. Royaume-Uni du
24 février 1995 (série A n° 307-B, p. 53, § 87), elle a jugé que, bien que
Particle 8 ne renferme aucune condition explicite de procédure, il faut

«que le processus décisionnel débouchant sur des mesures d'ingérence soit équitable

=]

respecte comme il se doit les intéréts protégés par Particle 8:

«Il échet (...) de déterminer, en fonction des circonstances de chaque espéee et
notamment de la gravité des mesures & prendre, si les parents ont pu jouer dans le
processus décisionnel, considéré comme an tout, un réle assez grand pour leur
accorder la protection requise de leurs intéréts. Dans la négative, 1l v a manquement
au respeet de leur vie familiale et Pingérence résultant de la décision ne saurait
passer pour «nécessaire» au sens de Particle §.» (arrét W. ¢, Royaume-Uni [du
8 juillet 1987, série A n® 121-A], pp. 28 ¢1 29, §§ 62 €1 64)»

La Cour reléve d’abord que ni la requérante ni un représentant de
celle-ci n’assistérent au prononcé de larrét de la cour d’appel de
Bucarest du 28 mai 1998, lequel ne fut pas non plus notifié a
Pintéressée. Ce n’est que le |3 septembre 1999, lorsque le
Gouvernement le soumit a la Cour, que la requérante put prendre
connaissance de larrét en question. D’autre part, la requérante n’a
comparu a aucune des audiences organisées dans le cadre de la
procédure qui a abouti a la décision en cause. Il ressort des documents
produits par le Gouvernement que, contrairement a ce qu’exige
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Particle 87 § 8 du code de procédure civile roumain, aucune assignation 2
comparaitre n’a été notifiée a la requérante a son domicile en France,
alors que celui-ci était connu.

En ce qui concerne la notification adressée a Stefan Constantin, la Cour
reléve qu’elle ne remplacait pas la notification a la requérante exigée par
Yarticle 87 § 8 in fine du code de procédure civile et par la jurisprudence
constante dcs tribunaux internes (paragraphe 83 ci-dessus).

100. Auvu de ces circonstances, la Cour estime que la procédure ayant
abouti a la décision de la cour d’appel de Bucarest ne remplissait pas les
exigences de procédure contenues dans larticle 8 de la Convention. En
conséquence, elle ne peut considérer que la décision susmentionnée a
mis fin aux obligations positives incombant au gouvernement en vertu de
Particle 8.

B. Sur la mise en ceuvre des droits de la requérante a 'autorité
parentale et au retour des enfants

101. La Cour doit donc déterminer si les autorités nationales ont pris
les mesures nécessaires et adéquates pour faciliter l'exécution de
Pordonnance du 14 décembre 1994.

102. Dans unc affaire de ce genre, I'adéquation d’une mesure se
juge a la rapidité de sa mise en ceuvre. En effet, les procédures
relatives a lattribution de l'autorité parentale, y compris I'exécution
de la décision rendue a leur issue, exigent un traitement urgent, car
le passage du temps peut avoir des conséquences irrémédiables pour
les relations entre les enfants et celui des parents qui ne vit pas avec
eux. En I'espéce, il en va d’autant plus ainsi que Paction introduite par
la requérante est une action en référé. Or Pessence d’une telle action
est de prémunir lindividu contre tout préjudice pouvant résulter du
simple écoulement du temps.

La Cour reléeve que la Convention de La Haye exige, en son
article 11, que les autorités judiciaires ou administratives saisies
procédent d’urgence en vue du retour de lenfant, toute inaction au-
dela de six semaines pouvant donner lieu a une demande de
motivation.

103. En Despéce, les huissiers de justice se déplacérent a quatre
reprises au domicile de D.Z. entre décembre 1994 et décembre 1995.
Si les premiéres tentatives d’exécution eurent lieu immédiatement
aprés lordonnance du 14 décembre 1994, 4 savoir les 22 et
27 décembre 1994, la Cour ne peut pas en dire autant des tentatives
ultérieures: le troisieme déplacement des huissiers n’eut lieu que plus
de quatre mois plus tard, le 10 mai 1995, tandis que le quatrieme
intervint le 4 décembre 1995.
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La Cour note qu’aucune explication satisfaisante n’a été avancée pour
justilier ces délais. De méme, elle a du mal a apercevoir les motifs sur
lesquels le tribunal départemental de Bucarest s’est fondé pour décider
de suspendre l'exécution de lPordonnance entrc le 30 juin et le
1¥" septembre 1995.

104. De surcroit, la Cour reléve une inactivité totale des autorités
roumaines pendant plus d’un an, soit a partir de décembre 1995 et
Jusqu’au 29 janvier 1997, date a laquelle eut lieu la seule rencontre entre
la requérante et ses enfants. Aucune explication n’a été fournie par le
Gouvernement a cet égard.

105. Pour le reste, elle observe qu’aucune autre mesure n’a été prise
par les autorités pour créer les conditions nécessaires a I'exécution de
lordonnance litigieuse, qu’il s’agisse de mesures coercitives a encontre
de D.Z. ou de mesures préparatoires en vue du retour des enfants.

106. Si des mesures coercitives a4 'égard des enfants ne sont pas
souhaitables dans ce domaine délicat, le recours a des sanctions ne doit
pas étre écarté en cas de comportement illégal du parent avee lequel
vivent les enfants.

107. Le Gouvernement allégue que de telles mesures n’auraient pu
étre adoptées qu’'a Dinitiative de la requérante. Or celle-ci n’aurait
entrepris aucune démarche en ce sens. Elle aurait pu notamment saisir
un tribunal civil, en vertu de I'article 1075 du code civil, d’'une action en
fixation d’une astreinte pour chaque jour de retard dans I’exécution de
I'ordonnance du 14 décembre 1994, ou bien déposer aupres des organes
compétents une plainte pénale pour non-respect des mesures en matiére
d’autorité parentale.

108. La Cour n’est pas appelée 4 examiner si l'ordre juridique interne
permettait I'adoption de sanctions efficaces a I'encontre de D.Z. En effet,
il appartient 4 chaque Etat contractant de se doter d’un arsenal juridique
adéquat et suffisant pour assurer le respect des obligations positives qui
lut incombent en vertu de l'article 8 de la Convention. La Cour a
uniquement pour tiche d’examiner si, en I’espéce, les mesures adoptées
par les autorités roumaines étaient adéquates et suffisantes.

109. Elle note a cet égard que I'omission par D.Z. de se rendre au
ministére de la Justice les 11 et 15 mai 1995 comme 1l y avait été invité
n’entraina pour lul aucune conséquence. De méme, les autorités
roumaines ne lui infligérent aucune sanction 2 la suite de son refus de
présenter les enfants aux huissiers de justice. Au surplus, elles ne prirent
aucune initiative pour tenter de localiser les enfants.

110. Quant a l'absence alléguée d’une plainte pénale, nécessaire
pour déclencher des poursuites a Pencontre de D.Z., la Cour reléve
que, dans une lettre du 23 décembre 1994, la requérante indiquait au
ministre de la Justice qu’elle désirait déposer une plainte pénale a
I’encontre de D.Z., et, aprés avoir précisé les motifs de cette plainte,
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lui demandait de faire le nécessaire. Or aucune suite ne fut donnée a
cette lettre.

La Cour observe que, d’aprés les articles 30 et 38 de la loi portant
modification de la loi sur I'organisation judiciaire, le parquet exerce son
activité sous 'autorité du ministre de la Justice, lequel a le pouvoir de
donner des instructions aux procureurs. Dans ces conditions, elle juge
inopérant I'argument du Gouvernement selon lequel la requérante n’a
pas déposé une plainte pénale auprés de organe compétent.

111. Par ailleurs, dans la mesure ou le Gouvernement reproche a la
requérante de ne pas avoir introduit une action en fixation d’une
astreinte, la Cour estime qu’une telle action ne saurait passer pour
suffisante, car il s’agit la d’une voie indirecte et exceptionnelle
d’exécution. De surcroit, I'inaction de la requérante ne pouvait relever
les autorités des obligations leur incombant, en tant que dépositaires de
la force publique, en matiére d’exécution.

112. Enoutre, aucun contact préparatoire entre les services sociaux, la
requérante et les enfants ne fut organisé par les autorités, qui ne
sollicitérent pas davantage le concours de pédopsychiatres ou de
psychologues (voir, mutatis mutandis, Uarrét Olsson (n°® 2) précité, pp. 35-
36, §§ 89-91). Ainsi, les services sociaux, auxquels 'article 108 du code de
la famille conférait pourtant des pouvoirs suffisants en la matiére, ne
rencontrérent les enfants qu’a 'occasion des procédures en transfert de
Pautorité parentale (paragraphes 38 et 44 ci-dessus) et se bornérent a
effectuer des rapports d’enquéte purement descriptifs.

Hormis celle du 29 janvier 1997, aucune rencontre entre la requérante
et ses enfants ne fut organisée par les autorités, alors que 'intéressée s’est
déplacée en Roumanie 2 huit reprises dans 'espoir de les voir. Quant a la
rencontre du 29 janvier 1997, qui, la Cour le souligne, cut licu un an aprés
I'introduction de la présente requéte devant la Commission et deux ans
aprés Pordonnance de référé du 14 décembre 1994, elle ne fut pas
organisée, selon la Cour, dans des conditions propres a favoriser un
développement positif des relations entre la requérante et ses enfants.
Elle se déroula dans ’établissement scolaire des enfants, ol leur pere
était enseignant, et en présence d’une délégation nombreuse composée
d’enseignants, de fonctionnaires, de diplomates, de policiers, de la
requérante et de son avocat (paragraphe 70 ci-dessus). Aucun travailleur
social ni aucun psychologue n’avaient été associés a la préparation de cette
rencontre. L’entrevue ne dura que quelques minutes, prenant fin lorsque
les enfants, de toute évidence nullement préparées, firent mine de s’enfuir
(paragraphes 71-72).

Le 31 janvier 1997, aussitdt aprés 'échec de cette unique rencontre, le
ministére de la Justice roumain, en tant qu’Autorité centrale, ordonna le
non-retour des enfants au motif qu’elles refusaient d’aller vivre avec leur
mere (paragraphe 73 ci-dessus). Depuis cette date, aucune démarche n’a
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plus été entreprise pour tenter de rapprocher la requérante et ses
enfants.

113, La Cour note enfin que les autorités n’ont pas adopté les mesures
propres a assurer le retour des enfants auprés de la requérante énumérées
a l’article 7 de la Convention de La Haye.

Eu égard a ce qui précéde et nonobstant la marge d’appréciation de
PEtat défendeur en la matiere, la Cour conclut que les autorités
roumaines ont omis de déployer des efforts adéquats et suffisants pour
faire respecter le droit de la requérante au retour de ses enfants,
méconnaissant ainsi son droit au respect de sa vie familiale garanti par
larticle 8.

Partant, il v a eu violation de I'article 8.

II. SUR L’APPLICATION DE L’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

114. Aux termes de l'article 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclarc qu’il v a eu violation de la Convention ou de scs Protocoles, et sile
droit interne de la Haute Partie contractante ne permet d’effacer qu’imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Cour accorde a la parrie Iésée, s'il v a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable.»

A. Préjudice moral

115, M™* Ignaccolo-Zenide réclame 200000 francs frangais (FRF) a
titre de réparation du tort moral dii & Pangoisse et a la détresse qu’elle
aurait éprouvées faute de mise en ceuvre de ses droits parentaux.

116. Le Gouvernement ne prend pas position.

117. La Cour estime que la requérante doit effectivement avoir subi
un préjudice moral. Compte tenu des circonstances de la cause et
statuant en équité comme le veut article 41, elle lui alloue 100000 FRF
a ce titre.

B. Frais et dépens

118. L’intéressée sollicite en outre le remboursement d’'une somme de
86 000 IFRF qu’elle décompose comme suit:

a) 46000 FRT pour les frais et dépens afférents a la procédure interne,
dont 6 000 FRF pour les honoraires de son avocat en Roumanie et
40 000 FRF pour les frais de déplacement et de séjour qu’elle a da
exposer a 'occasion de ses huit voyages en Roumanie;;

b) 40 000 FRI pour les honoraires dus a 'avocat qui I’a représentée a
Strasbourg, conformément & une convention d’honoraires conclue le

15 juillet 1998.
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119. Larequérante invite la Cour a y ajouter «toutes taxes éventuelles
sur la valeur ajoutée».

120. Le Gouvernement ne s¢ prononce pas.

121. La Cour estime que les frais relatifs aux démarches accomplies,
en Roumanie comme a Strasbourg, pour empécher ou laire redresser la
situation qu’elle a jugée contraire & larticle 8 de la Convention
correspondaient 4 unc nécessité; ils doivent dés lors étre remboursés
dans la mesure ol ils ne dépassent pas un niveau raisonnable (voir, par
exemple, I’arrét Olsson c. Sue¢de (n° 1) du 24 mars 1988, série A n” 130,
p- 43, § 104).

La Cour alloue a la requérante pour frais et dépens la somme de
86 000 FRI, a majorer de tout montant pouvant étre dit au titre de la
taxe sur la valcur ajoutée.

C. Intéréts moratoires

122. Selon les informations dont la Cour dispose, le taux d’intérét légal
applicable en France a la date d’adoption du présent arrét était de 3,47 %
Pan.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Dit, par six voix contre une, qu’il y a cu violation de Iarticle 8 de la
Convention;

2. Dit, par six voix contre une, que ’Etat défendeur doit verser a la
requérante, dans les trois mois, les sommes suivantes, 2 majorer de
tout montant pouvant étre dii au titre de la taxe sur la valeur ajoutée:
a) 100 000 FRF (cent mille francs frangais) pour dommage moral ;
by 86 000 FRF (quatre-vingt-six mille francs frangais) pour frais et
dépens;

3. Dit, a 'unanimité, que ces montants scront 3 majorer d’un intérét
simple de 3,47 % l'an & compter de expiration dudit délai et jusqu’au
versement;

4. Rejette, a 'unanimité, la demande de satisfaction équitable pour le sur-
plus.

Fait en frangais, puis prononcé en audience publique au Palais des
Droits de 'Homme, a Strasbourg, le 25 janvier 2000.

Michael O’BOYLE Elisabeth PaLm
Greffier Présidente
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Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, 'exposé des opinions séparées
sulvantes:

— opinion en partie dissidente de M. Maruste;

— opinion en partie dissidente de M™* Diculescu-Sova.

E.P.
M.O’B.
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OPINION EN PARTIE DISSIDENTE
DE M. LE JUGE MARUSTE

(Traduction)

Je comprends et puis admettre Papproche formelle adoptée par la
majorité, mais je n’en ai pas moins voté contre le constat d’une violation
de larticle 8, et ce pour les motifs suivants.

Il me parait que la solution retenue en espece va a Uencontre de Pobjet
et du contenu méme d’une affaire telle que celle-ci. Il est vrai que, du
point de vue des relations entre les enfants et leurs parents divoreés ou
séparés, les exigences d’une vie familiale sont compliquées et délicates. Il
est vral ¢galement qu’en pratique les organcs de Strasbourg sc¢ sont
toujours montrés trés prudents dans leur mission de contréle des
décisions rendues par les autorités nationales. Néanmoins, j'estime que
ce ne sont pas sculement les parents mais également les enfants qui
doivent bénéficier de Darticle 8. J’irais plus loin: les enfants sont et
doivent étre les premiers bénéficiaires lorsque les intéréts de leurs
parents sont en conflit et qu’ils sont eux-mémes suffisamment mirs pour
exprimer clairement leurs propres préférences.

Eu égard a la Convention des Nations unies relative aux droits de
Penfant, et ¢n particulier & son article 4, qui oblige les Ltats parties a
prendre toutes les mesures qui sont nécessaires pour mettre en ceuvre les
droits reconnus dans ledit instrument, les droits et intéréts supérieurs de
'enfant doivent étre promus. A cet effet, il s’impose de donner aux enfants
la possibilité d’exercer leurs droits, notamment dans les procédures
familiales les intéressant, et de diment tenir compte de leur avis (voir la
Convention européenne sur ’exercice des droits des enfants, Série des
traités européens n” 160). En conséquence, la ot les intéréts des parents
sont en conflit, Popinion et les préférences des enfants doivent étre
véritablement entendues et prises en considération dans les procédures
et lors de ’adoption de décisions les concernant.

En Poccurrence, il ressort clairement du dossier que les enfants vivent
depuis longtemps avec leur pére. Du point de vue de leurs intéréts
supérieurs, les circonstances qui ont présidé a cette situation et le réle
joué a cet égard par chacun des parents ou par les autorités publiques ne
revétent pas une unportance décisive. Il est constant aussi qu’en I'espéce
les enfants ont déclaré expressément préférer vivre avec leur pére; cette
préférence doit elle aussi entrer en ligne de compte. Je regrette becaucoup
que cet élément ait été négligé, tant dans les procédures internes que dans
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les procédures étrangeres. ID’aprés moi, mettre a exécution une décision
judiciaire ancienne contre la volonté de ceux qui en faisaient I'objet n’est
pas loin de constituer une voie de fait.

Par ailleurs, jestime que les défauts et délais qui ont entaché la
procédure relévent plutdt de Particle 6 de la Convention que de I'article 8.
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OPINION EN PARTIE DISSIDENTE
DE M™ LA JUGE DICULESCU-SOVA

Compte tenu des circonstances de la cause, j’exprime mon désaccord
quant a la manié¢re dont la Cour a apphqué Particle 41 de la Convention.

La requérante sollicitait une indemnité pour le préjudice moral
résultant de I'impossibilité d’exercer ses droits parentaux dans laquelle
elle se serait trouvée pendant neul ans.

C’est pourtant un fait incontestable par I'intéressée qu’en 1989 elle a
renoncé a ses droits parentaux (paragraphe 10 de P’arrét) pour des raisons
financiéres et fiscales.

C’est aussi un fait incontestable par elle que, de 1989 a fin 1994, il n’y a
pas eu, laute de rapports, de vie familiale entre elle et ses filles.

L’intolérance et le rejet manifestés par les adolescentes envers leur
meére n'ayant fait que s’accentuer, il est devenu treés diflicile pour les
autorités roumaines de respecter a la lettre Particle 8 de la Convention.

La Cour a estimé que les obligations positives prévues audit article en
matiére de réunion d’un parent a ses enfants doivent étre interprétées ala
lumiere de la Convention de La Haye du 25 octobre 1980 sur les aspects
civils de 'enlévement international des enfants.

Or P’Etat défendeur a respecté la Convention de La Haye et, partant,
Pintérét des mineures, évitant ainsi qu’elles ne solent traumatisées.

Dans ces conditions, et compte tenu, premiérement, de ce que le conflit
et le préjudice moral allégué trouvent leur origine dans l'attitude adoptée
par la mere dés 1989, deuxiemement, de ce que, pendant cing ans, les
(illes se sont trouvées en dehors du territoire et de la juridiction de ’Etat
défendeur, alors que la somme réclamée au titre du préjudice moral
couvre également cette période, et, troisiemement, de la situation de
I'Etat défendeur a ce stade et dans ce conflit, j’estime que le constat
d’une violation de I'article 8 de la Convention ciit représenté en 'espéce
une réparation suffisante du préjudice moral éprouvé.

En ce qui concerne les frais, je juge que la somme de 40000 francs
francais allouée par la Cour pour les honoraires réclamés par I'avocat
frangais ayant défendu la requérante a Strasbourg est excessive par
rapport au travail (mémoire et plaidoirie) elfectué, d’autant qu’aucune
note d’honoraires ventilant cette somme n’a été produite devant la Cour.
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SUMMARY'

Adequacy of steps taken to ensure return of children to their mother in
accordance with court decisions

Article 8

Family life — Positive obligations — Adequacy of steps laken to ensure relurn of children to their
mother in accordance with courl decisions — Procedural vequirements in Article 8 — Right to
parental responsibility and return of childven — Requirement of expeditiousness — The Hague
Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction — Margin of appreciation —
No coercive measures or preparalory contacts with a view Lo children’s relurn

The applicant, a French national, and D.Z., 2 Romanian national, have two
children, born in 1981 and 1984. In 1989 a French court granted the parents a
divorce and approved the agreement whereby parental responsibility was given to
the father and the applicant was granted access and staying access. In 1990 D.Z.
settled in the United States with his daughters. On a complaint by the applicant
alleging failure to hand over the children, the French courts gave parental
responsibility 1o both parents in May 1991, ordering that the children should live
with their mother and granting D.Z. access, and in September 1992 D.Z. was
sentenced to a year’s imprisonment [or lailure to hand over the children. Courts
in America ordered the children to be returned to the applicant. In March 1994
D.Z. left the United States for Romania. On an urgent application by the
applicant, the Bucharest Court of First Instance, in a judgment of 14 December
1994 which was enforceable without notice, ordered that the children should be
returned to the applicant. That judgment could not be executed as D.Z. had
hidden the children. The applicant then made a series of journeys to Romania in
an attempt to obtain execution of the judgment. Accompanied by bailiffs, she
made four visits to D.Z.’s home: the first two in December 1994, the third in May
1995 and the fourth in December 1995; all were unsuccesslul. After the {irst visit
the applicant complained of its lack of success to the Romanian Minister of Justice
and asked him to institute criminal proceedings against D.Z. A representative of
the Ministry of Justice was present on the occasion of the third visit. D.Z., who was
then present for the lirst time, undertook to produce the children to the Ministry
ol Justice on the next day. Neither D.Z. nor the children kept either that first
appointment at the Ministry or a second one or even a third on the day after the
fourth visit. In the meantime, on 30 June 1995, the Bucharest County Court, on an
appeal by D.Z., had ordered a stay ol execution of the judgment ol 14 December
1994. That stay theoretically came to an end when, in September 1995, the County
Court dismissed D.Z.’s appeal. D.Z. lodged an application with the Bucharest

1. This summarv by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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Court of First Instance to be given exclusive parental responsibility, and on
5 February 1996 the court, after a social inquiry but without hearing the
applicant, allowed the application. On 30 January 1998 the County Court upheld
that judgment, in the applicant’s absence and without having heard evidence on
her behalf. In a judgment of 28 May 1998, which was brought to the applicant’s
knowledge only in the proceedings before the European Court, the Court of
Appeal in a [inal decision gave parental responsibility to D.Z. In the meantime, in
Jannary 1997, a mecting had taken place between the applicant and her daughters
for the first time for scven years. The mecting had gone very badly and the
Ministry of Justice had informed the French Ministry of Justice of its decision to
order that the children should not be returned on account of their obstinate refusal
to see their mother.

Held

Article 8: The right to respect for family life laid positive obligations on the States,
including a parent’s right to the taking of measures with a view to his or her being
rcunited with his or her children and an obligation on the national authorities to
take such action. Those obligations, which were not absolute, had to be interpreted
in the light of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction, all the more so as the respondent State was a party
to that instrument. As to the period to be taken into consideration in order to
dctermine until what date the authoritics were under those obligations, no
summons had been served on the applicant, although required by domestic law,
and she had therefore not appeared at any of the hearings held during the
proceedings which had led to the decision of 28 May 1998; and it was only in the
proceedings before the European Court that she had been able to study that
decision. The procecdings that had led to that decision had therefore not satisfied
the procedural requirements of Article 8. That being so, the aforementioned
decision could not be said to have put an end to the Government’s positive
obligations under Article 8. As to the enforcement of the applicant’s right to
parental responsibility and to the return of the children, the Court had to
determine whether the national authorities had taken the necessary adequate
steps to facilitate the execution of the judgment of 14 December 1994, it being
borne in mind that in such cases the adequacy of a measure was to be judged by
the swiftness of its implementation, all the more so in the instant case as the action
that the applicant had brought in the courts had been an urgent one and the
essence of such an application was to protect the individual against any damage
that might result merely from the lapse of time. Firstly, no satisfactory
explanation had been put forward to justify the delay with which attempts to
execute the judgment of 14 December 1994 — namely, the bailiffs’ third and
fourth visits — had becn made. Similarly, it was not clear why the Gounty Court
had decided to stay execution of the judgment between 30 June and September
1995. Furthermore, no explanation had been provided for the authorities’ total
inactivity for over a year, from December 1995 to January 1997, when the only
meeting between the applicant and her children took place. For the rest, no
measure had been taken to create the necessary conditions for executing the
judgment in question, whether coercive measures against D.Z. or steps to
prepare for the return of the children, whereas in the event of unlawful behaviour
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by the parent with whom children lived, the use of sanctions was not to be ruled
out. D.Z’s [lailures to report to the Ministry as requested had not had any
consequences [or him; similarly, the Romanian authorities had not imposed any
penalty after his refusal 1o present the children to the bailiffs and had taken no
initiative Lo try to ascertain the children’s whereabouts. As to the Government’s
allegation that the applicant had failed to act, the Court noted that she had
indicated to the Minister of Justice that she wished to lodge a eriminal complaint
against D.Z., a step which under domestic law amounted to vahdly lodging a
complaint. Furthermore, there had been no obligation on the applicant to apply
for an order imposing a daily line, since such an action could not be regarded as
effective and, at all events, the applicant’s omission could not have absolved the
authorities from their own obligations. [t was also to bhe noted that no
preparatory contact between the social services, the applicant and the children
had been arranged by the authorities, and that, generally speaking, the social
inquiries had been inadequate. The sole meeting that had been arranged had
taken place belatedly and in circumstances unlikely to encourage a positive
development ol the relations between the applicant and her children. The
Ministry of Justice had ordered that the children should not be returned and no
further attempt had been made to bring the applicant and her children together.
Furthermore, the Romanian authorities had not taken the measures set out in the
Hague Convention (o secure the return of the children. Accordingly,
notwithstanding the respondent State’s margin ol appreciation, the authorities
had failed to make adequate and effective efforts 10 enforce the applicant’s right
to the return of her children, thereby breaching her right to respect for her (amily
lile.

Conclusion: violation (six votes Lo one).

Article 41: The Court awarded a specified sum to the applicant in respect of non-
pecuniary damage she had sustained, together with a sum for costs and expenses.
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In the case of Ignaccolo-Zenide v. Romania,
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mrs L. Pavs, President,
Mr  J. CASADEVALL,
Mr  GAUKUR JORUNDSSON,
Mr R, TURMEN,
Mrs W. THOMASSEN,
Mr  R. MARUSTE, judges,
Mrs A, DicuLEscU-Sova, ad hoc judge,
and Mr M. O’BovYLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in  private on 14 September 1999 and
11 January 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case was relerred to the Court by the Romanian Government
(“the Government™”) on 27 January 1999, within the three-month period
laid down by former Articles 32 § | and 47 of the Conventjon for the
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”). It originated in an application (no. 31679/96) against
Romania lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights (“the
Cominission”) under former Article 25 by a French national, Mrs Rita
Ignaccolo-Zenide (“the applicant”), on 22 January 1996.

The Government’s request referred to former Articles 44 and 48 and to
the declaration whereby Romania recognised the compulsory jurisdiction
of the Court (former Article 46). The object of the request was to obtain a
decision as to whether the facts of the case disclosed a breach by the
respondent State of its obligations under Article 8 of the Convention,

2. Following the entry into force of Protocol No. I to the Convention
on | November 1998 and in accordance with the provisions of Article 5 § 4
thereof read in conjonction with Rules 100 § 1 and 24 § 6 of the Rules of
Court, a panel of the Grand Chamber decided on 31 March 1999 that the
case would be examined by a Chamber constituted within one of the
Sections ol the Court.

3. In accordance with Rule 52 § 1, the President of the Court,
Mr L. Wildhaber, subsequently assigned the case to the First Section.
The Chamber constituted within that Section included ex officio
Mr C. Birsan, the judge elected in respect of Romania (Article 27 § 2 of
the Convention and Rule 26 § 1 (a)), and Mrs E. Palm, President of the
Section (Rule 26 § 1 (a)). The other members designated by the latter to
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complete the Chamber were Mr J. Casadevall, Mr Gaukur J6érundsson,
Mrs W. Thomassen and Mr R. Maruste (Rule 26 § 1 (b)).

4. Subsequently Mr Birsan, who had taken part in the Commission’s
examination of the case, withdrew from sitting in the Chamber (Rule 28).
The Government accordingly appointed Mrs A. Diculescu-$ova to sit as an
ad hoc judge (Article 27 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 29 § 1).

5. The applicant’s representative filed his memorial on 19 Feb-
ruary 1999. After being granted an extension of time, the Agent of the
Government filed his memorial on 3 July.

6. On 28 May 1999, in accordance with Rule 61 § 3, the President gave
leave to the AIRE Centre and Reunite associations to submit joint written
observations on certain aspects of the case. Those observations were
received on 1 July 1999.

7. On 28 July 1999 the applicant’s representative filed additional
observations. On 30 July 1999 the Government submitted their
comments on the interveniug parties’ observations, under Rule 61 § 5.

8. In accordance with the Chamber’s decision, a hearing took place in
public in the Human Rights Building, Strasbourg, on 14 September 1999,

There appeared before the Court:

(a) Jfor the Government
Mr C..L. Popescu, Adviser, Ministry of Justice, Agent,
Mr M. SELEGEAN, Ministry of Justice,
Mr T. CORIATEAN, Ministry of Forcign Affairs, Advisers;

(b) jor the applicant
Mr J. LAGRANGE, of the Nancy Bar, Counsel.

The Court heard addresses by Mr Lagrange and Mr Popescu.

THE FACTS

I. THE GIRCUMSTANCLES OF THE CASE

9. On 7 May 1980 the applicant married D.Z., a Romanian national.
The couple had two children, Maud and Adéle, who were born in 1981
and 1984 respectively.

10. In a judgment of 20 December 1989 the Bar-le-Duc tribunal de
grande instance granted the spouses a divorce and approved the agreement
they had concluded to deal with the consequences of the divorce, whereby
parental responsibility was given to the father and the applicant was
granted access and staying access.
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11. During 1990 D.Z. moved to the United States with his daughters.

12. On 3 September 1990 the applicant lodged a complaint against
him for failure to hand over the children to her. She asserted that at the
beginning of September D.Z. had breached her right of access as, without
informing her, he had kept them in the United States beyond the midway
point of the school holidays.

13. On 4 September 1990 the applicant brought urgent proceedings
against D.Z. in the Metz tribunal de grande instance, applying for parental
responsibility and a residence order in her favour, together with an order
prohibiting D.Z. from removing the children from France without her
consent.

14. The matrimonial causes judge of the Metz tribunal de grande instance
dismissed her application in an interim order dated 11 September 1990.

15. The applicant appealed against that order to the Metz Court of
Appeal, which set it aside in a judgment of 28 May 1991. The Court of
Appeal gave parental responsibility to both parents, ordered that the
children should live with their mother and granted D.Z. access and
staying access.

16. D.Z. did not comply with the judgment and did not hand the
children over to their mother.

17. On an application by D.Z., who had been living in Texas for over
a year, the Harris County Court of the State of Texas set aside the
judgment of the Metz Court of Appeal in a judgment of 30 September
1991 and awarded custody of the children to the father. The applicant,
who was neither present nor represented before that court, was granted
only access. After consulting a psychologist, who found that the children
had no distinct memory of their life with their mother before the
divorce and were delighted to live with their father and stepmother,
the court held that the children were happy and well integrated in
Texas, where they were receiving special protection and attention from
the authorities.

18. In December 1991 D.Z. moved to California with his two
children.

19. In a decision of 24 February 1992 the investigating judge of the
Metz tribunal de grande instance committed D.Z. for trial on a charge of
failure to hand over a child to the person entitled to its custody, an
offence under Article 357 of the French Criminal Code. The applicant
joined the proceedings as a civil party.

20. On 18 September 1992 the Metz tribunal de grande instance, having
tried D.Z. in absentia, convicted him and sentenced him to a year’s
imprisonment for failure to hand over the children and issued a warrant
for his arrest.

21. The warrant could not be executed as D.Z. was not on French
territory.
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22. On an uoknown date D.Z. lodged an appeal on points of law with
the Court of Cassation against the Metz Court of Appeal’s judgment of
28 May 1991.

23. Inajudgment of 25 November 1992 the Court of Cassation pointed
out that the jurisdiction of the tribunals of fact to assess the weight and
effect of the evidence was exclusive, dismissed D.Z.s appeal and
sentenced him to pay a civil fine of 10,000 French francs.

24. The applicant, who had started proceedings in the United States
for the recognition and execution of the judgment of 28 May 1991,
obtained five judgments between 1993 and 1994 from California courts
ordering D.Z. to return the children to her. Thus on 10 August 1993, for
instance, the Superior Court of the State of California granted authority
to execute the judgment of the Metz Court of Appeal and ordered D.Z. to
return the children to their mother.

25. In a report of 17 August 1993 an expert in family psychology
registered with the California courts, L.S., stated after interviewing the
girls that they did not want to go back to live with their mother and were
happy with their father and his new wife. While Maud did not seem to
have any particular feelings towards her mother, Adéle told L.S. that her
mother was “ugly and nasty” and did not love them but only wanted to
show them off to others and buy them toys.

26. In a judgment of | Yebruary 1994 the California Court of
Appeals held that the Harris County Court in Texas had no
jurisdiction to set aside the Metz Court of Appeal’s judgment of
28 May 1991. In a judgment of 29 April 1994 the Superior Court of
the State of California once again affirmed the judgment of the Metz
Court of Appeal, holding that the children should reside with the
applicant and that their removal from the State of California without
the court’s express permission would be illegal.

27. D.Z. did not comply with the California judgments. In March 1994
he left the United States and went to Romania with his children.

28. In July 1994, relying on the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980
on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction (“the Hague
Convention™}, the applicant applied to the French Ministry of Justice —
France’s Central Authority for the purposes of that instrument — for the
return of her daughters.

29. In November 1994 the United States’ Central Authority requested
the Romanian Ministry of Justice (Romania’s Central Authority) to return
the children pursuant to Articles 3 and 5 of the Hague Convention.

30. In December 1994 France’s Central Authority requested
Romania’s Central Authority to return the children pursuant to Articles 3
and 5 of the Hague Convention.

31. Relying on Article 2 of the Hague Convention, the applicant
made an urgent application to the Bucharest Court of First Instance
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(or an order requiring D.Z. to comply with the court decisions in which
a residence order had been made in her favour and the children’s
return ordered.

32. The court delivered its judgment on 14 December 1994. It noted,
firstly, that the Metz Court of Appeal, in its judgment of 28 May 1991, had
ordered that the children should live with their mother and that the
California courts had ordered the return of the children. It went on to
note that D.Z. had abducted the children in breach of those judgments
and that he had been sentenced to a year’s imprisonment for lailure to
hand over a child. It held that the applicant’s application satisfied the
requirement of urgency, as her right might be irreparably affected in the
event of delay. Moreover, the measure sought was a precautionary one,
which did not prejudge the merits of the case but was designed to protect
the applicant’s right, which any delay would have jeopardised. Lastly, a
prima facie case, which was a requirement for urgent proceedings to be
admissible, had clearly been made out. As to the merits, the court held
that the provisions of the Hague Convention were applicable to the case,
as that convention had been incorporated into Romanian law by Law
no. 100/1992 providing for Romania’s accession to that instrument, and in
particular, Article 14 of this convention, which enabled the court to rely on
foreign court judgments directly without any need for a registration
procedure. In a judgment enforceable without notice the court therefore
ordered that the children should be returned to the applicant.

33. That judgment could not be executed as D.Z. had hidden the
children.

34. On an unknown date in December 1994 D.Z. removed the children
from school and took them to an unknown location.

35. D.Z appealed against the judgment of 14 December 1994. On
9 June 1995 the Bucharest County Court adjourned the case to 30 June
1995 and ordered that the children be heard.

36. On 30 June 1995, in the absence of the representative of the
Ministry of Justice, which was intervening, and of that of the District
Council of the second district of Bucharest, which was responsible for
monitoring and ensuring compliance with the obligations of divorced
parents, the court adjourned the case. It also granted an application by
D.Z. for a stay of execution of the judgment pending the outcome of the
appeal. No rcasons were given for the latter decision.

37. On 23 August 1995 the Ministry of Justice asked Bucharest City
Council to carry out a social inquiry at D.Z.’s home.

38. On an unspecified date the mayor of Bucharest informed the
Ministry of Justice that a social inquiry had been carried out by the
District Council of the second district of Bucharest in September 1995.
The mayor of that district submitted the findings of the inquiry, signed
by him, the town clerk and an inspector. They read as follows:



252 IGNACCOLO-ZENIDE v. ROMANIA JUDGMENT

“The children Maud and Ad¢le ... live with their father and his wife in an cight-room
house, and cach girl has a room of her own.

Their father looks after them very well, as regards both their physical and their
mental welfare, providing the best conditions for their upbringing.

It is evident from conversations with the girls in Romanian — they have a command of
the language - that they arc intelligent, sociable and at ease and that they Iead a normal
life, read, write and work hard at school.

There is an atmosphere of harmony and (riendship and plenty of affection between
the girls, their father and his wife.

The girls do not want to go and live with their mother in France, whom they
remember as a cold and indifferent person. T'hey say that they have always found their
father understanding, warm and aflectionate.

They are very impressed by Romania and the Romanians, among whom they have
made many friends. During the holidays they went to the countryside and they felt
wonderfully well there.

When asked to say whether or not they wanted to sce their mother or go and live with
her, they replied categorically ‘no’ and insisted that any decision concerning them
should take their wishes into account.

In conclusion, we consider that in Romania the children Maud and Adéle have the
best conditions for their upbringing.”

39. In a decision of | September 1995 the Bucharest County Court
dismissed D.Z.’s appeal against the judgment of 14 December 1994.

40. D.Z. appealed to the Bucharest Court of Appeal, which in a final
judgment of 14 March 1996 dismissed the appeal for lack of grounds.

A. Objection to execution

41. On an unknown date D.Z. lodged an objection to the execution
(contestatie la executare) of the judgment of 14 December 1994. After having
taken evidence from the children, who reiterated their wish to stay with
their father, the Bucharest Court of First Instance dismissed the objection
on 7 April 1995.

42. On an appeal by D.Z. against that decision, the Bucharest County
Court affirmed it on 9 I'ebruary 1996.

B. Application to the Bucharest Court of First Instance for
transfer of parental responsibility

43. On 27 October 1995 D.Z. lodged an application with the
Bucharest Court of First Instance to be given exclusive parental
responsibility. He argued that since 1994 he had been living in
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Bucharest in a spacious eight-room house which alforded the children
exceptional conditions. They did not want to go to live with their
mother, who belonged to a sect.

The court, informed by D.Z. that the applicant’s address [or service was
the address of Stefan Constantin, caused the date of the hearing to be
served only on him. It is clear [rom documents available to the Court
that neither at that stage of the proceedings nor later was the applicant
informed that she had been summoned to appear belore the Bucharest
Court of First Instance.

44, On 26 January 1996, at the request of the Bucharest Court of
First Instance, the District Council ol the second district ol Bucharest
carried out a social inquiry. Following that inquiry, the mayor of
Bucharest informed the court that the two girls were well developed,
both physically and psychologically, that they led normal lives, had
[riends at school and in the neighbourhood and were very attached to
their father and his wile, who both looked alter them very well and with
whom they wished to live.

45. Alfter holding two hearings in the absence ol the applicant on 8 and
29 January 1996 and interviewing the children in private on
16 January 1996, the court delivered its judgment on 5 February 1990,
likewise in the applicant’s absencc. Emphasising that the children’s
Interests were paramount and basing its judgment on documents drawn
up by the children’s teachers attesting to their good performance at
school, on a letter [rom the Ministry ol Religious Affairs to the elfect that
the sect to which the applicant belonged was not recognised in Romania,
and on the social inquiry carried out by the Bucharest District Council, the
court allowed ID.Z.’s application, holding that he was providing the best
living conditions and upbringing for the children, whom he had,
moreover, brought up on his own since the divorce.

46. On 16 October 1996 the Bucharest CGounty Court set aside that
judgment on appeal because ol an irregularity in the service of notice on
the applicant, and remitted the case to the Court of First Instance. It
noted that the applicant lived in France, that she had given Stelan
Constantin special authority to represent her in another set ol legal
proceedings and that consequently, in the absence of special authority in
the case belore the court, the summons should have been served at her
permanent address in France.

47. D.Z. challenged that decision on the ground that the applicant had
given $Stefan Constantin general authority to act for her and that
consequently the service of the court documents at his address was valid.

48. Inajudgment ol 9 April 1997, delivered in the absence ol either the
applicant or any representative of hers, the Bucharest Court of Appeal
allowed the appeal on the ground that the applicant had given Stelan
Constantin general authority to act on her behall. It set aside the
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decision of 16 October 1996 and remitted the case to the County Court for
reconsideration of the appeal.

49. The case was set down for hearing in the County Court on
23 January 1998. According to the record of the hearing made on that
date, the hearing was attended by D.Z., his lawyer and the assistant of
Florea Constantin, the lawyer who, according to the court, was supposed
to be acting on behall of the applicant. The Court cannot determine from
the documents submitted to it which of Florea and Stefan Constantin was
regarded by the County Court as having been appointed by the applicant.

The assistant pointed out that Florea Gonstantin was absent and
sought an adjournment of the hearing. That application was refused
after the court had heard the submissions of counsel lor D.Z. It gave its
decision on 30 January 1998, in the absence of the applicant or a
representative. Without mentioning the issue of the applicant’s
representation, the court dismissed the appeal and thus upheld the
judgment of 5 February 1996, noting that the children wished to stay
with their father, who was affording them the best living conditions.

50. It appears that an appeal against the decision of 30 January 1998
was lodged on behalf of the applicant. It cannot be determined from the
documents submitted to the Court whether the applicant herself entered
the appeal. However that may have been, the Bucharest Court of Appeal
dismissed the appeal for lack of grounds on 28 May 1998. As was apparent
from that decision, which the Government did not file with the Registry
until 13 Septecmber 1999, only D.Z. attended the hearing on 28 May 1998.

C. Application to the Metz tribunal de grande instance for transfer
of parental responsibility

51. In an application dated 5 January 1995 D.Z. applied to the family
judge of the Metz tribunat de grande instance for an order transferring the
children’s residence to his address and graunting him exclusive cxercise of
parental responsibility.

32. After many adjournments the tribunal de grande instance delivered a
judgment on 22 February 1996. It held firstly that it was unnecessary to
take account of the judgment of the Bucharest Court of First Instance of
3 February 1996 because that court had no jurisdiction to deal with the
merits of the custody of the children, since the Romanian courts could
only deal with an application for the return of the children under the
Hague Convention. The tribunal de grande instance then declined to take
evidence from the children. It found that since 1991 D.Z. had prevented
them from seeing their mother and that he had brought them up to feel
hatred for her. In letters of 1 and 3 August 1994, in which they spoke of
their mother, the girls had used terms such as “idiot” and “my ex-mother”
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and had hoped that “her house or her (lat [would catch] fire and that she
[would be] in it when it happen[ed]”, terms which the tribunal de grande
instance found particularly shocking coming from children of 10 and [4.
The tribunal de grande instance concluded that the intolerance,
intransigence and hatred found in those letters adequately demonstrated
that the upbringing the children had received and the surroundings in
which they lived had deprived them of all judgment.

53. The application for transfer ol residence was dismissed by the
tribunal de grande instance in the following terms:

“The Family Judge must rule in the interests of the children when determining their
place of residence.

The Metz Court of Appeal held in a judgment of 28 May 1991 that it was in the
children’s interests to live with their mother, in France, in their native Lorraine, hoth
their parents having opted for French nationality.

Since that date the mother has had no further contact with her children because of
the father’s actions.

Mrs Ignaccolo filed with the Court the various records of proceedings drawn up in
Romania when attempts were made to obtain exccution of the decision to return the
children, letters rom the Romanian Ministry ol Justice to the Office for International
Judicial Mutual Assistance, from which it appears that Mr Zenide is hiding the children,
has acquired a dog which he has (rained to attack anvone who approaches the children,
and removed the children from school in December 1994 to avoid their whercabouts
being discovered.

He maintained that his behaviour was justified because Mrs Ignaceolo belonged to a
scet and had not looked after the children when they cohabited. However, he did not in
any way substantiate his complaints but did no more than make allegatious or produce
testimony (rom persons living in the United States or Romania who did not personally
know the children’s mother.

The educative abilities of a father who totally denies the image of the mother, who
brings the children up to hate their mother and doces not even allow them to form their
own opinion by affording them the opportunity to meet her and who has not hesitated, in
order to evade enforcement of court decisions, 1o completely uproot the children flor a
second time in order to settle ina country whose language they are not familiar with are
seriously in doubt.

The children’s intcrests in such a situation arc intangible and indelinabie, regard
being had, firsdy, 10 the pressurc and conditioning they undergo with their father and,
secondly, to the fact that for {ive vears they have been away from their mother, whom
they no longer know.

The children’s wish to stay and live with their father, as expressed both in their letiers
and when they were interviewed by the Romanian court, cannot on its own determine
their interests since, if it did, that would amount (o laying upon children of 10 and 14 the
responsibility of deciding where they should live.

Mr Zenide cannot securc ratification of a factual situation that has arisen [rom the
use of force by merely relying on the passing of time. That being so, his application must
quite simply be dismissed...”
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D. Attempts to enforce the decision of 14 December 1994

54. Since 1994 the applicant has gone to Romania cight times in the
hope of meeting her children.

33. Several attempts were made to execute the decision of
14 December 1994 but without success.

36. On 22 December 1994 a bailiff went to D.Z.’s home, accompanied
by the applicant, her lawyer, a locksmith and two policemen. Only D.Z.’s
wife O.Z. and a guard dog were at the house. O.Z., a French national,
indicated that she would only allow the bailiff to inspect the house if a
representative from the French embassy was present. The applicant and
her lawyer therefore went to the French embassy, where the French
consul, T., and an interpreter agreed to accompany them to D.Z.’s home.

57. During the applicant’s absence, but while the policemen and the
bailiff were still on the spot, D.Z. and an uncle of his, S.G., entered the
house. When the applicant returned, accompanied by T. and the
interpreter, O.Z. allowed those present, with the exception of the
applicant, to search the premises. As the dog was very fierce, the search
was carried out hastily and the girls were not found. D.Z. remained out of
sight during the search.

38. On 23 December 1994 the applicant wrote to the Romanian
Minister of Justice to complain of the course of events on 22 December.
She requested the Minister to lodge a criminal complaint against O.Z.
for failure to comply with a court decision. Asserting that she had no
news of her daughters, she also asked him to institute criminal
proceedings against D.Z., O.Z. and S.G. for ill-treatment of minors, false
imprisonment and, if applicable, homicide.

39. On 27 December 1994 a bailiff, the applicant, her lawyer and two
police officers again went to D.Z.’s home. Finding no one there, they spoke
to a neighbour, who told them that D.Z. had left with the children on
22 December 1994. The group then went to the home of G.A., an uncle of
D.Z’s, with whom D.Z. and the children sometimes lived. There they
found G.A. and the same guard dog. G.A. told them that he had not seen
either D.Z. or the children since 20 December 1994. As to the dog, he told
the bailiff that D.Z. had bought it to protect his daughters.

60. Inaletter of 7February 1995 the French Ministry of Justice informed
the applicant that the Romanian Ministry of Justice had lodged a criminal
complaint against D.Z. with the appropriate public prosecutor’s office.

61. In a letter dated 5 May 1995 the Romanian Ministry of Justice
informed the French Ministry of Justice that numerous approaches had
been made to the police to locate the children, but to no avail, as D.Z.
had withdrawn the children from school. The letter also stated that the
Romanian authorities had lodged a criminal complaint against D.Z. for
ll-treatment of minors. Lastly, the Romanian Ministry of Justice
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acknowledged that D.Z.’s bad faith was obvious and gave an assurance
that it would continue to support the applicant in her endeavours.

62. On 10 May 1995 a group composed of the applicant, her lawyer, a
representative rom the Romanian Ministry of Justice, two bailiffs, three
police officers and an official from the French embassy in Bucharest went
to D.Z.’s home. The group was able to inspect the house but did not find
the children there. During the four-hour discussion which followed, D.Z.
stated that the girls were in Romania, but he refused to say more. He
nevertheless promised to produce them to the Ministry of Justice on
[1 May 1995.

63. Areport drawn up by the French embassy in Bucharest on the visit
of 10 May 1995 states:

“Contrary to what had been announced by Mrs F. [of the Romanian Ministry of
Justice] before this search, D.Z. was not arrested by the police for lailure to return the
children. In the course of the intervention the public prosccutor’s office, with which
Mrs F. was in touch by tclephone, reconsidered its position and refused 1o have D.Z.
brought before it This change of mind was probably due to an intervention by Mr G.,
a very influential lawyer, after he had been alerted by his client D.Z.

64. Neither D.Z. nor the children kept the appointment on Il May
1995.

65. As a consequence, D.Z. received an official request to report to the
Ministry of Justice with his children on 15 May 1995, with a view to
interviewing the children in the presence of their mother. On 15 May
1995 only Mr G., D.Z.’s lawyer, went to the Ministry and reiterated his
client’s refusal to produce the children.

66. On 4 December 1995 a fresh attempt to execute the judgment was
made. The applicant, her lawyer and a bailiff went to D.Z.’s home. Only
the bailifl and the applicant’s lawyer were allowed in by the two policemen
from the sixth district who were already on the spot, the applicant being
requested to stay outside. According to D.Z. and the policemen, the
children were not in the house. The bailiff, however, was not allowed to
check those assertions for himself. Shortly afterwards a police inspector
whom neither the two police officers nor the bailiflf knew arrived and
asked D.Z. to produce the children to him on the following day. D.Z.
finally accepted a proposal from the applicant’s Jawyer that he should
produce the children at 10.30 a.m. the following day at the bailiffs’ office
at the Bucharest Court of First Instance.

67. On 5 December 1995 the bailiff, the applicant and her lawyer
waited for D.Z. in vain. A report was drawn up on that occasion.

68. Inaletter of 10 May 1996 the French Minister of Justice informed
his Romanian counterpart of the applicant’s fears that the Romanian
police were turning a blind eye to D.Z.’s conduct. He therefore asked him
to intervene with the Romanian police to ensure that they did everything
possible to secure the children’s return to their mother.
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69. On 29 January 1997 the applicant met her daughters for the first
time for seven years. The meeting lasted ten minutes and took place in
Bucharest in the staffroom of the children’s school, where D.Z. was
himself a teacher.

70. The meeting was attended by a bailill, two senior officials from the
Romanian Ministry of Justice, the French Consul-General in Bucharest,
two officers from police headquarters, the hcadmaster and deputy
headmaster of the school and the girls’ two form tcachers. According to
the report drawn up by the bailiff on that occasion, the purpose of the
meeting was to convince those present of the girls’ relusal to return to
their mother.

71. When she saw the applicant, Maud tried to run away and
threatened to throw herself out of the window if she was compelled to
have dealings with her mother. There followed, without the applicant
being present, a discussion in which Maud stated that her mother had
lied to them and done a great deal of harm. She rciterated her wish to
stay with her father and never to see her mother again.

72. As to Adele, she began to cry and shouted to the applicant to go
away, saying that she never wanted to see her again. Her form teacher
took the initiative of terminating the interview so as not to traumatise
the girl. Once the girls had been removed by the form teachers, the
applicant said she no longer insisted on execution of the order of
14 December 1994 and asked the headmaster to keep her regularly
informed of her daughters’ performance at school.

73. In a letter of 31 January 1997 the Romanian Ministry of Justice,
Romania’s Central Authority, informed the French Ministry of Justice,
France’s Central Authority, of its decision to order that the children
should not be returned. The reason for that decision was the children’s
obstinate refusal to sce their mother again, which had been apparent at
the meeting of 29 January 1997.

74. In a letter of 17 June 1997 the Romanian Ministry of Justice sent
the applicant the girls” average marks for the school year 1996/97.

75. In aletter of 7 July 1997 to the Romanian Ministry of Justice the
applicant complained that the headmaster had not honoured his promise
to keep her regularly informed of her daughters’ school results and
expressed her disappointment at the paucity of the information supplied
on 17 June 1997. She said she could not accept such a “farce”.

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. Constitution

76. The relevant provisions of the 1991 Constitution provide:
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Article 11(2)

“Treatics lawfully ratified by Parliarent shall form an integral part of the domestic
legal order.”

Article 20

“(1) The constitutional provisions on citizens’ rights and liberties shall be
interpreted and applied in accordance with the Universal Declaration of Human
Rights and with the covenants and other wreaties to which Romania is a party.

(2) 1n the event of conflict between the covenants and treaties on fundamental
human rights to which Romania is a party and domestic laws, the mternational
instrnments shall prevail.”

B. Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction

77. The relevant provisions ol the Hague Convention rcad as follows:

Article 7

“Central Authorities shall cooperate with cach other and promote cooperation
amongst the competent authorities in their respective States to sccure the prompt
return of children and 1o achicve the other objects ol this Convention.

In pariicular, cither directly or through any intermediary, they shall take all
appropriate measures:

(a) To discover the whercabouts ol a child who has been wronglully removed or
retained;

(b) To prevent further harm to the child or prejudice 1o interested parties by taking
or causing o be taken provisional measures;

(¢) To secure the voluntary return of the child or o bring about an amicable
resolution of the issues;

(d) To exchange, where desirable, information relating to the social background of
the child;

(¢) To provide information of a gencral charaeter as to the law of their Statc in

conncction with the application of the Convention;

(N To initiate or facilitate the institution of judicial or administrative proccedings
with a view to obtaining the return of the child and, in a proper case, to make
arrangements for organizing or sccuring the cflective exercise of rights of access;

(g) Whcre the circumstances so require, to provide or facilitate the provision of legal
aid and advice, including the participation of legal counsel and advisers;
(h) To provide such administrative arrangements as may be necessary and

appropriate to secure the safe return of the child;

(i) To keep cach other informed with respect to the operation of this Convention
and, as lar as possible, (0 eliminate any obstacles to its application.”
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Article 11

“The judicial or administrative authorities of Contracting States shall act
expeditiously in proceedings for the return of children.

Il the judicial or administrative authority concerned has not reached a decision within
six weeks from the date of commencement of the proccedings, the applicant or the
Central Authority of the requested State, on its own initiative or if asked by the
Central Authority of the requesting State, shall have the rvight to request a statement
of the reasons for the delay. .7

C. Family Code
78. Article 108 of the Family Code provides:

“The supervisory authority |auforitatea tulelard] must continuously and effcctively
supervise the manner in which the parents discharge their obligations concerning the
person and property ol the child.

The delegates of the supervisory authority shall be entitled o visit children in their
homes and to inform themselves by all available means about the manner in which the
persons in charge of them look after them, about their health and physical development,
their education ..; if need be, they shall give the necessary instrictions.”

D. Criminal Code
79. Article 307 of the Criminal Code provides:

“It shall be an offence punishable by one to three months’ imprisonment or a {inc for
one of the parents of an under-age child to detain it without the permission of the other
parent ... who lawfully has responsibility for the child.

The same penalty shall be incurred hy a person to whom parental responsibility has
been given by a judicial decision who repeatedly prevents one of the parents lrom having
personal relations with an under-age child on the terms agreed by the parties or laid

8 g ¥
down by the appropriate body.

Criminal proccedings may only be institated if a criminal complaint has first been
lodged by the vietim,

No criminal hability shall be incurred where there has been a reconciliation between
the partics.”

E. Code of Criminal Procedure

80. The relevant provisions ol the Code of Criminal Proceclure read as
follows:
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Article 279

“As regards the offences in vespect of which the law requires a criminal complaint (o
be lodged beforehand, proceedings may only be instituted alter a complaint by the

victim.

The complaint shall be lodged:

(b) with the body in charge of criminal investigations or with the public prosecutor,
in respect of offences other than those referred to in sub-paragraph (a).

»

Article 284

“Where the law requires a criminal complaint 10 be lodged belorehand, that
complaint must be lodged within two months from the date on which the victim
discovered the identity of the person who committed the offence...”

Article 285

“Where a preliminary criminal complaint is improperly lodged with the public
prosccutor’s office or the court, it shall be forwarded to the appropriate body. In that
cvent, it shall be regarded as valid if it was lodged with the wrong body within the time

g g g boay
allowed by law.”

F. Code of Civil Procedure

8l. The relevant provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure read as
follows:

Article 67

“The partics may cxcrcise their procedural rights in person or through a
representative.

A representative with gencral authority to act may only represent the person lor
whom he acts before a court if he has been expressly given the right to do so.

If the person who has given the authority to act has no permanent or temporary home
in Romania ..., he shall be presumied to have also given authority to represent him in the
courls.”

Article 87

8. Unless otherwise provided in a treaty, international convention or special law,
persons who are abroad and whose home address abroad is known shall be summoned
to appear by registcred mail...

In all cases in which those who are abroad have a known represcntative in Romania,
the latter shall be summoned...”
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Article 107

“Whenever the presiding judge finds that an absent party has not been lawlully
summoncd, he must adjourn the case, failing which the proceedings will be null and
void.”

G. Administration of Justice (Amendment) Act (Law no. 142 of
24 July 1997)

82. The relevant provisions of Law no. 142 of 24 July 1997 amending
the Administration of Justice Act (Law no. 92/1992) read as follows:

Section 30

“The interests of the State shall be represented by State Counsel organised in
departments at cach court, under the authority of the Minister of Justice.

The work ol'State Counsel shall be organised in accordance with the principles of the
rule of Taw, impartiality and hicrarchical sapervision.

Section 31 (i)

“State Counscel’s Office shall have the following duties:

— defending the rights and interests of minors and persons deprived of legal
capacity.”

Section 38

“The Minister of Justice shall supervise all State Counscl through State Counsel
imspectors attached o the Supreme Court of Justice and the courts of appeal or
| . Pl
through other, delegated State Counsel.

Where he considers it necessary, the Minister of Justice, cither of his own motion or at
the instance of (he National Judiciary Council, cffects his supervision through
inspectors-general or State Counscl on secondment...

The Minister of Justice may ask Principal State Counsel at the Supreme Court of
Justice for information about the work of State Counsel’s offices and may give advice
on mcasures 1o be taken to combat crime.

The Minister of Justice is empowered to give State Counsel written instructions,
cither direct or through Principal State Counsel, to institule, in accordance with the
law, criminal procecdings for olfences that have come to his knowledge; he may also
have actions and proccedings brought im the courts that are necessary for the
protection of the public interest. ...”
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H. Practice in respect of service of summonses

83. In decision no. 87 delivered in 1993 the Supreme Court of Justice
again conlirmed its settled case-law on summoning persons resident
abroad, which requires service to be effected at the foreign home but also
at the Romanian home ol any representative.

Legal writers, for their part, highlight the compulsory requirement of
serving a summons on the person concerned at his foreign home, even
where he has a representative in Romania (Viorel Mihai Ciobanu, Tratat
Teoretic §i Practic de Procedurd Civild (“Theoretical and Practical Treatise on
Civil Procedure”), vol. I1, p. 94, Bucharest, 1997).

84. The courts have consistently held that the legal provisions
governing summonses are mandatory as they are designed to ensure
compliance with the adversarial principle and due process. Il these
provisions are not complied with, the decision will be null and void and it
will be quashed and the case remitted to the tribunal of fact (Bucharest
County Court, Third Civil Division, decision no. 226/1990, Culegere de
Jurisprudenid Civild a Tribunalului Judeean Bucuresti (“Reports of Criminal
Cases in the Bucharest County Court”), no. 155, p. 123, Bucharest, 1992;
Supreme Court of Justice, Civil Division, decision no. 779 of 6 April 1993,
Buletinul de Jurisprudenid al Curtii Supreme de Justifie (“Supreme Court of
Justice Case-Law Bulletin”) for 1993, p. 126, Bucharest, 1994).

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION

85. Mrs Ignaccolo-Zenide applied to the Commission on
22 January 1996. She alleged that, contrary to Article 8 of the
Convention, which guarantees the right to respect for family life, the
Romanian authorities had not taken measures to ensure execution of the
court decisions whereby custody of the children was split between herself
and her former husband and they were to live with her.

86. The Commission (First Chamber) declared the application
(no. 31679/96) admissible on 2 July 1997. In its report of 9 September
1998 (former Article 31 of the Convention)', it expressed the opinion
that there had been a violation of Article 8 (unanimously).

FINAL SUBMISSIONS TO THE COURT

87. In their memorial the Government requested the Court to find
that they had discharged the positive obligations on them under Article 8

1. Note by the Registry. The veport is obrainable from the Registry.
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of the Convention and that there had consequently been no violation of
that provision.

88. The applicant asked the Court to hold that there had been a
violation of Article 8 of the Convention and to award her just satisfaction
under Article 41.

THE LAW

1. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE § OF THE CONVENTION

89. The applicant alleged that the Romanian authorities had not
taken sufficient steps to cnsure rapid execcution of the court decisions
and facilitate the return of her daughters to her. The authorities had
thus breached Article 8 of the Convention, which provides:

“I. Lvervone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his
correspondence.

2. There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise ol this right
cxcept such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in
the interests of national sccurity, public safety or the cconomic well-being of the
country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals,
or for the protection of the rights and (reedoms of vthers.”

90. The applicant complained, in particular, of the half-hearted
attempts made to execute the order of 14 December 1994, which she
described as “pretences”, and pointed out that nothing had been done to
find her daughters, who had been hidden by their father each time before
the bailiff arrived. As to the meeting arranged by the authorities on
29 January 1997, she considered that in view of the circumstances in
which it had taken place, it was just another pretence. She also criticised
the Romanian authorities for their total inactivity between December
1995 and January 1997.

91. The Government maintained that the authorities in question had
taken adequate and effective steps to have the order of 14 December 1994
executed, for example by arranging for the bailiff to be assisted by police
officers and by summoning the children’s father to the Ministry of Justice.
They pointed out that the failure to execute the decision was due firstly to
non-compliance by the father, for whose behaviour the Government could
not be held responsible, and secondly o the children’s refusal to go and
live with the applicant, again a matter for which the Government could
not be blamed.

92. In the Commission’s view, the national authoritics had neglected
to make the efforts that could normally be expected of them to ensure that
the applicant’s rights were respected, thereby infringing her right to
respect for her family life as guaranteed by Article 8 of the Convention.
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93. The Court notes, [irstly, that it was common ground that the tie
between the applicant and her children was one of family life for the
purposes of that provision.

94. That being so, it must be determined whether there has been a
failure to respect the applicant’s family life. The Court reiterates that
the essential object of Article 8 is to protect the individual against
arbitrary action by the public authorities. There are in addition positive
obligations inherent in an elTective “respect” for l[amily lile. In both
contexts regard must be had to the fair balance that has to be struck
between the competing interests of the individual and of the community
as a whole; and in both contexts the State enjoys a certain margin of
appreciation (see the Keegan v. Ireland judgment of 26 May 1994,
Series A no. 290, p. 19, § 49).

As to the State’s obligation to take positive measures, the Court has
repeatedly held that Article 8 includes a parent’s right to the taking of
measures with a view to his or her being reunited with his or her child
and an obligation on the national authorities to take such action (see, for
example, the following judgments: Eriksson v. Sweden, 22 June 1989,
Series A no. 156, pp. 26-27, § 71; Margareta and Roger Andersson
v. Sweden, 25 February 1992, Series A no. 226-A, p. 30, § 91; Olsson
v. Sweden (no. 2), 27 November 1992, Series A no. 250, pp. 35-36, § 90;
and Hokkanen v. Finland, 23 September 1994, Series A no. 299-A, p. 20,
§ 59).

However, the national authorities’ obligation to take measures to
facilitate reunion is not absolute, since the reunion of a parent with
children who have lived for some time with the other parent may not be
able to take place immediately and may require preparatory measures to
be taken. The nature and extent ol such preparation will depend on the
circumstances of each case, but the understanding and cooperation of all
concerned are always an important ingredient. Whilst national authorities
must do their utmost to facilitate such cooperation, any obligation to apply
coercion in this area must be limited since the interests as well as the
rights and freedoms of all concerned must bhe taken into account, and
more particularly the best interests of the child and his or her rights
under Article 8 of the Convention. Where contacts with the parent might
appear to threaten those interests or interfere with those rights, it is for
the national authorities to strike a fair balance between them (see the
Hokkanen judgment cited above, p. 22, § 58).

95. Lastly, the Court considers that the positive obligations that
Article 8 of the Convention lays on the Contracting States in the matter
of reuniting a parent with his or her children must be interpreted in the
light of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction (“the Hague Convention”). This is all the
more so in the instant case as the respondent State is also a party to that
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instrument, Article 7 of which contains a list of measures to be taken by
States to secure the prompt return of children.

96. What is decisive in the present case is therefore whether the
national authorities did take all steps to facilitate execution of the order
of 14 December 1994 that could reasonably be demanded (ibid.).

A. Period to be taken into consideration

97. The Government maintained that their obligation to take steps to
facilitate the reunion of the applicant and her children had arisen out of
the order made on an urgent application by the Bucharest Court of First
Instance on 14 December 1994 and had come to an end with the final
decision of 28 May 1998 whereby the Bucharest Court ol Appeal gave
parental responsibility to D.Z.

98. The applicant disputed the Government’s submission and argued
that the decision of 28 May 1998 had never been brought to her knowledge
and that she was unaware of its content. She also denied having appointed
a representative to represent her in the proceedings that led to the
aforementioned decision and submitted that as she had not been a party
to the proceedings, the decision in question had becn given in breach of
the adversarial principle and could not be relied on against her. Lastly, she
disputed that the Romanian courts were competent to take a decision on
the merits in respect of parental responsibility and argued that under
Article 16 of the Hague Convention, the French courts had exclusive
jurisdiction in the matter. In that connection, she pointed out that D.Z.
had brought an action in the Romanian courts to vary the arrangements
for excrcising parental responsibility although an identical action was
already pending in the French courts, likewise on his initiative.

99. The Court must therefore determine whether the authorities’
obligation to take steps to facilitate the exccution of the order of
14 December 1994 ceased after the judgment of 28 May 1998 giving
parental responsibility to D.Z.

The Court points out that in its judgment of 24 February 1995 in the
McMichael v. the United Kingdom case (Series A no. 307-B, p. 55, § 87) it
held that, although Article 8 contained no explicit procedural
requirements,

“the decision-making process leading to measures ol interlerence must be fair and
such as to allord duc respect to the interests safeguarded by Article 8:

‘[Wlhat ... has to be determined is whether, having regard o the particular
citcumstances of the case and notably the scrious nature of the decisions to be
taken, the parents have been involved in the decision-making process, seen as a
whole, to a degree sufficicnt to provide them with the requisite protection of their
interests. If they have not, there will have been a failure to respect their lamily life
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and the interference resulting from the decision will not be capable of being regarded
as “necessary” within the meaning ol Article 8." (sce the ... W. v, the United Kingdom

judgment [of 8 July 1987, Serics A no. 121-A], pp. 28 and 29, §§ 62 and 64)”

The Court notes, firstly, that neither the applicant nor any representative
of hers was present at the delivery of the Bucharest Court of Appeal’s
judgment of 28 May 1998, nor was that judgment served on the applicant.
Not until 13 September 1999, when the Government submitted it to the
Court, was the applicant able to study the judgment in question. Secondly,
the applicant was not present at any of the hearings held during the course
of the proceedings which led to the decision in issue. It appears from the
documents produced by the Government that, contrary to Article 87 § 8 of
the Romanian Code of Civil Procedure, no summons was served on the
applicant at her home in France, although her address was known.

As regards the notification served on Jtefan Constantin, the Court
notes that it was not a substitute for the notification to the applicant
required by Article 87 § 8 in _fine of the Code of Civil Procedure and the
settled case-law of the domestic courts (see paragraph 83 above).

100. In the light of those circumstances, the Court considers that the
proceedings that led to the Bucharest Court ol Appeal’s decision did not
satisfy the procedural requirements of Article 8 of the Convention.
Consequently, it cannot consider that the aforementioned decision put
an end to the Government’s positive obligations under Article 8.

B. Enforcement of the applicant’s right to parental responsibility
and to the return of the children

[01. The Court must therefore determine whether the national
authorities took the necessary adequate steps to [acilitate the execution
of the order of 14 December 1994.

102. In a case of this kind the adequacy of a measure is to be judged by
the swiltness of its implementation. Proceedings relating to the granting
of parental responsibility, including execution of the decision delivered at
the end of them, require urgent handling as the passage of time can have
irremediable consequences for relations between the children and the
parent who does not live with them. In the instant case this was all the
more so as the applicant had brought an urgent application in the courts.
The essence of such an application is to protect the individual against any
damage that may result merely from the lapse of time.

The Court notes that Article 11 of the Hague Convention requires the
judicial or administrative authorities concerned to act expeditiously in
proceedings for the return of children and any inaction lasting more than
six weeks may give rise to a request for a statement ol reasons lor the
delay.
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103. In the instant case bailiffs went to D.Z.’s home on four occasions
between December 1994 and December 1995. While the initial attempts
at execution took place immediately after the order of 14 December 1994,
on 22 and 27 December 1994, the same cannot be said of the subsequent
attempts: the third visit from the bailiffs did not take place until four
months later, on 10 May 1995, and the last visit was on 4 December 1995.

The Court notes that no satisfactory explanation was put forward to
justify those delays. Similarly, it has difficulty in discerning the reasons
why the Bucharest County Court decided to stay execution of the order
between 30 Junc and | September 1995.

104. Furthermore, the Court notes that the Romanian authorities
were totally inactive for more than a year, from Dccember 1995 to
29 January 1997, when the only meeting between the applicant and her
children took place. No explanation for this was provided by the
Government.

105. For the rest, it observes that no other measure was taken by the
authorities to create the necessary conditions for executing the order in
question, whether coercive measurcs against D.Z. or steps to prepare for
the return of the children.

106. Although coercive mcasures against children are not desirable in
this sensitive area, the use of sanctions must not be ruled out in the event
of unlawful behaviour by the parent with whom the children live.

107. The Government alleged that such measures could only have
been taken at the instance of the applicant, but she had not made any
application to that end. In particular, she could have brought an action in
a civil court, under Article 1075 of the Civil Code, for a fine to be imposed
for every day’s delay in the execution of the order of 14 December 1994, or
she could have lodged a criminal complaint with the appropriate bodies
for failure to comply with the parental-responsibility measures.

108. The Court is not required to examine whether the domestic legal
order allowed of effective sanctions against D.Z. It is for cach Contracting
State to equip itself with adcquate and effective means to ensure
compliance with its positive obligations under Article 8 of the Convention.
The Court’s sole task is to consider whether in the instant case the
measures taken by the Romanian authorities were adequate and cffective.

109. It notesin thisconnection that D.Z.’s failure to go to the Ministry of
Justiccon 11or 15 May 1995 as requested did not have any consequences for
him. Similarly, the Romanian authorities imposed no penalty on him after
his refusal to present the children to the bailiffs. Furthermore, they took no
Initiative to try to ascertain the children’s whercabouts.

110. As to the allcged failure to lodge a criminal complaint, which was
necessary to trigger proceedings against D.Z., the Court notes that in a
letter of 23 Dccember 1994 the applicant indicated to the Minister of
Justice that she wished to lodge a criminal complaint against D.Z. and,
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having set out the grounds for the complaint, asked him to do what was
necessary. No action was taken on that letter, however.

The Court observes that under sections 30 and 38 ol the Administration
of Justice (Amendment) Act, State Counsel’s offices are under the
authority of the Minister of Justice, who has the power to give
instructions to State Counsel. That being so, it regards the Government’s
argument that the applicant did not lodge a criminal complaint with the
appropriate body as being invalid.

I11. Inasmuch as the Government criticised the applicant for not
having applied for an order imposing a daily fine, the Court considers
that such an action cannot be regarded as effective, since it is an indirect
and exceptional method of execution. Furthermore, the applicant’s
omission could not have absolved the authorities from their obligations
in the matter of execution, since it is they who exercise public authority.

112, Nor was any preparatory contact between the social services, the
applicant and the children arranged by the authorities, who also failed to
seek the assistance of psychologists or child psychiatrists (see, mutatis
mulandis, the Olsson (no. 2) judgment cited above, pp. 35-36, §§ 89-91).
The social services, for instance, despite having sufficient relevant
powers under Article 108 of the Family Code, only met the children in
connection with the proceedings for transfer of parcntal responsibility
(see paragraphs 38 and 44 above) and did no more than make purely
descriptive inquiry reports.

Apart from the one on 29 January 1997, no meeting between the
applicant and her children was arranged by the authorities, although the
applicant had travclled to Romania on cight occasions in the hope of
secing them. As to the mecting on 29 January 1997, which, the Court
stresses, took place one year after the present application was lodged with
the Commission and two years after the interim order of 14 December
1994, it was not, in the Court’s view, arranged in circumstances such as to
encourage a positive development of the relations between the applicant
and her children. It took place at the children’s school, where their father
was a teacher, in the presence of a large group of people consisting of
teachers, civil servants, diplomats, policemen, the applicant and her
lawyer (see paragraph 70 above). No social workers or psychologists had
been involved in the preparation of the meeting. The interview lasted only
a few minutes and came to an end when the children, who were clearly not
prepared inany way, made as if to flee (see paragraphs 71-72 above).

On 31 January 1997, immediately after the failure of that one and only
meeting, the Romanian Ministry of Justice, acting as Central Authority,
ordered that the children should not be returned, on the ground that they
were refusing to go and live with their mother (see paragraph 73 above).
Since that cdate no further attempt has been made to bring the applicant
and her children together.
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113. The Court notes, lastly, that the authorities did not take the
measures to sccure the return of the children to the applicant that are
set out in Article 7 of the Hague Convention.

Having regard to the foregoing, and notwithstanding the respondent
State’s margin of appreciation in the matter, the Court concludes that
the Romanian authorities failed to make adequate and effective efforts
to enforce the applicant’s right to the return of her children and thereby
breached her right to respect for her family life, as guarantced by Article 8.

There has consequently been a violation of Article 8.

II. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
114. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Protocols
thercto, and il the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to
the injured par.”

A. Non-pecuniary damage

115. Mrs Iguaccolo-Zenide sought 200,000 French francs (FRF) in
compensation for the non-pecuniary damage due to the anxiety and
distress she had experienced on account of the failurce to enforce her
parental rights.

116. The Government did not express a view.

117. The Court considers that the applicant must indeed have
sustained non-pecuniary damage. Having regard to the circumstances of
the case and making its assessment on an equitable basis as required by
Article 41, it awards FRF 100,000 under this head.

B. Costs and expenses

118. The applicant also claimed reimbursement of the sum of
FRF 86,000, which she broke down as follows:

(a) FRF 46,000 for costs and expenses relating to the domestic
proceedings, comprising FRF 6,000 for her lawyer’s fees in Romania and
FRF 40,000 for the travel and subsistence expenses she had to incur for
her eight journeys to Romania;

(b) FRF 40,000 for fees payable to the lawyer who had represented her
at Strasbourg, in accordance with a fee agreement concluded on
135 July 1998.

119. The applicant requested the Court to add to that sum “any value-

added tax”.
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120. The Government made no submissions.

121. The Court considers that the expenses relating to the steps taken
in Romania and at Strasbourg to prevent or redress the situation 1t has
held to be contrary to Article 8 of the Convention were incurred
necessarily; they must accordingly be reimbursed in so [ar as they do not
exceed a reasonable level (see, for example, the Olsson v. Sweden (no. 1)
judgment of 24 March 1988, Series A no. 130, p. 43, § 104).

The Court awards the applicant for costs and expenses the sum of
FRF 86,000, together with any value-added tax that may be chargeable.

C. Default interest

122, According to the information available to the Court, the statutory
rate of interest applicable in France at the date of adoption of the present
judgment is 3.47% per annum.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

I. Holds by six votes to one that there has been a violation of Article 8 of
the Convention;

2. Holds by six votes to one that the respondent State is to pay the
applicant, within three months, the following sums, together with any
value-added tax that may be chargeable:

(a) FRE 100,000 (one hundred thousand French francs) for non-
pecuniary damage;

(b) FRF 86,000 (ecighty-six thousand French f{rancs) for costs and
expenses;

3. Holds unanimously that simple interest at an annual rate of 3.47% shall
be payable from the expiry of the above-mentioned three months until
settlement;

4. Dismisses unanimously the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just

satisfaction.

Done in French, and delivered at a public hearing in the Human Rights
Building, Strasbourg, on 25 January 2000.

Michael O’'Bovie Elisabeth PaLu
Registrar President
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In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the following separate opinions are annexed to this
judgment:

(a) partly dissenting opinion of Mr Maruste;

(b) partly dissenting opinjon of Mrs Diculescu-Jova.

M.O’B.



[GNACCOLO-ZENIDE v. ROMANIA JUDGMENT 273

PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE MARUSTE

I understand and can accept the formal approach adopted by the
majority but nevertheless I voted against finding a violation of Article 8
for the [ollowing reasons.

It seems to me that the solution of this case goes against the very
purpose and content of a case like this. It is true that the requirements of
family life in terms of the relationship between children and divorced or
scparated parents are complicated and delicate. It is also true that in
practice the Strasbourg institutions have been very cautious in reviewing
decisions of national bodies. Nevertheless, I think that not only parents
but also children should benefit from Article 8. 1 would go further: they
are and should be the first beneficiaries where the interests of their
parents are in conflict and they are mature enough to express clearly
thetr own preferences.

Having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the
Child and in particular Article 4, which requires States Parties to
undertake all appropriate measures for the implementation of the rights
recognised in the said Convention, the rights and best interests of children
should be promoted. To that end, children should have the opportunity to
exercise their rights, in particular in family proceedings affecting them.
Due weight should also be given to children’s views (see the European
Convention on the Exercise of Children’s Rights, European Treaty Series
no. 160). Consequently, where parents’ interests conflict, the views and
preferences of children must be properly hcard and taken into account in
proceedings and in the making of decisions concerning them.

It is clear from the case file that the children have been living for a long
time with their father. From the standpoint of the best interests of the
child, it is not of decisive importance under what circumstances that
came about or what role in that situation was played by each of their
parents or by the public authorities. It 1s also clear that the children in
the instant case expressly preferred to live with their father; and their
preference must have been taken into account. I much regret that this
circumstance was disregarded both in the domestic and in the foreign
Jjudicial proceedings, and enforcing an old judicial decision against the
will of those who were the subjects of that decision comes close to doing
violence.

Secondly, I am of the opinion that the procedural miscarriages and
delays that occurred come within the ambit of Article 6 of the
Convention rather than of Article 8.
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PARTLY DISSENTING OPINION
OF JUDGE DICULESCU-SOVA

(Translation)

Having regard to the circumstances of the casc, I disagree with the way
in which the Court applicd Article 41 of the Convention.

The applicant sought compensation for non-pecuniary damage
resulting from the fact that it had been impossible for her to exercise her
parental rights for nine years.

Yet it is a fact which cannot be disputed by the applicant that in 1989
she renounced her parental rights (see paragraph 10 of the judgment) for
financial and tax reasons.

It is also a fact which she cannot dispute that from 1989 to the end of
1994 therce was no family life between her and her daughters, lor lack of
any relations between them.

As the teenagers’ intolerance and rejection of their mother have only
increased, it has become very difficult for the Romanian authorities to
comply with the letter of Article 8 of the Convention.

The Court considered that the positive obligations provided for in that
Article in the matter of reuniting a parent with his or her children must be
interpreted in the light of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on
the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction.

The respondent State, however, has complied with the Hague
Convention and has consequently respected the children’s interests,
thereby ensuring that they are not traumatised.

That being so, and in view, firstly, of the fact that the conflict and the
alleged non-pecuniary damage originated in the stance taken up by the
mother in 1989, secondly, of the fact that for five years the girls were
outside the territory and jurisdiction of the respondent State although
the sum sought under the head of non-pecuniary damage also covered
that period, and, thirdly, of the respondent State’s position in this
conflict at this stage, I consider that the finding of a violation of Article 8
of the Convention would have represented sufficient satisfaction for non-
pecuniary damage in this case.

As regards the expenses, I consider that the sum of 40,000 French
francs awarded bv the Court for the fees claimed by the French lawyer
who represented the applicant at Strasbourg is excessive in relation to
the work done (memorial and oral address), especially as no fee note in
which the sum was broken down was produced to the Court.
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SOMMAIRE'

Computation des délais de recours applicables a des tiers a un proces
affectés par la décision juridictionnelle

Article 6 § 1

Accés a un tribunal — Procédure administrative — Tardiveté d’un recours formé par des tiers
contre une décision juridictionnelle — Computation des délais de recours — Dies a quo —
Notification — Décision juridictionnelle produisant des effets pour des tiers — Sécurité
Jjuridique — Protection juridictionnelle effective

L’ordre national des pharmaciens contesta, devant le Tribunal supréme, la validité
d’un arrété ministériel réduisant les marges bénéliciaires des pharmaciens. Le
4 juillet 1987, la juridiction annula Parrété. Cet arrét fut notifié le 7 juillet a
Pordre. Les requérants n’étant pas parties a I'instance, il ne leur fut pas notifié.
L’arrét fut publié au Journal ofliciel le 3 novembre 1987. Les 5 et 6 juillet 1988, les
requérants adressérent a Padministration des demandes d’indemnisation du
préjudice que leur avait causé Parrété. L’absence de réponse de la part de celle-ci
valant rejet de leurs demandes, ils formérent des recours contenticux-
administratifs devant le Tribunal supréme. Le Tribunal r¢jeta ces recours pour
tardiveté, au motil que les demandes d’indemnisation auraient dd éwe
introduites dans un délai d’un an a partir de la date du prononcé de I’arrét. Dans
leurs recours d’amparo devant le Tribunal constitutionnel, les requérants arguérent
que le dies a quo du délai aurait di étre soit la date de publication de arrét
d’annulation au Journal officiel, soit la date de sa notification & Pordre national
des pharmaciens. Le Tribunal constitutionnel rejeta les demandes, non sans
susciler des opinions dissidentes chez certains de ses juges. Le tribunal estima, en
effet, quc Pon pouvait présumer que les requérants, en raison de Pintérét direct
qu’ils prenaient a cette question, avaient eu connaissance «en temps voulu» de
Parrét du Tribunal supréme et que le conseil de Pordre avait informé ses
membres de son adoption.

Article 6 § 1: d’apreés la législation interne, le délai de recours débute lc premicr
jour ol Paction peut s’exercer. N’érant pas partics au proces, les requérants ne se
virent pas notifier Parréc en cause et ne disposaient d’aucun moyen de prévoir la
date du jugement, laquelle demeure confidentielle jusqu’au jour du prononcé. En
outre, les parties n’étant pas convoquées au prononcé des arréts, il en alla a fortiori
de méme pour les requérants. Il semble donc peu probable que n’étant ni
destinataires de la décision ni parties au procés, ces derniers puissent avoir eu

|

I. Rédigé par le greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour. Il est commun a Parvét du 25 janvier 2000 (au
fond), et a Parrét du 23 mai 2000 (satisfaction équitable et radiation).
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connaissance de Parrét. Si, comme ont souligné les juges dissidents, le délai de
recours ne peut courir qu’d compter du jour ot Uintéressé est en mesurce d’agir, le
dies a quo aurait donc di eure la date a laquelle le jugement fut notilié aux partics. [l
ne s’agit pas d’une question de légalité formelle puisque Pinterprétation qui a é1é
faite d’une exigence procédurale a privé les requérants d’une décision au fond
entrainant la violation de leur droit & une protection juridictionnelle effective. En
effet, le role de la notification est d’informer les parties sur les obligations mises a
leur charge ou les atteintes portées a leurs droits, par une décision judiciaire,
notamment en vuc de leur permectire dec recourir contre cette décision. Or ce
droit de recours ne peut s’exercer qu’a partir du moment ou les intéressés ont
clfectivement connaissance de la décision. En I’espéce, le reproche de tardiveté
formulé a U'encontre des requérants n’est pas fondé dans la mesure o, d’une
part, le dies a quo était controversé ct o, d’autre part, ils n’étaicnt pas partics a la
procédure devant le Tribunal supréme. Linterprétation rigourcuse des regles en
matiére de délais qui a prévalu les a empéchés de faire usage de leur droit d’accés a
un tribunal.

Conclusion : violation (six voix contre une).

Article 41: la Cour, constatant que la question de P"application de Particle 41
n’était pas en état, 'a réservée. Les parties sont parvenucs ultérieurement 4 un
reglement amiable.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Axen c. Allemagne, arrét du 8 décembre 1983, séric A n” 72

Tejedor Garcia ¢. Espagne, arrét du 16 décembre 1997, Recueil des arrvéls et décisions
1997-VIII

Brualla Gémez de la Torre c. Espagne, arrét du 19 décembre 1997, Recueil 1997-VII11
Fdificaciones March Gallego S.A. ¢. Espagne, arvét du 19 [évrier 1998, Recueil
1998-1

Pérez de Rada Cavanilles ¢. Espagne, arrét du 28 octobre 1998, Recueil 1998-VI1I
Papachelas c. Gréce [GC], n°® 31423/96, CEDH 1999-11
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En I’affaire Miragall Escolano et autres c. Espagne,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (quatrieme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. M. PELLONPAA, président,
A. PASTOR RIDRUEJO,
L. CAFLISCH,
J. MAKARCZYK,
1. CABRAL BARRETO,
M™e N. Vajc,
M. ] Hebican, juges,
ct de M. V. BERGER, greffier de section,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil les 25 novembre 1999 et
13 janvier 2000,

Rend I'arrét que voici, adopté a cette derniére date:

PROCEDURE

I. A lorigine des affaires se trouvent dix requétes’ dirigées contre le
Royaume d’Espagne et dont des ressortissants de cet Etat, M. Juan
Miragall Escolano, M™® Marfa de la Cinta Andreu Rocamora, M™ Marf{a
Victoria Bonet Vilar, M. Valentin Gémez Lépez, M. José Antonio Soriano
Rams, M. Francisco Monforte Sancho, M™® Maria Dolores Garcia Moreno,
M. José Roig Espert, M. Salvador Roig Espert et M™¢ Ana Marfa Icardo
Gareia («les requérants»), avaient saisi la Commission curopéenne dcs
Droits de 'Homme («la Commission») les 16 septembre et 10 novembre
1997, 26 mars, 14 et 15 avril, 18, 25, 27 et 26 mai 1998, respectivement, en
vertu de 'ancien article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de
PHomme et des Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»). Les
requérants sont tous représentés par M° M.R. Mancebo Monge, avocat
au barreau de Valence. Le gouvernement espagnol («le Gouvernement»)
est représenté par son agent, M. J. Borrego Borrego, chef du service des
droits de ’homme au ministére de la Justice.

Les requétes concernent Ja prétendue atteinte au droit & un proceés
équitable des requérants, dans la mesure ot le Tribunal supréme a lait
courir le délai pour présenter un recours a compter du prononcé de son
arrét du 4 juillet 1987, arrét issu d’une procédure a laquelle ils n’étaient
pas parties, et non a compter du jour de sa publication au Journal officiel
ou, a la rigueur, du jour de sa notilication a l'ordre national des
pharmaciens.

1. N 38366/97, 38688/97, 40777/98, 40843/98, 41015/98, 41400/98, 414+6/98, 41484/98,
41487/98 et 41509/98.



280 ARRET MIRAGALL ESCOLANO ET AUTRES c. ESPAGNE

2. Le 1°" juillet 1998, la Commission a décidé de¢ joindre les cing
premiéres requétes et de les porter a la connaissance du Gouvernement,
en 'invitant a présenter par écrit des observations sur leur recevabilité et
leur bien-fondé. Le Gouvernement a présenté ses observations le
29 septembre 1998, et les requérants y ont répondu le 26 novembre 1998.

3. Le 9 septembre 1998, la Commission a décidé de joindre les
cinq autres requétes ct de les porter a la connaissance du Gouvernement,
en l'invitant a présenter par écrit des observations sur leur recevabilité et
leur bien-fondé. Le Gouvernement a présenté ses observations le
30 octobre 1998, et les requérants y ont répondu le 11 janvier 1999.

4. Ala suite de Pentrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 11 a la Convention,
le 1" novembre 1998, les requétes ont été examinées par la Cour en
application de I'article 5 § 2 dudit Protocole.

5. Conformément a larticle 52 § 1 du reéglement de la Cour («le
réglement»), le président de la Cour, M. L. Wildhaber, a attribué
I’examen des requétes a la quatriéme section. La chambre constituée au
sein de cette section comprenait de plein droit M. A. Pastor Ridruejo, juge
¢lu au titre de PEspagne (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et 26 § 1 a) du
réglement), et M. M. Pellonpii, président de la section (article 26 § 1 a)
du réglement). Les autres membres désignés par ce dernier pour
compléter la chambre étaient, pour les cinq premiéres requétes,
M. G. Ress, M. L. Caflisch, M. J. Makarczyk, M. [. Cabral Barreto et
M™® N. Vaji¢ et, pour le deuxiéme groupe de requétes, M. Caflisch,
M. Makarczyk, M. Cabral Barreto, M™ Vaji¢ et M. J. Hedigan (article 26
§ 1 b) du réglement).

6. Les 26 janvier ct 23 février 1999, les chambres ainsi composécs ont
déclaré les requétes recevables'.

7. Les 3 février, 15 et 29 mars 1999, les partics ont indiqué que la
tenue d’unc audience n’était pas nécessaire.

8. Par une lettre du 22 avril 1999, Ics requérants ont déposé leurs
demandes au titre de Particle 41 de la Convention. Le Gouvernement n’a
pas présenté de commentaires a ce sujet.

9. Le 10 mai 1999, le Gouvernement a informé la Cour qu’un
réeglement amiable n’était pas envisageable.

10. Le 23 novembre 1999, M. Hedigan, suppléant, a remplacé M. Ress,
empéché (article 26 § 1 ¢) du réglement), pour 'examen du premier
groupe de requétes. Le méme jour, la chambre désormais unique a
décidé de joindre les deux groupes de requétes (article 43 du réglement).

1. Note du gieffe: les décisions de la Cour sont disponibles au grelfe.
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EN FAIT

I. LES CIRCONSTANCES DE L’ESPECE

I1. Les marges bénéficiaires pour les pharmaciens en Espagne [urent
fixées par un arrété ministériel (Orden Ministerial) du 22 janvier 1982,

12. Le 10 aotit 1983, le gouvernement publia au Journal officiel (Boletin
Oficial del Estado) un arrété ministériel modifiant ces marges a la baisse.

13. Le 9 septembre 1985, Pordre national des pharmaciens d’Espagne
(Consejo general de Colegios Oficiales de Farmacéuticos de Espana) ouvrit une
procédure contentieuse-administrative tendant a voir déclarer
I'annulation de larrété ministériel du 10 aoGt 1985. Le Tribunal
supréme décida de surseoir a 'exécution de I'arrété en cause. Par un
arrét du 4 juillet 1987, il déclara nul de plein droit Parrété. L’arrét du
Tribunal supréme fut notifié a Pordre national des pharmaciens le
7 juillet 1987, mais non aux requérants, étant donné qu’ils n’étaient pas
parties & la procédure.

14. L’arrét du 4 juillet 1987 devint public par la parution, au Journal
officiel n® 265 du 5 novembre 1987, d’un arrété ministériel du
30 septembre 1987, qui reproduisait les motifs de I’arrét en cause.

15. Les 5 et 6 juillet 1988, les requérants présentérent des demandes
d’'indemnisation (qui portaient des dates allant du 27 avril au 27 juin
1988) a lPadministration générale de I'Etat afin d’obtemr le versement
d’'une indemnité au titre des préjudices subis du [fait de DParrété
ministériel, conformément aux articles 106 de la Constitution espagnole
et 40 § 3 de la loi sur le régime juridique de 'administration de I'Etat. Le
rejet de ces demandes était implicite dans le silence de I’administration.

16. Le 3 janvier 1990, les requérants présentérent des recours
contentieux-administratifs au Tribunal supréme. Ils firent valoir que le
dies a quo du délai d’un an pour présenter leurs recours était le
5 novembre 1987, date a laquelle Parrét du Tribunal supréme du 4 juillet
1987 avait été publié au Journal officiel ou, a la rigueur, le 7 juillet 1987,
date a laquelle il avait été notifié a ordre national des pharmaciens. Ils
furent toutefois déboutés au motil que le délai pour la réclamation
administrative d’indemnisation était d’un an a partir de la date du
prononcé de I'arrét par le Tribunal supréme, soit le 4 juillet 1987, et
qu’ils avaient présenté leurs recours tardivement.

17. Les dates des arréts rendus par le Tribunal supréme sont les
suivantes: 27 décembre 1993 (requéte n°® 41487/98); 26 janvier 1994
(requéte n' 38366/97); 26 mars 1994 (requéte n® 41446/98); 17 novembre
1994 (requéte n® 41509/98); 21 novembre 1994 (requéte n°® 41015/98);
29 novembre 1994 (requéte n° 40777/98); 12 janvier 1995 (requéte
n® 38688/97); 17 janvier 1995 (requéte n°® 41484/98); 23 janvier 1995
(requéte n® 41400/98) ; 28 janvier 1995 (requéte n° 40843/98).
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18. Les requérants saisirent alors le Tribunal constitutionnel de
dix recours d’amparo, faisant valoir que le dies a quo du délai d’un an pour
présenter leurs réclamations & ladministration devait étre soit le
5 novembre 1987, date de la publication de l'arrét du Tribunal supréme
au Journal officicl, soit le 7 juillet 1987, date de la notification de cet arrét
a lordre national des pharmaciens.

19. Le ministére public présenta des mémoires favorables aux
requérants et s’exprima dans les termes suivants:

«Quoi qu'il en soit, le ministére public estime que Pinterprétation faite par la
troisitme chambre du Tribunal supréme, qui I'a conduite a déclarer caduque I'action
en indemnisation ct, par conséquent, a rejeter cette prétention, répond véritablement
3 un critere formaliste et restrictif, qui n’cst pas le plus favorable au droit d’acces au
procés: comuie le reconnait ouvertement la troisicme chambre elle-méme dans sa
décision du 1°" juillet 1994, fournic par le requérant, il est impossible de déterminer
préalablement & sa rédaction ¢t A sa signature la date du prononcé d’un arrét; cela
signifie que dans tous les cas, méme les personnes qui ont été parties au procés cn
question {cc qui n’est pas le cas de I'intéressé) auront connaissance de cet arrét ainsi
que de sa date lorsqu’il leur aura é1¢ notifié; ainsi, tenir compte de la date du prononcé
(par ailleurs fictive en pratique) de Parrét et non de celle de sa notification suppose une
réduction réelle du délai de formation de la demande d’indemnisation correspondante,
réduction qui pourrait, suivant Pampleur du retard de la notification {(certes trées limité
en lespéce), restreindre, voire supprimer, effectivité du droit de réclamer. Par
conséquent, la décision de la troisitme chambre du Tribunal supréme implique une
violation du droit & la protection effective par les cours et tribunaux. »

20. La haute juridiction rejeta toutefois les recours au motif que les
requérants les avaient présentés auprés de Padministration générale de
IEtat un an et deux jours aprés la date du prononcé de Parrét du
Tribunal supréme. Elle estima qu'on pouvait présumer que les
requérants avaicnt eu connaissance en temps voulu de larrét du
Tribunal supréme du 4 juillet 1987, étant donné leur intérét direct et
I'intervention de Pordre national des pharmaciens, qui aurait informé ses
membres de cet arrét.

Lesdatesdesdécisions du Tribunal constitutionnel et de leur notification
aux requérants sont les suivantes: 10 mars 1997;2 octobre 1997; 13 octobre
1997; 27 octobre 1997; 10 novembre 1997 ;27 novembre 1997.

Les arréts des 2 octobre 1997 (recours d’amparo présenté par M™ Marfa
de la Cinta Andreu Rocamora, requéte n” 38688/97) et 27 novembre 1997
(recours d’amparo présentés par M™¢ Maria Victoria Bonet Vilar, requéte
n® 40777/98, M. Salvador Roig Espert, requéte n” 41487/98, et M™" Maria
Dolores Garcia Moreno, requéte n” 41446/98) furent rendus par le
Tribunal constitutionnel réuni en séance pléniére. Trois magistrats
exprimérent une opinion dissidente dans le cadre de I’arrét du 2 octobre
1997 (recours d’amparo n° 160/1997). Trois des arréts du 27 novembre 1997
se référaient aux motifs de cet arrét ainsi qu’a P'opinion dissidente qui y
était jointe. Selon les magistrats dissidents, la prescription court a
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compter du jour ou celui qui 'invoque peut agir valablement; en Pespece,
ce ne pouvait étre le jour du «prononcé » de I'arrét du 4 juillet 1987, jour
ou l'on procéda aux votes et ou les parties n’étaient pas présentes. Deés
lors, dans ces proces, le délai devait commencer a courir le jour de la
notification de la décision, c’est-a-dire a partir du moment ot la partie
est en mesure d’agir. Concernant article 1969 du code civil (para-
graphe 23 ci-dessous), Popinion dissidente en cause précisa:

«(...) En cffet, si Pon ticnt compte du fait que cette derniére norme dispose guce le
délai dc prescription de tous types d’actions sera calculé 4 compter du jour ol elles
auront pu étre excrcées, il est manileste que ce jour ne peul en aucun cas tre celui du
prononcé de Farrét, pour la simple raison que les partics ne sont pas invitées a assister a
cel «acte», qui coincide généralement, en pratique, avee le vote, ce qui, cxception [aite
des arréts rendus publics «in roce », permet de le concevoir comme unc fiction dénuée de
sens. (...)

Nous nous trouvons done devant une doctrine dangercuse (par Pinsécurité juridique
qu’elle génére pour les parties) qui, si elle est étendue au calcul des délais de recours,
peut porter atteinte au droit de recours également fondamental. (...)

Si l'on tient compte du fait que les normes qui régissent les délais de procédure
relevent de PPordre public, que la partie intéressée est libre de postuler a n'importe
quelle date incluse dans ce délai, et que la modification des régles de caleul de ce délai
aflecte le principe constitutionnel de séeurité juridique (article 9 [de la Constitution
espagnole]), force ¢st de conclure que nous ne sommes pas confrontés a un simple
probléme d'interprétation de la Iégalité ordinaire (dont le monopolc revient au
Tribunal supréme) mais & une interprétation déraisonnable d’une  exigence
procédurale qui a empéché l'examen juridictionnel du fond de la demande
d’indemnisation, ce qui, & notrc sens, emporte violation du droit 4 une protection
cflective par les cours et tribunaux, lequel ne peut se satisfaire de n’importe quellc
décision formellement motivée, mais d’une décision qui réponde au rapport juridico-
matcériel débattu ou, conformément a larticle 24 § 1, qui protege «les droits et intéréts
légitimes ».

Le droit d’action ou de recours doit s’excreer a partir du moment ol les parties
peuvent cffectivement connaitre les décisions judiciaires qui leur imposent unc charge
ou portent atteinte a leurs droits ou intéréts Iégitimes. La notification, en tant qu’acte
de communication entre 'organe juridictionnel ¢t les parties, scrt & cela, a faire
connaitre la décision du tribunal ou de la cour, ainsi que les fondements qui la
motivent. Une  pseudo-publication, simple composante d’une liturgie judiciaire
¢sotérique dont les parties sont abscntes, ne peul constituer Iacte requis par notre
Constitution pour permettre Pexercice du droit a la protection cffective par les cours
ct tribunaux ou du droit de recours. »

Les magistrats qui formulérent Popinion dissidente conclurent de la
facon suivante:

«{...) il faut conclurc qu'il ne s’agit pas d’un simple probleme de Iégalité ordinaire
(...) mais d’unc interprétation non raisonnable d’une condition de procédure qui a
empéché un examen par les juridictions du bien-fondé de la demande d’indemnisation,
ce qui, & notre avis, est contraire au droit a une protection elfective par les cours ct
tribunaux (...)»
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II. LE DROIT ET LA PRATIQUE INTERNES PERTINENTS

A. La Constitution

21. Selon I’article 106 de la Constitution,

«l. Les tribunaux contrdlent le pouvoir réglementaire et la légalité de Paction
administrative, ainsi que la soumission de celle-ci aux fins qui la justifient,

2. Les particuliers, selon les termes établis par la loi, ont le droit d’étre indemnisés
pour tout dommage causé a leurs biens et & leurs droits, saul en cas de force majeure,
chaque fois que ce dommage sera la conséquence du fonctionnement des services
publics. »

B. Laloi sur le régime juridique de ’administration de ’Etat
22. A Pépoque des faits, Particle 40 § 3 était ainsi libellé:

«Lorsque le dommage est la conséquence de laits ou d’actes administratifs (...) le
droit de réclamer sera caduc une année apres le fait qui motive Pindemnisation. »

C. Le code civil

23. Les dispositions pertinentes du code civil ont la teneur suivante:

Article 1969

«Sauf disposition spécifique en sens contraire, le délai de prescription de toute action
quelle qu’elle soit, commence a courir le jour ot "action peut s’exercer.»

Article 1971

«Le délai de prescription des actions pour exiger Paccomplissement des obligations
découlant d’un jugement ou arrét court & partir du moment ot le jugement ou arrét
devient définitil. »

D. La jurisprudence du Tribunal supréme

24. Plusieurs arréts du Tribunal supréme traitent la question du
dies a quo.

Arrét du 19 mai 1965

«(...) Le délai de prescription court & partir de I'instant ol existe une possibilité de
fairc valoir le droit, 4 savoir a partir du moment o le fait qui I'engendre est de notoriété
publique, et ol ce droit peut, d’un point de vue logique et juridique, étre exercé. Il serait
en effet absurde ct injuste de [aire coimmencer le délai lorsque le fait est encore occulte
ou clandestin, et lorsque, par conséquent, il est impossible de le contester ou de s’y
opposer elficacement, ou lorsqu’il existe un obstacle empéchant toute contestation (...) »
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Arrét du 17 janvier 1970

«{(...) Le calcul du délai doit partir de la notification aux parties, c’est-a-dire du
moment ol celles-ci ont connaissance des droits et obligations que leur impose la
décision (...)»

Arrét du 15 octobre 1990

«(...) [Le dies a quo du délai d'un an fixé par Particle 40 § 3 de la loi sur le régime
Juridique de Padministration de PEtat commence & courir dés que] Parrét qui déclare
nul I'acte ou la disposition générale administrative a l'origine ou qui constitue la cause
de la responsabilité patrimontale, devient définitif (...)»

EN DROIT

I. SUR LA VIOLATION ALLEGUEE DE L’ARTICLE 6 § | DE LA
CONVENTION

25. Les requérants affirment n’avoir pas bénéficié d’un procés
équitable, dans la mesure ot le Tribunal supréme a fait courir le délai
pour présenter leurs recours a compter du prononcé de 'arrét et non a
partir du jour de sa publication au Journal officiel ou, a la rigueur, du
jour de sa notification. Ils alléguent la violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la
Convention, ainsi libellé :

«Toute personne a droit a ce que sa cause soit entendue équitablement (...} par un
tribunal (...) qui décidera (...) des contestations sur ses droits et obligations de caractere
civil (..)»

A. Arguments des parties

1. Les requérants

26. Les requérants [ont valoir que les motifs de Parréc du 4 juillet 1987
ne devinrent publics que le 5 novembre 1987, une fois publiés au Journal
officiel. Par ailleurs, étant donné que Pordre national des pharmaciens
n’en cut connaissance que le 7 juillet 1987, date a laquelle il lui fut
notifié, cet arrét n’a pu étre transmis aux ordres départementaux
respectifs qu’a partir de cecte date. Ce nest qu’alors que les
pharmaciens purent en prendre connaissance individuellement.

27. Les requérants soulignent que la jurisprudence des organes de la
Convention citée par le Gouvernement n’est pas applicable en ’espéce ; ils
se référent aux arréts Axen c. Allemagne et Pretto et autres c. Italie du
8 décembre 1983 (série An" 72 et 71). Ils insistent sur le fait qu’il ne s’agit
pas, en I'espéce, d’un probléeme d’interprétation du droit espagnol, et ils
ajoutent que trois magistrats du Tribunal constitutionnel, réuni en séance
pléniére, formulérent, dans le cadre de la décision du 2 octobre 1997, une
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opinion dissidente (paragraphe 20 ci-dessus). Ils s’appuient en outre sur
Particle 1969 du code civil (paragraphe 23 ci-dessus).

28. Les requérants font valoir que, dans le cadre d’une autre alfaire,
similaire 2 celle de P'espéce, leur avocat avait demandé au Tribunal
supréme de I'informer de la date ¢t de I’heure auxquelles I'arrét serait
prononcé et, par une décision du Tribunal supréme du 1" juillec 1994,
avail obtenu la réponse suivante:

« PREMIEREMENT. — Fn contestant la décision judiciaire qui fixe Pheure et fa date
du vote et du jugement du recours contenticux-administratif, ¢t en demandant que lui
solent signalées la date ¢t Pheure auxquelles Parrétva éure prononcé, le représentant du
requérant dans cette procédure demande Pimpossible. En effet, il n’y a pas heu de fixer
cette date, comme Pétablit Particle 365 du code de procédure civile invoqué & Pappui de
sa prétention, tant que Parrét n’est pas rédigé ni signé. La date ¢n question ne peut nine
doit étre connuc [no resulta escible] au moment de 'annonce de la date du vote et du
jugement.

DEUXIEMEMENT. — La lecture de Parrét en audience publique par le magistrat
rapporteur cst constatée par le seerétaive de la Chambre. Ce constat peat éure
consulté ¢t constituc une preuve de la date de arrét, mais il est impossible de fixer la
datc de Parrét préalablement a sa rédaction ¢t a sa signature. »

Or, d’aprés les requérants, la possibilité de formuler une réclamation
d’indemnisation n’est ouverte qu’a partir du moment ol la décision est
prise et portée a la connaissance du public au moyen de la publication de
'arrét au Journal officiel ou, & la rigueur, a partir de sa notification aux
parties au proces.

29. 1ls estiment donc que linterprétation restrictive donnée par le
Tribunal supréme au dies a guo pour calculer le délai de présentation de
leurs recours les a privés, au mépris de 'article 6 § | de la Convention, de
Pacces a une voie de recours qui leur aurait permis de se voir octroyer les
indemnités réclamées.

2. Le Gouvernement

30. Le Gouvernement s’appuie sur la jurisprudence des organes de la
Convention relative aux délais pour la présentation des recours et, en
particulier, sur les arréts Tejedor Garcia ¢. Espagne du 16 décembre
1997 (Recueil des arréts el décisions 1997-VIII), Brualla Gémez de la Torre
c. Espagne du 19 décembre 1997 (Recueil 1997-VIII) et Edificaciones
March Gallego S.A. c. Espagne du 19 février 1998 (Recueil 1998-1). I
précise qu’en Iespece il ne s’agit pas de la durée du délai pour présenter
des recours, mais de la détermination du dies a quo de ce délai. 1l note que
les requérants, dans Jeurs recours, se réléraient au 4 juillet 1987, date de
’arrét du Tribunal supréme déclarant nul Parrété ministériel litigicux. Il
releve en outre que prés de 16 000 pharmaciens ont présenté leurs
demandes d’indemnisation dans les délais, et renvole a article 1971 du
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code civil (paragraphe 23 ci-dessus) selon lequel le dies @ quo pour les
actions tendant a cxiger Paccomplissement des obligations découlant
d’un arrét se situe au moment ot ce dernier devient définitif.

31. Le Gouvernement se réfere également 2 un arrét du Tribunal
supréme du 15 octobre 1990 (paragraphe 24 ci-dessus). Il note que le
7 juillet 1987, date de la notification aux parties de 'arrét du Tribunal
supréme dans la présente affaire, n’entre pas en ligne de compte puisque
les requérants n’étaient pas parties au proces, et que le 5 novembre 1987,
date de la publication de Parrét au Journal officiel, n’est pas pertinent non
plus, car il s’agissait ici de la publication de I'ordre ministériel qui rendit
publics les motifs de Varrét et non de Parrét lui-méme.

32. Le Gouvernement estime donc que l'interprétation faite par les
juridictions internes du droit interne applicable n’est pas déraisonnable
et conclut qu’il n’y a pas eu violation de Particle 6 § 1 de la Convention.

B. Appréciation de la Cour

33. La Cour rappelle d’emblée qu’elle n'a pas pour tiche de se
substituer aux juridictions internes. C’est au premier chef aux autorités
nationales, et notamment aux cours et tribunaux, qu’il incombe
d’interpréter la législation interne (voir, mulalis mulandis, les arréts
Brualla Gémez de la Torre, p. 2955, § 31, et Edificaciones March Gallego
S.A., p. 290, § 33, précités).

Le roéle de la Cour se limite a vérifier la compatibilité avec la
Convention des effets de pareille interprétation. Cela est
particulierement vrai s’agissant de l'interprétation par les tribunaux des
régles de nature procédurale telles que les délais régissant le dépdt des
documents ou lintroduction de recours (voir, mulalis mutandis, arrét
Tejedor Garcia précité, p. 2796, § 31). La Cour estime par ailleurs que la
réglementation relative aux formalités et aux délais a respecter pour
former un recours vise a assurer la bonne administration de la justice et
le respect, en particulier, du principe de la sécurité juridique. Les
intéressés doivent pouvoir s’attendre a ce que ces régles soient appliquées.

34. La Cour note qu’en I'espéce, d’aprés I'article 1969 du code civil, le
délai pour présenter toutes sortes d’actions commence a courir, sauf
chisposition spéciale contraire, le jour ou [laction peut s’exercer
(paragraphe 23 ci-dessus). Elle observe que, n’étant pas parties au
proces, les requérants ne regurent pas notilication de I'arrét en cause. En
outre, d’apreés une décision du 1°" juillet 1994 du Tribunal supréme, citée
par le ministére public auprés du Tribunal constitutionnel, il est
impossible de {ixer ’heure et la date du vote et du jugement d’un recours
contenticux-administratif tant que Parrét n’est ni rédigé nisigné, et cette
date «ne peut ni ne doit étre connue au moment de annonce de la date du
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vote et du jugement» (voir également, mutatis mutandis, 'arrét Papachelas
¢. Grece [GC], n® 31423/96, § 30, CEDH 1999-1I).

35. La Cour note par ailleurs que tant le ministére public, dans ses
mémoires favorables aux requérants, que les magistrats du Tribunal
constitutionnel, qui exprimérent des opinions dissidentes, ont précisé
que les parties ne sont pas convoquées au prononcé des arréts. A fortiori,
il en est de méme pour les requérants qui, cux, n’étaient pas parties 2 la
procédure a 'issue de laquelle 'arrét litigicux fut rendu.

36. La Cour rappelle que les régles relatives aux délais a respecter
pour recourir visent 4 assurer une bonne administration de la justice.
Cela étant, la réglementation en question, ou I'application qui en est
faite, ne devrait pas empécher le justiciable d’utiliser une voie de recours
disponible. Par ailleurs, il échet, dans chaque cas, d’apprécier, 4 la lumiére
des particularités de la procédure dont 1l s’agit et en fonction du but et de
Pobjet de 'article 6 § 1, la forme de publicité du «jugement » prévue par le
droit interne de I'Etat en cause (arrét Axen précité, pp. 13-14, § 31).

En loccurrence, le recours contentieux-administratif, adressé au
Tribunal supréme dans le délai d’un an a partir de la publication de la
décision litigieuse au Journal officiel, a été déclaré irrecevable pour
tardiveté, étant donné que, de Pavis majoritaire du Tribunal
constitutionnel, ce recours aurait dii &tre présenté dans le délai d’'un an a
partir du prononcé de la décision. Cependant, il semble peu probable que
les requérants aient eu connaissance, a ce moment, d’une décision qui ne
leur était pas destinée et qui avait été rendue dans une affaire i laquelle
ils n’étaient pas parties. Selon les magistrats dissidents du Tribunal
constitutionnel, le délai de recours ne peut courir qu’a compter du jour
ou celui qui 'invoque est en mesure d’agir valablement; en 'espéce, il ne
pouvait s’agir du jour du «prononcé » de P’arrét, jour ol il est procédé aux
votes et ou les parties ne sont pas présentes. Dés lors, le dies a quo devait
étre celui de la naotification de la décision, c’est-a-dire le moment ol la
partie est en mesure d’agir.

37. La question relevant du principe de la sécurité juridique, il ne
s’agit pas d’un simple probleme d’interprétation de la 1égalité
ordinaire, mais de [Dinterprétation déraisonnable d’une exigence
procédurale qui a empéché Dexamen du fond d’une demande
d’indemnisation, ce qui emporte la violation du droit a une protection
effective par les cours et tribunaux. Le droit d’action ou de recours doit
s’exercer a partir du moment ol les intéressés peuvent effectivement
connaitre les décisions judiciaires qui leur imposent une charge ou
pourraient porter atteinte a leurs droits ou intéréts légitimes. S’il en
allait autrement, les cours et tribunaux pourraient, en retardant la
notification de leurs décisions, écourter substantiellement les délais de
recours, voire rendre tout recours impossible. La notification, en tant
qu’acte de communication entre l'organe juridictionnel et les parties,
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sert a faire connaitre la décision du tribunal, ainsi que les fondements qui
la motivent, lc cas échéant pour permetire aux parties de recourir.

38. Au vu de ce qui précéde, on ne peut reprocher aux requérants
d’avoir agl avec négligence, ni d’avoir commis une erreur en ne
présentant leurs réclamations administratives que le 6 juillet 1988, soit
un an et deux jours aprés le prononcé de 'arrét du Tribunal supréme du
4 juiller 1987, compte tenu, d’une part, du fait que le dies a quo était
controversé et, d’autre part, de ce qu’ils n'avaient pas été parties a la
procédure a 'issue de laquelle Parrét du Tribunal supréme en cause fut
rendu. Par ailleurs, le Tribunal supréme a examiné les recours des
requérants en instance unicue.

La Cour estime par conséquent que I'interprétation particulierement
rigoureuse faite par les juridictions internes d’une régle de procédure a
privé les requérants du droit d’accés a un tribunal en vue de faire
examiner leurs demandes d’indemnisation (voir, mulalis mulandis, 'arrét
Pérez de Rada Cavanilles ¢. Espagne du 28 octobre 1998, Recueil 1998-
VIII, pp. 3256-3257, § 49).

39. Il'y a donc eu violation de Varticle 6 § 1 de la Convention.

II. SUR L’APPLICATION DE [’ARTICLE 41 DE LA CONVENTION

40. Aux termes de article 41 de la Convention,

«Sila Cour déclare qu'ily a cu violation de la Convention ou de ses Protocoles, et sile
droit interne de la Haute Partic contractante ne permet d’cffacer qu'imparfaitement les
conséquences de cette violation, la Couar accorde i la partic lésée, 5’il v a lieu, une
satisfaction équitable. »

4]1. A Tappui de leurs demandes de satisfaction équitable, les
requérants invoquent la déclaration suivante, qui figure dans les
observations du Gouvernement des 29 septembre et 30 octobre 1998:

«La responsabilité de I’ktat pour Papplication pendant quelques mois d’un ordrc
ministériel qui fut d’abord suspendu dans son exécution ¢t déclaré nul de plein droit
par la suite, a é1é cxigée par des milliers de pharmaciens ct, évidemment, 'Etat a fait
face a des indemnités [ixées par les cours et tribunaux. »

42, Les requérants réclament les montants correspondants, plus les
intéréts légaux dus depuis la présentation de chaque réclamation devant
administration générale de PEtat jusqu’a la date du paiement, comme i
en avaijt été décidé dans le cadre des autres procédures auxquelles le
Gouvernement se réfere et a propos desquelles les requérants produisent
deux arréts du Tribunal supréme des 9 décembre 1993 (recours n® 186/90)
et 25 avril 1995 (recours n® 7127/92) qui fixent les critéres de paiement.

Les montants dus en fonction de ces critéres sont les suivants:
M. Miragall Escolano: 1 252 855 pesetas (ESP); M™¢ Andreu Rocamora:
1237 839ESP ; M™¢Bonet Vilar: 398 780 ESP ; M. Gémez Lépez: 494 787 ESP;
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M. Soriano Rams: 470 647 ESP; M. Monforte Sancho: 875 346 ESP;
M™¢ Garcia Moreno: 692 867 ESP; M. J. Roig Espert: 689 814 ESP;
M. S. Roig Espert: 2 735 735 ESP; M™" Icardo Garcia: 2 735 735 ESP.

43. Le Gouvernement n’a pas fait de commentaires sur les demandcs
des requérants au titre de I’article 41.

44. La Cour note que les requérants n’ont pas présenté de demande de
réparation d’un dommage moral ni de rembourscment de frais et dépens.

Elle considére que la question de I'application de article 41 concernant
un préjudice matériel ne se trouve pas cn état. Partant, 1l y a lieu de
réserver la question et de fixer la procédure ultérieure en tenant compte
de Déventualité d’un accord entre I’Etat défendeur et les requérants
(article 75 §§ 1 et 4 du réglement). A cette fin, la Cour accorde aux
partics un délai de trois mois.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR

1. Dit, par six voix contre une, qu’il v a eu violation de 'article 6 § 1 de la
Convention

2. Dit, 2 Punanimité, que la question de application de Particle 41 de la
Convention ne se trouve pas en état quant 4 un dommage matériel; en
conséquence,

a) laréserve;

b) invite le Gouvernement a lui adresser par écrit, dans les trois mois,
ses observations sur cette question et les parties & lui donner connais-
sance, dans le méme délai, de tout accord auquel elles pourraicnt
aboutir;

¢) réserve la procédure ultéricure et délégue au président de la chambre
le soin de la fixer au besoin.

Fait en frangais, puis communiqué par écrit le 25 janvier 2000, en
application de l’article 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Vincent BERGER Matti PELLONPAA
Greflier Président

Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, 'exposé de l'opinion dissidente de
M. Pellonpiai.

M.P.
V.B.
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A mon regret, je ne partage pas avis de la majorité de la chambre qui a
conclu 2 la violation de ’article 6 § 1.

Je rappelle, a P'instar de la majorité (paragraphe 33 de larrét), «que
c’est d’abord aux autorités nationales et, spécialement, aux cours et
tribunaux qu’il incombe d’interpréter le droit interne et que [la Cour] ne
substituera pas sa propre interprétation du droit a la leur en I'absence
d’arbitraire» (arrét Tejedor Garcia c. Espagne du 16 décembre 1997,
Recueil des arréls el décisions 1997-VIII, p. 2796, § 31).

Le Tribunal supréme a constaté que le délai d’'un an pour la
réclamation administrative en indemnisation a commencé a courir le
4 juillet 1987, date de Parrét du Tribunal supréme déclarant nul Parrété
ministériel litigieux. Les recours des requérants contre cette
interprétation du droit espagnol ont éité rejetés par le Tribunal
constitutionnel. Il a estimé qu’on pouvait présumer que les requérants
avaient eu connaissance e¢n temps voulu de Parrét du 4 juillet 1987, étant
donné leur intérét direct et lintervention de lordre national des
pharmaciens, qui aurait informé ses membres de cet arrét.

La question est de savoir si cette interprétation par les deux hautes
juridictions nationales a été arbitraire et/ou a constitué une entrave au
droit d’accés des requérants a une vole de recours garantie par l'article 6.

A cet égard, je considére qu’une telle interprétation pourrait étre
qualifiée d’arbitraire si, par exemple, les régles nationales applicables
disaient que le dies @ quo est le jour de la notification de la décision au
particulier concerné. Rien de tel en Iespéce. Selon Particle 40 § 3 de la
loi sur le régime juridique de administration de 'Etat (dans sa version
en vigueur a I’époque), «le droit de réclamer sera caduc une année aprés
le fait qui motive Pindemnisation». L’article 1971 du code civil, de son
coté, fait référence «au moment ol le jugement ou larrét devient
définitif». Bien que Particle 1969 dudit code, invoqué par les magistrats
dissidents du Tribunal constitutionnel, puisse étayer la thése de ladite
minorité, je ne considere pas lautre interprétation comme sl
déraisonnable qu’elle puisse étre d’emblée qualifiée d’arbitraire et
contraire a Particle 6.

Reste a savoir si cette interprétation a tout de méme empéché les
requérants d’introduire la réclamation concernée. Le fait que
I'interprétation de la minorité du Tribunal constitutionnel est «[la] plus
favorable au droit d’accés au proceés», pour reprendre I'expression utilisée
par le ministére public (paragraphe 19 de P'arrét), n’est cependant pas
décisif. Pour conclure a une violation de Particle 6, il [aut plutdt que la
position du Tribunal supréme, acceptée par la majorité du Tribunal

N

constitutionnel, ait porté atteinte a la «substance méme» du droit
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d’acces (voir ’arrét Brualla Gémez de la Torre c. Espagne du 19 décembre
1997, Recueil 1997-VIIL, p. 2955, § 33). Autrement dit, la question est la
suivante: s’agit-il, & Pinstar de Paffaire Pérez de Rada Cavanilles
c. Espagne (arrét du 28 octobre 1998, Recueil 1998-VIIIL, pp. 3256-3257,
§ 49), de l'application particulierement rigoureuse par les juridictions
internes d’une «régle de procédure » qui a privé les requérants «du droit
d’acces & un tribunal» ? Je rappelle que dans laffaire Pérez de Rada
Cavanilles, il s’agissait d’un délai de trois jours pour introduire un
recours dans des circonstances oll le respect de ce délai s’est avéré
quasiment impossible pour la requérante. La Cour a — a juste titre —
conclu & unc violation de I'article 6.

Dans la présente affaire, les requérants disent que le 5 novembre 1987
(ou, a la rigueur, le 7 juillet 1987) aurait dii étre considéré comme le dies a
quo du délai d’un an pour présenter leurs réclamations. Je note que méme
a partir du 5 novembre 1987, les requérants disposaient d’environ huit
mois pour présenter leurs réclamations, dans le délai d’'un an i compter
de Parrét du 4 juillet 1987. Effectivement, les réclamations des requérants
portent une date antérieure au 4 juillet 1988 mais sont arrivées a
P’administration postérieurement a cette date. Lesdites réclamations —
portant des dates allant du 27 avril au 27 juin 1988 - invoquent I'arrét
adopté le 4 juillet 1987, sans référence a aucune autre date, comme celle
de la parution de ’arrété ministériel dans le Journal officiel du 5 novembre
1987. Bien que ces circonstances ne prouvent pas que les requérants ont
prévu linterprétation qu’allaient adopter 'administration et le Tribunal
supréme, je ne trouve pas déraisonnable (compte tenu aussi du libellé de
Particle 40 § 3 précité et invoqué par les requérants dans leurs
réclamations) de présumer qu’ils auraient pu prévoir la possibilité d’une
telle interprétation. En tout cas, DPinterprétation des juridictions
nationales n’a pas empéché la grande majorité des pharmaciens
concernés de présenter leurs réclamations dans le délai d’'un an a
compter du 4 juillet 1987, & en juger par I'information donnée par le
Gouvernement (et non contestée par les requérants), selon laquelle prés
de 16 000 pharmaciens ont présenté leurs demandes d’indemnisation dans
ce délai. Bien que j’ignore les raisons pour lesquelles des milliers d’autres
pharmaciens ont fait lcurs réclamations avant les requérants, cette
information tend a confirmer néanmoins que les pharmaciens concernés,
y compris les requérants, n’ont pas subi une atteinte a la substance méme
de leur droit garanti par l'article 6 § 1, tel qu’interprété dans la
jurisprudence de la Cour. Partant, je conclus qu’il n’y a pas eu violation
de cet article.
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En Paffaire Miragall Escolano et autres c. Espagne,
La Cour européenne des Droits de 'Homme (quatrieme section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
MM. G. Rzss, président,
A. PASTOR RIDRUEJO,
L. CAFLISCH,
J. MARARCZYK,
I. CABRAL BARRETO,
M™® N. Vajic,
M. M. PELLONPAA, juges,
et de M. V. BERGER, greffier de section,
Apres en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil le 11 mai 2000,
Rend I'arrét que voici, adopté a cette date:

PROCEDURE

I. A Porigine des affaires se trouvent dix requétes’ dirigées contre le
Royaume d’Espagne et dont des ressortissants de cet Etat, M. Juan
Miragall Escolano, M™¢ Marfa de la Cinta Andreu Rocamora, M™® Maria
Victoria Bonet Vilar, M. Valentin Gémez Lépez, M. José Antonio Soriano
Rams, M. Francisco Monforte Sancho, M™¢ Maria Dolores Garcia Moreno,
M. José Roig Espert, M. Salvador Roig Espert et M™ Ana Marfa lcardo
Garcia («les requérants»), avaient saisi la Commission européenne des
Droits de PHomme («la Commission») les 16 septembre et 10 novernbre
1997, 26 mars, 14 et 15 avril, 18,25, 27 et 26 mai 1998, en vertu de Pancien
article 25 de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de 'Homme et des
Libertés fondamentales («la Convention»).

2. Les requérants sont représentés par M® M.R. Mancebo Monge,
avocat au barreau de Valence. Le gouvernement espagnol («le
Gouvernement») est représenté par son agent, M. ]J. Borrego Borrego,
chel du service des droits de ’homme au ministére de la Justice.

3. Par un arrét du 25 janvier 2000 («I'arrét au principal»), la Cour a
Jugé qu’en raison de l'interprétation particulierement rigoureuse faite par
les juridictions internes d’une régle de procédure, les requérants avaient
été privés du droit d’accés a un tribunal en vue de 'examen de leurs
demandes d’indemnisation, a la sulte de [Pannulation de I'arrété
ministérie]l réduisant les marges bénéficiaires des pharmaciens en
Espagne, et qu’ill y avait donc eu, en 'espéce, violation de I'article 6 § 1
de la Convention (ibidem, paragraphe 39 et point 1 du dispositif).

1. N 38366/97, 38688/97, 40777/98, 40843/98, 41015/98, 41400/98, 41446/98, 41484/98,
41487/98 c1 41509/98.
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4. La question de Iapplication de I'article 41 de la Convention ne se¢
trouvant pas en état pour le dommage matériel, la Cour P'a réscrvée et a
invité le Gouvernement a lui soumettre par écrit, dans les trois mois, ses
observations sur cette question ct les parties a lui donner connaissance
de tout accord auquel ¢lles pourraient aboutir (ibidem, paragraphe 44 et
point 2 du dispositif).

3. Le 25 avril 2000, la Cour a regu la déclaration suivante de Pagent du
Gouvernement :

«(1) Alaréception de arréc rendu par la Coar te 25 janvier 2000, le représentant de
IEtat a entrepris les démarches nécessaires alin de verser aux requérants les montants
réelamds ainsi que les intéréts correspondant & la période allant du 5 juillet 1988 au
25 janvier 2000. (...)

Ensuite, e 10 avril 2000, il a ¢té procédd i La rédaction des documents comptables en
vue de Pordre de paicment (...)

Le conseil des requérants m’a confirmé qu’il a déja pris contact avee Pavoud, qui
recevra matéricllement les somnies en question.

(2) Les requérants, par Pintermdédiaire de leur avocat, ont manifesté leur plein

accord avec ce réglement amiable.
(.)»
6. Le 26 avril 2000, la Cour a regu la déclaration suivante, signée par le
conseil des requérants:

«i. Dans le délai fix¢ au point 2 b) du dispositif de Parvét du 25 janvier 2000,
Pinforme la Cour que le gouvernement espagnol nous a proposé exéeution dudit

arrét, moyvennant le versement des indemnités suivantes:

M. Juan MIRAGALL ESCOLANO 3 204 629 pesctas
M™ Marfa Cinta ANDREU ROCAMORA 3166 977 pesctas
M™¢ Maria Victoria BONET VILAR 1 020 016 pesctas
M. Valentin GOMEZ LOPEZ 1 265 893 pesclas
M. José Antonio SORIANO RAMS 1 203 846 pesctas
M. Francisco MONFORTE SANCHO 2 236 887 peselas
M™ Marfa Dolores GARCIA MORENO 1 772 678 pesetas
M. José ROIG ESPERT 1 759 173 pesetas
M. Salvador ROIG ESPERT 6999 318 pesctas
M™ Ana Maria I[CARDO GARCIA 983 053 pesetas

. En qualité de conseil des requérants, j'al considéré la proposition du
gouvernement espagnol comme satisfaisante et 'ai aceeptée.

Par conséquent, je pric la quatrieme scction de la Cour de prendre note de accord
intervenu entre fa partie requérante et le gouvernement espagnol. »
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EN DROIT

7. Depuis son arrét au principal, la Cour a été informée d’un
reglement amiable conclu entre le Gouvernement et les requérants,
quant aux demandes de ces derniers au titre de larticle 41 de la
Convention, en ce qui concerne le dommage matériel.

Compte tenu des termes adoptés, clle constate que accord revét un
caractére équitable au sens de Particle 75 § 4 de son réglement et
s’inspire du respect des droits de 'homme tels que les reconnaissent la
Convention ou ses Protocoles (articles 37 § | in fine de la Convention et
62 § 3 du réglement); en conséquence, elle en prend acte et estime
approprié de rayer l'affaire du role en vertu de cette disposition.

8. Partant, il échet de rayer I'affaire du réle.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR, A L’'UNANIMITE,
Décide de rayer Paffaire du réle.
Fait en frangais, puis communiqué par écrit le 25 mai 2000 en

application de Particle 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Vincent BERGER Georg REss
Greffier Président
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SUMMARY'

Calculation of time-limits imposed on persons wishing to challenge judicial
decisions affecting them when they were not parties to the proceedings

Article 6 § 1

Access to a courl — Administrative proceedings — Challenge to a judicial decision filed out of time
by persons who were nol parties lo the proceedings — Calculation of time-limit for challenging
decision — Starting-poinl — Service — Judicial decision affecting third parties — Legal certainty
— Effective protection through the courts

*
¥

The National Society of Chemists challenged in the Supreme Court the validity of
a ministerial order reducing chemists’ profit margins. On 4 July 1987 the Supreme
Court quashed the order. The judgment was served on the Society on 7 July 1987,
but not on the applicants, as they were not parties to the proceedings. It was
published in the Official Gazette on 5 November 1987. On 5 and 6 July 1988 the
applicants lodged claims for compensation with the authoritics for the damagce
sustained as a result of the order. As the claims were deemed to have been
rejected by the authorities’ failure to reply, the applicants sought judicial review
before the Supreme Court. Their applications were dismissed on the ground that
the claims for compensation should have been made within one year [rom the date
of delivery of the judgment. In amparo appeals to the Constitutional Court, the
applicants argued that the starting-point of the limitation period should have
been cither the date the Supreme Court’s judgment was published in the Official
Gazette, or the date of its service on the National Society ol Chemists. The
Constitutional Court — some of the judges dissenting — dismissed the appeals, on
the ground that a presumption arose that, given their direct interest in the
question, the applicants had been aware of the Supreme Court’s judgment “in
sulficient time”, and that the National Socicty of Chemists would have informed
its members of the judgment.

Held

Article 6 § 1: Under the domestic legislation the limitation period began to run
from the date the action could be brought. As they were notl parties to the
proceedings the applicants had not been served with the judgment and had had
no means ol knowing when it would be delivered as the date remained
confidential until delivery. Furthermore, as the parties were not invited to be
present when judgments were handed down, there was still less reason for
inviting the applicants. It seemed unlikely that the applicants had been aware of

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court. It is common to the judgments of
25 January 2000 (merits) and 25 May 2000 (just satisfaction and striking out).
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the decision, since it had not been intended for them and had been delivered in a
case Lo which they were not parties. If, as the dissenting judges had said, the time
lor appealing only started to run from the date the person concerned was able (o
act, the starting-point should have been the day the decision was served on the
parties. It was not merely a question of formal validity since the construction of
the procedural requirement had deprived the applicants of a decision on the
merits, thus entailing a breach of their right to the elfective protection of the
courts. The purpose ol service was Lo inform the parties ol court decisions
imposing obligations on them or infringing their rights so that, among other
things, they could lodge an appeal. The right ol appeal could only be exercised
once they were effectively aware ol the decision. In the case belore the Court, the
argument that the application for judlicial review was time-barred was not founded
as the starting-point was in issue and the applicants had not been partics to the
proceedings before the Supreme Court. The strict interpretation of the rules
regarding the limitation period had deprived the applicants of their right of
access Lo a court,

Conclusion: violation (six votes to one).

Article 41: the Court found that the question of the application of Article 41 was
not ready for decision and reserved it. The parties subsequently reached a [riendly
settlement.

Case-law cited by the Court

Axen v. Germany, judgment of 8 December 1983, Series A no. 72

Tejedor Garcia v. Spain, judgment of 16 December 1997, Reports of Judgments and
Decisions 1997-VIIT

Brualla Gémez de la Torre v. Spain, judgment of 19 December 1997,
Reports 1997-V1II

Edificacioncs March Gallego S.A. v. Spain, judgment of 19 February 1998,
Reports 1998-(

Pérez de Rada Cavanilles v. Spain, judgment of 28 October 1998, Reports 1998-VIII
Papachelas v. Greece [GC], no. 31423/96, ECHR 1999-11
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In the case of Miragall Escolano and Others v. Spain,
The European Court of Human Rights (Fourth Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr M. PELLONPAA, President,
Mr  A. PASTOR RIDRUEJO,
Mr L. CAFLISCH,
Mr J. MAKARCZYK,
Mr I CaBRAL BARRETO,
Mrs N. Vanc,
Mr J. HEDIGAN, judges,
and Mr V. BERGER, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 25 November 1999 and 13 January
2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on the last-
mentioned date:

PROCEDURE

1. The case originated in ten applications' against the Kingdom of

Spain lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights (“the
Commission”) under former Article 25 of the Convention for the
Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”) by Mr Juan Miragall Escolano, Mrs Maria de la Cinta
Andreu Rocamora, Mrs Maria Victoria Bonet Vilar, Mr Valentin Gémez
Loépez, Mr José Antonio Soriano Rams, Mr Francisco Monforte Sancho,
Mrs Maria Dolores Garcia Moreno, Mr José Roig Espert, Mr Salvador
Roig Espert and Mrs Ana Maria Icardo Garcia (“the applicants”), who
are Spanish nationals, on 16 September and 10 November 1997,
26 March, 14 and 15 April, 18, 25, 27 and 26 May 1998 respectively. The
applicants were all represented by Mr M.R. Mancebo Monge, a lawyer
practising in  Valencia ({Spain). The Spanish Government (“the
Government”) were represented by their Agent, Mr J. Borrego Borrego,
Head of the Human Rights Department at the Ministry of Justice.

The applications concerned an alleged infringement of the applicants’
right to a fair hearing in that the Supreme Court had held that for the
purposes of lodging an appeal, time had started to run from the date of
delivery of its judgment on 4 July 1987 in proceedings to which the
applicants had not been parties, and not the date of its publication in the
Official Gazette or, at the very least, the date it was served on the National
Society of Chemists.

I. Nos. 38366/97, 38688/97, 40777/98, 40843/98, 41015/98, 41400/98, 41446/98, 41484/98,
41487/98 and 41509/98
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2. On 1 July 1998 the Commission decided to join the first five
applications and to communicate them to the Government, whom it
invited to lodge written observations on their admissibility and merits.
The Government lodged their observations on 29 September 1998 and
the applicants replied on 26 November 1998.

3. On 9 September 1998 the Commission decided to join the
remaining five applications and to communicate them to the
Government, whom it nvited to lodge written observations on their
admissibility and merits. The Government lodged their observations on
30 October 1998 and the applicants replicd on 11 January 1999.

4. Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention
on | November 1998, and in accordance with Article 5 § 2 thereof, the
applications were examined by the Court.

5. In accordance with Rule 52 § 1 of the Rules of Court, the President
of the Court, Mr L. Wildhaber, assigned the applications to the Fourth
Section. The Chamber constituted within that Section included ex officio
Mr A. Pastor Ridruejo, the judge clected in respect of Spain (Article 27
§ 2 of the Convention and Rule 26 § 1 (a)), and Mr M. Pellonpiii,
President of the Section (Rule 26 § 1 (a)). The other members
designated by the latter to complete the Chamber hearing the first five
applications were Mr G. Ress, Mr L. Caflisch, Mr J. Makarczyk,
Mr L. Cabral Barreto and Mrs N. Vaji¢ and to complete the Chamber
hearing the second group of applications were Mr Caflisch,
Mr Makarczyk, Mr Cabral Barrcto, Mrs Vaji¢ and Mr J. Hedigan
(Rule 26 § 1 (b)).

6. On 26 January and 23 Iebruary 1999 the Chambers composed of the
above judges declared the applications admissible'.

7. On 3 February, 15 and 29 March 1999 the parties indicated that it
would be unnecessary to hold a hearing.

8. Inaletter of 22 April 1999 the applicants lodged their claims under
Article 41 of’ the Convention. The Government have not lodged any
observations on that issue.

9. On 10 May 1999 the Government informed the Court that no
friendly settlement was envisaged.

10. On 25 November 1999 Mr Hedigan, substitute judge, replaced
Mr Ress, who was unable to take part in the further consideration of the
case (Rule 26 § | (¢)) in the Chamber examining the first group of
applications. On the same day the Chambers, now identical, decided to
join the two groups of applications (Rule 43).

1. Note by the Registry. The texts of the Court’s decisions are obtainable from the Registry.
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THE FACTS

I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

I1. The profit margins for chemists in Spain were fixed by a
ministerial order (Orden Ministerial) on 22 January 1982,

12. On 10 August 1985 the government published a ministerial order
in the Official Gazette (Boletin Oficial del Estado) reducing the profit
margins.

3. On 9 September 1985 the National Society of Chemists of Spain
(Consejo general de Colegios Oficiales de Farmacéuticos de Espafia) commenced
proceedings for judicial review with a view to obtaining an order
quashing the ministerial order of 10 August 1985. The Supreme Court
ordered a stay on the implementation of the order concerned. On 4 July
1987 it quashed the order on its own initiative. The judgment of the
Supreme Court was served on the National Society of Chemists on 7 July
1987, but not on the applicants, as they were not parties to the
proceedings.

14. The judgment of 4 July 1987 became public when a ministerial
order of 30 September 1987 was published on 5 November 1987 in edition
no. 265 of the Official Gazette, which reproduced the grounds ol the
judgment in question.

15. On 5 and 6 July 1988 the applicants lodged claims (dated between
27 April and 27 June 1988) with the State General Administrative
Department for the payment of compensation for the damage sustained
as a result ol the ministerial order, under Article 106 of the Spanish
Constitution and section 40(3) of the Law on the Legal Regime
governing the Administration ol the State. Those claims were deemed to
have been rejected as the authorities did not reply to them.

16. On 3 January 1990 the applicants sought judicial review before the
Supreme Court. They argued that the one-vear limitation period for
lodging their application had started to run on 5 November 1987, when
the Supreme Court’s judgment of 4 July 1987 was published in the
Official Gazetre, or, at the very least, 7 July 1987, when it was served on
the National Society of Chemists. Their applications were, however,
dismissed on the ground that the time-limit for making a claim for
compensation to the administrative authorities had been one year [rom
the date of delivery of the Supreme Court’s judgment, namely 4 July
1987, and that they had lodged their applications out of time.

7. The dates the Supreme Court delivered its judgments were as
follows: 27 December 1993 (application no. 41487/98); 26 January 1994
(application no. 38366/97); 26 March 1994 (application no. 41446/98);
17 November 1994 (application no. 41509/98); 21 November 1994
(application no. 41015/98); 29 November 1994 (application no. 40777/98);
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12 January 1995 (application no. 38688/97); 17 January 1995 (application
no. 41484/98); 23 January 1995 (application no. 41400/98); and 28 January
1995 (application no. 40843/98).

18. The applicants then lodged ten amparo appeals with the
Constitutional Court, arguing that the starting-point of the one-year
limitation period for lodging their applications with the authorities had
been either 5 November 1987, when the Supreme Court’s judgment was
published in the Official Gazctte, or 7 July 1987, when it had been served
on the National Society of Chemists.

19. State Counsel’s lodged memorials that were favourable to the
applicants, in which he said:

“Whatever the position, State Counsel’s Olffice considers that the interpretation by
the Third Chamber of the Supreme Court, an interpretation which led it to declare that
the action for compensation was statule-barred and, conscquently, to dismiss that claim,
in fact rellected a formal restrictive approach which is not best suited to facilitate the
right of access to a court. That is because, as the Third Chamber itself openly recognised
in its decision of 1 July 1994, which was produced by the applicant, it is impossible to
establish the date when a judgment will be delivered before it has been drawn up and
signed. That means that in cvery case, even people who were parties 1o the proceedings
in question (which the applicant was not) will only learn the content and date of the
judgment when it is served on them. Thus, taking as the starting-point the date of
delivery of a judgment (which in practice is a fiction) and not the date of its scrvice
results in a material reduction in the time allowed for lodging the relevant claim for
compensation, a reduction which, depending on how long scrvice is delayed (which,
admittedly, was for a very limited period in the present casc), restricts and may even
deny the effectiveness ol the right to make a claim. Consequently, the decision of the
Third Chamber of the Supreme Court entails a violation of the right to effective
protection by the courts.”

20. The Constitutional Court nonetheless dismissed the appeals on
the ground that the applicants had lodged their claims with the State
General Administrative Department a year and two days after the date
the Supreme Court’s judgment was delivered. It held that a presumption
arosc that the applicants liad been aware of the Supreme Court’s
judgment of 4 July 1987 in sufficient time, given their direct interest in it
and the role played by the National Society of Chemists, which would have
informed its members of the judgment.

The dates of delivery and service on the applicants of the decisions of
the Constitutional Court were as follows: 10 March 1997; 2 October 1997;
13 October 1997; 27 October 1997; 10 November 1997; and 27 November
1997.

The judgments of 2 October 1997 (amparo appeal lodged by Mrs Maria
de la Cinta Andreu Rocamora, application no. 38688/97) and 27 November
1997 (amparo appeal lodged by Mrs Marfa Victorfa Bonet Vilar, application
no. 40777/98, Mr Salvador Roig Espert, application no. 4$1487/98, and
Mrs Maria Dolores Garcfa Moreno, application no. 41446/98) were
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delivered by the Constitutional Court sitting as a full court. Three judges
expressed an opinion dissenting [rom the judgment of 2 October 1997
(amparo appeal no. 160/1997). Three of the judgments of 27 November
1997 relerred to the grounds of that judgment and to the dissenting
opinion annexed to it. In the dissenting judges’ view the starting-point
for the limitation period was the date the person relying on it could
reasonably act. In the instant case, that could not have been the date of
“delivery” of the judgment ol 4 July 1987, that being the date when the
judges had voted in the parties’ absence. Accordingly, in those sets ol
proceedings, the starting-point for the limitation period had to be the
date of service of the decision, that being the point at which the parties
had been able to act. With regard to Article 1969 of the Civil Code (see
paragraph 23 above), the following view was expressed in the dissenting
opinion:

“... l'regard is had to the fact that this latter rule provides that the limitation period
for all types of acrion shall be calculated from the date the actions could have becn
brought, it is obvious that that date can under no circumstances be the date of delivery
of the judgment, for the simple reason that the parties are not invited to be present at
that ‘act’, which in gencral 1akes place in practice at the same time as the vote which,
with the exception of judgments made public ‘in open court’, enables it 1o be considered
as a fiction devoid of purpose. ...

We thercfore find ourselves confronted by a dangerous doctrine (by reason of the
legal uncertainty which it creates for the partics) which, if extended to the calculation
of the time-limits for appeais, may undermine the right to a remedy which is also
fundamental. ...

If account is taken of the fact that rules governing procedural time-limits arve
mandatory, that an interested party is at liberty 1o bring an action at any time within
that period, and that any change to the rules for calculating the time-limits will affect
the constitutional principle of fegal certainty (Article 9 fof the Spanish Constitution]),
the conclusion that we are faced not with a mere problem of interpretation of an
ordinary legal rule (for which the Supreme Court has solc jurisdiction), but with an
unreasonable interpretation of a procedural requirement that prevented the claim for
compensation being considered by a court on the merits is inescapable. In our view, that
situation amounts 1o a violation of the right to effective protection by the courts, since
the requirement that the courts must examine a case cannot be satisficd by a mere
decision containing formal reasoning, but requires a decision satisfving the eriteria of
legal and substantive debate or which, in accordance with Article 24 § 1, protects
‘legitimatc rights and interests’.

The right to bring an action ov to lodge an appeal must arise [rom the moment the
parties may cffectively become aware ol a legal decision imposing an obligation on them
ov adversely affecting their legitimate rights or interests. As an act of communication
between the court and the parties, service scrves that purpose, namely to make the
partics awarc of the decision of the court and of the grounds for the decision. A pseudo-
publication, a mere componcent of an esoteric judicial liturgy in which the parties play no
role, cannol constitute the act required by ouwr Constitution 1o enable the right to the
cllective protection by the courts or the right 1o a remedy to be excrcised.”
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The dissenting judges concluded:

“...we have to conclude that we are not dealing with a mere problem of interpretation
of an ordinary legal rule ... but with an unreasonable interpretation of a procedural
requirement which prevented the claim for compensation being considered by a court,
somcthing which is, in our view, contrary to the right to effective protection by the
courts...”

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC LAW AND PRACTICE

A. The Constitution

21. Article 106 of the Constitution provides:

“1. The courts shall supervise regulatory powers and the lawlulness of administrative
acts and whether such acts are directed at aims which justify them.

2. Save in cases of force majeure, individuals shall be entitled in the circumstances and
in the manner laid down by statute to compensation for any damage caused to their
property and their rights whenever such damage results Irom the functioning of the
public service.”

B. Law on the Legal Regime governing the Administration of the
State

22. At the material time, section 40(3) was worded as follows:

“Where the damage results from administrative deeds or acts ... the right to make a
claim shall lapsc one vear after the event giving rise to the claim for compensation.”

C. Civil Code

23. The relevant provisions ol the Civil Code read as follows:

Article 1969

“Save as expressly provided otherwise, for the purposes of the limitation period in any
action whatsocver, time shall start to run [rom the date the action may be brought.”

Article 1971

“For the purposes of the limitation period in actions for the execution of obligations
arising under a judgment or decision, time shall start to run from the date the judgment
or decision becomes final.”

D. Case-law of the Supreme Court

24. The issue of the starting-point has been considered by the Supreme
Court in a number of decisions.
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Judgment of 19 May 1965

“... The limitation period starts to run [rom the moment that a possibility of asserting
the right exists, that is to say, from the moment the cause of action becomes a matter of
public knowledge and the right can logically and legally be asserted, since it would be
absurd and unjust if time started to run when the act giving rise 1o the cause of action
was still unknown or concealed, when, as a consequence, it was impossible to challenge
or contest that act effectivelv or when an obstacle prevented any challenge...”

Judgment of 17 January 1970

“... Time shall start 1o run from the moment the parties arc notificd, that is 1o say,
from the moment they become aware of the rights and obligations which the decision
creates for them...”

Judgment of 15 October 1990

“... [For the purposes of the onc-year time-limit laid down by section 40(3) of the Law
on the Legal Regime governing the Administration of the State, time begins to run as
soon as) the judgment quashing the act or gencral administrative provision at the origin
or constituting the cause of the pecuniary liability becomes final...”

THE LAW

I. ALLEGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 6 § | OF THE CONVENTION

25. The applicants asserted that they had been denied a [air trial as
the Supreme Court had ruled that for the purposes of the limitation
period for lodging their claims, time had started to run [rom the date the
judgment was delivered and not the date it was published in the Official
Gazette or, alternatively, the date it was served. They alleged a violation
of Article 6 § I of the Convention, which reads:

“In the determination of his civil rights and obligations ..., cveryone is entitled to a
fair ... hearing ... by [a| ... tribunal...”

A. Submissions of the parties

1. The applicants

26. The applicants argued that the grounds of the judgment of 4 July
1987 had become public only on 5 November 1987, following their
publication in the Official Gazette. Furthermore, since the National
Society of Chemists had not become aware of the judgment until it was
served on 7 July 1987, it was thereafter that it had been possible for the
judgment to be forwarded to the respective regional branches for the
chemists to apprise themselves ol it individually.
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27. The applicants argued that the case-law of the Convention
institutions cited by the Government was not applicable in the instant
case. They referred to the Axen v. Germany and Pretto and Others
v. Italy judgments of 8 December 1983 (Series A nos. 72 and 71). They
stressed that there was no problem of interpretation of Spanish law in
the instant case, adding that three judges of the Constitutional Court,
which was sitting as a full court, had delivered an opinion dissenting
from the decision of 2 October 1997 (see paragraph 20 above). They also
relied on Article 1969 of the Civil Code (see paragraph 23 above).

28. The applicants submitted that in a case similar to the instant case
their lawyer had asked the Supreme Court to inform him of the time and
date of delivery of the judgment and, in a Supreme Court decision of 1 July
1994, had obtained the following reply.

“FIRST. — By contesting the judicial decision fixing the time and date of the vote and
judgment in the proceedings for judicial review, and by asking to be informed of the time
and date of delivery of the judgment, the applicant’s representative in these proceedings
is seeking the impossible, since — as Article 365 of the Code of Civil Procedure, on which
he relies in support of his request, indicates — that date cannot be fixed undil the
judgment has been drafted and signed. The date concerned cannot and must not be
known [no resulta escible] when the date of the vote and judgment is announced.

SECOND. = The lact that the judgment has been read out at a public hearing by the
judge rapporteur is recorded by the secretary to the Chamber. The record is available
for consultation and constitutes evidence of the date of the judgment, but it is
impossible to fix the date of delivery before it has been drafted and signed.”

In the applicant’s submission, it was not possible to make a claim for
compensation until the decision had been taken and the public had been
apprised of it through its publication in the Official Gazette or, at the very
least, until it had been served on the parties to the proceedings.

29. They thereforc argued that the Supreme Court’s restrictive
interpretation of the starting-point for calculating the time-limit for
lodging their claims had, in breach of Article 6 § 1 of the Convention,
deprived them of access to a remedy that would have enabled them to
obtain the compensation claimed.

2. The Government

30. The Government relied on the case-law of the Convention
institutions concerning time-limits for lodging appeals and, in particular,
on the Tejedor Garcia v. Spain judgment of 16 December 1997 (Reports of
Judgments and Decisions 1997-VIII), the Brualla Gémez de la Torre v. Spain
judgment of 19 December 1997 (Reports 1997-VIII) and the Edificaciones
March Gallego S.A. v. Spain judgment of 19 February 1998 (Reports 1998-
I). They pointed out that the issue in the instant case was not how long the
partics had to lodge a claim, but when time had started to run. They noted
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that the applicants had referred in their claims to 4 July 1987, the date of
the Supremc Court’s judgment quashing the relevant ministerial order.
They added that almost 16,000 chemists had lodged their claims for
compensation within the time-limit and referred to Article 1971 of the
Civil Code (see paragraph 23 above), which provided that time started to
run in actions for the enforcement of obligations arising under a judgment
when the judgment became final.

31. The Government also referred to a judgment of the Supreme
Court of 15 October 1990 (see paragraph 24 above). They noted that the
date of 7 July 1987, when the parties were served with the Supreme
Court’s judgment in this case, should not be taken into consideration as
the applicants had not been parties to the proceedings. The date of
5 November 1987, when the judgment was published in the Official
Gazette, was not relevant either, since it was the ministerial order that
made the grounds of the judgment public which was published, not the
judgment itself.

32. The Government therefore submitted that the domestic courts’
interpretation of the applicable domestic law was not unreasonable and
that there had heen no violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention.

B. The Court’s assessment

33. The Court reiterates at the outset that it is not its task to take the
place of the domestic courts. It is primarily for the national authorities,
notably the courts of appeal and of first instance, to resolve problems of
interpretation of domestic legislation (see, mulatis mutandis, the Brualla
Gémez de la Torre judgment cited above, p. 2955, § 31, and the
Edificaciones March Gallego S.A. judgment cited above, p. 290, § 33).

The role of the Court is limited to verifying whether the cffects of such
interpretation are compatible with the Convention. This applies in
particular to the interpretation by courts of rules of a procedural nature
such as time-limits governing the filing of documents or the lodging of
appeals (see, mutatis mutandis, the Tejedor Garcia judgment cited above,
p. 2796, § 31). The Court further considers that the rules governing the
formal steps to be taken and the time-limits to be complied with in lodging
an appeal are aimed at ensuring a proper administration of justicc and
compliance, in particular, with the principle of legal certainty. Litigants
should expect those rules to be applied.

34. The Court notes that in the instant case Article 1969 of the Civil
Code lays down that for the purposes of the limitation period for
commencing a wide variety of actions time begins to run from the date
when the action can be brought, unless specially provided otherwise (see
paragraph 23 above). It observes that the judgment in question was not
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served on the applicants, as they were not parties to the proccedings. In
addition, the Supreme Court ruled in a decision of 1 July 1994 cited by
State Counsel at the Constitutional Court that it was impossible to fix
the time and date of the vote and judgment in administrative appeals
until the latter had been drafted and signed, and “[tlhe date concerned
cannot and must not be known when the date of the vote and judgment is
announced” (see also, mutatis mutandis, Papachelas v. Greece [GC], no. 31423/
96, § 30, ECHR 1999-1I).

35. The Court further notes that both State Counsel — in his
memorials opining in favour of the applicants — and the dissentiug judges
in the Constitutional Court said that parties are not invited to be present
when judgments are handed down. There was still less reason for inviting
the applicants, who were not parties to the proceedings in which the
relevant judgment was delivered.

36. The Court reiterates that the rules governing time-limits for
appeals are intended to ensure a proper administration of justice. That
being so, the rules in question, or their application, should not prevent
litigants from using an available remedy. Furthermore, in each case the
form of publicity to be given to the “judgment” under the domestic law of
the respondent State must be assessed in the light of the special features
of the proceedings in question and by reference to the object and purpose
of Article 6 § 1 (sec the Axen judgment cited above, pp. 13-14, § 31).

In the present case, the administrative claim, which was sent to the
Supreme Court within a year of publication of the decision in issuc in the
Official Gazette, was declarcd inadmissible as being out of time since the
majority of the Constitutional Court considered that it should have been
lodged within a year after delivery of the decision. However, it seems
unlikely that the applicants were aware at that time of the decision, since
tt was not intended for them and was delivered in a case to which they
were not parties. The dissenting judges in the Constitutional Court
considered that the time for appealing ouly started to run from the date
the appellant was able to act effectively. In the instant case, that could not
have been the day the judgment was “delivered”, when the judges vote in
the absence of the parties. Accordingly, the starting-point had to be the
day the decision was served, that being when the parties were in a
position to act.

37. Since the issue concerns the principle of legal certainty, it is not
merely a problem of interpretation of a legal provision in the usual way
but of an unreasonable construction of a procedural requirement which
prevented a claim for compensation being examined on the merits and
thereby entailed a breach of the right to the cffective protection of the
courts. The partics must be able to avail themselves of the right to bring
an action or to lodge an appeal from the moment they can effectively
apprise themselves of court decisions imposing a burden on them or
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which may infringe their legitimate rights or interests. Otherwise, the
courts could substantially reduce the time for lodging an appeal or even
render any appeal impossible by delaying service of their decisions. As a
means of communication between the judicial body and the parties,
service makes the court’s decision and the grounds for it known to the
parties, thus enabling them to appeal il they see fit.

38. In the light of the foregoing, the applicants cannot be said to have
acted negligently or to have erred in lodging their administrative-law
claims only on 6 July 1988 (a year and two days after the delivery of the
Supreme Court’s judgment of 4 July 1987), as, firstly, the starting-point
was in issue and, secondly, they were not parties to the proceedings in
which the Supreme Court had delivered the judgment concerned.
Further, the Supreme Court examined the applicants’ claims as a court
of first and last instance.

The Court consequently considers that the domestic courts’
particularly strict interpretation of a procedural rule deprived the
applicants of the right of access to a court to have their claims for
compensation examined (see, mulali; mutandis, the Pérez de Rada
Cavanilles v. Spain judgment of 28 October 1998, Reports 1998-VIII,
pp- 3256-57, § 49).

39. There has therefore been a violation of Article 6 § 1 of the
Convention.

II. APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION
40. Article 41 of the Convention provides:

“If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the Prowcols
thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only
partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, alford just satisfaction 1o
the injured party.”

41. Insupport of their claims for just satisfaction, the applicants relied
on the following declaration, made by the Government in their
observations of 29 September and 30 October 1998:

“Thousands ol chemists have demanded that the State be held responsible for
applving a ministerial order over several months, when its exccution was initially
suspended and the order was subscquently declared null and void ab initio; clearly, the
State will mect its obligations to payv the compensation determined by the courts.”

42. The applicants claimed the corresponding amounts plus interest at
the statutory rate from the date each claim had been lodged with the State
General Administrative Department until the cate of payment, as was
decided in other proceedings to which the Government had referred and
in respect of which the applicants produced two judgments ol the Supreme
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Court of 9 December 1993 (appeal no. 186/90) and 25 April 1995 (appeal
no. 7127/92) sctting out the criteria for payment.

The amounts due applying those criteria were as follows: Mr Miragall
Escolano: 1,252,855 pesetas (ESP); Mrs Andreu Rocamora: ESP 1,237,839;
Mrs Bonet Vilar: ESP 398,780; Mr Gémez Lopez: ESP 494,787; Mr Soriano
Rams: ESP 470,647; Mr Monforte Sancho: ESP 875,346; Mrs Garcia
Moreno: ESP 692,867; Mr J. Roig Espert: ESP 689,814; Mr S. Roig lispert:
ESP 2,735,735; and Mrs Icardo Garcia: ESP 2,735,735.

43. The Government made no observations on the applicant’s claims
under Article 41.

44. The Court notes that the applicants have not made any claim for
compensation for non-pecuniary damage or for reimbursement of costs
and expenses.

It considers that the question of the application of Article 41 concerning
pecuniary damage is not ready for decision. Consequently, it must reserve
that question and fix the subsequent procedurc in the light of the
possibility of an agreement being reached between the respondent State
and the applicants (Rule 75 §§ 1 and 4 of the Rules of Court). The Court
gives the parties three months for that purpose.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT

1. Holds by six votes to one that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1
of the Convention;

2. Holds unanimously that the question of the application of Article 41 of
the Convention is not ready for decision in so far as the pecuniary damage
is concerned; accordingly,
(a) reserves the said question;
(b) invites the Government to submit, within the forthcoming three
months, their written observations on the matter and the parties to
notify the Court within the same period of any agreement that they
may reach;
(c) reserves the further procedure and delegates to the President of the
Chamber the power to fix the same if need be.

Done in French, and notified in writing on 25 January 2000, pursuant to

Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Vincent BERGER Matti PELLONPAA
Registrar President
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In accordance with Article 45 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the dissenting opinion ol Mr Pellonpda is annexed to
this judgment.

M.P.
V.B.
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(Translation)

Iregret that I do not share the majority of the Chamber’s opinion that
there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1.

I note, like the majority (see paragraph 33 of the judgment) that “it is
in the first place for the national authorities, and notably the courts, to
interpret domestic law and that the Court will not substitute its own
interpretation for theirs in the absence of arbitrariness” (see the Tejedor
Garcia v. Spain judgment of 16 December 1997, Reports of Judgments and
Decisions 1997-VIII, p. 2796, § 31).

The Supreme Court held that the one-year limitation period for
secking compensation before the administrative courts began to run on
4 July 1987, that being the date when the Supreme Court quashed the
ministerial order in issue. The applicants’ appeals against that
interpretation of Spanish law were dismissed by the Constitutional
Court, which held that the applicants could be presumed to have been
aware in sufficient time of the judgment of 4 July 1987 owing to their
dircct interest and the fact that the National Society of Chemists had
intervened and would have informed its members of it.

The question is whether that interpretation by the two senior national
courts was arbitrary and/or constituted a hindrance to the applicants’
right of access to a remedy guaranteed by Article 6.

In that connection, I consider that such an interpretation could be
qualified as arbitrary if, for example, the applicable national rules stated
that the starting-point was the date of service of the decision on the
individual concerned. That is not the case here. Under section 40(3) of
the Law on the Legal Regime governing the Administration of the State
(as worded at the material time) “the right to make a claim shall lapse one
year after the event giving rise to the claim for compensation”. Article
1971 of the Civil Code refers to the “date the judgment or decision
becomes final”. Although the provision relied on by the dissenting judges
in the Constitutional Court — Article 1969 of the Civil Code - could
support the minority’s position, I do not consider the other interpretation
as being so unreasonable as could be termed from the outset arbitrary and
contrary to Article 6.

The remaining issue is whether that interpretation nonctheless
prevented the applicants from bringing the claim concerned. The fact
that the minority of the Constitutional Court’s interpretation is the one
“best suited to facilitate the right of access to a trial”, to adopt the
expression used by State Counsel (see paragraph 19 of the judgment), is
nonetheless not decisive. For a finding of a violation of Article 6 to be made
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out, the verdict of the Supreme Court, accepted by the majority of the
Constitutional Courr, must instead have impaired the “very essence” of
the right of access (see the Brualla Gémez de la Torre v. Spain judgment
of 19 December 1997, Reports 1997-VIIL, p. 2953, § 33). In other words, the
issue is whether, as in the case of Pérez de Rada Cavanilles v. Spain
(judgment ol 28 October 1998, Reports 1998-VIIL, pp. 3256-37, § 49), it
was the particularly strict application by the domestic courts of a
“procedural rule” that deprived the applicants of the “right of access to a
court”. It will be recalled that in that case the applicant had three days to
make an application in circumstances in which it was virtually impossible
for her to comply. The Court rightly held that there had been a violation of
Article 6.

In the instant case, the applicants said that the date of 5 November
1987 (or, at the very least, 7 July 1987) should have been considered the
starting-point [or the one-year limitation period lor lodging their claims. I
note that even from 3 November 1987 the applicants had approximately
eight months in which to lodge their claims within a year from the
judgment of 4 July 1987. The applicants’ claims were dated before 4 July
1988, but reached the authorities afterwards. The claims — dated between
27 April and 27 June 1988 — referred to the judgment adopted on 4 July
1987 without any reference to any other date such as the date of
publication of the ministerial order in the Olficial Gazette (5 November
1987). Although those circumstances do not prove that the applicants
foresaw how the authorities and the Supreme Court would interpret the
rules, I consider it not unreasonable (having regard also to the wording of
scction 40(3) cited above, which the applicants rely on in their complaints)
to assume that they could have foreseen the possibility of their being
interpreted in that way. In any event, the interpretation of the national
courts did not prevent the vast majority of the chemists concerned from
lodging their claims within one year from ¢ July 1987, judging {rom the
information provided by the Government (and not contested by the
applicants) that almost 16,000 chemists did so within the period.
Although T do not know why thousands ol other chemists lodged their
claims before the applicants, that information nevertheless tends to
conflirm that there was no violation ol the very substance of the right
guaranteed by Article 6 § | — as interpreted by the Court in its case-law -
ol all chemists concerned, including the applicants. Consequently, I
conclude that there has been no violation of that Article.
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In the case of Miragall Escolano and Others v. Spain,
The European Court of Human Rights (Fourth Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mr  G. REss, President,
Mr  A. PASTOR RIDRUEJO,
Mr L. CarLIsCH,
Mr  J. MAKARCZYK,
Mr 1. CaBral. BARRETO,
Mrs N. Vajc,
Mr M. PELI.ONPAA, judpes,
and Mr V. BERGER, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on 11 May 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

[. The case originated in ten applications' against the Kingdom of
Spain lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights (“the
Commission”) under former Article 25 of the Convention for the
Protection ol Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the
Convention”) by Mr Juan Miragall Escolano, Mrs Marfa de la Cinta
Andreu Rocamora, Mrs Marfa Victoria Bonet Vilar, Mr Valentin Gémez
Lépez, Mr José Antonio Soriano Rams, Mr Francisco Monforte Sancho,
Mrs Marfa Dolores Garcia Moreno, Mr José Roig Espert, Mr Salvador
Roig Espert and Mrs Ana Marfa [cardo Garcia (“the applicants”), who
are Spanish nationals, on 16 September and 10 November 1997,
26 March, 14 and 15 April, 18, 25, 27 and 26 May 1998 respectively.

2. The applicants were all represented by Mr M.R. Mancebo Monge, a
lawyer practising in Valencia. The Spanish Government (“the
Government”) were represented by their Agent, Mr J. Borrego Borrego,
Head ol the Human Rights Department at the Ministry of Justice.

3. In a judgment delivered on 25 January 2000 (“the principal
judgment”), the Court held that as a result of a particularly strict
construction of a procedural rule by the domestic courts, the applicants
had been denied their right of access to a court to have their claims for
compensation cxamined following the quashing of a ministerial order
reducing the profit margins of chemists in Spain, and that there had
therefore been a violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention (ibid.,
paragraph 39 and point | ol the operative provisions).

. Nos. 38366/97, 38688/97, 40777/98, 40843/98, 41015/98, +1400/98, +1446/98, +1484/98,
$1487/98 and +1509/98.



318 MIRAGALL ESCOLANO AND OTHERS v. SPAIN JUDGMENT -
(JUST SATISFACTION AND STRIKING OUT)

4. Since the question of the application of Article 41 of the Convention
was not ready for decision as regards pecuniary damage, the Court
reserved it and invited the Government to submit, within three months,
their written observations on the matter and the parties to notify the
Court ol any agreement they might reach (ibid., paragraph 44 and point 2
of the operative provisions).

5. On 25 April 2000 the Court received the lollowing declaration from
the Agent of the Government:

“(1) On receipt of the judgment delivered by the Court on 25 January 2000 the
representative of the State ok the necessary steps 1o pay the applicants the amounts
claimed and interest for the period lrom 5 July 1988 to 25 January 2000. ..

Subsequently, on 10 April 2000 the accounting documents were drawn up so that a
payment order could be made...

[ have received confirmation from the applicants’ representative that he has already
contacted the solicitor who will physically receive the sums in question.

(2) The applicants have expressed their full agreement to this friendly settlement
through their lawyer.

»

6. On 26 April 2000 the Court received the following declaration
signed by the applicants’ representative:

“(i) Within the period stated in point 2 (b) of the operative provisions of the
judgment of 25 January 2000, [ would inform the Court that the Spamish Government
have offered to exceute the said judgment by paying the following amounts of
compensation:

My Juan Miragall Escolano 3,204,629 peseuas
Mrs Marfa Cinta Andrcu Rocamora 3,166,977 pesetas
Mrs Marfa Victoria Bonet Vilar 1,020,016 pesetas
Mr Valentin Gémez Loper 1,265,893 pesetas
Mr José Antonio Soriano Rams 1,203,846 pesetas
Mr Francisco Monlorte Sancho 2,236,887 pesctas
Murs Maria Dolores Gareia Moreno 1,772,678 pesctas
Mr José Roig Espert 1,759.173 pesetas
Mr Salvador Roig Espert 6,999,318 pescras
Mrs Ana Marfa Icardo Garcia 983,033 pescias

(i) In my capacity as the applicants’ representative | considered the offer of the
Spanish Government reasonable and accepted it

Conscquently, T would ask the Fourth Scction of the Court to take note ol the
agreement reached between the applicants and the Spavish Government.”
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THE LAW

7. Following its principal judgment the Court has been informed that a
{riendly setilement has been reached between the Government and the
applicants with respect to the latter’s claims for pecuniary damage undcr
Article 4] of the Convention.

Having regard to its terms, it finds the agreement equitable within the
meaning ol Rule 75 § 4 of the Rules of Court and to be based on respect for
human rights as defined in the Convention or its Protocols (Article 37 § |
in fine ol the Convention and Rule 62 § 3 of the Rules of Court).
Consequently, it takes formal note of the agreement and considers it
appropriate to strike the case out of the list pursuant to that provision.

8. Accordingly, the case should be struck out ol the list.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

Decides to strike the case out of the list.
Done in French, and notified in writing on 25 May 2000, pursuant to

Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the Rules of Court.

Vincent BERGER Georg REss
Registrar President
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SUMMARY'

Request for revision of judgment - documents of purportedly decisive
influence acquired by applicants after delivery of the Court’s judgment

Rule 80 § 1 of the Rules of Court

Request _for revision — Facls unknown (o the Courl and which could nol reasonably have been
known to applicants prior to delivery of original judgment — Documents of purportedly decisive
influence acquired by applicants after delivery of the Courl’s judgment

The applicants, who had participated in nuclear tests in 1958, complained that a
lack of access to contemporaneous records of the tests constituted a denial of
access to court in the context of their applications for service disability pensions
as well as an unjustifiable interference with their private life. In its report, the
European Commission of Human Rights expressed the opinion that there had
been violations of Article 6 and Article 8 of the Convention. [t considered, inter
alia, that the option of applying for disclosure of documents under Rule 6 of the
Pensions Appeal Tribunals (Scotland) Rules 1981 was not [easible, since the
Secretary of State could refuse to produce documents on the ground of national
security. In its judgment of 9 June 1998, the Court held by six votes to threc that
there had been no violation of Article 6 § 1 and by five votes to four that there had
been no violation ol Article 8. It accepted the Government’s assertions that it
would have been open to the applicants to apply for disclosure without identilying
any specific document and that there would have been no security reason for
withholding such documents. Since the applicants had failed to utilise this
procedure, it could not be said that they had been denied effective access o the
Pensions Appeal Tribunal. The Court recognised that the State had a positive
obligation concerning access to official documents. However, the applicants had
failed to make use of the procedure allowing them to request disclosure of the
documents in question or to request their production [rom the competent
authorities at any other time. Furthermore, in providing the Rule 6 procedure
the State had (ulfilled its positive obligation under Article 8.

In 1998, the applicants requested the revision of the Court’s judgment, submitting
a scries of correspondence relating to another case in which a Rule 6 application
had been made by a person in a similar situation. The applicants claimed that they
had received this correspondence alter the Court’s judgment and maintained that
it undermined the Government’s submissions with regard to the operation and
effectiveness of the Rule 6 procedure and, consequently, the Court’s judgment.
The Commission submitted the request for revision to the Court.

1. This summary by the Registry docs not bind the Court.
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Held

Rule 80 § 1 of the Rules of Court: The possibility of revision was to be considered an
exceptional procedure and requests for revision were therefore subject to strict
scrutiny. The series of correspondence submitted by the applicants could be
regarded as (acts but it remained to be established whether they were unknown
or could not reasonably have been known to the applicants, within the meaning of
Rule 80, prior to the delivery of the original judgment. In 1996, the applicants had
been in contact with the lawyer who had unsuccessfully made a Rulc 6 application
in another case and in August 1996 had sent to the Commission copies of two
letters relating to that application in support of their contention that the
procedure was not cffective. Both letters formed part of the scries of
correspondence on which the revision request was based and it clearly appeared
from them that they had been written in response to other letters and that there
was thercfore [urther correspondence relating to the Rule 6 application. Moreover,
it was evident {rom the text of the applicants’ letter to the Commission that they
had been given further and detailed information about the developments which
had taken place. The applicants had thus had sufficient detailed knowledge in
August 1996 for it to have been clear to them that a significant amount of
correspondence and documentation had been created prior to that date and in
fact all the correspondence submitted with the revision request already existed in
August 1996. While copies of the correspondence upon which the revision request
was based may not have been actually obtained by the applicants until after the
delivery of the original judgment, they were manifestly on notice in August 1996 of
the existence of the correspondence. Consequently, it was established that these
facts could reasonably have been known to the applicants prior to the delivery of
the original judgment.

Conclusion: revision request dismissed (fives votes Lo twa).

Case-law cited by the Court

Pardo v. France, judgment of 10 July 1996 (revision — admissibility), Reports of
Judgments and Decisions 1996-111
Gustafsson v. Sweden, judgment of 30 July 1998 (revision — merits), Reports 1998-V
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In the case of McGinley and Egan v. the United Kingdom (request
for revision of the judgment of 9 June 1998),
The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a
Chamber composed of:
Mrs E. PaLMm, President,
Mr ] CASADEVALL,
Mr V. BUTKEVYCH,
Mr T. PanTiRru,
Mr  A.B. Baka,
Mr  R. MARUSTE, judges,
Sir - Simon Brown, ad hoc judge,
and Mr M. O’BOYLE, Section Registrar,
Having deliberated in private on |1 January 2000,
Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1. The European Commission of Human Rights (“the Commission™)
submitted to the Court, as established under former Article 19 of the
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental
Freedoms, a request under Rule 58 of former Rules of Court A' for the
revision of the judgment delivered on 9 June 1998 in the case of
McGinley and Egan v. the United Kingdom (Reports of Judgments and
Decisions 1998-111 — “the original judgment”). The request was lodged on
17 September 1998 by the Secretary to the Commission and was
accompanied by the applicants’ revision request and supporting
documents.

2. The applicants were represented by Mr [. Anderson, advocate. The
United Kingdom Government (“the Government”) were represented by
their Agent, Mr M. Eaton from the Foreign and Commonwealth Office.
At the Court’s invitation (former Rules 29 § | and 58 § 3), the
Commission delegated one ol its members, Mrs J. Liddy, to take part in
the proceedings.

3. On 28 September 1998 Mr R. Bernhardt, the President of the Court
at the time, acting through the Deputy Registrar, invited the partics to
submit written comments on the revision request (former Rule 58 § 3).

4. Following the entry into lorce of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention®

-

and in accordance with the provisions of Article 5 § 5 thereof read in

Notes by the Registry
I. Rules of Court A applied to all cases relerred to the Court belore the entry into lorce of
Protocol No. 9 (I October 1994) and from then until 31 October 1998 only 1o cases concerning
States not bound by that Protocol.

2. Protocol No. || came into force on | November 1998.
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conjunction with Rule 102 § [ of the Rules of Court', the President of the
Court, Mr L. Wildhaber, assigned the casc to the First Section. The Chamber
constituted within that Section in accordance with Rule 102 § 2 included ex
officio Sir Nicolas Bratza, the judge clected in respect of the United Kingdom
(Article 27 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 102 § 3 (b)), Mrs E. Palm,
President of the Section (Rule 102 § 3 (a)), and Mr V. Butkevych and
Mr A.B. Baka, the lattcr two being members of the Chamber that delivered
the original judgment (Rule 102 § 3 (c)). The other members designated by
the President of the Section to complete the Chamber were Mr J. Casadevall,
Mr T. Pantiru and Mr R. Maruste (Rule 102 § 4 (a)). Subsequently
Sir Nicolas Bratza, who had taken part in the Commission’s examination of
the case, withdrew (rom sitting in the Chamber (Rule 28). The Government
accordingly appointed Sir Simon Brown to sit as anad hoc judge (Article 27 § 2
of the Convention and Rule 102 § 3 (b)).

5. The Registrar received the applicants’ comments on the revision
request on 28 November 1998, the Government’s comments on
11 January 1999 and the applicants’ comments in reply to those of the
Government on 23 February 1999. The Delegate of the Commission
submitted her comments on 12 March 1999 and on 31 March 1999 the
applicants submitted an amendment to their earlier comments in the
light of those of the Delegate.

6. The Chamber decided that it was not necessary to hold a hearing in
the case.

THE REQUEST FOR REVISION

I. THI: COMMISSION’S REPORT

7. The case originated in two applications (nos. 21825/93 and
23414/94) against the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern
Ireland) lodged with the Commission under former Article 25 of the
Convention by two British nationals, Mr Kenneth McGinley and
Mr Edward Egan. The applicants had participated in nuclear tests
conducted by the United Kingdom at Christmas Island in the Pacific
Ocean in 1958 and they complained, inter alia, that a lack of access to
relcvant contemporaneous records of those tests constituted a denial of
their access to court in the context of their applications for service
disability pensions in violation of Article 6 of the Convention and an
unjustifiable interference with their private life within the meaning of
Article 8, for which alleged violations the applicants also claimed they
had had no effective domestic remedy, contrary to Article 13.

1. Nole by the Registry. The Rules of Court came into force on 1 November 1998,
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8. The two applications were joined, and declared admissible on
28 November 1995 in so far as they related to the above-mentioned
complaints. The admissibility decision records, infer alia, in the context of
the question of exhaustion of domestic remedies, the Government’s
submission that the disclosure of the desired records should have been
sought through an application to the President ol the Pensions Appeal
Tribunal (“PAT”) pursuant to Rule 6 of the Pensions Appeal Tribunals
(Scotland) Rules 1981 (“the 1981 Rules”). The Commission did not
consider, even assuming that the President of the PAT would have made
such a request, that it would have resulted in the production of documents
which the Ministry ol Delence had already confirmed could not be traced.

9. Subsequently the Government made submissions on the merits of
the complaints under Articles 6 and 8 dealing with, inter alia, the
operation and elfectiveness of the procedure set down by Rule 6 of the
1981 Rules.

10. In their letter to the Commission dated 8 August 1996, the
applicants submitted as lollows:

“I wish to refer to further documents, recently obtained, which highlight the
unavailability of Government records as possible sources of evidencee for use by British
Veterans in establishing pension claims for radiation linked illnesses and cancers
resulting from participation in the UK’s nuclear tests programme.

In 1993, for example, Mr Mike Dovle (a Christmas Island veteran claiming a service
pension for radiation linked larynx and skin cancer) was informed by the Chairman of
the | PAT] that he could request the President of the {[PAT] to assist him under Rule 6 of
the [1981 Rules] to obtain disclosure of Government held documents which might
support his pension claim.

Alist of Government held documents was accordingly compiled and sent to the [office
of the President of the PAT]. After a considerable delay during which the Ministry of
Delence denied receiving the President’s request for documents, a reply was given in
May 1995...”

The applicants provided a copy ol that reply of the Ministry of Delence,
a letter dated 4 May 1993, to the PAT, which indicated that certain of the
l1les would be released, one would not be released and one had been
temporarily lost. The applicants” letter of 8 August 1996 to the
Commission went on to explain that one file subsequently released was
later withdrawn and “[was] not available”. A second file which was
subsequently released lacked a number of documents which had been
retained for security reasons as a result of which “no significant or
meaninglul information could be obtained to support Mr Doyle’s pension
claim for radiation induced cancer”. The applicants also pointed out that
“during the process of obtaining” the above-mentioned reply, the Ministry
of Defence indicated that at least fourteen files on the nuclear tests were
still closed and preserved for national security reasons. However, the
Under-Secretary of State for Defence had, according to the applicants,
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admitted in 1994 that five of those fourteen files had been destroyed and
five could not be traced. The applicants concluded, in this letter to the
Commission, that:

“It is clear from the above that the provisions of Rule 6 of the [1981 Rulcs| have been
of no assistance to Veterans attemptiing to obtain documentary evidence (for pension
claim purposes) of the hazardous radiation environment which the UK exposed them
to as young men...”

By letter to the Commission dated 12 August 1996, the applicants also
submitted a copy of the above-mentioned letter from the Parliamentary
Under-Secretary of State for Defence dated 23 May 1994,

11. The Commission’s report of 26 November 1996 (former Article 31
of the Convention) referred to the letters of 23 May 1994 and of 4 May
1995 (see paragraphs 70 and 73 of the report). Having found, in the
context of Article 6 § 1, that the applicants had a strong and legitimate
interest in obtaining access to the relevant records and that the public
records system was, for all practical purposes, inaccessible to the
applicants, the Commission went on to examine the two avenues
suggested by the Government for obtaining access to the relevant
records. Having discounted civil proceedings for compensation, the
Commission also found the option of an application under Rule 6 of the
1981 Rules not to be feasible, commenting as follows:

“116. ... [TThe Commission notes Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules which deals with access to
official documents and information in the context of pensions proccedings. However,
where documents are covered by national security, the Secretary of State can refusc to
produce such documents and the applicants have provided evidence that requests by the
President of the PAT for records in relation to the Christmas Island detonations are
relused on the grounds of national security. Furthermore, on receipt of such a refusal
from the Secretary of State, the PAT must decide if the absence ol such records would
prejudice the claimant’s case — if not, the PAT has no choice but o continue the
examination of the claimant’s case without the records and, il so, the PAT must
adjourn its consideration of the casc for an indefinite period namely, until the national
security factor is no longer an issue. ...”

The Commission therefore expressed the unanimous opinion that
there had been a violation of Article 6 § | of the Convention. By twenty-
three votes to three it also found a violation of Article 8, the Commission
relying, in this latter context, on the reasoning in paragraph 116 of its
report. It also unanimously concluded that it was not necessary to
constder the complaint made under Article 13 of the Convention.

II. THE SUBMISSIONS TO THE FORMER COURT

12. The case was referred to the Court by the Commission on

22 January 1997.
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13. The Government’s memorial to the Court dated 2 October 1997
outlined in detail the procedure they submitted must be followed under
Rule 6 ol the 1981 Rules. Annex 30 to the Government’s memorial
contained, infer alia, the two copy letters (of 23 May 1994 and 4 May
1995) which had been submitted by the applicants to the Commission in
August 1996, together with a copy of a letter dated 7 April 1995 from the
PAT in relation to Mr Doyle’s Rule 6 application, to which the letter of
4 May 1995 responded. The Government pointed out that no
determination had been made by the PAT that certain of the files
requested by Mr Doyle were relevant to his appeal or contained records
relevant to his case, and that no direction to produce certain documents
had been made by the President of the PAT in Mr Doyle’s case, both of
which are required steps under Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules. They therefore
submitted that the applicants’ failure to make an application under Rule 6
of the 1981 Rules constituted a failure to exhaust domestic remedies or, in
the alternative, undermined the merits of their complaints about non-
disclosure of records upon which their complaints were based.

14. A hearing took place in Strasbourg on 26 November 1997,

15. According to the verbatim record of the oral submissions to the
Court {Cour (98) 44), the applicants referred to the Government’s
written submissions to the Court on Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules, pointing out:

“The question now ariscs, if you go before the [PAT] and there are classified records
which you might want to rely upon, is there a way in which you can obtain them? The
Government says that there is a way you can obtain them. Looking at Rule 6 of the [198]
Rules] vou can ask the President ol the [PAT] to gct vou these documents. All that has
to be donc is first to specify which documents vou are looking for, then secondly you must
be able (o tell the [PAT] which Ministry in the Government holds these documents and
the third thing vou have to show the [PAT] is that you have to know what the contents
are, so you can convince the President that these documents will be relevant to vour
casc. If you happen 1o be a Government Minister vou might just be able to fulfil all
three of thosc conditions, but there is certainly no way in which an average serviceman
could ever in this world possibly hope to [ulfil those conditions.”

6. As to the question whether the applicants had been denied access
to any relevant documents which existed, the Government argued that the
Commission’s conclusions on Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules were wrong,
pointing out:

“The relevant question is ... this: what would have happened il the [PAT] had been
invited to direet production under Rule 6 of the [1981 Rules]. That Rule ... empowered
the [PAT] 1o direct the production of any document or part of a document, whether or
not it was already in the public domain... The Rule 6 procedure was not invoked by the
applicants, for reasons which have never been adequately explained. Our submission is
that it should have been.”

Turning to Mr Dovle’s appeal to the PAT and the letter of 4 May 1995
submitted by the applicants in August 1996, the Government submitted:
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“Mr Doyle’s case likewise provides no support for any such conclusion. No Rule 6
direction was given in that casc by the [PAT]. There is nothing to suggest that the live
liles in question in that casc, and relerved to in the Commission’s report, contained the
radiation level records, or anything like them. On the contrary, it scems clear that they
did not. However, the important point is this. The exchange ol letters between the
|PAT] and the Ministry of Defence at the end of Annex 30 10 our memorial shows that
all the files that could be found were reviewed by the [Ministry of Defence] following the
request [rom the [PAT]. Only one file was withheld on national sccurity grounds. The
reasons [or that withholding were clearly and expressly set out... Thus far {rom
supporting the assertion that radiation level records would not have been produced,
those letters in the Doyle casce ... arc an illustration in practice ol the point I made
carlier about classification and public availability not being the relevant issue; and that
issuc rather being the likely response following a review of documents or categorics of
documents 1o a request for information by the |PAT] under Rule 6.7

In their rebuttal, the Government later added:

“... That is an allegation that in some way Rule 6 faced applicants with a ‘Catch 22
situation: they cannot get their documents unless they can prove their case and they
cannot prove their case without getting the documents. That is ... not right. The words
of Rule 6 sct out the test... What an applicant has to do is to persuade the President on
the particular facts of the case that the category of documents which he secks - and
there would have been no difficulty in describing the documents in this case — is ‘likely
to be velevant to any issue to be determined on the appeal’...

To take but onc cxample, supposing it had bcen [once of the applicants. The
applicants’ representative] savs: ‘Well, how would he have done it? He could not specily
the document. He could not specify the number of the file.” He does not need to. ‘He
could not specily the Ministry.” He does not need to under Rule 6. ‘He could not say what
the contents were.” He does not need to under Rule 6. All he needed to do was 1o go Lo
|the applicant’s] statement ol case. He could point to the statement in that statement of
case that says ‘[the applicant’s] radiation exposurc from the United Kingdom nuclear
tests was zero’ and say: ‘Right. 1do not agree with that. There is plainly an issuc. There
is cnough there ro establish an issuc. Produce the documents. They must exist.” Our
submission is that he should have asked the question and [that he} failed 10 do so for
no adequatce reason...

If [the PAT] is persuaded that a particular document or a category ol documents is
likely to be relevant — the words in Rule 6 — it makes a Rule 6 direction. Then, whether or
not the document is in the public domain and/or classilied, it will be reviewed and a
decision will be taken on whether or not it should be withheld, whatever its
classification, on grounds of national security. 1 have given you my rcasons on why
there would be no national security objection to producing these records.”

THE ORIGINAL JUDGMLENT OF THE COURT
17. The Court gave judgment on 9 June 1998. The Court’s judgment

recorded the Government’s submissions as regards Rule 6 of the 198]

Rules as follows:

“81. [The Government] submitted that Article 6 § 1 did not include any general right
ofl access to information held by public authorities or any State duty to make publicly
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available all documents which might be relevant to any future civil proceedings which
might conceivably be brought. Instead, that provision obliged the Swate 10 make
available appropriate procedures for ensuring that civil rights could be determined
fairly.

Such a procedure was provided by Rule 6 of the [1981 Rules]... Under this provision, it
would not have been necessary for the applicants to have cited the title or file number of
the document required. It would, instead, have been sulficient for cach of them to have
asked for the production of unspecificd documents connected, for example, 10 the
MOD’s assertion to the DSS that the applicant had been exposed to zero radiation.
There would have been no sceurity objection to the production of radiation levels
recards. Since neither ol the applicants had chosen to take advantage of this
procedure, it could not be said that they had been denied elfective access 1o court by
rcason of the non-disclosure of documents.

82. In any case, the Government disputed that certain of the documents about the
non-disclosurc of which the applicants complained cxisted, and that any of these
documents would have assisted the applicants in their claims before the PAT. Thus,
they maintained that the Statements of Casc provided [by the Ministry ol Defence] o
the PAT contained (ull transcripts of all the military medical records then in existence.

»

18. The Court also outlined the Commission’s conclusions on the
applicants’ case as lollows:

“83. ... [The Commission] did, however, find that contemporancous records of
environmental radiation on Christmas Island had been created and not vet released
into the public domain for reasons of national sccurity. Without having had the
opportunity 1o e¢xamine these records ..., the Commission lormed the view that the
applicants had a strong and legitimate interest in obtaining access (o them, inter alia,
for the purposcs of their pension claims. Having regard to features of the public records
system in the United Kingdom, which would have made it difficult for the applicants to
trace the documents concerned, and the power of Sccrctaries of State to refuse on
national security grounds to produce matcrial requested under Rule 6 of the [1981]
Rules, the Commission concluded that the applicants had had no feasible means of
obtaining the records. In these circumstances, their access to the PAT was more
theoretical than real and there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1.7

19. In concluding by six votes to three that there had been no violation
ol Article 6 § 1 of the Convention, the Court lound as follows:

“86. The Court considers that, if it were the case that the respondent State had,
without good cause, prevented the applicants from gaining access to, or falsely demed
the existence of, documents in its possession which would have assisted them in
establishing before the PAT that they had been exposed to dangerous levels of
radiation, this would have been to deny them a fair hearing in violation of Article 6 § 1.

87. According to the applicants, the documents in question were the portions of their
military medical records showing that they had suffercd from and been treated for
radiation-rclated conditions shortly after the test detonations, and other records, such
as those of the health physics controller, [rom which it would have been possible to assess
the degree of their personal exposure ta radiation...
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88. With regard 10 the former category, the Court, like the Commission, is not
satisficd that, even if it could bc concluded from the applicants’ submissions that
medical records werce created in respect of treatments administered to them for health
complaints sustained as a result of the test detonations, these records were still in
existence at the date ol the United Kingdom’s Articles 25 and 46 declarations...

As far as documents showing the extent of cach applicant’s exposure 1o radiation arc
concerned, it is clear that no personal records cxisted, since no individual monttoring ol
scrvicemen such as the applicants took place during the tests. The applicants have
accepted that the records of environmental radiation on Christmas Island would not
have assisted them in their claims... The Court notes the applicants’ assertion that
othcer, relevant, records must have been produced at the time of the tests and are still
being retained by the Siate, but it observes that this assertion has not been

substantiated and is thus no more than specaltation.

89. Morcover, even if could be established that, at the times of the applicants’
appeals, there was in the possession of the State material relevant to the issues before
the PAT, the Court obscrves that, under Rule 6 of the {19817 Rulcs, it was open (o the
applicants to apply to the President of the PAT for a direction requesting the disclosure
by the State of any relevant document... The Government have asscrted that in invoking
this procedure it would not have been necessary for the applicants to idendify any
specific document required, but only to request in general terms, for example,
documentary evidence rclating 10 the MOD’s claims that cach of them had been
exposed 1o zero radiation. Furthermore, it is the Government’s submission that, had
the President of the PAT made a Rule 6 direction for disclosure of radiation levels
records, there would have been no security reason for withholding such records under

Rule 6(2)(b)...

Therc is no cvidence belore the Court to cause it o doubt thesc assertions,
particularly in view of the fact that neither of the applicants, for reasons which have
not been explained, attempted to make use of the Rule 6 procedure.

90. The Court considers that, in these circumstances, where a procedure was
provided for the disclosure of documents which the applicants [ailed 1o udilisc, it
cannot be said that the State prevented the applicants from gaining access (o, or
falscly denied the existence of, any relevant evidence, or that the applicants were
thereby denied effective access 1o or a fair hearing before the PAT.”

20. In concluding by [ive votes to [our that there had been no violation
of Article 8 of the Convention, the Court found as {ollows:

“101. ... given the applicants’ interest in obtaining access to the material in question
and the apparent absence of any countervailing public interest in retaining it, the Court
considers that a positive obligation under Article 8 arose. Where a Government cngages
in hazardous activitics, such as thosc in issue in the present case, which might have
hidden adverse consequences on the health of those involved in such activitics, respect
for private and family life under Article 8 requires that an effective and accessible
procedure be established which enables such persons o seek all relevant and
appropriate information.

102. As rcgards compliance with the above positive obligation, the Court recalls its
findings in relation to the complaint under Article 6 § 1, that Rule 6 of the [1981] Rules
provided a procedure which would have cnabled the applicants (o have rcquested
documents relating to the MOD’s asscrtion that they had not been dangerously
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exposed to radiation, and that there was no evidence before it to suggest that this
procedure would not have been effective in sccuring disclosure of the documents
sought (scc paragraph 89 above). However, neither of the applicants chose to avail
themselves of this procedure or, according to the evidence presented to the Court, to
request from the competent authorities at any other time the production of the
documents in question.

For these reasons the present case is differcent from that of Gaskin (cited ... above, p. 9,
§ 14), where the applicant had made an application 1o the High Court for discovery of
the records to which he sought access.

103. The Court considers that, in providing the above Rule 6 procedure, the State
has fulfilled its positive obligation under Article 8 in relation to these applicams. It

follows that there has heen no violation of this provision.”

IV. THE APPLICANTS’ REQUEST TO THE COMMISSION

21. By letters dated Il July, 5 August and 28 August 1998 to the
Comumission, the applicants requested the revision of the original
judgment of the Court pursuant to Rule 58 of former Rules of Court A.
The applicants took issue with the assertions made by the Government in
their memorial of October 1997 and during the hearing of November 1997
about the operation and effectiveness of Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules. They
submitted documents which they claimed to have obtained after the
delivery of the original judgment and which undermined those
submissions of the Government and, consequently, the Court’s judgment.

22. The documents submitted by the applicants comprised seventeen
letters dated between 19 May 1993 and 15 June 1995 which had been
exchanged mainly between Mr Dovle’s representative, Mr Reid, and the
PAT and between the PAT and the Ministry of Defence in relation to
Mr Doyle’s application to the President of the PAT pursuant to Rule 6 of
the 1981 Rules. Two of these letters had been submitted already to the
Commission by the applicants in August 1996 (see paragraph 10 above
and paragraphs 70 and 73 of the Commission’s report) but the letter of
7 April 1995 (see paragraph 13 above), which had been submitted by the
Government to the Court with its memorial of October 1997, was not
included in this series of correspondence. The applicants also submitted
a statement of Mr Reid dated 25 August 1998 which described, by
reference to the correspondence submitted, the progress of Mr Doyle’s
Rule 6 application to the PAT and the circumstances in which he came to
contact the applicants in 1996 and 1998.

V. THE COMMISSION’S REQUEST FOR REVISION

23. On 14 September 1998 the Commission decided that the
conditions for submitting a request for the revision of the Court’s
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original judgment under Rule 58 of former Rules of Court A were
satisfied. By letter dated 15 September 1998, the Secretary to the
Commission submitted the revision request to the Gourt, the
Commission’s reasons being follows:

“... The Commission has had regard, in particular, to the statement of Mr Reid
attaching a scrics of correspondence which related 1o an application of My Doyic (who
was represented by Mr Reid) for a disability pension and which outlines Mr Doyvle’s
application under Rule 6 of the [1981 Rules|.

Apart from the letters dated 23 May 1994 and 4 May 1995 (sce paragraphs 70 and 73
of the Commission's report), this correspondence did not come to the Commission’s
attention at any point during the proccedings leading up to the Court’s jadgment. The
written and oral submissions of the Government to the Court as regards those two
letters previously submitted are noted together with the evidence of Mr Reid as 1o his
lness in 1997 and 1998. Accordingly, the Commission considers the correspondence
now submitted as ‘new facts’. The Commission also accepts that these new facts,
relating as they do o individuals mot party to the Convention procecdings, were
unknown o the applicants at the time of the proccedings before the Convention
institutions. It also accepts that it was not reasonable to expeet the applicants to
attempt 1o rescarch the detailed experience of other individuals with the [PAT] prior
to the Government’s making the submissions recorded at para. 81 of the judgment and
that it was not possible for them to introduce these new facts at an earlicr date.

As to the merits of the revision request, the Commission is of the view that the scrics
ol correspondence now submitted (and, in particular, the letter of | December 1994)
casis doubt on the acceptance of the Government’s asscrtion to the effect that Rule 6
did not require the identification of any specific document but merely a request in
‘general terms’ for ‘documentary evidenee!, recorded at para. 89 of the Court’s
judgment.

The Commission notes that the acceptance ol the Government’s assertion in this
respect was relied upon by the Court in the context of the applicants’ complaints under
Articles 6 and 8 ol the Convention. The Commission has had particular regard 1o the
Court’s conclusion in paras. 101-102, as regards Article 8, as 10 the nature ol the positive
obligation identified and as to compliance with that obligation by way of the procedure

provided for under Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules. In so concluding, the Commission observes

that the Court relicd dircetly on its conclusions as to the Rule 6 procedurc in para. 89 of
1s judgment.

In such circumstances, the Commission considers that the new facts invoked in
support of the applicants’ request for revision might have had a decisive influcnce on
the Court’s judgment had they been known 1o the Court at the time...”

THE LAW

24. Rule 80 § 1 of the Rules of Court reads as follows:

“A party may, in the event of the discovery of a fact which might by its naturc have a
decisive influence and which, when a judgment was delivered, was unknown to the Court
and could not reasonably have been known to that party, request the Court, within a
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period of six months after that party acquired knowledge of the fact, 1o revise that
judgment.”

235. The applicants contended that the correspondence, which related
to Mr Dovle’s unsuccessful application to the President of the PAT under
Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules and which was submitted with the revision
request, constituted facts which were discovered by them, and which
could not reasonably have been known to them prior to the delivery of
the original judgment of 9 June 1998. They accepted that two letters in
this scries of correspondence had been submitted by them to the
Commission in August 1996 following their contact with Mr Doyle’s
representative, Mr Reid.

As to how they came to submit the balance of this correspondence after
the delivery of the original judgment, the applicants claimed that the
Government’s written and oral submissions of October and November
1997 to the Court raised new and unforeseeable issues in relation to
Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules. They had attempted to contact Mr Reid on
receipt of the written submissions of the Government, but Mr Reid was
taken ill in 1997, had surgery in November 1997 and was too
incapacitated to afford any assistance to them. It was only when Mr Reid
returned from convalescence abroad in June 1998 that he obtained a copy
of the original judgment, contacted the first applicant and furnished the
balance of the correspondence which formed the basis for the request for
revision to the Commission.

26. The applicants also contended that the correspondence would have
had a decisive influcnce on the original judgment of the Court.
Information which could be gleaned from the correspondence as to the
operation and effectiveness of Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules undermined the
Government’s written and oral submissions to the Court in those respects.
They submitted that the Court’s reliance on these submissions of the
Government was central to its conclusion on the operation and
effectiveness of the Rule 6 procedure, which conclusion was, in turn, a
key element in the Court’s {indings that there had been no violation of
Articles 6 or 8 of the Convention,

27. The Government argued that the Commission’s request for
revision was unfounded. They questioned the applicants’ claim that they
had had no knowledge prior to the delivery of the original judgment of the
correspondence submitted with their revision request, referring, inter alia,
to the applicants’ contact with Mr Dovyle’s representative, Mr Reid, in
1996. In any event, according to the Government, this correspondence
could not, for detailed reasons outlined by them in their observations,
have had a decisive influence on the original judgment.

28. The Commission considered that the applicants had submitted
facts of which neither they, the Commission nor the Court were aware,
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and of which the applicants could not reasonably have been aware at the
time of the procecdings before the Convention institutions. It was of the
view, moreover, that these facts might have had a decisive influence on the
original judgment had they been known to the Court at the relevant time.

29. The Court observes that the revision request relates to a judgment
of the former Court and that it was submitted to that Court under Rule 58
of former Rules of Court A. However, pursuant to Rule 102 of the present
Rules of Court, which have been in force since 1 November 1998, such a
request falls to be considered by this Court in accordance with Rule 80.

Although Rule 80 introduces a different procedure for the cxamination
of revision requests compared to Rule 58 of former Rules of Court A, the
Court considers that the substantive requirements set out in both Rules
are the same notwithstanding thic more specific wording in Rule 80 § 1, in
particular, the phrase “could not reasonably have been known to that
party”. The express mention of this objective element in Rule 80 § 1
accords, in the Court’s view, with the meaning likely to have been given
to the word “unknown” in Rule 58 of former Rules of Court A. Indeed this
appears to conform to the Commission’s reading of the Rule as indicated
in the revision request (see the second paragraph of the request quoted in
paragraph 23 above).

30. The Court notes the embodiment of the principle of the {inality of
judgments in the present Article 44 of the Convention and recalls that, in
so far as it calls into question the [inal character of judgments of the
Court, the possibility of revision is considered to be an exceptional
procedure. Requests for revision of judgments are therefore to be
subjected to strict scrutiny (see the Pardo v. France judgment of 10 July
1996 (revision — admissibility), Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1996-I11,
pp- 869-70, § 21, and the Gustafsson v. Sweden judgment of 30 July 1998
(revision — merits), Reports 1998-V, p. 2095, § 25).

31. It is not disputed that the series of correspondence submitted by
the applicants with the revision request can be regarded as “facts”. It is
also noted that, apart {rom two letters previously submitted by the
applicants to the Commission in August 1996 (see paragraph 10 above),
this correspondence was not previously submitted to the Commission or to
the Court. It is noted, in this respect, that the letter of 7 April 1995
submitted by the Government to the former Court with its memorial
(see paragraph 13 above) was not included in the series of
correspondence submitted with the revision request. In addition, given
the submissions of Mr Reid in his statement of 23 August 1998, the
Court is prepared to accept that the revision request was made to the
former Court within six months of the applicants’ actually obtaining
copies of the correspondence from Mr Reid.

32. It nevertheless remains to be decided whether the facts were
“unknown” or “could not reasonably have been known” to the applicants,
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within the meaning of the above-mentioned Rule 80, prior to the delivery
ol the original judgment.

33. In this respect, the Court notes that the Government raised the
failure by the applicants to make an application under Rule 6 of the 1981
Rules in the context of both the admissibility and merits of their
application to the Commission (see paragraphs 8 and 9 above). The
applicants accept that they were in contact with Mr Reid in August 1996,
who informed them that he had unsuccessfully made a Rule 6 application
on Mr Doyle’s behalf and gave them copies of the letters dated 23 May
1994 and 4 May 1995. Accordingly, in August 1996 the applicants wrote
to the Commission submitting that Rule 6 of the 1981 Rules was an
ineffective method for obtaining test-related records held by the
Government, citing and describing Mr Doyle’s unsuccessful Rule 6
application. They submitted the two copy letters in question indicating
that both letters related to Mr Doyle’s Rule 6 application (see
paragraph 10 above).

Both of these copy letters form part of the series ol correspondence
upon which the revision request is based. It is immediately clear from the
text of these two copy letters that they were written in response to other
letters and that there were, therefore, more than two letters created in
relation to Mr Doyle’s Rule 6 application.

34. Moreover, it is evident [rom the text of the applicants’ letter of
8 August 1996 to the Commission that Mr Reid gave the applicants
further and detailed information about developments which took place
between 1993 and August 1996 in Mr Doyle’s Rule 6 application (see
paragraph 10 above).

In particular, the applicants were informed by Mr Reid that Mr Doyle
was claiming a service disability pension for Jarynx and skin cancer; that
Mr Doyle was made aware in 1993 of the possibility of using Rule 6; that a
list of “Government held” documents was completed for that purpose;
that that list was then sent in the context of a Rule 6 application to the
President of the PAT; that there had been considerable delay in the
progress ol that application; that the Ministry of Defence had denied
receiving the request for the documents by the President of the PAT; and
that the eventual reply of the Ministry ol Defence was contained in the
copy letter of 4 May 1995. The applicants were also informed of
the outcome of the examination of [iles which were released by the
Government subsequent to the letter from the Ministry of Defence to the
PAT of 4 May 1995, the applicants pointing out that one [ile subsequently
released was then withdrawn and “[was] not available” and that certain
documents were missing from a released file as a result of which “no
signiflicant or meaningful information could be obtained to support
Mr Doyle’s pension claim for radiation induced cancer” (see paragraph 10
above).
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35. Accordingly, the Court is satisfied that the applicants had
sufficiently detailed knowledge in August 1996, from information and
copy letters provided to them at that stage, about the developments in
Mr Doyle’s Rule 6 application which had taken place during the period
between 1993 and August 1996, for it to have been clear to them that a
significant amount of correspondence and documentation had been
created prior to that date in relation to that Rule 6 application. In fact,
all the correspondence submitted with the revision request already
existed in August 1996 (sce paragraph 22 above).

36. In such circumstances, the Court concludes that, while copies of
the correspondence upon which the revision request was based may not
have been actually obtained by the applicants until after the delivery of
the original judgment on 9 Junc 1998, they manifestly were on notice in
August 1996 of the existence of the correspondence.

Conscquently, whether or not the correspondence “might by its nature
have a decisive influence” on the original judgment, the Court finds it
established that these facts “could reasonably have been known” to the
applicants prior to the delivery of the original judgment. The request for
revision is, accordingly, rejected.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT
Dismisses by five votes to two the request for revision.

Done in English, and notified in writing on 28 January 2000, pursuant to
Rule 77 §§ 2 and 3 of thc Rules of Court.

Michael O’BoyLE Elisabeth PaLm
Registrar President

In accordance with Article 43 § 2 of the Convention and Rule 74 § 2 of
the Rules of Court, the dissenting opinion of Mr Casadevall joined by
Mr Maruste is annexed to this judgment.

E.P.
M.O’B.
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DISSENTING OPINION OF JUDGE CASADEVALL
JOINED BY JUDGE MARUSTE

(Translation)

1. Without expressing an opinion on the merits of the request for
revision, I consider that it should not have been refused.

2. 1 have difficulties in accepting the majority’s reasoning as regards
the applicability of Rule 80 of the new Rules of Court (see paragraph 29 of
the judgment). In my opinion, former Rule 58 applied to this request, (or
the following two reasons.

(a) Although the principle of tempus regit actus normally applies where
rules of procedure are concerned, allowance must always be made for
exceptions on a case-by-case basis and, in particular, for transitional
situations as in the instant case, the more so where the application of a
procedural rule may jeopardise the exercise of a substantive right.

(b) The request for revision was submitted to the Court by the
Commission, and, for obvious reasons, could only be based on the former
Rules. Former Rule 58 clearly refers to the discovery of a fact which, when
the judgment was delivered, “was unknown both to the Court and to [the]
Party or [as in this instance] the Commission”, whereas the new wording
of Rule 80, for the same obvious reasons, no longer refers to the
Commission but to the “parties” and to a fact which, when a judgment
was delivered, “could not reasonably have been known to [the
requesting] party” (currently the applicant or respondent).

It follows that in the present judgment the Court dismissed the
Commission’s request for revision on the basis not of a knowledge of the
facts by the latter but of the idea that the applicants could reasonably have
known them — a quite different matter.

3. While recognising the exceptional nature of a request for revision
and the caution that must be exercised before accepting one, I am also of
the opinion that, since this was the first such application before the new
Court, and in view precisely of the exceptional nature of such a procedure,
the Chamber, if only by analogy with the possibility introduced by
Protocol No. 11 of referring a case to the Grand Chamber, should have
relinquished jurisdiction in favour of the Grand Chamber. Although the
Rules are not explicit on this point, I consider that Article 30 of the
Convention indisputably allows such a step.
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SOMMAIRE!

Demande en révision d’un arrét — documents d’une importance présentée
comme potentiellement décisive obtenus par les requérants apres le pro-
noncé de ’arrét de la Cour

Article 80 § 1 du réglement

Demande en révision — Faits inconnus de la Cour el qui ne pouvaient raisonnablement étre
connus des requérants avant le prononcé de ['arrét original — Documents d’une importance
présentée comme polentiellement décisive oblenus par les requérants apres le prononcé de [arrét
de la Cour

Les requérants, qui avaient participé a des essais nucléaires en 1958, voyaient dans
I'impossibilité pour eux d’avoir accés a des documents contemporains de ces essais
un refus du droit d’accés a un tribunal dans le contexte de leur demande
d’obtention de pensions de guerre ainsi qu’une atteinte injustifiable a leur vie
privée. Dans son rapport, la Commission européenne des Droits de PHomme
avait formulé I'avis qu’il y avait eu violation des articles 6 et 8 de la Convention.
Elle avait considéré notamment que option consistant a solliciter la divulgation
de documents au titre de I'article 6 du réglement de la Commission de recours des
pensions (PAT) adopté pour PEcosse en 1981 ne pouvait &tre retenue, dés lors que
le ministre pouvait refuser de produire les documents pour des motifs tenant a la
sécurité nationale. Dans son arrét du 9 juin 1998, la Cour avait jugé, par six voix
contre trois, qu’il n’y avait pas eu violation de ’article 6 § [ et, par cing voix contre
quatre, qu’il n’y avait pas cu violation de Particle 8. Elle avait admis la thése du
Gouvernement selon laquelle les requérants auraient pu solliciter la divulgation
des documents concernés sans les identifier et qu’il n’y aurait eu aucunc raison
tenant a la sécurité nationale de ne pas les divulguer. La Cour avait estimé que,
dés I'instant ot les requérants étaient restés en défaut d’utiliser cette procédure,
ils ne pouvaient passer pour s’étre vu rcfuser un acces elfectif a la PAT. La Cour
avail reconnu qu'il pesait sur ’Etat une obligation positive en mati¢re d’accts aux
documents officiels. Elle avait toutefois estimé que les requérants avaient négligé
d’intenter la procédure qui leur aurait permis de solliciter la divulgation des
documents cn cause ou leur production par les autorités compélentes a une
quclconque autre période. La Cour avait considéré enfin qu’en mettant en place
la procédure décrite a larticle 6 du réglement de la PAT, PEtat avait rempli son
obligation positive au titre de Particle 8 de la Convention.

En 1998, les requérants solliciterent la révision de Parrét de la Cour en sappuyant
sur unc séric de lettres relatives a une autre affaire, dans le cadre de laquelle une
demande au titre de larticle 6 du réglement de la PAT avait été formulée parune

1. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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personne dans une situation analogue. Les requérants aflirmaient n’avoir obtenu
cette correspondance qu’apres I'intervention de Parrét de la Cour et soutcnaicnt
qu’elle sapait la thése du Gouvernement relative au fonctionnement et a
IPefficacité de la procédure décrite a Varticle 6 du réglement de la PAT, et, par
voie de conséquence, arrét de la Cour. La Commission soumit la demande en
révision a la Cour.

Article 80 § 1 du réglement de la Cour: la révision doit étre considérée comme une
procédure exceptionnelle et, en conséquence, les demandes ¢n révision doivent
faire Pobjet d’un examen rigoureux. Les lettres produites par les requérants
peuvent étre considérées comme des (aits, mais il reste a ¢tablir si ceux-ci étalent
réellement inconnus ou ne pouvaient raisonnablement éure connus des requérants,
au scns de Particle 80 du reglement de la Cour, avant le prononcé de I'arrét initial.
En 1996, les requérants avaient été en contact avec avocat qui avait lormulé sans
succés une demande de divulgation de documents au titre de Particle 6 du
reglement de la PAT dans une autre alfaire, et, en ao(t 1996, ils avaient, a
appui de leur aflfirmation selon laquelle la procédure en cause n’était pas
efficace, envoyé d la Commission copic de deux lettres se rapportant a cette
demande. Les deux lettres faisaient partie de celles qui servent de fondement a la
demande en révision, et il e¢n ressortait clairement qu’elles avaient été écrites en
réponse a des lettres antérieures et qu’il y avait donc d’autres lettres se rapportant
4 la demande de divulgation de documents formée au titre de Particle 6 du
réglement dc la PAT. De surcroit, le texte de la lettre des requérants a la
Commission laisait ¢galement apparaitre que les intéressés avaient obtenu des
informations complémentaires détaillées au sujet du sort qu’avait connu ladite
demande formulée au titre de l'article 6 du réglement de la PAT. Les requérants
avaient dong, en aodt 1996, des éléments suffisamment détaillés pour se rendre
compte qu’une quantité importante de lettres et de documents avaient été créés
avant cette date; en réalité, Pensemble de la correspondance produite a 'appui de
la demande en révision existait déja en aolt 1996. Si les requérants peuvent
n’avoir obtenu des copies des lettres servant de fondement a la demande en
révision qu’aprés le prononcé de larrér initial de la Cour, ils étaient
manifestement au courant, en aolt 1996, de I'existence de cette correspondance.
Ainsi, il est établi que Ics faits en question pouvalent raisonnablement étre connus
des requérants avant I'intervention de Parrét initial.

Conclusion : rejet de la demande en révision (cing voix contre deux).

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Pardo c. France, arrét du 10 juillet 1996 (révision — recevabilité), Recueil des arrvéls el
décisions 1996-111
Gustalsson ¢. Sutde, arrét du 30 juillet 1998 (révision — bien-fondé), Recueil 1998-V
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En Paffaire McGinley et Egan c. Royaume-Uni (demande en
révision de P’arrét du 9 juin 1998),
La Cour curopéenne des Droits de 'Homme (premiére section),
siégeant en une chambre composée de:
M™¢ E. PALM, présidente,
MM. J. CaSADEVALL,
V. BUTKEVYCH,
T. PanTiRrU,
A.B. Baka,
R. MARUSTE, juges,
Sir  Simon BROWN, juge ad hoc,
et de M. M. O’BOYLE, greffier de section,
Aprés en avoir délibéré en chambre du conseil le 11 janvier 2000,
Rend l'arrét que voici, adopté a cette date:

PROCEDURE

I. Le 17 septembre 1998, [laisant application de Particle 58 du
reglement A' de la Cour, telle qu’établie en vertu de Pancien article 19
de la Convention de sauvegarde des Droits de ’'Homme et des Libertés
fondamentales («la Convention»), la Commission européenne des Droits
de ’'Homme («la Commission ») a saisi la Cour d’une demande en révision
de 'arrét rendu le 9 juin 1998 dans Paffaire McGinley et Egan ¢. Royaume-
Uni (Recueil des arréls et décisions 1998-111, « arrét initial»). Introduite par le
secrétaire de la Commission, la demande était accompagnée de la
demande en révision émanant des requérants et de documents a ’appui.

2. Les requérants sont représentés par M® L. Anderson, avocat. Le
gouvernement britannique («le Gouvernement») est représenté par son
agent, M. M. Eaton, du ministére des Affaires étrangéres et du
Commonwealth. A 'invitation de la Cour (articles 29 § | et 58 § 3 du re-
glement A), la Commission a délégué 'un de ses membres, M™ J. Liddy,
pour participer a la procédure.

3. Le 28 septembre 1998, M. R. Bernhardt, président de la Cour a
époque, agissant par lintermédiaire du greffier adjoint, a invité les
parties 4 soumettre des observations écrites sur la demande en révision
(article 58 § 3 du réglement A).

1. Nolesdu greffe : e reglement A s’est appliqué a toutes les affaires délérées a la Cour avant le
1" octobre 1994 (entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 9) puis, entre cette date et le 31 octobre
1998, aux seules allaires concernant les Etats non liés par ledit Protocole.
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4. A la suite de I'entrée en vigueur du Protocole n° 11 i la Convention’
et conformément a Particle 5 § 5 de celui-ci combiné avec I’article 102 § 1
du nouveau réglemcnthe la Cour (ci-aprés: «le réglement »), le président
de la Cour, M. L. Wildhaber, a attribué I'affaire a la premiére section. La
chambre constituée au sein de celle-ci conformément a Particle 102 § 2 du
réglement comprenait de plein droit Sir Nicolas Bratza, juge élu au titre
du Royaume-Uni (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et 102 § 3 b) du
réglement), M™ Palm, présidente de la section (article 102 § 3 a) du
réglement), et M. V. Butkevych ¢t M. A.B. Baka, qui faisaient partie de
la chambre ayant rendu larrét initial (article 102 § 3 ¢) du réglement).
Ont en outre été désignés par la présidente de la section pour compléter
la chambre M. J. Casadevall, M. T. Pantiru et M. R. Maruste (article 102
§ 4 a) du réglement). Par la suite, Sir Nicolas Bratza, qui avait pris part a
Iexamen de 'affaire au sein de la Commission, s’est déporté (article 28 du
réglement). Le Gouvernement a alors désigné Sir Simon Brown pour
siéger en qualité de juge ad hoc (articles 27 § 2 de la Convention et 102
§ 3b) du réglement).

5. Le greffier a recu les obscrvations des requérants sur la demande ¢n
révision le 28 novembre 1998, celles du Gouvernement le 11 janvier 1999,
et les observations en réponse des requérants le 23 février 1999. La
déléguée de la Commission a soumis ses observations le 12 mars 1999,
puis, le 31 mars 1999, les requérants ont apporté un correctif a leurs
précédentes observations, a la lumiére de cclles soumises par la déléguée.

6. La chambre a décidé qu’il ne s’imposait pas de tenir une audience
en Pespeéce.

LA DEMANDE EN REVISION

I. LE RAPPORT DE LA COMMISSION

7. A Porigine de l'affaire sc trouvent deux requétes (n® 21825/93 et
23414/94) dirigées contre le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne ct
d’Irlande du Nord et dont deux ressortissants de cet Etat, M. Kenneth
McGinley et M. Edward Egan, avaient saisi la Commission en vertu de
I'ancien article 25 de la Convention. Les requérants avaient participé a
des essais nucléaires effectués par le Royaume-Uni sur I'lle Christmas,
dans Pocéan Pacifique, cn 1938, et ils alléguaicent, entre autres, que
I'impossibilité  pour eux d’avoir accés a4 certains documents
contemporains de ces essals s’analysait en une privation, contraire 2
PParticle 6 de la Convention, de leur droit d’accés a un tribunal dans le
contexte de leurs demandes de pension de guerre, et en une atteinte

1-2. Note du greffe: entré en vigueur le 1" novembre 1998,



ARRET McGINLEY ET EGAN c. ROYAUME-UNJ (REVISION) 347

injustifiable a leur vie privée, au sens de l'article 8. Ils soutenaient
également que, contrairement aux exigences de Ilarticle 13, ils ne
disposaient en droit interne d’aucun recours effectif pour faire redresser
lesdites violations.

8. Les deux requétes furent jointes et déclarées recevables le
28 novembre 1995 pour autant qu’elles se rapportaient aux griefs
précités. La décision sur la recevabilité mentionne notamment, dans le
contexte de I'épuisement des voies de recours internes, 'argument du
Gouvernement selon lequel la divulgation des documents désirés aurait
dua étre sollicitée par le biais d’'une demande adressée au président de la
Commission de recours des pensions (Pensions Appeal Tribunal — « PAT »),
conformément a larticle 6 du réglement de ladite commission adopté en
1981 pour ’Ecosse («le réglement de la PAT»). La Commission estima
qu’a supposer méme que le président de la PAT clit répercuté pareille
demande celle-ci n'aurait pas abouti a la production des documents
souhaités, que le ministére de la Défense avait déja affirmé ne pouvoir
étre retrouvés.

9. Le Gouvernement avait par ailleurs soumis des observations sur le
bien-fondé des griefs tirés des articles 6 et 8 de la Convention
relativement, entre autres, au fonctionnement et a lefficacité de la
procédure définie a l'article 6 du réglement de la PAT.

10. Dans sa lettre a la Commission du 8 aofit 1996, I'avocat des
requérants s’exprima comme suit:

«Je me référe & d’autres documents, obtenus récemment, qui mettent en lumitre
'impossibilité pour les vétérans britanniques d’obrenir communication de documents
administratils dont ils souhaiteraient se servir comme sources de preuve pour étayer
leurs demandes de pension au titre de maladies et de cancers dus 2 des rayonnements
et résultant d’une participation au programme britannique d’essais nuclé¢aires.

En 1993, par exemple, M. Mike Doyle (véréran de I'ile Christmas qui sollicitait une
pension d’invalidité pour un cancer du larynx et de la peau dii a des rayonnements) fut
informé par le greflier de fa PAT qu’il pouvait demander au président de celie-ci de
l'aider, par Ja mise en jeu de article 6 du réglement de la PAT, a laire divulguer par le
Gouvernement des documents susceptibles d’appuyer sa demande de pension.

Une liste de documents détenus par le Gouvernement lut done établic ct envoyée au
bureau du président de la PAT. Apres un délai considérable au cours duquel le ministére
de Ja Défense nia avoir requ la demande de divulgation de documents que lui avait
adressée le président de la PAT, une réponsc intervint cn mai 1995 (..) »

Les requérants produisirent une copie de cette réponse du ministere de
laDéfense. Ils’agissait d’une lettre datée du 4 mai 1995 et adressée ala PAT
dont il ressortait que certains des dossiers seraient communiqués, qu’un
autre ne pourrait I'étre et qu’un autre encore avait é¢té momentanément
égaré. Dans la lettre précitée du 8 aolQt 1996 a la Commission, les
requérants indiquaient qu’aprés avoir d’abord été communiqué a la suite
desdites démarches un dossier avait ultéricurement été repris, pour étre
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déclaré «non disponible». Un sccond dossier communiqué avait par
ailleurs été expurgé d’un certain nombre de documents pour des raisons
de sécurité, avec pour résultat que «nulle information pertinente ou
exploitable ne pouvait ¢n étre extraitc aux fins d’appuyer la demande de
pension pour un cancer dit & des rayonnements introduite par M. Doyle ».
Les requérants faisaient également observer qu’alors qu’ils étaient dans
I'attente de la réponse susmentionnée, le ministére de la Défense leur
avait fait savoir qu’au moins quatorze dossiers relatifs aux essais
nucléaires étalent toujours fermés ct protégés pour des raisons tenant a la
sécurité nationale. Or le ministre délégué a la Défense avait, selon les
requérants, admis en 1994 que cing de ces quatorze dossiers avaient été
détruits et que cing autres avaient disparu. Dans leur lettre a la
Commission, les requérants concluaicnt de la fagon suivante:

«Il résulte clairement de ce qui précede que les dispositions de Tarticle 6 du
réeglement de la PAT n'ont é1é d’aucun secours pour les vétérans cherchant a obtenir
(pour justificr leur demande de pension) des preuves documentaires des rayonnements
nocifs auxquels le Rovaume-Uni les a exposés lorsqu’ils étaient jeunes (...)»

Par une lettre & la Commission datée du 12 aoit 1996, les requérants
produisirent également une copie de la lettre précitée du ministre délégué
a la Défense datée du 23 mai 1994.

I1. Le rapport adopté par la Commission le 26 novembre 1996 (ancien
article 31 de la Convention) se référait aux lettres des 23 mai 1994 et 4 mai
1995 (paragraphes 70 et 73 du rapport). Aprés avoir constaté dans le
contexte de 'article 6 § | que les requérants avaient un intérét puissant
et légitime A obtenir Iaccés aux documents pertinents et que le systéme
d’archives publiques leur était en pratique inaccessible, la Commission
examina les deux procédures qui, d’aprés le Gouvernement, cussent
permis aux intéressés d’obtenir 'acces aux documents pertinents. Apres
avoir écarté la procédure civile en réparation, la Commission conclut
également qu'une demande introduite au titre de larticle 6 du
reglement de la PAT se serait révélée inopérante. Elle s’exprima ainsi a
ce sujet:

116, «(...) [L]a Commission prend note de Iarticle 6 du réglement (de la PAT] qui
traite de l'acces aux documents et renseignements officiels dans le cadre de procédures
concernant les pensions. Toutefois, lorsque des documents sont couverts par le secret-
défensc, le ministre peut refuser de les communiquer, et les requérants ont apporté la
preuve que les demandes du président de la PAT visant a obtenir des données
concernanl les tirs de I'fle Christmas avaient été rejetées pour des raisons de sécurité
nationale. En outre, a réception d’un tel refus de la part du ministre, la PAT doil décider
si 'absence de ces données risque de porler préjudice a la cause du demandeur — si tel
n'est pas le cas, clle n’a d’autre choix quc de poursuivre Uexamen de l'affaire du
demandeur sans disposer de ces documents et doit alors surscoir 2 Pexamen de
Paffaire sine die, jusqu’a ce que le [acteur de séeurité nationale ne soit plus un obstacle.

()»
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En conséquence, la Commission formula 'avis unanime qu’il y avait eu
violation de 'article 6 § | de la Convention. Par vingt-trois voix contre
trois, elle conclut également a la violation de l'article 8, s’appuyant a cet
égard sur le raisonnement développé au paragraphe |16 de son rapport. A
unanimité, elle conclut par ailleurs qu’il ne s’imposait pas d’examiner le
griel tiré de Particle 13 de la Convention.

II. THESES DEFENDUES A L’EPOQUE DEVANT LA COUR

12. L’aflaire fut délérée a la Cour par la Commission le 22 janvier
1997.

13. Daté du 2 octobre 1997, le mémoire adressé par le Gouvernement
a la Cour décrivait dans le détail la procédure devant étre suivie au titre de
'article 6 du réglement de la PAT. L’annexe 30 audit mémoire contenait
notamment des copies des deux lettres (des 23 mai 1994 et 4 mai 1993) qui
avait été produites par les requérants devant la Commission en aolit 1996,
ainsi que d’une lettre de la PAT datée du 7 avril 1995, qui se rapportait a la
demande présentée par M. Doyle au titre de 'article 6 du réglement de la
PAT, et a laquelle la lettre du 4 mai 1995 répondait. Le Gouvernement
faisait observer que la PAT ne s’était pas prononcée sur le point de savoir
si certains des dossiers sollicités par M. Doyle étaient pertinents pour son
recours ou contenaient des documents utiles pour sa cause, et qu’aucune
demande de production de certains documents n'avait été formulée par le
président de la PAT dans I'affaire de M. Doyle. Or, dans un cas comme
dans Pautre, il s’agissait de démarches requises par larticle 6 du
reglement de la PAT. Aussi le Gouvernement plaidait-il que I'omission
par les requérants d’introduire une requéte au titre de Particle 6 du
réeglement de la PAT s’analysait en un non-épuisement des voies de
recours internes, ou, subsidiairement, privait de mérite les griefs des
intéressés relatifs a4 la non-divulgation de documents scrvant de
fondement a leurs doléances.

14. Une audience eut lieu a Strasbourg le 26 novembre 1997.

15. D’aprés le compte rendu intégral des plaidoiries devant la Cour
(Cour (98) 44), les requérants, se rélérant aux observations écrites du
Gouvernement a la Cour concernant Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT,
s’exprimeérent ainsi:

«A présent se pose la question suivanie s si vous allez devant la PAT cr qu’il existe des
documents classés scerets sur lesquels vous aimeriez vous appuver, y a-t-il pour vous un
moyen de les obtenir 2 Le Gouvernement dit que oui. En vertu de Particle 6 du
réglement de la PAT, vous pouvez demander au président de cet organe de solliciter la
communication dc ces documents. A cct elfet, vous devez d’abord préciser quels
documents vous souhaitez obtenir, ensuite vous devez éire @ méme de dive 2 la PAT
quel département de Padministration détient ces documents, ct enflin vous devez
préciser i la PAT le contenu des documents en question. Alors vous pouvez convainere
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le président de la pertinence des documents en question pour votre affaire. Si vous €les
ministre ¢t que vous siégez au Gouvernement, il n'cst pas impossible que vous puissicz
remplir P'ensemble de ces trois conditions, mais il est assurément vain pour un
fonctionnaire moyen de nourrir 'espoir d’y satislairc.»

6. Quant a la question de savoir si les requérants s’étaient vu refuser
Pacces a d’éventuels documents pertinents existants, le Gouvernement
plaida le caractere erroné des conclusions de la Commission relatives a
Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT. Voici ce qu'il déclara a ce sujet:

«La question pertinente est la suivante: que se serait-il passé si la PAT avait été
invitéc a ordonner, cn application de Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT', la production
des documents sollicités. Cet article (...) habilitait la PAT & ordonner la production d’un
document ou d’une partic d'un document, que celui-ci fGit déja ou non dans Je domaine
public (...}). Pour des raisons qui n’ont jamais été bien expliquées, la procédure de
Particle 6 n’a pas ¢té utilisée par les requérants. Nous prétendons qu’elle aurait da
léire.»

Au sujet du recours introduit par M. Doyle devant Ja PAT et de la lettre
en date du 4 mai 1995 soumise par les requérants en aoflit 1996, le
Gouvernement s’exprima comme suit :

«L’alfaire Doyle ne permet pas davantage de tirer parcille conelusion. La PAT n'y
ordonna la production d’aucun document au titre de I'article 6 de son réglement. Ricn
n’indique que les cing dossiers dont il s’agissait dans cctte affaire, et auxquels ta
Commussion a fait allusion dans son rapport, comportaicnt des relevés de niveaux de
ravonnement ou des documents analogues. Au contraire, il parvait clair qu'il n'y avait
rien de tel dans ces dossiers. Le point important & cet égard est toutcfois le suivant.
Les letires échangées enwre la PAT et Ie ministére de la Défense, que 'on trouve & la
fin de Pannexce 30 & notre mémoire, montrent que P'ensemble des dossiers ayant pu ére
retrouvés ont é1é contrdlés par Ie ministére de la Défense a la suite de la demande
é¢manant de la PAT. Un dossier sculement {it Pobjet ’une rétention pour des motifs
tenant a la sécurit¢ nationale. Les raisons de cetie rétention furent clairement ct
explicitement cxposées (...) Ainsi dong, loin d’étaver I'a

ertion selon laquelle des
relevés de niveaux de ravonnement n’auraient pas ¢0¢ produits, les lettres précitées de
I'affaire Doyle (...) sont une illustration pratique de ce que j’ai dit auparavant, & savoir
quc la question pertinente n'est pas de savoir si des documents ¢taient classés scercts ou
accessibles au public mais bien de savoir quelle réponse avait des chances d’intervenir
aprés un contrdle de documents ou de catégories de documents effectué a la suite d'une
demande d'informations adressée par la PAT en application de Particle 6 de son

reglement. »
Dans sa réplique, le Gouvernement précisa ultéricurement ce qui suit:

«{...) Cela revient en quelque sorte & dire que Particle 6 a confronté les requérants &
unc situation sans issuc : ils ne pouviient obtenir leurs documents que s'ils établissaicnt
le bien-fondé de lcurs prétentions, et ils ne pouvaicnt éiablir le bien-fondé de leurs

» b
prétentions quc s'ils obtenaient les documents. Cela n’est (...) pas cxact. Le critere se
dégage du libellé méme de article 6 (...): 1) s’agit pour le demandcur de persuader le
président, sur la base des faits de la cause, qu’il est «probable» que la catégorie de
documents dont il sauhaite obtenir communication — et 1l n’y aurait eu en I'cspéce
b p
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aucune difficulté a déerire les documents souhaités — «présente un intérét pour une

question a trancher dans le cadre du recours» (...)

Pour ne prendre qu’un exemple, supposons qu’il se soit agi de 'un des requérants. Le
représentant des requérants déclare: «Alors comment aurait-il fait 2 Il ne pouvait
préciser de quel document il s’agissait. IF ne pouvait préciser fe numéro du dossicr.»
Cela n’est pas nécessaire. «Il ne poavait préciser de quel ministére il s’agissait.» Gela
n'est pas nécessaire dans le cadre de article 6. «Il ne pouvait dire quel ¢uait le contenu
des documents sollicités.» Cela n'est pas exigé dans le cadre de Partiele 6. Tout ce que
Iintér

sé avaita faire érat de se référer a son exposé de Uaffaire. Il pouvait y mettre ¢n
excrguc affirmation aux termes de laquelle «exposition aux rayonnements subic par
le requérant a 'oceasion des essais nucléaires cifectués par le Royaume-Uni est nulle »
ct dire «Je ne suis pas daccord avee cetie affirmation. La question mérite
manifestement d’étre débattue. Iy a suffisamment d’éléments pour établiy Pexistence
d’une question méritant d’8tre débatiuc. Produiscz les documents. s doivent exister.»
Le Gouvernement considére que I'intéressé aurait di poser la question. Or, pour une
quelconque raison non valable, il a négligé de le faire (...)

Si {la PATT] est persuadée qu'il est probable qu’un document particulicr ou une
catégoric particuliere de documents présente un intérét — pour reprendre les termes
de Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT -, clle ordonne la production des documents ¢n
question, en application de "article 6. A ce moment, ¢t que les documents cn question se
trouvent ou non dans le domaine public et qu'ils soicnt ou non classés seerets, ils sont
passés en revue ot une décision est rendue sur la question de savoir 8’ils doivent oa non
faire Vobjet d’une rétention, quel que soit leur degré de confidentialité, pour des motils
tenant a la sécurité nadonale. Je vous ai déja fait part des raisons pour lesquelles
jestime que la production de ces documents ne se heurterait & aucune objection

tenant 2 la sécurité nationale. »

III. ’ARRET INITIAL DE LA COUR

17. La Cour statua le 9 juin 1998. Son arrét résumait comme suit les
observations formulées par le Gouvernement au sujet de Darticle 6 du
reglement de la PAT:

«81. Le Gouvernement affirme que Particle 6 § 1 ne comporte pas un droit général
d'acces aux informations détcnues par des autorités publiques, ni unc quelconque
obligation pour I'Liat de rendre publiquement accessibles tous les documents
potenticllement pertinents pour toutes les procédures civiles susceptibles d’ére
cngagées a Pavenir. En réalité, la disposition cn cause oblige I'Etat & prévoir des
procédures aptes a garantir qu’il puisse étre statué de maniére équitable sur les
contestations portant sur des droits civils.

Or pareille procédure était prévuc par Particle 6 du reglement de la PAT (...). D’apres
ce texte, i n"aurait pas ¢té nécessaire pour les requérants de citer P'intitulé ou le numéro
de référence de chaque document requis. Il aurait au contraire suffi a chacun d’eux de
demander la production de documents non identifiés se rapportant, par exemple, a ce
que le MOD avait alfirmé au DSS, a savoir que le requérant avait ét¢ exposé 4 un niveau
zéro de rayonnement. La production des relevés des niveaux de rayonnement ne se
serait heurtée & aucun obstacle 1i¢ & Ja sécurité, Des lors que ni Pun ni Pautre des
requérants n’ont jugé bon de {aire usage de cette procédure, il ne scrait pas possible de
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considérer qu'ils se sont vu refuser un accés effectif & un wribunal du fait de la non-
divulgation de documents.

82. Entout éiat dc causce, le Gouvernement nic Pexistence de certains des documents
dont les requérants dénoncent la non-divulgation ¢t conteste que I'un quelconque de ces
documents et pu élayer leurs demandes devant la PAT. Ainsi, il soutient que 'exposé
de Paffaire fourni & la PAT comportait les copies intégrales de tous les dossiers
médicaux militaires existant a 'époque. (...) »

18. La Cour résuma également, de la maniére suivante, les conclusions

de la Commission relatives a l'aflaire des requérants:

«83. La Commission (...) estime en revanche que des relevés des rayonnements
préscnts dans 'environnement sur Ille Christmas avaicnt ét¢ cffectués a I'¢poque ct
que, pour des raisons tenant a la sécurité nationale, ils n’avaient pas cneore ée¢ placés
dans le domainc public. Sans avoir eu la possibilité de les examiner (...), clle considére
que les requérants avaient un intérét solide ct Iégitime & obtenir lacces a ces
documents, notamment aux lins d’étayer leurs demandes de pension. Compte tenu des
caractéristiques du systeme des archives publigues auw Rovaume-Uni, en vertu duquel il
chit ¢té malaisé aux intéressés de retrouver les documents en cause, ¢t eu égard au
pouvoir des ministres de refuser, pour des motils tenant & la séeurité nationale, de
produire des documents requis au titre de larticle 6 du réglement de la PAT, elle
conclut que les requérants n’ont pas bénéficié de moyens réalisies d’obtenir les
documents e¢n question. Dans ces conditions, lcur acets a fa PAT éait plus théorique
que réel, et il y aurait donc eu violation de Particle 6 § 1. »

19. Par six voix contre trois, la Cour conclut a ’absence de violation de

article 6 § | de la Convention. Elle s’exprima ainsi:

«86. La Cour considere que s'il devait s'avérer que I'Etat défendeur a, sans motil’
légitime, cmpéché les requérants d’avoir accés a des documents en sa possession qui
les auraicnt aidés a établir devant la PAT qu'ils avaient éé exposés a des niveaux
dangerecux de ravonnement, ou qu'il a mensongérement nié¢ Pexistence de ces
documents, ccla s'analyscrait en une privation d’un proces équitable, contraire &
Particle 6 § 1.

87. D’apres les requérants, les documents en question étaient les pieces de leurs
dossiers médicaux militaires montrant qu'ils avaient souffert d’afTections lides a des
rayonnements ¢l avaicnt été (raités en conséquence peu apres les explosions
nucléaires, ainsi que d’autres picees, telles celles établies par le chel de la
radioprotection, a partir desquelles il elit ét¢ possible d’apprécier le degré auquel ils
avaient personnellement éLé exposés a des ravonnements (...)

84. LEn ce qui concerne la premicre catégorie, en admcettant méme qu'il puisse étre
conclu des obscrvations des requérants que des pieces médicales avaient ¢ié érablies
velativement a4 des traitements administrés aux intéressés pour des allcctions
résultant des explosions nucléaires, la Cour, a I'instar de la Commission, n’est pas
convaincue quc ces pidces existaient toujours a la date des déelarations faites par le
Royaume-Uni au titre des articles 25 et 46 de la Convention (...)

Quant a des documents montrant le niveau des rayonnements auxquels chacun des
requérants aurait ¢té cxposé, il est clair qu'il n’existait pas de relevés personnels
puisqu’aucun suivi individuel des militaires tels les intéressés n'avait é1é mis en place
pendant les essais. Les requérants ont admis que les relevés des niveaux de
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rayonnement constatés sur I'fle Christmas ne les auraient pas aidés a élayer leurs
demandes (...). La Cour note leur allégation sclon laquelle d’autres picees pertinentes

doivent avoir é1é produites a I'époque des essals et sonl toujours retenues par
I'Lrat, mais observe qu’elle n’a pas ¢té étavée ct reléve done de la pure spéculation.

89. Elle note de surcroft que méme s’il pouvait éuee établi qu’a Pépoque des recours
des requérants PLtat avait cn sa possession des documents pertinents pour les questions
dont la PAT avait & connaitre, il ¢tait loisible aux requérants, en vertu de Particle 6 du
réglementde la PAT, d'inviter le président de celle-ci & requérir la divulgation par I'Etat
de tout document pertinent (...). Le Gouvernement affirme que s'ils avaient usé de cette
procédure, les requérants n’auraient pas été obligés d’identifier de manicre précise les
documents dont ils souhaitaient obtenir la production, il leur aurait suffi de solliciter en
des termes généraux, par exemple, des preuves documentaires relatives a lalfirmation
du MOD selon laquclle chacun d’eux avait ¢té exposé a des niveaux zéro de
rayonnement. Il soutient de surcroit que si le président de la PAT avait requis, au titre
dudit article 6, la divulgation des relevés des niveaux de rayonnement, la production de
ces relevés ne se serail heurtée a aucun obstacle 1ié a la sécurité, au sens de article 6

§ 2b) du réglement (...)

La Cour estime que le dossier ne recele rien qui soit de nature a lui faire douter de
'exactitude de ces allirations, eu égard en particulier au fait que, pour des raisons qui
n’ont pas été expliquées, ni Pun ni Pautre des requérants n'ont cherché a faire usage de
la procédure prévue a article 6 du réglement de la PAT,

90. Dans ces conditions, deés instant ou lcs requérants ont omis dc faire usage d'une
procédure permettant d'obtenir la divulgation de documents, la Cour ne saurait
considérer que I'Etat les ait empéchés d’avoir acces a des preuves pertinentes ou ait
mensongtrement nié Pexistence de ces preuves, ou que les intéressés sc solent ainsi vu

priver d’un acces cffectil a la PAT ou d'un proees équitable devant cet organe. »

20. Par cing voix contre quatre, la Cour conclut également 4 'absence
de violation de I'article 8 de la Convention. Voici ce qu’elle déclara:

«101. (...) cu égard & Pintérét des requérants & obtenir Pacces aux documents en
question ¢t & l'absence apparente d’un quelconque intérét public 4 ne pas les
communiquer, la Cour considére que Particle 8 faisait peser sur 'Etat une obligation
positive a cet égard. Des lors gu’un gouvernement s’engage dans des activités
dangereuses ~ comme celles ici ¢n cause ~ susceptibles d’avoir des conséquences
néfastes cachées sur la santé des personnes qui v participent, le respect de la vie privée
ct lamiliale garanti par Particle 8 exige la mise en place d’une procédure cffective et
accessible permetiant a scmblables personnes de demander la communication de
I'ensemble des informations pertinentes et appropriécs.

102. Pour ce qui cst de Pobservation de ladite obligation positive, fa Cour rappelle ses
conclusions concernant le grief fondé sur Particle 6 § 1: Particle 6 du réglement de la
PAT prévoyait unc procédure qui aurait permis aux requérants de solliciter la
production des documents rclatifs a Paflirmation du A70D d’aprés laquellc ils n"avaient
pas é1é exposés a des niveaux dangereux de rayonnement, ct rien dans le dossicr ne
donnait a croire que cctte procédure n’aurait pas pu déboucher sur la divulgation des
documents souhaités (paragraphe 89 ci-dessus). Or ni Pun ni I'autre des requérants
n’ont choisi dc faire usage de cette procédure et, d’aprés les éléments présentés a la
Cour, ils n’ont 2 aucun autre moment sollicité des autorités compétentes la production
des documents en question,
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Pour ces motifs, la présente espéce differe de afTaire Gaskin (citée (...) ci-dessus, p. 9,
§ 14), ol le requérant s'était adressé a la High Court alin d’obtenir la communication des
documents auxquels il souhaitait avoir acces.

103. La Cour estime quen instituant la procédure susdéerite de larticle 6 du
réglement de la AT, Etat a rempli, a 'égard des requérants, son obligation positive
découlant de P'article 8. Il en résulte qu’il n’y a pas cu violation de cette disposition.»

IV. LA DEMANDE ADRESSEE A LA COMMISSION PAR LLES
REQUERANTS

21. Par des lettres datées des 11 juillet, 5 aofit ct 28 aofit 1998
adressées a la Commission, les requérants ont sollicité la révision de
Parrét initial de la Cour, conlformément a larticle 58 du réglement A.
Répondant aux arguments développés par le Gouvernement dans son
mémoire d’octobre 1997 puis lors de Paudience de novembre 1997 au
sujet du fonctionnement et de I'efficacité de Iarticle 6 du reglement de la
PAT, les requérants produisirent des documents qu’ils disaient avoir
obtenus aprés le prononcé de ’arrét initial et qui, d’aprés cux, privaient
les observations du Gouvernement de pertinence et remettaient des lors
en cause l'arrét de la Cour.

22. Les documents soumis par les requérants comprenaient dix-sept
lettres, qui portaient des dates s’échelonnant entre le 19 mai 1993 et le
15 juin 1995 et qui avaient été échangées entre M. Reid, représentant de
M. Doyle, et la PAT, et entre la PAT et le ministére de la Défense, en
rapport avec la demande adressée par M. Doyle au président de la PAT
en application de article 6 du réglement de celle-ci. Deux de ces lettres
avaient déja été déposées devant la Commission par les requérants en aofit
1996 (paragraphe 10 ci-dessus et paragraphes 70 et 73 du rapport de la
Commission), mais la lettre du 7 avril 1995 (paragraphe 13 ci-dessus),
qui accompagnait le mémoire adressé & la Cour par le Gouvernement
en octobre 1997, ne faisait pas partie de cette correspondance. Les
requérants produisirent également une déclaration datée du 25 aoit
1998 dans laquelle M. Reid décrivait, en se référant aux lettres soumises,
les progrés enregistrés par la demande adressée par M. Doyle a la PAT en
vertu de Particle 6 du réglement de cet organe, ainsi que les circonstances
dans lesquelles lui-méme en était venu a prendre contact avec les
requérants en 1996 et 1998.

V. LA DEMANDE EN REVISION DEPOSEE PAR LA COMMISSION

23. Le 14 septembre 1998, la Commission a décidé que les conditions
permettant de présenter une demande de révision de 'arrét initial de la
Cour en application de larticle 58 du réglement A étaient réunies. Par
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O

une lettre datée du 15 septembre 1998, son secrétaire a saisi Ja Cour d’une
demande en révision ainsi motivée:

«(...) La Commission a eu égard, en particulicr, a la déclaration de M. Reid exposant
la demandc formulée par M. Dovle au titre de 'article 6 du réglement de la PAT et a
laquelle se trouvait anncxéc une séric de letires se rapportant a la demande de pension
d’invalidité formée par M. Dovle (qui était représenté par M. Reid).

Hormis celles datées des 23 mai 1994 ct 4 mai 1995 (paragraphes 70 et 73 du rapport
de la Commission), ces letires n’avaient jamais é1é portées a la connaissance dc la
Commission dans lc cadre de la procédure avant abouti a I'arrét de la Cour. La
Commission a pris acte des observations écrites ct orales soumises par le
Gouvernement a Ja Cour relativement aux deux lettres précédemment produites, ainsi
que des éléments attestant que M. Reid érait malade en 1997 et 1998. Elle considére en
conséquence que les lettres aujourd’hui soumises constituent des «[aits nouvcaux». La
Commission admet ¢gatement que ces faits nouveaux, qui se rapportent a des personnes
qui n’étaient pas partics & la procédure devant les organes de la Convention, étaicnt
inconnus des requérants a I'époque de ladite procédure. Elle admet également que 'on
ne saurail raisonnablement considérer que les requérants auraicnt dii étudier dans le
déuail le sort qu’avaicnt connu les demandes adressées a la PAT par d’autres personnes
avant que le Gouvernement ne formule les remarques reproduites au paragraphe 81 de
I’arrét de la Cour, ct qu’il n’érait pas possible pour les requérants de faire état plus 16t
de ces faits nouveaux.

Quant au bien-fondé de la demande en révision, Ja Commission estime que la série de
lettres aujourd’hui soumise (et en particulier la letire du 197 décembre 1994) jetre un
doute sur le caractere légitime de Paccepration de laffirmartion du Gouvernement,
reproduite au paragraphe 89 dc larrét de la Cour, selon laquelle Particle 6 du
réglement de la PAT n'exigeait pas Pidentification précise de quelque document que
ce [Ot, mais seulement une demande d’obtention de «preuves documentaires»
formulée en «termes généraux».

La Commission notc que la Cour s’est appuyée sur cette affirmation du Gouvernement
danslc contexte des griefs fondés sur les articles 6 ¢t 8 de la Convention. La Commission a
cu égard, cn particulier, 4 la conclusion de la Cour relative au griel tiré de larticle 8
(paragraphes 101-102 de Parrét) quant a la nature de Pobligation positive identifiée ct
quant au fait qu’il scrait satisfail 4 cetic obligation par la procédure décrite a l'article 6
duréglementde la PAT. La Commission observe qu’en concluant de la sorte la Cour s’est
dircctement inspirée des conclusions tirées par clle au paragraphe 89 dc son arrét a
propos de la procédure de Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT.

Dans ces conditions, la Commission considere que les faits nouveaux invoqués a
Pappui de la demande cn révision préscntée par les requérants auraient pu avoir une
influence décisive sur Parrét de la Cour 'ils avaicnt été connus de celle-ci a I'époquce

()

EN DROIT

24. Aux rermes de Particle 80 § | clu réglement de la Cour:

«En cas de découverte d’un fait qui, par sa nature, aurait pu exercer une influence
décisive sur I'issue d’une affaire déja tranchée et qui, a 'époque de Parrét, était inconnu
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de la Cour ct ne pouvait raisonnablement étre connu d'unce partie, cette derniére peut,
dans le délai de six mois & partir du moment ot clle a eu connaissance du lait découvert,
saisir la Cour d’'une demande en révision de 'arrét dont il s’agit. »

25. Les requérants soutiennent que les lettres relatives a 'insuccés de
la requéte adressée par M. Doyle au président de la PAT en application
de l'article 6 du réglement de cet organe et qui ont été produites a
Pappui de la demande cn révision constituent des faits nouvellement
découverts qui ne pouvaient raisonnablement étre connus d’eux avant le
prononcé de D'arrét initial le 9 juin 1998. Ils reconnaissent que deux de
ces lettres avalent été soumises par eux a la Commission en aott 1996, a
la suite des contacts qu’ils avaient eus avec M. Reid, le représentant de
M. Doyle.

Quant aux raisons pour lesquelles ils en sont arrivés a produire le
restant des lettres aprés le prononcé de ’arrét initial, ils soutiennent que
les observations écrites et orales présentées par le Gouvernement a la
Cour en octobre et en novembre 1997 soulevaient dcs questions nouvelles
et imprévisibles en rapport avec I'article 6 du réglement de la PAT. lls
avaient cherché A prendre contact avec M. Reid dés réception des
observations écrites du Gouvernement, mais, tombé malade en 1997,
M. Reid s’était fait opérer en novembre de la méme année et se trouvait
trop affaibli pour leur étre d’aucun secours. Ce n’est qu’en juin 1998,
lorsqu’il revint de sa convalescence a ’étranger, que M. Reid obtint une
copie de l'arrét initial, prit contact avec le premier requérant et
communiqua le restant des lettres formant la base de la demande en
révision adressée a la Commission.

26. Les requérants soutiennent également que les lettres en
question auraient eu une influence décisive sur larrét initial de la
Cour. Les informations en ressortant quant au fonctionnement et a
Pefficacité de larticle 6 du réglement de la PAT priveraient de
pertinence les observations écrites et orales soumises par le
Gouvernement a la Cour a cet égard. La conclusion de la Cour
relative au fonctionnement et a Pefficacité de la procédure de I'article 6
du réglement de la PAT se scrait fondée sur lesdites observations du
Gouvernement, et cette conclusion aurait a son tour rcprésenté un
élément clé du constat d’absence de violation des articles 6 ¢t 8 de la
Convention auquel la Cour a abouti.

27. Le Gouvernement estime que la demande en révision introduite
par la Commission est dépourvue de fondement. Il s’interroge sur la
véracité de Dlassertion des requérants selon laquelle ils n’avaient pas
connaissance, avant le prononcé de I'arrét initial, des lettres soumises a
I’appui de la demande en révision et se référe, entre autres, aux contacts
que les intéressés avaient eus avec M. Reid, le représentant de M. Doyle,
en 1996. Il considére en tout état de cause que, pour les raisons détaillées



ARRET McGINLEY ET EGAN ¢. ROYAUME-UNI (REVISION) 35

exposées par lui dans ses observations, les lettres en question n’auraient
pu avoir une influence décisive sur Parrét initial.

28. La Commission considére que les requérants invoquent des faits
dont ni eux, ni la Commission, ni la Cour n’avaient connaissance et que
les intéressés ne pouvaient raisonnablement connaitre & 'époque de la
procédure devant les organes de la Convention. Elle estime en outre que
ces faits auraient pu avoir une influence décisive sur Parrét initial §’ils
avaient été connus de la Cour a ’époque.

29. La Cour observe que la demande en révision se rapporte a un arrét
de Pancienne Cour et qu’elle a été soumise a cette derniére au titre de
Particle 58 du réglement A de I’époque. Toutefois, en vertu de Particle 102
de 'actuel réglement, entré en vigueur le 1 novembre 1998, la demande
doit étre examinée conformément a l’article 80 de ce réglement.

Bien que ledit article 80 introduise pour examen des demandes en
révision une procédure qui différe de celle que prévoyait Particle 58 du
réglement A, la Cour considére que les exigences de fond sont les mémes
dans les deux dispositions, nonobstant le libellé plus précis de
Iarticle 80 § I, notamment du membre de phrase «ne pouvait
raisonnablement étre connu d’une partie». La mention expresse de cet
élément objectif a larticle 80 § | s’accorde, selon la Cour, avec le sens
que les auteurs du réglement A avaient probablement voulu donner au
mot «inconnu» que 'on trouve a larticle 38 de ce texte. Cette lecture
semble de fait correspondre a celle retenue par la Commission dans la
demande en révision (voir le second paragraphe de la demande, cité au
paragraphe 23 ci-dessus).

30. La Cour note la consécration, par 'article 44 de la Convention, du
principe selon lequel les arréts sont définitifs et réaffirme que, dans la
mesure ou elle remet en question ce caractére définitif des arréts de la
Cour, la possibilité d’une révision doit étre considérée comme quelque
chose d’exceptionnel. Aussi les demandes en révision appellent-elles un
examen rigoureux (arréts Pardo c. France du 10 juillet 1996 (révision —
recevabilité), Recueil des arréts et décisions 1996-111, pp. 869-870, § 21, et
Gustafsson c. Sueéde du 30 juillet 1998 (révision — bien-fondé), Recueil
1998-V, p. 2095, § 25).

31. Nul ne conteste que les lettres soumises par les requérants a
Pappui de la demande en révision puissent passer pour des «faits». La
Cour reléve par ailleurs que, hormis les deux précédemment déposées
par les requérants devant la Commission en aolt 1996 (paragraphe 10
ci-dessus), ces lettres n’ont pas été produites antérieurement devant la
Commission ou la Cour. Elle reléve a cet égard que la lettre du 7 avril
1995, que le Gouvernement avait annexée a son mémoire devant
Pancienne Cour (paragraphe 13 ci-dessus), n’a pas été incluse dans la
série de celles soumises 4 appui de la demande en révision. De plus, eu
égard aux remarques formulées par M. Reid dans sa déclaration du
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25 aont 1998, la Cour admet que la demande en révision a été adressée a
lancienne Cour dans les six mois de la date a laquelle les requérants ont
effectivement regu copie des lettres de M. Reid.

32. Il reste a déterminer si les faits en question étaient «inconnus» ou
«ne pouvaient raisonnablement étre connus» des requérants, au sens
dudit article 80 du réglement, avant le prononcé de Parrét initial.

33. A cet égard, la Cour reléve que le Gouvernement a soulevé
I'omisstion par les requérants d’introduire une requéte au titre de
Iarticle 6 du réglement de la PAT tant dans le contexte de la recevabilité
que dans celui du bien-fondé de la requéte originellement introduite
devant la Commission (paragraphes 8 et 9 ci-dessus). Les requérants
admettent avoir é1é en contact avec M. Reid en aofit 1996, avoir appris a
I'époque que celui-ci avait formé en vain, au nom de M. Dovle, une
demande au titre de Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT, et avoir recu
alors copie des lettres datées des 23 mai 1994 et 4 mai 1995. La-dessus,
ils avaient fait parvenir 4 la Commission en aoQt 1996 une lettre dans
laquelle ils soutenaient que l'article 6 du reéglement de la PAT ne
constituait pas une méthode efficace pour obtenir communication par le
Gouvernement de documents détenus par lui concernant les essais
nucléaires, citant et décrivant a ’appui la demande formée en vain par
M. Doyle, et avaient produit les deux copies de lettres en question,
indiquant que chacunc se rapportait i la requéte formée par M. Doyle au
titre de Particle 6 du reglement de la PAT (paragraphe 10 ci-dessus).

L'une et lautre desdites copics de lettres font partic de la
correspondance sur laquelle se fonde la demande en révision. Il se
dégage clairement de leur libellé qu’elles ont été écrites en réponse 2
d’autres lettres et que, dés lors, plus de deux lettres avaient été rédigées
en rapport avec la demande formée par M. Doyle au titre de Particle 6 du
réglement de la PAT.

34. De surcroit, il ressort clairement du texte de la lettre adressée par
les requérants a la Commission lc 8 aolt 1996 que M. Reid livra anx
intéressés des informations supplémentaires détaillécs au sujet du sort
qu’avait connu entre 1993 et aott 1996 lademande introduite par M. Doyle
au titre de Particle 6 du réglement de la PAT (paragraphe 10 ci-dessus).

En particulier, les requérants furent informés par M. Reid que M. Doyle
sollicitait une pension d’invalidité pour un cancer du larynx et de la peau;
que lintéressé avait été informé en 1993 de la possibilité de faire
application de Darticle 6 du réglement de la PAT; qu’une liste de
documents «détenus par le Gouvernement » avait été établie a cet effet;
que cette liste avait alors été cnvoyée au président de la PAT, dans le
contexte de la demande formée au titre de larticle 6 du réglement de
celle-ci; que Pinstruction de cette demande avait connu un retard
considérable; que lc ministere de la Défense avait nié avoir regu la
demande de communication de documents que lui avait adressée le
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président de la PAT'; et que la réponse finalement donnée par le ministére
de la Défense était contenue dans la copie de la lettre du 4 mai 1995, Les
requérants furent également avisés du résultat de Pexamen de dossiers
dont le Gouvernement avait autorisé la communication a la suite de la
lettre adressée a la PAT par le ministére de la Défense le 4 mai 1995. A
cet égard, ils firent observer a la Commission qu’un dossier dont la
communication avait été autorisée avait ensuite €té retiré, pour étre
déclaré «non disponible», et qu’un dossier dont la communication avait
été autorisée avait été expurgé de certains documents, en conséquence
de quoi «nulle information pertinente ou exploitable ne pouvait en étre
extraite aux lns d’appuyer la demande de pension pour un cancer di a
des rayonnements introduite par M. Doyle» (paragraphe 10 ci-dessus).

35. La Cour considére dés lors que les requérants avaient, en aolit
1996, une connaissance suffisamment détaillée, grace aux informations
ct aux copies de lettres qui leur avait été communiquées a ce stade, du
sort qu’avait connu entre 1993 et aofit 1996 la demande introduite par
M. Doyle au titre de l'article 6 du réglement de la PAT, pour ne pas
ignorer qu’une quantité importante de lettres et de documents avaient
été créés avant cette date en rapport avec ladite demande. En fait,
Pensemble de la correspondance soumise a PPappui de la demande en
révision existait déja en aot 1996 (paragraphe 22 ci-dessus).

36. Dans ces conditions, la Cour conclut que, si les requérants peuvent
n’avoir effectivement obtenu qu’apres le prononcé de Parrét initial le 9 juin
1998 copic des lettres sur lesquelles se fonde la demande en révision, les
intéressés étalent, en aolit 1996, manifestement au courant de I’existence
de cette correspondance.

En conséquence, que les lettres en question «auraient [ou non] pu
exercer une influence décisive sur 'issue [de I'] affaire», la Cour juge
établi que les faits qu’elles constituent «pouvaient raisonnablement étre
connus» des requérants avant le prononcé de Parrét initial. La demande
en révision doit donc étre rejetée.

PAR CES MOTIFS, LA COUR
Rejette, par cing voix contre deux, la demande en révision.
Fait en anglais, et notifié par écrit le 28 janvier 2000, conformément a

Particle 77 §§ 2 et 3 du réglement.

Michael O’BoyLr Elisabeth PaLm

Greffier Présidente
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Au présent arrét se trouve joint, conformément aux articles 45 § 2 de la
Convention et 74 § 2 du réglement, 'exposé de 'opinion dissidente de
M. Casadevall, a laquelle se rallie M. Maruste.

E.P.
M.O’B.
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OPINION DISSIDENTE DE M. LE JUGE CASADEVALL,
A LAQUELLE SE RALLIE M. LE JUGE MARUSTE

I. Sans me prononcer sur le fond de la demande en révision, je
considére qu’elle n’aurait pas da étre écartée.

2. 1l m’est difficile d’accepter ’argumentation de la majorité quant a
Papplicabilité de 1article 80 du nouveau réglement de la Cour
(paragraphe 29 de P'arrét). A mon avis, ¢’est l'article 38 du réglement A
qui était applicable a la présente demande, et ce pour les deux raisons
exposées ci-dessous.

a) Si le principe «lempus regit actus» s’applique normalement en
matiére de régles de procédure, il n’en demeure pas moins qu’il faut
toujours tenir compte des exceptions au cas par cas, et particulierement
des situations transitoires telle celle de Despéce, surtout lorsque
I'application d’une norme de procédure peut compromettre Iexercice
d’un droit substantiel.

b) Pour des raisons évidentes, la demande en révision portée devant la
Cour par la Commission ne pouvait se fonder que sur I'ancien réglement.
L’article 58 de celui-ci se référe clairement a la découverte d’un fait qui, a
I’époque du prononcé de I'arrét, «était inconnu tant de la Cour que du
demandeur en révision» (la Commission en Pespéce), tandis que, pour
les mémes raisons évidentes, I'article 80 du nouveau réglement ne fait
plus référence a la Commission mais aux «parties» et a un fait qui, a
Pépoque de l'arrét, «ne pouvait raisonnablement étre connu d’une
partie » (actuellement la partie requérante ou la partie défenderesse).

II s’ensuit que Parrét rejette la demande de révision présentée par la
Commission en se fondant non pas sur la connaissance des faits par cette
derniére, mais sur P'idée que ceux-ci pouvaient raisonnablement étre
connus des requérants, ce qui est tout a fait différent.

3. D’autre part, tout en reconnaissant le caractére exceptionnel d’une
demande de révision et la prudence qui s'impose pour l'accepter, je suis
d’avis que, dés Jors qu’il s’agissait de la premiére demande de la sorte
introduite devant la nouvelle Cour, la chambre, eu égard justement au
caractére exceptionnel d’une telle procédure et ne serait-ce que par
analogie avec la possibilité d’un renvoi devant la Grande Chambre qu’a
instaurée le Protocole n® 11, aurait di se dessaisir de ’afTaire au profit de
la Grande Chambre. Bien que le réglement ne soit pas explicite sur ce
point, jestime que larticle 30 de la Convention permettait in-
contestablement d’agir ainsi.
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SUMMARY'

Victim - acceptance by applicant of compensation for the killing of her
husband by soldiers

Article 34

Vietim — Payment of compensation for unjustified use of lethal force — Acceplance by applicant of
compensation for the killing of her husband by soldiers — Adequacy of compensation — Voluntary
nature of settlement of civil claim — Alleged insufficiency of domestic standard of lawfulness of
use of force — Alleged administrative practice

The applicant’s husband was shot dead by soldiers in Northern Ireland while he
was in a car being driven by his brother. The two soldiers involved in the shooting
were charged with the murder of the applicant’s husband but were acquitted on
all charges. The judge accepted the version of events presented by the soldiers,
whose evidence was that the car had attempted o move off and that they had
fired at the driver in the honest heliel that it was necessary to stop the car in
order to protect a third soldier from imminent danger of death or serious injury.
The judge considered that the evidence of the civilian witnesses, whose account
dillered, was not reliable. The applicant brought proceedings against the
Ministry of Defence to obtain damages in respect of her hushand’s death but
the case was subsequently settled on the basis of a payment of 50,000 pounds
sterling in full and final settlement of the claims and without any admission as
to liability.

Held

Articles 2 and 13: Concerning the adequacy and context of the settlement — The possibility
ol obtaining compensation for the death of a person generally, and in normal
circumslances, constituted an adequate and sulficient remedy for a substantive
complaint of an unjustified usc of lethal lorce by a State agent in violation of
Article 2. Where a relative accepted a sum of compensation in settlement ol civil
claims and renounced further use of local remedics, he or she would generally no
longer be able to claim to be a victim in respect of those matters. In the instant
casc, the settlement could be regarded as a substantial sum and in so [ar as the
applicant claimed that she would have received more had she pursued her claims
to a successlul conclusion, it was her choice not to do so. As to her argument that
she was forced to accept the sertlement because of the risk of being held liable for
costs if she lost the action, this was a normal leature ol civil proceedings and did
not dispense applicants [rom the obligation to exhaust domestic remedies. As to
the applicant’s argument that civil proceedings were not an eflective way ol

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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challenging the adequacy of the training and instructions given to soldiers, civil
proceedings were a standard ncthod ol challenging negligent conduct and
practices ol official bodies and she had not substantiated her argument that they
provided no possibility ol elTective redress.

Concerning the payment of compensation for breach of the right to life ~ The mere
payment ol compensation was not considered an adequate remedy in respect of
conduct contravening Article 3 when this conduct was authorised by domestic
law or the authorities of a State pursued a policy whereby it was authorised or
tolerated. Moreover, compensation could only be regarded as an adequate
remedy when the authorities had taken reasonable steps to comply with their
obligations by preventing, as far as possible, the occurrence or repetition of the
conduct. As Lo the applicant’s argument that the domestic legal standard (lethal
force had to be reasonable in the circumstances) was significantly weaker than
the Convention standard ol “absolute necessity”, the Court had found in the
McCann and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment of 27 September 1995
(Scries A no. 324) that the manner in which the national standard was
interpreted and applied by domestic courts showed no substantial divergence
from the Convention standard and that the usc of force by the agents ol the
State in pursuit of one of the aims delincated in Ardcle 2 § 2 might be
justified where it was honcstly believed to be valid at the time. In the instant
case, the judge’s approach was compatible with these principles. As to the
applicant’s contention that the proceedings were flawed since the domestic
courts considered only the rcasonableness ol soldicrs’ actions in opening lire in
accordance with their instructions, there was no indication in the judge’s
summing-up that conduct which would otherwise be regarded as an excessive
use of force was regarded as justified on the basis that it was in accordance
with orders or instructions. There was thus no arbitrariness or disregard [(or
the applicable stancdard which would disclose condonation of unlawlul conduct
in practice. Tinally, with regard to the applicant’s claim that the scttlement
was not rclevant o the admissibility of her complaints, as the shooting of her
husband was part of a systematic practice, there were two constitutive elements
of an administrative practice, namely a repetition of acts and official tolerance,
and the existence of such a practice had to be substantiated by prima lacic
evidence. While therc were other cases pending belore the Courl concerning
allegations of excessive use of force by security forces in Northern Ireland, the
Commission had found in another case that the use of lethal force by soldiers
firing at a car going through a road block was justified under Article 2 § 2.
Morcover, the pending cases did not disclose a series of similar acts linked or
connected so as to constitule a patlern or system, nor was there substantial
cvidence of official tolerance of any alleged unlawlul acts: the soldiers involved
in the shooting had been prosecuted and although the proceedings had not
resulted in convictions, there was no indication of a disregard for the law or
lack of elfective examination of the case. The applicant had therefore lailed (o
cstablish the existence ol an administrative practice. In conclusion, she had used
the available domestic remedies in bringing proceedings for damages and in
accepling compensation she had effectively renounced further use of those
remedies. Consequently, she could no longer claim to be a victim: manifestly
ill-founded. ’
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THE FACTS

The applicant [Mrs Margaret Caraher] is an Irish citizen resident in
Crossmaglen, Northern Ireland. She was represented belore the Court by
Mr T. Tiernan, a solicitor practising in Crossmaglen, and Mr D. Korff, a
lawyer practising in Cambridge.

A. The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised
as follows.

On the alternoon of Sunday 30 December 1990, Liam Murphy and two
brothers, Miceal Caraher and the applicant’s husband, Fergal Caraher
(aged 20), were in McGeeney’s public house, Cullyhanna in County
Armagh, Northern Ireland. The three men left the public house.

Liam Murphy and Miceal Caraher left in Liam’s red Ford Granada,
driven by Liam. They drove down Freeduff Road onto Slatequarry Road,
turning right onto Tullinavall Road. As they came around the corner onto
Tullinavall Road, a grey Toyota Corolla with a Republic ol Ireland
registration had broken down. Liam Murphy and Miceal Caraher
stopped to help the driver. They managed to get the car going and the
Toyota then drove off in a southerly direction. Just as the Toyota drove
off, Fergal Caraher came along in his white Rover and stopped.

Liam Murphy and the brothers had a conversation for a few minutes
and decided to go to Dundalk. A patrol of four British soldiers came
along, checked the three men out and allowed them to go on. Fergal
Caraher drove off first and approached an army vehicle checkpoint
(VCP) opposite the entrance to St Patrick’s Church on the Tullinavall
Road, which was a short distance from where they had first been
questioned by soldiers. A number of civilians saw Fergal Caraher drive
past but none of them saw any attempts by soldiers to stop his car.
Soldiers later gave evidence that an attempt was made to stop the car.
Having passed the checkpoint, Fergal Caraher drove his car into the car
park of the Lite and Fasy public house very near to where the soldiers were
stopping cars at the checkpoint, and parked his car directly lacing onto the
road. Fergal Caraher got out of the car.

Liam Murphy then drove his car from the same direction and no
attempt was made by the soldiers to stop his car either.

Two soldiers left the VCP and went over to where Fergal Caraher was
standing in the car park. According to the applicant’s version ol events,
Liam Murphy drove down the road and stopped at the edge of the car
park. Miceal Caraher got out of Liam Murphy’s car and went over to
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where Fergal Caraher was standing. Liam Murphy drove off in the
direction of the local Spar shop. Miceal Caraher decided to drive Fergal
Caraher’s car which they were taking to Dundalk. Miceal Caraher got into
the driver’s seat, and Fergal Caraher into the front passenger seat. They
began to move off onto the road, turning left in a southerly direction. Just
as the car was on the roadway, threc soldiers knelt on the ground with
their guns at their shoulders in a firing position. None of the soldiers was
hit by the car and none of them was lying on the ground. As the car moved
up the road, two soldiers fired their guns with what they described as
“twenty well-aimed shots” at the car. None of the civilian witnesses saw
any attempt to stop the vehicle from leaving the car park. As a result of
the shooting, Fergal Caraher was killed and his brother Miceal seriously
injurcd. The soldiers’ versions of events, as given at the trial, were
materially different (see below).

Two soldiers, Marine E and Marine A, were charged with the murder of
Fergal Caraher, the attempted murder of Miceal Caraher and wounding
Miceal Caraher with intent to do him grievous bodily harm.

The case was heard at Belfast Crown Court before Lord Chief Justice
Brian Hutton who acquitted both on all charges.

In his judgment of 23 December 1993, Lord Chief Justice Hutton
identified two main conflicts of evidence between the civilian and
military witnesses: firstly, whether a soldier had attempted to stop Fergal
Caraher as he drove past the checkpoint in his car and, secondly, what
happened after Fergal Caraher drove into the car park where Marine B
came across to talk to him. In particular, the civilian witnesses refuted
the version of the soldiers, in that they denied seeing any attempt by
soldiers to flag him down, and in the car park saw no altercation between
the two Carahers and the soldiers; none saw the smashing of the car
window by a soldier or any soldicr being hit or carried along by a car.

The judge summarised the cvidence of the soldiers as follows:

Evidence of Marine E

“After he ((Marine E]) had scen the white Rover pass behind him as he was checking
one of the cars at the rear of the line of cars travelling toward Cullyhanna, and thinking
that the white Rover had driven through the VCP disobeving Marine B’s signal to stop,
and sceing the white Rover turn into the car park at the Lite and Easy and stop there, he
([Marinc E]) sent Marine B down to the car park 10 investigate.

He ([Marine E]) then noticed that the driver of the white car had got out of the car
and was standing in the car park and was acting ‘anti’ towards Marine B. He
([Marine E]) heard raised voices, and he ([Marine E]) then went down to the car park.
He approached the driver of the white car and Marine B and asked the driver what the
problem was. The driver replied that there was no problem. The driver told him that he
was not scared of them (i.c. the soldiers) and asked [Marine £} and soldier B what they
were going to do.
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[Marine E] could smell that the driver had been drinking and noticed that his speech
was slutred. The driver told [Marine E] that he had been drinking and that he was
drunk. [Marine E] asked him for his identification but the driver did not give it.

Aved Granada car then came from the same direction as the white Rover. It stopped a
short distance past the entrance 1o the car park on the Dundalk side of the car park.

The passenger got out of his red car when it stopped and walked in the direction of
[Marine E], Marine B and the driver of the white car. This person appeared to be hunched
overand appearcdtobeshouting at [Marine E] and Marine B. The man alsoappeared to be
shouting at the driver of the white car. [Marine E] did not know who this man was.
{Marine E] could not make out what he was shouting, he could not understand him.

The man [rom the red Granada shouted one thing which |[Marine L] understood
which was ‘Fuck this, I'll do it’. This man then carried on to the white car and got into
the driver’s seat. The other man, who had driven the white Rover into the car park,
initially did nothing, and then he turned and ran and got into the [ront passenger scat
of the white car.

At this stage {Marine E] was standing in (ront of the Rover car approximately 5 or 6
metres back (rom the Mront of it and to the driver’s side of the front. Marine B was
standing somewherc over his ([Marine E’s]) right shoulder.

When the man from the red Granada got into the driver's scat of the white Rover he
was rewing the car intending to drive away. [Marinc E] was not agreeable to that
hecause he had not identified the person, (i.e. the man who had driven the white Rover
into the car park, to whom he had been talking). [Marine E] wanted to know who he was
and why initially he had driven through the VCP.

[Marine E] moved 1o the front of the white Rover and placed his left hand on the
bonnet and shouted to the driver o stop and 1o get out of the car. He was holding his
rific with his right hand.

When he was standing with his hand on the bonnet, he was at the front of the car on
the driver’s sidc.
The driver did not respond to [Marine E]’s wish and he kangarooed the car lorward as

i hc were a learner driver (rying to pull away. This movement of the car pushed [Marine

L] backwards and his [eet were slipping in the shingle of the car park. [Marine E] was
pushed back approximately 3 or 4 metres.

Al this stage [Marinc E] was not awarc where Marine B was other than that he was
over his right shoulder somewhere in the car park. The driver appeared to slip the clutch
and the car moved lorward in continual motion.

As the car surged forward it lifted [Marine E] up. His hand was still on the bonnet and
he twisted himself on the driver’s wing of the vehicle as it pulled out onto the road.

As [Marine E] clcared the wing he was falling backwards in the opposite direction to
the vehicle and he smashed the driver’s window of the car by striking down at the
window with the butt of his rifle whilst he was falling backwards. He did not fall on the
ground as he broke his fall with his left arm by putting his left arm down behind him. ...
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At this point [Marine E] noticed Marine B. Marine B was in [ront of the car which was
moving at this stage. The car reached Marine B and Marine B was trapped on the front
ol the car. The car had struck Marine B and he was trapped by the speed and motion ol
the car pulling away from the car park. It was the [ront passenger side on the front of the
bonnet which appeared to strike Marine B. He ([Marine E]) noticed this as he was
smashing the window.

The car was accclerating away towards Dundalk. He ([Marine E}) formed the view
that Marine B was trapped. Marine B was on the [ront of the car as it turned or went in
the direction of Dundalk.

He ([Marine E|) then cocked his rifle, and he looked at his rille 1o cock it. He was
trained 1o look at his rifle when he cocked it. Once he cocked the rifle he brought it up
on aim. This involved moving the check plate up to his check and aligning his eye with
the sight. He brought the sight straight up to his cve and closed his lelt cye.

[Marine E] had never belore fived his rifle outside the circumstances of training. As
he brought the sight up 10 his eye he was kneeling on the road.

He looked through the sight at the car. His intention in cocking the weapon and
putting the sight to his eye was 1o stop the car moving away down the road.

He tried to stop the vehicle by firing his rifle.

He was awarc that somebody joined them from the direction of the village, and he
took it to be another member of his team. This person appeared to be 10 his right. He
told him to ‘make ready, fire’. He could not remember if he said this before or after he
([Marine E]) started to shoot.

As he saw the car through the sight it appcared to move down the road towards
Dundalk. He thought Marine B was on the front ol the car. At no stage did he see him
fall from the car. He did not sce Marine B or anything that might be him on the [ront
bonnet through the windscreens of the car.

He ([Marinc E|) fired at the driver. At no stage did he fire at the passenger.

[t was put to |[Marine E] that there were bullet holes at the rear of the car which were
not in the position where the driver would be. [Marine E] said that he was not conscious
or aware of firing at any of those positions.

He fired at the driver to stop the car. He wanted 1o stop the car because Marine B was
on the bonnet of the car.

When asked why did he think it necessary to stop the car or to fire at the driver
because Marine B was on the bonnet [Marine E] replied: ‘Because he (Marine B) could
have been sertously hurt or killed.

It was not [easible 1o shoot at other portions of the car, such as the tyres, because the
driver was the person in control of the car. His training did not involve being trained to
shoot at the tyres of a car.

The car travelled down the road and it seemed to lose power at some distance. He
noticed that the driver’s head made a slumping movement and he concluded that the
driver of the vehicle had been hit. When he saw that he stopped [liring.
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When he stopped firing he took the sight away from his eye and viewed the scene with
both eves. When he did that he saw Marine B. Marine B was at the Dundalk end of the
car park on the mixture of shingle on the car park and the hard surface of the road.
Marine B was sitting up from having been laid down. He ([Marine E]) then moved
back onto the car park. He turned round and noticed that it was [Marine A] who had
joined him to his right...”

Evidence of Marine A

“He ([Marine A]) continued to check cars going in the direction of Cullyhanpna. He
then heard a car coming from Cullyhanna. It was a red Granada. He saw the driver and
passenger in this red car. As it went past his location it beeped on the horn and the
driver’s passenger gave the V sign. The red car drove on in the direction of the south. ...

He ([Marine A]) then looked at the car park. He saw Marine B signalling to him to
come down. He was aware that a white Rover was there ... at the southern end of the car
park. It was about 4 or 5 metres back from the road and was at an angle slightly lacing
the south. Marine B signalled with his arm to come to him. Marine B was at the front of
the white Rover and was talking to a civilian. He ([Marine A}]) did not see [Marine E] at
that stage.

When he received the signal from Marine B he looked to the north and saw other
soldiers coming down, and he shouted to one of them (o take over, and he ([Marine A])
proceeded to the car park. He walked down towards the Lite and Easy car park and when
he got into the vicinity of the car park he noticed [Marine E] at the white car as well. At
this stage hc reached the north end of the car park. Marinc B was at the [ront of the
white Rover. ... He was just aware of a civilian in the same vicinity as [Marine E] and
Marine B.

As he was walking towards the car he noticed another civilian walking from the south
towards the white car. The first civilian seemed to be uncooperative with [Marine E] and
Marine B. This was apparent from raised voices and the body language. There were
raised voices and arms were up while speaking.

As the second civilian got closer to the car he said something which he ([Marine A])
could not make out. [t was just a raised voice as though shouting something.

The second civilian just walked past the soldiers and the first civilian. [Marine E] was
10 the driver’s side of the car with the first civilian and Marine B was more to the
passenger’s side. The sccond civilian got into the driver’s seat and started the engine.
The first civilian was at the front ol the car at first and then he ran and got into the
passcnger seat.

When the first man got into the car (Marine IZ] ran to the (vont of the car and put his
hand on the bonnet and told him to stop the car. [Marine E] was on the driver’s side ol
the car. At this time he ([Marine A]) was walking down towards the car park. Marine B
was to the front ol the car facing south. Marine B would have becn in the car park.

The car revved loudly, a big rev, and then went lorward. [Marine E] had a hand on the
bonnet shouting to stop the car. The car was pushing [Marine E] back. As the car surged
forward [Marine E] came off on the driver’s side, and as he came off he managed to
smash the driver’s window.
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Once [Marine E] smashed the window he ([Marinc A]) ran forward. He was not
awarc at the time that [Marine E] had stayed on his feet. He ([Marine A]) saw the
smashed window. As [Marinc E] smashed the window the car was just coming onto the
road.

As he ([Marine Al) ran forward he could not sce Marine B, he lost sight of Marine B.

When he had last seen Marine B he was at the front of the car. Marine B would have
been in the line of the car as it set ofl.

When [Marinc¢ E] smashed the window he ([Marine A]) van forward and tried to
makc a grab for the driver. He ([Marine A]) realised the car was going too fast.

He ([Marine A]} had lost sight of Marine B. He thought he had been hit or had gone
under the car.

As the car came out of the car park he ([Marine A]) tried to grab for the driver. He
([Marine A]) followed the driver out and he ([Marine A]) set out to the right-hand side
of the road.

He ([Marine A]) thought that Marine B was on the bonnet or had gonc under the car.
He could not see Marine B. He went down in a kneeling position just 1o the right of
[Marine L] and slightly o his [vont. He received the order from [Marine E] ‘Ready,
Fire’. He ([Marinc A]) had already taken the decision to fire at the driver. He thought
Marine B’s life was in danger.

The time between the breaking of the window and the firing of the first shot was a
split second. [t was one motion, it was so fast.

He ([Marinc A]) was in the kneeling position. [Marine E] fired the first two shots.

He ([Marine A]) went down instantly, he made ready and camec up on sight. He would
have looked down to cock his weapon. At the stage he brought up the sight onto the
target he could not see Marine B. ... As he brought up the weapon his left eye closed
and stayed closed. When he brought the sight up to his cyc he aimed ar the back
windscreen and at the driver. He did not know if he was able to sce through the
windscreen or not. He was not able 1o see to the left or right of the driver.

He was concentrating on the tip ol the sight which was on the driver.
At no time when he was looking through the sight did he sce Marine B.

When he ([Marine A]) fired the shots he believed Marine B was still on the bonnet or
under the car.

He ([Marine A]) was liring at the driver to stop the car, He saw the vehicle slow down,
he never saw it stop. He heard [Marinc Ef order ‘Stop firing’.

When he came off sight he noticed Marine B on the left o his front.

At no time did he see Marine B on the sight picture. The first ime he saw Marine B
was when he came ofl'aim and openced both cves.”
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Evidence of Marine B

“After [Marine L] nodded in the direction of the car he (Marine B) walked down
towards the car park. He thought there was no particular danger at all in relation to
the car... His intention was 10 find out why the driver had driven through the VCP. As
he got closer to the driver he (the driver) started hurling abuse. He was swearing. He did
not understand what the driver was saying, he had wrouble understanding the south
Armagh accent. The driver was unsteady on his fect and he (Marine B) formed the
impression that he was drunk. He asked him why he had driven through the VCP. He
did not understand what the driver replied.

He was aware ol [Marine E] arrviving. He ([Marine E]) appeared over his lelt

shoulder. ...

At the time that [Marine E] appeared at his lelt shoulder he noticed a red cav coming
along {rom the dircction of Cullyhanna. The red car continued 1o move past the car park
and as soon as it clearcd the car park it stopped. There was a passenger in the front
passenger scat. Before the car stopped the passenger window was opened and the

passenger was shouting abuse towards them.

The passenger got out and he walked up to the car park. He was shouting when he
started 1o walk up towards them. He (Marine B) did not understand what he was sayving.
The passenger was unsteady on his feet as well. He (Marine B) formed the view that he
had been drinking as well. His shouting was abusive. To begin with the passenger
dirccted his abuse at them in general in the car park.

When the red car originally appeared he left [Marine E]’s side and walked down
towards the red car. When the passenger passed him he (Marine B) understood what
he was saving. He said ‘Get the fuck in, and fuck them’. This was directed to the driver of
the white car.

Therealter his (Marine B’s) attention was focused on the red car. The red car drove
ol in the Silverbridge direction. ... He watched the red car until the Spar shop. He
(Marine B) would have been facing south. ... As he watched the red car drive towards
Silverbridge he could not sec the white car behind him and slightly o his lefi.

He (Marine B) could hear revving from behind when the red car had gone out of his
sight or just before it had gone out of his sight. He did not do anything immediately
becausc the red car had still a little way 1o go. Then he turned round 1o his left. He saw
the white car. The white car was just in front of him and it was moving towards him. He
was not awarc ol the vehicle moving towards him. He did not expeet to see the vehicle
moving towards him. The front of the car was closest to him. If he could have stepped out
ol the way he would have done so. The car was almost on top of him and was moving
towards him. He thought he was going to be hit by the car and he put himself down onto
the bonnet. The top half of his body was on the bonnet and his feet were still on the
ground. His fcet did not stay on the ground, he lified them up. He thought that if his
feet stayed on the ground he would be pulled under the car. He put himself onto the
bonnct to avoid the car hitting him. He noticed [Marine E] on the driver’s side wing of
the car. He was holding the car in the corner, he (Marine B) was not sure how.
[Marine E}’s wholc body was in contact with the wing. About the same time as he
(Marine B) turned round [Marinc L| came ol the wing. After that he saw [Marine Fj

smash the window ol the car.
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When he (Marine B) turned and saw the car it was accelerating. As he went onto the
honnet the car continued 1o accelerate. He thought he was in the centre of the bonnet.
The car accelerated onto the road and his (Marine B’s) helmet came off and then he
came ofl. He came off on the passenger’s side of the car. The car set off in the
Silverbridge direction.

He (Marine B) landed on his back. He hurt his back on landing and his right elbow. ...
He could not say lor sure what portion of the road he landed on. He had not travelled
that (ar on the bonnet when he came ofl.

After he had fallen ofT he heard shots. He did not know what was being lired at. He sat
up alter a time ... then started looking for his helmet. He got his helmet. His memory
was not clear from the moment he came of('the vehicle. He was dazed and shocked. ...

e thought that if he [had] not lifted his legs up he could be dragged under the car.,
Belore turning o see the car and ending on the bonnet a long time did not clapse. Tt was
not scconds, it was about a split second.

Marine B was rigorously cross-cxamined by Mr Weir as were the accused [Marine E]
and [Marinc A]. In the course of his cross-examination Marine B was asked (inter alia)
why he had not heard the series of sounds and actions described by [Marine E] in his
evidence, which were the passenger from the red car getting into the driver’s scat of the
white car, the other man (Mr Fergal Caraher) running and getting into the passenger
scat of the white car, the driver revving the white car, [Marine E| moving to the front of
the white car and shouting to the driver to stop and to get out of the car, the
kangarooing of the white car and the sound of | Marine E’s] lect slipping back three or
lfour metres in the shingle of the car park.

»

The judge found that the forensic evidence from Marine E’s rifle butt

and clothing supported his story as to the smashing of the car window.,

In assessing the credibility of the civilian witnesses, he reviewed the

manner in which they had given their evidence to the police.

“It may well be that the civilian witnesses did not trust the police 10 investigate in a
completely impartial way the shooting incident involving members of the sccurity forces
and two young men from Cullyhanna. It also appears that some time later the civilian

witness[es| gave written answers (o written questions sent to them by the police. But,
notwithstanding this, I am satisficd, from hearing their answers in cross-examination
and [rom watching their demeanour in the witness box, and having regard to the
precisc and detailed evidence given by police officers as 1o what happened in Newry
police station on 7 January 1991 when the witnesses and Mr Ticrnan gave the police
the prepared statements and refused to answer guestions from the police, that the
civilian witnesses gave untruthful answers on oath in the witness box when they said
that there was not a pre-arranged plan to give written statements to My Tiernan, and
that some of them gave untruthful answers when they said that they did not refusc 1o
answer questions 1o the police. IUis quite contrary to common sense 1o accept that the
civilian witnesses all went and gave statements to Mr Tiernan, and that he accompanied
them to the police station and told the police that they would answer no questions,
without some sort of plan or arrangement between them and, possibly, some other
third party or third partics. Therefore, when assessing the truthfulness of the evidence
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of the civilian witnesscs as (o what thev saw happen in the car park between [Marine E|
and Marine B and Mr Fergal Caraher and Mr Miceal Caraher and when the car drove
out of the car park, [ have 10 bear in mind that they were prepared to lie in the witness
box and did lie in the witness box about the wayv in which they gave their statements to
the police. I also think it is probable that the civilian witnesses gave their statements to
the police in this way because they did not want to let slip any picee of information which
would help the soldiers or would harm Mr Fergal Caraher or Mr Miceal Caraher. This
consideration therefore raises a question mark about their impartiality when they
described in the witness box what they saw happen in the car park.

»

As regards the significance of the evidence, the Lord Chief Justice
found:

“There is no doubt that Mr Fergal Caraher and Mr Miccal Caraher were unarmed. It
is also clear that they were not terrorists, and no suggestion was made by the two
accused that they believed them 1o be terrorists. However the evidence given by the
two accused clearly raised the deflence (although the onus is not on the accused to
cstablish this defence, but the onus is on the Crown 1o disprove it beyond a reasonable
doubt) that they fired because they believed that Marine B would be killed or scriously
injured if they did not fire.

n

He stated the applicable law, inter alia, as follows:

“A numbcrof decisions of the highest courts, the Housc of Lords, the Privy Counciland
the Court of Appeal in England, have made it clear that where an accused raises the
defence that he killedl or injured a person in sclf=delence or in delence ol a third person,
the Crown must prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he was not acting in defence of
himself or another person or that the force which he used was unrcasonable. And these
decisions also make it clear that in deciding whether the Crown has proved that the lorce
uscd was unreasonable beyond doubt the wibunal of fact must have regard not to what
actually happened, but to what the accused at the relevant time honestly believed was
happening. Morcover the courts have made it clear that the tribunal of fact must assess
this, not retrospectively inthe calm of the courtroom, but by putting itselfin the position of
the accused and deciding the question taking account of the situation which the accused
was inand of the pressures to which he was subjected and of the time in which he had toact.

In the Attorney-General for Northern Ircland’s Reference at 137E Lord Diplock
stated:

‘... The form in which the jury would have to ask themselves the question in a trial
for an offence against the person in which this defence was raised by the accused
would be: Are we satisfied that no rcasonable man (a) with knowledge of such facts
as were known to the accused or reasonably believed by him 1o exist (b) in the
circumstances and time available to him for reflection (¢) could be of opinion that
the preveation of the risk of harm to which others might be exposed i the suspect
were allowed to escape justified exposing the suspect to the risk of harm 1o him that

s

might result from the kind of force that the accused contemplated using?...

»
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The Lord Chief Justice concluded:

“The two accused having raised the defence of acting in delence of Marine B, the issue
which 1 have to determine in order to decide the guilt or innocence of cach accused is
whether [ am satisfied bevond a rcasonable doubt that the Crown has proved that the
firing by the accused was not the use ol reasonable force 1o protect Marine B from death
or serious injury by being thrown ofl the bonnet of the car when it was driving away
towards Silverbridge. In the context ol this case the issuc is whether there is a
reasonable possibility that the white Rover car drove ofl from the car park with Marine
B on the bonnet so that the two accused honestly believed that he was being carried away
on the bonnet and that they had to fire at the driver of the car to stop the car in order 1o
protect Marine B from death or serious injury by being thrown off the bonnet of the car.

However in a case such as this where there is & complete conflict of evidence as 1o
what happened at the vial tme, and where there are grounds for doubting the
trathfulness of the evidence of both the prosecution witnesses and the accused and
their principal witness, 1t ts important [or the court to remind itsell of the fundamental
principle of the eriminal law, which is that an accused person can only be convicted if the
court is satisficd of his guilt bevond a reasonable doubt, and, of course, this principle
applics 1o the trial of a soldier just as much as it applics 1o the trial of any other person.

Therelore, at the end of this case, when [ came to look back at, and 1o weigh and
consider, all the evidence, bearing in mind the points made by both Mr Weir and
Mr Smith in their closing specches, [ found that I had a reasonable doubt whether the
accuscd were guilty. Stating the same thing in a different way, [ considered that there
was a rcasonablc possibility that Marine B was carried awav on the bonnet of the white
Rover car and that, in the emergency of the moment, there was a reasonable possibility
that the two accused fired at the driver because they honestly believed it was necessary
1o do so to save Marine B from death or serious injury and that in the circumstances as
the accused honestly believed them to be there was a reasonable possibility that this
constituted reasonable force.

In reaching that conclusion, the Lord Chief Justice based himself on

four factors:

<«

1. ... [the probability] that the civilian witnesses were deliberately untruthful ..

2. |the] clear scientific evidence of Nbres on the nearside bonnet of the white Rover
car which supported the proposition that the camoullage uniform of a soldier had been
in contact with the nearside bonnet ol the car and there were a number of scrapes and
smears on the nearside front wing and bonnet of the car. These appeared (o be recent
and could have originated [rom clothing or another object moving across the surface of
the bonnet and wing.
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3. ... [the probability] that Marine B did sustain somc injurics in or about the arca of
the Lite and Easy car park. Ancl if he sustained injuries in that location it appears (o be
probable that this was due 1o contact with the car.

+. ..[the probability that] if Marine B did signal 1o Fergal Caraher to stop as he
approached the VCP at the church and Mr Fergal Caraher failed 10 do so, it is clear
that the soldiers did not fire at the white car at that stage just because it ignored a
signal to stop at the VCP. If this is so, it seems unlikely that a few ininutes later the
soldiers would have fired at the car just becausc Mr Miceal Caraher ignored an order
in the car park not to drive off, and without something having happened in the car park
quite contrary to the account given by rhe civilian witnesses. As [ have said, it scems
unlikely that the soldiers would suddenly have abandoned the restraint which they had
previously shown a few minutces before when the car ignored a signal to stop at the VCP.

Accordingly, because I have a rcasonable doubt as to the guilt of each accused, Ifind
cach of them not guilty on the three counts of the indictment.”

High Court proceedings in Northern Ireland lor aggravated damages
were issued by the applicant against the Ministry of Defence, alleging
that her husband Fergal Caraher had been unlawlully killed and
claiming, inler alia, negligence in the failure to give any or any adequate
warning, a failure to give any or any adequate instruction or training, and
causing or permitting the soldiers to act in a violent, dangerous and
reckless manner. While the case was provisionally listed for hearing in
June 1997, due to difficulties with the attendance ol witnesses it was
listed for the first wecek of October 1997. The date was subsequently
moved to 10 November 1997. On 29 and 30 October 1997 however, the
applicant’s solicitors contacted the Crown Solicitor (acting for the
Ministry of Defence) informing him that they wished to amend their
statement of claim, required additional discovery of documents and, in
the related action brought by the brother of the deceased, served fve
medical reports. The High Court adjourned the case to enable the Crown
Solicitor to have the brother medically examined and to decal with the
other matters raised. The case was relisted for hearing on 8 June 1998.

On 5 June 1998 counsel lor the personal representatives ol the deceased
applied to the High Court lor an adjournment on the grounds that the
solicitors had failed to Instruct senior counsel on behall of the personal
represcntatives. The judge agreed to the adjournment, ordering the
solicitors to pay the costs of the application. The case was relisted for
28 September 1998.

On 28 Septcmber 1998 the case was settled. The terms of the
settlement between the applicant as administratrix to the estate of
Fergal Caraher and the Ministry of Defence were, inter alia:

— that the Ministry ol Delcnce pay the applicant the sum of 50,000
pounds sterling (GBP) in full and final settlement of all claims on her
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own behalf and on behalf of the estate and dependants of Fergal Caraher,
as well as the applicant’s legal costs;

— that the Ministry of Defence made no admission as to any legal
liability in respect of the said payment or in respect of the death of the
deceased,

— that the applicant and her solicitors should not disclose the terms of
the agreement.

B. Relevant domestic law and practice

Section 3 of the Criminal Law Act (Northern Ireland) 1967 provides,
inler alia:
“(1) A person may use such force as is rcasonable in the circumstances in the
prevention ol crime, or in cffecting the arrest or assisting in the lawful arrest of
offendcrs or suspected offenders or persons unlawfully at large.”

Self-delence or the delence of others are contained within the concept
of prevention of crime (see, for example, Smith and Hogan on criminal
law).

The “Yellow Card” issued to soldiers in relation to the use of firearms
provides, inter alia, as follows:

“Instructions for opening firc in Northcrn Ireland...
p g

You may only open firc against a person if he is committing or about to commit an act
likely to endanger life and there is no other way to prevent the danger...

The following are some examples of acts where life could be endangered, dependent
always upon the circumstances:

(3) Deliberately driving a vehicle at a person and there is no other way of stopping
him...

Il you have to open fire vou should:

Firc only aimed shots...”

COMPLAINTS

1. The applicant invoked Article 2 of the Convention in respect of the
killing ol her husband, both on his behalf and as an indirect victim hersell.
She submitted, inter alia, that there was an obligation on the United
Kingdom to adopt clear and detailed rules on the use of lethal force,
which strictly controlled or limited the use of such force in accordance
with Article 2 of the Convention. She submitted that the relevant law in
the United Kingdom was vague, generally worded and entirely
subjectively applied. She claimed that Article 2 required the United
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Kingdom to exercise strict operational control over the use of lethal force,
including appropriate training, briefings and instructions, with clear lines
of command and responsibility. She contended that soldiers were trained
and instructed to shoot to kill and submitted that courts would find
killings justified il they were in accordance with the training given,
without inquiring into whether an operation had been planned or carried
out in such a way as to minimise the need for or risk of lethal force. Finally,
she submitted that the killing of her husband was not, on the facts of the
case, justified under the provisions of Article 2 of the Convention.

2. The applicant further complained that there was no effective
remedy in respect of her complaints as required by Article 13 of the
Convention. She argued that civil proceedings for damages did not in the
circumstances  constitute an  elfective remedy and claimed that
prosecution of the perpetrators pursuant to domestic law, which should
in itsell be in conformity with the Convention, was required.

PROCEDURE

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) on 10 October 1994 and registered on 4 July
1994.

On 10 October 1994 the Commission decided to communicate the
application to the Government.

On 13 February 1995 the Government submitted their observations
alter an extension of the time allowed.

On 20 May 1995 the Commission decided to adjourn further
consideration of the application pending the judgment of the Court in
the case of McCann and Others v. the United Kingdom (judgment of
27 September 1995, Series A no. 324).

On 3 October 1995 the Commission requested the parties to submit
further observations on the admissibility and merits of the application in
the light of the above-mentioned judgment.

On 22 December 1995 the Government submitted further observations
alter an extension ol the time-limit. The observations in reply were
submitted by the applicant by letter of 15 March 1996, also after an
extension of the time-limit.

By letter dated 27 September 1996, the parties were requested by the
Secretariat to clarify the status of the pending civil proceedings. By letter
dated 11 October 1996, the applicant replied that a four-day hearing was
anticipated in January 1997. By letter dated 11 October 1996, the
Government stated that the case had been removed [rom the lists
pending the provision of a transcript of evidence from the criminal
proceedings and that a hearing was not anticipated until March 1997. By
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letter dated 15 April 1997, the applicant indicated that the case was listed
for the end of May 1997.

By letter dated 26 June 1997, the applicant indicated that the case had
been relisted in the High Court for the first week in October.

On 8 September 1997 the Commission decided to adjourn the case until
the civil proceedings were terminated or until any other circumstance
rendered the adjournment inappropriate. The parties were requested to
inform the Commission at three-monthly intervals of the state of the civil
proccedings.

Information concerning the state of proceedings was received from the
applicant on 21 October 1997 and from the Government on 25 November
1997, 24 February, 3 June, 9 June and 27 August 1998.

On 23 October 1998 the Government informed the Commission that
the action in the High Court had been settled on payment to the
applicant of the sum of GBP 50,000, and submitted that the applicant
was no longer a victim for the purposes of former Article 25 of the
Convention and that the application should be struck out of the list.

Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention on
1 November 1998, and in accordance with Article 5 § 2 thereof, the
application was examined by the Court.

On 2 December 1998 the applicant requested further time to reply to
the Government’s submissions. On 3 February 1999 she submitted her
comments on the Government’s submissions.

THE LAW

The applicant invoked Articles 2 and 13 of the Convention in respect of
the shooting of her husband, Fergal Caraher, by two soldiers.
Article 2 provides:

“}. Everyone's right to lile shall be protected by law, No one shall be deprived of his
life intentionally save in the execution of a sentence of a court following his conviction of
a crime for which this penalty is provided by law.

2. Deprivation of life shall not be regarded as inflicted in contravention of this article
when it results [rom the use of force which is no more than absolutely nccessary:

(a) in defence of any person from unlawful violence;

(h) in order to elfect a Tawful arrest or to prevent the escape of a person Luwlully

detained:
(c) inaction lawlully taken for the purpose of quelling a riot or insurrcction,”
Article 13 provides:

“Exeryone whose rights and freedoms as set forth in [the] Convention are violated
shall have an cffective remedy helore a national authority notwithstanding that the
violation has been committed by persons acting in an oflicial capacity.”



CARAHER v. THE UNITED KINGDOM DECISION 383

The Government, referring to the settlement by which the applicant
accepted GBP 50,000 in respect of her claims made in civil proceedings
against the Ministry of Defence, submitted that the applicant could no
longer claim to be a victim of any violation of the rights invoked in
respect of the death of her husband.

The applicant submitted that the settlement was not relevant in this
context, arguing that it could not be regarded as providing adequate or
effective redress. She submitted, firstly, that the terms of the settlement
involved a limited amount of compensation, without any official
acknowledgement of the breach (see, for example, the Inze v. Austria
judgment of 28 October 1987, Series A no. 126, pp. 15-16, §§ 30-34, and
the Ludi v. Switzerland judgment of 15 June 1992, Series A no. 238,
pp. 17-18, §§ 31-34). She was also effectively forced to accept the
settlement as, otherwise, she risked paying the full costs of litigation if
she lost the civil action. Secondly, the applicant argued that the payment
of money could never provide adequate redress for the loss of life which
was authorised or tolerated by domestic law, or where the use ol lethal
force was part of an administrative practice (see, for example, Donnelly
and Others v. the United Kingdom, applications nos. 5577-5583/72,
Commission decision ol 15 December 1975, Decisions and Reports
(DR) 4, pp. 78-79).

A. Concerning the adequacy and context of the settlement

The Court observes, first of all, that the possibility of obtaining
compensation for the death of a person will generally, and in normal
circumstances, constitute an adequate and sullicient remedy for a
substantive complaint of an unjustified use of lethal force by a State
agent in violation ol Article 2 of the Convention (see, mulatis mulandis, the
Donnelly and Others decision cited above, p. 66). Separate procedural
obligations may also arise under Article 2 concerning the provision of
effective investigations into the use of lethal force, but these are not in
issue in the present case (see, for example, the Kaya v. Turkey judgment
of 19 February 1998, Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1998-1, p. 324, §§ 86-
87, and p. 329, § 105). Where a relative accepts a sum of compensation in
settlement of civil claims and renounces further use of local remedies, he
or she will generally no longer be able to claim to be a victim in respect of
those matters (see the Donnelly and Others decision cited above,
pp- 86-87).

The Court is not persuaded that an applicant can still claim to be a
victim on the basis that the amount of compensation is inadequate. It is
true that the Commission held in the Donnelly and Others case that the
applicants “might be said” to have received reasonable compensation and
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referred to a punitive clement being present in three of the four cases,
noting that the sums were “reasonably related” to the severity of the
injuries suffered. Nonetheless, the Court observes that the Commission’s
comments in this respect were linked to its findings that the Government
had fulfilled their duty to the applicants to prevent the occurrence or
repetition of acts and that no administrative practice was disclosed in the
authorities” handling of the applicants’ claims.

Where a case is settled, the parties are influenced, inevitably, by a
number of considerations which affect the amount of compensation, in
particular, the saving of time and further expense and the uncertaimty of
the final result. The Court considers that in the present case the
settlement — GBP 50,000 — may be regarded as a substantial sum. In so
far as the applicant alleges that she would have received far more if she
had pursued her claims to a successful conclusion, the Court would note
that it was her choice not to do so. It rejects her argument that she was
effectively forced to accept the settlement due to the risk of being held
liable to pay the costs of the proceedings. The requirement for a losing
party to pay costs is a normal feature of civil proceedings and does not
dispense applicants from the obligation to exhaust available domestic
remedies.

To the extent that the applicant also alleges that civil proceedings are
per se an ineffective way of challenging the adequacy of the training of and
instructions given to soldiers, the Court would note that civil proceedings
are a standard method of challenging negligent conduct and practices of
official bodies. The Court finds that the applicant has not substantiated
her argument that such proccedings would provide no possibility of
effective redress (see, for example, Farrell v. the United Kingdom,
application no. 9013/80, Commission decision of 1l December 1982,
DR 30, p. 102, where the Commission rejected part of the complaints for
non-exhaustion due to the applicant’s failure to pursue in civil proceedings
claims concerning the alleged negligence in the setting up and planning of
a security-force operation, including claims of inadequate instructions
given to the soldiers prior to the use of lethal force).

B. Concerning the payment of compensation for breach of the
right to life

Regarding the applicant’s submission that compensation does not
provide effective redress where the breach is authorised by law or part of
an administrative practice, the Court points out that, according to the
case-law of the Convention organs, special circumstances may arise in
which the mere payment of compensation could not be considered an
adequate remedy in respect of conduct contravening Article 3. This is
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where the conduct is authorised by domestic law or where the higher
authorities of a State pursue a policy whereby such conduct is authorised
or tolerated. Compensation can only be regarded as an adequate remedy
where the higher authorities have taken reasonable steps to comply with
their obligations by preventing, as far as possible, the occurrence or
repetition of the acts in question (see the Donnelly and Others decision
cited above, pp. 78-79). The Court examines the applicant’s submissions
on this aspect below.

1. Domestic standard of lawfulness

The applicant argued that the domestic legal standard (lethal force
must be shown to be reasonable in the circumstances) was significantly
weaker than the Convention standard of “absolute necessity”, and
operated to authorise the use of lethal force by soldiers in breach of the
latter. The applicant submitted that this was demonstrated by the
acquittal of the soldiers in this casc.

The Court recalls that a similar argument based on the difference in
standards was rejected in the McCann case (see the McCann and Others
judgment cited above, p. 47, §§ 154-36) where 1t was lound that, although
the Convention standard appeared on its face to be stricter, the manner in
which the national standard was interpreted and applied by domestic
courts showed no substantial divergence.

The Court further recalls that in the McCann and Others case it held,
in assessing the conduct of the individual soldiers, that:

“... the use of force by the agents of the State in pursuit of one of the aims delineated
in paragraph 2 of Article 2 of the Convention may be justified under this provision where
itis based on an honest belief which is perceived, lor good reasons, 1o be valid at the time
but which subsequently turns out to be mistaken. To hold otherwise would be Lo imposc
an unrealistic burden on the State and its law-enforcement personnel in the exccution of
their duty...” (pp. 58-39, § 200)

In this case, the judge concluded that “there was a reasonable
possibility that the two accused {ired at the driver because they honestly
believed it was necessary to do so to save Marine B from death or serious
injury and that in the circumstances as the accused honestly believed
them to be there was a reasonable possibility that this constituted
reasonable force.”

The Court considers that the approach taken by the domestic judge in
the trial, in having regard to the honest and reasonable belief of the two
soldiers that one of their colleagues was at risk from the car driven by the
Caraher brothers, and that they had to open fire to save his life, is
compatible with the principles established in the McCann and Others
judgment. In so far as the applicant argues that facts of the case show
that the trial judge wrongly applied that standard, the Court would
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observe that the trial judge, who heard the witnesscs, must be regarded as
being in the best position to asscss their credibility and reliability and to
weigh the evidence against the criminal standard requiring proof beyond
reasonable doubt.

The applicant also submitted that the domestic proceedings were
fundamentally flawed since national judges considered only the
reasonableness of soldiers’ actions in opening fire in accordance with
their instructions, which did not, for example, involve firing at tyres or
aiming to wound. The Court points out that, in summarising the
evidence in the case, the judge expressly referred to the soldicrs not
being trained to fire at car tyres. On examination of the summing-up,
however, it finds no indication that conduct which would otherwise be
regarded as an excessive use of force is regarded as justified on the basis
that such conduct is in accordance with orders or instructions. The Court
accordingly finds no element in the judge’s summing-up which would lead
it to conclude that there was any arbitrariness or disregard for the
applicable standard which could disclose condonation of unlawful
conduct in practice.

2. Administrative practice

The applicant claimed also that the settlement of her civil claims was
not relevant to the admissibility of her complaints, as the shooting of her
husband was part of a systematic practice which permitted, condoned and
encouraged such conduct. She referred to the alleged defects in the
training and instruction of soldiers who deliberately used lethal force
rather than firing warning shots, {iring to wound or firing at the tyres of
cars.

In the first “Greek case” (Yearbook 11, p. 770), the Commission
identified two elements necessary to the existence of an administrative
practice: a repetition of acts and official tolerance. Repetition of acts was
stated as referring to a substantial number of acts which were linked or
connected in some way by the circumstances surrounding them (for
example, time and place, or the attitude of persons involved) and which
were not simply a number of isolated acts. The Court has stated that a
practice incompatible with the Convention consists of an accumulation of
identical or analogous breaches which are sufficiently numerous and inter-
connected to amount not merely to isolated incidents or exceptions but to
a pattern or systcm (see the Ireland v. the United Kingdom judgment of
18 January 1978, Series A no. 25, p. 64, § 159). By official tolerance is
meant that, although acts are plainly unlawful, they are tolerated in the
sense that the superiors of those responsible, though aware of the acts,
take no action to punish them or prevent their repetition; or that a
higher authority, in the facc of numerous allegations, manifests
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indifference by refusing any adequate investigation of their truth or
falsity; or that in judicial proceedings a (air hearing of such complaints is
denied (see, mutatis mutandis, France, Norway, Denmark, Sweden and the
Netherlands v. Turkey, applications nos. 9940-9944/82, Commission
decision of 6 December 1983, DR 35 p. 163, § 19). However, it may be
noted that a practice may be found even where no official tolerance is
established at the higher olficial levels and even where some acts have
been prosecuted, since the higher authorities are under a responsibility
to take elfective steps to bring to an end the repetition of acts (see, for
example, the Ireland v. the United Kingdom judgment cited above, p. 64,
§ 159).

Furthermore, it is not sufficient that the existence of an administrative
practice be merely alleged; its existence must be shown by substantial
evidence, namely, prima facie evidence substantiating its existence (sce,
for example, Ireland v. the United Kingdom, application no. 5310/71,
Commission decision ol 1 October 1972, Collection 41, p. 85, and France,
Norway, Denmark, Sweden and the Netherlands v. Turkey , Commission
decision cited above, pp. 164-65, §§ 21-23).

In the present case, the Court notes that the applicant relies on the facts
of this case and also refers to the judgment in the McCann and Others case,
where the Court criticised the lack of restraint and standard of care
disclosed by the soldiers’ reflex action, and commented that it was not
clear whether they had been trained or instructed to assess whether the
use of firearms to wound might be warranted in specific circumstances of
arrest (see the McCann and Others judgment cited above, pp. 61-62, § 212).
The Court does not, however, lind this to be a sufficient basis to justify ol a
practice in breach of Article 2 of the Convention. While it is true that there
are other cases pending beflore the Court in which allegations are made of
excessive use ol force by security forces in Northern Ireland (see, for
example, Hugh Jordan v. the United Kingdom, application no. 24746/94,
4 May 2001; McKerr v. the United Kingdom, application no. 28883/95, to be
reported in ECHR 2001-III; and Kelly and Oihers v. the United Kingdom,
application no. 30054/96, 4 May 2001), it is also to be noted that in a
previous case the Commission found that use of lethal force by soldiers
firing at a car going through a road block had been justified in terms of
Article 2 § 2 and did not disclose any disproportionate use of force (sce
Kelly v. the United Kingdom, application no. 17579/90, Commissicn
decision of 13 January 1993, DR 74, p. 139). Having regard to the facts of
the other pending cases, the Court is not satisfed that, even assuming that
these cases were to result in {indings of substantive breaches of Article 2,
they disclose a series of similar acts which are linked or connected such as
to constitute a pattern or system.

Nor does the Court find any substantial evidence of official tolerance of
any alleged unlawful acts. In this case, as well as in the McKerr case
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referred to above, the authorities prosecuted the members of the security
forces involved in the shooting. While the proceedings did not result in
convictions, the Court has found no indication in this case of disregard
for the law or lack of elfective examination of the case on the part of the
court.

Consequently, the Court finds that the applicant has failed to
substantiate her claims of an administrative practice applicable to the
circumstances of this case.

Conclusion

Having regard to the considerations above, the Court [inds that in
bringing civil proceedings for aggravated damages in respect of the death
of her hushand the applicant has used the local remedies available and
that in settling her claims in civil proceedings concerning the death of
her husband, and in accepting and receiving compensation, the applicant
has eflectively renounced further use of these remedies. She may no
tonger, in these circumstances, claim to be a victim of a violation of the
Convention within the meaning of Article 34 of the Convention.

This application must thereflore be rejected as manifestly ill-lounded
pursuant to Article 35 §§ 3 and 4 of the Convention.

For these reasons, the Court unanimously

Declares the application inadmissible.
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SOMMAIRE'

Victime — acceptation par la requérante d’'une indemnisation pour le décés
de son mari, tué par des soldats

Article 34

Victime — Paiement d’une indemnisation pour un recours injustifié a la force meurtriére —
Acceptation par la requéranie d’une indemnisation pour le décés de son mari, tué par des
soldats — Caractére approprié de indemnisation — Nalure volontaire du réglement d'une
plainte au civil — Allégation d'insuffisance de la norme interne relative a la légalité du recours
a la_force — Allégation de pratique adminisirative

Le mari de la requérante fut tué par balle par des soldats en Irlande du Nord alors
qu’il se trouvail dans une voiture conduite par son frére. Les deux soldats qui
avaient tiré furent accusés du meurtre mais acquittés sur tous les chefls
d’accusation. Le juge adopta la version des faits émanant des soldats, sclon
lesquels, le conducteur ayant tenté de s’enfuir au volant de la voiture, ils avaient
tiré sur lui en pensant honnétement que cela était nécessaire pour arréter sa
course ¢l protéger un troisiéme soldat qui courait un risque imminent de mort ou
de blessure grave. Le juge considéra que le récit des témoins civils, différent,
n’était pas Nable. La requérante intenta une action en dommages-intéréts contre
le ministere de la Défense, mais 'alfaire se conclul par la suite par un accord aux
termes duquel elle devait recevoir 50000 livres sterling & titre de réglement
délinitil de ses prétcntions et il ne devait pas y avoir de reconnaissance de
responsabilité.

Articles 2 et 13:sur le caractére adéqual el le contexte du réglement : la possibilité d’obtenir
une indemnisation pour le décés d’une personne peut en général, dans des
circonstances normales, représenter un recours adéquat el suflisant pour
I'individu qui se plaint d’un recours injustifié & la force meurtriére de la part d’un
agent de I'Etat, au mépris de l'article 2. Lorsqu’un membre de la {amille accepte
une indemnité dans le cadre d’'un réglement amiable de ses actions internes et
renonce a se prévaloir des recours internes, il ne peut plus prétendre étre victime
a cel égard. En Pespece, 'indemnité pouvait passer pour une somme importante
e, pour autant que la requérante allegue qu’elle aurait regu une somme plus
élevée si elle avait poursuivi son action jusqu’a obtenir gain de cause, c’est clle-
méme qui a décidé de n’en rien faire. Quant a son argument selon lequel elle
aurait en lait été obligée d’accepter le réglement par crainte d’étre condamnée
aux dépens si elle perdait, il s’agit 1a d’une pratique habituelle au civil qui ne
dispense pas les requérants de Pobligation d’épuiser les voies de recours internes.

I. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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Elle fait aussi valoir qu'une procédure civile n’est pas une voie elficace pour
contester la validité dc la formation et des instructions dispensées aux militaires;
or laction cwile est la méthode classique par laquelle se plaindre de
comportements el pratiques fautifs d’agents de I’'Etat. Elle n’a donc pas éLayé son
argument selon lequel pareille action n'offrirait aucune possibilité de recours
effecuif.

Sur le versement d’une réparation pour alleinle au droil @ la vie - le simple versement d’une
indemnité ne saurait constituer une réparation adéquate pour redresser un
comportement contraire a Particle 3 lorsque ce comportement est autorisé ¢n
droil interne ou lorsque les autorités de I'Etat suivent une politique consistant
autoriser ou tolérer pareil comportement. De plus, I'indemnisation ne pecut
représenter un recours adéquat que lorsque les autorités ont pris des mesures
raisonnables pour satisfairc a leurs obligations en empéchant dans toute la
mesurce du possible la commission des actes en question ou leur répétition. Quant
a 'argument de la requérante sclon lequel la norme contenue en droit interne (la
force meurtriére doit étre raisonnable dans les circonstances) est nettement moins
stricte que celle de «nécessité absolue» énoncée dans la Convention, la Cour a
déclaré dans I'arrét McCann et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du 27 septembre 1995
(séric A n® 324) que les tribunaux internes interprétent ct appliguent la norme
nationale d’une maniére telle qu’il n’existe pas entre ces concepts de différence
londamentale et que le recours & la lorce par des agents de I’'Etal pour atteindre
I’'un des objectifs énoncés au paragraphe 2 de Particle 2 peut se justifier lorsqu’il se
fonde sur une conviction honnéte considérée comme valable 2 I'époque. En
Poccurrence, l'approche du juge était compatible avec ces principes. La
requérante [ait aussi valoir que la procédure comportait un vice rédhibitoire
puisque les juges internes se sont uniquement préoccupés dec savoir si Jes
militaires avalent suivi leurs instructions relatives 4 louverture du [eu de
maniérce raisonnable. Or le résumé du juge ne renlermait aucune indication
montrant qu’un comportement qui aurait autrement é1é considéré comme un
recours excessif a la force ait é1¢ jugé justifié au motif qu’il était conforme a des
ordres ou instructions. Il n’y a donc cu ni arbitraire ni absence de respect de Ja
norme applicable, ce qui serait révélateur de I'approbation d’un comportement
illégal en pratique. Enfin, s’agissant de 'argument de la requérante selon lequel
le réglement intervenu serait sans rapport avec la recevabilité de ses griels, car le
mcurtre de son mari s'inscrivait dans le cadre d’une pratique systématique, la
Cour rappelle qu’une pratique administrative comporte deux éléments: la
répétition des actes el la tolérance officiclle; 'existence de celte pratique doit de
plus étre étayée par un commencement de preuve. S’il est vrali que d’autres
alTaires pendantes devant la Cour concernent des allégations de recours excessif
a la [orce de la part des [orces de sécurité en Irlande du Nord, la Commission a
constaté dans une autre aflaire que le recours a la [orce meurtriere par des
militaires tirant sur une voiture qui for¢ait un barrage se justiliait sous 'angle de
Particle 2 § 2. De plus, les allaires pendantes ne correspondent pas a une série
d’actes similaires liés entre cux de maniére a constituer un ensemble ou systéme.
Il n’y a pas non plus de preuve sérieuse d’une tolérance officiclle envers les actes
illégaux allégués: les autorités ont ouvert des poursuites contre les militaires qui
ont tiré et, méme si la procédure ne s’est pas concluc par des condamnations, rien
ne montre que la loi n'aurait pas été respectée ni quec Palfaire n’aurait pas été
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examinée attentivement. La requérante n’a donc pas établi qu'il existait une
pratique administrative. En conclusion, clle a fail usage des recours interncs
disponibles en intentant une action en dommages-intéréts et a renoncé a se
prévaloir ultérieurement de tels recours en acceptant une indemnisation.
Partant, elle ne peut plus se prétendre victime: défaut manileste de fondement.
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()
EN FAIT

La requérante [M™" Margaret Caraher] est une citoyenne irlandaise
résidant a Crossmaglen, en Irlande du Nord. Elle est représentée devant
la Cour par M. T. Tiernan, un solicitor exergant a Crossmaglen, ct par
M. D. Korff, avocat au barreau de Cambridge.

A. Les circonstances de I’espece

Les faits de la cause, tels qu’ils ont été exposés par les parties, peuvent
se résumer comme suit.

Dans Paprés-midi du dimanche 30 décembre 1990, Liam Murphy et
deux freres, Miceal Caraher et Fergal Caraher (4gé de vingt ans), mari
de la requérante, se trouvaient au pub McGeeney de Cullyhanna, dans le
comté d’Armagh, en Irlande du Nord. Les trois hommes sortirent du pub.

Liam Murphy et Miceal Caraher partirent dans la Ford Granada rouge
de Liam, que celui-ci conduisait. Ils empruntérent Freeduff Road puis
Slatequarry Road et tournérent a droite dans Tullinavall Road. A 'angle
des rues se trouvait une Toyota Corolla grise, immatriculée en République
d’Irlande, en panne. Liam Murphy et Miceal Caraher s’arrétérent pour
venir en aide au conducteur. Ils arrivérent a remettre la voiture en
marche, qui partit en direction du sud. Au moment ol la Toyota
démarrait, Fergal Caraher arriva au volant de sa Rover blanche et
s’arréta.

Liam Murphy et les fréres discutérent pendant quelques minutes et
déciderent de se rendre a Dundalk. Une patrouille de quatre militaires
britanniques arriva, effectua un contrdle et autorisa les trois hommes a
poursuivre leur route. Fergal Caraher démarra le premier et arriva preés
d’un poste de contrdle de 'armée en face de 'entrée de I'église St Patrick,
dans Tullinavall Road, a faible distance de 'endroit ou ils avaient répondu
aux questions des militaires. Plusieurs civils virent Fergal Caraher passer
le poste au volant de sa voiture, mais aucun ne vit 'un quelconque des
militaires tenter d’arréter son véhicule. Les militaires indiquérent plus
tard dans leur déposition qu’une tentative avait été faite pour arréter la
voiture. Apreés avoir passé le poste de controle, Fergal Caraher entra surle
parking du pub Lite and Easp, tout proche de I'endroit ot les militaires
faisaient arréter les voitures pour les contréler, se gara face a la route et
sortit de son véhicule.

Liam Murphy suivit ensuite le méme trajet et les militaires ne
tentérent pas non plus d’arréter sa voiture.

Deux militaires quittérent le poste de contréle pour se diriger vers
Fergal Caraher, debout dans le parking. D’aprés le récit de la
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requérante, Liam Murphy roula dans la rue et s’arréta au bord du parking.
Miceal Caraher sortit de la voiture de Liam Murphy et rejoignit Fergal
Caraher. Liam Murphy partit dans la direction du magasin Spar voisin.
Miceal Caraher décida de prendre le volant de la voiture de Fergal
Caraher, qu’ils conduisaient a Dundalk. Miccal Caraher s’assit donc sur
le siege du conducteur et Fergal Garaher sur le siege du passager avant. Ils
commencérent i rouler vers la route, tournant sur la gauche vers le sud.
Juste au moment ot la voiture atteignait I'asphalte, trois militaires
s’agenouillérent au sol, fusil a Pépaule, préts a tirer. Aucun des militaires
ne fut touché par la voiture ; aucun n’était allongé au sol. Tandis que la
voiture s’éloignait dans la rue, deux militaires ouvrirent le feu, tirant sur
la voiture, selon eux, «vingt coups bien ajustés». Aucun des témoins civils
n’a vu un militaire tenter d’empécher le véhicule de sortir du parking. Au
cours de la fusillade, Fergal Caraher fut tué et son frére Miceal
grievement blessé. La version des faits donnée par les militaires au cours
du proces differe sensiblement de celle-ci (voir ci-dessous).

Deux militaires, les marines E et A, furent accusés du meurtre de
Fergal Caraher, et de tentative de mecurtre et de coups et blessures
volontaires sur la personne de Miceal Caraher.

La Crown Court de Belfast, présidée par Brian Hutton, Lord Chief Justice,
examina I’affaire et déclara les deux militaires non coupables.

Dans son arrét du 23 décembrc 1993, le Lord Chief Justice indiqua qu’il
existait principalement deux domaines ou les témoignages des civils et des
militaires divergeaient : tout d’abord le point de savoir si un militaire avait
tenté d’arréter Fergal Caraher alors qu’il passait cn voiture le poste de
controle et ensuite celul de savoir ce qui était arrivé apres que Fergal
Caraher cut pénétré dans le parking et que le marine B se fut dirigé vers
lui pour lui parler. Les témoins civils ont réfuté la version des militaires en
niant avoir vu un militaire lui faire signe de s’arréter ou une altercation
entre les fréres Caraher et les militaires dans le parking. Aucun n’a vu non
plus un militaire casser la vitre de la voiture ou celle-ci heurter ou trafner
un militaire.

Le juge résuma les témoignages des militaires comme suit:

Déposition du marine E

«Apres avoir vu la Rover blanche passer derriére lui pendant qu'il contrdlait une des
voitures au bout de la file de celles se dirigeant vers Cullvhanna, en pensant que cette
voiture avait traversé le poste de contrdle sans obéir au marine B qui lui faisait signe de
s’arréter, et constaté que la Rover blanche sc garait sur le parking du pab Lite and Easy, il
([le marine E]) envoya le marine B au parking pour voir ce qui se passait.

Il ([lc marine E]) remarqua alors que le conducteur de la voiture blanche en érait
sorti: debout sur le parking, il se comportait de maniére agressive envers le marine B.
Entendant le ton monter, il ([le marine E]) se rendit sur le parking. 11 s’approcha du
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conducteur de la voiture blanche et du marine B et demanda au premicr quel était le
probléme. Le conducteur répondir quiil n'’y avait pas de probleme, qu’ils (les militaires)
ne lui faisaient pas peur et il demanda [au marine E] ¢t au militaire B ce qu’ils allaient

faire.

[Le marine E] sentit que le conducteur avait bu et remarqua qu'il avait des difficuliés
d’élocution. Le conducteur dit [au marine L} qu’il avait bu ¢t qu'il étaitivre. [Le marine

L] demanda scs papicrs au conducteur mais celui-ci ne les lui donna pas.

()

Unc Granada rouge, venant de la méme direction que la Rover blanche, s’arréta a
laible distance au-dela de I'entrée du parking, du co1é situé vers Dundalk.

Lorsque la voiture rouge s'arréta, ¢ passager cn sortit ¢t marcha en direction [du
marine EJ], du marine B ct du conducteur de la voiture blanche. L’homme semblait
courbé en avant et crier quelque chose [au marine E] et au marine B. Il semblait aussi
crier quelque chose au chauffeur de la voiturc blanche. [Le marine E] ne savait pas qui
¢tait cet homme ¢t n’arrivait pas a comprendre le sens des paroles qu'il criait.

()

L’hommec de la Granada rouge cria quelque chose que [le marine E] comprit comme
«merde, je vais le faire». Cet homme continua alors son chemin jusqu’a la voiture
blanche et s’assit au volant. L’autre homme, celut qui avait conduit la Rover blanche
jusqu’au parking, ne {it tout d’abord rien puis sc retourna, se mit a courir ¢t $’assit sur
le siege passager de la voiture blanche.

A cc moment, [le marine E] était debout devantla Rover, 2 3ou 6 métres de 'avant de
la voiture, du ¢6té du conducteur. Le marine B ¢rait debout quelque part sur sa droite.

Lorsque 'homme de la Granada rouge s’assit au volant de la Rover blanche, 1l it
tourner le moteur pour démarrcr. [Le marine E] nc voulait pas le laisscr faire, car il
w'avait pas identifié cette personne (¢’cst-a-dire ’homme qui était arrivé sur le parking
au volant de la Rover blanche et auquel il avait parl¢). [Le marine E] voulait connaitre
son identité et savoir pourquol il avait pass¢ le poste de contréle sans s’arréter.

[Le marine E] se mit a Pavantde la Rover blanche et plaga la main gauche sur le capot
en criant au chaufleur de s’arréter et de sortir de la voiture. Il tenait son fusil de la main
droite.

II ¢tait alors placé a 'avant du véhicule, du ¢6té du chaulfcur, la main sur le capot.

Le chauffeur n’obtempéra pas et fit avancer la voiture par bonds comme un chauffcur
débutant qui essayc de démarrer. Ccla (it reculer [le marine E] dont les picds
dérapérent sur les gravillons du parking. [Le marine E] fut poussé sur 3 ou 4 méures
cnviron.

A ce stade, [le marine E] ne savait pas ol sc trouvait le marine B, sinon qu’il était sur
le parking, quelque part a sa droite. Il semble que le conducteur ait embrayé et la
voiturc avanga de maniére régulicre.

Dans son mouvement vers Pavant, Ja voiture souleva [le marine E]. La main de celui-ci
éuait toujours sur le capot et il se tourna sur Paile de la voiture du coté du chauffeur au
moment ot elle atteignait la route.

En dégageant sur l'aile, [le marine E] tomba a la renverse dans le sens inverse de celui
ol avangait la voiture et il brisa la vitre avant du cdté du chauffeur avec la crosse de son
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arme. Il ne tomba pas par terre car il arréta sa chute en posant la main gauche au sol
derricre lui (...)

()

C’est alors que [le marine E] vit le marinc B, qui était devant la voiture en train
d’avancer. Le véhicule atteignit le marine B. Celui-ci se retrouva coincé a 'avant de la
voiture parce qu'elle gagnait de la vitesse en s’¢loignant du parking. Il semblerait que ce
soit la partic avant du co1é du passager qui ait heurté le marine B. Clest ce qu'il ([le
marine E]) remarqua au moment ot il cognait la vitre.

La voiturc se dirigeait vers Dundalk en accélérant. Il ([le marine E]) se dit que le
marine B ¢tait pris au piege. Ce dernier érait a Pavant de la voiture pendant que cclle-
ci tournait ou partait vers Dundalk.

II' ([tc marine E]) arma alors son [usil, en le regardant. A Pentrainement, on lut avait
inculqué que P'on regarde son fusil pendant qu’on Parme. Ensuite, il visa, ¢’est-a-dire
qu'il appliqua son fusil contre sa joue ct regarda dans le viseur avee Pecil droit en

fermant I'aeil gauche.

Il (lle marine E]) v’avait cncore jamais utilis¢ son fusil autrement qu'a

entrainement. Il s’agenouilla sur la route pour viser.

II' mit la voiture dans la ligne de mire. II avait armé ¢t visé dans Pintention
d’empécher la voiture de continuer a avancer sur la route.

Il tenta dParréter fa volture cn tirant des coups de fusil.

Il sentit que quelqu’un venant du village se joignait & cux et supposa qu'il s’agissait
d’un autre membre de son équipe. Cette personne semblait se trouver a sa droite. L lul
dit «pré, leur. Il ([le marine E]) ne se rappelle pas s'il a prononeé ¢es mots avant de
Lirer ou apres.

A travers le viseur, il vit que la voiture semblait s’¢loigner en direction de Dundalk. 11
pensa que le marine B était devant le véhicule et ne le vit absolument pas tomber dc la
voiture. Il ne vit pas le marine B ni, au travers du pare-brise, quoi que ce soit sur le capot
avant qui puissc lui ressembler.

Il ([le marine E}) tiva sur le chauffcur. A aucun moment il n’a tivé sar lc passager.
On a fait remarquer |au marine E| qu’il v avait des impacts de balles a Parriere de la

voiture & des endroits ne correspondant pas a la place du chaufleur. [Le marine L dit
qu’il ne s'était pas rendu compte qu'il tivait i ces endroits.

Il tira sur le chaufTeur pour arréter la voiture. Il voulait faire cela parce que le marine
B sc trouvait sur le capot.

Lorsqu’on lui demanda pourquoi il avait jugé nécessaive d’arréter la voiture ou de
tirer sur le chaulfeur parce que le marine B éraic sur le capot, {le marine E| répondic:
«parce qu'il (e marine B) aurait pu ¢tre grievement blessé ou tué».

(-

Il n’éuait pas possible de tirer sur d’autres partics de la voiture, comme les pneus, car
c’est le chaulleur qui a le contréle du véhicule. L'entrainement qu’il avait suivi ne lui
avait pas appris a tirer sur les pneus d’une voiture.

()
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La volture continua a avancer dans la rue et, a un certain moment, scmbla perdre de
lavitesse. Il remarqua quie la téte du chauffeur s’érait affaissée et il en conclut que celui-
ct avait é1é touché. [l arréta alors de tirer.

Il enleva Pacil du viseur et regarda la scéne avee les deux veux. Clest alors quil vit le
marine B, qui sc trouvait au bout du parking, vers Dundalk, la ob lcs gravillons du
parking s¢ mélaient au revétement de la route. Le marine B, qui s'¢tait auparavant
fait allonger par terre, élait con train de se metwre sur son séant. Il ([le marine E])
recula pour revenir sur le parking ct, en se retournant, vit que [le marine A] Pavait

rejoint sur sa droite (..) »

Déposition du marine A

«Il ([le marinc A|) continua a contrdler les voitures se dirigcant vers Cullvhanna. 1l
entendit une voiture provenant de cette direction. 1l s'agissait d'une Granada rouge,
dont il vit le chaulleur et le passager. En passant devant lui, le chauffeur klaxonna et le
passager fit le signe V. La voiture sc dirigea cnsuite vers le sud (...)

Il {{le marine A]) tourna la téte vers le parking ct vit que le marine B lui faisait signe
de venir. Il vit une Rover blanche (...) & 'extrémité sud du parking. Elle ¢était a 4 ou
5 métres de la route, Mavant légérement tourné vers le sud. Du bras, le marine B lui fit
signe de le rejoindre. Le marine B était a avant de la Rover blanche en train de parler a
un civil. A ce moment-, il ([le marine A]) ne vovait pas [lc marine EJ.

Aprés avoir vu le signal du marine B, il regarda vers le nord et vit d’autres militaires
approcher; il cria a 'un d’eux de prendre sa place et il ([le marine A]) se dirigea vers le
parking. Il marcha en direction du parking du pub Lite and Easy; en s’approchant du
parking, il remarqua [le marine E] qui éuait lui aussi 4 cdté de la voiture blanche. I
arriva alors a 'extrémité nord du parking. Le marine B éait a avant de la Rover
blanche (...). Il sc rendit juste compie qu'il v avait un civil a proximité {du marine EJ et
du marine B.

En marchant vers la voiture, il remarqua un autre civil qui se dirigeait & picd vers la
voiture blanche en venant du sud. Le premier civil semblait ne pas étre coopératif avee
[le marine I] et le marine B, & en juger par leur attitude et le ton de Ja voix : ils parlaient
fort en agitant les bras en Pair.

En sc rapprochant de Ja voiture, le deuxieme civil dit quelque chose quil ([le
marine A]) ne comprit pas. Le civil parlait d’une voix forte, comme s'il criait.

Le deuxigme civil passa en marchant devant les militaires et le premicr civil. [Le
marine L] se tenait pres de la voiture du coté du chaulTeur avec le premier civil et le
marine B ¢rait plus du ¢6té du passager. Le deuxieme civil s'assit au volant ¢t mit le
moteur en marche. Le premicr civil, qui était au départ devant la voiture, sc mit a

courir et s’assit 4 ¢61€ du conducteur.

Lorsque le premier homme prit place dans le véhicule, |le marine E] se précipita a
élain

Pavant de Ja voiture, mit sa main sur le capot et lui dit de s’arréter. {Le marine
du ¢6té du chauffeur. Au méme moment, il ([le marine A]) marchait en direction du
parking. Le¢ marine B éait devant la volture, tourné vers le sud. Il devait &ire sur le
parking.

Le motcur sc mit a vrombir puis la voiture démarra. [Le marine EJ, la main sur lc
capot, cria d'arréter. La voiture le poussait ¢n arriere. En avancant, la voiture fit dévier
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[le marine E] sur I'aile du ¢6té du conducteur, mouvement au cours duquel il brisa la
vitre du conducteur.

Apres que [le marine L] eut brisé la vitre, 1l ({le marine A]) se mit & courir vers
'avant. Il ne s’était pas encorc rendu compte que [le marine E] n’était pas tombé a
terre. [l ([le marine A]) vit la vitre brisée. Au moment ou [le marine L} cassa la vitre,
la voiture arrivait sur la route.

Pendant qu’il courait vers Pavant, il ([le marinc A]) nc pouvait voir le marine B il
Pavait perdu de vue.

La dernitre fois qu'il avait vu, le marine B se trouvait devant la voiture. Le marine B
devait s¢ trouver dans Palignement de la voiture au moment ot clle démarra.

Lorsque |lc marine E] cassa la vitre, il ([le marine A[) courut vers Pavant ¢t essaya
d’agripper le conducteur mais se rendit compte que la voiture avangait trop vite.

I ([le marine A]) avait perdu le marine B de vue. Il pensa que celui-ci avait é1é heureé
ou ¢tait passé sous la voiture.

Au moment ol la voiture sortit du parking, il ({lc marine A]) tenta d'agripper le
conducteur. Il ([le marine A]) suivit le chaufTeur qui continuait d’avancer ct sc dirigea
vers le ¢6t¢ droit de la route.

)

II ([Ic marine A]) pensa que le marine B se trouvait sur le capot ou était tombé sous la
voiture tmais il ne poavail le voir, Il s¢ mit 4 genoux juste a la droite [du marine EJ,
légérement en avant de celui-ci. [Le marine E] lui donna Pordre de tirer en disant
«prét, feu», II ([le marine A]) avait pris la décision de tirer sur le conducteur. Il
pensait que la vie du marine B ¢ait en danger.

()

Il ne s’¢coula pas plus d’unc fraction de seconde entre Je moment ot la vitre lut cassée
ct le premier coup de feu. Cela sc produisit d’un seul mouvement, en un éclair.

II (|le marine A]) éuait a genoux. [Le marine EJ tira les deux premicrs coups.

Il ((le marine A]) se baissa immédiatement, arma et visa. Il avait dii baisser les yeux
pour armer son [usil. Tandis qu'il alignait la cible dans son viscur, il ne pouvait voir le
marine B (...). Aumoment de viser, il ferma Peeil gaache puis il visa la lunctie arricre ¢t
le conducteur, Il ne sait pas s’il pouvait vour a travers la lunette arricre ou non. Il ne
pouvail voir ce qui élait a gauche ou & droite du conducteur.

I1 érait concentré sur son viscur, qui était pointé sur le conducteur.
II'"a & aucun moment vu le marine B dans son viscur.

En tirant, il ([le marine A]) crovait que le marine B ¢uait toujours sur le capol ou sous
la voiture.

I ([le marine A]) tira sur le chauffeur pour arréter ta voiture. Il vit le véhicule
ralentir, mais pas s’arréter. I entendit [le marine E] donner Pordre de cesser le feu.

()

En abaissant son arme, il remarqua que le marine B se tenatt sur la gauche, devant

lui.
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()

A aucun moment il n’avait vu le marine B dans son viseur. Lorsqu’il apergut le marine
B pour la premicre fois, cc fut aprés avoir arrété de regarder dans le viscur et rouvert les
deux yeux.»

Déposition du marine B

«[Le¢ marince E| lui ayant fait un signe de la téte en direction de la voiture, il (le
marine B) se dirigea vers le parking. Il ne pensait pas que la voiture présentait un
quclconque danger (...) Il voulait savoir pourquoi le conducteur avait passé le poste de
controle sans s’arréter. Lorsqu’il s'approcha du conducteur, ce dernier commenga i lui
lancer des insultes ct a jurer. [l ne comprenait pas ce que disait le chauffeur, car il avait
du mal & comprendre 'accent du sud du comté d’Armagh. Le chaulfeur ne tenait pas
bien sur ses pieds et il (le marine B) se dit qu'il devait éire ivre. Il lui demanda pourquoi
il avait passé le poste de contrdle sans s’arréter mais ne comprit pas la réponse du
chauffeur.

[l se rendit compte que [le marine E| approchait. Ce dernier apparut a sa main
gauche (...)

A ce moment-la, il remarqua une voiture rouge qui arrivait en provenance de
Cullyhanna. Cetie voiture continua sa route devant le parking et dés qu’elle I'eut
dépassé, elle s’arréta. Un homme, assis sur le sigge du passager, ouvrit sa vitre avant
que la voiture ne s’arvéte et leur cria des injures.

Le passager sortit et se dirigea vers le parking. Lorsqu'il commenga & marcher vers
eux, 1l criait. Il {le marine B) ne comprit pas ce qu’il disait. Le passager ne tenait pas non
plus tres bien sur ses pieds. 11 (le marine B) se dit que cet homme devait lui aussi étre
pris de boisson; il criait des propos insultants. Au début, ces propos s’adressaient ¢n
général aux personnes se (rouvant sur le parking.

Lorsqu’il apergut la voiture rouge, il s’éloigna du [marine E| pour sc diriger vers la
voiture rouge. Lorsque le passager passa devant ui, il (le marine B) comprit ce qu’il
disait. Il disait «monte, bordel, on les cmmerde». 1l disait cela au chauffeur de la
voiture blanche.

Aprés ccla, il (le marine B) porta son attention sur la voiturc rouge, qui repartit en
direction de Silverbridge (...). Il la suwvit des yeux jusqu’au magasin Spar. Il (le marine B)
devait faire face au sud (...). Tandis qu'il regardait la voiture rouge se diriger vers
Silverbridge, il ne pouvait voir la voiture blanche, qui se trouvait derriere lui,
[égerement sur sa gauche.

Il (le marine B) entendit un moteur vrombir derriére lui au moment ou il perdit la
voiture rouge de vue, ou juste avant cela, Il ne fir yien dans limmédiat parce que la
voilure rouge avait encorc un petit bout de chemin a faire. Puis il se tourna vers la
gauche et vit la voiture blanche. Elle était en face de lui ¢t se rapprochait mais il ne se
rendait pas compte qu’elle se rapprochait. I} ne s'attendait pas a cela. L'avant de la
voiture étail tout contre lui. $'il avait pu, il aurait fait un pas de coté. La volture allait
le renverser et continuait d’avancer. Comme il pensait que la voiture allait le heurter, 1l
se plaqua sur le capot. [l avait le haut du corps sur le capot et les pieds toujours au sol. Il
ne les y laissa pas mais les releva. Il pensa que s'il laissait les pieds par terre, il passerait
sous la voiture. Il se mit de lui-méme sar le capot pour éviter d’étre heurté. Il remarqua
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[le marine E] contre Paile du c¢dté du chauffeur. I (le marine B) tenait la voiture dans
"angle, sans bien savoir comment. Tout le corps [du marine EJ était cn contact avec
I'aile. A peu prés au moment ot lui-méme (le marine B) se tournait, [le marine L] se
dégagca dc laile. Aprés cela, il vit [le marine E] briser la vitre de la voiture.

Lorsqu’il (le marine B) se retourna et vit la voiture, celle-ci accélérait. Tandis qu’il se
plaquait sur le capot, la voiture continuait de gagner de la vitesse. 1l pensait se trouver
au milicu du capot. La voiturce arriva sur la route, son casque s’envola puis il tomba de la

voiture, du ¢6té du passager. La voiture partit dans la divection de Silverbridge.

I (lc marine B) tomba sur le dos. 1l sc fit mal au dos ct au coude droit (...). Il ne
saurail dire avee certitude a quel endroit de la route il était tombé. I n’avait pas passé
tant de temps que cela sur le capot avant de tomber.

Apres sa chute, il entendit des coups de feu. Il ne savait pas sur quoi on tirait. Au bout
d'un certain temps, il se mit sur son séant (...) et entreprit de chercher son casque, qu’il
ramassa. Il ne se rappelle pas clairement ce qui s'est passé aprées sa chute. Il érant
¢rourdi et choqud (...)

)

Il pense que s'il n’avait pas levé les jambes, il aurait pu passcr sous la voiture. Entre le
moment ol 1l s’était retourné et avait vu la voiture ct celui ol il avait atterri sur le capot,
il ne s’était méme pas écoulé quelques secondes, sculement une fraction de seconde.

M. Weir a contre-interrogé avee rigucur le marine B ainsi que les accusés [le marine E
et le marine A|. Il a (notamment) demandé au marine B pourquoi il n’avait pas entendu
les bruits et vu les actions décrites par [le marine L| dans sa déposition, c'est-a-dire ¢
passager de la voiture rouge prendre le volant de la voiture blanche, Pautre homme
(Fergal Carahcr) courir ¢t monter dans la voiture blanche a ¢6té du chauffeur, celui-ci
faire vrombir le moteur, [le marine EJ aller a Pavant de la voiture blanche pour crier au
chauffeur de s’arvéter ¢t de sortir de la voiture, la voiture blanche avancer par bonds et
les pieds [du marine E} racler les gravillons du parking en reculant sur trois ou quatre
matres.

(..4) »

Le juge considéra que les preuves médicolégales livrées par I'examen
de la crosse du fusil et des vétements du marine E concordaient avec son
récit de vitre cassée.

Pour apprécier la crédibilité des témoins civils, il examina la facon dont
ils avalent témoigné devant les policiers.

«Il' sc peut tout & [ait que les 1émoins civils ne fassent pas confiance a la police ¢t ne
pensent pas qu’elle puisse cnquéter de manicre (otalement impartiale sur la fusillade
intervenue entre des membres des forces de séeurité ct deux jeunes homunes de
Cullyhanna. Il apparait aussi qu'un peu plus tard, les témoins civils ont donné des
réponses écrites a des questions envoyées par écrit par la police. Malgré cela, avant
entendu leurs réponses au contre-interrogatoire ¢t vu leur comportement a la barre
des témoins et compte tenu des dépositions précises ct déraillées données par les
policicrs au sujet des événements survenus au poste de police de Newry le 7 janvier
1991 lorsque les témoins et M. Tiernan ont remis a la police les déclarations préparées
ctrelusé de répondre aux questions des policiers, je suis convaincu que les (émoins civils
ont donné des réponses mensongeres apres avoir prété serment a la barre lorsqu’ils ont



DECISION CARAHER ¢. ROYAUME-UNI HO3

dit qulil 0’y avait pas de plan préparé a I'avance pour remettre a M. Tiernan des
déelarations éerites, ¢t que certains ont également menti en disant qu’ils ne refusaient
pas de répondre aux questions de la police. Cela délie le bon sens d’admettre que les
témoins civils sont tous allés donner des déclarations & M. Tiernan, qui les a
accompagnés au poste de police pour dire aux policiers qu'ils ne répondraient a aucunc
question, sans  qu’ils soient auparavant convenus d'un plan entre cux ey,
éventucllement, avec un ou plusicurs ticrs. C’est pourquoi, pour évaluer la véracité des
dépositions des témoins civils quant aux événements survenus sur le parking entre [le
marinc Lf, le marine B, M. Fergal Caraher ¢t M. Miccal Caraher, puis lorsque la voiture
est sortie du parking, je ne dois pas oublier qu’ils étaient préts a mentir a la barre des
témoins et ont effcctivement menti au sujet de la maniére dont ils ont remis leurs
déclarations a la police. Je pense aussi qu'il est probable que les témoins civils aient
procédé ainsi pour remettre leur déclaration a la police parce qu’ils ne voulaicnt pas
laisser échapper le moindre renscignement qui aurait pu étre favorable aux militaires

ou porter préjudice a M. Fergal Caraher ou M. Miccal Caraher. On peut donc douter de

leur impartialité quand ils ont décrit a la barre ce qu’ils avaient vu dans le parking.
(,,_)»
Quant a la portée des témoignages, le Lord Chief Justice a estimé:

«Il ne fait aucun doute que M. Fergal Caraher et M. Miccal Caraher n’éraient pas
armés. ll est également évident qu’il ne s’agissait pas de terrovistes, et les deux accusés
n‘ont pas laissé cntendre qu’ils pensaient qu'ils en éaicnt. Toutcfois, dans leur
déposition, les deux accusés ont clairement [ait valoir pour leur défense (bien qu'il nc
soit pas & feur charge d’¢ablir cette défense, mais qu’il appartiennc au ministére public
de la réfuter au-dela de tout doute raisonnable) qu’ils avaient tiré parce qu'ils pensaient
que le marine B scrait tué ou grievement blessé s'ils ne le laisaient pas.

(..,)»
Il cita le droit applicable dans les terines ci-dessous:

«Un certain nombre de décisions des juridictions supérieures, la Chambre des lords,
le conseil privé et la Cour d’appel cn Angleterre, établissent claivement que, lorsqu’un
accusé fait valoir pour sa défense qu’il a tué ou blessé quelqu’un pour se défendre ou
pour défendre un tiers, le ministeve public doit prouver au-dela de tout doute
rajsonnable quc Paccusé n’agissait pas pour se délendre ou défendre autrui oa que la
force utilisée était excessive. Ces décisions établissent aussi clairement que, pour
décider si le ministére public a prouvé au-dela de tout doute que la foree utilisée était
excessive, le tribunal de premiere instance doit prendre en considération, non pas cc qui
s’est récllement passé, mais ce que 'accusé pensait honnétcment étre cn train de se
passer au moment des faits. Enfin, ces juridictions ont clairement établi que le tribunal
de premitre instance doit apprécicr la situation, non pas a posteriori dans le calme de la
salle d’audience, mais en se mettant a la place de Paccusé et en tranchant la question cn
considérant la situation dans laquelle se trouvait 'accusé, les contraintes qu’il subissait
et le délai qu'il a eu pour agir.

()

Dans Pallaire Attorney General for Northern [reland’s Reference, p. 137E, Lord Diplock a
déclaré:

«(...) Dans un procts pour atteinte aux personnes ol l'accusé invoque cette ligne
de défense, le jury doit se poser la question de la maniére suivantc: sommes-nous
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convaincus qu’aucune personne raisonnable a) ayant connaissance des faits
quc Paccusé connaissait ou quil croyait raisonnablement exister b) dans les
circonstances ¢t le temps dont celui-ci disposait pour réfléchir ¢) ne pourrait penser
que, pour cmpécher que le suspect ne nuise & autrui s’il s’échappait, il se justifiait
d’exposer le suspect au risque de lui porter préjudice du fait de la force que Paccusé
envisageatt d’utiliser ? (..) »

()»
Le Lord Chief Justice conclut:

«Les deux accusés ayant déclaré avoir agi pour défendre le marine B, je dois donc
déterminer, pour décider si chacun des accusés est coupable ou innocent, si je suis
convaincu au-dela de tout doute raisonnable que le ministére public a prouvé qu’en
tirant, 'accusé n’a pas utilisé une force raisonnable pour empécher que le marine B ne
soit tué ou gricvement blessé en élant éjecté du capot de la voiture qui partait en
direction de Silverbridge. Dans le cadre de cette alfaire, la question est de savoir il
cxiste une possibilité raisonnable que la Rover blanche ait quitié le parking avee le
marine B sur le capot de telle sorte que les deux accusés erovaient honnétement que la
voiture Pemportait ¢t qu’ils devaient tirer sur le chaufTeur pour arréter la voiture, alin
d’empécher que le marine B ne se (uc ou ne sc blesse gri¢vement cn tombant de la
voiture,

()

Toutclois, dans unc alTairc comme celle-ci, ot les dépositions concernant les
événements survenus au moment crucial sont en totale contradiction, et ol il y a des
raisons de douter de la véracité des dépositions tant des témoins a charge que des
accusés et de leur principal témoin, il importe que la cour sc rappelle ce principe
fondamental du droit pénal: un accus¢ ne peut étre reconnu coupable que si le
tribunal est convaincu de sa culpabilité au-dela de tout doute raisonnable; bien
entendu, ce principe vaut tout autant pour le procés d’un militaire que pour celui
d’unc autre personne.

)

C’est pourquoti lorsqu’a la fin de cette alfaire, J’en suis venu & peser ¢t apprécier tous
les éléments de preuve en tenant compte des arguments invoqués par M. Weir et
M. Smith dans leurs plaidoiries finales, j’ai constaté que je nourrissais un doute
raisonnable quant a la culpabilité des accusés. Pour dire les choses autrement, jestime
qu’il v avait une possibilité raisonnable que le marine B ait été emporté sur le capot de la
Rover blanche et que, dans Purgence du moment, les deux accusés aient tiré sur le
conducteur parce qu’ils pensaient honnétement que cela érait nécessaire pour
empécher que le marine B nc soit wé ou grivement blessé ct que, dans les

circonstances telles qu’elles apparaissaient honnétement aux accusés, il v avait une

possibilité raisonnable que cela constitue un recours raisonnable a la force.

(.)»

Le Lord Chief Justice est parvenu a cette conclusion en se fondant sur

quatre facteurs:

«l. (..) [la probabilité] que les 1émoins civils aient délibérément fait des dépositions
mensongeres (...)

)
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2. la preuve scicntifique apportée par la présence de fibres sur le ¢6t¢ gauche du
capot de la Rover blanche, ce qui étave la these du contact entre un unilorme miliaire
de camoullage ct le ¢d1¢ gauche du capot, et la présence de rayures et taches sur Paile
avant gauche et le ¢61é gauche du capot. Ces traces paraissaient récentes et aurajcnt pu
proveniv de vétements ou d’un autre objet qui auraicnt glissé le long du capot et de

Paile.
()
3. (...) [la probabilit¢

FEasy ou & proximité. S'il a ¢1é blessé dans cette zone, il semble probable que cela érai di

que l¢ marine B ait é1é blessé sur le parking du pub Lite and

A une collision avec la voiture.

4. (...) [la probabilité¢] que, si le marine B a bicn fait signe de s’arréter a Tergal
Caraher lorsque celui-ci approchait du poste de contrdle a ¢6té de Péglise et que ce
dernier n’a pas obiempéré, il est évident que les militaires n'ont pas tiré sur la voiture
blanche & cc stade pour la simple raison qu’elle avair ignoré le signal en question. Dans
ce cas, 1) semble peu probable que les militaires sc soient mis quelques minutes plus tard
a urer sur la voiture simplement parce que M. Miccal Caraher aurait ignoré I'ordre
intimé sur le parking de ne pas démarrer, sans qu’il se soit produit a cet endroit un
événement tout & fait contraire au récit des témoins civils. Comme je Pai di, il semble
peu vraisemblable que les militaires sc soient subitement départis de fa réserve dont ils
avaient fait preuve quelques minutes auparavant, lorsque la voiture ne s'érait pas
arrétée au poste de contrble contrairetnent au signal qui lui avait €1¢é donné.

Deés lors, puisque je nourris un doute raisonnable quant 4 la culpabilité des accusés, je
déclare chacun d’cux non coupable des trois chels d’accusation. »

La requérante intenta en Irlande du Nord, devant la High Court, une
procédure en dommages et intéréts aggravés contre le ministére de la
Défense, alléguant que son mari, Fergal Caraher, avait été tué
illégalement et dénongant une faute du fait qu’il n’y avait pas eu
d’avertissement, ou pas d’avertissement adéquat, que les militaires
n'avaient pas regu d’instruction ou de formation ou que celles qu’ils
avaient regues n’étaient pas appropriées, ce qui les avait conduits a agir
de maniére violente, dangereuse et imprudente. Alors que laudience
devait se tenir en juin 1997, elle fut reportée a la premiére semaine
d’octobre 1997 en raison de difficultés pour obtenir la comparution des
rémoins. La date [ut ensuite lixée au |0 novembre 1997. Toutelois, les 29
et 30 octobre 1997, les solicitors de la requérante prirent contact avec le
solicitor du ministére public (agissant pour le compte du ministére de la
Défense) afin de Pinformer qu’ils souhaitaient modifier leur demande
d’indemnisation et exiger des documents complémentaires, et de
présenter cing certificats médicaux dans le cadre de Iaction intentée par
le frére du défunt. La High Court ajourna laffaire pour permettre au
solicitor du ministére public de faire procéder a un examen médical du
frére du défunt et d’examiner les autres points soulevés. L’audience fut
fixée au 8 juin 1998,
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Le 5 juin 1998, "avocat des administrateurs de la succession du défunt
sollicita un ajournement auprés de la High Court au motif que les solicitors
n’avaient pas communiqué & P'avocat principal leurs instructions pour le
compte de ses clients. Le juge accéda a cette demande et ordonna aux
solicitors de payer les frais de la requéte de Pavocat. L’audience fut fixée
au 28 septembre 1998.

A cette date, un réglement fut conclu entre la requérante,
administratrice des biens de Fergal Caraher, et lc ministére de la
Défense, aux termes duquel, notamment:

— le ministére de la Défense devait verser a la requérante la somme
de 50 000 livres sterling (GBP) i titre de réglement définitif de toutes les
prétentions en son nom propre ¢t au nom des héritiers et ayants drott de
Fergal Caraher, ainsi que rembourser 2 la requérante ses frais de justice;

— le ministére de la Défense ne reconnaissait aucunc responsabilité
juridique quant audit paiement ou au déces du mari de la requérante;

— larequérantc et scssolicitors ne devaient pas divulguer les termes du
reglement.

B. Le droit et la pratique internes pertinents

L article 3 de la loi de 1967 sur le droit pénal en Irlande du Nord
(Criminal Law Act (Northern Lreland) 1967) disposc notamment :

«l. Il est permis de recourir & la foree dans la mesure qui est raisonnable selon les
circonstances pour la prévention du crime ou pour arréter ou aider a Parrestation légale
de personnes ayant commis des inlractions ou soupgonnées d’en avoir commis, ou de
personnes illé¢galement en liberté. »

Les notious d’autodéfensc ou de défense d’autrui sont englobées dans le
concept de prévention du crime (voir notamment les ouvrages de Smith et
Hogan sur Ic droit pénal).

La «carte jaune » délhivrée aux militaires, concernant utilisation des
armes a feu, prévoit notamment :

«Instructions relatives a ouverture du [euw en Irlande du Nord (...)

II n’est permis d’ouvrir le feu que sur les personnes ¢n train ou sur le point de
commettre un acte susceptible de mettre la vie d’autrui en danger et 71l n'exisie pas
d’autre moyen de prévenir le danger (...)

Voici quelques exemples dactes pouvant metire lavie en danger, toujours en fonction

des circonstances:

3) diriger volontairement un véhicule sur quelqu’un sans qu'il y ait dautre moyen de
Parréter (...)

Sivous jugez néeessaire d'ouvrir le feu, vous devez viser avant de tirer (...)»
Jug )
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GRIEFS

|. La requérante invoque larticle 2 de la Convention en ce qui
concerne la mort de son mari, en son nom 2 lui et en son nom propre, en
tant que victime indirecte. Elle affirme notamment que le Royaume-Uni
se trouve dans I'obligation d’adopter des régles claires et détaillées quant
a lutilisation de la force meurtriere de fagon a contrdler ou limiter
strictement le recours a pareille force conformément a article 2 de la
Convention. Elle soutient que la loi britannique pertinente est vague,
libellée en termes généraux et appliquée de maniére totalement
subjective. Selon elle, Particle 2 impose au Royaume-Uni d’exercer un
contréle opérationnel strict sur le recours a la force meurtriére grace a
une formation, des réunions d’information et instructions appropriées
accompagnées de regles  définissant  clairement la  chaine de
commandement et de responsabilités. Elle aflirme que fa formation des
militaires leur apprend a tirer pour tuer et que les tribunaux jugent que
la mort a été infligée de manigre justifiée si elle I'a été dans des conditions
conformes a la formation regue, sans rechercher si l'opération a été
organisée ou effectuée en sorte de réduire le plus possible la nécessité ou
le risque de recours a la force meurtriere. Enfin, elle fait valoir que, eu
égard aux faits de la cause, il ne se justifiait pas sous Pangle de Particle 2
de la Convention de tuer son mari.

2. De plus, larequérante se plaint de n’avoir pas bénéficié d’un recours
effectif, au mépris de Varticle 13 de la Convention. Elle estime qu’une
procédure civile en dommages-intéréts ne constitue pas en I'espece un
recours effectif et affirme la nécessité de poursuivre les meurtriers en
vertu du droit interne, qui doit étre conforme a la Convention.

PROCEDURE

La requéte a été introduite devant la Commission européenne des
Droits de PHomme («la Commission») le 10 octobre 1994 ct enregistrée
le 4 juillet 1994.

Le 10 octobre 1994, la Commission a décidé de communiquer la
requéte.

Le 13 février 1993, le Gouvernement a soumis scs observations aprés
une prolongation du délai imparti.

Le 20 mai 1995, la Commission a décidé d’ajourner 'examen de la
requéte en attendant que la Cour rende son arrét dans Paffaire McCann
et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni (arrét du 27 septembre 1993, série A n® 324).

Le 3 octobre 1993, la Commission a demandé aux parties de soumettre
des observations complémentaires sur la recevabilité et le fond de la
requéte a la lumiere de Parrét précité.
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Le 22 décembre 1995, le Gouvernement a présenté ses observations
complémentaires aprés un report de la date limite. La requérante a
soumis ses observations en réponse, également aprés une prolongation
du délai, par une lettre du 15 mars 1996.

Par une lettre du 27 septembre 1996, le secrétariat a prié les parties
d’indiquer Pétat d’avancement de la procédure civile en cours. La
requérante a répondu par un courricr du 11 octobre 1996 qu’une
audience de quatre jours était prévue pour janvier 1997, Par unc lettre
du 11 octobre 1996, le Gouvernement déclara que Paffaire avait été
ajournée dans Pattente du procés-verbal des témoignages formulés
pendant la procédure pénale et que laudience n’aurait pas licu
avant mars 1997. Par un courricer du 15 avril 1997, la requérante indiqua
que 'audience était prévue pour la fin mai 1997.

Par une lettre du 26 juin 1997, la requérante indigua que 'audience
devant la High Court avait été reportée a la premieére semaine d’octobre
1997.

Le 8 septembre 1997, la Commission décida d’ajourner I'affaire jusqu’a
ce que la procédure civile soit terminée ou que d’autres circonstances
rendent son examen nécessaire. Les parties ont été priées d’informer la
Commission tous les trois mois de ’état d’avancement de la procédure civile.

Des informations a ce sujet ont été fournies par la requérante le
21 octobre 1997 ct par le Gouvernement les 25 novembre 1997 et
24 février, 3 juin, 9 juin et 27 aofit 1998.

Le 23 octobre 1998, le Gouvernement a informé la Commission que
la procédure devant la High Court s’était réglée par le versement a la
requérante de la somme de 50000 GBP, en conséquence de quoi la
requérante n’avait plus la qualité de victime au sens de 'ancien article
25 de la Convention et il convenait de rayer la requéte du role.

A la suite de Ientrée en vigueur du Protocole n” 11 & la Convention le
1" novembre 1998, la requéte est examinée par la Cour en application de
larticle 5 § 2 dudit Protocole.

Le 2 décembre 1998, la requérante a demandé unc prolongation du
délai imparti pour répondre aux arguments du Gouvernement. Le
3 février 1999, clle a présenté ses observations a ce sujet.

EN DROIT

La requérante se plaint de ce que son mari, Fergal Caraher, a ét¢é tué
par deux militaires et invoque les articles 2 et 13 de la Convention.
L’article 2 dispose:
« 1. Le droit de toute personne A la vie est protégé par La loi. La mort ne peut ére
infligée & quiconque intentionnellement, sauf en exécution d’une sentence capitale
prononcée par un tribunal au cas ot le délit est puni de cette peine par la loi.
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2. La mort n’est pas considérée commie infligée en violation de cet article dans les cas
ot elle résulterait d’un recours a la force rendu absolument nécessaire:

a) pour assurer la défense de toute personne contre la violence illégale ;

b) pour effectuer une arrcstation réguliere ou pour empécher I'évasion d'unc
personne régulierement détenue;

¢) pour réprimer, conformément a la loi, une émeute ou une insurrection.»

L’article 13 est ainsi libellé:

«Toute personne dont les droits ¢t libertés reconnus dans la (...) Convention ont été
violés, a droit a 'octroi d’un recours elfectil devant une instance nationale, alors méme
que la violation aurait été commise par des personnes agissant dans l'excrecice de leurs
fonctions officielles. »

S’appuyant sur le réglement aux termes duquel la requérante a touché
30000 GBP dans le cadre de la procédure civile qu’elle avait intentée
contre le ministére de la Défense, le Gouvernement affirme qu’elle ne
peut plus se prétendre victime d’une violation des droits en cause par
suite de la mort de son mari.

La requérante fait valoir que ce réglement n’entre pas en ligne de
compte car il ne saurait passer pour fournir un recours adéquat ou
effectif. En premier lieu, en effet, le réglement ne prévoit que le
versement d’une somme limitée a titre de réparation et aucune
reconnaissance officielle de ]a violation (voir, par exemple, les arréts Inze
c. Autriche du 28 octobre 1987, série A n® 126, pp. 15-16, §§ 30-34, Liidi
c. Suisse du 15 juin 1992, série A n® 238, pp. 17-18, §§ 31-34). Elle a en fait
été contrainte d’accepter le réglement, faute de quoi elle risquait de
devoir payer la totalité des frais de la procédure si elle n'obtenait pas
gain de cause au cwvil. En second lieu, elle fait valoir que toucher une
indemnité ne peut en aucun cas constituer un redressement lorsque la
mort a été infligée en conformité avec le droit interne, ou lorsque le
recours a la force meurtriére reléve d’une pratique administrative
(voir, par exemple, Donnelly et autres c. Royaume-Uni, requétes
n% 5577-5583/72, décision de la Commission du 15 décembre 1975,
Décisions et rapports (DR) 4, pp. 165-166).

A. Sur le caractere adéquat et le contexte du réglement

La Cour fait tout d’abord remarquer que la possibilité d’obtenir une
indemnisation pour le décés d’une personne peut en général, dans des
circonstances normales, représenter un recours adéquat et suffisant pour
I'individu qui se plaint d’un recours injustifié 4 la force meurtrigre de la
part d’un agent de ’Etat, au mépris de Particle 2 de la Convention (voir,
mutalis mutandis, Donnelly et autres, décision de la Commission précitée,
p. 153). L’article 2 peut également donner lieu a des obligations
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procédurales distinctes, 2 savoir celle de procéder i des enquétes
effectives sur 'usage de la force meurtriére, mais elles n’entrent pas en
jeu en Pespéce (voir, par exemple, 'arrét Kaya c. Turquie du 19 février
1998, Recueil des arréts et décisions 1998-1, p. 324, §§ 86-87, p. 329, § 105).
Lorsqu’un membre de la famille accepte une indemnité dans le cadre
d’un réglement amiable de ses actions internes et renonce a se prévaloir
des recours internes, il ne peut plus prétendre étre victime d’une violation
de la Convention & cet égard (Donnelly et autres, décision de la
Commission précitée, p. 173).

La Cour n’est pas convaincue qu’un requérant puisse continuer a se
prétendre victime au motif que l'indemnité serait insuffisante. Dans
I'affaire Donnelly et autres, la Commission a certes constaté que P«on
peut dire» que les requérants ont regu une réparation raisonnable, dans
la mesure ol les sommes versées comportaient un élément punitif dans
trois des quatre cas et étaient «raisonnablement proportionnées» a la
gravité des préjudices corporels subis. Toutefois, la Cour reléve que les
observations formulées par la Commission a ce sujet découlaient de ses
constatations selon lesquelles le Gouvernement s’était acquitté de ses
obligations envers les requérants en prévenant la commission ou la
répétition d’actes, et que la maniére dont les autorités avaient traité les
griefs des requérants ne révélait pas I'existence d’une pratique
administrative.

Lorsqu’une affaire se solde par un réglement amiable, il est inévitable
que les parties soient influencées par un certain nombre de considérations
touchant au montant de l'indemnité, notamment au gain de temps et
d’argent ct a lincertitude du résultat final. La Cour estime qu’en
I’espéce, le montant de la réparation, 50000 GBP, peut passer pour une
somme importante. La requérante allégue qu’elle aurait regu unc somme
bien plus élevée si elle avait poursuivi son action jusqu’a obtenir gain de
cause, mais la Cour reléve que I'intéressée elle-méme a décidé de n’en rien
faire. Elle rejette Pargument de la requérante sclon lequel elle aurait en
fait été obligée d’accepter le réglement par crainte de devoir paver les
frais de procédure. En effet, le perdant est condamné aux dépens dans
toute procédure civile, et cela ne dispense pas les requérants de
lobligation d’épuiser les voies de recours internes.

A la requérante faisant valoir qu’une procédure civile i’est pas en elle-
méme une voie efficace pour contester la validité de la formation et des
instructions dispensées aux militaires, la Gour opposc que action civile
est la méthode classique par laquelle se plaindre de comportements et
pratiques fautifs d’agents de 'Etat. La Cour conclut que la requérante
n’a pas étayé son argument selon lequel pareille action n’offrirait aucune
possibilité de recours effectif (voir, par exemple, Farrell c. Royaume-Uni,
requéte n® 9013/80, décision de la Commission du 11 décembre 1982,
DR 30, p. 96, ot la Commission a rejeté certains griefs pour non-
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épuisement au motil que le requérant n’avait pas intenté d’action civile
pour se plaindre de la maniére lautive dont les forces de sécurité avaient
préparé et mené une opération, notamment des instructions selon lui
inappropriées qui auraient été données aux militaires avant qu’ils ne
recourent a la force meurtriere).

B. Sur le versement d’une réparation pour atteinte au droit
alavie

Quant a Pargument de la requérante selon lequel 'indemnisation ne
constitue pas un recours effectif lorsque la violation est autorisée par la
loi ou reléve d’une pratique administrative, la Cour rappelle que, d’aprés
la jurisprudence des institutions de la Convention, il peut se trouver des
circonstances particulieres dans lesquelles le simple versement d’une
indemnité ne saurait constituer une réparation adéquate pour redresser
un comportement contraire a 'article 3, a savoir lorsque le comportement
en question est autorisé en droit interne ou lorsque les autorités
supérieures de 'Etat ont une politique consistant a autoriser ou tolérer
pareils comportements. Le mécanisme d’indemnisation ne peut
représenter un recours adéquat que lorsque les autorités supéricures ont
pris des mesures raisonnables pour satisfaire a leurs obligations en
empéchant dans toute la mesure du possible la commission des actes en
question ou leur répétition (Donnelly et autres, décision de la Commission
précitée, pp. 163-166). La Cour examine ci-dessous les arguments soumis
par la requérante a cet égard.

1. Norme interne de légalité

La requérante soutient que la norme contenue en droit interne (il faut
prouver que la force meurtriére €tait raisonnable dans les circonstances
de lalTaire) est nettement plus souple que celle de «nécessité absolue»
énoncée dans la Convention, et sert a permettre le recours a la force
meurtriére par des militaires au mépris de cette derniére. En témoigne,
selon elle, Pacquittement des militaires en I'espece.

La Cour rappelle que, dans 'allaire McCann et autres, elle a rejeté un
argument similaire fondé sur la dilférence des critéres (arrét McCann et
autres précité, p. 47, §§ 154-156) ; elle a conclu que, méme si la norme
énoncée par la Convention semblait de prime abord plus stricte, les
tribunaux internes interprétaient et appliquaient la norme nationale
d’une maniére telle qu’il n’existait pas entre ces concepts de dilférence
fondamentale.

La Cour rappelle en outre comment elle a évalué le comportement
individuel des militaires dans cette alfaire:
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«(...) le recours a la force par des agents de 'Etat pour atteindre 'un des objectifs
énoncés au paragraphe 2 de larticle 2 de la Convention peut se justifier au regard de
cette disposition lorsqu’il sc¢ fonde sur une conviction honnéte considérée, pour de
bonnes raisons, comme valable & 'époque des événements mais qui se révéle ensuite
erronée. Affirmer le contraire imposcrait 2 PEtat et a ses agents chargés de
'application des lois une charge irréaliste qui risquerait de s’exercer aux dépens de
leur vie et de celle d’autrui.» (pp. 58-59, § 200)

En lespéce, le juge a conclu qu’il y avait une possibilité raisonnable que
les deux accusés aient tiré sur le conducteur parce qu’ils pensaient
honnétement que cela était nécessaire pour empécher que le marine B ne
soit tué ou gricvement blessé et que, dans les circonstances telles qu’elles
apparaissaicnt honnétement aux accusés, il y avait unc possibilité
raisonnable que cela constitue un recours raisonnable 3 la force.

La Cour considére comme compatible avec les principes dégagés dans
Parrét McCann ct autres précité approche adoptée par le juge interne au
cours du proces: celui-ci a tenu compte de ce que les deux militaires étaient
honnétement et raisonnablement convaincus que la voiture occupée par les
fréres CGaraher faisait courir un risque a l'un de leurs collegues, et qu’ils
devaient ouvrir le feu pour lui sauver la vie. Pour autant que la requérante
est d’avis que les faits de la cause montrent que le juge du fond a appliqué a
tort cette norme, la Cour reléve que ce juge, qui a entendu les témoins, doit
étre considéré comme le mieux placé pour apprécier leur crédibilité et leur
fiabilité et pour évaluer les éléments de preuve a laune du critére de la
preuve au-dela de tout doute raisonnable applicable au pénal.

La requérante a également fait valoir que la procédure interne
comportc un vice rédhibitoire puisque les juges internes se préoccupent
uniquement de savoir si les militaires ont suivi leurs instructions
relatives & 'ouverture du feu de manitre raisonnable, alors que ces
instructions ne prévoicnt pas de tirer sur les pneus d’une voiture ou de
tirer pour blesser, par exemple. La Cour rappelle que, dans son résumé
des faits de la cause, le juge a expressément rappelé que les militaires
n’avaient pas été formés pour tirer sur les pneus. Elle ne trouve toutefois
pas dans ce résumé d’indication montrant qu’un comportement qui aurait
été autrement considéré comme un recours excessif a la force ait été jugé
justifié au motif qu’il était conforme a des ordres ou instructions. En
conséquence, la Cour estime que le résumé du juge ne contient aucun
¢élément lui permettant de conclure a Parbitraire ou au non-respect de la
norme applicable, ce qui serait révélatcur d’une approbation d’un
comportement illégal en pratique.

2. Pratique administrative

La requérante affirme également que le réglement de son action civile
est sans rapport avec la recevabilité de ses griefs, car le meurtre de son
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marl s’inscrit dans le cadre d’une pratique systématique qui permet,
approuve et encourage parcil comportement. Elle cite les défauts qui,
selon elle, entachent la formation et Vinstruction des militaires,
lesquels recourent délibérément & la force meurtriére au lieu de tirer
des coups d’avertissement, de tirer pour blesser ou de viser les pneus de
voiture.

Dans la premiere «Affaire grecque» (Annuaire de la Convention 11,
p. 770), la Commission a dégagé deux éléments dont la présence est
nécessaire pour constituer une pratique administrative : la répétition des
actes et la tolérance officielle. Par répétition des actes, on entend un
nombre important d’actes liés par des circonstances communes (comme
le temps et le lieu ou encore Pattitude des personnes impliquées) et non
pas une simple série d'actes isolés. La Cour a défini une pratique
incompatible avec la Convention comme une accumulation de
manguements de nature identique ou analogue, assez nombreux et liés
entre eux pour nec pas se ramener a des incidents isolés ou a des
exceptions, et pour former un ensemble ou systéme (arrét Irlande
¢. Royaume-Uni du 18 janvier 1978, série A n® 25, p. 64, § 159). La
tolérance officielle signifie que, bien que des actes soient clairement
illégaux, ils sont tolérés au sens ol les supérieurs des auteurs de ces
actes, tout en en ayant connaissance, ne prennent aucune mesure pour
punir les auteurs ou empécher que les actes ne se reproduisent, ou bien
qu’une autorité supéricure, devant des allégations nombreuses, fasse
preuve d'indifférence en refusant de procéder 2 une enquéte séricuse sur
leur véracité, ou encore qu’il n’est pas possible d’obtenir un proces
équitable au sujet de tels griefs (voir, mutatis mutandis, France, Norvége,
Danemark, Suéde et Pays-Bas c. Turquie, requétes n® 9940-9944/82,
décision de la Commission du 6 décembre 1983, DR 35, p. 191, § 19).
Toutefols, on peut conclure a lexistence d’une pratique méme s’il n’y a
pas tolérance ollicielle au plus haut niveau de I'Etat et méme lorsque
certaines actions ont donné lieu a des poursuites, car les autorités
supérieures assument la responsabilité de prendre des mesures effectives
pour que de tels actes cessent de se reproduire (voir, par exemple, Uarrét
Irlande ¢. Royaume-Uni précité, p. 64, § 159).

De surcroit, une allégation d’existence d’une pratique administrative
ne suffit pas; encore faut-il que cette pratique soit étayée par des
preuves suffisantes, ¢’est-a-dire un commencement de preuve (voir, par
exemple, Irlande c¢. Royaume-Uni, requéte n” 5310/71, décision de la
Commission du 17" octobre 1972, Collection 41, p. 85; France, Norvege,
Danemark, Suéde et Pays-Bas c¢. Turquie, décision de la Commission
précitée, p. 192, §§ 21-23).

En PPespece, Ja Cour releve que la requéraute se fonde sur les faits de la
cause ainsi que sur larrét rendu en l'affaire McCann et autres, dans
lequel la Cour a critiqué le manque de retenue et de prudence que
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démontre Pacte réflexe commis par les militaires, et déclaré qu’il était
dilficile de savoir si les militaires avaicnt regu une formation ou des
instructions les incitant a rechercher si, dans les circonstances
particulieres de I'arrestation, ils n’auraient pas pu utiliser leurs armes
pour blesser leurs cibles (arrét McCann et autres précité, pp. 61-62,
§ 212). La Cour nc pense pas, toutefois, qu’il s’agisse la d’arguments
suffisants pour étayer I'existence d’une pratique contraire a I'article 2 de
la Convention. $’il est vrai que d’autres affaires pendantes devant la Cour
concernent des allégations de recours excessif a la force de la part des
forces de sécurité en Irlande du Nord (Hugh Jordan c. Royaume-Uni,
requéte n® 24746/94, 4 mai 2001, McKerr ¢. Royawme-Uni, requéte n” 28883/
95 a paraitre dans CEDH 2001-111, ¢t Kelly et autres ¢. Ropaume-Uni, requéte
n” 30054/96, 4 mai 2001), il faut aussi noter que, dans une affaire
précédente, la Commission a constaté que le recours a la force
meurtriére par des militaires tirant sur unc voiture qui forgait un
barrage se justifiait sous I'angle de Particle 2 § 2 et ne témoignait pas
d’un recours disproportionné a la force (Kelly c¢. Royaume-Uni, requéte
n’ 17579/90, décision de la Commission du 13 janvier 1993, DR 74,
p- 139). Eu égard aux circonstances des autres affaires pendantes, la
Cour n’est pas convaincue que, méme en supposant qu’clles se
concluent par des constats de violation de Particle 2, elles forment une
séric d’actes similaires liés entre eux de maniére a constituer un
enscmble ou systéme.

La Cour ne trouve pas non plus de preuve sérieuse d’une tolérance
officielle envers les actes illégaux allégués. En l'espéce, comme dans
Paffaire McKerr précitée, les autorités ont ouvert des poursuites contre
les membres des forces de sécurité ayant participé a la fusillade. Méme si
la procédure ne s’est pas concluc par des condamnations, la Cour n’a
relevé dans la présente cause aucunc indication révélant que la loi
n'aurait pas été respectée ou que les tribunaux n’auraient pas procédé a
un examen effectif.

En conséquence, la Gour conclut que la requérante n’a pas établi qu’il
existait une pratique administrative applicable aux circonstances de la
cause.

Conclusion

Eu égard a ce qui précede, la Cour constate que la requérante a fait
usage des recours internes cxistants en intentant une action civile en
dommages-intéréts aggravés en réparation de la mort de son mari, et
a renoncé a se prévaloir ultérieurement de tels recours en acceptant
une indemnité en réglement de la procédure civile relative a la mort
de son mari. Dans ces conditions, elle ne peut plus se prétendre
victime d’unc violation de la Convention au sens de l'article 34 de la
Convention.
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Dés lors, il y a lieu de rejeter la présente requéte pour défaut manifeste
de fondement en vertu de Particle 35 §§ 3 et 4 de la Convention.
Par ces motifs, la Cour, & Punanimité,

Déclare la requéte irrecevable.
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SUMMARY'

Limited scope of review of conviction

Article 2 of Protocol No. 7

Review of conviction — Limited scope of review of conviction — Plea of nullity
(Nichtigkeitsbeschwerde) — Review of conviction by Supreme Courl limited to procedural
defects

The second applicant was convicted of murder and the first applicant was
convicted of aiding and abetting him. They were sentenced respectively to life
imprisonment and to twenty years’ imprisonment. They lled a request for
rectification of the transcript of the trial, complaining that the presiding judge
had made several mocking remarks and gestures which were not recorded in the
wranscript. The request was rejected by the presiding judge, who stated that he and
the court clerk had checked the accuracy of the transcript. The applicants each
filed a plea of nullity and an appeal against sentence, which were dismissed by
the Supreme Court. The first applicant’s sentence was increascd to life
imprisonment.

Held

(1) Article 6 § 1 (rights of the defence): This provision did not require review of
the transcript of the wrial by a court of appeal or the establishment of a full
verbatim record of the first-instance proceedings. Moreover, the verification ol
the accuracy of the transcript by a court’s registry, in this casc in tandem with the
presiding judgc, did not of itsell disclose unfairness. If the applicants had
considered certain remarks made by the presiding judge to be of particular
importance, Lthey could have requested the (rial court to record them verbatim,
but 1t did not appear that any such request had been made or refused. In these
circumstances, the refusal of the request Lo rectify the transcript did not infringe
the applicants’ defence rights: manifestly ill-founded.

(2) Article 6 § 1 (impartial tribunal): The transcript of the trial indicated that
relations between the presiding judge and the defence lawyers were tense and
that the judge had smiled at certain statements made by the applicants.
However, even il the conduct of the presiding judge was occasionally open Lo
criticism, in the light of the proccedings as a whole and the specific circumstances
ol the case, the applicants® submissions werce not sufficient to cast doubt on the
judge’s subjective impartiality: manifestly ill-founded.

(3) Article 2 of Protocol No. 7: Contracting States may limit the scope of review by
a higher tribunal under this provision. The applicants were able to file a plea of

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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nullity in which they complained about procedural defects in their trial and they
were also able to lodge an appeal against sentence. The review ol their convictions
by the Supreme Court was sulficient lor the purposes of this provision: manifestly
ill-founded.
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THE FACTS

The first applicant [Mr Gabor Pesti] (application no. 27618/93) is a
citizen of both Austria and Hungary, born in 1947. He is presently
detained at a prison in Graz. Belore the Court he was represented by
Mr K.D. Zessin, a lawyer practising in Vienna, and by Mr B. Orosz, a
lawyer practising in Budapest.

The second applicant [Mr Helmut Frodl] (application no. 27619/95) is
an Austrian citizen, born in 1957. He is presently detained at a prison in
Garsten. Before the Court he was represented by Mr N. Lehner, a lawycer
practising in Vienna.

The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicants, may be
summarised as {ollows.

On 14 June 1992 the applicants were arrested and subsequently
remanded in custody on suspicion of having murdered F.K. who had
recently disappeared. 'K. had been, like the second applicant, a [ilm
director and producer. He had been a competitor of the second applicant
and F.K. had, in a letter addressed to the Austrian Federal Ministry ol
Social Affairs, accused the second applicant of having bribed public
officials in order to be awarded [ilm-production contracts by that
Ministry. In early June 1992 parts of a human body were discovered in
Budapest. This body was subsequently identified as being that of F.K.
Before their arrest, the applicants were repeatedly questioned by the
police and the investigating judge. The second applicant conlessed to
having killed F.K. in Budapest and gave further details of the
circumstances. The [irst applicant stated that, until the last moment, he
had not been aware of any plans to kill F. K. but had later helped to dispose
ol the body.

On 6 December 1993 the trial against the applicants, both charged with
murder, commenced before the Vienna Regional Court for Criminal
Matters (Landesgericht fiir Strafsachen), sitting as an assize court
(Geschworenengericht). Both applicants pleaded “not guilty”.

At the hearing the applicants were conlronted with the second
applicant’s confession to the police and the investigating judge.
According to that confession, both applicants had planned to lure F.K to
Budapest with the help of B.N., a young woman. B.N., with whom F.K. had
become {riendly, had invited him to visit her uncle in Budapest. The first
applicant had played the uncle’s role. Once F.K. had arrived at the uncle’s
Mat, the first applicant had served him refreshments mixed with a
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sleeping drug. Thereupon, the sccond applicant had shot him and cut the
body up, helped by the first applicant. For that purpose they had brought
with them an electric saw, a cutter, plastic bags and a pistol. The second
applicant had also stated that he had committed these acts under the
influence of the first applicant.

When heard by the court, the first applicant stated that he had not been
involved in the plot and had thought that they were to meet F.K. and other
film-makers in the flat in Budapest in order to discuss filin projects. As
K. had been unwilling to meet the second applicant, they had had to
use unusual methods to persuade him come to Budapest and, therefore,
had used B.N. as a decoy, and he had pretended to be her uncle. He had
not seen how F.K. had been shot, as he was in the kitchen when he
suddenly heard a noise. He had returned to the room where F.K. was
lying on the sofa. The second applicant had said that F.K. was dead. The
second applicant had then left the room, still holding a gun in his hand,
whercupon the first applicant realised that the second applicant had shot
F.K. He had not helped the second applicant undress or cut up the victim.
Instead he had gone to the neighbours to inform them that there might be
some noisce due to construction works. On his return, he had seen several
black bags outside the bathroom. The second applicant had taken them to
the car and the first applicant had assisted him in finding containers in
which to dump the bags. Against his advice to sell the pistol, the second
applicant had thrown it into thie river. The following day they had cleaned
the flat and removed the bed. The sccond applicant had elaborated a plan
that they should pretend that F.K. was still alive. The first applicant
denied having given any medicine or sleeping drugs to the victim, or
having seen a third person at the flat. He said that he had fallen asleep
soon after the victini had arrived, and for this reason had not been present
all the time. He claimed that he had assisted the second applicant after
the killing because he was his friend and because he was afraid of him.

The second applicant withdrew his earlier confession and stated that
neither he nor the first applicant had killed F.K. A third man had been
present in the flat, whose name was Boris P., a Russian who had
connections with the KGB. Boris P. had been cheated by J.G., another
film-maker, and had hoped that the victim had information about that
person. The second applicant further claimed that on the day in question
he had been completely drunk and had stayed alone in a separate room.
He had only heard a fight going on in the room where the victim was. The
fight had taken place between the victim and Boris P. In the course of this
fight, Boris P. must have shot F.K. He did not know how the body had been
cut into pieces, or what had happened to his pistol. He had lured F.K. to
Budapest in order to play a trick on him because F.K. had tried to ruin his
reputation at the Ministry. He had intended to hide cocaine in F.K.’s car
and to call the customs authorities. It was Boris P. who had brought him
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the cocaine and some other medicine in order to persuade F.K. to talk
about J.G.’s whereabouts.

Asked by the presiding judge why he had not mentioned Boris P. earlier
but only when he had been questioned by the investigating judge the last
time, the second applicant stated that he had promised Boris P. to protect
him [lor six months.

The presiding judge questioned the second applicant in detail on how
he had been able to give details about the crime in his confession to the
police although he had allegedly not seen anything. In reply, the second
applicant claimed that he had been able to reconstruct the crime on the
basis of the questions asked by the police and the pictures they had shown
him. When he made his first {alse confession, he had felt he was in a state
ol unreality, believing that he was himself a police officer. He had
therefore enjoyed developing his confession on the basis of the police
questions. The second applicant admitted that, after F.K. had been
killed, he and the first applicant had planned to pretend that I'K. was
still alive.

On the following six days ol the trial, the courr heard several witnesses,
namely, neighbours of the flat Budapest {lat, an employee and a friend of
the victim, the bank agent, the victim’s aunt, the secretary ol the first
applicant and a friend of the first applicant. The wife of the second
applicant refused to give evidence. The court also heard the police
officers who had been involved in the preliminary investigations and
questioned them, in particular, about rhe second applicant’s confession
and the manner in which it had been made. Then the court heard five
court experts in, infer alia, forensic medicine and psychiatry.

The court rejected the request to hear B.N. in person, but read out the
statement she had made during the preliminary proceedings. Relying on
medical certificates and on the report of one of the medical experts
present at the trial, the court concluded that to summons and question
B.N. would constitute a risk to her health, since she now lived in Spain
and was suffering from multiple sclerosis, which meant she had to avoid
unnecessary effort and excitement.

On 22 December 1993 the Assize Court convicted the second applicant
of murder and sentenced him to life imprisonment. The first applicant was
convicted of aiding and abetting and was sentenced to twenty vears’
imprisonment. The jury found that, according to their common plan, the
second applicant had killed F.K., while the first applicant had assisted in
the murder by giving sleeping drugs to the victim.

On 16 March 1994 the applicants filed a common request for
rectification of the transcript of the trial (Protokollberichtigungsantrag).
They argued that the presiding judge had made several mocking
remarks and gestures which had not been recorded in the transcript but
which could have influenced the jury. Defence counsel referred to their
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private notes, according to which the presiding judge had expressed
doubts in respect of the existence of Boris P. From the third day of the
trial, the presiding judge had daily requested counsel for the second
applicant to provide the name of the witness who would testify that one
of the jurors was biased, as claimed by the defence. Moreover, the
presiding judge had interrupted both applicants several times,
especially at the end of the trial, when they had wanted to make their
final speech to the jury.

On 22 April 1994 the presiding judge rejected the request for
rectification of the transcript. He stated that he and the court clerk
responsible for the record (Schrififiihrerin) had compared the transcript of
the hearing with the stenographic notes and had found that the transcript
corresponded to those notes. Contrary to what was said in the private
notes and the applicants’ submissions, the presiding judge had
announced the names of the jurors and their substitutes, and had shown
where they were to be seated. In respect of the conduct of counsel for the
second applicant, Mr Lehner, as well as that of the presiding judge, the
transcript was accurate.

It transpires from the transcript of the trial, which covers some 280
pages, that relations between defence counsel, Mr Lehner, and the
presiding judge were rather tense and marked by mutual accusations.
The following events are mentioned in the transcript.

At the hearing on 9 December 1993, Mr Lehner challenged one juror
for bias. He claimed that he had been informed that this juror had stated
after the hearing on 7 December that the applicants should be sentenced
to life imprisonment. The juror denied that she had made such a
statement. Mr Lehner said that a letter sent to the court containing the
name of the “informant” had becn provided by a third person.

At the hearing on 13 December 1993, the presiding judge asked
Mr Lehner to provide him with the name of the informant, so that the
court could decide the defence’s challenge of the juror for bias. He
warned that otherwise he would inform the Bar Association and the
Public Prosecutor’s Office so that steps should be taken against him for
having defamed a juror.

On 15 December 1993 (the fifth day of the trial) counsel gave the
presiding judge a copy of a criminal information he had filed with the
Public Prosecutor’s Office concerning the conduct of the presiding judge.
At the same time he challenged the presiding judge for bias. He submitted
that the presiding judge lacked the necessary objectivity and had tried to
influence the jury by means of gestures, facial expressions and ironical,
cynical remarks. Moreover, he complained that the presiding judge had
exercised unnecessary pressurc on him, since he had repeatedly asked for
the name of the informant. In this context he also accused the presiding
judge of propaganda (Stimmungsmache) in the courtroom.
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At the hearing on 17 December 1993, the bench of the Assize Court
(Schwurgerichtshof) dismissed the second applicant’s motion challenging
the presiding judge for bias, finding that the presiding judge’s possible
smiles (allfalliges Licheln) at certain statements had not inflluenced the
jurors, who were responsible (mindige) citizens. The court denied that
any propaganda to the press or the public had occurred. On that day,
counsel for the first applicant requested the hearing of certain
journalists with possible knowledge of the juror’s bias. However, he did
not know the name of the person who had, in turn, informed the
journalists. The second applicant joined the request.

At the hearing on 22 December 1993, the Assize Court dismissed the
motion challenging a juror for bias. It found that it had not been proved
that the juror had made the statement in issue. Moreover, the defence had
not provided the court with the name of the person who had allegedly heard
the biased statement. The court further dismissed the request to hear the
journalists since they could not give any direct testimony themselves,
having only spoken on the telephone to an anonymous informant.

On an unspecified date the first applicant filed a plea of nullity
(Nichtigkeitsbeschwerde) and an appeal against sentence (Berufung). He
complained that at the trial it had not been possible for him to
understand which member of the jury was a full member and which a
substitute, that the presiding judge had [ailed to swear in two members
of the jury by handshake and that two members of the jury had been
biased. He further complained that the presiding judge had interrupted
him when he had addressed his last words to the jury, and that evidence
requested by him had not been obtained by the court. He also complained
that the verdict of the jury had been wrong because the submissions of the
second applicant had been implausible. He argued that further questions
should have been put to the jury and that Hungarian law, which was more
lenient in relation to the offence of which he was accused, should have
been applied.

On 16 March 1994 the second applicant filed a plea of nullity and an
appeal against sentence. He complained that the Assize Court had
refused to take the evidence requested by him and had dismissed his
challenge for bias of the presiding judge, that lurther questions should
have been put to the jury and that there were contradictions between the
verdict and the contents of the case file.

On 13 October 1994 the Supreme Court dismissed the pleas of nullity
and appeals against sentence. It confirmed the sentence in respect of the
second applicant and increased the sentence of the first applicant to life
imprisonment. The decision was served on the applicants on 20 December
1994,

As regards the first applicant’s complaint as to the composition of the
jury, the Supreme Court noted that according to the transcript of the trial
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the presiding judge had called up cach member of the jury by name and
assigned a fixed place to him or her. It had therefore been clear which
juror was sitting as a full member and which juror was a substitute. The
jury was consequently not wrongly composed as claimed by the applicant.
The presiding judge’s failure to swear in by handshake the members of the
jury who had no religious belief might have been a procedural error but
did not constitute a ground of nullity.

As regards the first applicant’s complaint that he was denied the right
to the last word, the Supreme Court noted that this allegation was not
confirmed by the transcript of the trial. In any event, the applicant had
failed to respect the procedural requirements for raising this ground of
nullity because he should have requested an interim decision on this issue.

The Supreme Court also held that the Assize Court had acted correctly
when it dismissed the first applicant’s requests for the taking of evidence.
As regards his request to hear his urologist (sic) on whether the first
applicant had undergone a change in his personality after a car accident
in 1987, it found that the two expert psychiatric reports which had been
obtained were sufficient. As regards the request to hear journalists about
a juror’s alleged bias, the Supreme Court noted they could not give any
direct testimony themselves, having only spoken on the telephone to an
anonymous informant. Even il the Assize Court had heard the
journalists, this would not have proved that the information given by the
anonymous person had been correct. As regards the hearing of B.N., the
Supreme Court referred to its reasoning on the second applicant’s plea of
nullity (sce below). As regards the first applicant’s complaint that
Hungarian law had not been applied, the Supreme Court found that in
the present case Austrian law was applicable, since it concerned an
offence committed abroad by an Austrian citizen against another
Austrian citizen.

As regards the second applicant’s plea of nullity, the Supreme Court
found that the complaint about the alleged bias of the presiding judge
was unfounded. The Supreme Court noted that the request for
rectification of the transcript had been dismissed and the applicant’s
complaints could not therefore be examined on the basis of the
allegations made in the request for rectification. The Supreme Court
stated that a judge was not prevented from forming his own opinion
about the guilt of the accused before the end of the trial. Only if the
judge maintained this opinion despite evidence to the contrary could he
or she be deemed biased. In particular, in the case of spontaneous
reactions (like gestures and changing facial expressions), the judge’s lack
of impartiality had to be shown by additional concrete indications. The
same considerations applied to remarks by which a judge expressed his
sceptical attitude vis-g-vis a submission. A judge was not prevented from
showing such an attitude, since a judge also indicated his attitude when
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referring an accused or witnesses to contradictions in or the improbability
of their statements. Since the second applicant had not submitted any
specific circumstances on which an objective observer could doubt the
impartiality ol the presiding judge, there was no infringement of the
applicant’s defence rights.

As regards the complaint about the lailure of the Assize Court to take
the cvidence requested by the second applicant, the Supreme Court found
that the Assize Court had acted correctly when rejecting these requests.
B.N. had not been present when the offence had been committed and had
always claimed that she had not been involved in the applicants’ plans. It
was therefore unnecessary to hear her on the question whether there had
been any indication that F.K. would be killed in Budapest. Moreover, a
medical expert had confirmed that appearing before the court would
involve a danger to her health, as she was suffering from a serious illness.
Given that B.N. was living in Spain, the Austrian courts could not compel
her to appear at the trial.

COMPLAINTS

The applicants raised numerous complaints about their conviction and
the proceedings leading to it ...

Both applicants complained under Article 6 that the presiding judge
had been biased against them and had tried to influence the jury by
making ironical remarks and gestures; that the criminal proceedings had
been unfair, because the presiding judge had dismissed their request [or
rectification of the transcript of the trial, and consequently the judge’s
conduct had not been correctly and sufficiently documented; ...

They also complained that the review of their convictions under
Austrian law had been insufficient for the purposes of Article 2 of
Protocol No. 7 because the Supreme Court was prevented from re-
examining the question of their guilt and was only competent to examine
whether procedural defects had occurred.

THE LAW

. The Court finds that, because of the similarity of the factual and
legal issues involved, both applicants having been convicted in the same
set of criminal proceedings and their cases raising similar complaints, it
Is appropriate to join the applications.
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3. The applicants complained about their conviction and the alleged
unfairness of the proceedings leading to it. They relied on Article 6 of the
Convention, the relevant parts of which reads as follows:

“I. In the determination ol ... anv criminal charge against him, evervone is entitled

to a fair and public hearing ... by an independent and impartial tribunal established by
law. ...

2. Evcryone charged with a eriminal offence shall be presumed innocent until proved
guilty according to law.

3. Everyone charged with a criminal offence has the following minimum rights:

(a) tobeinformed promptly, in alanguage which he understands and in detail, of the
nature and causc of the accusation against hiny;

() to have adequate time and lacilities for the preparation ol his defence;

(¢) todefend himself in person or through legal assistance of his own choosing or, if
he has not sufficient means 1o pav for legal assistance, to be given it free when the

interests ol justice so require;

(d) to examine or have examined witnesscs against him and to obtain the attendance
and examination ol witnesses on his behalf under the same conditions as witnesses
against him;

The Court reiterates that, according to Article 19 of the Convention, its
duty is to ensure the observance of the engagements undertaken by the
Contracting Parties in the Convention. In particular, it is not its function
to deal with errors of fact or law allegedly committed by a national court
unless and in so far as they may have infringed rights and freedoms
protected by thc Convention. Moreover, while Article 6 of the
Convention guarantees the right to a fair hearing, it does not lay down
any rules on the admissibility of evidence or the way it should bc
assessed, which are therefore primarily matters for regulation by
national law and the national courts (see Garcia Ruiz v. Spain [GC],
no. 30544/96, § 28, ECHR 1999-1).

It seems, in the Court’s view, appropriate to look at the applicants’
complaints about the alleged unfairness of the criminal proceedings from
the point of view of paragraphs 1 and 3 of Article 6 taken together,
especially as the guarantecs of paragraph 3 represent specific aspects of
the right to a fair trial set forth in paragraph | (see, for example, the
Edwards v. the United Kingdom judgment of 16 December 1992, Series A
no. 247-B, p. 34, § 33).

(d) The applicants complained under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention
that the presiding judge had dismissed their request for the rectification
of the transcript of the trial. Consequently, the presiding judge’s conduct
had not been correctly and sufficiently documented.
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The Court notes that the applicants filed a common request for
rectification of the transcript of the trial which had, however, been
dismissed by the presiding judge after he had checked the accuracy of the
trial transcript together with the keeper of the court record. The presiding
judge found that the transcript of the trial had been established in
accordance with the relevant rules of procedure and was correct.

The Court reiterates that Article 6 cannot be said to require the review
of the court transcript of the trial by a court of appeal, or the
establishment of a full verbatim record of the first-instance proceedings.
Furthermore, the verification of the accuracy of the transcript of a trial by
a court’s registry and, in the present case, in tandem with the presiding
judge, does not of itsell disclose unfairness (sec, mutatis mutandis, the
Gillow v. the United Kingdom judgment of 24 November 1986, Series A
no. 109, pp. 27-28,§ 71).

The Court notes that the transcript of the present trial is voluminous
and detailed, covering some 280 pages. It observes that, if the applicants
or their lJawyers had had the impression that certain remarks made by the
presiding judge were of particular importance to the proceedings or for a
subsequent plea of nullity, they would have had the possibility to request
the Assize Court to record them verbatim in the trial transcript. It does
not appear that the applicants made such requests at the trial or that such
requests were rejected by the Assize Court. In these circumstances, the
Court cannot find that the refusal of the applicants’ request for the
rectification of the transcript of the trial infringed their defence rights
under Article 6 of the Convention.

{e) The applicants complained under Article 6 of Convention that the
presiding judge was biased against them and tried to inlluence the jury by
making cynical remarks and gestures. Furthermore, the second applicant
complained that the presiding judge who had been challenged for bias
took part in the decision on that motion.

The Court reiterates that for the purpose of Article 6 § | the existence
ol impartiality must be determined according to a subjective test, that is
on the basis of the personal conviction of a particular judge in a given case,
and also according to an objective test, that is ascertaining whether the
judge offered sufficient guarantees to exclude any legitimate doubt in
this respect. As to the subjective test, the personal impartiality of a judge
must be presumed until there is proof to the contrary. As to the objective
test, it must be determined whether, quite apart from the judge’s conduct,
there are ascertainable facts which may raise doubts as to his impartiality.
In this context even appearances may be of importance. What is at stake is
the confidence which the courts in a democratic society must inspire in the
public and above all, as far as criminal proceedings are concerned, in the
accused (see the Padovani v. [taly judgment ol 26 February 1993, Series A
no. 257-B, p. 20, §§ 25 et seq.).
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Having regard to the above findings regarding the applicants’ request
for the rectilication of the trial transcript, the Court finds that the factual
basis for the examination of this complaint is the official transcript.

According to that record, the atmosphere in the courtroom as well as
relations between defence counsel and the presiding judge were tense. It
also appcars from the transcript that the presiding judge had indeed
smiled at several statements made by the applicants. On 17 December
1993 the three judges of the Assize Court dismissed the second
applicant’s motion challenging the presiding judge [or bias, finding that
such smiles had not influenced the jurors, who were responsible citizens.
The Supreme Court considered that spontaneous reactions (like gestures
and changing facial expressions) were inconsequential, and that
additional indications showing the judge’s lack ol impartiality were
required. It dismissed the sccond applicant’s plea of nullity, finding that
he had not submitted any specific circumstances on which an objective
observer could doubt the impartiality of the judge.

The Court reitcrates that, as regards a judge’s impartiality, what is
decisive are not the subjective apprehensions of the suspect, however
understandable, but whether in the particular circumstances of the case
his fears could be held to be objectively justified (see the Nortier v. the
Netherlands judgment of 24 August 1993, Serics A no. 267, p. 15, § 33).
Even il the conduct of the presiding judge in the present case was
occasionally open to criticisin, in the light of the proceedings as a whole
and the specific circumstances of the case, the Court finds that the second
applicant’s submissions are not sufficient to cast doubt on the personal
impartiality of the presiding judge.

As regards the complaint that the presiding judge had taken part in the
decision on the motion challenging him for bias, the Court observes that
the second applicant filed a plea of nullity in this respect with the Supreme
Court and that the Supreme Court confirmed the decision of the Assize
Court. This review was sufficient to rectify any poteuntial errors.

The Court therefore finds that there is no appearance of a violation of
the second applicant’s rights under Article 6 of the Convention in this
respect.

4. The applicants complained that the review of their convictions
under Austrian law was insufficient for the purposes of Article 2 of
Protocol No. 7 because the Supreme Court was prevented from re-
examining the question of their guilt and was only competent to examine
whether procedural defects had occurred.

The relevant part of Article 2 of Protocol No. 7 reads as follows:

“1. Everyone convicted of a criminal offence by a tribunal shall have the right to have
his conviction or sentence reviewed by a higher tribunal. The exercise of this right,
including the grounds on which it may be exercised, shall be governed by law.”
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The Court reiterates that the Contracting States may limit the scope of
the review by a higher tribunal by virtue of the reference in paragraph | of
this Article to national law. In several member States of the Council ol
Europe such a review is limited to questions of law or may require the
person wishing to appeal to apply for leave to do so (see Nielsen v.
Denmark, application no. 19028/91, Commission decision of 9 September
1992, Decisions and Reports 73, pp. 239, 242-43).

The Court observes that the applicants could and did file a plea of
nullity with the Supreme Court in which they complained about
procedural deflects in their trial. Furthermore, they lodged an appeal
against sentence which was also examined by the Supreme Court. The
Court therefore finds that the review ol the applicants’ conviction by the
Supreme Court was sufficient for the purposes of Article 2 of Protocol
No. 7. Accordingly there is no appearance ol a violation of that provision.

It follows that this part of the application is also manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention and must be
rejected in accordance with Article 35 § 4.

For these reasons, the Court unanimously
Decides to join the applications;

Declares the applications inadmissible.
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SOMMAIRE'

Portée limitée du contrdle d’une condamnation

Article 2 du Protocole n® 7

Controle d'une condamnation — Portée limilée — Powrvoi en cassation (Nichtigkeits-
beschwerde) — Contrile de la condamnation par la Cour supréme limitée aux vices de
procédure

Le¢ second requérant [ut reconnu coupable d’assassinat et le premier de complicité.
Ils furent condamnés respectivement a la réclusion perpétuelle et a vingt ans
d’emprisonnement. Ils déposérent une demande en rectification du compte rendu
du procts, alléguant que le président avait [lail plusieurs remarques et gestes
moqueurs dont le procés-verbal ne faisait pas état. Le président, qui déclara que
lui-méme et la grefficre avaient controlé Uexactitude du proces-verbal, écarta la
demande. Les requérants formérent tous deux un recours en nullité et un recours
contre la peine; la Cour suprémec les débouta ct aggrava la peine du premier
requérant, qu’elle condamna a la réclusion perpéluelle.

I. Article 6 § | (droits de Ja délense): cette disposition ne saurait exiger qu’une
juridiction d’appel contréle fe compte rendu d’un proces établi par une juridiction
inférieure, ou que la procédure de premitre instance fasse I'objet ’un compte
rendu intégral. En outre, la vérification par un grelfier et, en loccurrence,
conjointement avec le président, de la fidélité de la transcription d’un procts ne
révele en soi rien d’inéquitable. Si les requérants avaient estimé que certaines
remarques du président revétaient une importance particuliére, ils auraient pu
demander a la cour d’assises de les consigner intégralement dans le compte
rendu, mais il ne semble pas qu’ils aient formulé pareille demande ni qu’elle ait
été repoussée. Dans ces conditions, le rejet de la demande en rectification du
compte rendu du procés n’a pas méconnu les droits de la délense dans le chef des
requérants: défaut manifleste de fondement.

2. Artcle 6 § I (impartialité du tribunal): d’aprés le compte rendu du procés, les
rapports entre le président ct les avocats de la défense élatent tendus ct certaines
déclarations des requérants avaient fait sourire le juge. Toutefois, méme si la
conduite du président a pu par moment étre critiquable, & la lumi¢re de la
procédure dans son cnsemble et des circonstances particuliéres de la cause, les
allirmattons des requérants ne sullisent pas a jeter le doute sur Pimpartialité
personnelle du président: défaut manifeste de fondement.

3. Article 2 du Protocole n® 7: les Etats contractants peuvent limiter la portée du
contrdle exercé par unc juridiction supérieurc au regard de cette disposition. Les

1. Rédig¢ par le grefle, il ne lic pas la Cour.
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requérants ont pu former un recours en nullité par lequel ils dénoncérent les vices
du proces et ils ont pu aussi introduire un recours contre la peine. Le contrdle par
la Cour supréme de leur condamnation suffisait aux f{ins de cette disposition:
défaut manifeste de fondement.
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Gillow c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 24 novembre 1986, série A n® 109
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EN FAIT

Le premier requérant [M. Gabor Pesti] (requéte n® 27618/95), né en
1947, a la double nationalité autrichienne et hongroise. II est
actuellement détenu a la prison de Graz. Devant la Cour il est
représenté par M® K.D. Zessin, avocat au barreau de Vienne, et par
M°® B. Orosz, avocat au barreau de Budapest.

Le second requérant [M. Helmut Frodl] (requéte n® 27619/95),
ressortissant autrichien, est né en 1957, Il est actuellement détenu a la
prison de Garsten. Devant la Cour 1] ¢st représenté par M® N. Lehner,
avocat au barreau de Vienne.

Les circonstances de Pespece

Les faits de la cause, tels que les requérants les ont présentés, peuvent
se résumer comme suit.

Le 14 juin 1992, les requérants, soupgonnés d’avoir tué F.K., qui avait
disparu peu de temps auparavant, furent arrétés puis placés en détention
provisoire. Comme le second requérant, F.IX. avait été réalisateur et
producteur de films. Il était concurrent du second requérant et, dans une
lettre adressée au ministére [édéral autrichien des Aflaires sociales, il
avait accusé le second requérant d’avoir donné des pots-de-vin a des
fonctionnaires afin d’obtenir du ministére des contrats de production de
films. Au début de juin 1992, des trongons d’un corps humain furent
découverts a Budapest. Le corps fut ultérieurement identifié comme
étant celui de FK. Avant leur arrestation, les requérants furent
interrogés a plusicurs reprises par la police et le juge d’instruction. Le
second requérant avoua avoir tué [LK. a Budapest et fournit de plus
amples détails. Le premier requérant affirma que, jusqu’au dernier
moment, il n’avait eu aucunement connaissance du projet de tuer
F.K., mais avait aprés coup aidé a se débarrasser du cadavre.

Le 6 décembre 1993, le proces des requérants, tous deux accusés
d’assassinat, s’ouvrit devant le tribunal régional de Vienne en matiére
pénale (Landesgericht fiir Strafsachen), siégeant en qualité de cour d’assises
(Geschworenengericht). Les deux requérants plaidérent «non coupables».

A Taudience, les requérants furent mis face aux aveux du second
d’entre eux a la police et au juge d’instruction. D’apreés ces aveux, les
deux requérants avaient congu le plan d’attirer F.K. a2 Budapest avec
I"aide d’une jeune femme, B.N. Celle-ci, avee laquelle F.K. se lia d’amitié,
Pinvita a rendre visite a son oncle a Budapest. Le premier requérant tint le
role de loncle. Une [ois F.K. arrivé a Pappartement de cet oncle, le
premier requérant lui servit des rafraichissements dans lesquels il avait
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versé un somnifére. Sur quoi le second requérant tira sur lui puis découpa
le corps en morceaux, avec I'aide du premier requérant. Ils avaient
apporté dans ce but une scie électrique, un cutter, des sacs en plastique
et un revolver. Le second requérant avait aussi déclaré avoir commis ces
actes a I'instigation du premier requérant.

Lors de son audition par le tribunal, le premicr requérant déclara
n’avoir pas pris part au plan et avoir pens¢ qu’ils allaient rencontrer F.K.
et d’autres réalisateurs dans "appartement de Budapest afin de discuter
de projets cinématographiques. Comme F.K. ne désirait pas rencontrer le
second requérant, ils avaient dfi recourir & des méthodes inhabituelles
pour le persuader de se rendre & Budapest et s’étaient donce servi de B.N.
comme appat, le premier requérant lui-méme prétendant &tre Poncle de
la jeune femme. Il n’avait pas vu comment F.K. avait été abattu puisqu’il
se trouvait dans la cuisine alors qu’il entendit soudain un bruit. Il retourna
dans la pitce et vit F.K. gisant sur le canapé. Le second requérant lui dit
que F.K. était mort. Le second requérant quitta alors la picce, tenant
toujours le revolver, sur quoi le premier requérant sc serait rendu
compte que le second avait abattu F.K. 1l n'aurait pas aidé le second
requérant a dévétir la victime ou a la couper en morceaux. Il serait allé
chez les voisins pour leur dire qu’il pourrait y avoir du bruit a cause de
travaux de construction. Quand il revint, il aurait vu plusieurs sacs noirs
devant la porte de la salle de bains. Le second requérant les aurait
emportés dans la voiture et le premier requérant I'aurait aidé a trouver
des conteneurs pour y déposer les sacs. Bien qu’il lui conscillat de vendre
le revolver, le second requérant l'aurait jeté dans la riviere. Le lendemain,
ils auraient nettoyé Pappartement et enlevé le lit. Le second requérant
¢chafauda un plan d’apres lequel ils devaient faire comme si F.K. était
toujours en vie. Le premier requérant démentit avoir donné un
médicament ou un somnilére a la victime, ou avoir vu unc troisiéme
personne dans Pappartement. Il dit s’8tre endormi peu aprés l'arrivée de
la victime et n’avoir donc pas ¢té présent tout le temps. Il aurait aidé le
second requérant aprés le meurtre parce que ¢’était son ami et parce qu’il
avait peur de lui.

Le second requérant revint sur ses aveux ct déclara que ni lui ni le
premier requérant n’avaient tué¢ F.K. Un troisieme homme se secrait
trouvé dans 'appartement; il s’agissait de Boris P., un Russc qui aurait
eu des liens avec le KGB. Boris P. aurait été escroqué par J.G., un autre
réalisateur, et aurait espéré que la victime pourrait lui fournir des
informations sur cette personne. Le second requérant déclara aussi que
le jour en question il était totalement ivre et était resté scul dans une
autre piece. Il avait sculement entendu le bruit d’une rixe dans la pigce
ol se tenait la victime. La rixc aurait opposé cet homme et Boris P, lequel
avait dd tuer F.K. au cours de cette lutte. 1l ignorait comment le corps
avait été découpé en morceaux, ou ce qu’il était advenu de son revolver.
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Il aurait attiré F.K. a Budapest afin de lui jouer un tour, car celui-ci avait
cherché a lul nuire au ministere. Il avait 'intention de cacher de la cocaine
dans la voiture de F.K. ct d’appeler les services des douanes. Ce serait
Boris P. qui lui avait fourni la cocaine et d’autres médicaments alin
d’amener F.K. a dire ot se trouvait J.G.

Lorsque le président de la cour d’assises lui demanda pourquoi il
n’avait pas parl¢ de Boris P. plus t6t, mais seulement lors de son dernier
interrogatoire par le juge d’instruction, le second requérant déclara qu’il
avait promis a Boris P. de le protéger pendant six mois.

Le président invita le second requérant a préciser pourquoi il avait pu
fournir des détails sur le crime dans ses aveux 2 la police alors qu’il disait
n’avoir rien vu. Le second requérant prétendit avoir pu reconstituer le
crime a partir des questions que la police lui avait posées et des images
qu’elle lui avait montrées. Lorsqu’il avait fait ses premiers aveux
mensongers, 1l avait eu une impression d’irréalité et s’était pris pour un
officier de police. Il avait donc pris du plaisir & échafauder ses aveux a
partir des questions de la police. Il admit qu’apres le meurtre de F.K., lul
et le premier requérant avaient décidé de flaire croire que F.K. était
toujours vivant.

Pendant les six jours suivants du procés, la cour entendit plusieurs
témoins: les voisins de 'appartement de Budapest, un employé et un ami
de la victime, un employé de banque, la tante de la victime, la secrétaire et
un ami du premier requérant. L’épouse du second requérant refusa de
déposer. La cour entendit en outre les officiers de police qui avaient pris
part aux enquétes préliminaires et les interrogea en particulier sur les
aveux du second requérant et la maniére dont ils avaient été obtenus.
Puis elle recueillit les dépositions de cinq experts judiciaires spécialistes
notamment de médecine légale et de psychiatrie.

La cour d’assises refusa d’entendre B.N. en personne, mais lut 4 haute
voix la déclaration que celle-ci avait faite au cours de la procédure
préliminaire. Sur la foi des certilicats médicaux et du rapport de Pun des
médecins présents au procés, la cour conclut que citer B.N. a comparaitre
et Pinterroger comporterait un risque pour sa santé car elle vivait
désormais en Espagne et souffrait de sclérose en plaques; il fallait donc
lui épargner tout effort et toute émotion superflus.

Le 22 décembre 1993, la cour d’assises reconnut le second requérant
coupable d’assassinat et le condamna a la réclusion perpétuelle. Le
premier requérant fut condamné a vingt ans d’emprisonnement pour
complicité. Le jury estima que, conformément au plan qu’ils avaient
congu, le second requérant avait tué I'.K. et lc premicr avait prété main-
forte a 'assassinat en administrant des somniferes a la victime.

Le 16 mars 1994, les requérants déposérent conjointement une requéte
en rectification du proces-verbal du proces (Protokollberichtisungsantrag).
Selon eux, le président avait fait plusicurs remarques et gestes moqueurs
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dont le procés-verbal ne faisait pas état mais qui pouvaient avoir influencé
le jury. Les avocats de la défense se référérent a leurs notes personnelles
d’olr 1] ressortait que le président avait exprimé des doutes quant 2
Pexistence de Boris P. A partir du troisiéme jour du proces, le président
avait invit¢ quotidiennement I'avocat du second requérant & nommer un
témoin qui pourrait attester que P'un des jurés était partial, comme le
prétendait la défense. En outre, il aurait interrompu les deux requérants
plusteurs fois, notamment a la {in du proces, lorsqu’ils voulurent faire leur
derniere déclaration au jury.

Le 22 avril 1994, le président écarta la demande en rectification du
proces-verbal. Il indiqua que la greffiere (Schriftfiihrerin) et lui-méme
avaient comparé le procés-verbal dc¢  Paudience avec les notes
sténographiques et constaté qu’il y était fidele. Contrairement a ce que
disaient les notes personnelles et les requérants, le juge avait annoncé les
noms des jurés et de leurs suppléants et avait indiqué ol ils prendraient
place. Quant 4 la conduite de I'avocat du second requérant, M. Lehner, et
a celle du président, le procés-verbal était exact.

Il ressort du procés-verbal du procés, qui comporte quelque 280 pages,
que les rapports entre 'avocat de la défense, M. Lehner, et le président
étaient plutét tendus et que ces deux personnes se lancérent
mutuellement des accusations. Le procés-verbal rapporte les éléments
suivants.

A Taudience du 9 décembre 1993, M. Lehner récusa une jurée pour
partialité. Selon lui, on Iaurait informé que cette jurée avait déclaré
aprés l'audience du 7 décembre que les requérants devaient @étre
condamnés a la réclusion perpétuelle. La jurée démentit avoir fait une
telle déclaration. M. Lehner précisa qu’un tiers avait cnvoyé au tribnnal
unc lettre renfermant ke nom de «informateur ».

Le 13 décembre 1993, pendant audience, le juge invita M. Lehner a
donner le nom de l«informateur» de fagon que la cour puisse se
prononcer sur la récusation, par la défense, de la jurée pour partialité.
Sinon, il informerait Pordre des avocats et le parquet afin que des
mesures fussent prises contre Pavocat pour diffamation d’un juré.

Le 15 décembre 1993 (cinqui¢me jour du procs), Pavocat remit au
président une copie de la plainte dont il avait saisi le parquet a propos de
la conduite du président. Parallelement, il récusa celui-ci pour partialité.
Il prétendait que le président n’avait pas 'objectivité voulue ct cherchait
a influencer le jury par des gestes, des mimiques et des remarques
ironiques et cyniques. En outre, le président aurait exercé indiiment des
pressions sur lul puisqu’il 'aurait invité a plusieurs reprises a donner le
nom de linformateur. A ce propos, il accusait aussi le président de
propagande (Stimmungsmache) dans la salle d’andience.

A Taudience du 17 décembre 1993, le colléege de la cour d’assises
(Schwurgerichishof) rejeta la demande du second requérant tendant a la
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récusation du président pour partialité; elle estima que les sourires
éventuels (allfdlliges Licheln) du président a certaines déclaratious
n’avaient pas influencé les jurés, qui étaient des citoyens responsables
(miindig). La cour démentit toute propagande a I'intention de la presse ou
du public. Ce jour-la, Pavocat du premier requérant demanda Paudition
de certains journalistes qui pouvaient étre au courant de la partialité de
la jurée. Il ignorait toutefois le nom de la personne qui avait & son tour
informé les journalistes. Le second requérant soutint cette demande.

A l'audience du 22 décembre 1993, la cour d’assises écarta la demande
tendant a la récusation d’une jurée pour partialité. Elle estima non établi
que la jurée eit fait la déclaration litigieuse. En outre, la défense n’avait
pas indiqué au tribunal le nom de la personne qui aurait entendu la
déclaration partiale. La cour refusa également d’entendre les
journalistes puisqu’ils n’étaient pas des témoins directs: ils s’étaient en
effet simplement entretenus par téléphone avec 'informateur anonyme.

A une date non précisée, le premier requérant forma un recours en
nullité (Nichtigkeilsbeschwerde) et un appel contre la peine (Berufung). 1l
prétendait qu’au procés 1l s’était trouvé dans I'impossibilité de
comprendre quels étaient les jurés titulaires et les jurés suppléants; 1l
affirmait que deux jurés n’avaient pas prété serment en serrant la main
du président et taxait deux autres jurés de partialité. I} se plaignait en
outre de ce que le président I’eQit interrompu alors qu’il faisait sa
derniére déclaration au jury et que la cour n’elit pas procédé aux
auditions qu’il sollicitait. 1l prétendait aussi que le jury s’était trompé
dans son verdict parce que les théses du second requérant n’étaient pas
plausibles. Selon lui, d’autres questions auraient di étre posées au jury
et il lui elt fallu appliquer le droit hongrois, moins sévére pour
infraction dont il était accusé.

Le 16 mars 1994, le second requérant forma un recours en nullité et un
appel contre la peine. Il s’en prenait au fait que la cour d’assises avait
refusé d’entendre les dépositions qu’il demandait et avait écarté sa
requéte tendant a la récusation du président; selon lui, 1l ett fallu poser
des questions supplémentaires au jury et il y avait des contradictions entre
le verdict et le contenu du dossier.

Le 13 octobre 1994, la Cour supréme rejeta les recours en nullité et les
appels contre la peine. Elle confirma la sentence du second requérant et
aggrava la peine du premier, qu’elle condamna a la réclusion perpétuelle.
L’arrét fut signifié aux requérants le 20 décembre 1994,

En ce qui concerne le grief du premier requérant quant a la
composition du jury, la Cour supréme releva que, d’aprés la transcription
du proces, le président avait appelé chaque juré par son nom et lui avait
désigné une place fixe. Il apparaissait dés Jors clairement quels étaient les
jurés titulaires et les jurés suppléants. La composition du jury n’était donc
pas entachée d’erreur, contrairement a ce que prétendait le requérant. Le
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fait que le président n’ait pas recueilli par poignée de main le serment des
jurés qui n’étaient pas croyants représentail peut-€tre une erreur de
procédure, mais ne constituait aucunement un motif de nullité.

Quant a I'allégation du premier requérant qui affirmait ne pas avoir pu
s’exprimer en dernier, la Cour supréme a estimé qu’elle ne se trouvait pas
confirmée par le compte rendu du procés. En toute hypotheése, le
requérant n’avait pas rempli les conditions de procédure a respecter pour
soulever ce moyen de nullité car il aurait dd solliciter une décision
interlocutoire sur cette question.

La Cour supréme estinma aussi que la cour d’assises avait agi a bon droit
lorsqu’elle avait écarté les demandes d’audition formées par le premier
requérant. Quant a la requéte de celui-ci visant a ce que la Cour
entendit son urologue (sic) pour savoir si la personnalité de I'intéressé
avait changé i la suite d’un accident de voiture survenu en 1987, elle
estima que les deux rapports psychiatriques recueillis suffisaient. En ce
qui concerne la demande tendant i Paudition de journalistes sur la
partialité alléguée d’une jurée, la Cour supréme releva qu’ils n’étaient
pas des témoins directs, puisqu’ils s’étaient sculement entretenus par
téléphone avec l'informateur anonyme. Méme si la cour d’assises les
avait entendus, la preuve n’aurait pas été faite que I'information fournie
par la personne anonyme était exacte. Quant a 'audition de B.N., la Cour
supréme renvoya a ses motifs se rapportant au recours en nullité du
second requérant (voir ci-dessous). Pour ce qui était de la plainte du
premier requérant selon laquelle 'on n’avait pas appliqué le droit
hongrois, la Cour supréme considéra que le droit autrichien s’appliquait
dans la présente affaire puisque celle-ci concernait une infraction
commise a I’étranger par un ressortissant autrichien sur la personne
d’un autre ressortissant autrichien.

A propos du recours en nullité formé par le second requérant, la Cour
supréme jugea sans fondement le grief tiré de la partialité alléguée du
président. Elle releva que la demande en rectification du procés-verbal
avait été écartée et que les griefs de I'intéressé ne pouvaient des lors étre
examinés sur la base des allégations formulées dans la demande en
rectification. Elle déclara que rien n’empéche un juge de sc former une
opinion sur la culpabilité de l'accusé avant la fin du proces. C’est
seulement si le juge s’en tient a cette opinion en dépit d’éléments de
preuve cn sens contraire qu’il peut passer pour partial. En particulier, en
cas de réactions spontanées de sa part (comme des gestes ou des
changements d’expression), son manque d’impartialité doit étre établi
par des indications précises supplémentaires. Les mémes considérations
s’appliquaient aux remarques cxprimant le scepticisme d’un juge vis-a-
vis d’une thése développée. Il n’est pas interdit & un juge de manifester
une telle attitude, puisqu’il fait part aussi de son sentiment lorsqu’il
signale a un accusé ou un témoin les contradictions ou le caractére
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improbable de ses déclarations. Le second requérant n’ayant indiqué
aucune circonstance précise qui plt permettre a un observateur objectif
de douter de Pimpartialité du président, il n’avait nullement été porté
atteinte aux droits de la défense du requérant.

Pour ce qui était du grief relatif au fait que la cour d’assises n’avait pas
recueilli les dépositions souhaitées par le second requérant, la Cour
supréme estima que la cour d’assises avait agi a bon escient lorsqu’elle
avait écarté ces demandes. B.N. n’était pas présente au moment ou
I'infraction avait été commise et avait toujours aflirmé n’avoir pas pris
part aux plans des requérants. Il ne s’imposait donc pas de I’entendre sur
la question de savoir §’il y avait des indices que F.K. allait étre tué a
Budapest. En outre, un expert médical avait conflirmé qu’une
comparution devant la cour comporterait un risque pour sa santé car elle
souflrait d’'une grave maladie. B.N. résidant en Espagne, les tribunaux
autrichiens ne pouvaient la contraindre a comparaitre au proces.

GRIEFS

Les requérants formulent de nombreux griefs a propos de leur
condamnation et de la procédure quiy a conduit (...)

Ils alleguent Pun et autre sur le terrain de Particle 6 que le président
de la cour d’assises a fait preuve de partialité &4 leur encontre et a cherché
a influencer le jury en laisant des remarques et gestes ironiques; que la
procédure pénale a manqué d’équité, le président ayant refusé de rectifier
la transcription du procés comme ils le demandaient et qu’en conséquence
la conduite du juge ne reposait pas sur des éléments corrects et suffisants
()

()

Ils prétendent aussi que le contrdle de leur condamnation prévu par le
droit autrichien ne répondait pas aux exigences de l'article 2 du Protocole
n® 7 car la Cour supréme ne pouvait réexaminer la question de la
culpabilité et avait seulement compétence pour rechercher s’il y avait eu
des vices de procédure.

()

EN DROIT

I. La Cour estime qu’en raison de la similitude des questions de fait et
de droit en jeu, les deux requérants ayant été condamnés a I'issue de la
méme procédure pénale et leurs affaires soulevant des griefs analogues, il
y a lieu de joindre les requétes.

()
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3. Les requérants se plaignent de leur condamnation et de 'absence
prétendue d’équité de la procédure qui y a conduit. Ils invoquent Par-
ticle 6 de la Convention, dont les passages pertinents sont ainsi libellés:

«l. Toute personne a droit & ce que sa cause soit entendue équitablement,
publiquement (...) par un tribunal indépendant et impartial, établi par la loi, qui
décidera (...) du bien-fondé de toute accusation cn matiere pénale dirigée contre clle (...)

2. Toute personne accusée d’unc infraction est présumée innocente jusqu’a ce que sa
culpabilité ait été légalement établie.

3. Tout accusé a droit notamment a:

a) étre informé, dans le plus court délai, dans une langue qu’il comprend et d’une
maniére détaillée, de la nature et de la cause de Paccusation portée contre lui;

b) disposer du temps et des facilités nécessaires a la préparation de sa défense;

c) sc défendre lui-méme ou avoir l'assistance d’un défenscur de son choix et, sil n’a
pas les moyens de rémunérer un défenseur, pouvoir éire assisté gratuitement par un
avocalt d'office, lorsquc les intéréts de la justice exigent ;

d) interroger ou faire interroger les témoins A charge et obtenir la convocation et
I'interrogation des témoins 4 décharge dans les mémes conditions que les 1émoins a
charge;

()

La Cour rappelle que l'article 19 de la Convention Jui fait obligation
d’assurer le respect des engagements résultant pour les Parties
contractantes de la Convention. Spécialement, il ne lui appartient pas de
connaitre des erreurs de fait ou de droit prétendument commises par une
Jjuridiction interne, sauf si et dans la mesure ou elles pourraient avoir
porté atteinte aux droits et libertés sauvegardés par la Convention. Par
ailleurs, si la Convention garantit en son article 6 le droit & un proces
équitable, elle ne réglemente pas pour autant I'admissibilité des preuves
ou leur appréciation, matiére qui reléve dés lors au premier chef du droit
interne et des juridictions nationales (arrét Garcia Ruiz c. Espagne [GC],
n° 30544/96, § 28, CEDH 1999-1).

La Cour estime approprié d’envisager les griefs des requérants
dénongant le caractére inéquitable de la procédure sous l'angle des
paragraphes 1 et 3 de¢ Particle 6 pris ensemble, d’autant que les
exigences du paragraphe 3 représentent des aspects particuliers du droit
a un proceés équitable, garanti par le paragraphe 1 (voir, par exemple,
Parrét Edwards ¢. Royaume-Uni du 16 décembre 1992, série A n” 247-B,
p- 34, § 33).

(.r)

d) Les requérants se plaignent, sur le terrain de 'article 6 § 1 de la
Convention, du fait que le président de la cour d’assises ait écarté leur
demande en rectification de la transcription du procés. D’aprés eux, le
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comportement du juge ne s’appuyait pas sur des piéces exactes et
suffisantcs.
La Cour releve que les requérants avaient déposé conjointement une

demande en rectilication du compte rendu du procés, que le président de
la cour a toutefois rejetée apres s’étre assuré avec la grelfiere de
exactitude de ce compte rendu. Il a constaté que celui-ci avait été établi
dans le respect des régles de procédure pertinente et était fidele.

La Cour rappelle que Iarticle 6 ne saurait exiger qu’une juridiction
d’appel contréle le compte rendu d’un procés établi par une juridiction
inférieure, ou que la procédure de premiere instance fasse 'objet d’un
compte rendu intégral. En outre, la vérification par un grelfier et, en
Poccurrence, conjointement avec le président, de la fidélité de la
transcription d’un procés ne révele en soi rien d’inéquitable (voir, mutatis
mutandis, Parrét Gillow c. Royaume-Uni du 24 novembre 1986, série A
n® 109, pp. 27-28,§ 71).

I.a Cour note que le compte rendu du procgés dont il s’agit est
volumineux et détaillé; il comprend quelque 280 pages. Elle observe que,
si les requérants ou leurs avocats avaient eu le sentiment que certaines
remarques du président revétaient une importance particuliére pour la
procédure ou pour un recours en nullicé ultérieur, ils auralent eu la
possihilité de demander a la cour d’assises de les consigner
intégralement dans le compte rendu du proces. Il ne semble pas qu’ils
alent formulé pareilles demandes au proces ni que la cour d’assises les
ait repoussées. Dans ces conditions, la Cour ne saurait conclure que le
rejet de la demande des requérants en rectification du compte rendu du
procés ait méconnu dans leur chef les droits de la défense garantis par
article 6 de la Convention.

e) Les requérants alleguent sur le terrain de larticle 6 de la
Convention que le président de la cour d’assises avait un préjugé a leur
encontre et a cherché a influencer le jury par des remarques et gestes
ironiques. Le second requérant s’en prend en outre au lait que le
président qu’il avait voulu récuser pour partialité ait pris part a la
décision sur cette demande.

La Cour rappelle qu'aux fins de Particle 6 § | Pimpartialité doit
s’apprécier selon une démarche subjective, essayant de déterminer la
conviction personnelle de tel juge en telle occasion, et aussi selon une
démarche objective amenant a s’assurer qu’il offrait des garanties
suffisantes pour exclure a cet égard tout doute légitime. Quant a la
premicre, impartialité personnelle d’un magistrat se présume jusqu’a la
preuve du contraire. Quant a la seconde, elle conduit a se demander si,
indépendamment de la conduite du juge, certains faits vérifiables
autorisent a suspecter 'impartialité de ce dernier. En la mati¢re, méme
les apparences peuvent revétir de Pimportance. Il y va de la confiance que
les tribunaux d’une société démocratique se doivent d’inspirer au
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justiciable, & commencer, au pénal, par les prévenus (arrét Padovani
c. Italie du 26 février 1993, séric A n” 257-B, p. 20, §§ 25 ct suiv.).

Eu égard au constat qui précede s’agissant de la demande des
requérants tendant a la rectification du compte rendu du proces, la Cour
estime que c’est le compte rendn ofliciel qui constitue la base matérielle
de Pexamen de ce grief.

D’aprés ce compte rendu, Patmosphere dans la salle d’audience ainsi
que les rapports entre les avocats de la défense et le président étaient
tendus. Il ressort également du procés-verbal que plusicurs déclarations
des requérants avaient fait sourire le président. Le 17 décembre 1993, les
trois juges de la cour d’assises écartérent la demande du second requérant
tendant a la récusation du président pour partialité; ils estimerent que ces
sourires n’avaient pas influencé les jurés, citoyens responsables. La Cour
supréme a considéré que des réactions spontanées (telles que des gestes et
des changements d’expression) ne tiraient pas a4 conséquence et qu’il
fallait que s’y ajoutent des éléments témoignant du manque
d'impartialité du juge. Elle écarta le recours en nullité formé par le
second requérant, estimant que celui-ci n’avait {ait état d’aucune
circonstance précise qui permit 4 un observateur objectil de douter de
I'impartialité du juge.

La Cour rappelle qu’en mati¢re d’impartialité d’un juge les inquiétudes
subjectives du suspect, pour compréhensibles qu’clles puissent étre, ne
constituent pas 'élément déterminant: il faut avant tout établir si elles
peuvent passer pour objectivement justifiées cn l'occurrence (arrét
Nortier c. Pays-Bas du 24 aoht 1993, série A n® 267, p. 15, § 33). Méme si,
dans la présente affaire, la conduite du président de la cour d’assises a pu
par moment étre critiquable, la Cour estime, a la lumiére de la procédure
dans son ensemble et des circonstances particulieres de la cause, que les
affirmations du second requérant ne suffisent pas a jeter le doute sur
I'impartialité personnelle du président de la cour d’assises.

Quant au grief selon lequel le président avait pris part a la décision sur
la demande tendant a sa récusation pour partialité, la Cour reléve que le
second requérant forma a cet égard un recours en nullité¢ devant la Cour
supréme, laquelle suivit la cour d’assises. Ce contrdle ¢tait suffisant pour
rectifier les erreurs éventuelles.

La Cour estime dés lors qu’il n’y a aucune apparence de violation des
droits du second requérant an titre de Particle 6 de la Convention a cet
¢gard.

4. Les requérants prétendent que le contrdle de leur condamnation
prévu par le droit autrichien était insuffisant aux fins de Particle 2 du
Protocole n 7 car la Cour supréme ne pouvait réexaminer la question de
la culpabilité et n’avait compétence que pour rechercher s’il y avait eu des
vices de procédure.
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En ses passages pertinents, I'article 2 du Protocole n” 7 est ainsi libellé :
«1. Toute personne déclarée coupable d’une infraction pénale par un tribunal a le
droit de faire examiner par une juridiction supérieure la déclaration de culpabilité oula
condammnation. L'excrciee de ce droit, y compris les motifs pour lesquels il peut &tre
exered, sont régis par la loi.»

La Cour rappelle que le paragraphe I de cet article se référant a la loi
nationale, les Etats contractants peuvent limiter la portée du contréle
exercé par une juridiction supérieure. Dans plusieurs Etats membres du
Conseil de 'Europe, ce contrdle se borne aux questions de droit ou peut
étre subordonné a 'octroi a la personne déstreuse d’interjeter appel d’une
autorisation a cette fin (Nielsen c¢. Danemark, requéte n” 19028/91,
décision de la Commission du 9 septembre 1992, Décisions et rapports 73,
pp. 239, 246).

La Cour reléve que les requérants pouvaient former et ont formé un
recours en nullité devant la Cour supréme; ils y dénongaient les vices de
procédure du proces. De surcroit, ils introduisirent un recours contre la
peine, que la Cour supréme a aussi examiné, La Cour estime des lors que
le contréle par la Cour supréme de la condamnation des requérants
suffisait aux fins de Particle 2 du Protocole n® 7. En conséquence, il n'y a
aucune apparence de violation de cette disposition.

Il s’ensuit que cetre partie de la requéte est clle aussi manifestement
mal fondée au sens de Iarticle 35 § 3 de la Convention et doit donc étre
rejetée conformément a larticle 35 § 4.

Par ces motifs, la Cour, d 'unanimité,
Décide de joindre les requétes;

Déclare les requétes irrecevables.
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SUMMARY'

Six-month period - applicability of rule in the absence of Government
observations on the issue

Article 35 § 1

Six-month period — Applicabilily of rule in the absence of Government observations on the issue
— Legal certainty

The applicant was convicted of threatening behaviour likely to cause feelings of
harassment, alarm or distress. The Crown Court dismissed his appeal but
adjourncd the sentence for twenty-cight days pending psychiatric and medical
reports. It remanded him in custody for that period, although apparently the
conditions for remanding him in custody were not satisfied. The courl
subsequently imposed a conditional discharge on the applicant. In February 1996
his application for judicial review of the decision to remand him in custody was
granted by the High Court, which found that his remand in custody had been
unlawful. The applicant’s subsequent request for compensation [or unlawful
detention was unsuccessful.

Held

Article 35 § I: The final decision in respect of the applicant’s complaint under
Article 3 § 1 was the decision of the High Court in February 1996; moreover, with
regard to his complaints under Article 5 § 5, Article 6 and Article 13, the absence of
a remedy in respect ol unlawful detention should have been apparent to the
applicant, who was legally represented, from the time of that decision. The six-
month period thercfore began to run on the date of the High Court’s decision
and, since the application to the Court had been introduced in October 1996, it
had been presented more than six months alter the [inal decision. Furthermore,
as the six-month rule scrved the interests not only of the Government but also of
legal certainty by setting the temporal limits beyond which supervision by the
Convention organs was no longer possible, it could not be set aside solely because
the Government had not made a preliminary objection based on it.

Case-law cited by the Court

X v. Austria, application no. 5759/72, Commission decision of 20 May 1976,
Decisions and Reports 6

X v. France, application no. 9587/81, Commission decision of |3 December 1982,
Decisions and Reports 29

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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K. v. Ireland, application no. 10416/83, Commission decision of 17 May 1984,
Decisions and Reports 38
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THE FACTS

The applicant [Mr Michael Joseph Walker] is a British citizen, born in
1957 and currently living in Stansted, England. Before the Court he was
represented by Ms N. Rogers, legal adviser at the Aire Centre, London.

The circumstances of the case

The lacts of the case, as submitted by the applicant and not contested
by the Government, may be summarised as follows.

On 1l February 1994 the applicant was convicted by Saflfron Walden
Magistrates’ Court of threatening behaviour likely to cause feelings of
harassment, alarm or distress, contrary to section 5 of the Public Order
Act 1986. He was fined 50 pounds sterling.

The applicant appealed. His appeal was heard on 28 April 1994 at
Chelmsford Crown Court by a judge and two lay justices. The appeal was
dismissed, and the court adjourned the sentence for full psychiatric and
medical reports for twenty-cight days. The court remanded the applicant
in custody for that period, without considering whether to grant bail. It
appears that the conditions for remanding the applicant in custody under
the Bail Act 1976 were not satisfied, and that the applicant was entitled to
bail.

Prior to remanding the applicant in custody, the judge enumerated the
applicant’s previous convictions. The applicant had been conditionally
discharged for two years after one of these. The applicant admitted being
in breach of the conditional discharge. No action was taken in respect of
this breach either by the Magistrates’ Court or by the Crown Court.

On 27 May 1994 the applicant appeared before the same judge. The
psychiatric report revealed nothing material and the judgc purported to
pass a sentence of twenty-eight days’ imprisonment retrospectively.
Defence counsel pointed out that the offence under section 5 was not
punishable by imprisonment. The judge then imposed a conditional
discharge for twelve months (in substitution for the previous sentence).

In a letter to the Criminal Appeal Office dated 7 December 1995, the
Crown Prosecution Service stated that, in their view, the learned judge
had indeed erred and counsel lor the respondent had regrettably (ailed in
his duty to assist the learned judge. The applicant was granted legal aid to
make an application to the High Court for judicial review of the judge’s
decision to remand him in custody. On 14 February 1996 the application
for judicial review of the remand in custody for psychiatric reports was
granted by the High Court which declared “that the applicant’s remand
in custody was unlawful”.
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On 27 February 1996 the applicant’s solicitors addressed a request to
the Lord Chancellor’s Department for “substantial damages by way of
compensation for his unlawful imprisonment”. On 22 April 1996 the
Court Service informed the solicitors that it could not pay compensation,
as ex gratia compensation from the Court Service was limited to cases
where “the court staff are guilty of maladministration or negligence”. It
indicated that the Court Service could not pay compensation for loss or
damage arising from judicial decisions.

An opinion {rom counsel of 23 September 1996 confirmed that no action
lay against the Lord Chancellor’s Department, and added that, similarly,
no action lay against the judge, the justices, the Crown Prosecution
Service or the Prison Service.

COMPLAINTS

The applicant complained that his right to liberty under Article 5 § 1 of
the Convention had been violated from 28 April to 27 May 1994 as there
had been no lawful reason for detention. Nor had the detention fallen
within the permissible exceptious to this right. The applicant also
asserted that, under English law, he had no enforceable right to
compensation [or an unlawlul detention resulting {rom a judicial decision
and that that was in breach of Article 3 § 5 of the Convention. Under
Article 13 of the Convention the applicant asserted that his right to an
effective remedy in respect of his Article 5 rights had been violated.
Under Article 6 § 1 of the Convention he claimed that his right of access
to a court, in respect of his claim for compensation for unlawful detention,
had been violated.

PROCEDURE

The application was lodged with the Furopean Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) on 18 October 1996 and registered on
18 February 1997.

On 1 July 1998 the Commission decided to communicate the
application to the Government.

The Government indicated in a letter dated 26 October 1998 that they
did not intend to submit written observations as to admissibility.

Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention on
1 November 1998, and in accordance with Article 5 § 2 thereof, the
application was examined by the Court.
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THLE LAW

The applicant alleged a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention as
regards his detention from 28 April to 27 May 1994. He also alleged
violations of Article 5 § 5, Article 6 and Article 13 of the Convention.

The Government have not made any comments on the admissibility
and merits of the case.

The Court reiterates that, according to Article 35 § 1 of the
Convention, the Court may only deal with a matter “within a period of
six months from the date on which the final decision was taken”.

The Court must therelore determine the date of the “linal decision” in
the present case.

The letter of 22 April 1996 from the Court Service to the applicant’s
solicitors stated that the Court Service was entitled to make ex gratia
payments in certain specific cases only. Any payment of compensation by
the Court Service would have been ex gratia and not as of right. That letter
cannot therefore constitute the “final decision” in respect of any part of
the application.

On 23 September 1996 counsel confirmed that no action lay against the
Lord Chancellor’s Department, the judge, the justices, the Crown
Prosecution Service or the Prison Service. That advice, however, did no
more than confirm that no action lay by which the applicant could pursue
an action for compensation for the detention which the High Court had
declared unlawful. It cannot therefore constitute the “final decision” in
respect ol any part of the application either.

Article 35 § | provides that the six-month period runs from the linal
decision in the process ol exhaustion. As to the applicant’s complaint
under Article 5 § 1, that final decision was the decision of the High Court
ol 14 February 1996.

Where there are no domestic remedies in respect of a complaint under
the Convention, and where that complaint arosc out of a specilic decision,
the six-month period runs from that decision (see X v. Austria, application
no. 5759/72, Commission decision of 20 May 1976, Decisions and Reports
(DR) 6, pp. 15-16). As to the applicant’s complaints under Article 5 § 3,
Article 6 and Article 13, the absence of a remedy in respect of the unlawful
detention was, or should have been, apparent to the applicant, who was
legally represented, from the decision of the High Court of 14 February
1996. The six-month period in this respect therefore began to run on
14 February 1996.

The Court therefore fnds that the “final decision” in respect of the
whole application is the decision of the High Court of 14 February
1996. Since the application was introduced on 18 October 1996, it has
been presented more than six months aflter the date of the final
decision.
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The Court has considered whether the absence of observations from
the Government on the question of the six-month rule can affect the
position. It reiterates that the six-month rule, in reftecting the wish of
the Contracting Parties to prevent past decisions being called into
question after an indcfinite lapse of time, serves the interests not only of
the Government but also of legal certainty as a value in itself. It marks out
the temporal limits of supervision carried out by the organs of the
Convention and signals to both individuals and State authorities the
period beyond which such supervision is no longer possible (see X v.
France, application no. 9587/81, Commission decision of 13 December
1982, DR 29, pp. 239-40, §§ 13 and 16, and K. v. Ireland, application
no. 10416/83, Commission decision of 17 May 1984, DR 38, p. 160, § 6).

It is therelore not open to the Court to set aside the application of the
six-month rule solely because a Government has not made a preliminary
objection based on it.

It follows that the application is inadmissible for non-compliance with
the six-month rule set out in Article 35 § | of the Convention, and that it
must be rejected pursuant to Article 35 § 4.

For these reasons, the Court unanimously

Declares the application inadmissible.
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SOMMAIRE'

Délai de six mois — applicabilité de cette régle en ’'absence d’observations
du Gouvernement a ce sujet

Article 35§ 1

Délai de six mois — Applicabilité de cette régle en absence d’observations du Gouvernement a ce
sujel — Sécurilé juridique

Le requérant fut reconnu coupable de comportement menagant susceptible de
provoquer des sentiments de harcélement, d’'inquiétude ou d’angoisse. La Crown
Court rejeta son appel et reporta de vingt-huit jours le prononcé de la peine en
vue d’obtenir des rapports psychiatrique et médical. Elle ordonna la mise en
détention provisoire du requérant dans I'intervalle, sans que soient apparemment
remplies les conditions pour ce faire, puis ordonna sa libération conditionnelle.
En février 1996, la High Court accueillit ]a demande de contréle juridictionnel de
la décision de le placer en détention provisoire présentée par le requérant ct
conclut a I'illégalité de la détention. Le requérant intenta ensuite une action en
réparation de sa détention illégale sans obtenir gain de cause.

Article 35§ 1: la décision définitive pour cc qui est du grief tiré de l'article 5 § 1 est
celle rendue par la High Court en [évrier 1996; de plus, en ce qui concerne les griefs
tirés des articles 5 § 5, 6 et 13, le requérant, représenté par un avocat, aurait di se
rendre compte en prenant connaissance de cette décision qu’il nexistait pas de
recours quant a la déiention illégale. Le délai de six mois a donc commencé 2
courir & compter dc la décision dc la High Court et, la requéte ayant été introduite
devant la Cour en octobre 1996, elle a été présentée plus de six mois aprés la date
de la décision définitive. De plus, la régle des six mois ne sert pas seulement les
intérérs du Gouvernement mais aussi Ja sécurité juridique en marquant la limite
temporelle du contrdle effectué par les organes de la Convention. Il n’est donc pas
possible de ne pas I'appliquer au seul motif que le Gouvernement n’a pas formulé
d’exception préliminaire fondée sur elle.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

X ¢. Autriche, requéte n® 5759/72, décision de la Commission du 20 mai 1976,
Décisions ct rapports 6

X c. France, requéte n” 9587/81, décision de la Commission du 13 déccmbre 1982,
Décisions et rapports 29

K. c. Irlande, requéte n® 10416/83, décision de la Commission du 17 mai 1984,
Décisions et rapports 38

1. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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EN FAIT

Le requérant [M. Michael Joseph Walker] est un citoyen britannique
né en 1957 et résidant actuellement a Stansted, en Angleterre. Il est
représenté devant la Cour par M™ N. Rogers, conscillere juridique
aupres du Aire Centre de Londres.

Les circonstances de I’espéce

Les (aits de la cause, exposés par le requérant et non contestés par le
Gouvernement, peuvent s¢ résumer comme suit.

Le 11 février 1994, la Magistrates’ Court de Saflron Walden reconnut le
requérant coupable de comportement menagant susceptible de provoquer
des sentiments de harcglement, d’inquiétude ou d’angoisse, en inlraction
a I'article 5 de la loi de 1986 sur P'ordre public, et lui infligea une amende
de 50 livres sterling.

Le requérant forma un appel, que la Crown Court de Chelmsford,
composée d’un juge et deux magistrats non professionnels, examina le
28 avril 1994. Ce tribunal rejeta Pappel et reporta le prononcé de la
peine de vingt-huit jours en vue d’obtenir des rapports psychiatrique et
médical complets. Il ordonna la mise en détention provisoire du
requérant dans l'intervalle, sans examiner la question d’une éventuelle
libération sous caution. Il apparait que les conditions nécessaires pour
placer le requérant en détention provisoire prévues par la loi de 1976 sur
fa liberté sous caution n’étalent pas réunies et que le requérant avait le
droit d’étre libéré sous caution.

Avant d’ordonner la détention du requérant, le juge énuméra ses
condamnations antéricures. Au terme de I'une d’elles, 'intéressé avait
fait Pobjet d’unc libération conditionnelle de deux ans, qu’il reconnut
n’avoir pas respectée. Ni la Magistrates’ Court ni la Crown Court ne prirent
de mesure a cet égard.

Le 27 mai 1994, le requérant comparut de nouveau devant le méme
juge. Le rapport psychiatrique ne révélant aucun élément pertinent,
le juge avait lintention de prononcer une peine rétroactive
d’emprisonnement de vingt-huit jours. L’avocat de la défense fit observer
qu’une infraction a 'article 5 n’était pas punie d’emprisonnement. Le juge
ordonna alors une libération conditionnelle d’une durée de douze mois (en
lieu et place de la condamnation précédente).

Dans une lettre du 7 décembre 1995 adressée au Bureau des appels
criminels, le Service des poursuites de la Couronne indiqua que, selon
lui, le juge avait ellectivement commis une erreur et que l'avocat du
défendeur avait failli 2 son devoir de conseiller le juge. Le requérant se
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vit accorder I'assistance judiciaire en vue de solliciter aupres de la High
Court le contrdle juridictionnel de la décision du juge de le placer en
détention provisoire. Le 14 février 1996, la High Court accucillit la
demande de contréle juridictionnel de cette décision et déclara «que la
mise du requérant en détention provisoire était illégale ».

Le 27 février 1996, les solicitors du requérant adressérent au ministére
de la Justice une demande «de dommages-intéréts importants en
réparation de sa détention illégale ». Le 22 avril 1996, le service judiciaire
informa les solicitors qu’il n’était pas en mesure de verser une réparation,
car il n’cn attribuait a titre gracieux que dans les cas ol «le personnel
judiciaire était coupable d’une erreur ou d’unc faute»; il ne pouvait
verser d’indemnité pour une perte ou un préjudice résuliant de décisions
de justice.

Dans un avis du 23 septembre 1996, un avocat confirma qu’aucune
action ne pouvait étre intentée contre le ministére de la Justice ni non
plus contre le juge, les magistrats non professionnels, le Service des
poursuites de la Couronne ou le Service des prisons.

GRIEFS

Le requérant se plaint d’une violation de son droit a la liberté garanti
par Particle 5 § 1 de la Convention du fait qu’il a été détenu sans motif
légal du 28 avril au 27 mai 1994. Sa détention ne relevait pas non plus de
I'une des exceptions prévues a ce droit. Le requérant affirme également
qu’il ne dispose sclon le droit anglais d’aucun droit & réparation d’une
détention illégale résultant d’une décision de justice, au mépris de
larticle 5 § 5 de la Convention. Sur le terrain de Particle 13 de la
Convention, il dénonce une violation de son droit & un recours effectif
quant a son grief tiré de Particle 5 et, sous ’angle de larticle 6 § 1 de la
Convention, une violation de son droit d’aceés a un tribunal pour faire
valoir son droit a réparation de sa détention illégale.

PROCEDURE

La requéte a été introduite devant la Commission européennc des
Droits de 'Homme («la Commission») le 18 octobre 1996 et enregistrée
le 18 févricr 1997.

Le 1 juillet 1998, la Commission a décidé de communiquer la requéte
au Gouvernement.

Dans une lettre du 26 octobre 1998, le Gouvernement a déclaré qu’il
n'entendait pas soumettre d’observations écrites au sujet de la
recevabilité.
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A la suite de I'entrée en vigueur du Protocole n® 1 & la Convention le
“novembre 1998, la requéte est cxaminée par la Cour en application de
Particle 5 § 2 dudit Protocole.

lCl

EN DROIT

Le requérant allégue une violation de 'article 5 § 1 de la Convention du
(ait de sa détention du 28 avril au 27 mai 1994. T se plaint aussi de
violations des articles 5 § 5, 6 et 13 de la Convention.

Le Gouvernement n’a pas formulé d’observations quant a la
recevabilité et au fond de PafTaire.

La Cour rappelle que, en veriu de Particle 35 § | de la Convention, elle
ne peut étre saisie d’une affaire que «dans un délai de six mois a partir de
la date de la décision interne définitive ».

La Cour doit donc déterminer quelle est en lespéce la date de la
«décision interne définitive ».

La lettre du 22 avril 1996 adressée par le service judiciaire aux solicitors
du requérant les informait que ce service était habilité a ellectuer des
versements gracieux dans certains cas précis seulement. Toute
indemnité émanant de ce service aurait été versée a titre gracicux et non
de droit. Il s’ensuit que cette lettre ne saurait constituer une «décision
définitive » pour une quelconque partie de la requéte.

Le 23 septembre 1996, un avocat confirma qu’il n’était pas possible
d’intenter une action contre le ministére de la Justice, le juge, les
magistrats non prolessionnels, le Service des poursuites de la Couronne
ou le Service des prisons. Cet avis ne [laisait touteflois que confirmer que
le requérant ne disposait ’aucun moven d’intenter une action en
réparation d’une détention jugée illégale par la High Court. Des lors, il ne
saurait non plus constituer une «décision définitive» pour un quelconque
aspect de la requéte.

Aux termes de Particle 35 § |, la période de six mois commence & courir
a partir de la date de la décision définitive, qui cldture le processus
d’épuisement. En ce qui concerne le grief tiré par le requérant de
Particle 5 § | de la Convention, la décision définitive était celle rendue
par la High Court le 14 (Evrier 1996.

Lorsqu’il n’existe pas de recours internes quant a un griel tiré de
la Convention et Jorsque ce grief tient & une décision particuliere, le
délai de six mois commence a courir a compter de cette décision
(X ¢. Autriche, requéte n® 5759/72, décision de la Commission du 20 mai
1976, Décisions et rapports (DR) G, pp. 17-18). S’agissant des griels tirés
des articles 5 § 5, 6 et 13 de la Convention, le requérant, représenté par un
avocat, s’est rendu compte, ou aurait di se rendre compte, en prenant
connaissance de la décision de la High Court du 14 février 1996, qu'’il
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n’existait pas de recours quant a la détention illégale. C’est donc le
[4 février 1996 qu’a commencé a courir le délai de six mois a cet égard.

La Cour juge en conséquence que la «décision définitive » valable pour
ensemble de la requéte est celle prise par la High Court le 14 février 1996,
La requéte ayant été introduite le 18 octobre 1996, elle a été soumise plus
de six mois apres la date de la décision délinitive.

La Cour a recherché si le fait que le Gouvernement n’ait pas soumis
d’observations au sujet de la question de Ja régle des six mois est
susceptible de modifier la situation. Elle rappelle que cette regle, qui
reflete le souhait des Parties contractantes de ne pas voir remettre en
cause des décisions anciennes apres un délai indéfini, sert les intéréts
non seulement du Gouvernement mais aussi de la sécurité juridique en
tant que valeur intrinséque. Elle marque la limite temporelle du controle
cffectué par les organes de la Convention et indique aux particuliers
comme aux autorités la période au-deld de laquelle ce contréle ne
s’exerce plus (X ¢ France, requéte n” 9587/81, décision de la
Commission du 13 décembre 1982, DR 29, pp. 233-234, §§ 13 et 16;
K. c¢. Irlande, requéte n” 10416/83, décision de la Commission du 17 mai
1984, DR 38, p. 162, § 6).

La Cour n’a donc pas la possibilité de ne pas appliquer la régle des six
mois au seul motil qu’un Gouvernement n’a pas formulé d’exception
préliminaire fondée sur clle.

Il s’ensuit que la requéte est irrecevable pour non-respect de la régle
des six mois énoncée a article 35 § | de la Convention et qu’il échet de
la rejeter en vertu de Iarticle 35 § 4.

Par ces motifs, la Cour, a 'unanimité,

Déclare la requéte irrecevable.
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SUMMARY'

Absence of compensation for loss of business resulting from prohibition on
handguns

Article | of Protocol No. 1

Peaceful enjoyment of possessions — Possessions — Goodwill — Loss of fulure income and profit —
Control of the use of property — General interest — Regulation of firearms — Absence of
compensation for loss of business resulting from prohibition on handguns — Proportionality —
Individual and excessive burden — Balance between business interests and the general interest

The applicant company is a business engaged in the wholesale distribution of
fircarms and associated proclucts. In 1997 legislation was passed prohibiling the
possession of handguns and schemes were set up for the payment of
compensation to private individuals and dealers in [irearms in respect ol
handguns the possession of which was prohibited. Handguns and related products
had formerly amountcd to 30% ol the applicant company’s sales. The applicant
company received a certain sum in compensation under the schemes. The
applicant company complained that the prohibition on handguns had deprived it
of part of its business without any compensation for the loss ol value ol such
business or the assets and goodwill comprising part of that business.

Held

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1: The applicant company was complaining in substance
about loss ol futurc income in addition to loss ol goodwill and a decrease in the
value of the company’s assets. The clement based on the decrease in the value ol
the business asscssed by reference to future income, which amounted in effect to a
claim [or loss of future income, fell outsidc the scope of this provision. There hacl
been no formal expropriation of any assets ol the applicant company and, to the
extent that any loss of business sullered by the applicant company resulted (rom
the prohibition on handguns, that interference with its possessions amounted to a
“control of use” rather than a de facto “deprivation of possessions”. The aim of the
legislation was Lo seck to ensure public safety and it had been enacted in
lurtherance of an important public intercst, against which had to be set the
hardship suffered by the applicant company. The precise nature of the impact of
the prohibition on the applicant company’s business could not be determined and
the information provided to the Court did not distinguish between goodwill, which
fell within the scope of Article | of Protocol No. 1, and (uture income and profit,
which did not. Even assuming that there had been an appreciable adverse impact
on the company’s goodwill, the applicant company had at all times had to operate

I. This summary by the Registry does not bind the Court.
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within a framework of control ol the trade ol firearms, which had become
progressively more restrictive. Therefore, the applicant company had had no
legitimate expectation that it would be able to continue to trade in any particular
type of firearm, including handguns. Moreover, since handguns had (ormerly
accounted for only 30% of the applicant’s trade, it appeared that a substantial
part of that trade had not been affected by the prohibition on handguns.
Furthermore, the applicant company had received a substantial sum in
compensation, which included an element ol compensation over and above the
wholesale value of the handguns and could be considered as compensation for loss
of future income and profits or loss ol goodwill or both. Consequently, the
applicant company could not be said to have suffered an excessive burden:
manilestly ill-founded.

Case-law cited by the Court
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Fredin v. Sweden, judgment of 18 February 1991, Series A no. 192
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THE FACTS

The applicant company [lan Edgar (Liverpool) Ltd] is a business
engaged in the wholesale distribution of firearms. It was represented
before the Court by Edwin Coe, Solicitors, of London.

A. The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the parties, may be summarised
as follows.

The applicant company is a wholesaler and distributor of firearms and
associated products. It was founded in 1947. The two sons ol the founder
are 1ts directors and between them hold 80% of the share capital. The
applicant company operates from wholly owned offices and a warehouse
and owns a 17-acre site where secure licensed premises for ammunition
are located.

Controls on firearms in Great Britain, including controls on the
possession of pistols, revolvers, rifles and the ammunition for them, were
introduced for the first time in 1920. In 1934, fully automatic weapons
were prohibited and, in 1962, airguns and shotguns were made subject to
restrictions for the first time. The controls were consolidated in the
Firearms Act 1968. In 1988, semi-automatic and self-loading rifles were
prohibited and, in 1992, disguised firearms were also prohibited.

In March 1996, an individual entered a primary school in Scotland and
shot dead a teacher and sixteen children, and wounded thirteen others. He
had with him four handguns and 743 rounds of ammunition. The
government subsequently established a public inquiry chaired by
Lord Cullen, who presented a report to Parliament in October 1996 (“the
Cullen Report™).

Following the presentation of the Cullen Report, legislation was passed
in 1997 prohibiting the possession of handguns, and schemes were set up
for the payment of compensation to private individuals and to dealers in
(irearms in respect of handguns the possession of which was prohibited.

Between 1996 (when a prohibition on handguns was first
contemplated) and August 1997 (when the application was lodged), sales
of handguns by the applicant company decreased by 65%. Between
31 March 1996 and 31 March 1997, its turnover dropped by 22.3%.
Handguns and related products formerly amounted to 30% of the
apphicant company’s sales.

The applicant company received 890,000 pounds sterling (GBP) in
compensation under the above-mentioned schemes. By the beginning of
1999, approximately GBP 22,000,000 had been paid out to some
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1,500 dealers under the schemes, of a total of some GBP 67,000,000 which
had been paid out to individuals, dealers and others. The Government
estimate the total costs which will be involved in paying compensation
under the schemes to be some GBP 120,000,000.

B. Relevant domestic law and practice

The Firearms Act 1968 has been periodically amended since it was
passed, and lorms the basis of the current system ol control of firearms
in the United Kingdom. Section 3 of the 1968 Act prohibits the
possession, purchase, acquisition, manufacture, sale or transfer of the
firearms there specified. Section [ of the Firearms (Amendment) Act
1997 (“the First Amendment Act”) added large-calibre handguns to the
class of prohibited firearms in section 3 of the 1968 Act.

Section 5 of the 1968 Act, as amended by the First Amendment Act,
provided:

“(1) A person commits an offence il, without the authority of the Defence Council,

he has in his posscssion, or purchases or acquires, or manufactures. sclls or transfers -

(aba) any fircarm which cither has a of less than 30 centimetres in length or iy less
than 60 centimetres in length overall other than an air weapon, a small-calibre pistol, a
muzzle-loading gun or a firearm designed as signalling apparatus.”

The Firearms (Amendment) (No. 2) Act 1997 (“the Second
Amendment Act”; together with the First Amendment Act, “the 1997
Amendment Acts”) extended the scope of the prohibition in section 5 to
small-calibre pistols by declaring (in section 1) that the words “a small-
calibre pistol” in section 5(1)(aba) of the 1968 Act as amended by the
First Amendment Act should cease to have elfect.

The First Amendment Act provides as follows, so far as material:

“15 Surrender of prohibited small firearms and munitions

(1) The Secrctary of State may make such arrangements as he thinks it to secure
the orderly surrcnder at designated police stations of fircarms or ammunition the
posscssion of which will become or has become unlawful by virtue of section J or 9 above.

16 Payments in respect of prohibited small firearms and ammunition

(1) The Secrctary ol State shall, in accordance with a scheme made by him, make
payments in respect of fircarms and ammunition surrendered at designated police
stations in accordance with the arrangements made by himr under section 13 above.

(2) A scheme under subsection (1) above shall provide only for the making of
payments to persons making claims for such payments in respeet of fircarms or

ammunition -
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(a) which they had, and were entitled to have in their possession on or immediately
before 16th Octaber 1996 by virtuc of firearms certificates held by them or by virtue of
their being registered firearms dealers; or

(b) which on or before that date thev had contracted to acquire and were entitled to
have in their possession alter that date by virtue of such certificates held by them or by
virtue ol their being registered fircarms dealers,

and their possession of which will becone, or has become, unlaw(ul by virtue of
section 1(2) or 9 above.

17 Payments in respect of ancillary equipment

(1) The Seeretary of State shall, in accordance with anv scheme which may be made
by him, make pavments in respect of anallary cquipment of any description specified in
the scheme.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1) above, ‘ancillary cquipment’ means
cquipment, other than prohibited ammunition, which -

(a) isdesigned oradapted for use in connection with fircarms prohibited by virtuc of
section 1(2) above; and

(b) has no practicable use in connection with any firearm which is not a prohibited
weapon.

(3) A scheme under subsection (1) above shall provide only for the making of
payments to persons making claims for such pavments in respect of ancillary
equipment -

(a) which they had in their possession on 16th October 1996; or

(b) which they had in their possession alter that date, having purchased it by virtue
of a contract cntered into before that date.

18 Parliamentary control of compensation schemes

(1) Before making a compensation scheme the Secrewary of State shall lay a dralt of
it before Parliament.

(2) The Sceretary of State shall not make the scheme unless the draft has been
approved by resolution of each House.

(3) This section applies to any alteration to the scheme as it applies o a
compensation scheme.

(4) In this section ‘compensation schcme’ means a scheme under section 16 ...
above.”

The Firearms (Amendment) Act 1997 Compensation Scheme (“the
First Scheme”) was laid in draflt before Parliament and approved by
resolution of both Houses of Parliament. It was made on 10 June 1997.
The First Scheme provided compensation for the large-calibre handguns
themselves, for prohibited expanding ammunition and for certain
ancillary equipment. There were three options for claiming
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compensation: Option A, a flat rate payment for individual items; Option
B, a payment for an individual item at the price in the list of values
annexed to the First Scheme; and Option C, a payment based on the
market value of an individual item at or immediately before 16 October
1996 (the date of the announcement by the government of their response
to, and legislative intention following, the Cullen Report).

Under Option A, a payment of GBP 150 could be claimed for each
large-calibre handgun. Under Option B, a payment could be claimed
which was based on average retail values on 16 October 1996, reduced by
about 25% to reflect normal depreciation in value. Under Option C,
dealers were entitled to claim the “full market value” of the large-calibre
handguns and ancillary cquipment which they held in stock. The full
market value was to be ealculated on the basis of the cost to the dealer of
the item plus 25%.

By section 2 of the Second Amendment Act, the provisions of sections
16 to 18 of the First Amendment Act were applied to small-calibre pistols.
The Firearms (Amendment) (No. 2) Act 1997 Compensation Scheme
(“the Second Scheme”) was made in December 1997, after having been
laid in draft before both Houses of Parliament and approved by
resolution of each House. The Second Scheme applied in relation to
small-calibre pistols held on or immediately before 14 May 1997. The
date for the calculation of full market value for the purposes of Option C
remained 16 October 1996. The Second Scheme made provision for
compensation in respect of small-calibre pistols, on materially the same
terms as provided for in the TFirst Scheme in respect of large-calibre
handguns.

COMPLAINTS

The applicant company complained that the prohibition on handguns
imposed by the 1997 Amendment Acts amounted to a substantial
interference with the peaceful enjoyment of its possessions or a
deprivation of its possessions for which it has received no compensation.
It alleged a violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. There was no effective
remedy available to the applicant company in the domestic courts to claim
compensation and it therefore also alleged a violation of Article 13 of the
Convention.

PROCEDURE

The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human
Rights (“the Commission”) on 26 August 1997 and registered on
5 September 1997.
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On | July 1998 the Commission decided to communicate the
application to the Government, and to join it with application
no. 37684/97 (Accuracy International Ltd and 13 Others v. the United
Kingdom).

Following the entry into force of Protocol No. 11 to the Convention on
I November 1998, and in accordance with Article 5 § 2 thereof, the
applications were examined by the Court.

The Government requested permission to submit a single set of written
observations dealing with the applicant company’s case together with
fourteen others which raised similar issues, and by a letter dated
25 November 1998, the request was granted by the President of the
Chamber.

The Government’s written observations were submitted on 15 January
1999, after an extension of the time-limit fixed for that purpose. The
applicant company replied on 4 April 1999, also after an extension of
the time-limit.

On 25 January 2000 the Court decided to disjoin the application {rom
application no. 37684/97.

THE LAW

l. The applicant company complained that the First and Second
Amendment Acts had deprived it of part of its business without offering
any compensation for the loss of value of such business or the assets
and goodwill comprising part of that business, contrary to Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1.

Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 provides:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjovment ol his possessions.
No onc shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to
the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of international law.

The preceding provisions shall not, however, in any way impair the right ol a State to
enforce such laws as it deems necessary o control the use of property in accordance with
the general interest or (o sccure the payment of taxes or other contributions ov
penalties.”

The Government submitted that the 1997 Amendment Acts pursued a
general interest of the first importance, namely the control of firearms
and the protection of the public from the misuse of lrearms. They
considered that the applicant company’s possessions were very much less
extensive than claimed, and doubted whether they extended beyond the
prohibited firearms themselves and ancillary equipment, and some plant.
The Government took the view that the 1997 Amendment Acts did not
effect a deprivation of possessions, but that they amounted to a control of
use within the meaning ol the second paragraph of Article 1 of Proto-
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col No. I. They stated that there was normally no inherent right to
compensation in cases falling within the second paragraph of Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1, and referred to the Commission’s decision in the case of
Banér v. Sweden (application no. 11763/85, Commission decision of
9 March 1989, Decisions and Reports (DR) 60, p. 142). They added that
the government was not acting as an cconomic operator in passing the
1997 Amendment Acts, but was acting in its capacity as guardian of
public safety. They stated that there had been, and was likely in future to
be, a wide range of situations in which the government judged it necessary
to pass legislation to protect the public interest and that compensation for
all or any significant business losses such as those claimed by the applicant
company, including loss ol potential future income, would amount to a
major burden on public resources. They also referred to the fact that
compensation had been paid to the applicant company for handguns and
ancillary items which it held in stock on the basis of cost plus 25%, which
they said included a trading profit element.

The Government referred to the development of firearms controls in
the United Kingdom from 1920 onwards and submitted that the
applicant company had no legitimate expectation that its businesses
would not be affected by legislation such as the 1997 Amendment Acts.
They noted that the applicant company had produced little information
to substantiate its claim of loss of business, and denied that the
prohibition on firearms had directly caused the loss of business income or
profit alleged by the applicant company. In this regard, the Government
submitted that the applicant company could diversify and use its asscts
and its personnel in other fields of business; that other factors (which
they did not identify) appeared to have been responsible for at least part
of the reduction in the market for handguns; that there were still trading
opportunities in non-prohibited firearms; and that the compensation paid
to the applicant company included a trading profit elcment.

The applicant company accepted that the decision to prohibit handguns
was capable in principle of amounting to a gencral interest within the
meaning of the sccond paragraph of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. Tt
referred to the Sporrong and Lonnroth v. Sweden judgment of
23 September 1982 (Scries A no. 52, pp. 26 and 28, §§ 69 and 73) and
submitted that the Court must decide whether a fair balance has been
struck between the demands of the general interest and the
requirements of the protection of the applicant company’s fundamental
rights. It also submitted that, in so deciding, the Court must consider
whether an individual and excessive burden has been placed on the
applicant company. The applicant company contended that the effect of
the prohibition on handguns on the value of its business, or on the value
of the assets and goodwill which formed part of its business, amounted to
an expropriation of private property, and that it should therefore be paid
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compensation. It contended that “goodwill” was the value of its business
based upon the profits gencrated by the business, and distinguished this
rom future profits per se, which it did not claim. It pointed out that the
effect of the 1997 Amendment Acts was to make unlawful activities that
were previously [lawful and submitted that the decision to prohibit
handguns was wholly outside the range of risks inherent in its business
and far exceeded any measure that any person engaged in that business
could reasonably have forescen.

The Court reiterates that Article | of Protocol No. | guarantees, in
substance, the right of property and comprises three distinct rules (see,
for example, the Sporrong and Lonnroth judgment cited above, p. 24,
§ 61). The first, which is expressed in the first sentence of the first
paragraph and is of a general nature, lays down the principle of peaceful
enjoyment of property. The second, in the second sentence of the same
paragraph, covers deprivation of possessions and subjects it to certain
conditions. The third, contained in the second paragraph, recognises that
the Contracting States are entitled, amongst other things, to control the
use of property in accordance with the general interest or to secure the
payment ol taxes or other contributions or penalties.

However, the rules are not “distinct” in the sense of being unconnected:
the second and third rules are concerned with particular instances of
interference with the right to peaceful enjoyment of property. They must
be construed in the light of the general principle laid down in the first rule
(see, for example, the Air Canada v. the United Kingdom judgment of
5 May 1995, Series A no. 316-A, p. 15, §§ 29-30).

In addition to there being a public interest within the meaning of
Article | of Protocol No. 1, there must be a reasonable relationship of
proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be
realised (see the James and Others v. the United Kingdom judgment
of 21 February 1986, Series A no. 98, p. 34, § 50). This requirement
was expressed in the above-mentioned Sporrong and Lonnroth
judgment by the notion of the “fair balance” that must be struck
between the demands of the general interest of the community and
the requirements of the protection of the individual’s fundamental
rights (op. cit., p. 26, § 69). The requisite balance will not be found if
the person concerned has had to bear “an individual and excessive
burden” (ibid., p. 28, § 73).

The Court will first consider the extent to which the applicant
company’s “possessions” were affected by the prohibition on handguns
introduced by the 1997 Amendment Acts.

The Court notes that the Commission has in the past held that goodwill
may be an element in the valuation of a professional practice, but that
future income itself is only a “possession” once it has been earned, or an
enforceable claim to it exists (see Batelaan and Huiges v. the Netherlands,
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application no. 10438/83, Commission decision of 3 October 1984, DR 41,
p- 170). The Court considers that the same must apply in the case of a
business engaged in commerce. In the present case, the applicant
company refers to the value of its business based upon the profits
generated by the business as “goodwill”. The Court considers that the
applicant company is complaining in substance of loss of future income in
addition to loss of goodwill and of a decrease in the value of the company’s
assets. It concludes that the element of the complaint which is based upon
the decrease in the value of the business assessed by reference to future
income, and which amounts in effect to a claim for loss of future income,
falls outside the scope of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1.

The Court notes that therc has been no formal expropriation of any
assets of the applicant company, whether in favour of the government or
in favour of a third party. Whilst it is possible that in certain
circumstances there may be a de facio expropriation of possessions even
without any formal alienation, on the ground that property has become
wholly unusable (see, for example, the Papamichalopoulos and Others
v. Greece judgment of 24 June 1993, Series A no. 260-B, p. 70, §§ 43-45),
the present application does not disclose any such circumstances.

The interference with the applicant company’s possessions in the
present casc is more akin to that in the case of Pinnacle Meat Processors
Company and Others v. the United Kingdom (application no. 33298/96,
Commission decision of 21 October 1998, unreported), in which the
applicants were engaged in the business of deboning cattle heads, and
the loss of business resulted from restrictions imposed on the use of
specified bovine material. The Commission assessed the loss of business
suffered by the applicants as a control of use rather than as a deprivation
of possessions. Similarly, in its Tre Traktérer AB v. Sweden judgment of
7 July 1989 (Series A no. 159, pp. 21-22, §§ 54-55), the Court assessed the
loss of a restaurant business consequent upon withdrawal of a liquor
licence as a control of use rather than as a deprivation of possessions. In
the present case, the Court considers that to the extent that any loss of
business suffered by the applicant company results from the prohibition
on handguns, this interference with the applicant company’s possessions
amounts to a “control of use” rather than a de facts “deprivation of
possessions”.

As to that “control of use”, the Court reiterates that the aim of Article 1
of Protocol No. 1 is to achicve a fair balance between the demands of the
general interest of the community and the requirecments of the
individual’s fundamental rights, and that this concern to achieve a
balance applics also to the second paragraph of Article 1 of the Protocol.
There must therefore be a reasonable relationship of proportionality
between the means emploved and the aim pursued (sce the Air Canada
judgment cited above, p. 16, § 36).
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The overriding aim of the 1997 Amendment Acts, as expressed by the
Government in their observations to the Court, was 1o seek to ensure
public safety. They submit, further, that the judgment made by the
parliament of the United Kingdom was that both of the 1997
Amendment Acts were required for this purpose. The Court obsewves
that the applicant company accepts that the prohibition on handguns
enacted by the 1997 Amendment Acts s capable in principle of
constituting a public interest within the meaning of the third sentence of
Article 1 of Protocol No. 1. The Court concludes that the 1997 Amendment
Acts were enacted in furtherance of an important public interest.

Against this aim must be set the hardship suffered by the applicant
company. In this connection, the Court again notes that there is no
agreement between the parties as to the impact of the 1997 Amendment
Acts on the applicant company’s business.

The Court must assess whether, taken overall, the applicant company
can be said to have suffered an “individual and excessive burden” (see, for
example, the James and Others judgment cited above, p. 34, § 30).

The Court is not able, on the information before it, to determine the
precise nature of the impact of the prohibition on handguns effected by
the 1997 Amendment Acts on the applicant company’s business.
Moreover, the information which has been provided does not distinguish
between goodwill, which in this case does fall within the scope of Article |
of Protocol No. 1, and future income and profit, which do not.

Even assuming that the 1997 Amendment Acts have had an appreciable
adverse impact on the company’s goodwill, to which Article | of Protocol
No. | applies, the applicant company has at all times had to operate within
a framework of control of the trade in firearms, which has existed in the
United Kingdom since 1920 and which has become progressively more
restrictive, In these circumstances, the Court agrees with the
Government that the applicant company had no legitimate expectation
that it would be able to continue to trade in any particular type of
firearm, including handguns (see the Fredin v. Sweden judgment of
18 February 1991, Series A no. 192, pp. 17-18, § 34). Moreover, it appears
from the information which the applicant company has provided that
handguns formerly accounted for 30% of its trade, and it appears
therefore that a substantial part ol its trade was not allected by the
prohibition on handguns.

The Court observes in addition that the applicant company was entitled
to compensation under the First and Second Schemes for the “market
value” of the guns, which was calculated as the cost to it of the guns plus
25%. The applicant company received 890,000 pounds sterling, which is a
substantial sum, in compensation. It is clear from the method of
calculation of “market value” that this does not represent the value of
the guns on the wholesale market, but represents a higher value. The
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basis of compensation for the applicant company’s stock of handguns
therefore includes an element of compensation over and above the value
of the handguns, and which may be considered as compensation for loss of
future income and profits or for loss of goodwill, or both.

The Court notes further that the applicant company remains the owner
of all of its tangible assets, which include office and warehouse premises.
T'hese assets can be used in new or related businesses.

In these circumstances, the Court finds that the applicant company
cannot be said to have sulfered an excessive burden.

It follows that this part of the application is manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention and must be
rejected in accordance with Article 35 § 4.

2. The applicant company further complained that there was no
effective remedy available to it in the domestic courts to claim
compensation and it therefore also alleged a violation of Article 13 of the
Convention.

The Court concludes, having examined the claim under Article 1 of
Protocol No. I, that there is no arguable claim of a breach of a
substantive right under the Convention. Accordingly, the Article 13
complaint is unsustainable (sec the Boyle and Rice v. the United
Kingdom judgment of 27 April 1988, Series A no. 131, pp. 23-24, § 54).

It follows that this part of the application is also manifestly ill-founded
within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 of the Convention and must be
rejected in accordance with Article 35 § 4.

For these reasons, the Court, by a majority,

Declares the application inadmissible.
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SOMMAIRE

Absence d’indemnité pour une perte d’activité due a linterdiction des
armes de poing

Article 1 du Protocole n° 1

Respect des biens — Biens — Goodwill — Perte de revenus el de bénéfices fulurs — Contrile de
lusage des biens — Intérét général — Réglementation des armes & few — Absence d’indemnité pour
une perle d’activité due a Uinterdiction des armes de poing ~ Proportionnalite — Charge
individuelle et excessive — Equilibre entre inlérét commercial el inlérél général

La requérante est une société spécialisée dans la vente en gros et la distribution
d’armes a feu et de produits associés. En 1997, une loi fut adoptée qui prohibait la
détention d’armes de poing, et des régles furent édictées qui prévoyaient le
versement d’indemnités aux particuliers et aux vendeurs d’armes a feu pour les
armes dont la possession élait devenue prohibée. Les pistolets et produits
associés représentaicnt auparavant 30 % des ventes de la société requérante.
Celle-ci recut une certaine somme au titre du dédommagement prévu par les
régles susmentionnées. Devant fa Cour, elle alléguaic que Pinterdiction des
armes de poing Pavait privée d’une partic de son activité sans lui offrir
d’indemnité pour la perte de valeur de son entreprise ou pour la perte des biens
corporels et incorporels (goodwill) correspondant a ladite partie de son activité.

Article I du Protocole n? 1 : la requérante se plaignait en substance d’une perte de
revenus futurs, d’une perte de goodwill et d’une diminution de la valeur de ses
actifs. L’élément du griel fondé sur la diminution de la valeur de 'entreprise
estimée par référence aux revenus [uturs, et qui s’analyse de fait en un grief de
perte de revenus futurs, échappe au domaine de Particle 1 du Protocole n® 1. 1l
n'y a eu cxpropriation formelle d’aucun actif de la sociéié requérante et, dans la
mesure ol la perte d’activité alléguée résulte de la prohibition des armes de poing,
latteinte portéc aux biens de la société requérante s’analyse en une
«réglementation de I'usage» de ces biens plutét qu’en unc «expropriation» de
fait. Le but poursuivi par la législation en cause étajt d’assurer la séeurité
publique, et son adoption s’inscrivait dans la poursuite ’un céréc public
important, cn regard duquel il y a lieu de mettre Pinconvénient subi par la
société requérante. La nature précise de Pimpact qu'a eu sur Pactivité de la
société requérante Jla prohibition des armes de poing mise en place par la
législation incriminée ne peut étre déterminée, ct les informations fournies a la
Cour ne distinguent pas entre le goodwill, qui en Pespéce reléve de Particle | du
Protocole n® 1, et les revenus et bénéfices futurs, qui n’en relévent pas. A

I. Rédigé parle greffe, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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supposer méme que la législation litigicusc ait eu un impact négatil appréciable
pour le goodwill de la société, celle-ci a db, a toute époque, fonctionner dans un
cadre réglementé, le commerce des armes a [cu faisant traditionnellement Pobjet
d’un contréle, lequel est devenu progressivement plus restrictil. Des lors, la société
requérante ne pouvait légitimement nourrir 'espérance qu’elle pourrait continuer
a laire du commerce de n’importe quel type d’armes a (eu, y compris les armes
de poing. Vu par ailleurs que ces derni¢res représentaient auparavant 30 % de
son activité, il apparait guune part importante de celleci n’a pas ¢1é affectée
par la prohibition en cause. En outre, la société requérante a regu a titre
de dédommagement une somme substantielle englobant un élément
d’indemnisation dépassant la valeur sur le marché de gros des armes de poing et
pouvant &tre considérée comme une compensation pour perte de revenus et de
bénéfices futurs ou pour perte de goodwill, ou pour les deux. Dans ces conditions,
la société requérante ne peul passer pour avoir supporté une charge excessive:
délaut manifeste e fondement.

Jurisprudence citée par la Cour

Sporrong ¢t Lénnroth ¢. Suede, arrét du 23 septembre 1982, série A n® 52
Batelaan et Huiges c. Pays-Bas, requéte n® 10438/83, décision de la Commission du
3 octobre 1984, Décisions ct rapports 41

James et autres c. Royaume-Uni, arréc du 2] (évrier 1986, série A n® 98

Boylc et Rice c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 27 avril 1988, séric A n® 131

Tre Trakworer AB c. Suéde, arrét du 7 juillet 1989, série A n® 159

Fredin c. Suede, arrét du 18 (évrier 1991, série A n® 192

Papamichalopoulos et autres c. Grece, arrét du 24 juin 1993, série A n® 260-B

Air Canada c. Royaume-Uni, arrét du 5 mai 1995, série A n° 316-A

Pinnacle Meat Processors Company et autres c¢. Royaume-Uni, requéte
n” 33298/96, décision de la Gommission du 21 octobre 1998, non publiée
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EN FAIT

La requérante [lan Edgar (Liverpool) Ltd] est une société spécialisée
dans la vente en gros d’armes a feu. Elle est représentée devant la Cour
g p
par le cabinet londonien de solicitors Edwin Coe.

A. Les circonstances de I'espece

Les faits de la cause tels qu'ils ont été exposés par les parties peuvent se
résumer comme suit.

La société requérante est spécialisée dans la vente en gros et la
distribution d’armes a feu et de produits associés. Elle a été fondée en
1947. Ce sont les deux fils du fondateur qui la dirigent; ils détiennent a
eux deux 80 % du capital social. La société opére a partir de bureaux et
d’un entrepdt dont elle est entiérement propriétaire, et elle posséde un
site d’environ huit hectares accueillant des magasins de munitions
sécurisés pour lesquels elle a obtenu une autorisation spéciale.

Des controles sur les armes a [eu, v compris des contrdles sur la
possession de pistolets, de revolvers, de fusils et des munitions
correspondantes, ont été introduits en Grande-Bretagne pour la
premigre fois en 1920. En 1934, les armes entiérement automatiques ont
été prohibées, puis, en 1962, les fusils 4 air comprimé et les [usils de chasse
ont fait pour la premiére fois Pobjet de restrictions. Les régles cn la
matiére ont été codifiées par la loi de 1968 sur les armes a feu. En 1988,
les fusils semi-automatiques et les fusils & chargement automatique ont
été prohibés. En 1992, les armes a [eu déguisées ont subi le méme sort.

En mars 1996, un individu pénétra dans une école primaire en Ecosse et
abattit un instituteur et seize enfants, en blessant treize autres. Il était
muni de quatre pistolets et 743 cartouches. Le gouvernement établit par
la suite une commission d’enquéte, présidée par Lord Cullen, qui présenta
un rapport au Parlement britannique en octobre 1996 («le rapport
Cullen»).

A la suite de la remise du rapport, une loi fut adoptée en 1997 qui
prohibait la détention de pistolets, et des régles furent adoptées qui
prévoyaient le versement d'indemnités aux particuliers et aux vendeurs
d’armes a feu pour les pistolets dont la possession était devenue prohibée.

Entre 1996 (année au cours de laquelle une interdiction des pistolets
avait une premiére fois été envisagée) et aolt 1997 (époque
d’introduction de la requéte), les ventes de pistolets par la société
requérante chutérent de 65 %. Entre le 31 mars 1996 et le 31 mars 1997,
la société vit son chilfre d’affaires diminuer de 22,3 %. Les pistolets et
produits associés représentaient auparavant 30 % de ses ventes.
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La société requérante regut une somme de 890000 livres sterling
(GBP) au titre du dédommagement prévu par les régles susmentionnées.
Début 1999, 22 millions GBP cnviron avaient ainsi été versés a quelque
1500 négociants, la somme totale des indemnités versées tant aux
particuliers qu’aux négociants ou autres s’élevant 2 67 millions GBP. Le

Gouvernement estime grosso modo 3 120 millions GBP la facture que
représenteront au total les indemnités prévues par lesdites réegles.

B. Le droit et la pratique internes pertinents

La loi de 1968 sur les armes a feu a été régulierement amendée depuis
son adoption, et elle constitue la base du systéme actuel de controle des
armes a feu au Royaume-Uni. Son article 5 interdit la possession, I’achat,
I'acquisition, la fabrication, la vente ou la cession des armes a feu qu’il
précise. L’article 1 de la loi de 1997 portant amendement 4 la loi de 1968
(«la premigre loi modificative ») a ajouté les pistolets de gros calibre a la
catégorie des armes a feu prohibées par 'article 5 de la loi de 1968.

Tel qu’amendé par la premiere loi modificative, article 5 de la loi de
1968 était ainsi libellé :

«1. Commet unc infraction toute personne qui, sans I'autorisation du Conscil de la

délense, détient, achéte, acquiert, fabrique, vend ou cede

(aba) toute arme a feu, autre ga’unc arme a air comprimé, un pistolet de petit
calibre, une arme qu’on charge par la boucle ou une arme censée servir d’appareil de
signalisation, qui a un canon de moins de trente centimétres de long ou dont la longueur
lotale est inféricure 4 soixante centimelres. »

La loi de 1997 modificative de la loi sur les armes a feu («la seconde loi
modificative»; combinée avec la premicre loi modificative: «les lois
modificatives de 1997») étendait aux pistolets de petit calibre
I'interdiction définie a larticle 5 en abrogeant (article 1) les termes
«pistolet de petit calibre» figurant a article 5 § 1 (aba) de la loi de 1968
telle qu’amendée par la premiére loi modificative.

La partie pertinente cn Pespéce de la premiére loi modificative était
ainsi libellée :

«15  Remise des petites armes a feu et munitions prohibées

(1) L¢ ministre peut édicter les régles qu'il estime appropriées pour assurcr la
remise ¢n bon ordre aux postes de police désignés des armes a feu ou munitions dont
la possession deviendra ou est devenue illégale en vertu des articles 1 ou 9 ci-dessus.

()
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16 Indemnités pour la remise des petites armes a feu et munitions prohibées

(1) Le ministre versera, conformément aux régles édictécs par lui, des indemnités
pour les armes a feu et munitions remises aux postes de police désignés cn application
des regles édictées par lui au titre de Particle 15 ci-dessus.

(2) Les régles édictées au titre du paragraphe | ci-dessus ne pourront prévoir le
versement d’indemnités qu'aux personnes réclamant parcilles indemniiés pour les
armes a fcu ou munitions

a) quelles dérenajent ¢n toute Iégalité le 16 octobre 1996 ou juste avant cetle date
cn vertu de ports d'armes régulierement obtenus ou en vertu de leur qualité de
négociants en armes a feu diiment enregistrés; ou

b) qu’a cette date ou avant cetre date clles avaient pris 'engagement d’acquérir et
¢laicnt autorisées a détenir aprés cette date en vertu de ports d’armes régulierement
obtenus ou en vertu de leur qualité de négociants en armes ddment enregistrés,

et dont la détention deviendra ou est devenue illégale cn vertu des articles | § 2 ou 9
ci-dessus.

17 Indemnités pour les accessoires

(1) Le ministre versera des indemnités, conformément aux régles édictées par lui,
pour les accessoires répondant aux critéres définis par lui dans le régime
d’indemnisation.

(2) Aux lins du paragraphe | ci-dessus, on entend par «accessoires» les équipements
autres que les munitions prohibécs qui

a) sont congus ou adaptés pour &tre utilisés avec des artnes & [eu prohibées en verw
de Particle | § 2 ci-dessus;

b) ne peuvent en pratique étre utilisés avec aucune arme a feu non prohibée.

(3) Les regles visées au paragraphe 1 ci-dessus ne peuvent prévoir le versement
d’indemnités qu’aux personnes réclamant pareilles indemnités pour des accessoires

a) qu’clles détenaient le 16 octobre 1996; ou

b) qu’clles déienajent aprées le 16 octobre 1996 au mouif qu’elles les avaient achetés
en vertu d’un contrat souscrit avant cetie date.

()

18 Contréle parlementaire des régles d’indemnisation

(1) Avant d’édicter un régime d’indemnisation, le ministre déposera un projet
devant le Parlement.

(2) Le ministre n’édictera le régime cn question que lorsque le projet aura ¢té
approuvé par résolution de chacune des chambres.

(3) Cetarticle s’applique a tout amendement au régime aussi bien qu'au régime lui-
méme.

(4) Dans lc présent articie, on entend par «régime d’'indemnisation» tout régime
édicté au titre de Particle 16 (...) ci-dessus. »
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Déposé sous forme de projet devant le Parlement, le régime
d’indemnisation issu de la premi¢re loi modificative («le Premier
régime») fut approuvé par résolution de chacune des deux chambres. 11
fut promulgué le 10 juin 1997. Il prévoyait une indemnisation pour les
pistolets de gros calibre proprement dits, pour les munitions prohibées et
pour certains accessoires. Les personnes désireuses de réclamer une
indemnité disposaient de trois options: Poption A, qui prévoyait le
versement d’une somme forfaitaire par article; Poption B, qui prévoyait
le versement pour chaque article d’'une somme correspondant au prix
figurant sur la liste des valeurs annexée au Premier régime, et 'option G,
qui  prévoyait le versement pour chaque article d’une somme
correspondant 2 la valeur marchande de cet article au 16 octobre 1996 ou
immédiatement avant cette date (le 16 octobre 1996 étant la date de
’annonce par le gouvernement de sa réponse au rapport Gullen, laquelle
consistait a faire part de Pintention de mettre en place un dispositif
législatif).

En vertu de Toption A, unc indemmnité de 1350 GBP pouvait étre
réclaméc pour chaque pistolet de gros calibre. En vertu de Poption B, une
indemnité pouvait étre réclamée qui se fondait sur les prix moyens de
détail au 16 octobre 1996, moyennant une réduction d’environ 25 %
censée refléter une dépréciation normale des objets. En vertu de
option G, les négociants avaicnt le droit de réclamer la «valeur
marchande intégrale» des pistolets de gros calibre et des accessoires
qu’ils avaient en stock. La valeur marchande intégrale devait se calculer
sur la base du prix colitant de chaque article pour le négociant, majoré de
25 %.

Conformément a larticle 2 de la scconde loi modificative, les
dispositions des articles 16 a 18 de la premicre loi modificative furent
appliquées aux pistolets de petit calibre. Le régime d’indemnisation issu
de la seconde loi modificative («le Second régime») fut adopté
en décembre 1997, aprés avoir été déposé sous forme de projet devant les
deux chambres du Parlement et approuvé par résolution de chacune
d’elles. Le Second régime s’appliquait aux pistolets de petit calibre
détenus le 14 mai 1997 ou immédiatement avant cette date. La date pour
le calcul de la valeur marchande intégrale aux fins de 'option G demeura
fixée au 16 oclobre 1996. Le Second régime prévoyait des indemnités pour
les pistolets de petit calibre selon des termes en substance identiques
ceux du Premier régime pour les pistolets de gros calibre.

GRIEFS

La requérante soutient que la prohibition des armes de poing imposée
par les lois modificatives de 1997 s’analyse en unc atteinte substantielle au
respect de scs biens ou en une privation de propriété pour laquelle elle n’a
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recu aucune indemnité. Elle allégue une violation de larticle | du
Protocole n® I. Invoquant I'article 13 de la Convention, elle dénonce
également I'absence de tout recours interne effectif pour réclamer
réparation.

PROCEDURE

La requéte a été introduite devant la Commission européenne des
Droits de 'Homme («la Commission») le 26 aoiit 1997 et enregistrée le
5 septembre 1997.

Le 1" juillet 1998, la Commission a décidé de communiquer la requéte
au Gouvernement et de la joindre A la requéte n® 37684/97 (Accuracy
International Ltd et 13 autres ¢. Royaume-Uni).

A la suite de Pentrée en vigueur du Protocole n? 11 4 la Convention le
novembre 1998, les requétes ont éré examinées par la Cour en
application de I'article 5 § 2 dudit Protocole.

Le Gouvernement a sollicité 'autorisation de soumettre une série
unique d’observations écrites traitant en méme temps de la cause de la
société requérante et de quatorze autres qui soulevaient des questions
similaires. Par une lettre datée du 25 novembre 1998, le président de la
chambre la lui a accordée.

Le Gouvernement a présenté ses observations écrites le 15 janvier 1999,
aprés prorogation du délai imparti a cet effet. La requérante y a répondu
le 14 avril 1999, également aprés avoir bénéficié d’une prorogation de
délai.

Le 25 janvier 2000, la Cour a décidé de disjoindre la requéte de celle
portant le numéro 37684/97.

lCI'

EN DROIT

I. La société requérante allegue que les premiére et seconde lois
modificatives l'ont privée d’une partie de son activité, sans lui offrir
d’indemnité pour la perte de valeur de son entreprise ou pour la perte
des biens corporels et incorporels {(goodwill) correspondant a ladite partie
de son activité. Elle y voit une violation de P’article | du Protocole n® 1.

L’article I du Protocole n® | est ainsi libellé:

« Toute personne physique ou morale a droit au respect de ses biens. Nul ne peut étre
privé de sa propriété que pour cause d’utilité publique et dans les conditions prévucs par
la loi et les principes généraux du droit international.

Les dispositions précédentes ne portent pas atteinte au droit que possédent les Etats
de mettre en vigucur les lois qu’ils jugent nécessaires pour réglementer l'usage des
biens conformément a Pintérét général ou pour assurer le paiement des impdts ou
d’autres contributions ou des amendes. »
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Le Gouvernement rétorque que les lois modificatives de 1997
poursuivaient un intérét général de premiére importance, a savoir le
contrdle des armes a feu et la protection du public contre leur usage
abusif. Il affirme que les biens de la requérante étaient bcaucoup moins
vastes que ce qu’elle ne prétend et doute qu'ils s’étendissent au-dela des
armes a feu prohibées proprement dites, de leurs accessoires et de
quelques installations. Il considére que les lois modificatives de 1997
n’ont pas entrainé une privation de biens, mais doivent s’analyser en un
contrdle de 'usage des biens, au sens du second paragraphe de Particle 1
du Protocole n® 1. Il souligne qu’il n’y a normalement pas de droit
compensation automatique dans les cas relevant du second paragraphe
de Particle | du Protocole n® 1, et il se réfere a cet égard a la décision de
la Commission dans l'affaire Banér c. Suéde (requéte n” 11763/85,
décision de la Commission du 9 mars 1989, Décisions et rapports (DR)
60, p. 151). II ajoute qu’en adoptant les lois modificatives de 1997 le
législateur britannique a agi non pas comme un opératcur
économique, mais en sa qualité de gardien de la sécurité publique. Il
affirme que ce n’est pas, tant s’en faut, la premiére ni la derniére fois
que les autorités jugent nécessaire d’adopter des régles afin de protéger
I'intérét public et souligne qu’un régime prévoyant la compensation de
I’ensemble ou d’une partie importante des pertes professionnelles telles
que celles alléguées par la société requérante, y compris des pertes de
recettes futures potentielles, représenterait une charge majeure pour les
ressources publiques. Il évoque également le fait que la société requérante
a bénéficié, pour les armes de poing et accessoires qu’clle avait en stock,
d’une indemnité calculée sur la base du prix coltant majoré de 25 %,
censée ainsi incorporer un élément de bénéfice commercial.

Le Gouvernement évoque le développement des contréles sur les armes
a feu qui s’exercent au Royaume-Uni depuis 1920 et souticnt que la
requérante ne pouvait légitimement escompter que son activité ne serait
jamais affectée par des textes législatifs tels que les lois modificatives de
1997. Il reléve que la requérante a produit peu d’informations de nature a
étayer son assertion de perte d’activité et conteste que la prohibition
frappant les armes a feu ait directement causé la perte de recettes
commerciales ou de bénéfices alléguée. A cet égard, il soutient que la
requérante peut diversifier et redéployer scs actifs et son personnel dans
d’autres domaines d’activité, que d’autres éléments (non identifiés par
lui) paraissent avoir été a lorigine d’unc partic au moins du
rétrécissement du marché des armes de poing, qu’il existe toujours des
possibilités de faire du commerce dans le domaine des armes a feu non
prohibées et que 'indemnité versée a la requérante englobait un élément
de bénéfice commercial. La requérante admet que la décision de prohiber
les armes de poing peut en principe correspondre & un intérét général, au
sens du second paragraphe de Particle 1 du Protocole n° 1. Se référant a
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Parrét Sporrong et Lonnroth ¢. Suede du 23 septembre 1982 (série A n®52,
pp- 26 et 28, §§ 69 et 73), elle soutient que la Cour doit décider si un juste
équilibre a été ménagé entre les exigences de intérét général et celles de
la protection de ses droits fondamentaux 2 elle. Elle affirme également
que, pour rendre sa décision, la Cour doit rechercher si on ne lui a pas
fait assumer une charge spéciale et exorbitante. Elle considére que les
effets de la prohibition des armes de poing sur la valeur de son entreprise
ou sur la valeur des actifs corporels et incorporels (goodwill) qui composent
son entreprise s’analysent en une expropriation de biens privés pour
lesquels elle doit donc obtenir compensation. Elle estime que le goodwill
de son entreprise correspond a la valeur de celle-ci fondée sur les
bénéfices cngendrés par son activité et opére une distinction entre ces
derniers et des bénéfices futurs per se, qu’elle ne revendique pas. Elle fait
observer que les effets des lois modificatives de 1997 étaient de rendre
illicites des activités auparavant licites et soutient que la décision de
prohiber les armes de poing se situait entiérement en dehors de
I'éventail des risques inhérents 4 son activité et excédait de loin toute
mesure qu’une personne engagée dans cette activité aurait pu
raisonnablement prévoir.

La Cour rappelle que Particle | du Protocole n® | garantit en substance
le droit a la propriété et comporte trois régles distinctes (voir, par
exemple, Parrét Sporrong et Lonnroth précité, p. 24, § 61). La premiére,
qui s’exprime dans la premiére phrase du premier paragraphe et revét
une portée générale, [ixe le principe du droit de chacun au respect de ses
biens. La deuxiéme, dans la seconde phrase du méme paragraphe, couvre
les privations de propriété et les soumet a une séric de conditions. La
troisieme, contenue dans le second paragraphe, reconnait que les Etats
contractants ont le droit de réglementer 'usage des biens conformément
a Pintérét général ou pour assurer le paiement des impdts ou d’autres
contributions ou des amendes.

Il ne s’agit pas pour autant de régles dépourvues de rapport entre elles:
ladeuxiéme et la troisieme ont trait a des exemples particuliers d’atteintes
au droit de propriété; dés lors, elles doivent s’interpréter a la lumiére du
principe consacré par la premiére (voir, par exemple, l'arrét Air Canada
¢. Royaume-Uni du 5 mai 1995, série An® 316-A, p. 13, §§ 29-30).

Outre un intérét public au sens de Particle | du Protocole n® 1, il doit v
avolr un rapport raisonnable de proportionnalité entre les moyens
employés et le but visé (arrét James et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni du
21 février 1986, série A n°® 98, p. 34, § 50). Cetrte exigence a été formulée
dans l'arrét Sporrong et Lonnroth, ot la Cour a utilisé la notion de «juste
équilibre» a ménager entre les exigences de lintérét général de la
communauté et les impératifs de la sauvegarde des droits fondamentaux
de Pindividu (op. cit., p. 26, § 69), équilibre rompu si la personne concernée
a dli supporter «une charge spéciale et exorbitante » (ibidem, p. 28, § 73).
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La Cour examinera tout d’abord la mesure dans laquelle les «biens » de
la société requérante ont été affectés par la prohibition des armes de
poing introduite par les lois modificatives de 1997.

La Cour note que la Commission a, par le passé, estimé que le
goodwill peut constituer un élément i prendre en considération dans
I'évaluation d’un cabinet professionnel, mais que les revenus futurs eux-
mémes ne constitucnt des «biens» qu’une fois qu’ils ont été engrangés ou
qu’il existe a leur égard une créance sanctionnable en justice (Batelaan et
Huiges c. Pays-Bas, requéte n” 10438/83, décision de la Commission du
3 octobre 1984, DR 41, p. 170). La Cour considére qu’il doit en aller de
méme dans le cas d’une entreprise faisant du commerce. En I'espéce, la
requérante se référe, en utilisant la notion de goodwill, 3 la valeur de son
entreprise fondée sur les bénéfices engendrés par son activité. La Cour
considére que Pintéressée se plaint en substance d’une perte de revenus
futurs, d’une perte de goodwill et d’une diminution de la valeur de ses
actifs. Elle conclut que I’élément du grief qui se fonde sur la diminution
de la valeur de I’entreprise estimée par référence aux revenus futurs, et
qui s’analyse de fait en un grief de perte de revenus futurs, échappe au
domaine de ’article | du Protocole n° 1.

La Cour note qu’il n’y a eu expropriation formelle d’aucun actif de la
société requérante, ni au bénéfice des autorités ni au bénéfice d’une tierce
partie. S’il est possible dans certaines circonstances, lorsque des biens sont
devenus complétement inutilisables, de conclure a4 une expropriation de
fait en l’absence d’aliénation lormelle (voir, par exemple, Darrét
Papamichalopoulos et autres ¢. Gréce du 24 juin 1993, série A n® 260-B,
p. 70, §§ 43-45), la présente requéte ne révéle pas pareilles circonstances.

L’atteinte portée en lespéce aux biens de la société requérante se
rapproche davantage de celle qui se trouvait au centre de laffaire
Pinnacle Meat Processors Company et autres ¢. Royaume-Uni (requéte
n® 33298/96, décision de la Commission du 21 octobre 1998, non publiée),
dans laquelle Pactivité exercée par les requérants consistait a désosser des
tétes de bovins et oii la perte d’activité résultait de restrictions imposées 2
Putilisation de parties spécifiques des carcasses de beeuf. La Commission
avait considéré que la perte d’activité subie par les requérants était due a
une réglementation de l'usage des biens plutdt qu’a une privation de
biens. De méme, dans son arrét Tre Traktorer AB c. Suéde du 7 juillet
1989 (série A n° 159, pp. 21-22, §§ 54-35), la Cour estima que la perte
d’activité subie par un restaurant a la suite du retrait d’une licence lui
permettant de vendre des alcools était imputable & une réglementation
de I'usage des biens plutét qu’a une privation de biens. En Pespéce, la
Cour considére que, dans la mesure ol la perte d’activité éventuellement
subie par la requérante résulte de la prohibition des armes de poing,
’atteinte portée aux biens de la société requérante s’analyse en une
«réglementation de l'usage» de ces biens plutdt qu’en une
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«expropriation» de fait. A propos de cette «réglementation de 'usage des
biens», la Cour rappelle que I'article | du Protocole n® | vise & ménager un
juste équilibre entre les exigences de I'intérét général de la communauté
et les impératifs de la sauvegarde des droits fondamentaux de I'individu,
et que ce souci se reflete également dans le second paragraphe de ar-
ticle | du Protocole. Aussi, doit-il y avoir un rapport de proportionnalité
raisonnable entre les moycns employés et le but recherché (arrét Air
Canada précité, p. 16, § 36).

Tel que le Gouvernement I’a énoncé dans ses observations a la Cour, le
but principal poursuivi par les lois modificatives de 1997 était d’assurer la
sécurité publique. Le Parlement britannique avait estimé que chacune des
lois modificatives de 1997 était nécessaire 4 cet effet. La Cour observe que
la société requérante admet que la prohibition des armes de poing mise en
place par les lois modificatives de 1997 peut en principe constituer un
intérét public au sens de la troisieme phrase de Particle | du Protocole
n® 1. Elle conclut que Padoption des lois modificatives de 1997 s’inscrivait
dans la poursuite d’un intérét public important.

Il'y a lieu de mettre en regard de ce but I’épreuve subie par la société
requérante. A ce propos, la Cour note la aussi qu’il y a controverse entre
les parties sur Pimpact qu’ont eu les lois modificatives de 1997 sur
Pactivité de la requérante.

La Cour doit déterminer si, d’une maniére globale, la requérante peut
passer pour avoir supporté une «charge spéciale et exorbitante » (voir, par
exemple, 'arrét James et autres précité, p. 34, § 50).

Au vu des informations dont elle dispose, la Cour ne peut définir la
nature précise de I'impact qu’a eu sur Pactivité de la société requérante
la prohibition des armes de poing mise en place par les lois modificatives
de 1997. De surcroit, les informations fournies a la Cour ne distinguent
pas entre le goodwill, qui en 'espece reléve de I'article | du Protocole n° 1,
et les revenus et bénéfices futurs, qui n’en relévent pas.

A supposer méme que les lois modificatives de 1997 aient eu un impact
négatif appréciable sur le goodwill de la société, auquel Particle 1 du
Protocole n® | s’applique, la société requérante a dii, 2 toute époque,
fonctionner dans un cadre réglementé, puisqu’aussi bien le commerce
des armes a feu fait, depuis 1920, 'objet d’un contréle, qui est devenu
progressivement plus restrictif. Dans ces conditions, la Cour admet avec
le Gouvernement que la société requérante ne pouvait légitimement
nourrir Pespérance qu’elle pourrait continuer a faire du commerce de
n’importe quel type d’armes a feu, y compris les armes de poing (arrét
Fredin c. Suede du 18 février 1991, série A n® 192, pp. 17-18, § 54). 1l
ressort de surcroit des informations fournies par la société requérante
que les armes de poing représentaient auparavant 30 % de son activité,
et que dés lors une part substantielle de celle-ci n’a pas été affectée par
la prohibition des armes de poing.


file:///egoodwill

492 DECISION IAN EDGAR (LIVERPOOL) LTD ¢. ROYAUME-UNI

La Cour observe en outre que la société requérante avait droit, en vertu
des premier ct second régimes d’'indemnisation, 4 la «valeur marchande »
des armes concernées, laquelle était calculée sur la base du prix colitant
majoré de 25 %. La requérante fut indemnisée & hauteur de 890 000 livres
sterling, ce qui constitue une somme substantielle. Le mode de calcul de la
«valeur marchande » fait clairement apparaitre que celle-ci ne représente
pas la valeur des armes sur le marché de gros, mais une valeur supérieure.
La base de I'indemnisation pour le stock d’armes de poing détenues par la
requérante englobe dés lors un élément d’indemnisation dépassant la
valeur des armes de poing qui peut étre considérée comme une
compensation pour perte de revenus et de bénéfices futurs ou pour perte
de goodwill, ou pour les deux.

La Cour note en outre que la requérante demeure propriétaire de
IPensemble de ses actifs corporels, au nombre desquels figurent les
immeubles de bureau et les entrepdts. Ces actifs peuvent étre utilisés
dans des activités nouvelles ou connexes.

Dans ces conditions, la Cour estime que la société requérante ne peut
passer pour avoir supporté une charge excessive.

Il s’ensuit que cette partie de la requéte est manifestement mal fondée
au sens de larticle 35 § 3 de la Convention et doit étre rejetée
conformément 4 article 35 § 4.

2. La requérante se plaint par ailleurs de n’avoir disposé d’aucun
recours cffectif devant les juridictions nationales pour réclamer
réparation, en quoi elle voit une violation de I’article 13 de la Convention.

Ayant examiné le grief sous 'angle de Particle 1 du Protocole n” 1, la
Cour conclut a Pabsence de griel défendable de violation d’un droit
substantiel garanti par la Convention. En conséquence, le grief tiré de
I'article 13 est inapte a prospérer (arrét Boyle et Rice ¢. Royaume-Uni du
27 avril 1988, série A n® 131, pp. 23-24, § 54).

Il en résulte que cette partie de la requéte est elle aussi manifestement
mal fondée au sens de Iarticle 35 § 3 de la Convention et doit étre rejetée
conformément a larticle 35 § 4.

Par ces motifs, la Cour, 4 la majorité,

Déclare 1a requéte irrecevable.
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SUMMARY'

Failure to hold valid elections of municipal council and mayor

Article 3 of Protocol No. 1

Right to free elections — Choice of the legislature — Failure to hold valid elections of municipal
council and mayor — Examination of whether municipal council and mayor exercise legislative
powers

Article 6

Civil and political rights — Political rights — Right to vole — Right to stand for election

The applicant was elected mayor of Viadivostok in 1993. The mandate of the
previous municipal council expired that year but elections to the council were
either postponed or declared invalid on several occasions between 1994 and 1999.
Following the expiry of the applicant’s mandate in 1998, the Maritime Territory
Electoral Registry refuscd to register him as a candidate in the next mayoral
elections. He maintains that an appeal to the Supreme Court is pending. An
acting mayor was appointed by the Governor of the Maritime Territory; the
applicant unsuccesslully contested the lawlulness of this appointment. Neither
the municipal council nor the mavor has been elected. The applicant complains
about this situation as well as about the refusal to register him as a candidate.

Held

(1) Article 3 of Protocol No. I: Although the municipal council and the mayor
possessed powers conferred on them by law, they did not exercise legislative
power within the meaning of the Constitution of the Russian Federation and the
Statute of the Maritime Territory. While legislative power might not be restricted
to the national parliament, the power to make regulations and by-laws which was
conferred on local authorities in many countries was to be distinguished [rom
legislative power. Consequently, this provision was not applicable: incompatible
ratione maleriae.

(2) Article 6: Since the proceedings concerning the applicant’s candidacy were
still pending, he could not claim to be a victim of a violation at that stage. In any
event, all the proceedings involved the determination of his right (o stand as a
candidate or to choose his representatives in local elections or (o occupy the post
of mayor, and the disputes therefore concerned political rights and not civil rights
within the meaning of Article 6. Consequently, this provision was not applicable:
incompatible ratione materiae.

1. This summary by the Registry docs not bind the Court.
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THE FACTS

The applicant [Mr Viktor Cherepkov] is a Russian national, born in
1942. He lives in Vladivostok.

A. The circumstances of the case

The facts of the case, as submitted by the applicant, may be
summarised as [ollows.

On 5 July 1993 the applicant was elected mayor of the city of
Vladivostok, an administrative centre of the Maritime Territory of Russia.

The mandate of the previous Vladivostok Municipal Council (“the
VMC”) expired in 1993. From 1994 to 1996, elections to the VMC were
fixed and postponed several times. The elections took place in 1996 and
1997, but were found to be invalid because of certain formal irregularities,
including insufficient participation by the electorate and a disputed
outcome.

In 1997 and 1998 the VMC was not elected, as the local executive and
the administrative authorities were involved in a number of court disputes
as to the proper manner in which to hold the elections. During those
proceedings, a number of administrative decisions were taken but
subsequently quashed. In late 1998 and early 1999 the elections took
place several times, but were found to be invalid because of various
irregularities including, once more, insufficient participation by the
electorate and a disputed outcome.

On 5 July 1998 the applicant’s term of office as mayor of Vladivostok
expired. On 26 September 1998 the Maritime Territory Electoral Registry
refused to register him as a candidate in the next mayoral elections. The
elections took place on 27 September [998, but were found to be invalid
due to various irregularities. Upon the applicant’s appeal against the
decision preventing his candidacy, the Maritime Territory Regional
Court upheld the Electoral Registry’s decision on 5 October 1998. The
applicant appealed to the Supreme Court. The applicant contends that
the appeal is currently pending.

By a decree of 11 December 1998, the President of Russia authorised
the Governor of the Maritime Territory to appoint an acting mayor ol
Vladivostok on the ground that the applicant’s term of office had
expired. On 14 December 1998 the Governor appointed an acting mayor.
The applicant instituted proceedings, contesting the lawfulness of that
appointment. He stated in particular that his term continued to run as
long as his successor had not been elected. On |9 January 1999 the
Maritime Territory Regional Court confirmed the lawfulness of the
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Governor’s decision. On 4 February 1999 the Supreme Court rejected at
first instance the applicant’s action whereby he had alleged that the
presidential decree of 11 December 1998 had been null and void. On
15 April 1999 the Appeals Division of the Supreme Court upheld that
decision. On 14 May 1999 the Supreme Court dismissed the applicant’s
appeal against the judgment of 19 January 1999.

It appears that, to date, neither the Vladivostok Municipal Council nor
the mayor has been elected.

B. Relevant domestic law

1. The Constitution of the Russian Federation

Under the terms of Article 5 of the Constitution, the Russian
Federation consists of “federal subjects” (cyOobekTnl pepepaunn) which
can have their own constitutions, statutes and legislation.

Under Article 11 § 1, “State authority” is exercised by the President of
Russia, Parliament, the government and the courts. According to
Article 11 § 2, State authority which is vested in the federal subjects is
also exercised by the competent authorities of thosc entitics.

Legislative power is exercised by Parliament (Article 94).

Under Article 12, local authorities are not considered as having State
authority (that is, legislative, executive or judicial powers) within the
meaning of the Constitution.

Federal subjects enjoy a number of autonomous rights including, inter
alia, the right to exercise, jointly with the competent federal authorities,
legislative power in various political, cconomic, social and legal fields
(Articles 72 and 76). Articles 73 and 76 entitle the federal subjects to
exercise legislative power in those areas which do not relate to the
exclusive competence of the Federation or the joint competence of the
Federation and federal subjects.

The Maritime Territory is a federal subject of Russia (Article 63).

2. Laws of the Maritime Territory

The status of the Maritime Territory is defined in the Constitution of
the Russian Federation and the Statute of the Maritime Territory. The
Statute was passed by the Duma of the Maritime Territory (“the DMT?”)
on |2 September 1995.

Under Article 9 of the Statute, legislative power in the Maritime
Territory is exercised by the local residents by way of referendum and by
the DMT. The DMT is the only legislative organ in the territory, and
consists of thirty-nine representatives elected for a period of four years
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(Article 46). The Governor 1s the head of the executive in the Maritime
Territory (Article 56).

Under Article 11 of the Statute, the local authorities do not exercise
“State authority” (that is, legislative, executive or judicial powers).

The mandate, functions and powers of the local authorities, including
municipal councils and mayors, and the controls to which they are subject
are defined in the Maritime Territory Local Government Act (“the Act”),
which was adopted by the DMT on 26 December 1995. Municipal councils
and mayors are elected by local residents (sections 24 and 26 of the Act),
and election procedures are specifically governed by special laws passed by
the DMT. Under section 29 of the Act, local authorities may adopt
regulations and by-laws in the areas in which the Act confers such
competence upon them.

COMPLAINTS

1. The applicant complained about the inadequate local legislative
provisions governing the election procedures to the Vladivostok
Municipal Council and the office of mayor. He alleged that flaws in the
legislation resulted in various disputes between the candidates, the
executive and the administrative authoritics. As a consequence of those
statutory defects and the lack of competence of the domestic courts, all
the local elections in Vladivostok were held back or found to be invalid;
the VMC elections had failed sixteen times and the Vladivostok mayoral
elections four times. As the terms of office of the previously elccted local
representatives had expired long ago, Viadivostok had no legitimate local
government. The applicant therefore complained that his active and
passive clection rights had been violated. He also complained about the
allegedly unlawful appointment of a new acting mayor of Vladivostok and
the refusal to register him as a candidate in the next mayoral election.
The applicant invoked Article 3 of Protocol No. 1.

2. Under Article 6 of the Convention the applicant complained that
the above circumstances also disclosed breaches of the right of access toa
court and of the principle of a fair hearing.

THE LAW

1. The applicant alleged a violation of his active and passive election
rights under Article 3 of Protocol No. |, which reads as follows:
“The High Contracting Parties undertake to hold [ree elections at reasonable

intervals by sceret ballot, under conditions which will cnsure the free expression of the
opinion of the people in the choice of the legislature.”
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The Court observes that Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 guarantees the
“choice of the legislature”. It is true that the word “legislature” does not
necessarily mean the national parliament: it has to be interpreted in the
light of the constitutional structure of the State in question. In the case of
Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium, the 1980 constitutional reform
had vested in the I'lemish Council sufficient competence and powers to
make 1it, alongside the French Community Council and the Walloon
Regional Council, a constituent part of the Belgian “legislature”, in
addition to the House of Representatives and the Senate (see the
Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt v. Belgium judgment of 2 March 1987,
Series A no. 113, p. 23, § 53, and Matithews v. the United Kingdom [GC],
no. 24833/94, § 40, ECHR 1999-1).

The European Commission of Human Rights has found that organs of
local authority, such as the municipal councils in Belgium and the
metropolitan county councils in the United Kingdom, do not form part of
the “legislature” within the meaning of Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 (see
Clerfayt, Legros and Others v. Belgium, application no. 10650/83,
Commission decision of 17 May 1985, Decisions and Reports (DR) 42,
p- 212, and Booth-Clibborn and Others v. the United Kingdom,
application no. 11391/85, Commission decision of 5 July 1985, DR 43,
p. 236).

In Russia, legislative power is exercised by Parliament (Article 94 of the
Constitution). The Constitution also confers this power to the parliaments
of its federal subjects (Articles 11,72, 73 and 76). The Maritime Territory
is a federal subject of Russia (Article 63). Under the terms of Article 46 of
the Statute of the Maritime Territory, the DMT is the only legislative
organ in the Maritime Territory.

The Court notes, however, that the applicant complains about local
elections, namely the VMC and the Vladivostok mayoral elections.
Although possessing powers conferred upon them by law, the municipal
council and the mayor do not exercise legislative power within the
meaning of the Constitution of the Russian Federation (Article 12) and
the Statute of the Maritime Territory (Article 11).

The Court considers that the power to make regulations and by-laws
which is conferred on the local authorities in many countries is to be
distinguished from legislative power, which is referred to in Article 3 of
Protocol No. 1, even though legislative power may not be restricted to the
national parliament alone (sec the Mathieu-Mohin and Clerfayt and
Matthews judgments, loc. cit.).

The Court concludes that Article 3 of Protocol No. 1 is not applicable in
the present case.

It follows that this part of the application is incompatible ratione materiae
with the provisions of the Convention within the meaning of Article 35 § 3
and must be rejected pursuant to Article 35 § 4.
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2. The applicant also alleged breaches of Article 6 of the Convention,
the relevant part of which provides:
“I. Inthe determination ol his civil rights and obligations ..., everyonc is entitled to a

fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial
tribunal established by law. ..”

As regards the complaint involving the mayoral candidacy proceedings,
thc Court notes that the applicant alleges that these proceedings are
currently pending. Accordingly, the applicant cannot at this stage claim
to be a “victim” of a violation of the Convention within the meaning of
Article 34, and it would be premature for the Court to deal with this part
of the application.

In any event, the Court notes that all the proccedings in issue involved
the determination of the applicant’s right to stand as a candidate or to
choose his representatives in the local elections, or to hold the office of
mayor. The Court considers that the disputes in question determined the
applicant’s political rights, not his “civil” rights within the meaning of
Article 6 of the Convention (see, in the context of parliamentary
elections, the Pierre-Bloch v. France judgment of 21 October 1997,
Reports of Judgments and Decisions 1997-VI, p. 2223, § 50).

Accordingly, Article 6 does not apply in the present case.

It follows that this part of the application is also incompatible ratione
materiae with the provisions of the Convention within the meaning of
Article 35 § 3 and must be rejected pursuant to Article 35 § 4.

For these reasons, the Court unanimously

Declares the application inadmissible.
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SOMMAIRE'

Non-organisation d’élections valides au conseil municipal et au poste
de maire

Article 3 du Protocole n° 1

Droit & des élections libres — Choix du corps législatif — Non-organisation d’élections valides au
conseil municipal et au poste de maire — Examen de la question de savoir si le conseil municipal
el le maire exercent des pouvoirs législatifs

Article 6

Droits civils et politiques — Droils politiques — Droit de vote — Droil de se porter candidal & une
élection

Le requérant fut élu maire de Vladivostok en 1993. Le mandat dc I'ancien conseil
munmnicipal vint a expiration au cours de la méme année, mais les élections au
conseil municipal lurent soit reportées soil invalidées a plusieurs reprises entre
1994 et 1999. A la suite de l'expiration du mandat du requérant en 1998, le
bureau électoral du Territoire maritime refusa d’enregistrer l'intéressé comme
candidat aux prochaines élections au poste de maire. Le requérant affirme avoir
introduit devant la Cour supréme un recours qui se trouve actuellement pendant.
Un maire faisant fonction fut désigné par le gouverneur du Territoire maritime.
Le requérant contesta sans succes la légalité de cetie désignation. Ni le conseil
municipal ni le maire n’ont encore été élus. C’est cette situation que le requérant
critique, ainsi que le refus de 'enregistrer comme candidat.

1. Article 3 du Protocole n® 1: si le conseil municipal et le maire possédaient des
pouvoirs qui leur avaicnt é1é conférés par la loi, ils n’exercaient pas le pouvoir
législatif au sens de la Constitution de la Fédération de Russie et du statut du
Territoire maritime. Si le pouvoir législatif peut ne pas éwre restreint au seul
parlement national, le pouvoir réglementaire conféré aux autorités locales dans
beaucoup de pays doit &tre distingué du pouvoir législatif. En conséquence,
’article 3 du Protocole n® | est inapplicable: incompatibilité ratione materiae.

2. Article 6: dés lors que la procédure concernant la candidature du requérant se
trouve toujours pendante, intéressé ne peut se prétendre victime d’une violation
a ce stade. En tout état de cause, Pensemble de la procédure concernait une
contestation sut son droit a sc porter candidat ou a choisir ses représentants dans
le cadre d’¢lections locales ou a occuper le poste de maire; cette contestation
portait donc sur des droits politiques et non sur des droits de caractere civil au

I. Rédigé par le grefle, il ne lie pas la Cour.
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sens de Particle 6. En conséquence, cette disposition est inapplicable: incom-
patibilité ratione maleriae,
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()
EN FAIT

Le requérant [M. Viktor Cherepkov] est un ressortissant russe né en
1942 et résidant a Vladivostok.

A. Les circonstances de I’espece

Les faits de la cause tels qu’ils ont été exposés par le requérant peuvent
se résumer comme suit.

Le 5 juillet 1993, le requérant fut élu maire de la ville de Vladivostok,
centre administratif du Territoire maritime de la Russie.

Le mandat du précédent conseil municipal de Vladivostok {«le CMV »)
expira en 1993. De 1994 a 1996, les élections au CMV furent programmées
et reportées a plusieurs reprises. Elles se déroulérent en 1996 et 1997 mais
furent invalidées a cause de certains vices de forme, dont une participation
insuffisante de 'électorat et un résultat contesté.

En 1997 et 1998, le CMV ne put étre élu, Pexécutil et les autorités
administratives du lieu se trouvant engagés dans une séric de litiges
judiciaires portant sur la maniére dont il convenait d’organiser les
élections. Au cours de ces procédures, un certain nombre de décisions
administratives intervinrent qui furent par la suite annulées. Fin 1998 et
début 1999, les élections se tinrent a plusieurs reprises, pour étre a
nouveau invalidées a cause de vices de forme, dont, la encore, une
participation insuflisante de I’électorat et un résultat contesté.

Le 5 juilier 1998, le mandat de maire de Vladivostok exercé par le
requérant vint a expiration. Le 26 septembre 1998, le bureau électoral du
Territoire maritime refusa d’enregistrer la candidature de I'intéressé aux
prochaines élections a la mairic. Celles-ci eurent lieu le 27 septembre
1998 mais furent invalidées a cause de divers vices de forme. Saisi d’un
recours mtenté par le requérant contre la décision 'empéchant de se
porter candidat, le tribunal régional du Territoire maritime confirma la
décision litigieuse le 5 octobre 1998. Le requérant se pourvut devant la
Cour supréme. Il alfirme que son recours est toujours pendant.

Parundécret du 11 décembre 1998, le président de la Russie autorisa le
gouverneur du Territoire maritime a nommer a Vladivostok un maire
faisant fonction, au motil que le mandat du requérant était venu a
expiration. Le 14 décembre 1998, le gouverneur désigna un maire laisant
fonction. Le requérant contesta en justice la légalité de cette désignation.
Il soutenait en particulier que son mandat devait se poursuivre aussi
longtemps que son successeur n’avait pas été élu. Le 19 janvier 1999, le
tribunal régional du Territoire maritime confirma la légalité de la
décision du gouverneur. Le 4 février 1999, la Cour supréme rejeta en
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premiére instance 'action du requérant tendant a 'annulation du décret
présidenticl du 11 décembre 1998. Le 15 avril 1999, la chambre d’appel de
la Cour supréme confirma la décision. Le 14 mai 1999, la Cour supréme
rejeta le recours intenté par le requérant contre la déeision du 19 janvier
1999.

Il apparait qu’a ce jour ni le conseil municipal de Vladivostok ni le maire
de cette ville n’ont été élus.

B. Le droit interne pertinent

1. La Constitulion de la Fédération de Russie

En vertu de Particle 5 de la Constitution, la Fédération dc Russie se
compose d’«entités fédérées» (cyObekTbl (hepepalum), qui peuvent
avoir leur propre constitution, leurs propres lois et leurs propres
réglements.

En vertu de P'article 11 § 1, P«autorité de ’Etat» est exercée par le
président de la Russie, le Parlement, le gouvernement ct les tribunaux.
D’aprés Iarticle 11 § 2, 'autorité de Etat dont sont investies les entités
fédérées est également exercée parles autorités compétentesde ces entités.

Le Parlement exerce le pouvoir législatif (article 94).

Selon Particle 12, les autorités locales ne sont pas réputées dépositaires
de Pautorité de 'Etat (¢’est-a-dire qu’elles ne peuvent excrcer les pouvoirs
législatif, exécutil et judiciaire) au sens de la Constitution.

Les entités fédérées jouissent d’un certain nombre de droits
autonomes, notamment de celui d’exercer, conjointement avec les
autorités {édérales compétentes, le pouvoir législatif dans divers
domaines politiques, économiques, sociaux et judiciaires (articles 72
et 76). Les articles 73 et 76 de la Constitution habilitent les entités
fédérées a exercer le pouvoir législatif dans les domaines qui ne relévent
pas de la compétence exclusive de la Fédération ou de la compétence
conjointe de la Fédération et des entités fédérées.

Le Territoire maritime constitue une entité fédérée de la Russie
(article 63).

2. Les lois du Terriloire marilime

Le statut du Territoire maritime se trouve défini dans la Constitution
de la Fédération de Russie et dans la loi sur le Territoire maritime. Cette
loi fut adoptée par la Douma du Territoire maritime («la DTM») le
12 septembre 1995.

En vertu de article 9 de ce texte, le pouvoir l1égislatil dans le Territoire
maritime est exercé par les résidents locaux au travers de référendums, et
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par la DTM. La DTM est le seul organe [égislatif sur le territoire, et elle se
compose de trente-neuf représentants élus pour une période de quatre ans
(article 46). Le gouverneur est le chef de Pexécutif sur le Territoire
maritime (article 56).

En vertu de Particle 11, les autorités locales n’exercent pas U«autorité
de PEtat» (c’est-a-dire les pouvoirs législatif, exécutif et judiciaire).

L.e mandat, les fonctions et les pouvoirs des autorités locales, y compris
les conseils municipaux et les maires, de méme que les contréles auxquels
elles sont assujetties sont définis dans la loi sur 'administration locale du
Territoire maritime («la loi»), qui fut adoptée par la DTM le 26 décembre
1995. Les conseils municipaux et les maires sont élus par les résidents
locaux (articles 24 et 26 de la loi), et les procédures électorales sont
spécifiquement régies par des lois spéciales adoptées par la DTM. En
vertu de article 29 de la loi, les autorités locales peuvent adopter des
réglements et des arrétés dans les domaines ou la loi leur confére
pareille compétence.

GRIEFS

1. Le requérant dénonce le caractére inadéquat des dispositions
législatives locales régissant les procédures relatives a [élection du
conseil municipal de Vladivostok et du maire de cette ville. Il allegue que
les défauts de la législation ont entrainé divers litiges entre les candidats,
I'exécutif et les autorités administratives. Du fait de ces défauts législatifs
et du défaut de compétence des juridictions internes, toutes les élections
locales a Vladivostok ont été reportées ou invalidées. Les élections au
CMV ont avorté a seize reprises et celles 4 la mairie de Vladivostok a
quatre reprises. Le mandat des représentants locaux précédemment élus
ayant expiré il y a longtemps, Vladivostok n’aurait pas de gouvernement
local Iégitime. Aussi le requérant se plaint-il d’une violation de ses droits
¢lectoraux, actifs et passifs. 1l plaide également lillégalité de la
désignation d’un nouveau maire faisant fonction a Vladivostok et du
refus d’enregistrer sa candidature aux prochaines élections & la mairie. Il
invoque P’article 3 du Protocole n° 1.

2. Sur le terrain de Particle 6 de la Convention, 1l soutient que les
circonstances susdécrites révelent également une violation du droit
d’acces a un tribunal et du principe d’équité des procédures.

EN DROIT

1. Le requérant allégue la violation de ses droits électoraux, actifs et
passifs, au sens de I'article 3 du Protocole n® 1, qui énonce :
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«Les Hautes Parties contractantes s'engagent d organiser, & des intervalles
raisonnables, des élections libres au scrutin secret, dans les conditions qui assurent la
libre expression de I'opinion du peuple sur le choix du corps législatif.»

La Cour observe que Iarticle 3 du Protocole n°® 1 garantit le «choix du
corps législatif». Certes, le terme «corps législatif» ne vise pas
nécessairement le parlement national : il doit étre interprété a la lumiére
de la structure constitutionnelle de I'Etat concerné. Dans laffaire
Mathieu-Mohin et Clerfayt c. Belgique, la réforme constitutionnelle
belge de 1980 avait investi le Conseil flamand de suffisamment de
compétences et de pouvoirs pour en faire, au méme titre que le Conseil
de la Communauté frangaise et que le Conseil régional wallon, une partie
intégrante du «corps législatif» belge, a ¢6té de la Chambre des
représentants ct du Sénat (arréts Mathieu-Mohin et Clerfayt c. Belgique
du 2 mars 1987, séric An® 113, p. 23, § 53, et Matthews c. Royaume-Uni [GC],
n® 24833/94, § 40, CEDH 1999-1).

La Commission europécnne des Droits de 'Homme a jugé que les
organes des autorités locales, tels les conscils municipaux en Belgique et
les conscils de comtés métropolitains au Royaume-Uni, ne faisalent pas
partie du «corps législatif» au sens de Particle 3 du Protocole n” |
(Clerfayt, Legros et autres c. Belgique, requéte n” 10650/93, décision de
la Commission du 17 mai 1985, Décisions et rapports (DR) 42, p. 212;
Booth-Clibborn et autres c. Rovaume-Uni, requéte n° 11391/85, décision
de la Commission du ) juillet 1985, DR 43, p. 236).

En Russie, le pouvoir législatif est exercé par le Parlement (article 94
de la Constitution). La Constitution confére également le pouvoir aux
parlements des entités fédérées (articles 11, 72, 73 et 76). Le Territoire
maritime constitue une entité fédérée de la Russie (article 65). En vertu
de Particle 46 de la loi sur le Territoire maritime, la DTM est le seul
organe législatif du Territoire maritime.

La Cour reléve toutefois que le requérant fait porter ses griefs sur des
élections locales, a savoir celles au CMV et celles 4 la mairie de
Vladivostok. Tout en possédant des pouvoirs qui leur ont été conférés par
la loi, le conscil municipal et le maire n’exercent pas le pouvoir 1égislatif
au sens de la Constitution de la Fédération de Russie (article 12) et de la
loi sur le Territoire maritime (article 11).

La Cour considére que le pouvoir d’édicter des réglements et des actes
administratifs individuels qui est reconnu aux autorités locales dans
beaucoup de pavs sc distingue du pouvoir législatif visé a Particle 3 du
Protocole n” |, méme si le pouvoir législatif ne doit pas nécessairement
&tre compris comme visant uniquement les parlements nationaux (arréts
Mathieu-Mohin et Clerfayt, et Matthews, loc. cit.).

La Cour conclut que Particle 3 du Protocole n” { ne s’applique pas en
’espéce.
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11 en résulte que cette partie de la requéte est incompatible ratione
materiae avec les dispositions de la Convention, au sens de 'article 35 § 3
de celle-ci, et doit étre rejetée en vertu de Particle 35 § 4.

2. Le requérant allegue également des violations de 'article 6 de la
Convention, dont la partie pertinente en I'espéce est ainsi libellée:

«}. Toute personne a droit 4 cc que sa cause soit entendue équitablement,
publiquement et dans un délai raisonnable, par un tribunal indépendant et imparuial,

¢tabli par la loi, qui décidera (...) des contestations sur ses droits et obligations de
caractére civil (1) »

En ce qui concerne le grief relatif a la procédure de contestation du
refus d’inscrire le requérant sur la liste des candidats a la mairie, la Cour
releve que lintéressé affirme que cette procédure se trouve toujours
pendante. En conséquence, il ne peut a ce stade se prétendre «victime »
d’une violation de la Convention, au sens de l'article 34 de celle-ci, et il
serait prématuré pour la Cour de traiter cette partie de la requéte.

En tout état de cause, la Cour note quc I'ensemble des procédures
litigieuses portaient sur des contestations relatives au droit pour le
requérant de se porter candidat et de choisir ses représentants a des
élections locales ou d’occuper le poste de maire. La Cour considére dans
ces conditions qu’il s’agissait de statuer sur des droits de caractére
politique et non sur des droits de caractére civil au sens de larticle 6 de
ta Convention (voir, dans le contexte des élections parlementaires, Parrét
Pierre-Bloch c. France du 21 octobre 1997, Recueil des arréts et décisions
1997-V1, p. 2223, § 50).

En conséquence, I’article 6 ne trouve pas a s’appliquer en Pespéce.

1l en résultc que cette partie de la requéte est également incompatible
ralione materiae avec les dispositions de la Convention, au sens de Particle 35
§ 3 de celle-ci, et doit &tre rejetée en vertu de I'article 35 § 4.

Par ces motifs, la Cour, a 'unanimité,

Déclare 1a requéte irrecevable.



